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[1]  IG II2 2343
Cult Table with members of a Koinon Thiasōtai

Athens (Attica)                                                                                  ca. 400 BCE
Published: Koehler, IG II 986b; Roberts and Gardner 1887–1905, 2:417 (no. 

165) (facsimile); Michel, RIG 1547; Kirchner, IG II2 2343 (facsimile); 
Lind 1985, 250–52 (facsimile; ph.); Gill 1991, 42–43 (no. 12; facsimile; 
ph.) (Poland A11).

Publication Used: IG II2 2343 and a squeeze (Epigraphy room, Department of 
Classics, University of Cambridge).

Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 10652.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 1017 (Piraeus, ca 500–480 BCE): A reference to a 

thiasos associated with Herakles?; SEG 24:208 (Athens [Kydathenaion]): 
A boundary stone of a sanctuary of Herakles (Travlos 1971, 274–77 = 
SEG 35:137).
Cult table of Pentelic marble, 140 cm. x 64 cm. x 30 cm., with the text inscribed 
around the edge of the table (ll. 1–4) and between three oval depressions (ll. 5–6). 
Letter height: 1.7–3.0 cm. The exact provenance is unknown but Lind (1985) 
speculates that it came from a sanctuary of Herakles in Kydathenaion. The stone 
is a trapeza used to distribute the roast meat to the worshipers and to deposit 
unburned food, cakes, and fruits for the gods (Dow and Gill 1965; Gill 1991, 23–
25; Verbanck-Piérard 1992, 93).

<Around the edge>
1 Σι'μωνος Κυδαθ(ηει'εως) · ιερε'ως Ηρακλε'ος καὶ κοινο̂ θιασωτω̂ν ·
2 Φιλωνι'δης · Ευθυ' νομος · Θοφω̂ν
3 Πυθαι̂ος · Λυσανι'ας · Αντι'θεος · Αμφι'θεος · Ηγη' μων · Αρχε'στρατος · 

Μ-
4 [ελα]νωπι'δης · Μελανωπι'δης · Θεοφα' νης

<Between the three depressions>
5 Τελε'στης Απολλο'δωρος
6 Ναυσι'στρατος

<Around the edge>
 Belonging to Simon of Kydathenaion, priest of Herakles and the 

association of thiasōtai: Philonides · Euthynomos · Theophon ·
 Pythaios · Lysanias · Antitheos · Amphitheos · Hegemon · Archestratos · 

Melanopides · Melanopides · Theophanes

<Between the three depressions>
 Telestes · Apollodoros
 Nausistratos

 [1] Cult Table with members of a Koinon Thiasōtai 17
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Notes
l. 1: Σι'μων → A hipparch named in Aristophanes, Equites 242 (LGPN 2:399[36]; PA 

12702; PAA 822460) (Lind 1985, 250).
l. 1: ιερε'ως Ηρακλε'ος καὶ κοινου̂ θιασωτω̂ν. An inscription from the early fifth century 

BCE may attest a thiasos connected with Herakles: IG I3 1016 (SEG 10:330) 
(Piraeus): – –ε.– –μ.– –ο [hερα]κ.λε'ο[ς] hι'δρυε ο θι'ασος [Ε]τιονιδο̂ν. There are three 
literary references to a θι'ασος of Herakles. The first is in a speech of Isaeus (9.30) 
concerning Astyphilos, who was raised by his mother’s second husband, Theo-
phrastos. Theophrastos’ son states: “My father took Astyphilos as a child with him 
to sacred rites (τὰ ιερα' ) everywhere, as he did with me; and he introduced him to 
the Heraklean thiasoi (τοὺς θια'σους) so that he might participate in their activities 
(ι«να μετε'χοι τη̂ς κοινωνι'ας). The members (thiasōtai) themselves will bear witness 
to this for you.”

 The second reference is in Diodoros Siculos (4.24.6), describing the Herakleia (a 
festival to Herakles) in Agyrion (Sicily): “Since the whole population, both free men 
and slaves, unite in approbation of the god, they have commanded their servants, as 
they do honor to him apart from the rest, to gather in bands (θια'σους τε συνα'γειν) 
and when they come together to hold banquets and perform sacrifices to the god.”

 Finally, Aristophanes’ (lost) play Daitales (The Banqueters) is reported to have 
been named for a group “who dined in a shrine of Herakles and then got up and 
became a chorus” (Parker 1996, 333). IG II2 1267 (Athens, late IV CE) appears to 
refer to this group: Λεοντε — — —| εψηφισ — — — | οι Δαιταλ[ει̂ς — — —] | 
εννε'α ο»ντ — — — || του̂ νο'μ[ου — — —] | [α»]ρχοντ — — —|.

l. 1: Κυδαθ(ηει'εως): Simon is designated as a demesman of Kydathenaion. The names 
Philonides (PA 14904; PAA 956765; LGPN 2:463[47]), Archestratos (PAA 211130; 
LGPN 2:69[58]), and perhaps Apollodoros (PA 1425; LGPN 2:43[126–128]) are also 
attested as Kydathenaieis (see PA 2:564–567).

l. 2: Φιλωνι'δης. Dow (1969), Griffiths (1974, 367) and Lind (1985, 251) suggest that 
Philonides is Philonides of Kydathenaion (PA 14904), a comic poet who produced 
Aristophanes’ Vespae, Aves, Nubes and Ranae. Like Philonides and Simon, 
Aristophanes also belonged to Kydathenaion (Gelzer 1971, 1398).

l. 2: Ευθυ' νομος: PA 5648a; PAA 433875; LGPN 2:172[1].
1. 2: Θεοφω̂ν: PA 7180a; PAA 512775; LGPN 2:223[2].
l. 3: Πυθαι̂ος: PAA 793100; LGPN 2:385[2].
l. 3: Λυσανι'ας: PA 9300a; PAA 612645; LGPN 2:289[7] → Aristophanes, Nubes 1162. 

Lysianos Sphettios (PA 9324; PAA 613020) son of Aischines was present at the 
death of Sokrates (Storey 1989).

l. 3: Αντι'θεος: LGPN 2:35[1]; PA 1040a; PAA 132995 → Aristophanes Thesmophoria-
zousai 898. Gill (1991, 43) suggests that Antitheos was the brother of Amphitheos.

l. 3: Αμφι'θεος: LGPN 2:27[2]; PAA 125420. The name is not common among Athenians 
but appears, as Dow (1969) and Lind (1985, 251) point out, as a character in 
Aristophanes, Acharnenses 46–47, 129, 175–76, where Aristophanes makes 
Amphitheos into an immortal, born of Demeter and Triptolemos (47–51) (PAA 
125425). No other Athenian family is known to use the name Amphitheos. A rival 
theory argues that the Amphitheos of Aristophanes’s play is to be identified with 
Hermogenes, son of Hipponicos (and brother of Callias), who claimed to have 
sprung from the gods on both sides. On this, see Starkie 1901, 21.
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l. 3: Ηγη' μων: PA 6289a; PAA 480740; LGPN 2:200[3]. Dow conjectures that Hegemon 
is Amphitheos’ son.

l. 3: Αρχε'στρατος: PA 2405a; PAA 21130. A Kydathenaian demesman by this name is 
attested in IG II2 2336, but from a much later period (PA 2427; PAA 211555; LGPN 
2:69[16]).

l. 4: Μελανωπι'δης (bis): PAA 638614, 638615; LGPN 2:301[1].
l. 4: Θεοφα'νης: PA 7074; PAA 510530; LGPN 2:221[2].
l. 5: Τελε'στης: PA 13543a; PAA 879775; LGPN 02:426[5]. The name is also attested for 

a dedicator of a statue to Herakles ca. 440 BCE (PAA 879770).
l. 5: Απολλο'δωρος: PA 1981a; PAA 141905; LGPN 2:42[16]. The name is attested in 

Kydathenaian through much later: PA 1425; PAA 142790 (II/I BCE); LGPN 
2:43[126–128.

l. 6: Ναυσι'στρατος: PA 10587a; PAA 702290; LGPN 2:327[4].

Comments
It is not certain, though probable, that this list is of Athenian citizens and that 
the thiasos is a subgroup of a “brotherhood” or phratry, although there is a 
small possibility that the members, apart from Simon, are noncitizens and the 
thiasos is composed of metics. If the former, IG II2 2343 is relevant to the study 
of the structure of the Athenian citizenry; if the latter, it is one of the earliest 
Attic attestations of an association of noncitizen devotees of the cult of 
Herakles.

Early in the fourth century BCE the terms θι'ασος and θιασω̂ται are attested 
in relation to subdivisions of Attic brotherhoods (phratries). The decree of the 
Demotionidai laid down rules for the introduction of new members into 
subdivision of phratries, called thiasoi (IG II2 1237.77, 82, 95 [Athens, 396–95 
BCE], on which see Hedrick 1990; Lambert 1994, 285–93). Since membership 
in such thiasoi was strictly limited to legitimate male descendants of members 
(IG II2 1237.109–110), these associations were of a very different character 
than later noncitizen thiasoi, which included foreigners, slaves, freedmen and 
women. Another early fourth-century inscription (IG II2 2345) appears to be the 
membership list of a phratry1 divided into at least six thiasoi, each designated 
by the name of a leading member. Patronyms and demotics are only irregularly 
present; but it is clear that many of the thiasos members were kinsmen.

Poland (1909, 18–19) took IG II2 2343 to be a phratry list because, like IG 
II2 2345, the thiasōtai are identified not by reference to a deity but to a demes-

 [1] Cult Table with members of a Koinon Thiasōtai 19

———————————
1 Thus Poland 1909, 18; Ferguson 1910, 270–71; Hedrick 1990, 57. As Lambert (1994, 83) 

points out, however, IG II2 2345 has some oddities. Someone is referred to as the pais of Euphronios 
(l. 73: Ευφρονι'ο παι̂ς), that is, either a minor child, or unmarried female, or a slave. None of these 
was a phratry member, but slaves and women were members of thiasoi of foreigners. Second, 
Lambert notes that two of the members are known from another inscription to have belonged to a 
genos that did not belong to any phratry (1994, 64–65). Humphreys (1990) argues that the names 
without demotics (which form the majority) are from the city deme Alopeke. Lambert later (1999) 
argued that the list is a list of Herklean thiasoi.
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man.2 By contrast, Lambert concludes that this and other Heraklean thiasoi 
“sound much more like the thiasoi of other cults which were clearly not phratry 
subdivisions in that foreigners and women were members” (1994, 89 n. 141). 
He adduced Isaeus 9.30 – “he introduced him to the Heraklean thiasoi (τοὺς 
θια'σους) so that he might participate in their activities. The members (θια-
σω̂ται) themselves will bear witness to this for you” – which might suggest that 
membership in thiasoi was not identical with membership in Attic demes. 
However, both Isaeus 9.30 and 2.14 concern the introduction of an adopted son 
into the father’s association:

Isaeus 2.14: ποιησα'μενος εισα'γει με εις τοὺς φρα' τερας παρο'ντων του' των, καὶ εις 
τοὺς δημο' τας με εγγρα'φει καὶ τοὺς οργεω̂νας, “after my adoption, he introduced 
me to his phrateres in their presence (my opponents) and he registered me on the 
roll of the deme and on that of his orgeōnes.”

IG II2 2343, moreover, lists no women and while some of the names 
(Amphitheos) are uncommon, none is obviously foreign. Dow (1969) first drew 
attention to the fact that a number of those named in the inscription appear to 
be persons named in Aristophanes’ plays, including Amphitheos (a very rare 
name) and Philonides. At least three of these are from Kydathenaion (Simon, 
Philonides, and Amphitheos), which suggests that all are demesmen. In that 
case, we have a list of a thiasos within a phratry.

Lind conjectures that the thiasos of IG II2 2343 was associated with a sanc-
tuary of Herakles in Kydathenaion (→ SEG 24:208; SEG 35:137; Lind 1985, 
256–57 [ph.]). This cannot be confirmed, but the stone resembles other cult 
tables (trapezai) used for offerings to the gods and for distribution of food to 
participants in a cult (Gill 1991).

Literature: Dow, et al. 1965; Dow, Sterling, “Some Athenians in Aristophanes.” 
AJA 73 (1969) 234–35 (SEG 33:161); Gelzer, T. “Aristophanes der Komiker.” 
PW Supplement 12 (1971) 1392–569; Gill, David H. Greek Cult Tables, New 
York: Garland, 1991, 42–42 (no. 12) (SEG 42:195, 1806); Golden, M. 
“Demosthenes and the Age of Majority in Athens.” Phoenix 33 (1979) 25–38; 
Griffiths, John G. “Amphitheos and Anthropos in Aristophanes.” Hermes 102 
(1974) 367–69; Hedrick, Charles W. The Decrees of the Demotionidai. American 
Philological Association. American Classical Studies, no. 22. Atlanta, Ga.: 
Scholars Press, 1990; Humphreys, Sarah C. “Phrateres in Alopeke and the 
Salaminioi.” ZPE 83 (1990) 243–48; Lambert 1999; Lind, Hermann “Neues aus 
Kydathen: Beobachtungen zum Hintergrund der ‘Daitales’ und der ‘Ritter’ des 
Aristophanes.” Museum Helveticum 42 (1985) 249–61 (SEG 35:131, 137); 
Starkie, W.J.M. The Acharnians of Aristophanes. London: Macmillan, 1901; 
Storey, Ian C. “Aristophanes Clouds 1158–60: A Prosopographical Notes.” CQ 39 

20 ATTICA 

———————————
2 Similarly Dow 1969; Golden 1979, 38 n. 41. Ferguson’s comments are somewhat confusing. 

He suggests that the thiasōtai of IG II 986b (= IG II2 2343) are “foreigners—as seems to me more 
likely from the presence among them of three woman and their designation as a koinon” (1910, 272). 
But it is the list of IG II2 2347 (= IG II 987) that has three women, not IG II2 2343. Later, Ferguson 
(1911, 219 n. 5) treats IG II2 2343 as a phratry list. 
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(1989) 549–50 (SEG 39:192); Verbanck-Piérard, Annie. “Herakles at Feast in 
Attic Art: A Mythical or Cultic Iconography?” In The Iconography of Greek Cult 
in the Archaic and Classical Periods, ed. Robin Hägg. Kernos Supplement 1. 
Athens and Liège: Centre d’étude de la religion grecque antique, 1992 (SEG 
42:143); Welch, D. “IG II 2 2343, Philonides and Aristophanes’ Banqueters.” 
CQ 33(1) (1983) 51–55.

[2] IG II2 1255
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring Athenian 

Citizens

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    337/6 BCE
Published: Adolf Wilhelm, “Inschrift aus dem Peiraieus,” Jahreshefte des 

Österreichischen Archäologischen Instituts in Wien 5 (1902) 127–39, here 
132; Kirchner, IG II2 1255; Schwenk 1985, 63–67 (no. 13) (Poland A6e).

Publication used: IG II2 1255, corrected by Schwenk on the basis of an 
examination of the stone in the Piraeus Museum.

Current Location: Museum in Piraeus.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG I3 369.68 (426/5 BCE): A loan due to the association 
of Bendis; IG II2 1361 [4] (Piraeus, 330–324/3 BCE): Regulations 
concerning the cult of Bendis; IG II2 1496 (Piraeus, 334/3–331/0 BCE): 
treasury accounts; IG II2 1256 [5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): Decree of the 
orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE): Decree of the 
orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1284A–B [22] (Piraeus, 241/0 BCE): Two 
honorary decrees of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 (Salamis, 272/1 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their treasurer and his 
synepimeletai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): Honorary decree for 
epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 BCE): Decree of the 
thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their officials; SEG 44:60 (Salamis, 244/3 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their officers; SEG 2:9 [21] 
(Salamis, 243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis(?) honoring 
epimelētai; Agora 16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 1961b, 227 [no. 25] 
(Athens, III BCE): “Probably a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis” (Meritt); 
IG II2 1324 [32] (Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis 
honoring Stephanos; Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = Meritt 1960, 21 
(Athens, II/I BCE): fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis and 
Deloptes.

 [2] IG II2 1255: Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis 21
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Stoichedon (26 letters). Discovered in the Piraeus. White marble, broken at the 
left and bottom. 41–31 cm. x 27 cm. x 7 cm; letter height: 0.7 cm (0.5–1.0 cm.). 

 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς ο]ργεω̂σι· Ολυμπιο'δω-
 [ρος · · · · · · · ·] ειπεν· επειδὴ οι ιε-
 [ροποιοὶ οι επὶ] Φρυνι'χου α»ρχοντ-
 [ος καλω̂ς επεμε]λη' θησαν καὶ φιλ[ο]-
5 [τι'μως τη̂ς τε πο]μπη̂ς καὶ τη̂ς κρεαD -
 [νομι'ας καὶ τω̂ν] α»λλων πα' ντων· εψ[η]-
 [φι'σθαι τοι̂ς οργ]εω̂σι επαινε'σαD [ι α]-
 [υτοὺς καὶ στεφ]ανω̂σαι χρυσω̂ι [στ]-
 [εφα' νωι απὸ τρι]αDκοσι'ων δρα[χμω̂ν]
10 [Αντιφα' νην Αντι]σθε'νους Κυ[θη' ρρ]-
 [ιον, Ναυσι'φιλον] Ναυσινι'κο[υ Κεφ]-
 [αλη̂θεν, Αριστομε' ]νην Μοσχ · · 5 · ·
 [· · 5 · · φιλοτιμι'α]ς ε«νεκα τ[η̂ς εις]
 [τοὺς οργεω̂νας. ανα]γρα'ψα[ι δὲ το'δ]-
15 [ε τὸ ψη' φισμα εν στη' ]λει λ[ιθι'νει κ]-
 [αὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι ιερ]ω̂ι τ[η̂ς Βενδι̂]-
 [δος τὸν γραμματε'α Θ]α'λλ[ον · · 5 · ·]

 ...the orgeōnes approved the motion which Olympiodoros son of ... made: 
Whereas the “sacrifice makers” (hieropoioi) who served when Phrynichos 
was archon have done so with honor and zeal, both in regard to the 
procession and the division of the sacrificial meat and all other matters; it 
was decided by the orgeōnes to commend the following and to crown 
them with a golden crown with the value of three hundred drachmae: 
Antiphanes son of Antisthenes of Kytherros, Nausiphilos son of Nausini-
kos of Kephalē, and Aristomenes son of Mosch..... on account of the zeal 
that they have shown towards the orgeōnes; and that the secretary Thallos 
have this decree inscribed on a stele and set up in the sanctuary of 
Bendis.....

Notes
l. 1: οργεω̂νες: Almost all of the 140 references to orgeōnes (which lacks a singular 

form) come from Attica. Exceptions are IG VII 33.1 (Megara, I CE): [οι«]‹δ›ε 
οργεω̂‹ν›ες ‹τ›ω̂ν [θεω̂ν] (but see Sean Bryne, “The Dedication of the Orgeōnes of 
Prospalta, IG II2 2355,” in Μικρὸς Ιερομην'μων. Μελε'τες εις μνη'μην Michael H. 
Jameson, ed. A. P. Matthaiou and I. Polinskaya. Athens: Elleniki epigrafiki etaireia, 
2008, 117–32, who argues that this inscription is from Eleusis); IG XII/8 19.4–7, 
12–16 (Lemnos, 314/3 BCE), describing a loan of land (χωρι'ον) and a house in 
successive years to οργειω̂σι του̂ Ηρακλει'[ου]ς του̂ ε[ν] Κο'μει κατὰ τὸ γραμματει̂ον 
τὸ οργειωνικο'ν and οργεω̂σι του̂ Ηρα[κλ]ει'[ου]ς του̂ εν Κο'μει κατὰ τὸ γραμματει̂ον 
τὸ [οργει]ωνικο'ν; similarly IG XII/8 21.1–6 (Lemnos, late IV BCE); BCH 4 (1880) 
164–67, no. 21 (Teos, mid II BCE): ο θι'ασος ο [Σι]μαλ[ι'ων]ος. ορ.γ. [ε]ω̂νες οι σὺν 
Αθηνοδο' τωι Μητροδω' ρου.Teos had close relations to Athens, and Athenian 
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cleruchs lived on Lemnos, including in the village of Kome (Ferguson 1944, 92). 
Sokolowski restores LSAM 4.20–21 (Kalcedon, III BCE) as αποδο'σθ[αι ω, τινι τω̂ν 
ορ]|[γε]ω' ν[ων κατ]ὰ τὰν συνγραφα'ν.

 The term orgeōnes, rendered by Ferguson (1944, 62) as “sacrificing associates,” 
probably originally referred to those who performed sacred rites ('οργι'α) on lands 
dedicated to the gods (ο»ργα) (Arnaoutoglou 2003, 33), but later came to refer to 
membership in general. Some of those designated as orgeōnes were Athenian 
citizens (Isaeus, Peri Menekleous klerou 14; Philochoros in FGrH 328 f35a), but the 
relationship of orgeōnes to the phratries remains unclear. Moreover, the term is also 
used of persons who were clearly not citizens, such as the Thracian orgeōnes of 
Bendis (→ comment).

ll. 2–3: οι ιε|[ροποιοι'. According to Aristotle (Athenian Constitution 54.6), two sets of 
ten ιεροποιοι' (“sacrifice makers”), “called superintendents of expiation” (τοὺς επὶ 
τὰ εκθυ'ματα καλουμε'νους), were elected by lot each year in Athens. The first set 
performed sacrifices prescribed by oracle and for business requiring omens to be 
watched while the second set “perform[ed] certain sacrifices and administer[ed] all 
the four yearly festivals, except the Panathenaic festival.” IG II2 1361.16, 18 [4] 
indicates that the term hieropoioi was also used for officers of the (private) Bendis 
association, apparently in imitation of the Athenian institution. IG II2 1261.28, 36, 
45–46 [9] uses the term in the context of an association dedicated (probably) to the 
Syrian Aphrodite.

ll. 3–4: Φρυνι'χου α»ρχοντ|[ος, i.e., 337/6 BCE. See Dinsmoor 1931, 356; Meritt 
1977, 168.

ll. 8–9: στεφ]ανω̂σαι χρυσω̂ι [στ]|[εφα'νωι απὸ τρι]αDκοσι'ων δρα[χμω̂ν]. Compare IG II2 2 
frag. b.6–8 (403/2 BCE): the crowning of a secretary with a gold crown worth 200 
dr.; IG II2 1252.9–10 [6]: εκ‹α' ›τερον χρυσω̂ι στε|φα'νωι απὸ δραχμω̂ν Ê; IG II2 
1253.9–10 (Athens, second half of IV BCE): στεφανω̂σαι αυτω̂ν εκα' τερον χρυσω̂ι 
στεφα'νωι; IG II2 1256.9–10 [5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): χρυσω̂ι στεφα'νωι εκα' τερον 
απὸ H δρα|χμω̂ν, two orgeōnes of Bendis, named without patronyms or demotics, 
are each voted gold crowns of 100 dr. each; IG II2 1316.15–16 [16]: στεφ[αν]|[ω̂σαι] 
χρυσω̂ι στεφα'νωι εκα' τερον αυτω̂ν. In IG II2 1255.9 there is insufficient room on the 
line for εκα' τερον, but presumably we are to understand that each is to receive a 
crown of 300 drachmae, rather than the two sharing one crown. Arnaoutoglou 
(2003, 60), however, thinks that each crown is worth only 100 drachmae.

ll. 10–11: [Αντιφα'νην Αντι]σθε'νους Κυ[θη' ρρ][ιον (PA 1237; PAA 137490; LGPN 
2:39[52]). Antiphanes Kytherrios son of Antisthenes is also named in IG II2 1554 [= 
SEG 18:38B]; 1627.204, 222.

ll. 11–12: Ναυσι'φιλον] Ναυσινι'κο[υ Κεφ][αλη̂θεν (PA 10601; PAA 702540; LGPN 
2:327[1]). Nausiphilos is named in Demosthenes, 59 Against Neaera 65, 71 as a 
guarantor of a loan of 30 minas. Nausipholos’ father Nausinikos had been archon in 
378–377 BCE.

ll. 12: Αριστομε']νην Μοσχ· · ·5 · · (PAA 173115) either Μο'σχου or Μοσχι'ωνος, 
probably the former, if a deme name follows in l. 13. The name + patronym without 
a demotic is not otherwise attested.

l. 13: φιλοτιμι'α]ς ε«νεκα: “on account of zeal.” Philotimia (lit. “love of honor”) is one of 
the most common virtues praised in Athenian public inscriptions and in association 
inscriptions and connotes actions in the interests of the polis or the association → 
Whitehead 1983 and Index s.v. Virtues and Vices.
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ll. 16–17: Τ[ΗΣ ΒΕΝΔΙΔΟΣ] (Kirchner) is the only deity that will fit the space and 
number of letters available.

l. 17: Θ]α'λλ[ον: so Wilhelm. Ferguson (1944, 98 n. 43) opined that this Thallos might 
be the father of Stephanos (PA 12883; LGPN 2:209[1]) honored in IG II2 1324.1 
[32] and mentioned by Lysias (19.46). The latter inscription, however, has now be 
redated to ca. 190 BCE. Schwenk (1985, 66), however, notes that the omicron 
presupposed by this reconstruction is missing, and in her 1973 examination of the 
stone, the second lambda could no longer be read.

Comments
The cult of the Thracian deity Bendis was introduced into Athens in the fifth 
century BCE; by 429/8 Bendis had a public shrine (IG  I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = IG I2 
310.208); in 426/5 BCE there is a record of loans being made by the cult to 
Athenians (IG I3 369.68) (Meritt 1932, 128, 140) and by 413 BCE at the latest 
the Bendideia were part of the Athenian state cult. In 404 BCE Xenophon (Hell. 
2.4.10–11) noted a temple to Bendis on the eastern side of the Piraeus on the 
road that led to the temple of Artemis Mounichia (η φε'ρει προ' ς τε τὸ ιερὸν τη̂ς 
Μουνιχι'ας καὶ τὸ Βενδι'δειον), where fragments of a stele which refers to 
Bendis have also been found (Nilsson 1942, 183–88). For a discussion of the 
history of the Bendis groups in Athens and the Piraeus and the Bendideia → IG 
II2 1283 [23].

By the late fourth century two associations of Bendis existed, one Athenian 
and the other Thracian (in the Piraeus), a few decades later there was also a 
Thracian group in Athens. IG II2 1283 (240/39 BCE) prescribes regulations for 
a procession from Athens to the Piraeus in which both Thracian groups partici-
pated. It is impossible to be certain which of the two associations, Athenian or 
Thracian, IG II2 1255 represents. Wilhelm distinguished between the two 
groups on the basis of their meeting date and their crowns: the Athenian group 
met on the second day of the month and crowned their members with olive 
wreaths (IG II2 1361 [4]), while the Thracian group met on the eighth and used 
oak wreaths (IG II2 1283 [23], 1284 [22]; Wilhelm 1902, 132–34). This 
criterion is, however, of no help here. The citizen association had “sacrifice 
makers” (hieropoioi, IG II2 1361 [4]), but it is not clear whether the hieropoioi 
honored in IG II2 1255 were citizen members of the association or were three of 
the ten hieropoioi of the polis of Athens designated to officiate at state festivals 
(Aristotle, Athenian Constitution 54.6 → ll. 2–3 note). If the honorees were 
members of the association, the likelihood is that IG II2 1255 is from the citizen 
association since hieropoioi are not attested for the Thracian association. If 
they were Athenian officials, however, the association could be the Athenian or 
the Thracian one, since non-citizen associations could honor Athenian officials 
for their benefactions in an effort to secure recognition by the polis and other 
favors.

Ferguson thought that the hieropoioi honored were Athenian officials, 
arguing that the golden crown (rather than oak or olive wreaths) points to civic 
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officials (1944, 99 n. 43) and noting that the Bendideia was an Athenian festi-
val by this time (1949, 155). These features, in his view, point to a Bendis as-
sociation comprised of citizens and located in the Piraeus (so Garland 
1987, 119; Parker 1996, 171 n. 65; von Reden 1995, 37 n. 27; Jones 1999, 260; 
Arnaoutoglou 2003, 60, with hesitations). Arnaoutoglou (2003, 107), however, 
thinks it unlikely that the hieropoioi were civic officials, reasoning that, 

it would be unusual if public officials were involved in the administration of an 
orgeōnes association forming, together with epimelētai, the executive board of this 
particular association. Hieropoioi as officials of the city had the task of helping in 
the organization of the four-year festivals; but in the orgeōnes of Bendis they seem 
to participate actively, not only in the organization of the Bendideia, but also in 
the administration of the association. 

Schwenk (1985, 67) objects that 300 drachmae is a rather small amount for the 
crown and concludes that, since Lykourgos’ program was friendly to foreign 
cults (→ IG II2 337 [3]), it is possible that civic hieropoioi were honored by a 
Thracian association. If the figure of 300 drachmae in l. 9 is the total amount 
spent on three crowns (see the note above), the gold crowns of IG II2 1255 
would be comparable to those voted to two epimelētai of a Bendis association 
(IG II2 1256.9–10 [5] [Piraeus, 329/8 BCE]), who lack both patronyms and 
demotics and, hence, might be Thracian. I have argued, however, that l. 9 
probably means “each having a value of 300 drachmae,” in which case we have 
the analogy of IG II2 2 frag. b.7–8 (403/2 BCE) where a civic official is honored 
with a golden crown of 300 drachmae. Whether Athenian officials or 
hieropoioi of the Bendis association, however, it would appear that one of the 
roles of these hieropoioi was to hand over to the civic treasury revenues 
obtained from the sale of the skins of animals sacrificed at the Bendideia, 
which was a civic festival. IG II2 1496.86 (331/0 BCE) records the delivery of 
457 drachmae to the treasury εγ Βενδιδε'ων παρὰ ιεροπο[ω̂ν] ΗΗΗΗ3PII, “457 
drachmae (delivered) by the hieropoioi from the Bendideia” (cf. l. 117: [εγ 
Βενδιδ]ε'ων παρὰ ιε[ροποιω̂ν · · · · ·]).

Ferguson proposes that sometime between 429 and the time of Lykourgos 
the city transferred the responsibility for the Bendideia to the two Bendis 
associations, who then took charge of the procession, sacrifices and the torch 
race, 

reserving perhaps its control of the kreanomia and a measure of control over the 
business and the business meetings of the Athenian branch by keeping in its own 
hands the appointment of the hieropoioi. The priest and the priestess of the 
Athenian association must, I think, have remained public officials, selected εξ 
Αθηναι'ων απα'ντων; but in the conduct of other than public sacrifices they came 
under the authority of the orgeōnes. (1949, 156)

Literature: Ferguson 1944, esp. 96–107; 1949, esp. 153–57; Garland 1987, esp. 
232; Jones 1999, esp. 259–60; Pakkanen 1996; Planeaux 2000–2001; Schwenk 
1985, esp. 63–67; Wilhelm 1902, esp. 132.
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[3]  IG II2 337
A Kitian Temple for the Syrian Aphrodite

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    333/2 BCE
Published: Stephanos A. Koumanoudes, Παλιγγενεσι'α (Sept. 10, 1870) (ed. 

pr.); Foucart 1873, 187–89 (no. 1); Koehler, IG II 168; Prott and Ziehen, 
LGS  II 30; Roberts and Gardner 1887–1905, 2:115–17 (no. 43); 
Dittenberger, Syll2 551; Michel, RIG 104; Dittenberger–Hiller von 
Gaertringen, Syll3 280; Kirchner, IG II2 337; Tod, GHI II 189; Pečírka 
1966, 59–61; Sokolowski, LSCG, 66–68 (no. 34); Vidman, SIRIS 3 (no. 
10); IG  I3 434; Schwenk 1985, 141–46 (no. 27); Le Guen-Pollet 
1991, 216–19 (no. 81); Kai Brodersen, Wolfgang Günther, and Hatto H. 
Schmitt, eds. Historische Griechische Inschriften in Übersetzung (Texte 
zur Forschung, vols. 59; 68; 71; Darmstadt: Wissenschaftliche Buch-
gesellschaft, 1992–99) 2: no. 262; Tracy 1995, 113 (squeeze of ll. 36–44); 
Peter John Rhodes, and Robin Osborne, Greek Historical Inscriptions 
359–323 B.C. (2nd ed. London Association of Classical Teachers, no. 9; 
Oxford and New York: Oxford University Press, 2003) 462–66 (no. 91); 
Marguerite Yon, Kition dans les textes: Testimonia littéraires et 
épigraphiques et Corpus des inscriptions, Vol. 5 of Kition-Bamboula (Ed. 
Yves Calvet, Jean-François Salles, and Marguerite Yon; Editions 
Recherche sur les civilisations. Mémoires, 53; Paris: Éditions recherche 
sur les civilisations, 2004) 132–34 (no. 159) (ph.) = IKition T 159; 
Bricault, RICIS 1:3-4 (no. 101/0101) + Plate 101/0101.

Publication Used: IG II2 337 and a squeeze (Cambridge University, Dept. of 
Classics, Box A.30 no. 56).

Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7173.
Similar Inscriptions → IG II2 4636 and 4637 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): 

Dedications to Aphrodite Ourania; IG II2 4586 (Piraeus, mid IV BCE): 
Dedication to Aphrodite; IG II2 4616 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): Dedication 
found in the same location as IG II2 4596; IG II2 1261 [9] (Piraeus, 302–
299 BCE): Three decrees of the thiasōtai of Aphrodite; IG II2 1290 
(Piraeus, mid. III BCE): A fragmentary decree of Salaminians of Cyprus 
concerning the worship of Aphrodite and the celebration of the Adoneia; 
IG II2 1337 [44] (Piraeus, 97/6 BCE): Honors for a priestess of the Syrian 
Aphrodite.
Stoichedon (20 letters). Pentelic marble, 107.5 cm. x 27.9–32.5 cm. x 9.0–10.0 
cm.; letter height: 0.7 (0.45–1.0 cm.). The inscription was discovered in the 
Piraeus in 1870, but no further details are available on the specific site of 
discovery. It is well preserved, with each line twenty characters wide. Tracy 
(1995, 112–13) has identified the cutter as active from 337–323 BCE. The cutter is 
inconsistent in spelling: ε»νποροι (l. 33) and εμπο'ροις (l. 39); τη̂ι βουλει̂ (ll. 6/7, 
19) and τει̂ βουλει̂ (l. 12); Κιτιε'ων (l. 40) and Κιτιει'ων (l. 21). Ο = ου (l. 31) in 
Λυ'κοργος, unless the υ has been omitted accidentally.
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 [Θ] Ε Ο Ι
 Επὶ Νικοκρα' τους α»ρχοντ-
 ος, επὶ τη̂ς Αιγεϊ'δος πρω' τ-
 ης πρυτανει'ας· τω̂ν προε'δ-
5 ρων επιψη' φιζεν Θεο'φιλο-
 ς Φηγου' σιος, ε»δοξεν τη̂ι β-
 ουλει̂· Αντι'δοτος Απολλο-
 δω' ρου Συπαλη' ττιος ειπε-
 ν· περὶ ων λε'γουσιν οι Κιτ-
10 ιει̂ς περὶ τη̂ς ιδρυ' σειως
 τη̂ι Αφροδι'τηι του̂ ιερου̂,
 εψηφι'σθαι τει̂ βουλει̂ το-
 ὺς προε'δρους οι αν λα' χωσ-
 ι προεδρευ' ειν εις τὴν πρ-
15 ω' την εκκλησι'αν προσαγα-
 γει̂ν αυτοὺς καὶ χρηματι'-
 σαι, γνω' μην δὲ ξυνβα'λλεσ-
 θαι τη̂ς βουλη̂ς εις τὸν δη̂-
 μον ο«τι δοκει̂ τη̂ι βουλει̂
20 ακου' σαντα τὸν δη̂μον τω̂ν
 Κιτιει'ων περὶ τη̂ς ιδρυ' σ-
 ειως του̂ ιερου̂ καὶ α»λλου
 Αθηναι'ων του̂ βουλομε'νο-
 υ βουλευ' σασθαι ο« τι αν αυ-
25 τω̂ι δοκει̂ α»ριστον ειναι.
 Επὶ Νικοκρα' τους α»ρχοντ-
 ος, επὶ τη̂ς Πανδιονι'δος δ-
 ευτε'ρας πρυτανει'ας· τω̂ν
 προε'δρων επεψη' φιζεν Φα-
30 νο'στρατος Φιλαϊ'δης· ε»δο-
 ξεν τω̂ι δη' μωι· Λυκο

˘

ργος Λ-
 υκο'φρονος Βουτα'δης ειπ-
 εν· περὶ ων οι ε»νποροι οι Κ-
 ιτιει̂ς ε»δοξαν ε»ννομα ικ-
35 ετευ' ειν αιτου̂ντες τὸν δ-
 η̂μον χωρι'ου ε»νκτησιν εν
 ωι ιδρυ' σονται ιερὸν Αφρ-
 οδι'της, δεδο' χθαι τω̂ι δη' μ-
 ωι, δου̂ναι τοι̂ς εμπο'ροις
40 τω̂ν Κιτιε'ων ε»νκτησι[ν] χ[ω]-
 ρι'ου εν ωι ιδρυ' σονται τὸ
 ιερὸν τη̂ς Αφροδι'της, καθ-
 α'περ καὶ οι Αιγυ' πτιοι τὸ
 τη̂ς Ι» σιδος ιερὸν ι«δρυντ-
45 αι.
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 G o d s !
 In the year that Nikokrates was archon, in the first prytany of the (tribe of) 

Aigeis, Theophilos of Phegaea, (chair) of the presiders, put the following 
to a vote: resolved by the Council (boulē) (the motion that) Antidotos son 
of Apollodoros of Sypalettos made:

9 In regard to what the Kitians propose concerning the establishment of the 
temple to Aphrodite, it is resolved by the Council that the presiders, who 
are chosen by lot to preside in the first assembly (ekklēsia), shall bring 
them forward and deal with the business and put to the People (dēmos) the 
proposal of the Council: that it seems good to the Council that the People, 
having listened to the Kitians regarding the foundation of the temple and 
to any other Athenian who wishes (to speak), should decide whatever 
seems best.

26 In the year that Nikokrates was archon, during the second prytany, of (the 
tribe of) Pandionis, the question was put by Phanostratos of the deme of 
Philaidae, (chair) of the presiders; resolved by the Council (the motion 
that) Lykourgos son of Lykophron, of the deme of Boutadai, made:

33 Since the Kitian merchants are making a legitimate request in asking the 
People’s assembly for (the right to) lease of the land on which they 
propose to establish a temple of Aphrodite–: be it resolved by the People 
(dēmos) to grant to the Kitian merchants the lease of the land to establish 
the temple of Aphrodite, in the same way that the Egyptians also 
established the temple of Isis.

Notes
l. 1: Θ Ε Ο Ι, “gods!” frequently begins Athenian decrees and seems to indicate 

that “before the matter under discussion was considered and decided upon, the 
proper religious exercises had been performed or invocations made” (Woodhead 
1967, 39; McLean 2002, 219).

ll. 1–2: Επὶ Νικοκρα' τους α»ρχοντος. Nikokrates was archon 333/2 BCE (see Dinsmoor 
1931, 357; Meritt 1977, 169). He is also named in IG II2 338; 339; 340; 341; 391; 
1496 A IV.93, 124; 1544; 1623; 1652; 1653; 2791; SEG 12:679; 680; 682; SEG 
31:162; SEG 33:147; AM 76.143.

ll. 2–4: Επὶ Νικοκρα' τους α»ρχοντ|ος, επὶ τη̂ς Αιγεϊ'δος πρω' τ|ης πρυτανει'ας: on the form 
of dating by archon and prytany, see Alan S. Henry, The Prescripts of Athenian 
Decrees (Mnemosyne Supplement 49. Leiden: E.J. Brill, 1977) 38, 43.

l. 3: πρυτανει'α: The proposal of the Council is further dated by the prytany or executive 
council that held the presidency of the Council at the time. The presidency rotated 
monthly through the Athenian tribes on a pattern established by lot.

ll. 4–5: προ'εδροι: A board of proedroi presided in the council (βουλη' ) and the assembly 
(δη̂μος) and was responsible for putting forth motions. They were selected by lot 
each day by that day’s epistatēs, one from each tribe except that of the epistatēs and 
that of the incumbent prytany (Rhodes 1972, 25).

ll. 6–7: Decrees of the βουλη'  and δη̂μος are normally introduced with the formula 
ε»δοξεν τη̂ι βουλει̂ καὶ τω̂ι δη' μωι. In Attic decrees, this formula is regularly followed 
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by mention of the date, the magistrate or magistrates presiding, and the orator 
proposing the motion. The formula of proposing (ο δει̂να ειπε) governs the text of 
the main body of the decree, normally in a continuous accusative-infinitive 
construction. See Woodhead 1967, 38.

ll. 9–10, 21: Κιτ|ιει̂ς: Kition (→ Nicolaou 1976) in Cyprus was settled by Phoenician 
traders in the ninth century BCE and was under Phoenician control until the 
Hellenistic period. → IG II2 1261.9 [9] note.

l. 15: εκκλησι'α. Here ekklēsia is equivalent to αγορα'  (“meeting”) as it also is in IG II2 
336 frag. a.4 (334/3 BCE); IG II2 340.6–7 (333/2 BCE) and many other Athenian 
decrees. Elsewhere εκκλησι'α is equivalent to δη̂μος in the formula ε»δοξεν τη̂ι 
βουλη̂ι καὶ τη̂ι εκκλησι'αι): IG VII 4256.5-6 (Boeotia, 322–13 BCE); VII 4257.6–7 
(Boeotia, 322-313 BCE); Epigr. tou Oropou 6 (Boeotia, 322-313 BCE); SEG 
35:665.3–4 (Epeiros, 160 BCE); SEG 30:990.3 (Delos, 325–275 BCE); ICosED 18.1 
(Cos, IV/III bce), etc.

ll. 31–32: Λυκο

˘

ργος Λ|υκο'φρονος. Lykourgos was in charge of Athens’ finances from 
338–326 BCE and is named as the proposer of decrees in IG II2 328.8; 333.14; 345.9; 
414.2; 1672.11. He is known to have been interested in cultic matters, and in his 
extensive building program in Athens he had the temple of Dionysos reconstructed 
in marble. It was his grandfather who was probably the target of Aristophanes’ 
satire in Aves 1296. See further G.L. Cawkwell, “Lycurgus (3),” OCD 629; M. 
Faraguna, Atene nell’ età de Alessandro: Problemi Politici, Economici, Finanziani 
(Atti dell accademia nazionale dei Lincei. Memorie. Classe di scienze morali, 
stoiche e filologiche 9.2.2. Rome: Accademia nazionale dei Lincei, 1992).

ll. 36, 40: ε»νκτησιν, “the right to own property.” See the comment below.

Comments
The document is in two parts: The first records the motion of Antidotos, 
introduced in the Council by one of the presiders. Antidotos’s motion was only 
to place the matter before the entire Athenian Assembly. The motion seems to 
have come without a concrete recommendation of the Council. Sokolowski 
(1969, 68) took this to mean that the Council was not in favour of the Kitian 
request. Schwenk (1985, 144), however, points out that there are other in-
stances of an open probouleuma which need not be taken to signal the Coun-
cil’s opposition (see also Rhodes 1972, 59 n. 3). The second portion of the 
decree, dated later the same year, records a motion, introduced by the orator 
Lykourgos and formally moved by one of the προ' εδροι (Phanostratos), and the 
Assembly’s decision to lease land to the Kitian merchants.

The inscription lacks a formula ordering that the decree be recorded on a 
stele and erected near the proposed temple (e.g., IG II2 237.31–38 [Athens, 337 
BCE]). This probably means that the inscription was erected by the Kitians 
themselves at their own expense (Roberts, et al. 1887–1905, 116; Tod 1933–
1948, 2:251). Doubtless it was displayed in their temple, an action that served 
to establish their legal claim on the land.

As a port city the Piraeus was a natural point of entry for foreign cults. Non-
citizens, however, were not normally permitted either to own land or to build 
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on it (Rhodes 1972, 97–98; Pečírka 1966). Though an expression of Plato’s 
ideals rather than any real enactment in Athens, Plato’s Leges expresses what 
was perhaps a more general sentiment that weighed against the establishing of 
private cultic centres:

For all these offenders one general law must be laid down, such as will cause the 
majority of them not only to offend less against the gods by word and deed, but 
also to become less foolish, through being forbidden to trade in religion illegally. 
To deal comprehensively with all such cases the following law shall be enacted: 
No one shall possess a shrine in his own house: when any one is moved in spirit to 
do sacrifice he shall go to the public places to sacrifice, and he shall hand over his 
oblations to the priests and priestesses to whom belongs the consecration thereof; 
and he himself, together with any associates he may choose, shall join in the 
prayers. (Plato, Leges 10.909DE)

Only three groups of metics are known to have obtained permission from 
the Council and People to own land: the cults of Bendis (→ IG II2 1283 [23]), 
Isis, and the Syrian Aphrodite (Garland 1987, 108). The cult of the Thracian 
goddess Bendis had been established a century before IG II2 337 and was the 
first to receive a grant of ε»νκτησις, probably in the late fifth century BCE. IG II2 
337 indicates that the cult of Isis had been established in the Piraeus, probably 
shortly before the Kitian decree. The merchants of Kition, now resident in the 
Piraeus as με'τοικοι (metics), sought similar permission.

There is disagreement whether this decree amounted to approval and intro-
duction of a new cult, as Foucart (1873, 127–28), Ziebarth (1896, 168), and 
Versnel (1990–1993, 1:122) think, or whether it merely concerned the right to 
acquire land (ε»νκτησις), as Poland (1909, 81), Radin (1910, 52), Jones (1999, 
40), and Baslez (1988–1989, 14) hold. Versnel (1990–1993, 1:122–31) con-
cludes that the Athenian law against the introduction of new gods under which 
Sokrates may have been prosecuted and mentioned in Demosthenes (19 The 
False Legation 281; Josephus, Contra Apionem 2.267; Servius ad Vergil Aen. 
8.187) would have made new cults that were not specifically authorized subject 
to a charge of asebeia. Garland, however, points out that Josephus’ account is 
garbled – Ninos was executed not for introducing new gods but because her 
office as priestess forbade her from participating in the rites of foreign deities. 
Garland concludes: “the Athenians were certainly not backward in acknow-
ledging that ‘the gods of other people were gods’.... The fact that they later 
acquired the reputation for being hostile to new gods was no doubt due in part 
to the notoriety surrounding the trial and condemnation of Socrates” 
(1992, 150).

Nevertheless, as Arnaoutoglou (2003, 90) notes, the existence (and legiti-
macy) of the Kitian cult is tacitly acknowledged in the grant of ε»νκτησις. 
Parker (1996, 337–38) and Leiwo (1997, 115) suggest that both the Kitians and 
the Egyptians (ll. 43–45) had already formed cult associations. They may up to 
that point have been sharing cultic space in some other sanctuary (Arnaou-
toglou 2003, 90 n. 5).
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The patronal deity of these Cyprian merchants is called Aphrodite in this 
inscription and appears in other inscriptions as the Syrian Aphrodite or 
Aphrodite Ourania. A sanctuary of Aphrodite-Astarte has been excavated on 
the Acropolis of Kition, and another shrine to Astarte is located in the northern 
part of the town (Nicolaou 1976, 105–8), confirming Herodotos’ belief that 
Aphrodite Ourania originated in the East (1.105), apparently as a hellenized 
version of Astarte. Inscriptions honoring Aphrodite are plentiful in Cyprus. 
Temples to the goddess are now found in Athens, Elis, Megalopolis and Argos, 
and the cult is attested at numerous locations (Nilsson 1967, 1:521). Several 
fourth-century BCE dedications to Aphrodite are extant: IG II2 4586 (to 
Aphrodite) and IG II2 4616 (a dedication discovered in the same find spot in 
Piraeus); two fourth-century BCE dedications that name Aphrodite Ourania 
explicitly (IG II2 4636; 4637), both discovered on the southern part of the 
Piraean peninsula. The first of the two and the more complete dedication is by a 
woman of Kition:

Αριστοκλε'α Κιτιὰς Αφροδι'τη|ι Ουρανι'αι ευξαμε'νη ανε'θηκεν.|
Aristoklea of Kition dedicated this to Aphrodite Ourania, in fulfillment of a vow.

A slightly later inscription by the Salaminians (from Cyprus) mentions 
Aphrodite in connection with the celebration of the Adoneia or festival of 
Adonis (IG II2 1290; mid III BCE). IG II2 1337 [44] (Piraeus, 97/6 BCE), an 
inscription in honor of the priestess of the Syrian Aphrodite (Αφροδι'τει 
Συρι'αι), attests the existence of the temple two centuries later but the as-
sociation of IG II2 1337 is a citizen, not a metic association. Unlike the Bendis 
associations (→ IG II2 1255 [4]), there is nothing in these inscriptions to 
suggest that any Athenians became members of the group.

IG II2 337 also attests to the establishing of a cult of Isis in Piraeus, ap-
parently under similar terms to that granted to the Kitian merchants (Simms 
1988–1989). Koehler (1871, 352) suggested that Lykourgos’ grandfather and 
namesake, nicknamed “Ibis” by Aristophanes (Birds 1296), was the first to 
propose a grant of enktesis to Egyptian metics and that in IG II2 337, Lykour-
gos was emulating his grandfather’s policy (so Dunand 1973, 2:5). There is no 
evidence to support this conjecture, however (Dow 1937, 185; Pečírka 
1966, 61). It is just as likely that the precedent to which Lykourgos referred was 
his own (Schwenk 1985, 145).

Whether the cult of Isis was exclusively Egyptian or also patronized by 
Athenians is impossible to know. Nor is it clear when the cult was introduced. 
This is the earliest Attic reference to Isis, but the cult of Ammon is attested at 
the same time (IG II2 338.15 [Athens, 333/2 BCE]; IG II2 410.19 [Athens; ca. 
330 BCE]; IG II2 1496 A IV.96 [Athens, 333/2 BCE]), the first a reference to the 
building of a fountain near the sanctuary of Ammon, the second an honorific 
decree commending the priest of Ammon, and the third a treasury account of 
skins from sacrifices. Dunand (1973, 2:5) points out that the name Ισιγε'νης (a 
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patronym) is attested ca. 325 BCE, which suggests that this Isigenes, probably a 
devotee of Isis, belonged to the early part of the IV BCE.

Although this is the only monument from Piraeus that mentions the cult of 
Isis, there is ample evidence from Attica indicating the presence of Isis and 
Sarapis (Dow 1937) and numerous monuments survive from Attica depicting 
women in the dress of Isis, a fringed shawl knotted between the breasts, and 
holding a sistrum (rattle) in one hand and a jar of Nile water in the other 
(Walters 1988).

Schwenk (1985, 145) points out the Lykourgos’ program of openness to 
Kitian and Egyptian cults may have had to do with the importance of Egyptians 
and Cyprians in the Athenian economy for the importation of grain. In any 
event, this inscription attests to a toleration of foreign cults by the Athenians. 
Rudhardt (1992, 220) argues that this is in part due to the lack of a term for 
‘religion’ in Greek: “Les Grecs n’avaient donc pas le moyen de désigner les 
religions d’une façon générale, comme nous le faisons. Il leur était difficile de 
situer toutes les religions étrangères dans une catégorie clairement définie et de 
s’interroger systématiquement à leur sujet.” Opposition to foreign cults came 
down to concrete measures to obstruct particular proposals such as the building 
of new sanctuaries (Baslez 1996, 40).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 89–90; Ascough 1997; Baslez 1996, esp. 42; 
Bonnet and Pirenne-Delforge 1999; Clerc 1893, 121–22; Dow 1937, 184–85; 
1962, 363; Dunand 1973, 2:5–5; Ferguson 1911, 217–18; Foucart 1873, 127–28; 
Garland 1987, 108; Jones 1999, 40–42; Koehler 1871; Leiwo 1997; Radin 
1910, esp. 52–54; Maass 1895, esp. 73; Mikalson 1998, 30–31, 146–47; Nock 
1933, 20; Pakkanen 1996, 49–52; Parker 1996, 337–38; Pečírka 1966, 59–61; 
Poland 1909, 21, 81; Rhodes 1972, 59, 67–68; Rudhardt, Jean, “De l’attitude des 
Grecs à l’égard des religions étrangères.” RHR 209 (1992) 219–38; Schwenk 
1985, 141–46; Simms 1997–1998; Versnel 1990–1993, 1:122; Walters, Elizabeth 
J. Attic Grave Reliefs That Represent Women in the Dress of Isis. Hesperia 
Supplement, 22. Princeton, NJ: American School of Classical Studies at Athens, 
1988; Ziebarth 1896, 28, 168 and mentioned in SEG 36:154; 42:229; 47:961.
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[4] IG II2 1361
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                            330–324/3 BCE
Published: Stephanos A. Koumanoudes, “Αττικη̂ς Επ ιγραφαὶ ανεκδο' τοι,” 

Athenaion 1 (1872) 1–14, 14–16 (no. 4) (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 189–90 
(no. 2) (facsimile, from a squeeze by Koumanoudes); Koehler, IG II 610; 
Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 41; Michel, RIG 979; Kirchner, IG II2 1361; 
Sokolowski, LSCG  81–83 (no. 45); Zaidman and Schmitt-Pantel 
1992, 88–89 (translation only); Le Guen-Pollet 1991, 35–41 (no. 6) 
(Poland A2a).

Publication Used: LSCG 45.
Current Location: Epigraphical Museum, Athens.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE): Decree honoring 
the hieropoioi of the year; IG II2 1496 (Piraeus, 334/3–331/0 BCE): 
treasury accounts; IG II2 1256 [5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): Honorary decree 
of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE): Decree 
of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1284A–B [22] (Piraeus, 241/0 BCE): Two 
honorary decrees of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 (Salamis, 272/1 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their treasurer and his 
synepimelētai; SEG 44:60 (Salamis, 244/3 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of 
Bendis for their officers; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): Honorary decree 
for epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 BCE): Decree of 
the thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their officials; SEG 2:9 [21] (Salamis, 
243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis(?) honoring epimelētai; 
Agora 16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III 
BCE): “Probably a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis” (Meritt); IG II2 1324 
[32] (Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring 
Stephanos; Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = Meritt 1960, 21 (Athens, II/I 
BCE): Fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis and Deloptes.
Non-stoichedon (54–66 letters). Tablet of Pentelic marble, 23 x 28 x 10 cm. Letter 
height: 0.4 cm. The left hand side is slightly damaged and both the top and bottom 
are missing. Tracy is not able to relate the cutter of this inscription to other known 
Attic cutters (Tracy 1995, 129).

 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
 – – – – – – ]χεναικε · · · · · · · · ιε · · · · · · · ας οπο'σοι εν τη̂[ι στη' λ-
 η[ι ε]γ[γεγραμμε'νοι εισὶν η το[ὺς τ]ου' των εκγο' νους vacat εὰν δε'  τις θυ' ηι
 τη̂ι θεω̂ι τω̂ν οργεω' νων οις με'τεστι του̂ ιερου̂ ατελει̂ς αυτοὺς θυ' ειν·
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 [ε]ὰν δὲ ιδιω' τη' ς τις θυ' ηι τη̂ι θεω̂ι διδο' ναι τη̂ι ιερε'αι γαλαθηνου̂ μὲν ÅΙø
5 [κ]αὶ τὸ δε'ρμα καὶ κωλη̂ν διανε[κ]η̂ δεξια' ν, του̂ δὲ τελε'ου, ÇΙΙΙÅ καὶ δε'ρμα 

καὶ
 [κ]ωλη̂ν κατὰ ταυτα' , βοὸς δὲ, ÅΙøÅ καὶ τὸ δε'ρμα· διδο' ναι δὲ τὰ ιερεω' συνα 

τω̂-
 [ν μὲ]ν θηλ[ε]ιω̂ν τη̂ι ιερε'αι, τω̂ν δὲ αρρε'νων τω̂ι ιερει̂· παραβω' μια δὲ μὴ
 [θυ' ]ειν [μ]ηδε' [ν]α εν τω̂ι ιερω̂[ι η] οφει'λε[ι]ν, Å3Å δραχμα' ς vacat ο«πως δ´ 

αν η οικι'α καὶ
 τὸ ιερὸν επισκε[υ]α' ζηται, τὸ εν[οι'κιον τη̂]ς οι[κι'ας] καὶ τὸ υ«δωρ ο«σου αμ 

πραθη̂ι ε-
10 [ις τὴν ε]πισκεD υὴν του̂ ιερου̂ [καὶ τη̂ς] οικι'ας, εις α»λλο δὲ μηδὲν 

αναλι'σκειν, ε«-
 [ω]ς αν τ[ὸ ιερὸν] επισκευ[ασ]θη̂ι κ[αὶ η οικι'α], εὰν μη'  τι α»λλο ψηφι'σωντι 

οι οργεω̂νε[ς]
 ..ασε....ν εις τὸ ιερὸν vacat υπολι[μπα' ]νειν δὲ υ«δωρ τω̂ι ενοικου̂ντι ω« στε 

χρη̂σθ[αι]·
 [εὰ]ν δ[ε'  τι]ς [ε]ι»π[ηι] η επιψηφι'σηι παρὰ το' νδε τὸν νο'μον, οφειλε'τω Å3Å 

δραχμὰς τη̂ι
 θεω̂ι ο« τ[ε ειπὼν καὶ] ο επιψηφι'σας καὶ μὴ μετε'στω αυτω̂ι τω̂ν κοινω̂ν· 

αναγρα'φειν δὲ
15 [αυτὸν οφει'λο]ντα τη̂ι θεω̂ι του̂το τὸ αργυ' ριον εις τὴν στη' λην τοὺς 

επιμελητα' [ς]·
 αγο[ρὰν δὲ κ]αὶ [ξ]υ' [λλ]ογον ποει̂ν τοὺς επιμελητὰς καὶ τοὺς ιεροποιοὺς 

εν τω̂ι ιερ-
 [ω̂]ι πε[ρὶ τω̂ν κοι]νω̂ν τη̂ι δευτε'ραι ισταμε'νου του̂ μηνὸς εκα'στου vacat 

διδο' ναι δὲ
 [τοι̂ς ι]εροποιοι̂ς εις τὴν θυσι'αν Å\\Å δραχμὰς ε«καστον τω̂ν οργεω' νων οις 

με'τεστι
 [το]υ̂ [ι]ερου̂ του̂ Θαργηλιω̂νος πρὸ τη̂ς ε«κτης επὶ δε'κα, ος δ´ αν επιδημω̂ν 

Αθη' νη-
20 [σ]ι καὶ υγιαι'νων μὴ συμβα'λληται, οφειλε'τω Å\\Å ιερὰς τη̂ι θε[ω̂ι] v ο«πως 

δ´ αν ω-
 [ς  πλ]ει̂στοι ωσιν οργεω̂νες του̂  ιερου̂ , εξει̂ναι τω̂ι βουλομε' νωι 

εισενε'γκαντι
 [....δρ]αχμὰς μετει̂ναι αυτω̂ι του̂ ιερου̂ καὶ εις τὴν στη' λην εγγρα'φεσθαι· 

τ[οὺς]
 [δ' εγγραφο]με'νους εις τὴν στη' λην δο[κι]μ[α' ]ζειν τοὺς οργεω̂νας καὶ 

παρα[διδο' ]-
 [ναι τω̂ν δοκιμασθε'ντων τὰ ονο'ματα τω̂ι γραμματει̂ το]υ̂ Θαρ[γηλι]-
25 [ω̂νος – – – – 

 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – as many persons as are inscribed on the stele 
and their descendants. vacat. If any of the orgeōnes who have a claim in 
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the sanctuary should sacrifice to the goddess, they shall be immune from 
charges (atelēs). However, if a private individual should sacrifice to the 
goddess, s/he shall pay the priestess, for a suckling pig: 1½ obols, along 
with the skin and the entire right thigh; for a mature animal: 3 obols, 
along with the skin and the thigh on the same conditions; for an ox: 1½ 
obols and the skin. They shall give the priestly portion of females to the 
priestess and of males to the priest. No one is permitted to sacrifice 
anything in the sanctuary beside the altar. If they do, they will owe (a fine) 
of 50 drachmae. vacat

8 In order that the house and the sanctuary be repaired, the income from the 
house and the (sale of) water is to be spent (on it and) not for any other 
reason, until the sanctuary and the house are repaired, unless the orgeōnes 
agree by a vote to do something different... for the sanctuary. vacat They 
should leave water for the occupant of the house so that he may use it. If 
someone should move or introduce a motion in violation of this law, they 
will owe 50 drachmae to the goddess – both the one who formulated the 
motion and the one who moved it – and let them not participate in the 
common activities, and the supervisors (epimelētai) are to inscribe on a 
stele the names of these persons who owe this money to the goddess.

16 The supervisors and the sacrifice makers (hieropoioi) shall arrange an 
assembly and convocation in the sanctuary to (discuss) the association’s 
affairs on the second day of each month. vacat Each of the orgeōnes who 
have a claim in the sanctuary shall give to the hieropoioi 2 drachmae 
during Thargelian for the sacrifice, before the 16th day (of the month). 
Whoever is at home in Athens and in good health but does not contribute, 
owes 2 drachmae, sacred to the goddess.

20 So that there may be as many orgeōnes of the sanctuary as possible, it is 
permitted for anyone who wishes to contribute ... drachmae to become a 
member of the sanctuary and to be inscribed on the stele. Let the members 
approve those who are to be inscribed on the stele, and hand over the 
names of those approved to the secretary in the month of Thargelion.

Notes
l. 3, 11: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.2–3 [2] note.
ll. 3, 18–19: τω̂ν οργεω' νων οις με'τεστι του̂ ιερου̂, “the orgeōnes who have a claim in the 

sanctuary.” The phrase is repeated in ll. 3 and 18–19 and, according to Ferguson 
(1949, 154 n. 67), three interpretations are possible: (a) the phrase refers only to 
those who currently have a right to participate in the sanctuary, excluding those who 
have been expelled (l. 14); (b) both Athenian and Thracian association members are 
able to participate; or (c) the rights of Athenian members of the association to 
participate in a public shrine are affirmed. Ferguson prefers the third option.

ll. 4–5, 6: Ιø ... ΙΙΙ, “one and one half obols...three obols.” The simple vertical stroke for 
obol is distinguished from \ in ll. 18, 20 for drachma. Zaidman and Schmitt Pantel 
(1991, 88) erroneously translate Ιø ... ΙΙΙ, as “one drachma, one obol... three 
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drachmae.” See also IG I3 6 C.21–24: λαμβ.α'ν[εν παρὰ] το̂ μ|υ'στ[ο h]εκ.α'στο π.ε'.ν. [τε 
οβολὸς τ]|ο̂.ν.  [αρρ]ε'νον, θελειο̂[ν δὲ τρει̂ς]| [ατελε̂ μ]υ'στεμ..., “They shall receive 
from each mystes 5 obols for a male, 3 for a female....” Sokolowski LSCGSup 
3.C.17–21 restores this differently (see below on ll. 6–7).

l. 6: τὰ ιερεω' συνα probably refers not only to the parts of the animal sacrificed, but also 
to the payments indicated.

ll. 6–7: The phrase is ambiguous, and grammatically could refer either to the sex of the 
victims or the sex of the worshipers. Sokolowski (1969, 83) points out that in as-
sociations having both a priest and a priestess, the priest assisted with the sacrifices 
of men, and the priestess with women’s sacrifices. He suggests that the same 
distinction is made here, referring to LSCGSup 3.C.17–21): λαμβα'ν[εν παρὰ] το̂ 
μ|υ'στ[ο h]εκα'στο π. [α' ]ν[τα τὰ απὸ το̂]|[ν θυομ]ε'νον: θελειο̂[ν δὲ καὶ αρ]|[ρε'νομ 
μ]υ'.στεμ μὲ ενε'.[λικα μυε̂]| [ν μεδε']να πλὲν το̂ αφ  ε.[στι'ας μυ]|[ομε'ν]ο, “shall receive 
from each mystes all parts (assigned to them) from the victims sacrificed. They shall 
not initiate a mystes from females and males who is not of the (prescribed) age save 
the child who is initiated αφ  ε.στι'ας.” “The word θελειο̂[ν in line 23 seems to point 
out the persons who received initiation rather than to the victims (Sokolowski 
1959, 2); see also LSAM 48.5–7; 23.9–10. However IG I3 6.C.21–23 restores the 
lacunae differently: λαμβ.α'ν[εν παρὰ] το̂ μ|υ' στ[ο h]εκ.α'στο π. ε'.ν. [τε οβολὸς τ]|ο̂.ν. 
[αρρ]ε'νον, θελειο̂[ν δὲ τρει̂ς] (see above on ll. 4–5, 6).

l. 7: παραβω' μια: “beside the altar” (Ferguson 1949, 154 n. 69). Sacrifices on the altar 
required the priest or priestess to officiate.

l. 9: τὸ εν[οι'κιον τη̂]ς οι[κι'ας]: Jones (2000, 80) observes that “if the occupant needs 
water on-site and if the sale of such water (to him) is of the magnitude to contribute 
significantly to the maintenance of the sanctuary, such occupancy will have been 
continuous, very possibly for the entire duration of the rental.”

l. 10: οικι'α. The house is distinct from the sanctuary. The association apparently derived 
income from rent on a house as well as a spring that it owned (or mortgaged). L. 12 
seems to indicate that the spring and the house are connected, and that some water 
should be left for the occupant of the house. On mortgages → ll. 14–15 (note).

l. 12: ..ασε....ν : Sokolowski (1969, 83) suggests αν]αλι'[σκει]ν.
ll. 13–15: [εὰ]ν δ[ε'  τι]ς [ε]ι»π[ηι] η επιψηφι'σηι παρὰ το'νδε τὸν νο'μον, οφειλε'τω 3 

δραχμὰς τη̂ι θεω̂ι ο« τ[ε ειπὼν καὶ] ο επιψηφι'σας καὶ μὴ μετε'στω αυτω̂ι τω̂ν κοινω̂ν: 
For similar prohibitions of motions contrary to association laws, see IG XII/9 
191A.56–57 (Eretria, IV BCE):  εὰν δε'  τις λε'γει η γρα' ]φει η επιψηφι'ζει παρὰ τοὺς 
ο«ρκ[ους, ως ακυρου̂ν δει̂ τὰς συνθη' κας, α»τιμο]|[ς ε»στω καὶ τὰ χρη' ματα αυτου̂ ιερὰ 
ε»σ]τω τη̂ς Αρτε'μιδος τη̂ς Αμαρυσι'[ας, “if anyone should introduce or write or 
propose a motion contrary to the oaths, that the agreements should be void, he shall 
lose his status as a citizen and his property shall become sacred to Artemis 
Amarysia” (i.e., his property shall be confiscated); IIasos 152.19–22 (Iasos, II BCE): 
ος δὲ τω̂ν νεμ‹η›θε'ντων υπὸ του̂ πλη' θους μὴ παραγε'νηται εις Ιασὸν η μὴ [επιτε]|-
λ[ε']σηι τοὺς αγω̂νας, αποτεισα' τω τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν περὶ τὸν Διο'νυσον τε|χνιτω̂ν 
Αντιοχ[ει']ας δραχμὰς χιλι'ας ιερὰς απαραιτη' τους του̂ θεου̂, “whoever, approved by 
the assembly, is not present in Iasos or does not complete the games, let him pay to 
the association of the Dionysiac technitai 1000 drachmae sacred (to the god) which 
may not be remitted.” → Arnaoutoglou 2003, 135.

l. 14: ο« τ[ε ειπὼν καὶ] ο επιψηφι'σας. On the procedure for formulating and moving a 
motion in Athens, see IG II2 337 [3] (Piraeus, 333/2 BCE) and McLean 2002, 216–
18.
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ll. 14–15: αναγρα'φειν δὲ | [αυτὸν οφει'λο]ντα τη̂ι θεω̂ι του̂το τὸ αργυ'ριον εις τὴν στη' λην 
τοὺς επιμελητα' [ς]: The names of the debtors were sometimes inscribed on special 
stelai (e.g., the orgeōnes of Echelos, Agora 16:161.5–8 [14] (Athens, early III BCE): 
αναγρα'ψαντας τοὺς οφει'λοντα'. [ς τι εις τὴν κοι]|νωνι'αν εν στη' λει λιθι'νει στη̂σαι παρὰ 
τ[ὸν βωμὸν] | εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι τα'  τε κεφα'λαια καὶ τὸν το'κο[ν οπο'σου] | αν ε»χει ε«καστος, 
“(they are to) inscribe the names of those who owe anything to the association – 
both the principal and the interest. as much as each owes – and set it up by the altar 
in the temple.”

l. 15: επιμελητα' [ς], “supervisors.” Επιμελητη' ς is one of the most common titles for one 
of the officials of Attic associations, appearing very frequently in fourth and third 
century BCE inscriptions. This office appears to be designed in imitation of civic 
structures in Athens, where επιμεληται' were appointed to various roles, including 
supervision of the markets and supervision of Great Dionysia and Panathenaai. 
Originally, Athenian officials were expected to underwrite the expenses of the 
processions, but by the 330s the processions were paid from state funds. For 
Eleusinian Mysteries four epimelētai were appointed, two from all Athenians over 
age thirty, and two from the two priestly families who had hereditary prerogatives in 
the cult of Demeter and Persephone, the Eumolpidai and Kerykes.

 The use of epimelētai in associations is an instance of mimicry of Athenian offices. 
Although many inscriptions honor a single epimelētēs, it would appear than in many 
cases an association had more than one; the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods in 
IG II2 1327 [35] had at least three. The supervisors of IG II2 1361 were charged with 
organization of meetings and financial administration; these roles are attested in 
other inscription: IG II2 1256.4–6; IG II2 1301.3–8 [25]; IG II2 1318.3–9; IG II2 
1324.2–10 [32]. See Arnaoutoglou 2003, 108–9.

ll. 16, 18: ιεροποιου' ς: On hieropoioi → IG II2 1255.2–3 [2] note.
l. 19: τη̂ι δευτε'ραι ισταμε'νου του̂ μηνὸς εκα'στου. Compare IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 

240/39 BCE); 1284 [22], which come from Thracian devotees of Bendis, who meet 
on the 8th day of the month.

ll. 19–20: ος δ´ αν επιδημω̂ν Αθη' νη|[σ]ι, “whoever is at home in Athens.” Compare IG 
II2 1339.13–15 [46]:  ε»]δοξεν μὴ μετε'χειν αυτο[ὺς] | [του̂ ερα'ν]ου εὰν μη'  τινι συμβη̂ι 
διὰ πε'[ν]||[θος η διὰ α]σθε'νειαν απολειφθη̂ναι, “it was resolved that [absentees] 
should not participate in the eranos, except if someone is absent because of 
mourning or illnesss”; IG II2 1368.50–51 [51]: χωρὶς η αποδημι'ας | η πε'νθους η 
νο'σου, which exempts from penalties those who are away from Athens or in 
mourning or ill.

l. 21: Thargelion 16. The Bendideia was celebrated beginning on the 19th of Thargelion 
(Deubner 1932, 219).

ll. 23–24: δοκιμα'ζειν: For other instances of vetting of new members, see IG V/1 
1390.71 (Andania [Messenia], 92/1 BCE); IG II2 1368.35 [51] (Athens, 164/65 CE); 
IG II2 1369.34 [49] (Liopesi, Attica, Imperial period); AM 32 (1907) 295–97 (no. 
18).7–9 (Pergamon): ομοι'ως δὲ εισε'ρχεσθαι τοὺς υιοὺς τω̂ν μετεχο' ν|των, 
δοκιμασθε'ντας μὲν καὶ αυτου' ς, διδο'ντας δὲ ειση|λυ'σιον (δην.) νØ, “Likewise the sons 
of members (may) come, and after having been examined and paying the entrance 
fee of 50 drachmae”; IG VII 2808.b.9–12 (Hyettus [Boeotia], after 212 CE): [α]ν.  δε'  
τις ε»ξωθεν δοκιμα||[σθ]η̂,  υπὸ τη̂ς γερουσι'ας, ει|[σ]φερε'τω ευθε'ως τη̂,  γερου|σι'α,  X 
εκατο'ν, “But if some outsider (i.e., not the relative of a member) is examined by the 
gerousia, let him pay forthwith to the gerousia 100 denarii.”
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Comments
While the inscription does not name any deity, the reference to the sacrifices 
occurring after the 16th of Thargelion connects this with the Bendideia (→ IG 
II2 1283 [23] commentary). The date of the inscription is not certain but Fer-
guson (1949, 153) suggests the Lykourgan era (338–32 BCE) “a little before” IG 
II2 1324 [32]. The date of IG II2 1324 [32], however, has now been adjusted 
significantly to ca. 190 BCE.

Wilhelm (1902, 132) and Ferguson (1949, 153 n. 65) invoke the dating of 
the meeting to the second of the month (l. 17) as an indication that IG II2 1361 
was not an enactment of the Thracian group, which met on the eighth of each 
month (IG II2 1283 [23]; 1284 [22]), but rather the Bendis association com-
prised of Athenian citizens (thus Sokolowski 1969, 83). Lines 16, 18, more-
over, indicate that the association’s officers include hieropoioi, attested 
securely only in the citizen association.

The inscription appears to be not only an attempt to clarify certain matters 
pertaining to access and the right to offer sacrifices, the upkeep of the 
sanctuary, and membership in the association, but an effort to renew the 
association. There is no reorganization of the administrative structure: it still 
consists of supervisors (epimelētai), hieropoioi, a priest, a priestess, and a 
secretary. The “sacrifice makers” (hieropoioi), like their civic counterparts (→ 
IG II2 1255.2–3 [2] note), were responsible for organizing sacrifices (rather 
than actually offering them), and hence were empowered to collect funds from 
the membership, presumably to purchase the animals and other materials. 
Ferguson (1949, 156) raises the (unanswerable) question of whether the fees 
collected were for a special sacrifice by the orgeōnes, or whether the sum raised 
was a contribution to the hecatomb (the sacrifice of one hundred cattle, which 
formed part of the Bendideia). He reasons that it would require 35 members to 
purchase one cow for a sacrifice. The underwriting of the hecatomb would be 
far beyond the means of an association, requiring the equivalent of 3500 mem-
bers, but it may be that the association voluntarily contributed a small portion 
of the funds needed for the hecatomb.

This also means that if the state supplied the victims for the hecatomb, the 
kreanomia (distribution of meat) could not be restricted to the association 
members; on the contrary, “a kreanomia of national dimensions is alone think-
able” (Ferguson 1949, 155).

What is new in the ordinance are the mechanisms for the expansion of the 
membership, “so that there may be as many orgeōnes of the sanctuary as 
possible” (ll. 22–23). This seems to represent a deviation from older member-
ship rules based on lineal descent (cf. ll. 3: ε]γ[γεγραμμε'νοι εισὶν η το[ὺς 
τ]ου' των εκγο' νους) and the adoption of a new pattern that allowed access to the 
association “to those who wish” to join. This did not represent a completely 
open-door policy, since some form of vetting of new members was still 
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envisaged (ll. 25–26). Conversely, expulsion from the membership is possible 
(ll. 15–16), another deviation from a membership model based on lineal 
descent (rather than payment, good conduct, etc.). Ferguson (1944, 99–101) 
conjectures that these Athenian orgeōnes of Bendis were, like their Thracian 
counterparts (IG II2 1283), obliged by an Athenian law to hold the procession 
from the town to the sanctuary of Bendis in the Piraeus and, therefore, found it 
necessary to ensure that their members would be sufficient for such a pro-
cession.

Jones concludes that the revenues of the association appear to be rather 
meagre: “Taken together, these particulars suggest the absence of an endow-
ment and, again, of wealthy benefactors by the earnings or generosity of whom 
the association might perpetuate itself. Rather, the impression is left of depen-
dence upon a trickle of small dues and fines, with cash reserves so small that 
the association cannot finance its annual festival without first collecting a small 
fee (or equivalent fine) from its entire membership” (1999, 260–61). This con-
clusion is premature, however, because the inscription does not mention the 
sum to be obtained from the rental of the house (ll. 8–12), which in some cases 
could be substantial (see IG II2 2499 [7]). The desire to expand the membership 
likely had more to do with the obligation to mount an impressive yearly festival 
– and hence have the numbers sufficient for an impressive procession – and less 
to do with the association being impoverished.

Literature: Bingen, Jean. Pages d’épigraphie grecque Attique-Égypte (1952–
1982). Epigraphica Bruxellensia, 1. Bruxelles: Epigraphica Bruxellensia, 1991, 
esp. 17; Deubner 1932; Ferguson 1944, esp. 96–107; Foucart 1873, esp. 12, 20, 
189–90; Foucart 1902, esp. 90; Garland 1992, esp. 111–14; Le Guen-Pollet 1991; 
Jones 1999, 259–61; Kern 1963, esp. 2:236–38; Nilsson 1942, esp. 173; 
1967, esp. 1:833–834; Simms 1988; Sokolowski 1969, 81–83; Tracy 1995; 
Wilhelm 1911–1942, 220/5:157–159; Zaidman, et al. 1992; Ziebarth 1896, 36.

[5] IG II2 1256
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring epimelētai

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    329/8 BCE
Published: Koehler, IG II 5 573b (from a photograph); Paul Hartwig, Bendis: 

Eine archäologische Untersuchungen (Leipzig and Berlin: Giesecke & 
Devrient, 1897) 4–7 (ph. fig. 1); Adolf Trendelenburg, Das Bendis Relief 
in Kopenhagen (Wissenschaftliche Beilage zum Jahresbericht des 
Askanischen Gymnasium zu Berlin. 1898 Programm Nr. 50; Berlin: R. 
Gaertners Verlagsbuchhandlung H. Heyfelder, 1898); Michel, RIG 980; 
Paul Arndt, La Glyptothèque Ny-Carlsberg. Les Monuments Antiques 
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(Munich: F. Bruckmann, 1912) Plate 88 (ph. only); Dittenberger, Syll2 
724; Kirchner, IG II2 1256; Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 
1095; Nilsson 1942, 171 (photo only); LIMC II/1 (1984) 881 (no. 211) 
and II/2 plate 651; Schwenk 1985, 252–59 (no. 52); Meyer, M. 1989, 296, 
Taf. 32,2 (photograph only); Güntner 1994, 160–61 (no. G4, ph.); Lawton 
1995, A47 (ph.); Mette Moltesen, Catalogue: Greece in the Classical 
Period. Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek (Kobenhavn: Ny Carlsberg Glyptotek, 
1995) 138–41 (ph.) (Poland A3a).

Publication Used: IG II2 1256.
Current Location: Ny Carlsberg Glyptothek, Copenhagen inv. 1043a.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): Treasury 

accounts of other gods, mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 6) 
(Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE): Decree honoring 
the hieropoioi of the year; IG II2 1361 [4] (Piraeus, 330–324/3 BCE): 
Regulations concerning the cult of Bendis; IG II2 1496 (Piraeus, 334/3–
331/0 BCE): treasury accounts; IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE): 
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1284A–B [22] (Piraeus, 241/0 
BCE): Two honorary decrees of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 
(Salamis, 272/1 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their 
treasurer and his synepimelētai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): 
Honorary decree for epimelētai of Bendis(?); SEG 44:60 (Salamis, 244/3 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their officers; IG II2 1317b 
(Salamis, 249/8 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their 
officials; SEG 2:9 [21] (Salamis, 243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of 
Bendis(?) honoring epimelētai; Agora 16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 
1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III BCE): “Probably a decree of the orgeōnes 
of Bendis” (Meritt); IG II2 1324 [32] (Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): Decree of the 
orgeōnes of Bendis honoring Stephanos; Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = 
Meritt 1960, 21 (Athens, II/I BCE): fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes of 
Bendis and Deloptes.
Stoichedon (31 letters), found in the Piraeus and acquired by the Ny Carlsberg 
Glyptothek in 1894. A stele of Pentelic marble 83 x 46 cm., with a rectangular 
pinax, 34 x 57 cm. at the top of a shaft, 34 x 20–49 cm. containing the inscription 
and broken at the bottom. Letter height: 0.7 cm. The relief on the pinax shows two 
divine figures. Bendis (right) wears a Phrygian cap and is dressed in an animal 
skin, spear in her left hand and a bowl or plate extended in the right hand. The 
other figure is identified as Deloptes, her consort (Foucart 1902, 98; Arnaoutoglou 
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2003, 60).3 Two bearded male worshipers appear at the left, probably representing 
the two honorees (Meyer 1989, Taf. 32,2). In the upper left corner there are five 
smaller figures carved in low relief. There are two olive wreaths on the shaft 
below the inscription.

 
 Θ  Ε  Ο  Ι
 Φιλοκρα' της ειπεν· επειδὴ Ευφυ' ης κα-
 ὶ Δε'ξιος γενο'μενοι επιμεληταὶ του̂ ιε-
 ρου̂ επὶ Κηφισοφω̂ντος α»ρχοντος καλω̂ς
5 καὶ φιλοτι'μως επεμελη' θησαν καὶ αξι'ω-
 ς τη̂ς θεου̂ καὶ τω̂ν οργεω' νων, δεδο' χθαι τ-
 οι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, στεφανω̂σαι Ευφυ' η καὶ Δε' -
 ξιον δικαιοσυ' νης καὶ επιμελει'ας ε«νε-
 κα χρυσω̂ι στεφα' νωι εκα' τερον απὸ Å H Å δρα-
10 χμω̂ν, καὶ αναγρα'ψαι το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα εν
 στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι ιερ[ω̂-
 ι τη̂ς θεου̂.

 G o d s !
 Philokrates proposed (the following) motion: Whereas Euphyēs and 

Dexios, who were supervisors (epimelētai) of the sanctuary during the 
year that Kephisophon was archon, performed their service honorably and 
with zeal and in a manner worthy of the goddess and of the orgeōnes, the 
orgeōnes have resolved to crown Euphyēs and Dexios on account of their 
honesty and care, each with a gold crown worth 100 drachmae, and to 
inscribe this decree on a stele and to set it up in the sanctuary of the 
goddess.

Notes
l. 1: ΘΕΟΙ → IG II2 337.1 [3] (note).
l. 2: Φιλοκρα' της, Philokrates (PA 14577; PAA 936935; LGPN 2:455[19]).
l. 2, 7: Ευφυ'ης, “shapely”: PAA 452260; LGPN 2:190(1). The name appears only here in 

Attic inscriptions and once at Oropos in a list of victors: Epigr. tou Oropou 530.9 
(Oropos, Boeotia, ca. 80–50 BCE): Ευφυου̂ς [— — — — — —]. It is usually 
regarded as a slave name: Wilhelm 1902, 134; Foucart 1902, 99: “ce sont des 
étrangers domiciliés en Attique ou métiques; les uns, qui font suivre leur nom de 

 [5] IG II2 1256: Decree  of the orgeōnes of Bendis 41

———————————
3 Bendis’ consort Deloptes is named explicitly in IG II2 1324.15-18 [13] (Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): 

τη̂ς τε | πρὸς τὴν Βε'νδιν καὶ τὸν Δηλο'πτη|ν καὶ τοὺς α»λλους θεοὺς ευσεβει'ας | ε«νεκεν; Agora 16:329 
= Agora 19 L 16 (II/I BCE): [— — — — — — — — — —]ι.ων[···] | [— — — — — — πρὸ]ς τοὺς 
θεου' ς. ‹vacat>| <2a> ‹vacat> | [— — — —]ι τει̂ Βενδι̂δι καὶ τω̂ι Δηλο'πτε[ι···] | [— — — ο]ι. 
Θρα̂κες επειδὴ η βουλὴ κ[αὶ ο δη̂]||[μος — — — — εμι'ς]θωσαν Αθηναι'οις [·····] | [— — — — — 
— — — —]τοι̂ς[— — — — — — — — — —] | [— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 
— — — —]; and ISamos 207 = AM (1900) 172-73, no. 48: Η« ρως Δηλο'πτη (I owe the latter two 
references to Ilias Arnaoutoglou).
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celui de leur père, sont de condition libre; les autres, sans patronymique, sont 
probablement des affanchis”; Garland 1987, 119, followed by von Reden 1995, 37 
n. 27.

ll. 3, 7–8: Δε' |ξιος: PA 3233; PAA 303690; LGPN 2:102[6]. Dexios, although not a very 
common name, is attested as the name of Athenian demesmen (PAA 303715, 
303720, 303725]), metics (PAA 303700, 303710) and as a patronym (IG II2 8526: 
Δεξικρα' της Δεξι'ου Ζελει'της), but also in a list of artisans, all without patronyms 
(SEG 12:84: [Δ]ε'ξιος σ[– – –]) and as the name of a freedman (Fragiadakis 
1986, 49). See the previous note on Ευφυ'ης.

l. 3: επιμεληται', “supervisor” → IG II2 1361.15 [4] note.
l. 4: επὶ Κηφισοφω̂ντος α»ρχοντος:  On Kephisophon, see Dinsmoor 1931, 370; Meritt 

1977, 169.
l. 5: φιλοτι'μως → IG II2 1255.13 [2] note.
l. 8: δικαιοσυ' νης ε«νεκα: “on account of their honesty”: Whitehead (1993, 67–68) notes: 

“Rendered ‘righteousness’ by Cynthia Schwenk [1985, 507] and others, dikaiosynē 
is better understood in an epigraphic context as something like ‘honesty’, the 
behavior – financial and otherwise – of someone who has been in a position to 
feather his own nest but has not (detectably) done so. It was thus a virtue which, 
unlike some of the ones we examined earlier (such as eunoia), was from the outset 
of its use regarded as at least as suitable for Athenian citizen honorees as for non-
citizens, and it was a common choice for both the demos as a whole and its 
subdivisions to apply to the conduct of those who had discharged service in an 
official capacity.”

ll. 9–10: χρυσω̂ι στεφα'νωι εκα' τερον απὸ Å H Å → See IG II2 1255.9–10 [2] note. In other 
decrees the crown is the more usual olive-wreath.

Comments
As with IG II2 1255 [2] and 1361 [4], there is a difficulty in identifying whether 
this is an Athenian or Thracian association of Bendis. Dittenberger (Syll2 724) 
took the two honorees to be slaves because of the absence of demotics and 
Poland (1909, 307) concluded that they were Thracians and very probably 
slaves. Ferguson (1949, 152 n. 62), followed by Jones (1999, 260) and Ar-
naoutoglou (2003, 60), argues that gold crowns point to the citizen association 
rather than to the Thracian group. Arnaoutoglou (2008, 4) points out that the 
lack of a patronym does not necessarily imply that the person named is not a 
demesman, and notes “the overwhelming presence of citizens in orgeōnes 
associations and the preponderance of foreigners in thiasōtai associations....” 
While still uncertain, it seems most likely that the two honorees are demesmen, 
given the nature of the crown awarded.

The “supervisors” (epimelētai) are praised δικαιοσυ' νης καὶ επιμελει'ας 
ε«νεκα. Since epimelētai in Athens were concerned with administration of the 
markets, festivals such as the Great Dionysia, and the Eleusinian mysteries, and 
their role in festivals was both administrative and to ensure that the festivals 
were carried out properly, we may surmise that the supervisors in the Bendis 
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association had analogous administrative roles. Δικαιοσυ' νη, “honesty,” 
probably includes the nuance of financial propriety (→ note on l. 8).

Literature: Ferguson 1944, esp. 96–107; 1949, esp. 153–57; Foucart 1902; 
Güntner 1994, 77–78; Hartwig 1897, 1–12; Jones 1999, 259–60; Lawton 
1995, no. 47; Meyer, M. 1989, 296 (A 107); Nilsson 1942, esp. 173; Pečírka 
1966, 122–30; Reilly 1978; Schwenk 1985, 252–59; 1900, 503–4 (no. 7); 
Wilhelm 1902, 131–33; Ziebarth 1896, 63. Also mentioned in SEG 35:73. 

[6] IG II2 1252+999
Honorific decree by the orgeōnes of Amynos and 

Asklepios

Athens                                                                                                late IV BCE
Published: A. Körte, “Die Ausgrabungen am Westabhänge der Akropolis. IV: 

Das Heiligtum des Amynos,” AM 21 (1896) 287–332 (facsimile) (ed. pr.); 
Kutsch 1913, no. 14; Michel, RIG 966; Dittenberger, Syll2 725; Larfeld 
1902–1907, no. 157; Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 1096; 
Kirchner, IG II2 1252 (Poland A1c).

Publication Used: IG II2 1252+999
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 12836 (IG II2 1252); EM 

298 (IG II2 999).
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 1253 (ca. 263 BCE); IG II2 1259 (313/2 BCE): 

Found in the same location and conjectured to be from the same group of 
orgeōnes; and votive inscriptions to Asklepios found in the vicinity of the 
Amyneion: IG II2 4365; IG II2 4385–87; IG II2 4422; IG II2 4424; IG II2 
4435; IG II2 4457 (graffito in Kutsch 1913, 55 n. 9).
Non-stoichedon (32–36 letters). Table of Pentelic marble, 39 x 20–21 x 4 cm., 
with two crowns. Letter height: 0.6 cm. Discovered alongside IG II2 1253 in the 
ruins of the shrine (Amyneion), at the western base of the Acropolis. There are a 
number of errors: Λ in place of A in ll. 9 (bis) 12, 14; Ο instead of Θ in ll. 3, 8, 
13, 15; T for Y (l. 17); I for Ρ (l. 20); and the omission of Σ from ΤΗΣ in l. 7.

 Κλειαι'νετος Κλεομε'νους Μελιτεὺς ειπεν·
 δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σι· επειδη'  εισιν α»νδρες
 αγα‹θ›οὶ περὶ τὰ κοινὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων του̂ Αμυ' -
 νου καὶ του̂ Ασκληπιου̂ καὶ του̂ Δεξι'ονος
5 Καλλια'δης Φιλι'νου Πειραιευ' ς, Λυσιμαχι'-
 δης Φιλι'νου Πειραιευ' ς, επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς
 αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης τη̂‹ς› εις τοὺς
 ‹θ›εοὺς καὶ περὶ τὰ κοινὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων καὶ
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 στεφανω̂σαι ‹α›υτω̂ν εκ‹α' ›τερον χρυσω̂ι στε-
10 φα' νωι απὸ δραχμω̂ν ÅÊÇ· ειναι δ  αυτοι̂ς καὶ
 ατε'λειαν του̂ χου̂ εν αμφοι̂ν τοι̂ν ιεροι̂ν
 καὶ ‹α›υτοι̂ς καὶ εγγο' νοις· δου̂ναι δὲ καὶ εις
 ‹θ›υσι'αν καὶ ανα'θημα αυτοι̂ς ο«τι αν δο' ξει
 τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν. αναγρ‹α' ›ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φι-
15 σμα εν στη' λαις λι‹θ›ι'ναις δυοι̂ν καὶ στη̂σαι
 τὴν μὲν εν τω̂ι του̂ Δεξι'ονος ιερω̂ι, τὴν δὲ
 [ε]ν τω̂ι το‹υ̂› Αμυ' νου καὶ Ασκληπιου̂· δου̂να[ι]
 δὲ καὶ εις τὰς στη' λας αυτοι̂ς, ο«τι αν δο' ξε[ι]
 τοι̂ς οργεω̂σι, ο«πως αν καὶ οι α»λλοι φιλοτι-
20 [μω̂ντα]ι περὶ τὰ κοινὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων ειδο' -
 [τες ο«τι χα'ριτας αποδ]ω' σουσι τοι̂ς ευεργετου̂-
 [σιν αξι'ας τω̂ν ευεργετημα' των].

 Kleiainetos son of Kleomenes of (the deme) Melete made the (following) 
motion: be it resolved by the orgeōnes: Whereas these men are generous 
in regard to the common affairs of the orgeōnes of Amynos and Asklepios 
and Dexion – Kalliades son of Philinos of Piraeus and Lysimachides son 
of Philinos of Piraeus –, (be it resolved) to commend them on account of 
the excellence and honesty that they have exhibited both with respect to 
the gods and to the associations of the orgeōnes, and to crown each of 
them with a golden crown with a value of 500 drachmae. They shall have 
immunity from “the heap” in both the temples, both they and their 
relatives. (It is resolved) also to give to them (funds) for sacrifice and for a 
votive offering, whatever (amount) seems good to the orgeōnes. (It is 
resolved) to inscribe this decree on two steles and to set one up in the 
sanctuary of Dexion, and the other in the sanctuary of Amynos and 
Asklepios, and to provide them (with funds) for the steles, whatever seems 
good to the orgeōnes, so that others who are ambitious towards the 
association of the orgeōnes might know that they (the orgeōnes) shall 
render thanks appropriate to the generosities of any who are benefactors 
(to the association).

Notes
l. 1: Κλειαι'νετος Κλεομε'νους Μελιτευ' ς: (PA 8462; PAA 574435; LGPN 2:262[14]), 

probably the same as that in a list of διαιτηται', IG II2 1926.122 (325/4 BCE) (PA 
8462; PAA 574437) → Aleshire 1991, 236. The diaitetai according to Aristotle 
(Athenian Constitution 53) comprised a board of public arbitrators that formed a 
preliminary tribunal to hear civil suits with damages exceeding 10 drachmae, 
attempted to negotiate settlements and, failing that, issued verdicts. Appeals from 
the diaitetai went to the dikasterion or jury court.

ll. 3–4 τὰ κοινὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων του̂ Αμυ' |νου: on Amynos, see Forsén 1996. Dedications 
to Amynos (sometimes appearing with Asklepios) continue into the first century 
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BCE: IG II2 4365; 4385; 6835 (before the mid IV BCE); 4424 (IV BCE); 4435 (IV/III 
BCE); 4457 (II BCE); SEG 39:234 (I CE): [Αμυ' νω,  καὶ Ασκληπιω,̂  καὶ]|[Υ] γ.ει'α,  
α. [νε'θηκεν Κο'νων]| [Σ]οφ.οκλε'ους Σ[ουνιεὺς χαριστη' ριον].

l. 4: Δεξι'ων: Dexion, “the receiver,” according to the Etymologicum Magnum s.v. 
Δεξι'ων, is an honorific name for the poet Sophokles who was heroized for having 
“received” Asklepios into his house when the hero-physician arrived in Athens in 
420 BCE → Foucart 1918, 121–25; Ferguson 1944, 86–92; Garland 1992, 125; 
Parker 1996, 184–85. Andrew Connolly (“Was Sophocles Heroised as Dexion?” 
JHS 118 [1998] 1–21 [SEG 49:220]), however, argues that the story of Sophokles 
reception of Asklepios is a Hellenistic fabrication and that Dexion was an entirely 
separate hero.

l. 5: Καλλια'δης Φιλι'νου Πειραιευ' ς: PA 7797; PAA 553235; LGPN 2:245[47] → Körte 
1896, 200; Aleshire 1991, 236. He might be the same person named in IG II2 1176 
(324/3 BCE), who proposed a motion honoring the contractors of a theatre at Piraeus 
(PAA 553235).

ll. 5–6: Λυσιμαχι'|δης Φιλι'νου Πειραιευ' ς: (PA 9482; PAA 615815; LGPN 2:292[15]), the 
brother of Kalliades (l. 5). He is also known from IG III App. 95b.19–20, a curse 
tablet; Aleshire 1991, 237.

l. 7: αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης, “excellence and honesty.” The translation “on 
account of virtue and justice” does not do justice to either term. Αρετη'  usually 
involves an element of performance and conveys the nuance of demonstrated 
potential for excellence. Δικαιοσυ' νη (uprightness, honesty) is common in honorific 
inscriptions, often having to do with the discharge of responsibilities in a position of 
trust often having to do with financial administration (e.g., IG II2 1263 [11]: in 
relation to a secretary with financial responsibilities; IG II2 1322: applied to the ad-
ministrators of an association).

l. 11: του̂ χου̂ εν αμφοι̂ν τοι̂ν ιεροι̂ν, “the heap in both the temples”: Körte (1896, 302) 
draws attention to Athenaeus 8.365d: αργει̂οι δ’, ως εν τοι̂ς υπομνη' μασι' φησιν 
Ηγ η' σανδρος· γρα'φει δ’ ου«τως· «τὴν συμβολὴν τὴν εις τὰ συμπο'σια υπὸ τω̂ν 
πινο'ντων εισφερομε'νην Αργει̂οι χω̂ν καλου̂σι, τὴν δὲ μερι'δα αισαν», “But the 
Argives, as Hegesander says in his Commentaries, have other words [for contri-
butions to symposia]: “The contribution brought in to the symposia by the drinkers 
is called by the Argives a ‘heap’, while the single share is called an ‘lot’.”

ll. 12–13: δου̂ναι δὲ καὶ εις | θυσι'αν καὶ ανα'θημα αυτοι̂ς → IG II2 1261.50 [9] (302–299 
BCE): δου̂ναι αυτω̂ι απὸ του̂ κοινου̂ ΔΔ δραχ(μα' ς).

l. l6: εν τω̂ι του̂ Δεξι'ονος ιερω̂ι: Aleshire 1989, 9–11 points out that it is a hieron (a 
temple), rather than a heroon, distinct from the sanctuary of Amynos and Asklepios 
west of the Acropolis, and on the southern slope of the Areopagus. The location of 
the Dexion temple is unknown.

ll. 19–20: φιλοτι|[μω̂ντα]ι → IG II2 1255.13 [2] note.
l. 21: χα'ριτας αποδ]ω' σουσι, “they will render thanks”: Compare the use of χα'ρις in 

similar honorific inscriptions: IG II2 222.11–14 (344/3 BCE): ο«πω]|[ς α]ν ειδω̂σιν 
α«παντ[ε]ς ο«τι ο δη̂μος [ο] | [Αθ ]ηναι'ων αποδι'δωσιν χα'ριτας μ[ε]|[γ]α' λας τοι̂ς 
ευεργετου̂σιν, “in order that all might see that the People of Athens gives great 
(expressions of) thanks to its benefactors...”; IG II2 223.14 (343/2 BCE); IG II2 
269.11 (336/5 BCE); IG II2 300.4 (336/5 BCE); IG II2 391.10–11 (321–319 BCE); IG 
II2 1261.54–55 [9]; IG II2 1262.14 [10]; IG II2 1263.29–30 [11] (300/299 BCE); IG II2 
1277.32–33 [15] (278/7 BCE); IG II2 1316.19 [16] (272/1 BCE); IG II2 1284.10 [22]; 
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IG II2 1314.10 [28] (213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315.17 [29] (211/0 BCE); IG II2 1324.12–13, 
25 [32] (ca. 190 BCE); IG II2 1327.22 [35] (178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329.21 [37] (175/4 
BCE); IG II2 1337.9–10 [44] (97/6 BCE), IG II2 1334.12 [45] (71/0 BCE); etc. → 
Harrison, J. R. 2003.

l. 22: αξι'ας τω̂ν ευεργετημα' των]. Dina Peppas-Delmouzou, “ΕΠΙΓΡΑΦΙΚΗ ΣΥΛΛΟΓΗ 
ΑΘΗΝΩΝ,” AD 27 B.1 (1972) 10–13, no. 1 (p. 20) (SEG 26:135) has joined IG II2 
999 to the bottom left of 1252 to obtain a new text of ll. 19–22:

 τοι̂ς οργεω̂σι, ο«πως καὶ α»λλοι φιλοτι]||μω̂νται περὶ τὰ κοινὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων ειδο' |τες 
ο«τι χα'ριτας αποδω' σουσι τοι̂ς ευεργετου̂|σιν τι αυτου' ς.

Comments
This inscription concerns an association of citizen (and therefore male) 
orgeōnes associated with two shrines, that of Amynos, a healing god, whose 
sanctuary was located on the southern slope of the Areopagus between the 
Areopagus and the Pnyx and consisting of an open-air shrine and a well 
(Kearns 1989, 147), and Dexiōn, the location of whose sanctuary is unknown, 
but presumably was in the vicinity of the shrine of Amynos. The Amyneion 
dates from at least the sixth century BCE, where Asklepios was also honored on 
his arrival in Athens in 420 BCE. Dexiōn (“the Receiver”) is a hero associated 
with Asklepios (Kearns 1989, 154). Sophokles was eventually identified as 
Dexiōn after his death. The association of orgeōnes of Amynos, Asklepios and 
Dexiōn is also known from other honorific decrees (IG II2 1253 [ca. 263 BCE]; 
IG II2 1259 [313/2 BCE; found in the same location as IG II2 1252]; and IG II2 
4487 [II BCE], Aleshire 1991, 223–30). IG II2 1253 honors two demesmen, one 
from Melite, also with golden crowns:

 Θ Ε Ο Ι
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς [οργεω̂σιν· – – – –]
 Ιππομα'χου Å Με[λιτεὺς ειπεν· επειδὴ –]-
 δωρος Å καὶ Αντ[– – – – – α»ν]-
5 δρες δι'καιοι γεγο'νασι περὶ τὰ κοινὰ
 τω̂ν οργειω' νων του̂ Αμυ' νου καὶ του̂
 Ασκληπιου̂ καὶ του̂ Δεξι'ονος, επαινε'-
 σαι αυτοὺς Å δικαιοσυ' νης ε«νεκα καὶ
 στεφανω̂σαι αυτω̂ν εκα' τερον χρυσω̂ι
10 στεφα'νωι. τὸ δὲ ψη' φισμα το'δε αναγρα' -
 ψαι ε[ν] τω̂[ι] ιερω̂ι εν στη' λει λιθι'νει.

In IG II2 1252, Kleiainetos, who proposed the motion, and the two honorees 
were all Athenian demesmen, as is also the mover of the motion of IG II2 1253. 
Körte (1896, 301) concluded that the honorees were persons of considerable 
standing (so Andrewes 1961; Parker 1996, 176; Mikalson 2010, 153), and 
Ferguson agreed, adding that “there is no trace of any non-citizen in [the 
association’s] records or in any of the orgeonic records thus far discussed [i.e., 
IG II2 1252, 1253, 1259]” (1944, 87).
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Jones disputes that the honorees were necessarily persons of status, ob-
serving that six of the nine mentioned in the three inscriptions (IG II2 1252; IG 
II2 1253; IG II2 1259) are unknown from other sources, “at least no source sug-
gesting wealth or prominence” (1999, 255). Kleainetos son of Kleomenes of 
Melite was one of the board of arbitrators (see the note above), Kalliades son of 
Philinos of Piraeus was the mover of a motion (see the note above), and 
Antikles son of Memnon (PA 1069), named in IG II2 1259, was probably a 
grandson of the person named in IG II2 2383.19. At least two others were 
demesmen but otherwise unknown: Lysimachides son of Philinos of Piraeus 
and the mover of the motion of IG II2 1253.2–3. This leaves the two honorees 
of IG II2 1253 – there is insufficient space in l. 4 for a patronym and a demotic 
–, and two of those mentioned in IG II2 1259.1, 3/4 (312/1 BCE), who lack 
demotics and are not otherwise known. Jones concludes that this is not a group 
“of uniformly propertied members, but rather a more diverse membership 
dependent upon the largess of a few generous benefactors” (1999, 256).

Even though neither Kalliades nor Lysimachides is given a title, Ferguson 
has argued on the strength of the similar honorific inscription in IG II2 1259 
that the honorees of IG II2 1252 and IG II2 1253 were “hosts” (εστια' τορες) 
(1944, 87 → Agora 16:161.12, 24 [14] note). Arnaoutoglou disputes this iden-
tification, pointing out that whereas IG II2 1259.5 expressly mentions the suc-
cessful execution of official duties connected with sacrifices, neither IG II2 1252 
nor IG II2 1253 intimates any official function on the part of the honorees 
(2003, 116). Moreover, the honorees of IG II2 1252 and IG II2 1253 are voted 
golden crowns, in the case of IG II2 1252 crowns worth 500 drachmae, a very 
substantial sum. By contrast the hestiatores of IG II2 1259 are given only olive 
wreaths. This perhaps suggests that Kalliades and Lysimachides were impor-
tant benefactors of the associations and probably members, since they and their 
descendants are exempted from certain fees.

These groups of orgeōnes belong to Ferguson’s ‘A’ group of orgeōnes: 
groups that consist exclusively of citizens and who are devoted to the cult of a 
hero (rather than a god/goddess). They tend to be organized by single officer 
rather than a group of officers.

Literature: Andrewes, A. “Philochoros on Phratries.” JHS 81 (1961) 1–15; 
Clinton, Kevin. “The Epidauria and the Arrival of Asclepius in Athens. Ancient 
Greek Cult Practice.” In Ancient Greek Cult Practice from the Archaeological 
Evidence. Proceedings of the Fourth International Seminar on Ancient Greek Cult 
organized by the Swedish Institute at Athens, 22–24 October 1993, ed. Robin 
Hägg. Stockholm: Paul Astöms Förlag, 1998 (SEG 47:194); Ferguson 1944, 86–
91; Forsén, Björn. Griechische Gliederweihungen: Eine Untersuchung zu ihrer 
Typologie und ihrer religions- und sozialgeschichtlichen Bedeutung. Papers and 
Monographs of the Finnish Institute at Athens 4. Helsinki: Finnish Institute at 
Athens, 1996; Kutsch 1913, 1–16, 54–59, 124–27; Jones 1999, 254–56; Mikalson 
1998, 145–46; Pakkanen 1996, 52, 53.
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[7] IG II2 2499
Lease of the temple of Egretēs

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     306/5 BCE
Published: G.D. Lord, “An Attic Lease Inscription,” AJA 3 (2nd series) (1899) 

44–53 + Plate 1 (ph.); Michel, RIG 1356; Dittenberger, Syll2 937; Prott 
and Ziehen, LGS II/1:43; Kirchner, IG II2 2499; Dittenberger–Hiller von 
Gaertringen, Syll3 1097; Sokolowski, LSCG 86–87 (no. 47); Behrend 
1970, no. 39; Austin 1981, 225–25 (no. 130) (English translation only); 
Le Guen-Pollet 1991, 46–50 (no. 8); Marie-Christine Hellman, Choix 
d’inscriptions architecturales grecques (Travaux de la Maison de 
l’Orient, no. 30. Lyon: Maison de l’Orient Méditerranéen, 1999) 103–4 
(no. 8) (SEG 49:2401) (Poland A1A).

Publication Used: IG II2 2499.
Current Location: American School at Athens.
Similar or Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 2501 (Athens, late IV BCE): Lease of 

a temple belonging to the orgeōnes of the “god” Hypodektes to a citizen; 
SEG 24:203 (333/32 BCE): Lease of a garden belonging to the orgeōnes of 
the Hero to a citizen for 20 drachmae yearly for thirty years; Agora 1:161 
[14] = LSCGSup 20.12–14 (Athens, 300–250 BCE): Debts owed to the 
orgeōnes of Echelos inscribed on a stele; Agora 19 H84 (309/8 BCE): 
Horos on land mortgaged by eranistai; IG XII/8 19 (Lemnos, 314/3 BCE): 
mortgages by orgeōnes of 1000 drachmae and 400 drachmae on two farms 
and houses; IG XII/8 21 (Lemnos, 14/3 BCE): Mortgages by orgeōnes on a 
farm. 
Stoichedon (28 letters), stele of white marble, 65 x 27.5–32 x 7 cm. Letter height: 
0.4 cm. Discovered on the slope north of the Hill of the Nymphs “within the 
probable limits of the old deme Melite” (Lord 1899, 45). The inscription is 
carelessly cut; although stoichedon, lines 21, 31, 34, 36, 37, and 38 have one or 
two extra letters; in lines 10, 11, 15, 22, 28, 33, and 35 the cutter left the last 
space blank. 

 [Θ Ε] Ο Ι.
 [ο]ι οργεω̂νες εμι'σθωσαν τὸ ιερὸν το-
 [υ̂] Εγρε'του Διογνη' τωι Αρκεσι'λου Με-
 λιτει̂ εις δε'κα ε»τη ÅHHÅ δραχμω̂ν του̂ ε-
5 {ε}νιαυτου̂ εκα'στου, χρη̂vvσθαι τω̂ι ι-
 ερω̂ι καὶ ται̂ς οικι'α‹ι›ς ται̂ς ενωικοδ-
 ομημε'ναις ως ιερω̂ι. περιαλει'ψει δ-
 ὲ Διο' γνητος καὶ τω̂ν τοι'χων τοὺς δε-
 ομε'νους, ενοικοδομη' σει δὲ καὶ κατ-
10 ασκευα' ι καὶ α»λλ  ο«‹τ›αν τι βου' ληται v 
 Διο' γνητος. ο«ταν δὲ ο χρο' νος εξι'ηι v 
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 αυτω̂ι τη̂ς δεκαετι'ας, α»πεισιν ε»χων
 τὰ ξυ' λα καὶ τὸν κε'ραμον καὶ τὰ θυρω' -
 [μ]ατα, τω̂ν δ  α»λλων κινη' σει ουθε'ν. επι-
15 [μ]ελη' σεται δὲ καὶ τω̂ν δε'νδρων τω̂ν v 
 εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι πεφυκο' των, καὶ α»ν τι εγ-
 λει'πει, αντεμβαλει̂ καὶ παραδω' σει
 τὸν αυτὸν αριθμο' ν. τὴν δὲ μι'σθωσιν
 αποδω' σει Διο' γνητος τω̂ι αεὶ ταμιε-
20 υ' οντι τω̂ν οργεω' νων εκα'στου του̂ εν-
 ιαυτου̂ τὴμ μὲν ημι'σεαν τὰς ÅΗÅ δραχμὰ[ς]
 του̂ Βοηδρομιω̂νος τη̂ι νουμηνι'αι, v 
 τὴν δὲ λοιπὴν τὰς ÅΗÅ δραχμὰς του̂ Ελα-
 φηβολιω̂νος τη̂ι νουμ‹η›νι'αι. ο«ταν δὲ
25 θυ'ωσιν οι οργεω̂νες τω̂ι η«ρωι του̂ Βο-
 ηδρομιω̂νος, παρε'χειν Διο' γνητον τ-
 ὴν οικι'αν, ου τὸ ιερο' ν εστιν, ανεωιγ-
 με'νην καὶ στε'γην καὶ τὸ οπτα' νιον v 
 καὶ κλι'νας καὶ τραπε'ζας εις δυ' ο τρ-
30 ι'κλινα. εὰν δὲ μὴ αποδιδω̂ι τὴμ μι'σθ-
 ωσιν Διο' γνητος εν τοι̂ς χρο' νοις τοι̂ς
 γεγραμμε'νοις η ταλλα μὴ ποει̂ τὰ εν
 τη̂ι μισθω' σει γεγραμμε'να, α»κυρος v 
 ε»στω αυτω̂ι η μι'σθωσις καὶ στερε'σθω
35 τω̂ν ξυ' λων καὶ του̂ κερα'μου καὶ τω̂ν v 
 θυρωμα' των, καὶ εξε'στω τοι̂ς οργεω̂σι
 μισθου̂ν ο«τωι αν βου' λωνται. εὰν δε'  τις
 εισφορὰ γι'νηται, απὸ του̂ τιμη' ματος
 τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν ειναι. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ
40 τὴμ μι'σθωσιν τη' νδε Διο' γνητον εις
 τὴν στη' λην τὴν υπα'ρχουσαν εν τω̂ι ι-
 ερω̂ι. χρο' νος α»ρχει τη̂ς μισθω' σεως v 
 α»ρχων ο μετὰ Κο'ροιβον α»ρχοντα. vvv

 G o d s!
 The orgeōnes leased the temple of Egretēs to Diognetos son of Archesilas 

of Melite, for a period of ten years, at an annual rent of 200 drachmae. He 
may have use of the temple and the houses which are built there as a 
sanctuary. Diognetos shall whitewash the walls as they require it; he shall 
build and furnish it whenever he wishes. When the period of ten years 
elapses, he will depart, taking with him the wooden fixtures and the tiles 
and the doors, but he will remove nothing else.

15 He shall take care of the trees that have been planted in the sanctuary, and 
if any should die, he will replace it and return (to the lessors) the same 
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number (of trees). Diognetos shall pay the rent to whoever is the treasurer 
of the orgeōnes, each year, one half, or 100 drachmae, on the first of the 
month of Boedromion, and the remainder, being 100 drachmae, in the 
first of the month of Elaphebolion.

25 Now when the orgeōnes sacrifice to the hero in the month of Boedromion, 
Diognetos shall make available the house, where the shrine is, the open 
part and the shed and the kitchen, along with couches and tables for two 
triclinia. If Diognetos does not pay the rent at the times that have been 
indicated or if he does not carry out the other provisions that are recorded 
in this lease, the lease shall be void and after the wood and tiles and doors 
have been removed, the orgeōnes shall be entitled to re-lease (the 
sanctuary) to whomever they wish. If some special tax should be levied, it 
shall be (deducted) from the payment (due) to the orgeōnes. Diognetos 
shall inscribe this lease on the stele that belongs to the sanctuary. The 
lease shall be in effect beginning with the archonship of Koroibos.

Notes
l. 1: ΘΕ]ΟΙ → IG II2 337.1 [3] (note).
l. 2: εμι'σθωσαν: The standard form of an Attic lease is κατὰ τα'δε εμι'σθωσεν, “on the 

following condition, NN leased...” → IG II2 2492.1 (Athens, 345/4 BCE); 2493.2 
(Sounion, 339/8 BCE); 2495.1 (Athens, 334/3 BCE); 2496.2 (Piraeus, late IV BCE); 
2497.1 (Athens, mid IV BCE); SEG 24:203 (Athens; 333/32 BCE); IG II2 2498.2 
(Piraeus, 321/0 BCE). Εμι'σθωσαν simpliciter appears in IG II2 2501.1 (Athens, late 
IV BCE): the life-long lease of a temple of Hypodektes by orgeōnes to a private 
citizen. Four of these leases are by a religious association: IG II2 2496 (lease of a 
workshop and house); 2499 (lease of a temple); 2501 (lease of a temple); and 
Pleket, Epigraphica 1 (1964) no. 43 (= SEG 24:203) (lease of a garden) (see Robin 
Osborne, “Social and Economic Implications of the Leasing of Land and Property in 
Classical and Hellenistic Greece.” Chiron 18 [1988] 318–23. (BE 1989, no. 261).

ll. 2, 20, 25, 36: [ο]ι οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
l. 3: Εγρε'του: On Egretēs → Ferguson 1944, 80–81; Kearns 1989, 157. Egretēs was 

worshipped on the slopes of the hill of the Nymphs, the site of the discovery of this 
inscription. The mythology of this hero is unknown.

ll. 3, 8, 11, 19, 26, 31, 40: Διογνη' τωι Αρκεσι'λου Με|λιτει̂ (PAA 327870). An Athenian 
demesman, probably the grandson of PAA 327865 (IV BCE).

l. 7: περιαλει'ψει → IG II2 659.23–26 (Eleusis): παρασκευα'ζειν εις κα'θαρσι[ν] του̂ ιερου̂ 
περιστερὰν καὶ περιαλε[ι̂]|[ψα]ι τοὺς βωμοὺς καὶ πιττω̂σαι τὰς [ο]|[ροφὰς] καὶ 
λου̂σαι τὰ ε«δη, “(resolved) that they shall prepare a pigeon for the purification of the 
temple and shall whitewash the altar and cover the roof with pitch and wash the 
statue (of the gods).”

l. 27: τὸ ιερο'ν: Literally “the sanctuary,” but Dittenberger, Syll2 937 suggests that it here 
refers to the cult statue.

l. 28: στε'γην: Lord (1899, 53) notes that στε'γην, which stands between τὴν οικι'αν and 
τὸ οπτα'νιον, lacks an article. If an article is to be presupposed, the phrase perhaps 
refers to a shed; or it may be connected with τὸ οπτα'νιον and means “a shed with an 
oven.”
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ll. 29–30: τραπε'ζας εις δυ'ο τρ|ι'κλινα: “tables for two triclinia.” Hellman 1999, 104: “Il 
est probable que τρι'κλινον ne désigne pas, ici, une salle de repas pour trois lits 
seulement, car le terme était aussi employé d’une manière générale pour toute salle 
à manger, sept lits (à une, deux ou trois places) étant le chiffre plus courant.”

ll. 37–39: εὰν δε'  τις | εισφορὰ γι'νηται, απὸ του̂ τιμη' ματος | τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν ειναι → IG II2 
2496.26–29: εὰ|ν δε'  [τι]ς εισφορὰ γι'γνηται η α»λλο τι απ[ο' τ]εισμα τρο' |πωι οτωιου̂ν, 
εισφε'ρειν Ευκρα' την κατὰ τὸ τι'μημα κα|θ  επτὰ μνα̂ς, “should a property-tax or some 
other payment in some other way be levied, Eukrates [the lessee] shall pay it in 
accordance with the assessment within seven months.” This provision in the lease is 
required by the fact that, in some cases, the payment of special taxes and levies fell 
to the lessor, and others, to the lessee.

l. 44: ο μετὰ Κο'ροιβον α»ρχοντα, i.e., after 306/5 BCE → Meritt 1977, 171.

Comments
The orgeōnes in this inscription are probably a citizen band who owned a 
temple, houses and a grove of fruit trees and who honored an otherwise 
unknown hero, Egretēs, once a year. The buildings were apparently roofless 
and not furnished with doors, which the lessee would provide and, at the 
expiration of the lease, remove. The lessors retained the right of access to the 
house for their sacred rites in the month of Boedromion (in September), and for 
these purposes the lessee was also obliged to give the orgeōnes access to the 
house, which contained a cella (l. 27: ου τὸ ιερο' ν εστιν), and to the kitchen and 
to arrange two triclinia. Assuming that each triclinium could hold between 9–
15 diners (i.e., 3–5 diners per couch), the latter detail suggests a membership of 
18–30 persons (Ferguson 1944, 80).

The prohibition of the removal of trees from temple groves is attested in 
other laws: LSCG 36 (IG II2 1177); 37 (IG II2 1362); 84 (IG IX/2 1109); 91; 
111; 148; 150; LSCGSup 36; 53; 81 (IG XII/6 1 171); 91 (IG XII/9 90) and is 
probably a response to the appetite for timber in Greece, which by the fourth 
century BCE had already experienced severe deforestation (Jordan and Perlin 
1984; Ragone 1998).

Austin (1981, 226) thinks that this lease is an indication that the orgeōnes 
lacked financial resources and were dependent upon the patronage of wealthy 
individuals. Thus, they were compelled to lease their temple. This conclusion 
does not necessarily follow: it may be, as Parker (1996, 110) speculates, that the 
lessee, Diognetos, was a member of the group and that this group, like at least 
two others, sacrificed to their hero only once a year.4 Under such circumstances 
it would make sense to lease the sanctuary for the rest of the time, and derive 
income from it in order to support the yearly sacrifices. Lord (1899, 52) 
observes that a rent of 200 drachmae/year indicates an estate of considerable 
value.

 [7] IG II2 2499: Lease of the temple of Egretēs 51

———————————
4  IG II2 2501 (Athens; late IV BCE): the lease of a temple of Hypodektēs; LSCGSup 20.12-14 

(Athens; 300–250 BCE): τὸν εστια' τορα θυ' ειν τὴν [θυσι']αν μηνὸς Εκατονβαιω̂νος εβδο'μει καὶ 
ογδο' ει επ[ὶ δ]ε'κα.
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Literature: Ferguson 1944, 80–81; Le Guen-Pollet 1991, 46–50; Jones 2000; 
Jordan, B., and John Perlin. “On the Protection of Sacred Groves.” In Studies 
Presented to Sterling Dow, ed. Alan L. Boegehold. Greek, Roman, and Byzantine 
Studies Monographs, no. 10. Durham, N.C.: Duke University, 1984 (SEG 
34:1739); Poland 1909, 486; Ragone, Giuseppe. “Dentro l’àlsos: economia e 
tutela del bosco sacro nell’antichità classica.” In Il sistema uomo-ambiente tra 
passato e presente, ed. Claude Albore Livadie and Franco Ortolani. Bari: 
Edipuglia, 1998 (SEG 49:2490); Sokolowski 1969, 86–87; Ziebarth 1900, 501–
502

[8] IG II2 1275
Obligations of members of a thiasos

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                               325–275 BCE
Published: Marcus N. Tod, “A Statute of an Attic Thiasos.” ABSA 13 (1906–7) 

328–38 (facsimile) (ed. pr.); Kirchner, IG II2 1275; Michel, RIG 1549; 
Sokolowski, LSCGSup 126.

Publication Used: Tod 1906–1907.
Current Location: British Museum.

Non-stoichedon (35–40 letters). A stele of gray marble, 20.3 cm high x 36–37 cm. 
wide x 6 cm thick. Letter height: approximately 0.5 cm., with an average of 38 
letters per line. The top portion of the inscription is missing, but except for the top 
left, both sides and the bottom are well preserved.
 Tod (1906–1907, 330) describes the writing as careless: letters are not formed 
in a uniform way and there has been no effort to make Θ or O real circles. The 
cutter made a number of errors: ΘΣ for ος (L. 5), ΑΠΟΓΙΚΝΟΜΕΝΟΙ for 
απογιγνομε'νου (L. 6), ΕΟΗΘΕΙΝ for βοηθει̂ν (L. 8), ΦΙ|ΠΟΥΣ for φι'|λους (ll. 
8/9), ΕΥΙΕΒΟΥΜΕΝ for ευσεβου̂μεν (l. 10) and ΤΑ|ΕΤΑ for τα|υ̂τα (ll. 10–11).
 Tod dated the inscription between 325–275 BCE, observing that the outer 
strokes on the Σ have not yet become horizontal, the Ξ still has a vertical stroke, 
the outer strokes on the M are not yet vertical and the horizontal bars on the E are 
the same length. This is confirmed by various spellings that are typical in late IV 
BCE Attic inscriptions (see the notes).

1 [– – – – – – – – – ] δε'  τις αι
 [– – – – – – – ]ναι κατασ-
 [– – – – – – – ]αιDα τω̂ν θιασ-
 [ωτω̂ν - - ειὰν δε'  τι]ς αυτω̂ν απογι'γνητ-
5 [αι· · ·]σD ει η υὸ[ς η · · · · · η π]ατὴρ η ‹ο›ς αν οικειο' τατ-
 ος ει του̂ θια'σου, του̂ δ  απογι‹γ›νομε'νο‹υ› ιε'ναι επ  ε-
 χφορὰν καὶ αυτοὺς καὶ τοὺς φι'λους α«παντες. καὶ α»-
 ν τις αδικη̂ται ‹β›οηθει̂ν καὶ αυτοὺς καὶ τοὺς φι'-
 ‹λ›ους α«παντες, ο«πως αν πα' ντες ειδω̂σιν ο«τι καὶ

52 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



10 εις τοὺς θεοὺς ευ‹σ›εβου̂μεν καὶ εις τοὺς φι'λους· τα-
 ‹υ̂›τα δὲ ποιου̂σιν αυτοι̂ς πολλὰ καγαθὰ καὶ εγγο' ν-
 οις καὶ προγο' νοις· επειδὰν δὲ κυρω' σωσι τὸν νο'μ-
 ον οι θιασω̂ται, μηθὲν ειναι του̂ νο'μου κυριω' τερ-
 ον· ειὰν δε'  τις παρὰ τὸν νο'μον η ει»πει η πρα' ξει, κα-
15 τηγορι'αν αυτου̂ ειναι τω̂ι βουλομε'νωι τω̂ν θιασωτω̂-
 ν καὶ αν ε«λει αυτὸν τιμα' τωσαν αυτὸν καθο' τι αν δο-
 κει̂ τω̂ι κοινω̂ι.

 ... and if a member ...
 ....
 .... of the thiasōtai of the association
 ... and if any of them should die... or a son or a ... or a father or whoever is 

his closest relative in the association, and they shall attend the cortège–
both the members and all the friends. And if a member should be 
wronged, they and all the friends shall come to his assistance, so that 
everyone might know that we show piety to the gods and to our friends. 
To those who do these things, (may) many blessings come upon them, 
their descendants and their ancestors. Whenever the thiasōtai have 
ratified this law, let there be nothing to take precedence over it. And if 
someone should either speak or act in contravention of the law, an 
accusation against him may be lodged by any of the thiasōtai who so 
wishes; and if he convicts him, let them assess the penalty, whatever 
seems appropriate to the association.

Notes
l. 4 : τι]ς: Tod; Sokolowski: οικει̂ο]ς or επιτη' δειο]ς.
l. 5: ]σD ει. Tod: φρα'σ]ει; Sokolowski: καθὼ]ς ει.
l. 5: π]ατὴρ: Kirchner, Sokolowski: [η μη' τηρ η π]ατὴρ. Tod: [ς η · · · · π]ατὴρ. Tod 

notes that there is insufficient space for αδελφο' ς (thus Michel). Wilhelm (apud 
Tod) also suggests μη' τηρ, but Tod thinks that Greeks would not have written μη' τηρ 
η πατη' ρ but πατὴρ η μη' τηρ. Moreover, if females appear, one would also expect 
θυγα' τηρ alongside μη' τηρ. Tod prefers υωνο' ς, “grandson.”

l. 5: Tod (1906–7, 331) suggests “[notice shall be given] either by his son [or his ... or] 
his father ....”

l. 6: The phrase ει του̂ θια'σου is unclear. Tod suggests that it is either equivalent to 
θιασω' της ων or a cutter’s error for θιασ‹ω' τ›ου. In the first case, the phrase would 
have been added because the association could only legislate regarding its own 
members; in the second, the phrase would mean “whoever is the nearest relative of 
the (deceased) member.” Sokolowski (LSCGSup 212): “Il me semble qu’il soit 
question d’une personne en relation avec l’association par la sympathie ou les 
bienfaisances.”

l. 6: The euphemism απογι'γνομαι (for αποθνη,' σκω) also appears in the decree of a 
thiasos honoring their officials in IG II2 1277.14–15 [15] (Athens, 278/7 BCE): 
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επιμεμε'ληνται δὲ καὶ τω̂ν απογενομε'νων καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως, “they have taken 
care of those who died in a generous and honorable manner.” See also Lifshitz 
1967, 259–60, commenting on CIJ I 89.

l. 6: ει: ει for η,  (ll. 6, 14, 16) appears 380–370 BCE and by 300 was the normal form. It 
was replaced by η,  after 200 BCE and by 30 BCE ει is rarely attested, η,  or η being the 
regular form. See Meisterhans 1900, 38–39.

ll. 6–7: ε|χφορὰν: Attic inscriptions of the classical period use both εκ and εχ before χ, φ 
and Θ (e.g., IG II2 1672 [329/8 BCE].75: εχφο[ρη' σαντι). No instance of χ for κ is 
attested after 292 BCE. See Meisterhans 1900, 106.

l. 7: φι'λοι: The “friends” seem to be distinguished from the association members. Tod 
(1906–1907, 332) considers three possibilities: (1) that “friends” is used in its 
ordinary sense and refers to friends of the members; (2) that they are friends of the 
deceased (L. 7) and the injured man (L. 10); or (3) that the term has a technical 
meaning, referring to persons who do not yet possess full membership. He rejects 
the first two possibilities on the grounds that the association would not be in a 
position to legislate the behavior of non-members and suggests that the φι'λοι may be 
associates of the thiasos.

 In other associations the members themselves were known as φι'λοι. E.g., in Athens: 
IG II2 1369.25–26 [49] (Athens, II CE?): ε»ρανον συ' ναγον φι'λοι α»νδρες, καὶ κοινη,̂  
βουλη,̂  θεσμὸν φιλι'ης  υπε' γραψαν ; Boetia: Paul Perdrizet,  “Inscriptions 
d’Acraephiae,” BCH 22 (1898) 241–60, 246: Παρα'μονον Αφροδεισι'ου οι φι'λοι 
τ[ὸν] | εαυτω̂ν ευεργε'[τ]ην ανε'στησαν εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων, “the ‘friends’ set up (this 
statute of) Paramonon son of Aphrodisios, their benefactor, at their own expense”; 
Phrygia: MAMA X 458.2–3 (58/7 BCE): οι συνη' θεις φι'λοι ετι'μησαν Διογε'νη|ν.  Ρ.ο.υ' -
φου; Mysia: IPerg II 562, with a list of names, presumably association members; 
Cilicia (Canytelideis): E.L. Hicks, “Inscriptions from Western Cilicia,” JHS 12 
(1891) 225–273, 229: Μαρκιανὸν | Μηνοδο' του | οι φι'λοι μνη' μ|ης χα'ριν τὸν αυτ(ω̂)ν 
[ευεργε' την], ‘The “friends” (erected this monument to) Markianos son of 
Menodotos as a memorial to their benefactor”; Lydia: ILydiaSaittai 29 (Saittai, 
170–71 CE) (SEG 29:1188): Ε» τ(ους) σνε– μη(νὸς) Απ[ελλαι'ου] η– Γλα'φυρον Δ[ιο-
γε]νους οι συνβιω, [ταὶ τὸν] εαυτω̂ν φι'λ[ον ζη' σαν]τα ε»τη ιη– ; ILydiaSaittai 31 
(Saittai, 194–95 CE) (SEG 29:1195): Ε» τ(ους) σοθ– μη(νὸς) Υπερβερ|ται'ου β–. η 
συνεργ|σι'α τω̂ν πιλοποιω̂|ν τὸν φι'λον Αττα|λιανὸν ετει'μησαν ζη' (σαντα) ε»τ(η) κζ–; 
ILydiaSaittai III 19 (223–24 CE); TAM V/1 93 (Lydia, Saittai, 225–26 CE): ε»τους τι–, 
μη(νὸς) Δυ'στρου ö– α(πιου'ση, ) Αυρ. Πρει̂μον ετει'|μησαν Χρυσα'νθινοι οι φι'λοι τὸν 
φι'λον, ζη' (σαντα) ε»τ(η) κε–, “Year 310, Dystros 6. The Chrysanthinoi friends 
honored Aurelius Primus, their friend, who lived 25 years.”

l. 10: ευ‹σ›εβου̂μεν: ευσε'βεια is normally rendered only to the gods. There are, however, 
a few puzzling instances: e.g. IG II2 1329.25 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE): αρετη̂ς 
ε«νεκεν καὶ ευσεβη' ας ει»ς τε τὰς θεὰς καὶ τοὺς οργεω̂νας which, despite its grammar, 
probably means “on account of excellence towards the orgeōnes and piety towards 
the god.” Cf. also Syll3 1107.23–24 (Cos, 200 BCE): επι' τε τα̂ι αιρε'σει καὶ ευσεβει'αι 
αν ε»χοντι ποτὶ τὸς θεὸς καὶ τὸς δαμο' τας.

ll. 12–17: The nomos comes into effect only with its ratification by the members, at 
which time violations may be prosecuted by the association. A late first century BCE 
inscription of Athenian Soteriastai concludes by giving the results of the vote: IG II2 
1343.44 [48] (Syll3 955; RIG 973; Athens, 37/6 BCE): τω̂{ι}ν ψη' φων, αις εδο'κει 
το'δε τὸ δο'γμα κυ'ριον ειναι, εξη' κον[τα], αις δὲ ουκ εδο'κει, ουδεμι'α, “sixty votes in 
favour of the decree being ratified; those not in favour, zero.” According to Solonic 
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law, the regulations of private groups, once ratified, became binding provided that 
they did not violate civic laws:

 εὰν δὲ δη̂μος η φρατε'ρες η ιερω̂ν οργεω̂νες η συ'σσιτοι η ομο' ταφοι η θιασω̂ται η επὶ 
λει'αν οιχο'μενοι η εις εμπορι'αν, ο«τι αν του' των διαθω̂νται' τινες πρὸς αλλη' λους, 
κυ'ριον ειναι, εὰν μὴ απαγορευ'η,  δημο'σια γρα'μματα.

 If a deme or phratry or sacrificing associates or mess mates or those who are to be 
buried in the same tomb or thiasōtai or those who generally live together or those 
belonging to a merchant organization – if some of these form a joint agreement with 
each other, it is binding unless if violates any of the civic laws. (Digest 47.22.4)

l. 14: ειὰν: ειὰν for εὰν is common especially between 350–300 BCE (Meisterhans 
1900, 45–47).

l. 14: η ει»πει η πρα'ξει: Woodhead (1997, 289 no. 202) compares a fragmentary decree 
from a religious group (Athens, mid III BCE) l. 4: ειπει η γρα' [φει, suggesting on the 
strength of IG II2 1275.14 that the preferred reading should be ειπει η ‹π›ρα' [ξει, 
“says or acts....”

l. 16: For τιμα'ω with the meaning, “fix the penalty due,” see Plato, Leges 8.843B: 
τιμα' τω τὸ δικαστη' ριον ο« τε αν δε'η,  πα'σχειν η αποτι'νειν τὸν ηττηθε'ντα, “the court 
shall assess what the loser must suffer or pay as a fine.” The syntax is incorrect, 
however. Τιμα̂ν should either take a dative or a construction such as περὶ αυτου̂ 
(Demosthenes [21] In Midiam, 47).

 It is common to find the imposition of fines and sometimes even temporary or per-
manent exclusion of members who violate the rules of an association. See, e.g., a IV 
BCE rule of the orgeōnes of Bendis, which imposed fines on members for acting or 
speaking in violation of the rule and for failing to attend meetings: IG II2 1361 [4] 
(Piraeus, IV BCE). See further Ziebarth 1896, 170–79; Poland 1909, 446–52.

Comments
The top portion of the tablet is missing where presumably the name of the 
association was given, perhaps along with the mention of a deity. Since the 
inscription three times refers to the regulations as constituting a nomos (ll. 12–
13, 14), it is possible that the inscription began with an enactment formula and 
the designation νο'μος θιασω' των, similar to that found in IG II2 1369 [49]: 
Α» ρχων μὲν Ταυ' ρισκος, ατὰρ μὴν Μουνυχιὼν ην οκτ[ω]καιδεκα' τη,  δ’ ε»ρανον 
συ' ναγον φι'λοι α»νδρες, καὶ κοινη,̂  βουλη,̂  θεσμὸν φιλι'ης υπε'γραψαν. | Νο'μος ερα-
νιστω̂ν, κτλ., “During the archonship of Tauriskos, in the month of Mouni-
chion on the eighteenth day, the ‘friends’ convened a club and by common 
council established an ordinance of friendship. The law of the subscribers, etc.”

The dating of the inscription to the end of the fourth century BCE or begin-
ning of the third places it at the time of the formation of other associations 
dedicated to Sabazius and Magna Mater, Asklepios, Isis (IG II2 337 [3]), the 
Syrian Aphrodite (IG II2 337) and association of metics (of Salaminians and 
Sidonians; IG II2 2946; Athens, III/II BCE).

The inscription uses both the term thiasos (l. 6) and thiasōtai (ll. 13, 15–
16). While the term orgeōnes is almost exclusively limited to Athens and a few 
other locales with strong links to Athens (→ IG II2 1255.1 [2] note), thiasos is 
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far more widely attested, appearing in Attica, the Pelopponese, Macedonia, 
Aegean Islands, Macedonia, North Pontus, Scythia Minor, Asia Minor, 
Thessaly, Crete, Cyprus, Egypt, and Sicily, and are found from classical period 
until the III or IV CE (Arnaoutoglou 2003, 60–61). Thiasōtai as a term for the 
members of an association is attested not only in Attica, but in the Pelopponese, 
the Black Sea region, Tenos, Thasos, Kalcedon, Cios, Smyrna, Teos, and 
Egypt.

In early Athenian and Spartan inscriptions θι'ασος was generally restricted 
to gatherings of citizens and often, the subdivision of a phratry: IG II2 2343.1 
[1] (Athens, ca. 400 BCE): κοινο̂ θιασωτω̂ν; IG II2 2345 (Athens, mid IV BCE), 
a list of names of Athenians divided into several θι'ασοι. Arnaoutoglou 
(2003, 62–63) points out that it is in the early IV BCE that thiasos and thiasōtai 
begin to appear, designating non-citizen groups. In literature, the term is often 
applied pejoratively. For example, in De corona and De false legatione, 
Demosthenes lampoons his opponent Aeschines for his associations with non-
citizen cultic thiasoi:

εν δὲ ται̂ς ημε'ραις τοὺς καλοὺς θια'σους α»γων διὰ τω̂ν οδω̂ν, τοὺς εστεφανωμε'νους 
τω̂,  μαρα'θω,  καὶ τη̂,  λευ'κη, , τοὺς ο»φεις τοὺς παρει'ας θλι'βων καὶ υπὲρ τη̂ς κεφαλη̂ς 
αιωρω̂ν, καὶ βοω̂ν «ευοι̂ σαβοι̂», καὶ επορχου'μενος «υη̂ς α»ττης α»ττης υη̂ς», 
ε»ξαρχος καὶ προηγεμὼν καὶ κιττοφο'ρος καὶ λικνοφο'ρος καὶ τοιαυ̂θ’ υπὸ τω̂ν 
γρα, δι'ων προσαγορευο'μενος, μισθὸν λαμβα'νων του' των ε»νθρυπτα καὶ στρεπτοὺς 
καὶ νεη' λατα, εφ’ οις τι'ς ουκ αν ως αληθω̂ς αυτὸν ευδαιμονι'σειε καὶ τὴν αυτου̂ 
τυ' χην ([18] De corona 260)

But by day you used to lead those noble companies (θια'σους) through the streets, 
men crowned with fennel and white poplar, throttling the puff-adders and waving 
them over your head, crying out “Euoe, Saboe,” and dancing to the tune of “Hyes 
Attes, Attes Hyes” – addressed by the old hags as leader, captain, ivy-bearer, fan-
bearer, and so on; and as the reward of your services getting sops and twists and 
barley-bannocks! Who would not congratulate himself with good reason on such 
things, and bless his own fortune?

ουκ ι»σασιν ουτοι τὸ μὲν εξ αρχη̂ς τὰς βι'βλους αναγιγνω' σκοντα'  σε τη̂,  μητρὶ 
τελου'ση, , καὶ παι̂δ’ ο»ντ’ εν θια'σοις καὶ μεθυ'ουσιν ανθρω' ποις καλινδου'μενον; ([19] 
De falsa legatione 199–200)

Did they (the jury) not know all about you? first the acolyte reading the books 
while your mother performed mysteries; and, child as you were, reeling and 
tumbling with thiasoi and drunken men.

In the mid-fourth to third century BCE, thiasos appears in three Attic 
inscriptions in addition to IG II2 1275. In IG II2 1177 (mid IV BCE) thiasos still 
seems to refer to a grouping within a deme (Poland 1909, 19) but as 
Arnaoutoglou notes, the apparent function of the thiasos in question is cultic 
(2003, 66). IG II2 1297 [24] (236/5 BCE) is an association with both male and 
female members and therefore not a deme or phratry group, but dedicated to a 
deity, probably Artemis Kallistē. And IG II2 4985 (mid III BCE: ομονοι'ας του̂ 
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θια'σου) is a dedication to Homonoia by a thiasos (see Thériault 1996, 35–36). 
Arnaoutoglou concludes:

Thiasos as a technical term was used cautiously and sparingly [in mid-IV to III 
BCE Attic inscriptions] only when there was a religious function to be performed. 
(Arnaoutoglou 2003, 66)

The term thiasōtai is much more commonly attested in Attic inscriptions of 
the fourth and later centuries than is thiasos. Poland notes that associations of 
thiasōtai had a pronounced cultic orientation and,

from the names of the deities and from the nationalities of the majority of 
members, so far as it can be determined, one can conclude that...the foreign 
element predominated significantly in these collegia of thiasōtai. Perhaps it is a 
coincidence, but certainly a significant coincidence that among all these 
associations nothing purely Attic is attested. There is another coincidence to add 
which is no less remarkable: Most of the thiasōtai-inscriptions in question are 
found in a short span of time, from 302 to 278/7 BCE.5 Hence, quite apart from the 
important question of the development of Greek associations in general, which 
must be discussed, the fact remains that in this period the name “thiasos” was the 
common one for newly-founded associations.... (Poland 1909, 20)

Dow and Gill, following Tod (1906–1907, 331 n. 2), hold that after the 
fourth century the terms thiasos, thiasōtai and koinon could be used inter-
changeably:

In the Hellenistic period it gradually assumed a more general significance, and 
came to mean simply “a religious association” ... In fact, the thiasōtai of IG II2 
1275 (init. s. III a.) and 1297 (ca. 236/5) use both “thiasos” and “koinon” of 
themselves with no apparent difference in significance. (Dow, et al. 1965, 113)

Arnaoutoglou disputes this conflation, arguing that thiasos connotes the 
religious (or cultic) aspect of the association of thiasōtai and hence, thiasoi are 
said to be “convoked” (συναγαγει̂ν) (e.g., IG II2 1297.4 [24]) (Arnaoutoglou 
2003, 68). In any event, Poland’s observation, which still holds well, would 
incline us to conjecture that the thiasōtai of IG II2 1275 were partisans of a 
non-Attic deity.

The role that this thiasos assumed in the funeral of a member (or the rela-
tive of a member) seems to have been restricted to attendance. There is no 
reference to the payment of the ταφικο' ν (“funeral benefit”) by the treasurer, as 
there is in IG II2 1278.2 [17] (Athens, 272/1 BCE) and IG II2 1323.10–11 [31] 
(Athens, ca. 194/3), and no indication is given that the association owned a 
tomb in which members were buried. Instead, they probably participated in the 
εκφορα'  (ll. 6/7), the rites at the grave, and the subsequent meal. Whether 
members would have had any role at the rites on the ninth day or in the annual 
commemoration is unknown. Nevertheless, the participation of the association 
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in funerary commemorations served as means to enhance the honor of deceased 
members (and their families), and to cement bonds within the association itself, 
since each member could presumably count on similar honors being conferred 
at death.

Although the inscription is fragmentary, it is clear that the role of this as-
sociation was not restricted to providing burials for its members. Thus we have 
no analogy to the so-called collegia funeraticia of the Romans (→ CIL XIV 
2112), whicher were supposedly collegia exclusively devoted to the burial of 
members, a category of very dubious merit in any case.

The members were obliged by the rule to assist fellow members. Neither the 
conditions under which assistance was required nor the nature and limits of 
such assistance is given. In IG II2 1258 (Athens, 324/3 BCE) three members of a 
koinon were chosen to assist in the prosecution of a lawsuit against members 
who had given false testimony on some matter. In various Egyptian guilds, by 
contrast, there are attempts to stipulate both the nature and limits of assistance. 
P.Mich. V 243.9 (Tebtynis, I CE), for example, requires members to assist a 
member arrested for a private debt and to stand surety to a maximum of 100 
silver drachmae for 30 days. Similarly P.Cairo. dem. 30606.23–24 (Tebtynis, 
158/7 BCE) stipulates that members involved in an “unjust trial” are to be 
supported and their expenses paid (→ Boak 1937, 217–18).

In the Egyptian guilds, failure to render assistance or to participate in the 
funeral rites resulted in a fine. In Attic associations fines were imposed for 
various infractions: disorderly conduct, failure to attend meetings (IG II2 1368 
passim [51]), failure of officials to implement decisions (IG II2 1292.10–11 
[26]), but none for failing to participate in a funeral. IG II2 1275 suggests that 
service rendered to members, living and deceased, constitutes a display of piety 
(ll. 9–10) and that such acts will be rewarded. The motif of divine blessings as 
rewards for piety and cultic service appears in other inscriptions: IG II2 4547–
4548 A 6–7 (Phaleron, 400 BCE); LSCGSup 72 B 2–5 (Thasos, I BCE); Syll3 
985.60–62 (Philadelphia [Lydia], I BCE); Syll3 997.11–16 (Smyrna, I BCE).

Literature: Dow, et al. 1965; Sokolowski 1962, 210–212 (no. 126); Thériault, 
Gaétan. Le culte d’Homonoia dans les cités grecques. Collection de la Maison de 
l’Orient méditerranéen, 26; Série épigraphique et historique, 3; Lyon: Maison de 
l’Orient méditerranéen; Québec: Editions du Sphinx, 1996; Tod, Marcus N. “A 
Statute of an Attic Thiasos.” ABSA 13 (1906–7) 328–38.
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[9] IG II2 1261
Three honorific decrees of thiasōtai

Piraeus (Attica)                               A: 302/1 BCE; B: 301/0 BCE; C: 300/299 BCE
Published: Alexandre Meletopoulos, Κο'σμος (10 Nov 1879); Stephanos A. 

Koumanoudes, Athenaion 8 (1879) 296 (ed. pr.); Paul Foucart, “Décret 
d’un thiase d’Aphrodite,” BCH 3 (1879) 510–15 (facsimile from a 
squeeze); IG II,5 611b; Michel, RIG 975–78; Dittenberger, Syll1 427; 
Dittenberger, Syll2 726; Kirchner, IG II2 1261; Dittenberger–Hiller von 
Gaertringen, Syll3 1098 (Poland A13a–b).

Publication Used: IG II2 1261.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4636 and 4637 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): 

Dedications to Aphrodite Ourania; IG II2 4586 (Piraeus, mid IV BCE): 
Dedication to Aphrodite; IG II2 4616 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): Dedication 
found in the same location as IG II2 4596; IG II2 337 [3] (Piraeus, 333/2 
BCE): Foundation of a temple to the Syrian Aphrodite; IG II2 1290 
(Piraeus, mid. III BCE): A fragmentary decree of Salaminians of Cyprus 
concerning the worship of Aphrodite and the celebration of the Adoneia; 
IG II2 1337 [44] (Piraeus, 97/6 BCE): Honors for a priestess of the Syrian 
Aphrodite. 
Ll. 2–40: Stoichedon (25 letters); ll. 44–55: non-stoichedon (29–32 letters). 125 x 
33 x 24 cm. Marble tablet, discovered in the Piraeus. Three decrees in successive 
years by the thiasōtai of Adonis and Aphrodite.

Α επὶ Νικοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος.
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις· επει[δὴ]
 Στε'φανος ο θωρακοποιὸς επι[με]-
 λητὴς γενο'μενος τω̂ν κοινω̂[ν πα' ]-
5 [ν]των επιμεμε'ληται τὴν επιμ[ε'λ]-
 ειαν ην ε»δει αυτὸν επιμεληθ[η̂ν]-
 αι καὶ τα»λλα φιλοτιμου' μεν[ος δ]-
 [ι]ετε'λεσεν υπὲρ του̂ κοινου̂ κ[αὶ]
 [τ]ὴν πομπὴν τω̂ν Αδωνι'ων ε»πεμ[ψε]
10 [κ]ατὰ τὰ πα' τρια· τυ' χει αγαθη̂[ι δ]-
 εδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις επα[ιν]-
 [ε' ]σαι Στε'φανον τὸν επιμελητὴ[ν]
 [φ]ιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν καὶ ανδρα[γ]-
 [α]θι'ας τη̂ς εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θια-
15 [σ]ωτω̂ν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ στ-
 εφα' νωι· δου̂ναι δ  αυτω̂ι Δ δραχ(μα' ς).
 στεφανω  θεὶς υπὸ τ-
 ου̂ κοιν   ου̂ ανε'θ-
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 ηκε τὴν <crown> Δη' μητρα
20 ομο' νοι   αν του̂
 κοινο̂. 
  Αφροδι'της
  οι θιασω̂ται Στε' -
  φανον Μυλωθρο̂.

Β
25 επὶ Κλεα'ρχου α»ρχοντος ε»δο[ξε]-
 [ν] τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις· επειδὴ Στε' [φα]-
 νος προ' τερο' ν τε επιμελητὴς [γε]-
 νο'μενος καὶ νυ̂ν ιεροποιὸς λ[αχ]-
 ὼν μετὰ τω̂ν α»λλων συνιεροποι[ω̂]-
30 ν ανὴρ αγαθὸς γε'γονεν καὶ τὰς [θ]-
 υσι'ας ε»θυσε τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς ας πα' τ[ρ]-
 ιον ην αυτοι̂ς, καὶ τα»λλα επιμε[μ]-
 ε'ληται ο«σα προση̂κε[ν] αυτω̂ι πε[ρ]-
 ὶ τὴν επιμε'λειαν, τυ' χηι αγαθε[ι̂]
35 δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις, επα[ι]-
 νε'σαι Στε'φανον τὸν ιεροποιὸν
 φιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν καὶ ανδρα[γ]-
 αθι'ας τη̂ς εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θι[α]-
 σωτω̂ν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ σ-
40 τεφα' νωι· δου̂ναι [δὲ] αυτω̂ι Δ δραχ(μα' ς).
  Α[φροδι'της]
  οι [θιασω̂τ]αι
  [Στ]ε' [φαν]ο[ν] Μυλωθρου̂.

ø εφ  Ηγεμα' χου α»ρχοντος· αγαθει̂ τυ' χ[ει]
45 Σωκλη̂ς ειπεν· επειδὴ Στε'φανος ιερο-
 ποιὸς γενο'μενος ευ επεμελη' θη τη̂ς θ[υ]-
 σι'ας τη̂ς Αφροδι'της, δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θι[α]-
 σω' ταις επαινε'σαι Στε'φανον Μυλωθρ[ου̂]
 καὶ στεφανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι καὶ
50 δου̂ναι αυτω̂ι απὸ του̂ κοινου̂ ÅΔΔÅ δραχ(μα' ς), τὸν
 δὲ λαβο' ντα αναθει̂ναι ανα'θημα εν τοι̂
 ιερω̂ι επιγρα'ψαντα το'δε τὸ ψη' φισ-
 μα ο«πως αν ωσι πολλοὶ οι φιλοτιμου' με-
 νοι, ειδο' τες ο«τι επι'στανται χα'ριτας α-
55 ποδιδο' ναι οι θιασω̂ται.

 When Nikokles was archon, the thiasōtai  approved (the following 
motion): Whereas Stephanos the breastplate maker, when he became the 

60 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



supervisor (epimelētes) of all the association’s affairs, administered them 
with the appropriate care and continued to be ambitious in other matters 
concerning the association (koinon); and (whereas) he conducted the 
procession in honor of Adonis in accordance with ancestral customs; – for 
good fortune, the thiasōtai resolved to commend Stephanos the supervisor 
on account of the zeal and the nobility of character that he has exhibited 
towards the association of thiasōtai, and to crown him with an olive 
wreath; (further) to give to him ten drachmae. Having been crowned by 
the association, he dedicated the statue of Demeter Homonoia of the 
association.

The association of thiasōtai of Aphrodite (honor)
Stephanos son of Mylothros

 When Klearchos was archon, the thiasōtai approved (the following 
motion): Whereas Stephanos, formerly having become a supervisor and 
now has been chosen a “sacrifice maker” (hieropoios) with his fellow 
hieropoioi, has been a generous person and has offered to the gods the 
sacrifices which by ancestral custom are offered to them, and has 
exercised care over the other matters that are his to care for; – for good 
fortune, the thiasōtai resolved to commend Stephanos the hieropoios on 
account of the zeal and the nobility of character that he has exhibited 
towards the association of thiasōtai, and to crown him with an olive 
wreath; and (further) to give to him ten drachmae.

The association of thiasōtai of Aphrodite (honor)
Stephanos son of Mylothros

 When Hegemachos was archon – for good fortune Sokles made the (fol-
lowing) motion: Whereas Stephanos, having become a hieropoios, has 
conducted faithfully the sacrifices to Aphrodite, the thiasōtai resolved to 
commend Stephanos son of Mylothros and to crown him with an olive 
wreath, and to give him from the treasury twenty drachmae; having 
received this money, he shall dedicate a statue in the temple, inscribing it 
with this decree, so that as many as are ambitious will see that the 
thiasōtai know how to recompense with due thanks (those who serve the 
association).

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Νικοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος: i.e., 302/1 BCE. See Meritt 1935, 545–547; 1977, 171.
ll. 3, 12, 23–24, 26, 36, 43, 45, 48: Στε'φανος Μυλωθρ[ου̂] (PAA 833720; LGPN 

2:405[99]). The patronym (PAA 661795) appears only here in Athenian inscriptions.
l. 3: ο θωρακοποιο' ς: The term appears only in Julius Pollux, Onomasticon 1.149 in a list 

of those who manufacture weapons: τεχνι̂ται τω̂ν ο«πλων ασπιδοπηγο' ς, θωρακοποιο' ς, 
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κρανοποιο' ς, μαχαιροποιο' ς, δορυξο'ος, πιλοποιο' ς, “The manufacturers of weapons: 
the shield maker, the breastplate maker, the helmet maker, the sword smith, the 
spear carver, the hatter.”

ll. 3–4, 12, 27: επι[με]|λητη' ς → IG II2 1361.15 [4] note.
l. 9: πομπὴν τω̂ν Αδωνι'ων, “the procession of the Adonis devotees.” Adonis is Semitic 

in origin ( Adon, “Lord,” Adonî, “my lord”) although this is the title rather than the 
name of a Semitic deity. The rites associated with Adonis make clearer his identity: 
the rite of women weeping over the death of Adonis, the young lover of a love-
goddess, associates him with Tammuz (the lover of Ishtar/Astarte) (→ Ezek 8:14). 
Kition (→ IG II2 337 [3]) in Cyprus, which was under Phoenician control until the 
Hellenistic period, is probably the one of the conduits of the cult to the Greek world. 
The association of Adonis with Aphrodite was natural.

 In addition to the ritual of women’s lament (Simms 1997–1998), Adonis is 
associated with the practice of sowing “gardens of Adonis,” which germinate 
quickly and then die (Plato, Phaedrus 276B), and laying out of an effigy of the 
corpse of Adonis (Burkert 1979, 105–11). Plutarch, Alcibiades 18.3–4 refers to the 
Adoneia during the Peloponnesian War when “little images like dead folk carried 
forth to burial were in many places exposed to view by the women, who imitated 
burial rites, beat their breasts, and sang dirges (καὶ ταφὰς εμιμου̂ντο κοπτο'μεναι καὶ 
θρη' νους η, δον).” Aristophanes (Lysistrata 386–96) makes a derogatory reference to 
the cult of Adonis, and Diphilos (Zoigraphos, 40–42 [ed. J.M. Edmonds]) associates 
Adonis with brothels and courtesans.

l. 10: The qualification [κ]ατὰ τὰ πα' τρια, “in accordance with the ancestral customs,” 
suggests that the version of the Adoneia observed by the devotees of IG II2 1261 
(and 1290) was not identical with the rites as those observed by Athenian women, 
even though the dating of IG II2 1290 (on which see the comments of Meritt 1935, 
573) suggest that the Adoneia of the Salaminians was also a spring or early summer 
festival.

l. 13, 54: [φ]ιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν → IG II2 1255.13 [2] note.
ll. 13–14, 37–38: ανδρα[γ]|[α]θι'α: A virtue commonly praised in Attic inscriptions, e.g., 

IG II2 25.3 (287/6 BCE); 103.30 (369/8 BCE); 138.7 (353/2 BCE); 145.4 (403/2 BCE), 
etc. The nuance of “bravery” or “manliness” is attested in Thucydides 2.42.3: τὴν ες 
τοὺς πολε'μους υπὲρ τη̂ς πατρι'δος ανδραγαθι'αν, “bravery in wars on behalf of one’s 
country.” However, it also has a more general sense of “honesty” or “nobility,” for 
example in Thucydides 3.57.1: προσκε'ψασθε'  τε ο«τι νυ̂ν μὲν παρα'δειγμα τοι̂ς πολ-
λοι̂ς τω̂ν Ελλη' νων ανδραγαθι'ας νομι'ζεσθε, “Consider also that at present the Hel-
lenes generally regard you as a pattern of nobility”; Isocrates, Nicocles 44.5: προ-
ειλο'μην τω̂ν ηδονω̂ν ου τὰς επὶ ε»ργοις τοι̂ς μηδεμι'αν τιμὴν ε»χουσιν, αλλὰ τὰς επὶ 
ται̂ς δο'ξαις ται̂ς δι’ ανδραγαθι'αν γιγνομε'ναις, “I chose pleasures, not those which 
come from activities which hold no honor, but those which are from the honors that 
come from a noble character.” Demosthenes (59 Against Neaira 89) refers to a case 
in the 340s which cited a law according to which μὴ εξει̂ναι ποιη' σασθαι Αθηναι̂ον, 
ον αν μὴ δι’ ανδραγαθι'αν εις τὸν δη̂μον τὸν Αθηναι'ων α»ξιον η,  γενε'σθαι πολι'την, 
“there is a law imposed upon the people forbidding them to bestow Athenian 
citizenship upon any man who does not deserve it because of distinguished services 
to the Athenian people.” Demosthenes himself was to be honored αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ 
ανδραγαθι'ας (Aeschines 3.49). Whitehead concludes: “[Andragathia] provided a 
way of conceptualizing the virtue of men who had proved themselves agathos to the 
Athenians by what they had done rather than who they were, and who were thus 
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suitable people to be praised and rewarded by an egalitarian society” (1993, 62, 
emphasis original). This is the only association inscription to praise this virtue in a 
benefactor.

ll. 19–20: Δη' μητρα | ομο'νοιαν του κοινο̂: IG II2 4985.1–2 (III BCE) attests a dedication to 
Ομονοι'ας | του̂ θια'σου, “concord of the thiasos” but the inscription is only two lines 
long and so there is no context by which to interpret the dedication. A much later 
inscription, SEG 36:266 (I–II CE), is a dedication to the concord of Athens: 
ευχαριστη' ρ[ι]|ον υπὲρ τη̂ς ο[μο]|νοι'ας του̂ δη' μ[ου] | του̂ Αθηναι'ων | καὶ του̂ πατρι'ου 
| ε.π  αγαθω,̂ , “a thanksgiving for the concord of the Athenian People and of the 
ancestral (things), for good (fortune).” A Greek dedication found in Kition (Cyprus) 
dating from the Augustan era contains a dedication to Zeus Keraunios, Aphrodite 
and Concord:

 SEG 30:1617; 36:1251 (= CIG II 2641; Kition, Augustan era): Κ. α. ι'.σ[αρι v θεω̂ι] | Διὶ 
v Κεραυνι'ωι, | Αφροδι'τηι, v Πο'λει | Δη' μωι, v Ομονοι'αι | Αυιανι'α καὶ Αυια'νιος | τὰς 
στοὰς καὶ τὰ | εν αυται̂ς πα'ντα | εκ του̂ ιδι'ου, “to the deified Caesar, Zeus Kerau-
nios, Aphrodite, the city, the People (and) Concord; Aviania and Avianios 
(dedicated) these stoas and everything in them, at their own expense.”

ll. 24, 43: Μυλωθρο' ς (LGPN 2:322[1]): Mylothros means “the miller.” Although the 
word is attested in Attica, it appears only as an epithet → IG II2 10995 (IV BCE): 
Γη̂ρυς μυλωθρο' ς; IG III App. 68.1a: Φιλε'αν τὸμ μυλωθρο'ν. This is the only attes-
tation of the name in Attica.

l. 25: επὶ Κλεα'ρχου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 301/0 BCE. See Meritt 1935, 547; 1938, 132; 
1977, 171.

ll. 28, 36, 45–46: ιεροποιο' ς, “Sacrifice maker”: Hieropoioi are found in groups of 
orgeōnes (→ IG II2 1255.2–3 [2] note) but also among eranistai (IG II2 1265; 1291 
[19]), Sarapiastai (IG II2 1292) and thiasōtai (IG II2 1261; 1263; 1297).

l. 44: εφ  Ηγεμα'χου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 300/299 BCE. See Meritt 1935, 547–48; 1977, 171; 
Osborne 2009, 84.

Comments
The inscription records three successive honors voted to Stephanos, who served 
first as a supervisor (epimelētēs) and then as the hieropoios of an association 
dedicated to Aphrodite and Adonis. There is no clear indication whether this is 
an association of citizens or not (Arnaoutoglou 2003, 99). The name Stephanos, 
of course, is not uncommon as an Attic name, but Mylothros (“the miller”) is 
attested only here and might therefore be an indication of foreign origin, 
although there is no similar name attested elsewhere either.

Concluding that the thiasōtai in question were noncitizens, Ferguson pro-
posed that noncitizen associations began to appear in significant numbers after 
306 with the repeal of the law of Sophokles of Sounion, which had been 
directed against Theophrastos and the Peripatetics. This law had led to Theo-
phrastos leaving Athens, for he had been associated with the dictatorship of 
Demetrios of Phaleron, who fled Athens in 307 BCE (Ferguson 1911, 104–7). 
With the repeal of Sophokles’ law, freer association was permitted and non-
citizens found it easier to form associations (Ferguson 1944, 67). Hence, 
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Poland’s observation (above, p. 57) that noncitizen associations are attested 
from 302 onward is substantially correct, though the lower limit of his span 
(278/7 BCE) should be put later.

There are several noteworthy aspects to this inscription. First is the way in 
which this honorific inscription imitates the form of honorific inscriptions by 
the Council or People of Athens. The decree begins with the standard archon-
dating and follows in stereotypical fashion the form of civic honorific decrees. 
Even if it was easier for a noncitizen association to assemble and meet after the 
repeal of the law of Sophokles of Sounion, the mimicry of Athenian formulae 
attested in this and many later inscriptions served as a way to “fit in” with 
Athenian sensibilities.

Second, the commendation of Stephanos for ανδραγαθι'α (see the note on ll. 
13–14) mimics commendations of Athenians for what was a civic virtue par 
excellence (Whitehead 1993, 62) and a sine qua non for Athenian citizenship. 
This, coupled with the commendation for φιλοτιμι'α constituted a tacit claim 
that the association and those associated with it emulated the values most 
prized by citizens (Whitehead 1983).

Third, the designation of Stephanos of hieropoios (“sacrifice maker”) and 
in particular the commendation for having carried out sacrifices (ll. 31–33, 46–
47) suggests that these thiasōtai owned a temple. IG II2 1261 may be related to 
IG II2 1290 (Piraeus, 281/0 BCE), which attests a Salaminian group in the 
Piraeus from only shortly after IG II2 1261, also dedicated to Aphrodite and 
Adonis and performing sacrifices:

 [οις· επειδὴ ··5··]ι'δης Ευβου' λου Σα[λ]-
5  [αμι'νιος επιμελη]τὴς γενο'μενος [επ]-
 [ὶ Ουρι'ου α»ρχοντο]ς τα' ς τε θυσι'[ας ε»θ]-
 [υσε πα'σας ο«σας προ]ση̂κεν αυτω̂ι υπὲ-
 [ρ ······14······] τει̂ Αφροδι'[τ]ει κ-
 [αὶ ···8···· τὸ γεν]ο'μενον εις [τ]ὴν τ-
10  [·····13······ καὶ] εις τὰ Αδω' [ν]ια ε-

whereas? ...ides son of Euboulos a Salaminian, who became epimelētēs when 
Ourias was archon6 offered all of the sacrifices that are appropriate, on behalf of... 
to Aphrodite and... which occurred for the ... for the Adonia...

Thus we might conclude that the thiasōtai of IG II2 1261 were also Salaminians 
of Cyprus (thus, Meritt 1935, 573) and perhaps in turn related to the Cypriot 
merchants of Kition (IG II2 337 [3]), about 30 km. from Salamis (so Baslez 
1986, 293; Mikalson 1998; Parker 1996, 160 n. 29). If they are not related to 
the Kitian merchants, it is unknown how they obtained a grant of ε»νκτησις to 
build a temple in Attica.

Fourth, the last lines of the inscription, ο«πως αν ωσι πολλοὶ οι φιλο-
τιμου' με|νοι, ειδο' τες ο«τι επι'στανται χα'ριτας α|ποδιδο' ναι οι θιασω̂ται, “so that as 
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many as are ambitious will see that the thiasōtai know how to recompense with 
due thanks (those who serve the association)” illustrate how the association’s 
public recognition of philotimia (zeal on behalf of the association) was 
deliberately and self-consciously calibrated to encourage additional acts of 
benefaction. Variations of this formula are regularly attested in civic inscrip-
tions and in later decrees of associations.

The cult of Adonis was introduced into Athens from Phoenicia via Cyprus, 
perhaps in the fifth century BCE. But as Simms (1997–1998, 124) points out, 
Adonis never had an identity separate from Aphrodite. Adonis reflects the 
Semitic Adon, “Lord,” a title rather than a name. In Phoenicia this figure was 
Tammuz, the young lover of Astarte; but in its interpretatio Graeca Adonis 
became the lover of Aphrodite. The Athenian Adoneia was neither an official 
state festival (as the Bendideia was) nor was it a private festival celebrated by 
metics. It was, on the contrary, a women’s festival observed by groups of 
women, Athenian and metics (Simms 1997–1998, 125) (→ note on l.9 above).

The cult represented by IG II2 1261 (and IG II2 1290), by contrast, does not 
have any clear relationship to the Athenian Adoneia. The adherents of the 
group attested in IG II2 1290 were Salaminians from Cyprus and the same may 
be the case for some or all of the thiasōtai of IG II2 1261. Baslez 1986, 293, 
303 points out that the Phoenician cult of Adonis featured both sacrifice and a 
procession, like that presupposed by IG II2 1261 but unlike the Athenian cult.

C’est un rituel oriental qui ne doit rien, là encore, à la forme grecque des Adonies. 
Celles-ci sont des fêtes privées, célébrées dans les maisons, et dont le moment 
essentiel était la lamentation des femmes sur les toits; au contraire, le décret des 
Salaminiens met l’accent sur le sacrifice et la procession, ce qui évoque très 
directement le rituel de Byblos. Dans sa milieu, Déméter a sa place, associée à 
Concorde, pour signifier un culte parfaitement intégré. (Baslez 1986, 303)7

Temples to Aphrodite-Astarte were discovered in Kition, including one on the 
Acropolis of the town, indicating the prominence of Aphrodite-Astarte for 
Cypriots (Nicolaou 1976, 105–6). Thus, “in accordance with the ancestral 
customs” in l. 10 suggests that the thiasōtai of IG II2 1261 and IG II2 1290 
sought to preserve the Phoenician-Cypriot form of the cult of Aphrodite and 
Adonis rather than embracing the Athenian observance of the Adoneia.

Literature: Baslez 1986; Deubner 1932, 220–222; Lambrechts and Noyen 1954; 
Nicolaou, Kyriakos, The Historical Topography of Kition. Studies in Mediter-
ranean archaeology 43. Göteborg: P. Åström, 1976; Parker 1996, 160–61; Simms 
1997–1998.
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[10] IG II2 1262
Honorific decree of the thiasōtai of Tynaros

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                300/299 BCE
Published: D. Stauropullos, “Thiasotendekret aus dem Piräus,” AM 21 (1896) 

93–94 (ed. pr.); Michel, RIG 1550; Kirchner, IG II2 1262; Tracy 
1995, 137 (ph. only) (Poland A14).

Publication Used: IG II2 1262.
Current Location: National Museum (Athens).

Stoichedon (22 letters). 85 x 46–48 x 12 cm. Letter height: 0.8 cm. Stele of 
Hymettian marble discovered in the Piraeus in 1894. The cutter has been 
identified by Tracy (1995, 136–47; 2000, 230–231; 2003, 38–48) as the cutter 
also of IG II2 273a; 394; 404; 418; 440; 455; 460; 464; 468; 496; 504; 505; 1194; 
1230; 1241; 1260; 1264; 1265; 1487aA; 1491A,B; and Agora 16:107. He 
describes the lettering as “plain and somewhat sloppy in appearance, for the 
strokes often do not meet precisely, and horizontals tend to slant haphazardly. 
Round letters too are not round but are rendered, wholly or in part, by straight 
strokes. This cutter tends to leave ample space between letters” (1995, 136).

 επὶ [Κλ]εα'ρχου α»ρχοντος, μη[νὸς Σκ]-
 ιρο[φο]ριω̂νος. Κανθαρι'ων [ειπεν· δ]-
 [εδο' χ]θαι τοι̂ς θιασω' [τ]αις· [επειδὴ]
 [οι επ]ιμεληταὶ καλω̂ς καὶ φ[ιλοτι']-
5 [μως] επιμεμε'ληνται τω̂ν τε θ[υσιω̂]-
 [ν κ]αὶ τω̂ν α»λλων απα' ντων τω̂ν [κοιν]-
 [ω̂ν], επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς καὶ στ[εφαν]-
 [ω̂]σαι θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι, δου̂ν[αι δὲ]
 αυτοι̂ς καὶ εις ανα'θημα εκ [του̂ κο]-
10 ινου̂ v ΔΔ v δραχμα' ς, εν ωι οι« τε [στε' ]-
 φανοι καὶ τὸ ψη' φισμα αναγραφη' [σ]-
 εται, ο«πως αν καὶ οι α»λλοι ειδω̂σι-
 ν, ο«τι τὸ κοινὸν τοι̂ς φιλοτιμουμ-
 ε'νοις εις αυτοὺς αξι'ας χα'ριτας
15 αποδι'δωσιν τω̂ν ευεργετημα' των.
 <in a crown> <in a crown>
 οι θιασω̂ται  οι θιασω̂ται
 οι Τυνα'ρου  οι Τυνα'ρου
 Δρα'κοντα,  Δρα'κοντα,
 Κι'ττον    Κι'ττον.

 When Klearchos was archon, month of Skirophorion. Kantharion made 
the following motion: Be it resolved by the thiasōtai: Whereas the 
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supervisors have faithfully and ambitiously executed their responsibilities, 
both in regard to the sacrifices and all the other affairs of the association, 
(it is resolved) to commend them and to crown them with olive wreaths 
and to provide for them at the association’s expense a votive plaque in the 
amount of twenty drachmae, on which both the crowns and the decree are 
inscribed, so that all the others might know that the association (koinon) 
renders appropriate thanks to those who are ambitious toward (the 
members) in acts of benefaction.

 
 The thiasōtai of   The thiasōtai of
 Tynaros (honor)  Tynaros (honor)
 Drakon (and)   Drakon (and)
 Kittos    Kittos

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Κλεα'ρχου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 301/0 BCE (Meritt 1977, 171) → IG II2 1261.25 [9] 

note. Since Klearchos is named, presumably the inscription itself is dated the year 
after his archonship, i.e., 300/299 BCE.

l. 2: Κανθαρι'ων: PAA 563805; LGPN 2:255[1]: according to Stauropullos (1896, 94), the 
name is in rasura. The name appears nowhere else in Attica, but does appear on a II 
BCE tombstone from Oropos [Boeotia] (Epigr. tou Oropou 574): Δαμοξε'να | 
Κανθαρι'ωνος | χρηστη' ; in a III BCE epitaph from Thrace (IAegThrace 229): 
Σωσιπα' τρα | Κανθαρι'ωνος; an inscription from Stratonikeia in Caria: IStratonikeia 
II/1 647: ιερεὺς κατὰ πενταετηρι'δα [Φ]ανι'ας Εκαται'ου του̂ Φανι'ου Λο(βολδεὺς) 
Κανθαρι'ων. M.C. Sahin, Die Inschriften von Stratonikeia, IGSK 21–22 (Bonn: 
Rudolf Habelt, 1981–90) 2/1:57 suggests that the name is derived from κα'νθαρος, 
“drinking goblet.”

ll. 12–14: ο«πως αν καὶ οι α»λλοι ειδω̂σι|ν, ο«τι τὸ κοινὸν τοι̂ς φιλοτιμουμ|ε'νοις εις αυτοὺς 
αξι'ας χα'ριτας || αποδι'δωσιν τω̂ν ευεργετημα' των. The formula is attested elsewhere 
in civic inscriptions: IG II2 392 (322–319 BCE) ο«πως]| [αν φανερὸν ηι πα̂σι τοι̂ς] 
φιλο[τιμου]|[με'νοις ο«τι ο δη̂μος α]πο[δ]ι'δωσ[ιν χα'ρ]|[ι|ας αξι'ας τω̂ν ευε]ρ[γε]τη-
μα' των; IG II2 448.18 (323/2 BCE); IG II2 577.1–3 (end IV BCE); IG II2 1263.27–31 
[11] (300/299 BCE), etc.

l. 14: αξι'ας χα'ριτας → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
l. 17: οι Τυνα'ρου: It is unknown whether Tynaros is a foreign deity or a hero and the 

name appears only here. For Kearns (1989, 201), the un-Greek name “suggest(s) 
that T. may have been a foreign god....” Parker (1996, 338) identifies Tynaros as a 
Phrygian hero. Tracy, however, argues that “the reading of this line in both 
instances is οι Τυνα'βου, not Τυνα'ρου (IG). Τυνα'βος is clearly a transliteration of a 
foreign word; it is not, so far as I can determine, attested elsewhere. The closest 
reflex I can discover is Θυναβουνου' ν, the name of a place on the west side of 
Thebes in Egypt that is known from papyri of the mid-second century BCE. Accord-
ing to Wilcken [1927–1957, 2:129–36 nos. 175a-c] the word transcribes an Egyptian 
phrase meaning “the grave of Nbunn” and may be a reference to the grave of the 
high priest Nb-wnnf of Rameses II (1290–1224 BCE). Given the existence in Attica 
before 333/2 of shrines of Isis (IG II2 337 lines 43–45) and Ammon (IG II2 338 line 
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14), it is not impossible that there was an association of devotees of an ancient 
Theban (Egyptian) cult in Piraeus in the late fourth century BCE.”

l. 18: Δρα'κων (LGPN 2:135[13]), also an Athenian name attested in the demes Bate, 
Paiania, and Phlya.

l. 19: Κι'ττον: PAA 570205; LGPN 2:261(15). Kittos is mainly attested in Attica (Kissos 
in Asia).

Comments
This inscription honors two epimelētai, Drakon and Kittos. Traill (PAA 
563805) suggests that Kantharion, the proposer of the motion, might be an 
Athenian, but since the name is not elsewhere attested in Athens and no 
demotic is present, the status of Kantharion remains unclear. The decree takes 
the form already seen in IG II2 1261, imitating the form of Athenian honorific 
decrees honoring those who perform acts of benefaction.

Paul Veyne (Bread and Circuses: Historical Sociology and Political Plural-
ism [London: Allen Lane, 1990] 85–122) has argued that from the mid-fourth 
century onwards, governance in Greek cities such as Athens was less in the 
hands of citizens, and more a matter of wealthy families, who exercised power 
and influence through euergetism (as distinct from personal patronage). Veyne 
distinguishes three forms of euergetism: “voluntary euergetism” (“liberalité”) 
not occasioned by any particular event but functioning as a means for the élite 
to display social and moral superiority; funerary euergetism (the establishing of 
a funerary foundation through the donation of property); and gifts to the polis 
(or to associations) ob honorem – on the occasion of election to an office or 
honor.

The acts of generosity towards the association in IG II2 1262 are not 
specified, but evidently both supervisors displayed largesse toward the group, 
thus emulating the practices of wealthy Athenian citizens. On this topic, see 
Whitehead 1983.

The identity of Tynaros is unknown; I am unable to locate other instances of 
the name. Parker’s suggestion that Tynaros is a Phrygian hero is no more con-
vincing than Tracy’s conjecture that “Tynaros” should be read “Tynabos” and 
is Egyptian. As Mikalson points out (1998, 1467 n. 28) the “tentative sugges-
tion that the cult is Egyptian seems unlikely given the Cyprian origin of the 
devotees.” Mikalson’s own suggestion (1998, 147) is that the cult might be 
related to the cult of Aphrodite Ourania (IG II2 337; 1337).

Literature: Kearns 1989, 201; Mikalson 1998, 103, 147, 151–53, 309; Parker 
1996, 338; Tracy 1995, 146–47.
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[11] IG II2 1263
Decree of thiasōtai honoring their secretary

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                300/299 BCE
Published: Athansios Rhousopoulos, “Griechische Inscriften aus Athen,” 

Archäologische Zeitung (Archäologischer Anzeiger) 23 (1865) 109–112 
(facsimile) (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 212–14 (no. 30); Koehler, IG II 611; 
Michel, RIG 976; Kirchner, IG II2 1263 (Poland A15).

Publication Used: IG II2 1263.
Current Location: Museum in Piraeus.

Stoichedon (28 letters). 78 x 25.5 x 11 cm. Letter height: 0.4 cm. A tablet of 
Pentelic marble, discovered in the Piraeus. Tracy (1995, 168) assigns this inscrip-
tion to the cutter of Agora 1:4266 (IG II2 379; 479; 571; 652; 653; 663; 684+752b; 
704; 716+1226; 752a; 2390; Agora 1:4424; 5039) active between 304 and 271 
BCE. He describes 1263 as follows: “This is a carefully inscribed complete text; 
nevertheless, three incorrect letters stand on the stone. Those in lines 8 and 38 are 
noted by Kirchner. In line 32, pi has been inscribed as the second letter of the 
archon's name. Presumably these incorrect letters were corrected with paint. The 
final line is spaced out slightly in a rasura. It is probable that the cutter first 
inscribed the patronymic and then erased it and put in the ethnic” (Tracy 
1995, 168–69). 

 Ε]πὶ Ηγεμα' χου α»ρχοντος, μηνὸς Πυαν-
 οψιω̂νος πε'μπτει ισταμε'νου, αγορὰ
 κυρι'α τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν, ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς θι-
 ασω' ταις· Κλε'ων Λεωκρα' του Σαλαμι'ν-
5 ιος ειπεν· επειδὴ Δημη' τριος γραμμ-
 ατεὺς αιρεθεὶς υπὸ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν ε-
 πὶ Κλεα'ρχου α»ρχοντος, καλω̂ς καὶ δι-
 και'ως επεμελη' θη τω̂ν κοινω̂ν πα' ντω-
 ν καὶ τοὺς λογισμοὺς απε'δωκεν ορθ-
10 ω̂]ς καὶ δικαι'ως καὶ ευθυ' νας ε»δωκεν
 ων τε αυτὸς εκυρι'ευσεν καὶ τὰ πρὸς
 τοὺς α»λλους εξελογι'σατο, ο«σοι τε τ-
 ω̂ν κοινω̂ν διεχει'ρισαν, καὶ νυ̂ν δια-
 τελει̂ τὰ συνφε'ροντα πρα' ττων καὶ λ-
15 ε'γων υπὲρ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν καὶ κοινη̂ι
 καὶ ιδι'αι υπὲρ εκα'στου, καὶ ψηφισα-
 με'νων τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν μισθὸν αυτω̂ι δ-
 ι'δοσθαι εκ του̂ κοινου̂ καὶ του̂τον ε-
 πε'δωκε τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις · αγαθη̂ι τυ' χ-
20 ηι, δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις επαιν-
 ε'σαι Δημη' τριον Σωσα' νδρου Ολυ' νθι-
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 ον αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης η-
 ς ε»χων διατελει̂ πρὸς τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν
 θιασωτω̂ν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτὸν αν-
25 αθη' ματι απὸ Å3Å δραχμω̂ν· τὸ δὲ ανα'θ-
 ημα αναθει̂ναι εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι, ου αν βο-
 υ' ληται, αιτη' σας τοὺς θιασω' τας, ο«πω-
 ς αν καὶ οι α»λλοι φιλοτιμω̂νται εις
 τοὺς θιασω' τας, ειδο' τας ο«τι χα'ριτα-
30 ς απολη'ψονται παρὰ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν α-
 ξι'ας τω̂ν ευεργετημα' των· τὸν δὲ ταμ-
 ι'αν τὸν επὶ Η‹γ›εμα' χου α»ρχοντος δου̂-
 ναι τὸ αργυ' ριον εις τὸ ανα'θημα καὶ
 επιμεληθη̂ναι του̂ αναθη' ματος ο«πω-
35 ς αν τὴν ταχι'στην συντελεσθει̂· στε-
 φανω̂σαι δὲ αυτὸν καὶ θαλλου̂ στεφα' -
 νωι η»δη, αναγορευ' ειν δὲ το' νδε τὸν σ-
 τε'φανον τοὺς ιεροπο‹ι›οὺς τοὺς αεὶ
 λανχα' νοντας ιεροποει̂ν μετὰ τὰς σ-
40 πονδὰς, ο«τι στεφανοι̂ τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ι-
 δε τω̂ι στεφα' νωι Δημη' τριον αρετη̂ς
 ε«νεκα καὶ ευνοι'ας, ης ε»χων διατελε
 ι̂ εις τοὺς θιασω' τας· εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγο-
 ρευ' σωσι, αποτινε'τωσαν τω̂ι κοινω̂ι 
45 Å3Å δραχμα' ς· αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' -
 φισμα πρὸς τω̂ι αναθη' ματι.
 <in a crown>
 οι θιασω̂ται
 Δημη' τριον
 Ολυ' νθιον.

 When Hegemachos was archon in the month of Pyanopsion on the fifth 
day of the present month in the regular assembly of the thiasōtai, the 
thiasōtai approved the motion that Kleon son of Leokrates from Salamis 
proposed: Whereas Demetrios, who was chosen secretary by the thiasōtai 
when Klearchos was archon, took care of all of the affairs of the 
association honorably and justly, and rendered the accounts in good order 
and justly and gave a public accounting both of what he had controlled 
himself and what he had delegated to the others – whatever he adminis-
tered belonging to the thiasōtai–and now he continues to do what is 
helpful and speaks on behalf of the thiasōtai, both as a group and indivi-
dually, and after the thiasōtai approved a motion to give him a reward 
from the treasury, he even returned this to the thiasōtai; for good fortune, 
it seemed good to the thiasōtai to commend Demetrios son of Sosandros 
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of Olynthos on account of the excellence and honesty which he continues 
to have in respect to the association of thiasōtai and to honor (“crown”) 
him with a votive plaque in the amount of 50 drachmae; and to set up the 
plaque in the temple, wherever he should wish it, after asking the 
thiasōtai. (This is) so that the others shall also be ambitious towards the 
thiasōtai, knowing that they shall receive thanks from the thiasōtai de-
serving of the benefactions. The treasurer, elected during the archonship 
of Hegemachos, shall provide the money for the plaque and he shall be 
responsible for the plaque so that it will be completed quickly. And (it is 
resolved) to crown him immediately with an olive wreath. The sacrifice 
makers (hieropoioi) who have been chosen at that time to serve as 
hieropoioi shall announce this crown(ing) publicly after the libations, «the 
association crowns Demetrios with this wreath on account of the excel-
lence and good will that he continues to show towards the thiasōtai». And 
if they do not publicly announce this, let them pay a fine of 50 drachmae. 
(And it is resolved) to inscribe this decree next to the plaque.

  <in a crown>
  The thiasōtai (honored)
  Demetrios of Olynthos

Notes
ll. 1–2: μηνὸς Πυαν|οψιω̂νος, “month of Pyanopsion,” September/October.
ll. 2–3: αγορὰ | κυρι'α, “regular assembly,” usually written αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 

1263.2–3 (300/299 BCE); 1277.2 (278/7 BCE); 1282.3 (262/1 BCE); 1283.3 (240/39 
BCE); 1298.7 (248/7 BCE); 1284.20 (241/0 BCE); 1314.2 (213/2 BCE); 1315.3 (211/0 
BCE); 1317.1 (272/1 BCE); 1317b.2 (249/8 BCE); 1323.3 (194/3 BCE); 1325.18, 34 
(185/4 BCE); 1326.2 (176/5 BCE); 1327.2 (178/7 BCE); 1328.4, 21 (183/2 BCE); 
1329.2 (175/4 BCE); 1334.1–2 (late II BCE); 1335.3 (102/1 BCE); 1337.2 (97/6 BCE); 
1342.3 (mid I BCE); SEG 21:532.1 (227/26 BCE); 21:535.4 (112/1 BCE); 21:536.4 
(111/0 BCE). This appears to be a variation on the much more common εκκλησι'α 
κυρι'α, e.g., IG II2 336 frag. a.4 (334/3 BCE); 340.6–7 (333/2 BCE), etc., and means 
“the regular assembly.” See McLean 2002, 304.

ll. 1, 32: επὶ Ηγεμα'χου α»ρχοντος, i.e., 300/299 BCE (thus Osborne 2009, 84) → IG II2 
1261.44 [9].

l. 4: Κλε'ων Λεωκρα' του Σαλαμι'ν|ιος: PAA 579310; LGPN 2:268[54]; FRA no. 6464. 
Kleon is from Salamis in Cyprus, not Salamis the island off the coast of Attica.

ll. 5, 21–22, 41, 48: Δημη' τριος Σωσα'νδρου Ολυ' νθιον: PAA 313287; LGPN 4:92[129]; 
FRA no. 5889. Demetrios is a Macedonian.

ll. 6/7: ε|πὶ Κλεα'ρχου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 301/0 BCE (Meritt 1977, 171) → IG II2 1261.25 [9] 
note.

l. 8: ΕΠΕΜΕΛΗΘΗ on the stone.
ll. 15–16: καὶ κοινη̂ι | καὶ ιδι'αι → IG II2 1327.6 [35] note.
l. 17: μισθο'ν, “reward, wages.” This seems extraordinary, since one expects distin-

guished members of the association to be rewarded with crowns, plaques and public 
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proclamations (as Demetrios is), but not with “wages.” It is not as surprising that 
Demetrios returned the misthos that he was offered it in the first place.

l. 22: αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης → IG II2 1252+999.7 [6] note.
ll. 29–31: ειδο' τας ο«τι χα'ριτα||ς απολη'ψονται παρὰ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν α|ξι'ας τω̂ν ευεργετη-

μα' των → IG II2 1262.12–14 [10].
ll. 29–30: χα'ριτα|ς απολη'ψονται → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
l. 32: ΗΠΕΜΑΧΟΥ on the stone.
ll. 37–38: αναγορευ' ειν δὲ το'νδε τὸν σ|τε'φανον, “to announce publicly this crown(ing).” 

The public proclamation of the crowning of a member or benefactor is widely 
attested, both in associations (e.g., IG II2 1277.24 [15]; 1297.14 [24]; 1292.14 [26]) 
and in the polis (IG II2 212.29; 555.16, 21–22; 654.44, etc.).

l. 38: ΙΕΡΟΠΟΥΟΥΣ on the stone.
ll. 43–45: εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγο|ρευ'σωσι, αποτινε'τωσαν τω̂ι κοινω̂ι || 3 δραχμα' ς: Unlike IG 

II2 1361.13–14 [4] (and the other inscriptions cited there) the fine is not paid to the 
deity (i.e., the temple), but to the association. Arnaoutoglou 2003, 136 also draws 
attention to IG II2 1292.16–17 [26] and IG II2 1328.11–14 [34], where likewise the 
fine is paid to the association directly.

Comments
The deity honored by this association of thiasōtai is unknown, but l. 26 indi-
cates that they possessed a temple. The only two persons named, Kleon and 
Demetrios, are noncitizens, the mover of the motion from Salamis (most likely 
from Salamis in Cyprus) and the honoree from Olynthos in Macedonia. 
Whether the association also included Athenians is unknown. What is clear is 
that the inscription mimics the structure and vocabulary of Athenian civic 
decrees, with an orator proposing the motion and the membership (equivalent 
to the dēmos) approving the motion and authorizing the recording of the 
motion on a stele. The structure of the club also mimics Athenian structures, 
with a grammateus and tamias selected yearly.8

The honoree had served as grammateus (secretary) of the association in 
301/0 BCE and was to be honored the following year. He is praised for having 
rendered accounts fairly and honestly (ll. 9–10: τοὺς λογισμοὺς απε'δωκεν 
ορθ||ω̂]ς καὶ δικαι'ως καὶ ευθυ' νας), which suggests that he was charged with 
aspects of financial management (there is also a tamias for the association). 
Demetrios was apparently a member of some means: he was not only charged 
with the financial management of the club, but is commended for continuing to 
act in a beneficial way on behalf of members, both corporately and individually 
(ll. 13–16), after his term of office had expired. His return to the association’s 
treasury of the μισθο' ς (l. 17) voted to him also suggests a person of means.

While this inscription, like IG II2 1261 [9] and 1262 [10], includes the 
explanation that honors are voted to members in order to encourage similar 
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benefaction by others (ll. 28–31), it also includes a warning directed against the 
hieropoioi if they should interfere with or otherwise impede the honorific 
decree from being carried out:

εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγο|ρευ'σωσι, αποτινε'τωσαν τω̂ι κοινω̂ι || Å3Å δραχμα' ς (ll. 43–45)
And if they do not publicly announce this, let them pay a fine of 50 drachmae.

 Similar warnings appear in IG II2 1273.21–22 [18]; 1292.16–17 [26], 
1297.17–18 [24] and ΑΜ 66 228 no. 4 (138/7 BCE), which are all association 
inscriptions requiring the proclamation of honors or the crowning of 
benefactors. Assuming that these warnings are not purely formulaic, they 
suggest that other officers in the association might have reasons to withhold 
honors, presumably from potential rivals. This points to the fundamentally 
agonistic character of activities in associations: on the one hand, the club 
deliberately and intentionally cultivated benefactors by promising public 
recognition in the form of crowns, proclamations, and honorific plaques, and 
this naturally produced rivalry among potential benefactors; and on the other 
hand, the clubs had to devise methods to prevent rivalry from becoming 
counterproductive, as is seen here.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003; Tracy 1995, 168–69.

[12] IG II2 2347
A List of thiasōtai honored with crowns

Salamis (Attica)                                                                                ca. 300 BCE
Published: Abel Blouet, Expédition scientifique de Morée: Architecture, 

sculptures, inscriptions et vues du Péloponése, des Cyclades et de 
l’Attique (Paris: Didot, 1831–38) vol. 3, plate 45 F III, IV (facsimile); 
Rangabes 1842–1855, 2 (no. 1247); Boeckh, CIG I 110; LeBas and 
Waddington 1847–1888 [Roma: “L’Erma” di Bretschneider 1968], no. 
1634; Koehler, IG II 987; Foucart 1873, 221–22 (no. 39); Michel, RIG 
989; Kirchner, IG II2 2347 (Poland A12).

Publication Used: IG II2 2347.
Current Location: Museum in Aegina.

Slab of bluish marble, 64 cm. x 70 cm. x 16 cm., with the inscription on the front 
and on the right hand side. The main face has ll. 1–2 along the top of the block, 
with two names, below, inscribed in a crown; ll. 5–6 are inscribed on a raised 
crossbar; ll. 7–12, 13–18 are in two columns (A, B) in the bottom panel. Column 
C is engraved on the right side of the table. Max Fränkel describes the lettering as 
a “sehr sorgfältige Schrift” with distinct apices (Epigraphisches aus Aegina. 
Abhandlungen der königlischen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Berlin. 
Philosophisch-historische Klasse, 1897 no. 1 [Berlin: Verlag der königlichen 
Akademie der Wissenschaften (Georg Reimer), 1897] 13).
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 του' σδε εστεφα' νωσαν οι θια[σ]ω̂ται φιλοτιμι'-
 ας ε«νεκεν τη̂ς  εις εαυτου' ς·
 <in a crown> Φιλιστι'δην
   Σωσι'βιον
5 του' σδε εστεφα' νωσεν τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα
 καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης τη̂ς εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν·
<A>
 Αρχε'στρατον
 Σιλανι'ωνα
 Επικρα' την
10 Σιλανι'ωνα
 Αριστοτε'λην
 Αρχε'στρατον
<Β>
 Αντιφω̂ντα
 Κυχραι̂ον
15 Ευεργε'την
 Πυρρι̂νον
 Επικρα' την
 Επικλη̂ν
<C><right face>
 Αρχε'στρατος
20 Φιλιστι'δης
 Ευκλε'ων
 Πυθε'ας
 Ευεργε'της
 Σιλανι'ων
25 Σωσι'βιος
 Πα'μφιλος
 Κλεοφω̂ν
 Επικρα' της
 Θρα'σων
30 Παρθενι'ων
 Ησυχι'α
 Ερωτι'ς
 Αιθε'ριον

 On account of their zeal on behalf of the membership, the thiasōtai  
(voted) crowns for (the following):

<in a crown> Philistides
  Sosibios
5 On account of their excellence and honesty that they have shown to the 

association of thiasōtai, the association of thiasōtai (voted) crowns for (the 
following): <A list of names follows>
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Notes
l. 1 φιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν → IG II2 1255.13 [2] note.
ll. 3, 20: Φιλιστι'δης: PAA 931295; LGPN 2:452[78].
ll. 4, 25: Σωσι'βιος: PAA 859850; LGPN 2:415[62].
ll. 5–6: τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν. Foucart (1873, 221) suggests “il y a une différence 

entre les θιασω̂ται et le κοινὸν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν.” However, the phrase occurs in IG II2 
1261.14, 38: [φ]ιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν καὶ ανδρα[γ]|[α]θι'ας τη̂ς εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν 
θια|[σ]ωτω̂ν; IG II2 1263.23: αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης η|ς ε»χων διατελει̂ πρὸς 
τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν; IG II2 1298.8–9; 1317b.4, 6; IG II2 1318.9; IG II2 1323.14; 
IG II2 1361.14, 38; IG II2 1363.23; Meritt 1961b, 227 (SEG 21:532), and in none of 
these instances does there appear to be a difference between τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν 
θιασωτω̂ν and οι θιασω̂ται except that the former emphasizes the collective identity 
of the thiasōtai.

ll. 6–7: αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα | καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης → IG II2 1252+999.7 [6] note.
ll. 7 (12, 19), 13, 18, 22: Lambert observes that four of the names – Archestratos (ll. 7, 

12, 19), Pytheas (l. 22, father of Sosidemos in IG II2 2345.27), Antiphon (l. 13), and 
Epikles (l. 18) – also appear in IG II2 2345 (ll. 25, 27, 51, 68). He notes, however, 
that the names are not especially distinctive and that the thiasoi of IG II2 2345 and 
2347 cannot be the same, since “the Salamis group included women and, to judge 
from the names, foreigners/slaves (or Salaminian ‘natives’)” (Lambert 1999, 101 
n.5). Taylor (1997, 134–35, 137) points out that the names are obviously 
“Salaminian,” apart perhaps from Kychraios and perhaps Silanion.

ll. 7, 12, 19: Αρχε'στρατος: PAA 211145, 211150, 211155; LGPN 2:70(85–88). There 
are at least two Archestratoi in this club. Two persons with this name appear in the 
list in column A as honorees, and another Archestratos appears on the right face 
among the members proposing the motion. The latter may be identical with one of 
the honorees.

ll. 8, 10, 24: Σιλανι'ων: PAA 819890; LGPN 2:397(4–6).
ll. 9, 17, 28: Επικρα' της: PAA 393510–15; LGPN 2:149(122–124). As with Archestratos, 

two Epikrates are named among the honorees, and one is listed as a member.
l. ll: Αριστοτε'λης: PAA 174690; LGPN 2:60(69).
l. 13: Αντιφω̂ν: PAA 138250; LGPN 2:40(79).
l. 14: Κυχραι̂ον: PAA 588960; LGPN 2:277[1]): The name, attested only here, is a 

variation of a name from Salaminian mythology, Κυ' χρεια, the name of one of the 
cities on Salamis. According to Pherekydes (apud Apollodoros, Bibl. 3.158) 
Kychreos was the grandfather of Telamon. See further Taylor 1997, 134.

l. 15, 23: Ευεργε'της: PAA 430730–35; LGPN 2:167(12–13).
l. 16: Πυρρι̂νος: PAA 796350; LGPN 2:389(6).
l. 18: Επικλη̂ς: PAA 393105; LGPN 2:148(29).
l. 21: Ευκλε'ων: PAA 436335; LGPN 2:174(4).
l. 22: Πυθε'ας: PAA 793230; LGPN 2:385(36).
l. 26: Πα'μφιλος: PAA 762105; LGPN 2:358(138)
l. 27: Κλεοφω̂ν: PAA 578195; LGPN 2:267(22).
l. 29: Θρα'σων: PAA 518285; LGPN 2:229(49).
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ll. 30–34: Παρθενι'ων: PAA 766830; LGPN 2:361[1]; Ερ ωτι'ς: PAA 423185; LGPN 
2:160[1]; Αιθε'ριον: PAA 112480; LGPN 2:14[2]. According to Taylor (1997, 137) 
these are likely slave names. Fragiadakis (1986, 348, 364) lists only Παρθενι'ων and 
Ε» ρως as slave names. Traill is uncertain about the status of Aitherion, but lists 

several women named Erotis, all either of uncertain status or non-Athenians. See 
also IG II2 2358.51 [40].

l. 31: Ησυχι'α: PAA 489175; LGPN 2:208(4).

Comments
The main face of the table lists fourteen names in the accusative, of those to 
whom crowns have been voted, two in a crown and twelve in two parallel 
columns. The right hand face lists in the nominative the fifteen association 
members. Six names appear in both lists: Philistides (ll. 3, 20), Sosibios (ll. 4, 
25), Archestratos (ll. 7–12, 19), Silanion (ll. 8–10, 24), Epikrates (ll. 9, 17, 28), 
and Euergetes (ll. 15, 23). The names Archestratos, Silanion, and Epikrates all 
appear twice in the list of honorees (and once in the membership list), 
suggesting that nonmembers by these names were honored. Since there are no 
other identifying features of the names, we must suppose that the association 
was very small and that each of the honorees (and members) were easily identi-
fiable, at least by the membership.

None of the fifteen thiasōtai (ll. 19–33) is identified by a demotic and the 
list includes three women, Hesychia, Erotis and Aitherion (listed last). The 
association appears to be a club of metics resident in Salamis rather than 
citizens (thus Ferguson 1911, 219 n. 5). One might compare IG II2 2354 [30], 
where none of the twenty-three members is identified with a demotic and (at 
least) thirteen of these are women, IG II2 2357, a very fragmentary list of at 
least thirty-eight women’s names, and IG II2 2358 [40], a list of ninety-two 
names, including only three demesmen, but with thirty-two women’s names.

The first two honorees, Philistides and Sosibios, are singled out for special 
attention and their names are enclosed in a wreath. They are praised for 
φιλοτιμι'α (ll. 1–2), which normally involves a strong element of competition 
for honors. These two likely had been either prominent officers or benefactors 
of the association. The second list of honorees (ll. 5–18) are praised αρετη̂ς 
ε«νεκα | καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης, “on account of excellence and honesty,” virtues often 
associated with financial propriety in administration of a club. Philistides and 
Sosibios evidently rank above the others in honors and may have been 
epimelētai or orgeōnes (if there were sacrificial officers), and the others may 
have served as secretaries and treasurers.

The three women’s names on the inscription deserve attention. Comment-
ing on IG II2 2354 [30], which he took to be a list of twenty-three women’s 
names, Ernst Maass argued:

I know of no example, not even from the Hellenistic period, of young women 
having bound themselves together into a private association for religious purposes. 
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Hence, I conclude that the ερανι'σται in the inscription published by Foucart in Les 
associations religieuses, p. 222 [i.e., IG II2 2354] were hetairai (courtesans). 
Νεμεα' ς according to Athenaeus 13.587A was a well-known name for a 
courtesan.... The priestess Γλαυ̂κον, whose association voted honors in an 
inscription discovered in the Piraeus, in Foucart p. 195 [IG II2 1314 (28)], also 
seems to have been a hetaira; the same applies to Αιθε'ριον, who took part with 
two other women, Ερωτι'ς und Ησυχι'α, in an association otherwise comprised 
solely of men (Foucart p. 221; Salamis [IG II2 2347]). (Maass 1893, 24–25)

Two of the three female names as well as Parthenion are likely slave names, 
according to Taylor. There is no way to determine whether they had been 
manumitted and thus become metics.

Maass’s view is put into question by two slightly later inscriptions, IG II2 
1298 [20] (248/7 BCE) and IG II2 1297 [24] (236/5 BCE). The latter concludes 
the decree by ordering the secretary to inscribe the names of all the thiasōtai, 
men (37) and women (21) separately:

αναγρα'ψαι δὲ καὶ τοὺς θιασω' τας πα' -
ντας χωρὶς του' ς τε α»νδρας καὶ τὰς γυναι̂κας. (ll. 20–21)
(That the secretary) inscribe the names of all the thiasōtai,
the men and the women separately.

IG II2 1298 orders the listing of the thiasōtai and, apparently separately, the 
synthiasōtai who are associated with the association. The inscription begins 
with two columns of names, the first column men and the second women, but 
since the inscription is broken at the top it is unclear whether one column 
represents the thiasōtai and the other the synthiasōtai or whether both columns 
are for thiasōtai. In any event, there is no reason to suppose that the women of 
IG II2 1297 [24] were other than members, and the association clearly had a 
“religious” function, possessing a temple, and having hieropoioi who offered 
sacrifices. 

Literature: Ferguson 1910, 272–73; 1911, 219 n.5; Fränkel, Max, Epi-
graphisches aus Aegina. Abhandlungen der königlischen Akademie der Wissen-
schaften zu Berlin. Philosophisch-historische Klasse, 1897/1. Berlin: Georg 
Reimer, 1897; Lambert 1999; Maass 1893, 24–25; Taylor 1997, 134–37; Ziebarth 
1896, 42.
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[13] IG II2 1271
Decision of thiasōtai to honor their treasurer

Piraeus (apparently) (Attica)                                                                 299/8 BCE
Published: Paul Foucart, “Décret des thiasotes,” RA 10 (1864) 399–405 (fac-

simile) (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 209 (no. 26); Koehler, IG II 613; Michel, 
RIG 977; Kirchner, IG II2 1271 (Poland A16).

Publication Used: IG II2 1271.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.

Non-stoichedon (39–45 letters). Marble tablet, broken at the top 62 x 30 x 8.0 cm. 
Letter height: 0.7 cm. 

  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – ο.κλη̂ς ειπεν· επειδὴ Μη̂νις
 [Μνησιθε'ου διατελει̂] ευ»νους ων τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις καὶ φιλο-
 [τιμου' μενος π]ερὶ τὸ ιερὸν καὶ νυ̂ν αιρεθεὶς ταμι'ας επ-
 [ὶ Ευκτη' μ]ονος α»ρχοντος καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως πα'σ-
5 [ας τὰς] επιμελει'ας υπε'στη καὶ το'  τε προ'στωιον καὶ
 [τ]ὸ [α]ε'τωμα του̂ ιερου̂ του̂ Διὸς του̂ Λαβραυ' νδου επε-
 [τε' ]λεσεν αξι'ως του̂ θεου̂ καὶ τὰ κοινὰ καλω̂ς καὶ δικαι'-
 ως διεχει'ρισεν ανε'νκλητον παρε'χων εαυτὸν πα̂σ-
 ι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις ε»κ τε τω̂ν προ' τερον χρο' νων καὶ αφ  ου ε-
10 ις τὴν επιμε'λειαν τη̂ς ταμιει'ας ειση̂λθεν καὶ εκ τω̂ν ι-
 δι'ων τω̂ν εαυτου̂ προσανη' λωσεν αργυ' ριον απροφασι'-
 στως εις τὸ ιερὸν φανερὰν ποιου' μενος τὴν ευ»νοιαν η-
 ν ε»χει εις τοὺς θιασω' τας καὶ τὴν ιερωσυ' νην αξι'ως ιερε-
 ω' σατο του̂ θεου̂· υπὲρ ουν του' των απα' ντων δεδο' χθαι το-
15 ι̂ς θιασω' ταις, επαινε'σαι Μη̂νιν Μνησιθε'ου Ηρακλεω' την
 καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτὸν θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι· αναθει̂ναι
 δ  αυτου̂ καὶ εικο' να του̂ ιερου̂ ου αν ει κα'λλιστον γρα'ψαν-
 τας εν πι'νακι κατὰ τὸν νο'μον, ο«πως αν ει πα̂σιν φαν-
 ερὸν τοι̂ς βουλομε'νοις φιλοτιμεvμεwι̂σθαι περὶ τὸ ιερὸν
20 ο«τι ‹τι›μηθη' σονται κατ  αξι'αν ε«καστος ων αν ευεργετη' -
 σει τοὺς θιασω' τας. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα εν
 στη' λει λιθι'νει εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι του̂ θεου̂.

  <crown>

 (the motion that was proposed by ...eles: Whereas Mēnis son of 
Mnēsitheos continues to be well-disposed towards the thiasōtai and is 
ambitious with respect to the temple, and now having been chosen 
treasurer in the year that Euktemon was archon, undertook all his 
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responsibilities honorably and ambitiously, and built both the portico and 
the pediment of the temple of Zeus Labraundos in a manner worthy of the 
god and managed the association’s affairs honorably and fairly without 
reproach, performing his duty for all the thiasōtai, both before and during 
the time he assumed office as treasurer, and he expended funds from his 
own income for the temple unflinchingly, displaying the favorable dis-
position that he had towards the thiasōtai, and worthily enacting the 
priesthood of the god; therefore, on account of all these things it was 
resolved by the thiasōtai to commend Mēnis son of Mnēsitheos of Hera-
kleia and to crown him with an olive wreath, and also to set up a votive 
image of him in the temple, wherever seems appropriate, writing it on a 
tablet according to the law, in order, so that it may be evident to all who 
desire to be ambitious in regard to the temple that they shall be honored 
fittingly, everyone who acts as a benefactor to the thiasōtai. Let them 
inscribe this decree on a stele and set it up in the temple of the god.

Notes
ll. 1–2, 15: Μη̂νις | [Μνησιθε'ου: PAA 648652; FRA no. 2068. Mēnis son of Mnēsitheos 

is non-Athenian, but either hails from Herakleia in Caria where the cult of Zeus 
Labraundos was popular or, more probably, from Herakleia Pontika. Fraser 
2009, 186 points out that Ηρακλεω' της by itself usually refers to Herakleia Pontika, 
while the ethnic form for the Carian Herakleia is Ηρακλεωτω̂ν απὸ Σαλβα'κης.

l. 4: Ευκτη' μ]ονος α»ρχοντος, i.e., 299/8 BCE → Meritt 1977, 171; Osborne 2009, 84.
l. 7: του̂ Διὸς του̂ Λαβραυ' νδου: The principal deity of Mylasa in Caria, who gets his 

name from the village of Labraunda (Garland 1987, 135). Plutarch, Parallela 
Graeca et Romana (301F–302A) asks, “Why is it that the statue of the Labrandean 
Zeus in Caria is fashioned holding an axe but not a sceptre or a thunderbolt? 
Because when Herakles had slain Hippolyte, together with her other arms he took 
her axe and gave it as a present to Omphale. The Lydian kings who succeeded 
Omphale used to carry it as a part of the sacred regalia, handing it down one to the 
other until it came to Candaules. He deemed it of little worth and gave it to one of 
his fellow diners (hetairos) to carry. But when Gyges revolted and was at war with 
Candaules, Arselis came from Mylasa with an army as an ally for the Gyges and 
killed both Candaules and his hetairos and brought the axe to Caria together with 
other spoils. He therefore constructed a statue of Zeus and placed the axe in his 
hand and called the god Labraundeus, for the Lydians call the axe labrys” 
(translation, Babbit, LCL).

Comments
This is the earliest attestation of the cult of the Carian Zeus Labraundos, the 
principal deity of Mylasa and the only attestation of the cult in Attica. Mēnis, 
the treasurer, is probably from Herakleia Pontika to the north. The inscription 
likely comes from a group of metic thiasōtai rather than Athenians.

The inscription indicates that its treasurer, Mēnis, saw to the construction of 
a temple or at least the modification of an existing temple. The funding of an 
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association depended on dues paid by members, rent of the association’s lands 
(→ IG II2 2499 [7]) and extraordinary contributions such as those documented 
here. As the treasurer, Mēnis also paid for part of the construction of the 
association’s temple.

Literature: Mikalson 1998, 103, 138, 147; Parker 1996, 338

[14] Agora 16:161
Decree of the Combined orgeōnes of Echelos and the 

Heroines

Athens (Agora)                                                                                 early III BCE
Published: Meritt 1942, 282–87 (ph.) (BE 1944 no. 67); Ferguson 1949, 131–

32 (with a revised text of ll. 12, 16–20 by Meritt); Woodhead 1997, 229–
231( = Agora 16:161); Sokolowski, LSCGSup, 54–56 (no. 20); Smith 
2003, 91 (translation only).

Publication Used: Agora 16:161.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4546 (ca. 400 BCE): A dedication to Echelos. 

Inv. Agora I 1906. Non stoichedon. Stele of Hymettian marble, broken below and 
both upper corners, 29.3 x 31.5 x 8.2 cm. Letter height: 0.8 cm. Discovered in 
1934 on the Areopagos. Since the hero Echelos is associated with the district of 
Echelidai, near Neon Phaleron (s.w. of Athens), this inscription must come from 
the precinct “of the heroines,” apparently near the Areopagos (Woodhead 
1997, 230). While the inscription is dated to the early third century BCE on 
palaeographic grounds, Ferguson (1944, 76) argues that the archaism in l. 20 (see 
notes) and the reference to τὰ ψη[φι'σματα] τὰ αρχαι̂α (ll. 8–9) suggest an earlier 
date of origin for the group.

 [Λυσι'ας Περι]α' νδρου Πλωθεὺς ει.[πεν· αγαθει̂ τυ' χει]
 [δεδο' χθαι] τ.οι̂ς ο[ρ]γεω̂σιν· ο«πως αν δι.[ατηρη̂ται τω̂ν]
 [θυσιω̂ν η κοινω]νι'α εις τὸν α«παντα χρο' [νον τω̂ι κοι]-
 [ν]ω̂ι τω̂ι πρὸς τοι̂ς Καλλιφα' νους καὶ τω̂[ι του̂ η«ρωος Ε]-
5 χε'λου, αναγρα'ψαντας τοὺς οφει'λοντα'. [ς τι εις τὴν κοι]-
 νωνι'αν εν στη' λει λιθι'νει στη̂σαι παρὰ τ[ὸν βωμὸν]
 εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι τα'  τε κεφα'λαια καὶ τὸν το'κο[ν οπο'σου]
 αν ε»χει ε«καστος· αναγρα'ψαι δὲ καὶ τὰ ψη[φι'σματα]
 τὰ αρχαι̂α εις τὴν στη' λην· επιμεληθη̂ναι δ. [ὲ ········]
10 να τη̂ς αναγραφη̂ς καὶ τη̂ς στα'σεως τη̂ς στη' λης κ. [αὶ λο]-
 γι'σ[α]σθαι ο« τι αν εις ταυ̂τα αναλω' σει τω̂ι κοινω̂ι.
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν· τὸν εστια' τορα θυ' ειν τὴν [θυσι']-
 αν μηνὸς Εκατονβαιω̂νος εβδο'μει καὶ ογδο' ει επ[ὶ] δ-
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 ε'κα· θυ' ειν δὲ τει̂ πρω' τει ται̂ς ηρωι'ναις χοι̂ρον, τω̂ι δὲ [η« ]-
15 [ρ]ω. ι ιερει̂ον τε'λεον καὶ τρα'πεζαν παρατιθε'ναι, τει̂ δ[ὲ]
 [υστερ]α'.αι τω̂ι η«ρωι ιερει̂ον τε'λεον· λογι'ζεσθαι δὲ ο« τι αν
 [αναλ]ω' σει· αναλι'σκειν δὲ μὴ πλε'ον τη̂ς προσο'δου· [ν]-
 [εμε'τω] δὲ τὰ κρε'α τοι̂ς {οις} οργεω̂σι τοι̂ς παρου̂σι καὶ τοι̂[ς]
 [υοι̂ς τὴν] εις ημι'σεαν καὶ ται̂ς γυναιξὶ ται̂ς τω̂ν οργεω' [ν]-
20 [ων διδ]ο. ὺς ται̂ς ελευθε'ραις τὴν ισαι'αν καὶ ται̂ς θυγ[α]-
 [τρα'σι τὴν εις ημι']σεαν καὶ ακολου' θωι μια̂ι τὴν εις ημ[ι']-
 [σεαν· παραδιδο' τω δὲ τ]ω̂. ι. ανδρὶ τη̂ς γυναικὸς τὴν με-
 [ρι'δα. <vacat> ] <vacat>
 [ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν· τὸν εστια' ]τορα τω̂ν επιγ.ενομε' -
25 [νων – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –]
 [– – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –]

 [... the motion that] Lysias son of Periander of the Plotheian deme made: 
For good fortune. The orgeōnes approved. In order that the partnership 
(koinōnia) in the sacrifices be maintained for all time for the koinon that 
is near Kalliphanes’ property and that of the hero Echelos, (it was 
decided) to inscribe (the names) of those who owe anything to the 
koinōnia – both the principal and the interest, as much as each owes – on 
a stele and set it up by the altar in the temple. (And further) to inscribe the 
ancient decrees on the stele. (And further) that... supervise the inscribing 
(of the stele) and its erection (in the temple) and render an account to the 
koinon of whatever has been spent for these purposes. This was approved 
by the orgeōnes.

 (Further), that the “host” (hestiator) should offer the sacrifice in the 
month of Hekatombaion, on the 17th and 18th; that he should sacrifice 
first a porker to the Heroines and an adult animal to the Hero and to 
prepare an offering table; and on the last day (sacrifice) an adult animal to 
the Hero. He must render an account of whatever he has expended and 
must not spend more than the income. Let him distribute (shares of) the 
meat to the orgeōnes who are present – and up to a half-share to their 
sons – and to the women of orgeōnes, giving to free women the same 
share and up to a half share to their daughters and up to a half-share for 
one (♀) attendant. Let him hand over the woman’s share to the man. 
<vacat>. It was approved by the orgeōnes.

 Let the host ... of the following...

Notes
l. 1: Λυσι'ας Περι]α' νδρου Πλωθεὺς (PAA 614107; LGPN 2:290[72]), otherwise 

unknown.
ll. 3–5: τω̂ι κοι]|[ν]ω̂ι τω̂ι πρὸς τοι̂ς Καλλιφα'νους καὶ τω̂[ι του̂ η«ρωος Ε]||χε'λου. Since τὸ 

κοινο'ν can also mean “common fund” (→ IG II2 1323.10–11, 29 [31] note), the 
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phrase might be translated “In order that the partnership (koinōnia) in the sacrifices 
be maintained for all time for the common fund that belongs to Kalliphanes and to 
the hero Echelos....”

ll. 4–5:  Ε]|χε'λου: Echelos is the eponymous ancestor of the district Echelidai, near 
Neon Phaleron. A dedication to Echelos (IG II2 4546 [ca. 400 BCE]) was discovered 
near Neon Phaleron.

ll. 5–8: αναγρα'ψαντας τοὺς οφει'λοντα'. [ς τι εις τὴν κοι]|νωνι'αν εν στη' λει λιθι'νει στη̂σαι 
παρὰ τ[ὸν βωμὸν]| εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι τα'  τε κεφα'λαια καὶ τὸν το'κο[ν οπο'σου]| αν ε»χει 
ε«καστος: For a similar provision → IG II2 1361.14–15 [4]: αναγρα'φειν δὲ | [αυτὸν 
οφει'λο]ντα τη̂ι θεω̂ι του̂το τὸ αργυ'ριον εις τὴν στη' λην τοὺς επιμελητα' [ς], “The 
supervisors are to inscribe on a stele the names of these persons who owe this 
money to the goddess.” See also ISamos 10 (D.F. McCabe, J.V. Brownson, and 
B.D. Ehrman, eds. Samos Inscriptions: Texts and List. Princeton: The Institute for 
Advanced Study, 1986) for a similar procedure in the case of non-payment of funds 
necessary for the conduct of sacrifices: εὰν δὲ μὴ απ[οδι]|[δω̂σι το' τε πα'ντα τὰ 
χρη' μα]τα καὶ τοὺς το'κους, αναγ[ρα' ]|[ψαι αυτοὺς ατι'μους τοὺς επ]ι.μελητὰς τη̂ς 
φυλη̂ς...., “if they do not pay all the money and the interest, let the supervisors of 
the phylē inscribe (the names of) those dishonorable persons.”

ll. 9–10: δ. [ὲ ········]||να: Sokolowski restores δ[ὲ μνη' μο]||να, citing IG II2 1247.17–20: 
επαινε' |σαι δὲ καὶ τὸν ιερε'α του̂ | Ηρ ακλ‹ε'›ους καὶ τὸν του̂ Διο'μου καὶ τοὺς 
μνη' μο|νας καὶ τὸν πυρφο'ρον..., “to commend both the priest of Herakles and that of 
Diomos and the registrars and the fire-bearer....” For μνη' μων see Aristotle, Pol. 
1321b39; Syll3 45.8 (Halikarnassos, V BCE); BGU I 177.6 (I CE); P.Lond. II 299.20 
(II CE).

ll. 12, 24: εστια' τορα: The hestiator or “host” was probably a liturgy or office fulfilled in 
rotation by members of the association (Woodhead 1997, 231). The term εστια' τωρ 
appears also in IG II2 1941 (106/5 BCE) in a list of 14 demesmen, and FD III/2 14, in 
a list of 15 freemen. Both inscriptions also mention a αρχεθε'ωρος (= αρχιθε'ωρος) 
‘chief ambassador (to the sacred games)’. IG XII Sup. 646.11, 17 (III CE) mentions a 
[εστια' ]τωρ τη̂ς πο'λεως. See also Plato, Resp. 421B; Timaeus 17A; Demosthenes 20 
Adversus Leptinem 21; 39 Contra Boeotum 1 7.

ll. 18–19: καὶ τοι̂[ς] | [υοι̂ς τὴν] εις ημι'σεαν. Sokolowski: καὶ τοι̂[ς] | [παισὶ τὴν] εις 
ημι'σεαν.

l. 20: [ων, διδ]ο. ὺς ται̂ς ελευθε'ραις. Merritt restored this as [ων, μετ’ αυτ]ο. ὺς ται̂ς 
ελευθε'ραις. But this restoration appears impossible on the basis of Dow’s (1944) 
analysis of the letter spacing of the inscription, which suggests that the lacuna could 
contain only 3–5 letters (including -ων, and Merritt’s suggestion includes a mu, 
which occupies 11©2 spaces. Merritt later settled on [ων, διδ]ο. ὺς (apud Ferguson 
1949, 130–31). Likewise, Ferguson abandoned his restoration [ων, αν ηι β]ο. ὺς ται̂ς 
ελευθε'ραις, “and if (they sacrifice) an ox...” which would imply that the women 
would “get κρε'α only when the animal sacrificed is an ox.” Ferguson’s reading is 
still presupposed by Larson 1995, 38, who suggests (following Detienne) that 
women received meat only when there was no shortage; in times of shortage, only 
orgeōnes and their sons participated. This is an unlikely reading.

l. 20: ελευθε'ραις: Syll3 985.35: γυναι̂κα ελευθε'ραν means “free woman” as contrasted 
with a servile woman (see l. 15: α»νδρε[ς καὶ γυναι̂κες] ελευ' θεροι καὶ οικε'ται). 
Ferguson (1944, 75 n. 18): “The portions are then specified for the several classes of 
women, αι ελευ' θεραι, αι θυγατε'ρες and αι ακο'λουθοι. Excluding the second and 
third classes, αι ελευ' θεραι comprise the wives, widows, and spinsters (possibly 
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aunts and unmarried daughters) of the orgeonic families. The choice of ελευ' θεραι as 
the designation of this class was probably prescribed by the wish to distinguish it 
from the ακο'λουθοι who were commonly, though not always, slaves.... It would 
exclude hetairai, as it does in Athenaeus XIII 571D. But in Theophrastos, 
Characters 11.2 γυναι'ξιν ελευθε'ραις means simply “respectable women” as does 
γυναι̂κας ελευθε'ρας in Theopompos (Jacoby, FGH I1 B 115, 143); and in 
Menandros (Frg. 546, Kock) ελευθε'ρα,  γυναικι' may be translated with propriety 
‘lady’... in Plato, Laws, 937A, as often, ελευθε'ρα,  γυναικι' is contrasted with δου' λη,  
and δου' λω, .”

 Ferguson 1949, 131 n. 2 argues: “The phrase, γυναι̂κες ελευ' θεραι, is a stereotyped 
expression. The list of examples given in [Ferguson 1944]... can be extended almost 
indefinitely. I have noticed two further instances in Theopompos (FGH IIIB 115; 
121 and 227), two in Lysias (3.23; 13.66), one in Athenaeus, XIII 569A, and one in 
Aristophanes (Ecclesiazusae, 722; here, as in Lysistratos, 379, the substantive is 
omitted). The adjective means ‘free’, with what goes with freedom: civic status and 
hence respectability. Lysias, 13.66 suggests that the Athenian law used this phrase 
in defining the class of women, illicit sexual intercourse with whom constituted an 
offense punishable with death. The passages cited from Theopompos indicate that 
the rape of γυναι̂κες ελευ' θεραι,was recognized as an intolerable outrage.”

 Sokolowski 1962, 56 rejects Ferguson’s proposal and Meritt’s (discussed below): 
“Le terme γυνὴ ελευθε'ρα, selon l’opinion vraisemblable de [Jacob] Rabinowitz 
[“Miscellanea Papyrologica,” JJP 11–12 (1957–58) 167–83], désigne la femme 
«légitime». Je serais tenté de restituer εκ γε'ν]ους. Seules les femmes épousées dans 
un mariage formel et d’une famille respectables sont autorisées à participer aux 
repas des orgéones.”

l. 20: τὴν ισαι'αν. According to Ferguson (1944, 76), an archaic form of ι»σος which 
“seems to have been in usage in the middle of the fifth century B.C. in texts dealing 
with the distribution of sacrificial meats.”

l. 21: ακολου' θωι μια̂ι. Ferguson (1944, 78) takes this to imply that “one female 
attendant per matron was allowed to receive meat.”

Comments
This inscription refers to two associations, a κοινο' ν identified by its neigh-
borhood (near Kalliphanes’ property) and dedicated to the “Heroines,” and the 
other, an association devoted to the hero Echelos. This inscription likely comes 
from the shrine of the Heroines, since the association devoted to Echelos was 
probably located in the district of Echelidai, southwest of Athens near Neon 
Phaleron.

The first portion deals with the finances of the association, which like other 
associations had to devise methods to secure and ensure income. In this case, 
like that of IG II2 1361.14–15 [4], the association resorted to naming publicly 
those who owed the group funds. It is impossible to determine with any cer-
tainty the financial status of the members. The limitation of one attendant per 
matron in l. 21 might mean that “some or all the members were capable of 
owning two or more ‘attendants’” (Jones 1999, 254).

 [14] Agora 16:161: Decree of the orgeōnes of Echelos and the Heroines 83

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



The second portion of the regulation deals with sacrifices. To judge from 
the number of animals offered – one mature animal and one porker on one day 
and a mature animal on the other – the association cannot have been very large 
and probably only comprised a few families. Compare IG II2 2499 [7], another 
association devoted to a hero, where the group could meet in a room with two 
triclinia (holding 12–18 diners).

Larson notes the disproportion involved in the types of animals sacrificed to 
the Hero and those to the Heroines (1995, 38). This, however, accords with the 
pattern seen in Attic sacrificial calendars. For example, the early fifth century 
calendar of the deme of Thorikos (Daux 1983) lists sacrifices to be made to 
various deities, heroes and heroines, Olympian gods typically receive animal 
victims worth more than those for the heroes, and heroines usually receive only 
an offering table:

 In Boedromion, on Prerosia: for Zeus Polieos a choice
15 sheep (and) a choice pig; women to cry aloud;
  a purchased pig to be burnt whole; the priest is to
 furnish lunch for the attendant; for Kephalos
 a choice sheep; for Prokris a table;
 for Thorikos a choice sheep; for the Heroines of Thorikos
20 a table: at Sounion for Poseidon a
 choice lamb; to Apollo a choice kid; to
 Korotrophos a choice pig; to Demeter an adult
 animal; to Zeus Herkeios an adult animal; to Korotrophos a porker;
 to Athena a market-sheep at the seashore; to Poseidon
25 an adult animal, to Apollo a pig. (SEG 33:147.14–25)

In this schedule of sacrifices the hero Kephalos receives a choice sheep but his 
wife Prokris only an offering table; the same pattern holds for Thorikos and the 
Heroines (l. 19). Only Alkeme and Helen receive adult victims (l. 38).

A major point of discussion concerns ll. 18–20 and the rule for the distri-
bution of the sacrificial food. Meritt argued that the “free women” are “the 
women who were orgeōnes in their own right” and that ελευ' θεραι here means 
“independent” (1942, 287 and n. 28). Ferguson (1944, 75 n. 18), however, 
argued, rightly it seems, that only adult males were orgeōnes. Meritt’s revised 
view was that “free” was meant to distinguish the women in question from 
minors and servants, but included “both wives and non-wives” (Meritt accord-
ing to Ferguson 1949, 131).

Ferguson’s suggestion (1944, 75 n. 18) that γυναι̂κες means “women” 
rather than “wives” in l. 19 helps. The inscription distinguishes, then, among 
several groups: the (male) orgeōnes; the (adult) women who are attached to the 
group by virtue of relationships with the orgeōnes (wives, widows, possibly 
aunts and married daughters); minor sons of the orgeōnes (who may eventually 
become orgeōnes in their own right); minor daughters (who may become “free 
women” at maturity); and attendant(s), probably slaves. Thus, while women, 

84 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



minors and slaves participated in the orgeōnic feast, a hierarchy was strictly 
observed.

Despite the fact that the women of Agora 16:161 apparently receive the 
same amount of meat as the orgeōnes, Detienne observes:

As a general rule, by virtue of the homology between political power and 
sacrificial practice, the place reserved for women perfectly corresponds to the one 
they occupy–or rather, do not occupy–in the space of the city. Just as women are 
without the political rights reserved for male citizens, they are kept apart from the 
altars, meat, and blood. Within the sacrificial sphere itself, participation can occur 
on three levels, at least: within the broad community of those who are admitted to 
eat the portions of the victim; within the narrow circle of those who eat the viscera 
roasted on the spit; and finally, right at the center, the sacrificer-sacrifier, the one 
who wields the knife.... When women have access to meat, the rules of the cult 
are careful to specify the precise terms and conditions.... Thus a woman’s equality 
with respect to meat is subject to two conditions that determine the limits of the 
hidden citizenship of free women who are lawfully wedded wives. They come 
third in the hierarchy, after the men, fathers and sons; and their husbands play the 
role of mediator between them and the shared pieces of the victim–where they are 
treated no differently from half-castes–they are admitted into the larger circle of 
commensals only by the intermediary of someone having the right to obtain for 
them this favored treatment. ” (1989, 131–32).

Literature: Detienne, Marcel. “The Violence of Wellborn Ladies: Women in the 
Thesmophoria.” In The Cuisine of Sacrifice Among the Greeks, Marcel Detienne 
and Jean Pierre Vernant, eds. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1989; Dow 
1944; Ferguson 1944, 73–79, 94–95; Ferguson 1949, 130–131; Jones 1999, 251–
252; Larson, Jennifer. Greek Heroine Cults. Madison, Wis.: University of 
Wisconsin Press, 1995; Sokolowski 1962, 54–56 (no. 20); Smith 2003, 90–93.

[15] IG II2 1277
Decree of a thiasos honoring its epimelētai and secretary

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     278/7 BCE
Published: H. Lolling, AD (1892) 100; Koehler, IG II 5, 615b; Dittenberger, 

Syll2 727; Kirchner, IG II2 1277; Michel, RIG 969; Dittenberger–Hiller 
von Gaertringen, Syll3 1099 (Poland A18).

Publication Used: IG II2 1277
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum

Stoichedon (30 letters). 1.18m x 0.48m x 0.13m. Marble stele found east of the 
Pnyx.

 επὶ Δημοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος Μουνιχιω̂ν-
 ος [ε]β[δ]ο'μ[η]ι ε[π]ὶ δ[ε' ]κ[α]· αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Νο-
 υμη[ν]ι'α[ς ει]π[ε]ν· επ[ειδὴ] οι επιμεληταὶ
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 καὶ ο γραμματεὺς ο‹ι› επὶ Δ[η]μοκλε'ους α»ρ-
5 χ[ο]ν[το]ς κατασταθε'ντες υπὸ του̂ κοινο-
 υ̂ του̂ τε ιερου̂ επιμ[εμε' ]λη[ντ]αι καλω̂ς κ-
 αὶ φιλοτι'μως κα[ὶ] τ[ὰς] θυσ[ι'α]ς ε»θυσαν π-
 α'σα[ς κ]ατὰ τὰ πα' τρια καὶ τὰ νο'μιμα, επε-
 κο'σμησαν δὲ κα[ὶ] τ[ὴ]ν θεὸν καὶ τὸν βωμὸ-
10 ν εξ αρχη̂ς ωικοδο'μησαν, καὶ εις ταυ̂τα
 επιδεδω' κασιν παρ  εαυτω̂ν 3DP δραχμὰ-
 ς, καὶ ποτη' ρ[ιο]ν αργυρου̂ν ποησα'μενοι
 παρ  εαυτω̂ν ανε'θηκαν τη̂ι θεω̂ι ολκὴν 3
 D\\ΙΙΙ δραχμα' ς, επιμεμε'ληνται δὲ καὶ τ-
15 ω̂ν απογενομε'νων καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μω-
 ς, δεδω' κασιν δὲ λο' γον καὶ ευθυ' νας πα' ν-
 των ων διωικη' κασιν· αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι δεδ-
 ο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις επαινε'σαι του' -
 ς τε επιμελητὰς Ευκλη̂ν Θα'λλον Ζη' νων-
20 α καὶ τὸν γραμματε'α Κτησι'αν καὶ στεφ-
 ανω̂σαι ε«καστον αυτω̂ν θαλλου̂ στεφα' ν-
 ωι αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ φιλοτιμι'ας τη̂ς π-
 ρὸς τὸ κοινὸν καὶ ευσεβει'ας τη̂ς πρὸς
 τὴν θεο' ν. αναγορευ' εσθαι δὲ καὶ τοὺς σ-
25 τεφα' νους αυτοι̂ς καὶ τὸν ε»παινον καθ
 εκα'στην τὴν θυσι'αν μετὰ τω̂ν α»λλων ευ-
 εργετω̂ν· ειναι δὲ αυτοι̂ς καὶ α»λλο αγα-
 θὸν ευρε'σθαι παρὰ του̂ κοινου̂ ου αν δο-
 κω̂σιν α»ξιοι ειναι, ο«πως αν πα' ντες οι α-
30 ιεὶ καθιστα'μενοι εις τη̂ς επιμελει'α-
 ς φιλοτιμω̂νται προ' ς τε τὴν θεὸν καὶ τ-
 ὸ κοινὸν ειδο' τες ο«τι χα'ριτας αξι'ας κ-
 ομιου̂ντ[α]ι. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φι-
 σμα τοὺς επιμελητὰς τοὺς μετὰ Δημοκ-
35 λε'α εν στη' ληι λιθι'νηι καὶ στη̂σαι εν τ-
 ω̂ι ιερω̂ι.  vacat
 Ευκλη̂ν    Θα'λλον
 Ζη' νωνα   Κτησι'αν

 During the year that Demokles was archon, 17th of Mounichion, at the 
regular assembly, Noumenias proposed the following motion: Whereas the 
supervisors and the secretary who were appointed by the koinon during 
the archonship of Demokles have managed the sanctuary honorably and 
ambitiously and performed all of the sacrifices in accordance with ances-
tral traditions and laws, and adorned the (statue of the) goddess and con-
structed the original altar; and for these things they have contributed 
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sixty-five drachmae from their own resources; and having had a silver 
vessel, valued at fifty-seven drachmae three obols, made at their own 
expense, they dedicated it to the goddess; and further, they took respon-
sibility for those who had died, acting honorably and ambitiously; and 
they rendered accurate accounts of all the matters they had administered; 
– for good fortune, it was resolved by the thiasōtai to commend the 
supervisors, Eukles, Thallos and Zenon, and the secretary Ktesias and to 
crown each of them with an olive wreath, on account of the excellence and 
zeal that have shown to the koinon, and for their piety towards the 
goddess. Their crowns and commendations shall be announced at each of 
the sacrifices, along with the other benefactors. They shall also receive 
from the koinon the other honors, as they deserve, so that all who happen 
to be appointed to the role of supervisor might be ambitious towards the 
goddess and the koinon, knowing that they will receive appropriate 
thanks. The supervisors for the year following Demokles’ archonship shall 
inscribe this decree on a stele and set it up in the sanctuary.

 (The koinon honors)
 Euklēs     Zeno
 Thallos     Ktesias

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Δημοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος → IG II2 673 for another inscription dated to the 

archonship of Demokles; on the dating, see Meritt 1977, 173; Osborne 2009, 87. 
Since the inscription is dated to Mounichion (i.e., late in the Athenian year), we are 
probably right in dating the inscription to late in Demokles’ archonship (278/7 BCE) 
rather than the following year.

l. 2: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι, “regular assembly” → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
ll. 3–4: Νο|υμη[ν]ι'α[ς → LGPN 2:342(1); PAA 721235 (listed as an Athenian). Nou-

menios is also attested as a slave name in Athens (Fragiadakis 1986, 362) and 
Reilly lists Noumenios as a slave name at Delphi (1978, 92).

l. 15: απογενομε'νων: The euphemism απογι'γνομαι is used for αποθνη,' σκω → IG II2 
1275.6 [8] (note).

ll. 16–17: δεδω' κασιν δὲ λο'γον καὶ ευθυ' νας πα'ν|των ων διωικη' κασιν: In Athens it was 
usual for public figures to submit their accounts for examination at the expiration of 
their term of office.

l. 19: Ευκλη̂ς → LGPN 2:175(102); PAA 436470. Euklēs is attested as a slave name in 
Athens: Reilly 1978, 48; Fragiadakis 1986, 349–50.

l. 19: Θα'λλος → LGPN 2:209(33); PAA 500640 (listed as an Athenian?). Thallos is also 
attested as a slave name in Athens: Reilly 1978, 64; Fragiadakis 1986, 38, 352.

l. 19–20: Ζη' νων → PA 6199; LGPN 2:194(114); PAA 460755.
l. 20: Κτησι'ας → PA 8839; LGPN 2:275(43); PAA 586585. Κτησι'ας is attested as a 

slave name: Reilly 1978, 76.
ll. 24–25: αναγορευ' εσθαι δὲ καὶ τοὺς σ|τεφα'νους → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.
ll. 32–33: χα'ριτας αξι'ας κ|ομιου̂ντ[α]ι → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
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Comments
The fact that none of those named has a patronym or a demotic is probably an 
indication that none is an Athenian citizen (so Mikalson 1998, 155). This 
suggestion is further supported by the fact that the inscription appears to 
presuppose that the epimelētai and secretary took responsibility for burial of 
members as a matter of course. When there were unclaimed and unburied dead, 
an Athenian law prescribed that the demarch take responsibility for the burial 
or the dead, a law that applied equally to demesmen, slaves and freedmen.9 
Metics, however, could not depend on such a provision.

This of course does not imply that the members were indigent or that they 
lacked families. The practice of this association takes us beyond what was 
recorded in IG II2 1275 [8], which seems only to have required the association’s 
attendance at the funeral of a member. While there is no reference to the 
payment of the ταφικο' ν (“funeral benefit”) by the treasurer, as there is in IG II2 
1278.2 [17] and IG II2 1323.10–11 [31] and no indication is given that the 
association owned a tomb in which members were buried, the inscription seems 
to imply that the epimelētai and secretary arranged and probably paid for at 
least part of the funeral expenses of deceased members as an act of benefaction. 
(On the cost of funerals in the IV BCE → IG II2 1278 [17] comment and SEG 
44:257).

The name of the goddess is not given in the inscription. The meeting date 
on Mounichion 17 is not much help. A number of associations record meetings 
in Mounichion, but not on the seventeenth: the Mother of the Gods (IG II2 1314 
[28]; 1315 [29]; 1327 [35]; 1328 [34]; 1329 [37]), Sabaziastai (IG II2 1335 
[43]), Herakliastai (SEG 31:122 [50]) and orgeōnes (IG II2 1334 [45]), and 
eranistai (IG II2 1345; 1369 [49]) whose cultic attachments are unknown. What 
is clear is that the association had a temple where they conducted ancestral rites 
(→ l. 8: κ]ατὰ τὰ πα' τρια καὶ τὰ νο'μιμα).

While many inscriptions mention epimelētai, indicating that there were 
often multiple supervisors each year, this inscription suggests that this associa-
tion had three epimelētai per year and one secretary.

Literature: Ferguson 1944, 115; Mikalson 1998, 154–55.
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[16] IG II2 1316
The thiasōtai/orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    272/1 BCE
Published: Paul Foucart, “Inscriptions du Pirée,” BCH 7 (1883) 68–77, 69–75 

(no. 2) (facsimile) (ed. pr.); Ziebarth 1900, 504; Koehler, IG II,5 620b; 
Michel, RIG 983; Kirchner, IG II2 1316; Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:71–
72 (no. 259) (Poland A2c).

Publication Used: IG II2 1316.
Current Location: In a private collection of J. Melitopoulos.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς παντο-
τε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A decree of 
the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 
BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 (Meritt, 
Woodhead, and Stamires 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 32:348; 
39:195) (Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the 
Mother of the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 
BCE); IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 
175/4 BCE); IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to the 
Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I 
BCE): Dedication of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan 
period): Dedication of the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the 
Gods and to Aphrodite, “gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 
4759–60 (I/II ce): Two dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the 
mother of the Gods (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ).
Stoichedon (40 letters). Tablet of Hymettian marble, preserved completely, but 
with no dimensions known. Foucart, who first published the inscription, made a 
squeeze but did not report the dimensions of the monument. ll 1–4. are above two 
crowns. The remainder of the inscription is below the crowns. Two other crowns 
at the bottom repeat the dedication.  

 οι θιασω̂ται    οι θιασω̂ται
 Αγα'θωνα    Αγα'θωνα
 καὶ τὴγ γυναι̂κα   καὶ τὴγ γυναι̂κα
 αυτου̂ Ζευ' ξιον    αυτου̂ Ζευ' ξιον

 <crown>   <crown>
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5 επὶ Λυσιθει'δου α»ρχοντος μηνὸς Εκατομβαιω̂νος· Σ-
 ωκλη̂ς ειπεν· επειδὴ Αγα'θων Αγαθοκλε'ους καὶ Ζευ' ξ-
 ιον η γυνὴ αυτου̂ η ιε'ρεια [κα]τ[α]σταθε'ντες υπὸ το[υ̂ κ]-
 οινου̂ καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως επεμελη' θησαν [τη̂ς] ιε[ρ]-
 ει[ωσ]υ' νης καὶ του̂ ιερου̂, επεμελη' θησαν δὲ καὶ τω̂ν ο-
10 ργεω' νων εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων αναλωμα' των, απε'φηναν [δὲ τω̂ι]
 κοινω̂ι καὶ τὰ αναθη' ματα τὰ εφ  αυτω̂ν ανατεθε'ντ[α ο]-
 ρθω̂ς καὶ δικαι'ως, απε'δωκα.ν [δ]ὲ κα[ὶ τ]ὴν π[ρο'σοδο]ν [τὴ]-
 [ν γ]ε[ν]ομε'νην εφ  αυτω̂ν [δικ]αι'ως· αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι [δεδο' χ]-
 θαι το[ι̂ς] οργεω̂σιν, ε[παι]ν[ε'σαι Αγα' ]θω[να Φλυ]ε' [α καὶ τ]-
15 [ὴ]ν γυναι̂κα αυτου̂ Ζε[υ' ξιον τ]ὴν ιε'ρειαν καὶ στεφ[αν]-
 [ω̂σαι] χρυσω̂ι στεφα' νωι εκα' τερον αυτω̂ν αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν κ[αὶ δ]-
 [ικ]α[ι]οσυ' νης ην ε»χοντες διατελου̂σιν περι' τε τὴν [θ]-
 εὸν καὶ περὶ τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν οργεω' νων, ι«να ειδω̂[σιν π]-
 [α' ]ντες ο«τι χα'ριτας αποδιδο'ασι οι οργεω̂νες τοι̂ς [ε]-
20 [ις αυ]τοὺς φιλοτιμουμε'νοις. αναγρ[α'ψαι δ]ὲ τ[ο'δ]ε [τὸ]
 [ψη' φισμα] εις στη' λην λιθι'νην καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι [ι]ερ-
 [ω̂ι], τ[η̂ς δ]ὲ [ανα]γραφη̂ς επιμεληθη̂ναι τὸν ταμι'αν κ[αὶ]
 το[ὺς επιμ]ε[λη]τα' ς, μ[ε]ρι'[σ]αι [δ]ὲ τὸν ταμι'αν απὸ τ[ου̂ κο]-
 [ι]νου̂ ε[ις τὴν ανα]γραφὴν τη̂ς στη' λης δρ[αχ]μὰ[ς –]
 <crown>   <crown>
25 οι θιασω̂ται    οι θιασω̂ται
 Αγα'θωνα    Αγα'θωνα
 καὶ τὴγ γυναι̂κα   καὶ τὴγ γυναι̂κα
 αυτου̂ Ζευ' ξιον    αυτου̂ Ζευ' ξιον.

 The thiasōtai   The thiasōtai
 (honor) Agathon  (honor) Agathon
 and his wife   and his wife
 Zeuxion    Zeuxion
 <crown>   <crown>

5 In the year that Lysitheides was archon, in the month of Hekatombaion, 
Sōkles proposed the (following) motion: Whereas Agathon son of 
Agathokles and his wife Zeuxion, priestess, having been appointed by the 
association (koinon), have executed their responsibilities with respect to 
the priesthood and the temple honorably and ambitiously, and have also 
cared for the orgeōnes at their own expense, and (further) have rendered 
to the association (koinon) accurately and fairly (an account of) the 
offerings that had been dedicated while they were in office and paid to the 
association (koinon) the income that accrued while they were in office; –
for good fortune, it was resolved by the orgeōnes to commend Agathon of 
(the deme) Phlya and his wife Zeuxion the priestess and to crown each 
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with a golden crown on account of the excellence and the honesty that 
they have continually exhibited, both to the goddess and to the association 
of orgeōnes. In this way all will know that the orgeōnes shall give fitting 
thanks to anyone who acts ambitiously towards them. The treasurer and 
the supervisors shall inscribe this decree on a stele and place it in the 
temple, and shall take responsibility for the inscription, and the treasurer 
shall pay for the inscribing of the stele from the treasury in the amount of 
... drachmae.

 <crown>   <crown>
25 The thiasōtai   The thiasōtai
 (honor) Agathon  (honor) Agathon
 and his wife   and his wife
 Zeuxion    Zeuxion

Notes
ll. 2, 6, 14: Αγα'θων Αγαθοκλε'ους Φλυε'α: PA 84; LGPN 2:5(44); PAA 105460.
l. 4: Ζευ' ξιον: PA 6185; LGPN 2:192(1); PAA 460140.
l. 5: επὶ Λυσιθει'δου α»ρχοντος: Meritt 1977, 173 and Osborne 2009, 88 date Lysitheides 

to 272/1 BCE. See also IG II2 1317.1 (272/1 BCE): an honorific inscription to a 
treasurer and supervisors of the thiasōtai of Bendis, cut the same year.

l. 5: μηνὸς Εκατομβαιω̂νος, “month of Hekatombaion.” Ferguson (1944, 137) points out 
that this assembly is not designated as αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι (→ IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note). 
The regular assembly of these orgeōnes seems to have been in Mounichion 
(March/April) → IG II2 1314 [28]; 1315 [29]; 1327 [35]; 1328 [34]; 1329 [37].

ll. 9–10, 14, 19: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
ll. 15–16: στεφ[αν]|[ω̂σαι] χρυσω̂ι στεφα'νωι εκα' τερον αυτω̂ν → IG II2 1255.9–10 [2] 

note.
ll. 16–17: αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν κ[αὶ δ]|[ικ]α[ι]οσυ' νης → IG II2 1252+999.7 [6] note.
l. 19: χα'ριτας αποδιδο'ασι → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.

Comments
The name of the deity honored is not given in this inscription, but the reference 
to the “goddess” in ll. 17–18 (τὴν [θ]|εο' ν) suggested to Foucart (1883, 72) that 
this was an association of the Great Mother, an identification that has been 
accepted by most. From a few years later IG II2 1273 [18] attests the existence 
of a non-citizen group of thiasōtai devoted to the Mother of the Gods; but the 
present inscription comes from an association that included Athenian 
demesmen. Whereas the metic group called themselves thiasōtai, the citizen 
association was known, at least in all later inscriptions, as orgeōnes. Epigra-
phical evidence of these orgeōnes, located in the Piraeus, extends from nearly a 
century after 272/1 BCE and includes IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); 
1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 (Athens, 202/1 BCE): honorary 
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decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 
[34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); 1329 [37] 
(Piraeus, 175/4 BCE). IG II2 1334 [45] (post 71/0 BCE) may also come from this 
group.

The Mother of the Gods originated as a cult in Mesopotamia but arrived in 
Athens via Phrygia at the beginning of the fifth century BCE (Garland 
1992, 45). In the late fifth century Alcibiades, a protégé of Pericles, returned 
from Asia and converted the old Bouleterion into a Metroon (Munn 2006, 319). 
Julian offers an account of the arrival of the Mother of the Gods:

The Athenians are said to have treated the Gallos [i.e., a priest of the Mother] 
contemptuously and expelled him since he was introducing new gods, because 
they did not appreciate the value of the goddess and how she was honored by them 
under the name of Deo, Rhea and Demeter. Then followed the wrath of the 
goddess and the appeasing of it. For the priestess of the Pythian Apollo ordered 
them to propitiate the wrath of the Mother of the Gods. The story goes that the 
Metroon was built as a consequence, this being where the Athenians used to keep 
all their official documents. (Julian, Or. 5.159a)

Munn states of the introduction:
[T]he Mother of the Gods at Athens symbolized harmony between the Athenian 
and Persian empires. Because she represented the highest priorities of the 
Athenian state, the Athenian Council House was an appropriate place for her seat. 
Her installation there was also significant for the reason indicated by Julian: it 
gave unambiguous proof that the Athenians had formally reversed the effects of 
the decision, taken in the very same Council House, to reject Darius’ demand for 
obeisance and to put to death his heralds, among them the man... who had 
attempted to explain to the Athenians the nature and meaning of this great 
goddess. (Munn 2006, 329)

A private cult of the Mother of the Gods seems to have been founded 
sometime in the fourth century, probably by metics from Phrygia. Reliefs of the 
Mother of the Gods – forty-seven are now published from the Metroon in the 
Piraeus (Petrocheilos 1992) – depict her with lions and kettle-drums and her 
cult may have featured forms of ecstasy. By contrast, as Parker observes, the 
rites at the Metroon “seem to have been a tranquil and somewhat unimportant 
affair” (Parker 1996, 192). The earliest epigraphic evidence for the cult of the 
Mother of the Gods is from the late fourth century BCE – two dedications to the 
Mother of the Gods:

– – – – – κρα' τος Μητρὶ θεω̂ν ανε'θηκε.
...kratos dedicated this to the Mother of the Gods (IG II2 4563)

Μα'νης Μητρὶ | καὶ Μι'κα Μητρὶ | θεω̂ν.
Manēs (dedicated this) to the Mother and Mika (dedicated this) to the Mother of 
the Gods (IG II2 4609 = Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:82 (no. 267) plate 61 = 
Petrocheilos 1992, B5).

Since the latter two names are not typically Athenian names, the two devotees 
are likely metics.
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In contrast to the metic group of IG II2 1273 [18] which had a priest, the 
orgeōnes of IG II2 1316 had a priestess, the wife of an Athenian demesman. 
This is also evidenced in Agora 16:235 (Athens, 212/1 BCE):

[– – – – ειπεν]: επ‹ε›ιδὴ Ιερο' [κλεια]
[± 8· γυνὴ δὲ Αντ]ι.γενει'[δ]ου Λαμ[πτρε'ως]
[ιε'ρεια εις(?) τὸν ενιαυτὸ]ν τὸν επὶ Ευα'νδ[ρου λα]-
[χου̂σα καλω̂ς καὶ ευσ]εβω̂ς τὴν ιερω. [συ' νην]
[εξη' γαγεν καὶ τὰς θυσ]ι'ας τὰς καθηκου' [σας ε»]-
[θυσεν καὶ τὰ λοιπ]ὰ εφιλοτιμη' θvη εwπ. – – 
[– – – · επεμ]ελη' θη δὲ τη̂ς στ.[ρω' ]-
[σεως τη̂ς κλι'νης τω̂ν θεω̂]ν μετὰ πα'σης [σπου]-
[δη̂ς καὶ προθυμι'ας· επεμελη' θ]η δὲ καὶ τω̂ν οργ[εω' ]-
[νων: – – – – – διεν]ε'μησε δὲ κ[αὶ ··]
[– – – – – επεμελη' θ]η δὲ καὶ ε· ± 5·
– – – – – – – – – – – – –

... made the motion: whereas Hierokleia, wife of Antigeneides of (the deme) 
Lamptrai, who by lot was chosen the priestess for the year that Euandros was the 
archon, has carried out the office of priestess honorably and piously, and 
performed the customary sacrifices and was ambitious regarding the other things... 
she took responsibility for the bedding of the couch of the gods with all 
earnestness and willingness; and she took responsibility also for the orgeōnes ... 
she distributed... took responsibility also for... (Agora 16:235 = Meritt 1957, 209–
10 [no. 57]; SEG 17:36)

There is a peculiarity to IG II2 1316. The only identifiable members are 
Agathon of Phlya and his wife, both Athenians. Like the later groups of 
orgeōnes of the Great Mother this association has a priestess. Yet the 
inscription has an odd mixture of designations, thiasōtai and orgeōnes. All of 
the later citizen groups use the term orgeōnes; only the metic group in IG II2 
1273 [18] uses thiasōtai and had a priest. Wilhelm (1902, 132) opined that by 
the third century BCE the two terms were synonymous and therefore 
interchangeable. Ferguson (1944, 138–39) rejected this explanation, rightly no 
doubt, since no other inscription attests such interchangeability. Ferguson 
himself considered the possibility that the cutter, accustomed to cut numerous 
thiasos inscriptions simply confused the terms and the stele was never 
corrected. Although Ferguson was not inclined to this solution, it has been 
endorsed by Arnaoutoglou:

The existence of these two words in the same document implies confusion of the 
stone-cutter, as Ferguson pointed out, about the name of the group and that in the 
near past two such group co-existed. (Arnaoutoglou 2003, 106)

Against a hypothesis of a cutter’s carelessness Jones objected that such a mis-
take might occur once, but in this case the cutter used the term thiasōtai four 
times (1999, 263 n.203). Moreover, as Arnaoutoglou has pointed out (per litt.) 
the term thiasōtai appears in the honorary crowns, the most prominent part of 
the inscriptions.
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Jones himself drew attention to a palimpsest, IG II2 1246 published by Dow, 
et al. 1965). The top text inscribed on a cult table was dated by the editors to 
the beginning of the third century BCE and appears to be an honorific decree 
ordering the inscribing of a decree:

ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς [– – – – – – – –]
τω̂ν κοινω̂ν [– – – – – – – – – – – αναγρα' ]-
ψαι δὲ τὸ δο' [γμα το'δε – – – – – – – – –] (IG II2 1246) 

Beneath this text and in somewhat smaller letters is an earlier text (not printed 
in IG II2) dated to the end of the fourth century BCE:

ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂[σιν – – – – – –]
επεμελη' θησαν κα.  – – – – – – – – –
τη̂ς εις τὰ κοινὰ.  κα.  – – – – – – –
εν τω̂ι θ. ια'σωι ο«πω[ς – – – – – – –]
οι οργεω̂νες τ.ιμω̂ – – – – – – – –
vacat (Dow and Gill 1965, 104 = SEG 22:122).

Dow and Gill restored the lower text, exempli gratia, from familiar orgeonic 
decrees:

ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂[σιν επειδὴ ± 25–30 – – καὶ ± 25–30 – επὶ α»ρχοντος ± 10]
επεμελη' θησαν κα. [λω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως τω̂ν κοινω̂ν· δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν 
επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς επιμελει'ας ε«νεκα καὶ φιλοτιμι'ας]
τη̂ς εις τὰ κοινὰ.  κα. [ὶ ευσεβει'ας τη̂ς πρὸς τὸν θεὸν (?) καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτω̂ν 
εκα' τερον στεφα'νωι θαλλου̂, αναγρα'ψαι δὲ τὸ δο'γμα το'δε καὶ στη̂σαι]
εν τω̂ι θ. ια'σωι ο«πω[ς  αν καὶ πα' ντες οι α»λλοι οργεω̂νες ορω̂σιν του̂το καὶ 
φιλοτιμω̂νται εις τοὺς οργεω̂νας καὶ εις τὰ κοινα' , ειδο' τες ο«τι]
οι οργεω̂νες τ.ιμω̂[σιν – – – – – – – –  (Dow, et al. 1965, 111)

Since the phrase εν τω̂ι θ. ια'σωι appears in the inscription at the point where one 
would normally expect εν τω,̂  ιερω,̂ , Dow and Gill concluded

the sense here must be “in the presence of” or “in the midst of the association.” 
(Cf. the expression εν τω,̂  δη' μω, , Plato, Resp. 565B.) The place for setting up the 
inscription was already determined by the position of the cult table, and the text 
simply points out that this was in the midst of the orgeōnes. (Dow, et al. 
1965, 112)

This text, despite the curious use of θι'ασος alongside οργεω̂νες, does not assist 
much with the interpretation of IG II2 1316, however, which uses θιασω̂ται 
rather than θι'ασος.

Ferguson conjectured that the temple was once owned by thiasōtai but 
acquired by orgeōnes when the metic group fell on hard times. The result was 
that some or all of the thiasōtai were incorporated into the new group:

The thiasōtai must have been hard hit by the economic vicissitudes of the foreign 
traders and sea-merchants of the Piraeus during the critical epoch in which the 
association ceased to exist. Transfers of hiera from private to public control are so 
well attested as to be normal in Athens; but so far as I know there is no parallel to 
the transfer of a hieron from aliens to citizens. Yet this is what most probably 
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occurred with the Metroon in the Piraeus between 284/3 and 246/5 B.C. At some 
point between these dates, perhaps not long before 246/5 B.C., a group, 
undoubtedly a relatively large group, of citizens organized themselves as orgeōnes 
with an annual priestess instead of two semiannual priests, and a civil staff, 
modelled perhaps on that of the orgeōnes of Bendis, of epimelētai, treasurer, and 
secretary, and acquired control of the shrine and cult of the Mother of the Gods. It 
may have taken into its members the residue of the thiasōtai or its élite. (Ferguson 
1944, 139–40)

Ferguson’s conjecture was based on dating IG II2 1273 to 284/3, which would 
place it before IG II2 1316, instead of the more recent dating, a few years after 
IG II2 1316. Ferguson’s scenario of an orgeonic group incorporating an earlier 
group of metic thiasōtai perhaps also accounted for the fact, pointed out by 
Jones (1999, 263–4), that a later inscription from the orgeōnes, IG II2 1327.31–
33 [35] (178/7 BCE) names as epimelētai two demesmen and an Ergasion 
(“Worker”), who might be a slave or freedman (or, more likely, a metic). If the 
orgeōnes incorporated the remnants of the older thiasōtai who included slaves 
and freedmen as well as non-Athenians, such non-Athenians would from time 
to time appear as epimelētai or other functionaries. Jones thus endorsed 
Ferguson’s general conclusion that such associations were responsible for “a 
certain weakening, attributable to the intermingling of citizens and aliens in a 
religious fraternity, of deep-rooted prejudices” of Athenians against foreigners 
(Ferguson 1944, 111; Jones 1999, 264).

Relying on the more recent dating of IG II2 1273 to 265/4 BCE, Mikalson 
suggested that there were two separate groups, one metic and one Athenian:

In the earliest datable record of the cult, IG II2 1316 of 272/1, the goddess’ 
orgeōnes honored Agathon of Phlya (?) and his wife Zeuxion, the priestess, for 
their services and for contributing, as so many religious officials did in this 
period, their own funds for the maintenance of the cult.... IG II2 1273, from 265/4, 
evidently is the record of a separate, entirely foreign thiasos of the Mother of the 
Gods, also in the Piraeus. (1998, 143)

If this is so, IG II2 1273 is the only evidence of an exclusively metic group in 
the Piraeus, which left no trace of its existence after the mid-third century BCE. 
What complicates the picture is that IG II2 1273, found in the ruins of the 
Metroon, honors a metic for his supervision of the temple of the Mother of the 
Gods (επιμεμε'ληται του̂ τε ιερου̂ τη̂ς | Μητρὸς τω̂ν θεω̂ν, ll. 31–32), while the 
present inscription, cut only a few years earlier, puts control of the temple in 
the hands of an Athenian and his wife (επεμελη' θησαν [τη̂ς] ιε[ρ]|ει[ωσ]υ' νης 
καὶ του̂ ιερου̂, ll. 8–9).

The best solution may be to suppose, along with Arnaoutoglou, that the 
presence of orgeōnes alongside thiasōtai in IG II2 1316 is a cutter’s error, but 
to add that this error was occasioned by the fact that two groups were using the 
precincts of the Metroon in the late 270s. It remains difficult, nonetheless, to 
imagine how a group of citizen orgeōnes would have agreed to the erection of a 
stele that designated them as thiasōtai. 
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[17] IG II2 1278
Decree of thiasōtai?

Athens(?) (Attica)                                                                                 272/1 BCE
Published: Adolf Wilhelm, “Αττικα'  ψηφι'σματα (Attika psephismata),” AE 

(1905) 215–52, 246–48 (no. 11) (ph.); repr. in Wilhelm 1984, 2:26–44; 
Kirchner, IG II2 1278 (Poland A22C).

Publication Used: IG II2 1278
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.

Non stoichedon. 21 x 32.5 x 10 cm. Letter height 0.5 cm. Stele of Hymettian 
marble broken along the right. 

  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – Ο – – – – – – – –
 [– – – – – – – – – – τὸ]ν νο'μον, ε»δοσαν [δὲ καὶ ταφικὸν τοι̂ς]
 [μεταλλα' ξασιν τὸ γεγραμ]με'νον εκα'στωι κατ[ὰ τὸν νο'μον καὶ πα]-
 [ρα]δε[δ]ω' κασι[ν] αργυρ[ι']ου περιὸν ΧÊΗΗ3ΔΔ επε[μελη' θησαν δὲ καὶ]
5 [τω̂]ν [α»]λλων απα' ντων [μ]ετὰ τω̂ν ηγεμο' ν[ω]ν κα[λω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως· ο«]-
 [πω]ς αν ουν καὶ οι α»λλοι πα' ντες ειδω̂σιν οι α[εὶ καθιστα'μενοι εις]
 [τὰ]ς επιμελει'ας ο«τι [τ]ιμηθη' σονται υπὸ του̂ [κοινου̂ αξι'ως τω̂ν ευ]-
 [ερ]γετημα' των· αγαθ[ει̂] τυ' χει, δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θ. [ιασω' ταις, επαινε'σαι]-
 [το' ]ν τε ταμι'αν καὶ τὸν επιμελητὴν καὶ τὸ[ν γραμματε'α καὶ τὸν αν]-
10 [τι]γραφε'α καὶ τὸν γραμματοφυ' λακα καὶ σ[τεφανω̂σαι ε«καστον αυ]-
 [τω̂]ν vκαὶ στεφανω' σα[ι] ε«καστον αυ[τω̂νw θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι δικαι]-
 οσυ' νης ε«νεκα κα[ὶ φ]ιλοτιμι'ας [καὶ ευσεβει'ας τη̂ς περὶ τοὺ]-
 ς θεου' ς. αναγρα' [ψαι] δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' [φισμα εν στη' ληι λιθι'νει]
 καὶ τὰ ονο'ματα κ[αὶ] στη̂σαι εν τ[ω̂ι ιερω̂ι – – – – – – – – – ]
15 μερι'σαι δὲ αυτοι̂[ς] τὸν ταμι'αν τ[ὸν ταμιευ' οντα τὸν]
 [εν]ιαυτὸν τὸν ε[πὶ] Γλαυκι'ππου [εις ανα'θημα καὶ]
 [θυσι']αν ÇΔΔΔÇ δρα[χμ]ὰς εκ τω̂ν υ[πολοι'πων? –]
 · · · ·ον καὶ τὸ [προπ]ε'ρυσι ΝΕΜΕ – – – – – – – – – – 

 . . . the law, they also contributed the prescribed burial expenses for those 
who have died, to each in accordance with the law, and they have handed 
over the surplus funds in the amount of 1770 drachmae. They have also 
managed all of the other matters along with the leaders in an honorable 
and ambitious manner. Therefore, so that everyone who is ever appointed 
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to the role of supervision may know they will be honored by the koinon in 
a manner worthy of their benefactions, – for good fortune, it has been 
resolved by the thiasōtai to commend the treasurer, the supervisor, the 
secretary, the comptroller, and the record-keeper, and to crown each of 
them vand to crown each of themw with an olive wreath on account of the 
honesty and zeal and piety that they have exhibited towards to the gods. 
The (secretary?) shall inscribe this decree and their names on a stele and 
shall place it in the (temple?) and the treasurer who is serving during the 
year that Glaukippos is the archon shall pay them for the votive offering 
and the sacrifice to the amount of 30 drachmae from the reserves ... and ...

Notes
l. 2: τὸ]ν νο'μον: Arnaoutoglou (2003, 126–29) notes that νο'μος appears in 13 Attic 

association inscriptions, including seven honorary decrees (SEG 2:9; 44.60; IG II2 
1282, 1284 [22], 1291 [19], 1298 [20], 1325 [33]), and six decrees on other subjects 
(IG II2 1275 [8], 1278 [17], 1283 [23], 1326 [36], 1361 [4], 1369 [49]). The nomos 
is never called a psēphisma (“decree”) though some decrees refer to an association’s 
nomos in the body of the decree. “In the latter cases... the word nomos refers to 
regulations concerning the activity of officers during their term of office, but it is not 
clear whether it refers to any particular decision of the group or simply to what is 
customary” (p. 128).

l. 2: ταφικο'ν, “burial expenses” → IG II2 1323.10–11 [31]: δε'δωκεν δὲ καὶ τοι̂ς 
μετα[λ]|[λ]α'ξασιν τὸ ταφικὸν παραχρη̂μα, “he paid immediately the burial expenses 
for those who had died.” See also P.Enteux. 20.5, 7 (Magdola, 221 BCE): τὸ 
γινο'μενον αυτω̂ι ταφικὸν [α]ποδεδω' κ[ασιν... αποδου̂ναι' μοι τὸ ταφικο'ν; 21.6, 8 (218 
BCE): τ[ὸ] τ[α]φικὸν ουκ [α]ποδιδο'ασ[ ιν]...  αποδου̂ναι τὸ ταφικο' ν, P.Ryl. IV 
580.ext.5 (I BCE): τὸ γινο'μενο. [ν μοὶ ταφικο'ν; O.Bodl. I 134 (147–36 BCE): ε»χω 
παρ. [ὰ σου̂ τοὺς] το'κους καὶ ταφικὰ; BGU VII 1668.14 (I CE): ταφικου̂ (δραχμὰς) δ’.

l. 9–10: αν]|[τι]γραφευ' ς: a “checking-clerk” or a “comptroller,” who checked the 
accounts. In Athens there was an antigrapheus for each deme. In lists the 
antigrapheus is often named after the grammateus, e.g., IG II2 967.2–3; 1059.5–6; 
1077.iii.47–51; 1758.5–6; 1774.ii.71–73; 1775.44–45; Agora 15:12.iii.64–66; 
539.3, etc.

l. 10: γραμματοφυ' λαξ, “record keeper”: the term is rare in Athenian inscriptions, but 
more common in the Peloponnese, Thera, and Lydia.

ll. 15–17: μερι'σαι δὲ αυτοι̂[ς] τὸν ταμι'αν τ[ὸν ταμιευ'οντα τὸν] | [εν]ιαυτὸν τὸν ε[πὶ] 
Γλαυκι'ππου [εις ανα'θημα καὶ] | [θυσι']αν ÇΔΔΔÇ δρα[χμ]ὰς εκ τω̂ν υ[πολοι'πων? –] → 
IG II2 1317 (SEG 3:127): μερι'σαι [δὲ] αυ[τ]οι̂ς τὸν ταμ[ι'αν τὸ γενο'μενον ανα'λωμα 
απὸ του̂ κοι]|[νου̂ δραχ]μὰς Å ε«ξ Å αν[αθε'τωσαν δὲ του̂το λαβο'ντες οι επιμεληταὶ εν 
τω̂ι] ιερω̂ι τ.η̂ς [Β]ενδι'δο[ς].

l. 16: τὸν] | [εν]ιαυτὸν τὸν ε[πὶ] Γλαυκι'ππου. Glaukippos was archon 273/2 BCE (Meritt 
1977, 173; Osborne 2009, 88), so this inscription must date from the following year.

Comments
The top of the inscription is missing. This inscription, nonetheless, is clearly an 
honorific decree recognizing and commending the activities of the tamias 
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(treasurer), epimelētēs (supervisor), grammateus (secretary), antigrapheus 
(comptroller), and grammatophylax (record-keeper). This list of honorees 
points to a structure that is more complex than many associations, which 
typically only had a secretary, a treasurer and epimelētai (usually several). The 
structure of the association in IG II2 1278, however, also mimics the structure 
of the civic government in Athens, which in the Hellenistic period included, in 
addition to a tamias and grammateus, a lesser functionary, the antigrapheus 
(comptroller) who served as an additional control on fiscal matters (Dow 1937, 
19, 22).

This association took responsibility for the collecting funds to support the 
burial of its members. Even though no officials or others are named, we can 
probably assume that it was an association comprised mainly or exclusively of 
metics rather than Athenians, since the inscription seems to take for granted 
that the burial of members was a normal function of the group. Some metics of 
course might also have families and friends in the Piraeus who could oversee 
the burial–in which case, the association’s participation added to the family’s 
funerary honors–, but other merchants and traders might have an insufficient 
family network to underwrite the cost of a funeral.

The sum of money held by the treasurer and other officials – 1770 drach-
mae after some burial expenses were paid – is seemingly a large sum. In other 
associations, income might derive from membership dues, from rental of the 
property of the association (→ IG II2 2499 [7]), or income from fees charged to 
those who offered sacrifices (IG II2 1361 [4]). In this case the sum seems to be 
due to the benefaction of the five officials.

What is less clear is the sum that would have been paid out for funerals. 
Literary sources represent funerals as expensive: 3 mina (300 drachmae; Lysias 
31.21); 1000 drachmae ([Ps-]Demosthenes, 40 Against Boethus 2 52); 1000 
drachmae for the building of a tomb (Plato, Letters 13.361E); 2500–5000 
drachmae for a tomb (Lysias 32, Against Diogeiton 21); 2 talents for a 
monument (Demosthenes, 45 Against Stephanos 1 79). In Leges 12.959D Plato 
advised that the cost of the funeral be limited to five minae (500 drachmae) for 
persons of the highest estate and declining to one mina for those of the fourth 
class.

At the lowest of Lysias’ figures, 1770 drachmae would not cover more than 
five funerals. At Plato’s lower figure – if this figure is not wholly idealistic – 
the association’s fund might cover a dozen funerals at most, assuming that the 
association had other expenses as well. The literary sources, however, concern 
funerals of elite Athenians and in some case, the erection of spectacular monu-
ments. There is very little direct evidence of the actual cost of non-elite 
funerals. Moreover, it is not certain that all of the 1770 drachmae represented 
monies collected for burials.
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Nielsen et al. (1989) drew attention to Agora 19 P 5 1.25–29 (Crosby 
Young, 1914, no. 1; 367/6 BCE), a record of claims made against a house be-
longing to Theosebes of Xypete, who had been charged with sacrilege and who 
had fled Athens to avoid a trial. Another, Isarchos, had taken responsibility for 
burying Theosebes’ parents, Theophilos and his wife, and filed a claim against 
the estate:

Ι» σαρχος Φι'λωνος Ξυπ|εÅταιÅ αμφισβητει̂ ενοφει'λεσθαι εαυτω̂ι εν τη̂ι οι|κι'αι τη̂ι 
Αλωπεκη̂σι ην απε'γραψεν Θεο'μνηστος Δε|ισιθε'ο Ιωνι'δης, θα'ψαντος εμο̂ Θεο' -
φιλον ο ην η οικ|ι'α καὶ τὴν γυναι̂κα τὴν Θεοφι'λο Ç ΔΔΔ Ç δραχμα' ς.

Isarchos son of Philon of Xypete argued that 30 drachmae were due to him on the 
house in Alopeke which Theomnestos son of Deisitheos of Ionidai registered, for I 
buried Theophilos, whose house this was, and the wife of Theophilos.

Davies (1971, xix n. 3) suggested that 30 drachmae did not represent the full 
cost of two burials but only an outstanding balance owing to Isarchos. Nielsen 
answered by pointing out that nothing in the inscription justifies Davies’ con-
jecture, and argued that “this single piece of evidence is undoubtedly a much 
better source than the literary texts for the costs of an ordinary burial” (Nielsen 
et al. 1989, 414).

Oliver has objected to the use of Agora 19 P 5.1 to establish the minimum 
costs of a full burial (including the erection of a monument), pointing out that 
the inscription mentions only “burial” (θα'ψαντος), not the erecting of a 
monument. Theosebes’ parents may have been buried as cheaply as possible 
(Oliver 2000, 63). Lambrecht even conjectured that Isarchos was the demarch 
of Xypete and had thus undertaken to bury unclaimed corpses under the terms 
of the ps-Demosthenic law (→ n. 9), which called for the demarch to bury such 
dead as cheaply as possible (Lambert 1994, 319). If this is so, the burials 
themselves may have been even cheaper, since the demarch was entitled to 
claim twice the burial expenses from the estate.

Although IG II2 1278 does not indicate what expenses were included in the 
taphikon, it would seem likely that the cost of a monument would normally be 
part of a burial. Nolan’s figures indicate that the cutting of a public inscription 
in the period from 298 to ca. 270 BCE should be put at about 10 drachmae 
(Nolan 1981, 74). Simple funerary inscriptions were likely cheaper, since they 
would not necessarily have been cut in professional shops, and in any case were 
only one or two lines in length. But the cost of the stele itself was not 
insubstantial: a Delian inscription records the cost of one (1.5 m. high) monu-
ment as including 25 drachmae for the stone, 5 drachmae for lead, 1 drachma 
for wood, 11©2 drachmae for transportation, and 21©2 for erecting the monument 
(IG XI/2 161A.171) (Nolan 1981, 57–59). Even if we figure on a much more 
modest grave marker such as IG II2 10248 [55], a cost of 10–30 drachmae for 
the stone, its preparation and transport, and a few obols for a short inscription, 
does not seem unlikely. 
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Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003; Crosby, Margaret and John Young, “Greek 
Inscriptions.” Hesperia 10/1 (1941) 14–19; Davies, J.K. Athenian Propertied 
Families. Oxford: Clarendon, 1971; Dow, Sterling. “Prytaneis: A Study of the 
Inscriptions Honoring the Athenian Councillors.” Hesperia Supplements 1 (1937) 
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Social Class.” GRBS 30 (1989) 431–20; Nolan, B.T. “Inscribing Costs at Athens 
in the Fourth Century B.C.” PhD. diss. Columbus, OH: Ohio State University, 
1981 (SEG 44:257).

[18] IG II2 1273AB
Decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    265/4 BCE
Published: G. Papasliotis, “Attische Inschriften vom Peiräus,” Archäologische 

Zeitung (Archäologischer Anzeiger) 13 (1885) 83*–85* (ed. pr.); Foucart 
1873, 205 (nos. 22–23); Koehler, IG II 614; Michel, RIG 978; Kirchner, 
IG II2 1273AB; Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:70–71 (no. 258) = CCCA II 
258 (Poland A17).

Publication Used: IG II2 1273 with corrections by Arnaoutoglou (1994a).
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7757.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς 
παντοτε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 272/1 BCE): A decree of 
the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 
BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 (Meritt, et al. 
1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 32:348; 39:195) (Athens, 202/1 BCE): 
Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods for a priestess; 
IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 
178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): 
A dedication of a treasurer to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 
71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I BCE): Dedication of the wife of a 
demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan period): Dedication of the daughter of 
a demesman to the Mother of the Gods and to Aphrodite, “gracious 
midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 4759–60 (I/II CE): Two dedications 
of the wives of two demesmen to the mother of the Gods (ευαντη' τω,  
ιατρει'νη, ).
Stoichedon (30 letters) after the first line. Stele, 39 x 22 x 9.2 cm.; letter height: 
0.4 cm. The main body of the inscription is written stoichedon, but the first line, 
inscribed above the moulding, is slightly wider than the rest of the inscription 
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with slightly larger letters and with larger spaces between letters. According to 
Foucart (1873, 206), the stone was discovered in the ruins of the Metroon.

 [επ  Ευβου' λ]ου α»ρχοντος [μη]νὸς Ανθεστηριω̂ν. [ος]·
 [Κεφ]αλι'ων Ηρακλεω' της ειπεν· επειδὴ Σ-
 [ωτ]η' ριχος Τροζη' νιος ε»ν τε τω̂ι ε»μπροσ-
 [θε]ν χρο' νωι διατελει̂ φιλοτιμου' μενο-
5 [ς π]ρὸς τοὺς θιασω' τας καὶ αιρεθεὶς υπ-
 [ὸ τ]ω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν επὶ Νικι'ου α»ρχοντος κ-
 [αλ]ω̂ς καὶ φ. ιλοτι'μως υπὲρ του̂ οι»κου επ-
 [ιμ]εμε'ληται τη̂ς οικοδομι'ας· v αγαθει̂
 [τ]υ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις, επαι-
10 [ν]ε'σαι Σωτη' ριχον Τροζη' νιον ευνοι'ας
 [ε«]νεκα καὶ φιλοτιμι'ας τη̂ς εις τοὺς θι-
 [α]σω' τας καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτὸν θαλλου̂
 [σ]τεφα' νωι, καὶ τὸν ιερε'α τὸν αεὶ λαχο' ν-
 [τ]α καὶ ο»ντα ο«ταν θυ' σωσιν οι θιασω̂τα[ι]
15 [κ]αὶ σπονδὰς ποιη' σωνται, στεφανου' τω
 ο ιερεὺς Σωτη' ριχον θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι
 καὶ ανειπα' τω φιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκα τη̂ς ε-
 [ι]ς τοὺς θιασω' τας, ο«πως αν φανερὸν ει π-
 α̂σι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις τοι̂ς βουλομε'νοι-
20 ς φιλοτιμει̂σθαι εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν θι-
 ασωvνwτω̂ν v εὰν δὲ ο ιερεὺς μὴ στεφανω' σ-
 ει η μὴ ανει'πει καθα'περ γε'γραπται, απ-
 οτινε'τω 3 δραχμὰς παραχρη̂μα ιερὰς τ-
 [ε]ι̂ Μητρὶ τω̂ν θεω̂ν, η δ  ει»σπραξις ε»στω τ-
25 [ο]ι̂ς θιασω' ταις καθα'περ καὶ τα»λλα οφε-
 ιλη' ματα. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμ-
 α εις στη' λην. vacat 
 [Λ]ευ' κων ειπεν· επειδὴ Κεφ.αλι'ων Ηρακλ-
 εω' της ιερεὺς λαχὼν επὶ Νικι'ου α»ρχον-
30 τος μηνὸς Βοηδρομιω̂νος καλω̂ς καὶ φι-
 λοτι'μως επιμεμε'ληται του̂ τε ιερου̂ τη̂ς
 Μητρὸς τω̂ν θεω̂ν [κ]αὶ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν, αγ-
 αθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς θιασω' ται[ς],
 επαινε'σαι Κεφαλι'ωνα καὶ στ[εφανω̂σαι α]-
35 υτὸν θαλλου̂ στεφ[α' νωι – – – – – – – –]
 · · · · · · Ι.Ο.  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – 

 In the year that Euboulos was archon, in the month of Anthesterion, 
Kephalion of Herakleia proposed the following motion: Whereas Soteri-
chos of Troizen has continued to be ambitious towards the thiasōtai in the 
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times past and was chosen by the thiasōtai in the year that Nikias was 
archon; (and whereas) he has managed honorably and ambitiously the 
building of the “house”; for good fortune, it is resolved by the thiasōtai to 
commend Soterichos of Troizen on account of the good will and zeal that 
he has shown towards the thiasōtai and to crown him with an olive 
wreath; and (that) whoever happens to have been chosen priest at that 
time when the thiasōtai sacrifice or make drink offerings shall crown 
Soterichos with an olive wreath and shall make an announcement because 
of the zeal he has shown towards the thiasōtai. (This is) so that it shall be 
apparent to all thiasōtai who might wish to be ambitious for the common 
good of the thiasōtai. If the priest does not crown him or make the 
announcement exactly as has been written, let him pay 50 drachmae im-
mediately, sacred to the Mother of the Gods. This shall belong to the 
thiasōtai just as also the other monies that are owing. This decree shall be 
inscribed on a stele. vacat

28 Leukon proposed the following motion: Whereas Kephalion of Herakleia, 
who was chosen priest in the year that Nikias was archon, in the month of 
Boedromion, has supervised both the affairs of the temple of the Mother of 
the Gods and the thiasōtai honorably and ambitiously; for good fortune, 
resolved by the thiasōtai to commend Kephalion of Herakleia, and to 
crown with an olive wreath ....

Notes
l. 1: The archon list from the middle portion of the third century BCE was uncertain up to 

discoveries in the 1970s; even so, several restorations of l. 1 seem possible. (a) 
Foucart: [επὶ Γοργι'[ου, i.e., 280/9 BCE. (b) The editors of IG II2 argued for [επ  
Αριστωνυ'μ]ου α»ρχοντος, now dated to 289/8 BCE (Meritt 1977, 172) on the basis 
that there were only two archons following Nikias with names that might fit the 
lacuna, Nikostratos, who succeeded Nikias I (296/5 BCE) and Aristonymous, who 
followed Νικι'ας Οτρυνευ' ς (281/0 but now dated to 266/5 BCE). They chose the 
latter because Aristonymous had only 13 letters. (c) Ferguson (“Polyeuktos and the 
Sotereia,” AJP 55 [1934] 318–36, here 330 n. 37) suggested Πειθι'δημος (265/4 
BCE). As Meritt (1938, 108) observed, the lacuna is too short to accommodate [επ  
Αριστωνυ'μ]ου or Ferguson’s proposal. (d) On the strength of P.Haun. 6.22 (...νδὲ 
επὶ α»ρχοντος Αθη' νησιν Ευξει'νου), but without much argument Oikonomides 
(1978, 85–86) proposed [επὶ Ευξει']νου α»ρχοντος, which would date the inscription 
to 222/1 BCE. (e) Osborne (1989, 230, 241), who placed Nikias III at 266/5 BCE, 
suggested Phanomachos as the name that best fits the size of the lacuna. (f) 
Arnaoutoglou (1994a) re-examined the squeeze and concluded that the spacing of l. 
1 (non-stoichedon) would permit only six letters in the lacuna on the left. Of the 
three archons who followed Nikias (296/5, 282/1, 266/5), Nikostratos, Ourias, and 
Peithidemos, only Ourias fits the lacuna: [επ’ Ουρι']ου α»ρχοντος. This agrees with 
the suggestion of Meritt (1938, 108) who in 1938 dated Nikias (II) to 284/3 instead 
of his more recent dating to 282/1 BCE (Meritt 1977, 173; Osborne 2009, 87). This 
would date the inscription to 281/0 BCE. On the basis of a re-examination of the 
stone, Osborne later (2000, 519–20) argued that [επ’ Ουρι']ου α»ρχοντος is too short 
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for the lacuna and that eight letters, not six, should precede ]ου. (g) He now 
proposes [επ’ Ευβου' λ]ου α»ρχοντος, in either 265/4 (see Osborne 2000; SEG 53:155; 
Osborne 2004; and Osborne 2009, 89). Since according to the most recent 
reconstruction of the archon list, Euboulos (265/4) follows Nikias (266/5), it seems 
best to reconstruct the lacuna with Osborne and to date the inscription to 265/4 BCE.

ll. 2–3: [Κεφ]αλι'ων Ηρακλεω' της ειπεν· επειδὴ Σ|[ωτ]η' ριχος Τροζη' νιος: Both the pro-
poser of the motion and the honoree of ll. 28–29 and the honoree of the first part of 
the inscription are resident aliens. Kephalaion is from Herakleia Pontika (FRA no. 
1999); Soterichos is from Troizen (FRA no. 7169). See Fraser 2009, 186.

l. 6: επὶ Νικι'ου α»ρχοντος: Three archons with the name Nikias are known: Nikias [I] 
296/5 BCE; Nikias [II] 282/1 BCE, and Nikias Otryneus, 266/5 BCE → Meritt 
1977, 171–74; Osborne 2009, 89.

ll. 21–26: εὰν δὲ ο ιερεὺς μὴ στεφανω' σ|ει η μὴ ανει'πει καθα'περ γε'γραπται, απ|οτινε'τω 
3 δραχμὰς παραχρη̂μα ιερὰς τ|[ε]ι̂ Μητρὶ τω̂ν θεω̂ν, η δ  ει»σπραξις ε»στω τ||[ο]ι̂ς 
θιασω' ταις καθα'περ καὶ τα»λλα οφε|ιλη' ματα → IG II2 1289.4–5; IG II2 1297.17–18; 
AM 66 1941 228 no. 4.18–19. → Arnaoutoglou 2003, 135 on fines paid to the deity.

Comments
IG II2 1273 contains two decrees, one moved by Kephalion of Herakleia in 
January/February of 264 BCE honoring Soterichos and a second decree 
honoring Kephalion himself, who had been chosen priest in Boedromion 
(August/September) of 266 BCE.

Ferguson argued that in this association priests served only half the year, 
one beginning his term in Boedromion and the next in Elaphebolion (Feb-
ruary/March) (1944, 107 n. 49). The inscription does not uniformly support 
this conclusion: Kephalion was chosen as priest in Boedromion of 266 BCE. 
The inscription, however, does not clearly indicate that Soterichos was a priest; 
in fact, the decree credits him with being responsible for the building 
(οικοδομι'α) of the “house,” which might imply that he was an epimelētēs. In 
any event, Soteriochos had also assumed his office at the same time as 
Kephalion, in 266 BCE, probably also in Boedromion. Kephalion’s motion of 
Anthesterion (January/February 264 BCE) looks forward to the association’s 
sacrifices and election of a new priest later in 264 (in Boedromion). The text of 
the inscription is thus consistent with the supposition of yearly priesthoods.

Ferguson pointed out that while in this inscription the devotees are called 
thiasōtai, in IG II2 1316 [16] (272/1 BCE), later inscriptions (IG II2 1314 [28]; 
1315 [29], 1328 [34]; 1327 [35]; 1334 [45]) uniformly call the devotees of the 
Mother of the Gods orgeōnes (1944, 108–9). The devotees in IG II2 1273 were 
metics, with the proposer of the motion from Herakleia Pontika and the 
honoree from Troizen in the Peloponnese, while the orgeōnes have Athenian 
citizens among their numbers. Thus Ferguson posits two groups of devotees to 
the Mother of the Gods, a metic group (called thiasōtai) of which IG II2 1273 is 
the sole testimony, and a group of orgeōnes that included citizens. The 
thiasōtai had a priest, the orgeōnes a priestess; and the thiasōtai met in 
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Anthesterion (January/February), the orgeōnes in Mounichion (March/April). 
Ferguson contended that the orgeōnes appeared sometime between 284/3 and 
246/5 BCE (when IG II2 1316 [16] had first been dated). Now the archonship of 
Lysitheides has been dated to 272/1 BCE (Meritt 1977, 173), which means that 
less than a decade separates the first evidence of the citizen orgeōnes from the 
evidence of the thiasōtai.

According to IG II2 1316 [16] the orgeōnes appear to be in control of the 
Metroon in 272/1 BCE. Yet the temple mentioned in IG II2 1273.31 a few years 
later was cared for by a metic, Kephalion of Herakleia. Ferguson (1944, 139) 
originally suggested that control of the temple had passed from the thiasōtai to 
the orgeōnes between 284/3 and 246/5; but with the re-dating of the archonship 
of Lysitheides and Osborne’s redating of IG II2 1273 to 265/4 BCE, we can no 
longer speak of a transfer of control of the temple, since orgeōnes controlled 
the temple both before and after IG II2 1273. Ferguson rightly dismissed the 
possibility that two shrines to the Mother of the Gods existed in the same area, 
not in principle, but because after IG II2 1273 there is no trace of the thiasōtai:

The thiasōtai must have been hard hit by the economic vicissitudes of the foreign 
traders and sea-merchants of the Piraeus during the critical epoch in which the 
association ceased to exist. (Ferguson 1944, 139)

Ferguson suggests that the thiasōtai were in fact absorbed into the later 
association of orgeōnes (→ IG II2 1316 [16]).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994a; Habicht 1980; Jones 1999, 219, 262–63; Meritt 
1938, 107–8; Mikalson 1998, 142–144; Munn 2006; Oikonomides 1978; Osborne 
1989; Osborne 2000; Osborne, Michael J. “The Archons of IG II2 1273.” In 
Αττικαι' Επιγραφαι'. Πρακτικὰ συμποσι'ου εις Μνη'μην Adolf Wilhelm (1864–1950), 
ed. A.P. Matthaiou and G.E. Malochou. Athens: Ελληνικὴ Επιγραφικὴ Εταιρει'α 
[Greek Epigraphical Society] 2004, 199-211; Parker 1996, 159–60, 188–94, 197–
98; Petrocheilos 1992; Vermaseren 1977–1989, vol. 2 (1982).

[19] IG II2 1291
Honorific decree of eranistai

Piraeus? (Attica)                                                                                 mid III BCE
Published: Carle Wescher, “Fragment de stèle trouvé à Athènes,” RA 11 (1865) 

497–506 (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 210–11 (no. 27); Koehler, IG II 616; 
Kirchner, IG II2 1291 (Poland A33).

Publication Used: IG II2 1291.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum

Non-stoichedon (25–28 letters), but “gravée régulièrement et presque στοιχηδο'ν” 
(Foucart 1873, 211). 23.5 x 15 x 10 cm., broken top and bottom. Letter height 0.5 
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cm. The provenance of the inscription is uncertain, but Wescher believed it to 
have come from the Piraeus. The top part of the inscription would have contained 
the name of the orator and the name of the archon for that year.

 [· · · · κ]αλω̂ς – – – – – – – – – – –
 [· τω̂ι] κοινω̂[ι – – – – – – – – – ο]-
 [ρθω̂]ς καὶ δικαι'[ως διεχει'ρισε τὸ α]-
 [ρ]γυ' ριον τ[ὸ] κοινὸ[ν ο παρακατε'θεν]-
5 το αυτω̂ι οι ερανιστ[αὶ κατὰ τοὺς νο' ]-
 μους τοὺς κοινοὺς τ[ω̂ν ερανιστω̂]-
 ν καὶ τὸν ε»ρανον καὶ τ[ – – –Αισχυλ]-
 ει'ων ανὴρ αγαθὸς ων καὶ [δι'καιο]-
 ς κατὰ τὸν ο«ρκον ον ω»μοσεν [τοι̂ς ε]-
10 ρανισται̂ς· αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδ[ο' χθαι]
 τοι̂ς ερανισται̂ς, επαινε'σαι Α. [ισχυ]-
 λι'ωνα Θε'ωνος ισοτελη̂ τὸν ταμι'α-
 ν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτὸν θαλλου̂ σ-
 τεφα' νωι φ[ι]λοτιμι'ας ε«νεκα καὶ ε-
15 [υ]νοι'ας τη̂ς εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν ερα-
 νιστω̂ν· επα‹ι›νε'σαι δὲ καὶ Διονυ' σιο‹ν›
 τὸν γραμματε'α καὶ στεφανω̂σαι
 αυτὸν θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι φιλοτι[μ]-
 ι'ας ε«νεκα κα[ὶ] ε‹υ›νοι'ας ης ε»χων δι-
20 ατελει̂ εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν ερανιστω̂ν·
 επ[αι]νε'σαι δὲ καὶ τοὺς επιμελητ-
 ὰς καὶ τοὺς ιεροποιοὺς τω̂ι Διὶ τω̂ι
 Σωτη̂ρι καὶ τω̂ι Ηρακλει̂ καὶ τοι̂ς Σω-
 τη̂ρσιν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι ε«καστον
25 αυτω̂ν θα[λλ]ου̂ [στ]εφα' νωι αρετη̂-
 ς ε«νεκα καὶ φι[λοτι]μ[ι'α]ς τη̂ς ε[ις τὸ]
 [κ]οινὸ[ν τω̂ν ερανι]στω̂ν· επι – – – 
 [. . . whereas] he (has acted with respect?) to the association in an 

honorable and... and managed accurately and fairly the common fund 
which the eranistai had entrusted to him in accordance with the common 
bylaws of the eranistai and the fund (eranos) and . . . being a generous 
and honest(?) man, (acting) in accordance with the oath that he swore to 
the eranistai; – For good fortune, be it resolved by the eranistai to com-
mend Aischylion son of Theon, isotelēs, the treasurer and to crown him 
with an olive wreath on account of the zeal and goodwill that he has 
shown to the association of eranistai; (further) to commend Dionysios the 
secretary and to crown him with an olive wreath on account of the zeal 
and the goodwill that he continues to have for the association of eranistai; 
(further) to commend the supervisors and the sacrifice makers (hiero-
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poioi) of Saviour Zeus and Herakles and the Saviors, and to crown each 
with an olive wreath on account of the excellence and zeal they have 
shown towards the association of eranistai. [. . . .]

Notes
l. 1: [· · · · κ]αλω̂ς – – – – – – – ; Foucart: [· · · · κ]αλω̂ς [καὶ ευνοικω̂ς διετε'λεσε]
ll. 1–2: [· τω̂ι] κοινω̂[ι – – – – – – – – – ο]|[ρθω̂]ς; Foucart: [· τω̂ι] κοινω̂[ι τω̂ν 

ερανιστω̂ν, ευνο' ]|[μω]ς.
ll. 3–4: καὶ δικαι'[ως διεχει'ρισε τὸ α]|[ρ]γυ'ριον; Fourcart: καὶ δικαι'[ως διαφυλα'σσων τὸ 

α]|[ρ]γυ'ριον.
ll. 5–6, 9, 11, 15, 20, 27: οι ερανιστ[αι': The term is attested in IG II2 1553.23 (ca. 330 

BCE) and 1557–58, 1568–1572 (all catalogi paterarum argentearum [ → Glossary 
and Tod 1901–1902], ca. 330 BCE); in horoi inscriptions: Agora 19 84.4 (309/8 
BCE): [επὶ Δη]μητρι'ου α»ρχον[τος ο«ρ]ος οικι'ας πεπραμ[ε'νης] επὶ λυ' σει Ç ÊHH 
[ερα]ν. ισται̂ς, “boundary stone of the house ‘sold’ against redemption during the year 
that Demetrios was archon, for 700 drachmai to the eranistai” ( → IG II2 1361.14–
15 [4] note); Agora 19 89.4; 19 94.ii.5. It also appears in various association 
decrees: SEG 41:171 (300/99 BCE); IG II2 1265.1, 10, 12 (Athens, ca. 300 BCE); IG 
II2 1291.5, 6, 9, 11, 15, 20, 27 [19] (mid III BCE); IG II2 2354.1 [30] (end of III BCE); 
IG II2 1335.5, 14 [43] (102/1 BCE); IG II2 1343.26 [48] (37/6 BCE); IG II2 1345.2 
(53/4 CE); IG II2 1369.30 [49] (ca. 100 CE); SEG 41:171; IG II2 1366.22, 25 [53] 
(II/III CE), etc.

l. 7: τὸν ε»ρανον → comment.
l. 7–8 τ[ – – –Αισχυλ]|ει'ων. Suggestion of Arnaoutoglou (per litt.).
ll. 7–8: καὶ τὸν ε»ρανον καὶ τ – – – – – –|ει'ων; Foucart: καὶ τὸν ε»ρανον καὶ τ[ὸν κυ'κλον 

δαν]|ει'ων. Foucart’s restoration is based upon a similar inscription from Eleusis: IG 
II2 1338 (Eleusis, after 86 BCE): καὶ τὸν κυ'κλον τω̂ν δανει'ων μεταπαρε'δωκεν 
εκβαι'|νων εκ τω̂ν επιμελειτειω̂ν πολλοι̂ς επευξημε'νον χρη' μασιν.

l. 8: ανὴρ αγαθὸς ων καὶ [δι'καιο]- (so Foucart): IG II2 simply leaves the lines as ανὴρ 
αγαθὸς ων καὶ – – – – – – . Since the line length is 24–28 letters, ανὴρ αγαθὸς ων 
καὶ [ευ»νου]|ς is one letter too short, even though the phrase is attested in IG II2 808 
and 1286.7. However, ανὴρ αγαθὸς καὶ δι'καιος ων is attested and fits the lacuna → 
SEG 37:102.4–5 (Piraeus, ca. 300 BCE): [ανὴρ αγαθ]ὸς καὶ δι'καιος ων [διατε]|[λει̂ 
περὶ τοὺς] Παρα'λους, [δεδο'χθαι]...; IG VII 4257.7–8; IC 3.iv.3.7.

l. 9: τὸν ο«ρκον ον ω»μοσεν. Magistrates in Athens were required to swear an oath to act 
in accordance with the laws (Hansen 1991, 227). This appears to be another 
instance of associations mimicking the practices of the city.

ll. 11–12: Α. [ισχυ]|λι'ωνα Θε'ωνος → LGPN 2:16[5]; PAA 115945, a metic.
l. 12: ισοτελη' ς: The isoteleis in Athens were a class of με'τοικοι (resident aliens) who 

were exempt from the alien tax (τὸ μετοι'κιον) of twelve drachmae yearly. Isoteleis 
were not required to have a patron, as other metics were. Since the status repre-
sented an honor, such persons commonly identified themselves as isoteleis. (→ 
Glossary s.v. isotelēs, metoikion, metoikos).

ll. 16: Διονυ'σιο‹ν›: PAA 337245; LGPN 2:127[915]. The lack of a patronym may 
indicate that Dionysios was a freedman. Foucart (1873, 9) argued that Dionysios 
was a slave: “Dionyios, sans ethnique et sans nom paternel, paraît bien n’avoiur pas 
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été un hommme libre.” Poland (1090, 329 n.) objected: “Auf keinen Fall durfte 
[Foucart] bespielerweise einen harmlosen Dionysios um seine einfachen Namens 
willen ohne weiteres zum Sklaven stempeln.”

ll. 22–23: τω̂ι Διὶ τω̂ι | Σωτη̂ρι, Zeus Sōtēr (“Savior): There was a temple to Zeus Sōtēr 
and Athena Sōteira in the Piraeus (Lykourgos, Against Leocrates 17, 136–37; 
Garland 1987, 104, 136–137 and Garland’s inscriptions, nos. 129–39, pp. 239–40). 
Successful voyagers were required to pay a tax of one drachma to the temple of Zeus 
Sōtēr (IG I2 128).

ll. 23–24: τοι̂ς Σω|τη̂ρσιν, “the saviors”: The “saviors” could refer to the Dioscuri 
(Parker 1996, 339 n.33), citing IG XII/3 422/1333 Suppl. p. 294 (Thera): βωμὸν 
ε»τευξε Διοσκου' ροις σωτη̂ρσι θεοι̂σιν | Περγαι̂ος Αρ τεμι'δωρος επευχομε'νοισι 
βοηθου' ς. See also Lucian Alexander 4: Διο'σκουροι σωτη̂ρες. Both Zeus and Athena 
bear the epithet sōtēr/sōteira, “savior,” but they are also associated with Asklepios 
and Hygieia by IG II2 783.6–8 (Athens, 162/3 BCE), honoring the priest of Zeus in 
Piraeus and the supervisors of the temples dedicated to various deities associated 
with Zeus Sōtēr: ο ιερεὺς του̂ Διὸς του̂ Σωτη̂ρος του̂ εμ Πειραιει̂ καὶ οι 
επιμ[εληταὶ]|[περὶ τω̂ν ι]ερω̂ν ων ε»θυον [τ]ω̂ι τε Διὶ τω̂ι Σωτη̂ρι καὶ τη̂ι Αθηνα̂ι τει̂ 
Σω[τει'ραι καὶ]|[τω̂ι Ασκληπ]ιω̂ι καὶ τει̂ Υγιει'αι καὶ το[ι̂ς α»λλ]οις θεοι̂ς.

Comments
This is a rather typical decree of an association honoring two of its officials, a 
treasurer and a secretary, for service. What makes this inscription of interest is 
the indication that Aischylion is a metic – his city of origin is not given – who 
had achieved the status of isotelēs in Athens, whereby he was exempt from 
paying the tax of 12 drachmae yearly imposed on all metics, and did not require 
a citizen as his patron (prostatēs). Although isoteleis did not enjoy the main 
benefits of citizenship, it was a status to be advertised. From the point of view 
of the association – probably comprised of other metics –, having an isotelēs as 
treasurer made clear the positive disposition of the association to Athens. The 
honoring of Zeus Sōtēr and Athena Sōteira, whom Garland describes as “fore-
most among all the deities worshipped in the Piraeus” (1987, 138), further 
underscored the loyalty of this group of metics to Athens at a time in the late 
third century when the Piraeus and Athens were not securely joined (the Long 
Walls were never rebuilt) and when Macedonian garrisons were stationed in 
the Piraeus (until 228 BCE when they abandoned Attica).

A second important aspect of this inscription concerns the use of the terms 
eranistai (ll. 5–6, 9, 11, 15, 20, 27) and eranos (l. 7). Although both terms 
appear in this inscription, it is necessary to inquire how the two terms are re-
lated, if at all.

Eranos appears in Homer meaning a meal to which all contribute (Od. 
1.226; 11.415). By the fifth century BCE it had come to mean “debt” (Aristo-
phanes, Acharnians 615) or “fund” (Aristophanes, Lysistrata 653) (Vondeling 
1961, 15–27). The collective and financial aspect is stressed in Plato:
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ερα'νων δὲ πε'ρι, τὸν βουλο'μενον ερανι'ζειν φι'λον παρὰ φι'λοις· εὰν δε'  τις διαφορὰ 
γι'γνηται περὶ τη̂ς ερανι'σεως, ου«τω πρα' ττειν ως δικω̂ν μηδενὶ περὶ του' των 
μηδαμω̂ς εσομε'νων.

As far as friendly loans are concerned, whoever  so wishes may collect as a friend 
among friends; but if any difference of opinion arises in respect to the collection, 
they must act on the understanding that in regard to these matters no legal actions 
are possible” (Leges 11.915E).

As Arnaoutoglou (2003, 74) points out, translators, influenced by a scholion to 
Plato, interpret eranoi as “club collections” (thus LCL). But it should be 
rendered “concerning friendly loans, let anyone who wishes to collect contri-
butions as a friend from friends,” without any implication of the existence of a 
formal club structure or the practice of a communal meal. Only much later does 
eranos come to mean a club.

Eranistai, by contrast, means banqueters in Aristotle. In EN 4.2.20 (1123a 
22) Aristotle lampoons the vulgar man who tastelessly gives a dinner for his 
eranistai on the scale of a wedding banquet (ερανιστὰς γαμικω̂ς εστιω̂ν), and at 
EN 8.9.5 (1160a) he defines thiasōtai and eranistai as associations “which are 
unions for sacrifice and social intercourse” (αυται γὰρ θυσι'ας ε«νεκα καὶ συνου-
σι'ας). Arnaoutoglou argues that from their beginnings as banqueters, eranistai 
“in the course of time crystallized and possibly institutionalized taking the form 
of an association, similar to other kinds of association[s] which already existed. 
The adoption of a religious pretext is already evident in the third century” 
(2003, 75).

Questions remain regarding whether and when eranistai constituted a real 
association as opposed to an ad hoc lending group. Finley (1952, 101–103) took 
the view that the eranistai mentioned in horoi inscriptions (→ IG II2 1361.14–
15 [4]) were not members of associations but ad hoc lending groups, and that 
“the earliest epigraphical documents of eranos-associations date in the middle 
of the 3rd century” (101; similarly Poland 1909, 29; Parker 1996, 337). Vonde-
ling, by contrast, argued that the eranistai of the horoi inscriptions were 
already members of associations (1961, 138).

As Arnaoutoglou points out the evidence for eranistai as members of an 
association is well before the mid-third century: IG II2 2935 (324/3 BCE) is a 
dedication to Zeus Philios (of Friendship):

ερανισταὶ Διὶ | Φιλι'ωι ανε' |θεσαν εφ  Η|γησι'ου α»ρχον|τος)

From the same period a dedication of eleven eranistai (including slaves) to 
Mēn Tyrannos might be mentioned (IG II2 2940; Laureion, IV BCE):

[Τυ]ρα'ν[νωι Μηνὶ αν]ε'θ[ε]-
[σα]ν επ’ ευ.τ.υχι'αις ερα-
νισταὶ οι«δε Κα'δους
Μα'νης Καλλι'ας
Α» ττας Αρτεμι'δω-
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ρος Μα'ης Σωσι'ας
Σαγγα'ριος Ερμαι̂-
ος Τι'βειος Ε« ρμος.

Arnaoutoglou observes that “ad hoc groups would not proceed in such costly 
demonstrations of intimacy. Thus, it is not at all improbable that eranistai 
mentioned in horoi are actually associations and not simply lending groups” 
(2003, 78).

Two other association inscriptions from the late fourth century use the self-
designation eranistai:

SEG 41:171 (300/299 BCE)
 ο{ι} ταμι'ας καὶ οι επιμεληταὶ καὶ ο
 γραμματευ' ς, οι επὶ Ηγεμα'χου α»[ρ]-
 χοντος ανε'θεσαν τω̂ι Πανκρα' τει
 [στ]εφανωθε'ντες υπὸ τω̂ν ερανιστ-
 [ω̂]ν αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νη-
 [ς] τη̂ς περὶ τοὺς ερανιστα' ς.
              <vacat>
<in a crown> ταμι'ας Μυ̂ς
 επιμεληταὶ
 Διονυσο'δωρος Μιλη' σιος{ς}
 Ευ»νοστος Θηβαι̂ος
 Δημο'φιλος Ηρακλεω' της
 Διονυ'σιος
 γραμματεὺς
 Κο'νων Ηρακλεω' της.

IG II2 1265 (ca. 300 BCE)
 [···8···· ειπεν· δεδο'χθαι τοι̂]ς ερανισται̂ς, επειδὴ
 [Νι'κων ταμι'ας του̂ κοινου̂ γενο' ]μενος αφ’ ου χρο'νου ει-
 [ση̂λθεν διατετε'λεκεν φιλοτ]ιμου'μενος καὶ ενδεικ-
 [νυ'μενος τὴν αυτου̂ ευσε'βειαν] καὶ τὴν ευ»νοιαν εις τ-
5  [ὸ κοινο'ν· καὶ επειδὴ Αγα'θων ιε]ροποιὸς γενο'μενος π-
 ···········24···········αι εκ τω̂ν αυτου̂ καὶ τὸ
 [······14······ επαινε'σαι μ]ὲν Νι'κωνα καὶ Αγα'θων-
 [α ·········20········· κ]αὶ στεφανω̂σαι φιλοτιμ-
 [ι'ας ε«νεκα· μερι'σαι δ’ αυτοι̂ς] τὸν ταμι'αν εις στεφα'νο-
10  [υς ··· δραχμὰς καὶ λογι'σασθα]ι τοι̂ς ερανισται̂ς, ο«π-
 [ως πα'ντες ειδω̂σιν ο«τι χα'ριτας α]πολη'ψονται ων αν τ-
 [ὸ κοινὸν ευεργετω̂σι καὶ τοὺς ε]ρανιστα' ς.
 vacat

Although eranos in Athenian inscriptions of the early Hellenistic period 
means “loan” or “fund,” by the first century CE eranos would come to mean 
“association” or “assembly” (→ IG II2 1369.40 [49]; SEG 31:122.38, 44 [50]; 
IG II2 1366.21 [53]). It is not clear, however, that eranos has yet made this 
terminological shift in either IG II2 1291.7 or 1298.20 [20]. In IG II2 1291.5–7 
(κατὰ τοὺς νο' ]|μους τοὺς κοινοὺς τ[ω̂ν ερανιστω̂]|ν καὶ τὸν ε»ρανον) it does not 
seem that οι ερανισται' and ο ε»ρανος are intended as synonymous terms. On the 
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contrary, ο ε»ρανος here probably means “the fund” (Arnaoutoglou, per litt.). 
The association in IG II2 1298 is called τὸ κοινο' ν τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν (ll. 8–9) and 
its members thiasōtai (ll. 12–13) or synthiasōtai (l. 17). The phrase in ll. 18–
20, επὰν καταβα'λωσιν τὸ επιβα'λλο|[ν] αυτοι̂ς του̂ υπα'ρχοντος αργυρι'ου κατὰ 
τὸ|[ν ν]ο' [μον] εν τω̂ι ερα' νωι, accordingly, should be rendered “when they 
contribute the (share) of the money that is their due in the ‘fund’, in accordance 
with the law.”

IG II2 1291 and IG II2 1298 illustrate the complex functioning of these mid-
third century associations. The financial aspect of the group represented by IG 
II2 1291 is stressed in its honoring of its treasurer, Aischylion, for properly 
maintaining the common fund (compare IG II2 1327 [35], where a treasurer 
underwrote association expenses when the common fund was depleted). The 
maintenance of a common fund is also stressed in IG II2 1298. Nevertheless, 
both associations were engaged in cultic activities. The eranistai of IG II2 1291 
were involved in the cult of Zeus Soter and Herakles and had “sacrifice 
makers” (l. 22). Likewise, IG II2 1298 involves an association of thiasōtai 
devoted to Artemis Kallistē and, if they are the same group as that represented 
by IG II2 1297, also had hieropoioi and conducted sacrifices. Whether the funds 
involved were for making of loans to members or whether they were for the 
conduct of the association’s activities remains unclear.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 70–87; Leiwo 1997; Vondeling, Johannes. 
Eranos. Proefschrift University of Utrecht. Groningen: J.B. Wolters, 1961.

[20] IG II2 1298
The thiasōtai of Artemis honor their secretary and 

treasurer

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     248/7 BCE
Published: Stephanos A. Koumanoudes, Athenaion 8 (1879) 235 (ed. pr.); IG 

II, 5 618b; Kirchner, IG II2 1298; Michel, RIG 970; Dittenberger, Syll1 
426 (Poland A19).

Publication Used: RIG 970, with Tracy 1988, 321.
Current Location: National Museum, Athens
Related Inscriptions: → IG II2 1297 [24] (236/5 BCE) (the same association); IG 

II2 1343 [48] (37/6 BCE).
Stoichedon (34 letters). 59 x 38 x 9.0 cm. Letter height: 0.5 cm. Marble tablet, 
broken at the top and bottom found near the Dipylon gate. Tracy (1988, 311–14; 
2003, 129–49) identifies the cutter as that of IG II2 788, responsible for at least 
fifty-seven inscriptions between 260 and 235/4 BCE, and the same cutter for IG II2 

110 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



1297 [24]. Tracy (2003, 128) describes him as “one of the master cutters of his 
time.”

 [Μ]ενε[– – –]   – – –
 [Δ]ωρι'ων    Κα[λλι'στιο]ν
 [Ν]ουμη' νιος    Δο'ρκιον
 [Φ]ειδι'ας    Κο'μψη
 [Σω]σιγε'νης    Σιμα'λη
5 [Δι'η]ς     Μηλι'ς
 vacat 
 [αγα]θη̂ι τυ' χηι· επὶ Διομε'δοντος α»ρχοντος, Σ-
 [κιρ]οφοριω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Διονυ' σιος Τ-
 · · · ·ιος ειπεν· δεδο' χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν θι-
 [ασω]τω̂ν· v επεὶ τα'  τε α»λλα πρα' ττουσιν καλω̂ς
10 [κ]αὶ ευσεβω̂ς τὰ κατὰ τοὺς θεου' ς, αναθει̂ναι
 [α]υτοὺς καὶ στη' λην εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι τη̂ς Αρτε'μι-
 [δο]ς καὶ τὰ ονο'ματα αναγρα'ψαι τω̂ν θιασωτω̂-
 [ν π]α' ντων, αναγρα'φειν δὲ καὶ τω̂ν ιερειω̂. ν τω̂-
 [ν α]ε. ὶ. γενομε'νων κατ  [ε]νιαυτὸν απὸ Διομε'δο-
15 [ν]τος α»ρχοντος εὰν δο' ξει τω̂ι κοινω̂ι ορθω̂ς ε-
 [π]ιμεμελη̂σθαι τω̂ν κατὰ τὴν θεο' ν· v αναγρα'φ-
 ειν δὲ καὶ τω̂ν επεισιο' ντων συνθιασωτω̂ν v 
 τὰ ονο'ματα επὰν καταβα'λωσιν τὸ επιβα'λλο-
 [ν] αυτοι̂ς του̂ υπα'ρχοντος αργυρι'ου κατὰ τὸ-
20 [ν ν]ο' [μον] εν τω̂ι ερα' νωι· v ενγραφε'τω δὲ ε«καστ-
 ος αυτὸν τω̂ι αυτου̂ αναλω' ματι μετὰ του̂ ταμ-
 [ι']ου καὶ του̂ γραμματε'ως.
  vacat 
23 τὸν ταμι'-    τὸν γραμ-
 αν Διονυ' σιον    ματε'α Θεο'προπον.
 · · · ·    · · · · ·

 Mene –    – – –
 Dorion    Kallistion
 Noumenios   Dorkion
 Pheidias    Kompsē
 Sosigenēs   Simalē
 Diēs    Mēlis

 For good fortune! In the year that Diomedon was archon, month of 
Skirophorion, at the regular meeting: Dionysios son of T . . . made the 
(following) motion: be it resolved by the association of thiasōtai: Whereas 
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(the aforementioned) have acted honorably and piously in all matters and 
in regard to the gods, let (the members) set up a stele in the temple of 
Artemis and inscribe the names of all of the thiasōtai on it and also 
inscribe (the names) of the priests who happened to serve in the year that 
Diomedon was archon, if it is agreed by the association that they properly 
administered the things pertaining to the gods. And (be it resolved) also to 
inscribe the names of the associates (synthiasōtai) who join, once they 
have contributed the (share) of the money that is their due in the “fund” 
(eranos), in accordance with the law. Each shall register himself and his 
dues with the treasurer and the secretary.

 The treasurer   The secretary
 Dionysios   Theopropos

Notes
l. 1: IG II2; RIG: – – –; Tracy (1988, 321) reports traces of another name: [Μ]ενε[– – –].
l. 2: [Δ]ωρι'ων: PAA 376690; LGPN 2:136[12]. Dow (1937, 196 n. 52) treats Dorion as a 

non-Athenian name, and observes that the first known citizen with this name is from 
30 BCE. FRA 407 lists four persons by this name, two from Herakleia and two from 
Miletos.

l. 5: [Δι'η]ς: FRA (nos. 7191, 7192) lists two Tyrians resident in Athens bearing this 
name, both from the second or first century BCE, one from Herakleia (FRA no. 1853) 
from the fourth century BCE and one from Melitos (FRA no. 4210) from the imperial 
period.

l. 6: επὶ Διομε'δοντος α»ρχοντος. i.e., 245/4 BCE (Meritt 1981, 94–96; Osborne 2009, 91).
l. 7: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
ll. 8–9: τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν θι|[ασω]τω̂ν· → IG II2 2347.5–6 [12] (note).
ll. 11–12: εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι τη̂ς Αρτε'μι|[δο]ς, “in the temple of Artemis.” Evidence for a 

temple of Artemis Αρι'στη καὶ Καλλι'στη comes from Pausanias (1.29.2), from 
excavations outside the Dipylon gate in 1890 and 1922 (Judeich 1931, 412), from a 
dedication of her priest, Antibios of Phrearrhioi (SEG 18.87; 246/5), and third 
century BCE dedications to Καλλι'στη (IG II2 788, 789) and a second century CE 
mention of a priest of [Αρτε'μιδος] | Καλλι'στης καὶ [Σωτει'ρας... (Oliver 1941a, 242–
43 [no. 42.5–6]). Even though IG II2 1298 does not use Καλλι'στη it seems that the 
temple in question is Pausanias’ temple to Artemis Kallistē. “Sotereia” is also 
attested as an epithet for Artemis. Since IG II2 1343, honoring a ιερεὺς τη̂ς Σωτει'ρας 
and another inscription naming Αρτε'μιδι Σωτει'ρα[ι] (IG II2 4695), come from the 
same area as IG II2 788, 789 and 1298, Ferguson (1907, 213–14) argued that 
Artemis Soteira and Artemis Kallistē were “joined in a common cult administration 
by a single priest.” Three additional dedications to Kallistē were discovered, dating 
from the third century BCE (IG II2 4665, 4667, 4668) and two dedications to Artemis 
Soteira (IG II2 4631; Meritt 1941, 62–63). Edward H. Heffner (“Archaeological 
News,” AJA 32/3 [1928] 353–402, here 360) reports that most of the objects 
discovered at the site are ex-votos, mainly offered by or for women, since they 
represent female body parts. “The function of the goddess appears to have been as a 
protector of the virginity of maidens, a goddess to whom women desiring to become 
mothers prayed for help, and an attendant in the actual period of childbirth.”
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l. 17: συνθιασωτω̂ν occurs only here in Attic inscription, but συνθιασι'της, -ις appears in 
a few other inscriptions. See the Index s.v. συνθιασι'της, -ις.

l. 19–20: κατὰ τὸ|[ν ν]ο' [μον]: on νο'μος as the designation of a association’s rule → IG 
II2 1278.2 [17] note.

l. 20: εν τω̂ι ερα'νωι → IG II2 1291 [19] comment.

Comments
Since this inscription was discovered in proximity to the temple of Artemis 
Kallistē mentioned by Pausanias (1.29.2) and excavated near the Dipylon Gate, 
and since the temple is expressly mentioned (l. 11), it is likely that this associa-
tion of men and women thiasōtai was connected with this temple. IG II2 1297 
[24] was discovered in the same area and likely belongs to the same group, 
dating from only a few years later (Wilhelm 1905, 240). Tracy’s conclusion 
that the cutter of 1298 is the same as that for 1297 and 788, a dedication to 
Kallistē, also suggests a common origin for the two inscriptions.

None of the names in 1298 or in 1297 has a demotic. For this reason, it has 
been usual to conclude that the members are non-citizens (Mikalson 
1998, 148). Parker cautiously notes that demotics are added “to distinguish 
homonyms, not to mark status: those who lack them do so not necessarily 
because they lack citizenship, but because no other member of the group hap-
pens to share their name” (1996, 340). Perhaps more important is the fact, 
observed by Parker, that neither the archeranistēs nor the proposer of the 
motion of IG II2 1297 has a demotic, which likely indicates that both were non-
citizens (ibid.). In the case of IG II2 1298, however, the epithet following 
Dionysios in ll. 7–8 is uncertain. The ending suggests that it is not a patronym, 
and no Athenian demotic fits the space available. And Τυ' ριος is too short.

If Tracy (1988, 311–14) is correct that the cutter of the two inscriptions is 
also that for IG II2 788 (235/4 BCE), it may be relevant that the city’s decree 
commending the priest of Kallistē, Antidoros of the Pergase deme and hence a 
citizen, was cut at the same shop as the association’s inscriptions of 245/4 and 
236/5. However, as Mikalson points out (1998, 149), Antidoros of Pergase does 
not appear among the members in IG II2 1297 [24] nor are any of the citizens 
who made dedications to Kallistē (IG II2 4665–68) listed in the membership 
lists of IG II2 1297 or 1298. This suggests that the association represented by 
IG II2 1297 or 1298 is a noncitizen association that used the temple of Artemis 
Kallistē, but was socially discontinuous with the citizens that worshipped there.

The list of members contains the names of six men (ll. 1–6 col. 1) and five 
women (ll. 2–6, col. 2) though presumably a woman’s name is missing in the 
lacuna of l. 1). For separate listings of men and women, see IG II2 1297.21 
[24]. One is tempted to suppose that they represent families, but there is no way 
to prove or disprove this suggestion and in IG II2 1297 it is not possible to 
coordinate the male names (col. 1–2) and female names (cols. 3–4) into 
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families. Since the inscription indicates that only those who have paid their 
dues are eligible to have their names inscribed, one should conclude that both 
sexes paid dues to the association. Artemis Kallistē was evidently popular 
among women (see the note on ll. 11–12). If this association is the same as that 
represented by IG II2 1297 [24], the group’s activities involved sacrifices made 
by hieropoioi as well as the collection of dues (for banquets? → IG II2 1291 
comment).

Literature: Dow 1937; Ferguson 1907, esp. 213–14; Masson 1997; Parker 
1996, 340; Tracy 1988, 321; Wilhelm 1905, 234–44.

[21] SEG 2:9
Honorific decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis

Salamis                                                                                                243/2 BCE
Published: Antonios D. Keramopoullos, Ο Αποτυμπανισμο'ς. Συμβολὴ αρχαιο-

λογικὴ εις τὴν ιστορι'αν του̂ ποινικου̂ δικαι'ου καὶ τὴν λαογραφι'αν 
(Βιβλιοθηκη τη̂ς εν Αθη' ναις Αρχαιολογικη̂ς Εταιρειας no. 22; Athens: 
Typographeion “Hestia,” 1923) 113–15 (ed. pr.; ph.); SEG 2:9; Gaetano 
De Sanctis, “Gli arconti ateniesi del secolo III,” RFil 51 (1923) 167–186, 
here 170–71; Johannes Kirchner, “Zur Chronologie der attischen 
Archonten des 3. Jahrhunderts v. Chr.,” Philologishes Wochenschrift 44 
no. 36 (1924) 869–77; Dow 1936, Plate III (ph.), IV (facsimile); Tracy 
2003, 118–24 (ph.); Osborne 2004–2009, 662–63 (no. 5).

Publication Used: SEG 2:9, with corrections from Tracy 2003 and Osborne 
2004–2009.

Current Location: Piraeus, National Museum
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods, mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE); IG II2 1496 
(Piraeus, 334/3–331/0 BCE): Treasury accounts; IG II2 1361 [4] (Piraeus, 
330–324/3 BCE): Regulations concerning the cult of Bendis; IG II2 1256 
[5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 
(Salamis, 272/1 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their 
treasurer and his synepimelētai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): 
Honorary decree for epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1284 [22] (241/0 BCE); 
IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE); SEG 44:60 (Steinhauer 1993, 13–
17 [ph.]) (Salamis, 244/3 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their 
officers; IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of 
Bendis, honoring their officials; Agora 16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 
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1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III BCE): “Probably a decree of the orgeōnes 
of Bendis” (Meritt); IG II2 1324 [32] (Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): Decree of the 
orgeōnes of Bendis honoring Stephanos; Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = 
Meritt 1960, 21 (Athens, II/I BCE): Fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes 
of Bendis and Deloptes. 
A marble stele, 44 x 37–38.5 x 8.0–10.0 cm. thick, with a moulding at the top 
(rather than a pediment), discovered in the harbour area of Salamis. The stone is 
broken along the bottom on a diagonal, with the left side longer than the right. 
According to Dow (1936, 67–68) IG II2 1317b, SEG 2:9 and SEG 2:10 are all from 
the same workshop, and SEG 2:9 and SEG 2:10 were likely cut from the same 
block. He observes that the dimensions of the three stele were almost identical: IG 
II2 1317b (87.5 x 37–40 x 10 cm.); SEG 2:10 (88 x 37–38.5 x 10 cm.); SEG 2:9 
(44 [preserved] x 37–38.5 [preserved] x 8.0–10.0) and the letter height (+ one 
interspace) is identical at 1.18 cm. The wreaths are cut by the same hand. Tracy 
2003, 118–27 identifies the cutter of SEG 2:9 to be also responsible for IG II2 
1284 [22]; IG II2 1317b; SEG 2:10 and Piraeus Museum inv. 6657 (Steinhauer 
1993). Tracy concludes: “This workman appears to have been localized on 
Salamis and in Piraeus, where he inscribed texts, so far as is known to us, only for 
various groups associated with the worship of Bendis” (Tracy 2003, 127). 

 επὶ Κυδη' νορος α»ρχοντος, Ανθεστηριω̂νος τρι'τει ισταμε'νου,
 κυρι'αι αγορα̂ι, Βα' τραχος ειπεν· επειδὴ τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν κατ  ενιαυτὸν
 οι καθιστα'μενοι εις τὰς επιμελει'ας καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'μως επιμε-
 με'ληνται τω̂ν τε θυσιω̂ν, ως αυτοι̂ς πα' τριο' ν εστιν, καὶ τω̂ν α»λλων
5 ο«σων αυτοι̂ς ο νο'μος προστα' ττει καὶ τοὺς λο' γους αποδεδω' κα-
 σι, δεδο' χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς καὶ στεφανω̂σαι καὶ α-
 ναγρα'ψαι κατ  ενιαυτὸν εκα'στην τὴν επιμε'λειαν απὸ Πολυευ' κτου
 α»ρχοντος με'χρι Θεοφη' μου· ελε'σθαι δὲ τρει̂ς α»νδρας, οι«τινες λα-
 βο' ντες τὸ εξαιρεθὲν αργυ' ριον αναθη' σουσι εις τὸ ιερὸν στη' λη[ν]
10 καὶ αναγρα'ψουσι το'  τε ψη' φισμα καὶ τοὺς εστεφανωμε'ν[ους]
 κατ  ο»νομα ε«καστον· οι δὲ αιρεθε'ντες λο' γον αποδο' τωσαν το[υ̂]
 εξαιρεθε'ντος αργυρι'ου εις τὸ ανα'θημα. v οι«δε ειρε'θησαν· vvv

 Βα' τραχος, Δο'κιμος, Κρα' της. vacat
 επὶ Πολυευ' κτου α»ρχοντος επιμεληται'
15     επὶ Κυδη' νορος επιμεληται'
 <olive branch>   <olive branch>
15α Ευτυχι'δης, Θα'λλος.   Τι'βειος, Αρτε'μων, Θα'λλος
 γραμματευ' ς· Βα' τραχος. γραμματευ' ς· Αρχε'πολις
 ταμι'ας· Κτη' σιππος.   ταμι'ας· Κρα' της.
 <olive branch>   vacat
      επ  Ευρυκλει'δου·
 επὶ Ιε'ρωνος επιμεληται'· γραμματευ' ς· Β[α' τραχος ?]
20 Διο' τιμος, Δημη' τριος, Πυ' ρρος.  ταμι'ας· Κρ[α' της].
 γραμματευ' ς· Αρχε'πολις. vv vacat
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 ταμι'ας· Βα' τραχος.
 <olive branch>
 επὶ Διομε'δοντος ε[πιμεληται']·
 Ξε'νων, Αμφι'π[ολις],
25 Θα'λλος, ΑΓ – – –
 γραμμα[τευ' ς· – – –]
 [ταμι'ας – – – – ]
 <olive branch>
 [επὶ Θεοφη' μου επιμεληται']
30 [– – – – – – – – ]
 γραμμα[τευ' ς· – – –]
 [ταμι'ας – – – – ]
 vacat

 In the year that Kydenor was archon, third of Anthesterion in the regular 
assembly, Batrachos made the (following) motion: Whereas those mem-
bers who have been appointed annually to roles of supervision have 
carried them out honorably and with zeal, both in respect to the sacrifices 
– as it is customary for them – and in respect to all the other matters 
which the law enjoins, and have rendered their accounts (in order), it was 
resolved by the association to commend and to crown them and to inscribe 
their roles, year by year, beginning from the archonship of Polyeuktos up 
to that of Theophemos; and that the association should choose three men 
who, after receiving the money that has been set aside for this purpose, 
shall set up a stele in the temple and shall inscribe it with this decree and 
with the names of each of those who have been thus crowned; and those 
chosen (to do this) shall render an account of the money that was set aside 
for the votive plaque. The following were chosen: Batrachos, Dokimos 
and Krates.

 Supervisors when Polyeuktos was archon:
 <olive branch>   Supervisors when Kydenor
           (was archon):
     <olive branch>
 Eutychides, Thallos.  Tibeios, Artemon, Thallos
 Secretary: Batrachos  Secretary: Archepolis.
 Treasurer: Ktēsippos  Treasurer: Krates
 <olive branch>   vacat
     <Supervisors> when
 Supervisors when   Eurykleides (was archon)
 Hieron was archon:  Secretary: B[atrachos?].
 Diotimos, Demetrios, Pyrrhos. Treasurer: Krates
 Secretary: Archepolis  vacat
 Treasurer: Batrachos  
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 <olive branch>
 Supervisors when Diomedon was archon
 Zenon, Amphipolis,
 Thallos, AG...
 Secretary: ...
 [Treasurer: ...
 <olive branch>
 [Supervisors when Theophemos was archon]
 [Secretary: ...]
 [Treasurer: ...]
 vacat

Notes
ll.1, 15: επὶ Κυδη' νορος α»ρχοντος: i.e., 245/4 BCE. The dating of the archon cycle is 

debated, with varying dates proposed by Meritt (242/1 BCE; Meritt 1981, 95), 
Osborne (1989; 2000; 2003), and Habicht 1997. The most recent study by Osborne 
2009, 92 proposes 245/4 BCE which I use here, but with the necessary caveats.

l. 2: κυρι'αι αγορα̂ι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
ll. 2, 13, 19: Βα' τραχος: PAA 264115; LGPN 2:87[12]. According to Bechtel (1917, 581) 

a Thracian name. However, FRA no. 7324 lists a Batrachos from Oreos (Euboea; 
V/IV BCE).

l. 5: ο νο'μος → IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.
ll. 7–8, 14: απὸ Πολυευ'κτου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 250/49 BCE (Osborne 2009, 91).
l. 8: με'χρι Θεοφη' μου: i.e., 247/6 BCE (Osborne 2009, 92).
l. 15: Τι'βειος: PAA 882260; LGPN 2:427[10]. According to Bechtel (1917, 543) a Paph-

lagonian name. Also attested as a slave name in IG II2 1951.69, 145; 2937.7; 
2940.8; Theophrastos, Characters 9.3; Lucian, Somn. 29; Philops. 30 (Fragiadakis 
1986, 17, 19, 20)

l. 18: επ  Ευρυκλει'δου: i.e., 243/2 BCE (Osborne 2009, 92).
l. 19: επὶ Ιε'ρωνος (α»ρχοντος)... επ  Ευρυκλει'δου: i.e., 249/8 and 243/2 BCE respectively 

(Osborne 2009, 91–92).
l. 23: επὶ Διομε'δοντος (α»ρχοντος): i.e., 248/7 BCE (Osborne 2009, 91). Meritt dated 

Diomedon to 245/4 BCE (Meritt 1981, 94–96).

Comments
The inscription calls for the names of the supervisors (epimelētai) from the 
archonship of Polyeuktos to those of Theophēmos to be inscribed, that is, from 
250/49 to 247/6. Since the bottom portion of the stele has broken off, Dow 
(1936, 69) argued that “[t]he natural inference is that, like the other two [relat-
ed inscriptions, IG II2 1317b and SEG 2:10], its original height was 0.88 m., so 
that actually just one half of the stele is preserved.” He argues, further, that if 
each annual entry occupies 7.1 cm. vertically, the remaining space might allow 
for five additional years but, allowing for a bottom margin of 15–20 cm., more 
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likely only two or three additional entries (1936, 69). There are reasons, how-
ever, to think that the space below Theophēmos was not inscribed (→ below).

There are two peculiarities to the list of names. First, all of the names 
mandated by the decree itself (i.e., the epimelētai from 250/9 to 247/6) appear 
in the left hand column. This results in a highly asymmetical arrangement. One 
might have expected five or six sets of names to have been distributed over two 
columns (Osborne 1989, 214). Second, the presence of two sets of names in the 
right hand column dating from a period after Theophēmos’ archonship in 
247/6 indicates that after the passing of the decree, it was decided to add the 
names for the years 245/4 and 243/2. Both Meritt (1981, 82) and Osborne 
(1989, 214) had suggested that the cutter for the names associated with Eury-
kleides is not the same as those for Polyeuktos to Kydenor; but Tracy now con-
firms that the cutter is the same. Tracy observes, however, that the name of 
Kydenor is not properly aligned with the names in col. 1. The cutter achieved 
an alignment

by crowding in the year-rubric for Kydenor and the olive branch into the vertical 
space between lines 14 and 15 of column I. When he came some months, perhaps 
as much as a year (or more!), later to add the officials of Eurykleides’ year..., he 
was much less careful about the alignment of the columns.” (Tracy 2003, 123) 

Eurykleides also lacks an olive branch. Osborne suggests that the lower right 
hand column was deliberately left blank to accommodate the addition of names 
after the stele was erected (1989, 214).

With Osborne’s dating of the archons the arrangement of the honorees is as 
follows:

Archon col. 1  Archon  col. 2
Polyeuktos  250/49  Kydenor   245/4
Hieron  249/8  Eurykleides  243/2    
Diomedon  248/7
[Theophemos] 247/6

No deity is named in the inscription. There are, however, good grounds to 
suppose that the temple in l. 9 refers to a temple of Bendis. The three other 
Salaminian inscriptions related to SEG 2:9 – SEG 2:10 (248/7 BCE), SEG 44:60 
(244/3 BCE) and IG II2 1317b (249/8 BCE) – and one Piraean inscription (IG II2 
1284) come from a Bendis association, and all five of these inscriptions are 
from the same workshop (SEG 2:9 and SEG 2:10 are likely from the same 
marble block). The Salaminian inscriptions have a very similar form:

SEG 2:10 (Salamis [acropolis], 251/0 BCE)
 Θ Ε Ο [ Ι' ].
 επὶ Θερσιλο'χου α»ρχοντος, Σκιροφοριω̂νος δευτε'ραι ισ-
 ταμε'νου, κυρι'αι αγορα̂ι· Νικι'ας ειπεν· επειδὴ οι επιμελη-
 ταὶ οι κατασταθε'ντες υπὸ του̂ κοινου̂ καλω̂ς καὶ φιλοτι'-
5  μως επεμελη' θησαν τω̂ν τε θυσιω̂ν τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς καὶ τω̂ν α»λ-
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 λων απα'ντων τω̂ν περὶ τὸ κοινὸν καὶ τοὺς λο'γους απε'δω-
 καν τω̂ν ανηλωμε'νων, αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι· δεδο'χθαι τοι̂ς θια-
 σω' ταις επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς καὶ στεφανω̂σαι ε«καστον αυ-
 τω̂ν θαλλου̂ στεφα'νωι αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης·
10  Ρυ' θμον επιμελητη' ν, Ονη' σιμον επιμελητη' ν, Ωφελι'ωνα επι-
 μελητη' ν, ταμι'αν Δο'κιμον, γραμματε'α Στρατοκλη̂ν, Ελευσι'-
 νιον ιερε'α.
 in coronis :
13  Ρυ' θμον Ονη' σιμον Ωφελι'ωνα
 Δο'κιμον Στρατοκλη̂ν

IG II2 1317b (Salamis [acropolis], 249/8 BCE)
 [Θ] Ε Ο [ Ι' ].
 επὶ Ιε'ρωνος α»ρχοντος καὶ ιερε'ως Χαρι'νου· μηνὸς Σκιροφοριω̂νος
 δευτε'ραι ισταμε'νου· κυρι'αι αγορα̂ι· ε»δοξεν τω̂ι κοινω̂ι· Ρυ' θμος ει-
 πεν· επειδὴ οι επιμεληταὶ οι κατασταθε'ντες επεμελη' θησαν τω̂ν
5 τε θυσιω̂ν καὶ τω̂ν α»λλων απα'ντων τω̂ν περὶ τὸ ιερὸν τη̂ς Βεν-
 δι̂δος, δεδο'χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν θιασωτω̂ν επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς
 καὶ στεφανω̂σαι ε«καστον αυτω̂ν, μερι'σαι δὲ τὸν ταμι'αν :ΔP:
 δραχμα' ς. του̂το δὲ λαβο'ντες οι επιμεληταὶ ανατε'θωσαν
 εις τὸ ιερὸν τη̂ς Βενδι̂δος.
   in crowns
10  οι θιασω̂ται οι θιασω̂ται οι θιασω̂ται
 Χαρι̂νον  Με'νωνα  Νικι'αν
 ιερε'α.  επιμελητη' ν. επιμελητη' ν.
  οι θιασω̂ται οι θιασω̂ται οι θιασω̂ται
 Νι'καρχον  Χαρι̂νον  Στρατοκλη̂ν
15  επιμελητη' ν. ταμι'αν.   γραμματε'α.

SEG 44:60 (Salamis [harbour area], 244/3 [Osborne 2009, 92])
 Θ Ε Ο Ι'
 επὶ Λυσια'δου α»ρχοντος, Σκιροφοριω̂νος δευτε'ραι ισταμε'νου, αγορα̂ι
 κυρι'αι, Βα' τραχος ειπεν· επειδὴ οι επιμεληταὶ καὶ ο γραμματεὺς επε-
 μελη' θησαν τω̂ν θυσιω̂ν τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς καθ’ α πα' τριο'ν εστι, καὶ τω̂ν α»λ-
5  λων πα'ντων ων οι νο'μοι προστα' ττουσιν, αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι· δεδο'χθαι
 τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις επαινε'σαι αυτοὺς καὶ στεφανω̂σαι ε«καστον αυ-
 τω̂ν θαλλου̂ στεφα'νωι αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν καὶ δικαιοσυ' νης, τὸν δὲ
 ταμι'αν μερι'σαι εις τὸν στε'φανον Δ δραχμ[α' ]ς· [αυτοὺς δὲ λα]-
 βο'ντας τὸ αργυ'ριον [αναθει̂ναι εις τὸ ιερὸν τη̂ς Βενδι̂δος]. 

As can be seen, the orator of SEG 2:10, Nikias, is also named as an honoree by 
IG II2 1317b (and IG II2 1317). Rythmos, the orator of IG II2 1317b, is an 
honoree of SEG 2:10, and Batrachos, the orator of SEG 44:60, is a multiple 
honoree of SEG 2:9. SEG 2:10 and IG II2 1317b (and IG II2 1317) share a 
reference to Stratokles the secretary. All come from an association that met on 
the second of the month. As Osborne has pointed out, however, the officers 
listed for the archonship of Hieron by SEG 2:9 differ from those listed for the 
same year in IG II2 1317b (Osborne 2004–2009, 665).

SEG 2:9
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epimelētai: Diotimos, Demetrios, Pyrrhos
grammateus: Archepolis
tamias: Batrachos

IG II2 1317b
epimelētai: Menon, Nikias, Nikarchos
grammateus: Stratokles
tamias: Charinos
hiereus: Charinos

This implies that at least by 249/8 there were two groups of thiasōtai of Bendis 
in Salamis. The earliest Salaminian group attested in IG II2 1317 (272/1 BCE) 
and SEG 2:10 (251/0 BCE) was located on the acropolis (along with IG II2 
1317b). The group represented by SEG 2:9 and SEG 44:60 was from the 
harbour area. Since the acropolis group is unattested after IG II2 1317b, 
Steinhauer (1993, 44) and Osborne (2004–2009, 667–68) conclude that the 
Antigonid general Herakleitos of Athmonon expelled the “acropolis group” 
from the city sometime after 249/8 BCE for reasons of security. The “harbour 
group,” founded about 250 BCE (archon: Polyeuktos) decided in 245/4 BCE 
(archon: Kydenor) to begin recording the names of its officers. Osborne thinks 
that Batrachos, the founding member of the harbour group, initiated the cutting 
of a decree that would list the officers of the group from its foundation to 
Theophēmos’s archonship because, in contrast to the practice of the acropolis 
group, the harbour group had not been in the habit of honoring its officers 
annually. He conjectures that the officers of 246/5 BCE (archon: Philoneos) had 
already been honored with a stele and SEG 44:60 (archon: Lysiades) from the 
year following Kydenor shows that these officers has received recognition; but 
those in the “missing years” of 250–246, which included Batrachos himself, 
had not been honored. At some later date, the officers for 245/4 and 243/2 were 
added, including Batrachos again, serving as secretary in 243/2 BCE (Osborne 
2004–2009, 669).

None of the persons named in these four inscriptions is given a patronym or 
a demotic. Some of the names, moreover, are likely of servile origin and, as 
Taylor has argued, point to the presence of a substantial number of slaves on 
Salamis (1997, 137, referring also to IG II2 2347 [12]):

Amphipolis (SEG 2:9)
Archepolis (SEG 2:9)
Artemon (SEG 2:9)
Batrachos (SEG 2:9; 44:60)
Charinos (IG II2 1317b)
Demetrios (SEG 2:9): a common name, but also attested as a slave name 
(Fragiadakis 1986, 345).
Diotimos (SEG 2:9)
Dokimos (SEG 2:10): the name of a freedman in IG II2 1569.29–30 (Fragiadakis 
1986, 346)
Eleusinios (SEG 2:10)
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Eutychides (SEG 2:9): a slave name (Fragiadakis 1986, 350).
Krates (SEG 2:9)
Ktēsippos (SEG 2:9)
Mēnon (IG II2 1317b): attested as a slave name (Fragiadakis 1986, 360).
Nikarchos (IG II2 1317b)
Nikias (SEG 2:10; IG II2 1317b): Fragiadakis 1986, 362
Onēsimos (SEG 2:10): a common slave name (Fragiadakis 1986, 364)
Ophelion (SEG 2:10)
Pyrrhos (SEG 2:9): Πυρρι'ας and Πυ'ρρος are both attested as slave names 
(Fragiadakis 1986, 367).
Rythmos (SEG 2:10; IG II2 1317b)
Stratokles (SEG 2:10; IG II2 1317b)
Thallos (SEG 2:9) is attested as a slave name in IG II2 2934.2 (Fragiadakis 
1986, 352).
Tibeios (SEG 2:9): a slave name (see the note above on l. 15).
Zēnon (SEG 2:9) 

There are other indications that the Bendis group involved was not a citizen 
association. The other citizen associations devoted to Bendis had hieropoioi as 
officers, but this functionary is not attested in any of the four inscriptions under 
discussion. On the contrary, the officials are the regular trio of epimelētai, 
tamias, and grammateus attested in other Thracian Bendis groups.

It is striking that the Salaminian Bendis group referred to itself as thiasōtai. 
The Athenian and Piraean Bendis groups, whether comprised of citizens (IG II2 
1255 [2]?; IG II2 1361 [4]; IG II2 1256 [5]) or Thracians (IG II2 1283 [23]; 
1284 [22]), referred to themselves as orgeōnes. The Salaminian groups repre-
sented by SEG 2:9, 2:10; IG II2 1317b and SEG 44:60 are unanimous in calling 
themselves thiasōtai and avoiding orgeōnes entirely.

Literature: Dow 1936; Meritt 1981; Osborne 1989; 2000; 2003; 2004–2009; 
Taylor 1997.

[22] IG II2 1284
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring two members

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    241/0 BCE
Published: Kirchner, IG II2 1284 (Poland A3d–e).
Publication Used: IG II2 1284.
Current Location: Museum in the Piraeus.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods, mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE); IG II2 1496 
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(Piraeus, 334/3–331/0 BCE): Treasury accounts; IG II2 1361 [4] (Piraeus, 
330–324/3 BCE): Regulations concerning the cult of Bendis; IG II2 1256 
[5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 
(Salamis, 272/1 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their 
treasurer and his synepimelētai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): Honor-
ary decree for epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 BCE): 
Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their officials; SEG 44:60 
(Salamis, 244/3 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their officers; 
SEG 2:9 [21] (Salamis, 243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis(?) 
honoring epimelētai; IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE); Agora 
16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III BCE): 
“Probably a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis” (Meritt); IG II2 1324 [32] 
(Piraeus, ca. 190 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring 
Stephanos; Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = Meritt 1960, 21 (Athens, II/I 
BCE): Fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis and Deloptes.
Non-stoichedon (29–33 letters). 48 x 32 x 11 cm. Letter height: 0.5 cm. The cutter 
has made a few mistakes, e.g., in l. 9, he first wrote οργειω̂νας but then erased ΕΙ 
and substituted (incorrectly) Y. On l. 23 the cutter first wrote οργυω' νων and then 
inscribed an epsilon over the Y. Tracy 2003, 118–27 identifies the cutter of IG II2 
1284 (241/0 BCE) as the one also responsible for IG II2 1317b; SEG 2:9 [21] 
(243/2 BCE); SEG 2:10 (251/0 BCE) and SEG 44:60 (244/3 BCE; Steinhauer 1993). 
Tracy concludes: “This workman appears to have been localized on Salamis and in 
Piraeus, where he inscribed texts, so far as known to us, only for various groups 
associated with the worship of Bendis” (Tracy 2003, 127). 

 [– – – – – – – – – – – – – – οργ]εων-
  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – καὶ τη
  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – ο«πως ως
 [– – – – – – – – – – – – – – κ]αὶ εν τοι̂ς
5 [α»λλοις ευ»χρηστον αυτὸν παρασ]κευα' ζων
 [καὶ αποδεικνυ' μενος η]ν ε»χει ευ»νοια-
 [ν πρὸς α«παντας τοὺς οργ]εω̂νας. ο«πως αν
 [ειδω̂σιν α«παντες οι β]ουλο'μενοι φιλοτι-
 [μει̂σθαι εις τοὺς] οργ{ει}υω̂νας ο«τι κομιου̂ντ-
10 [αι χα'ριτας κα]ταξι'ας ων αν ευεργετη' σωσ-
 [ι· αγαθει̂ τ]υ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν
 [επαινε' ]σαι Ο» λυμπον Ολυμπιοδω' ρου καὶ
 [στεφ]ανω̂σαι δρυὸς στεφα' νωι φιλοτιμ-
 [ι'ας] ε«νεκεν καὶ ευνοι'ας ης ε»χων διατε-
15 λει̂ περι' τε τὸ ιερὸν καὶ τοὺς οργεω̂νας· [α]-
 ναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τὸν γρα[μμ]-
 ατε'α εν στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι εν [τω̂ι]
 ιερω̂ι, τὸν δὲ ταμι'αν μερι'σαι δραχ[μὰς ··]
  <vacat>
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 επὶ Λυκε'ου α»ρχοντος μηνὸς Σ[κιροφο]-
20 ριω̂νος ογδο' ει ισταμε'νου· αγο[ρα̂ι κυρι']-
 αι· Σωσι'ας Ιπποκρα' του ειπεν. επ[ειδὴ Ευ]-
 κλει'δης γραμματεὺς αιρεθεὶς [πλει'ω]
 ε»τη υπὸ τω̂ν οργ{υ}εω' νων διω' [ικηκεν τὰ πρ]-
 οσταττο'μεν  αυτω̂ι υ[πὸ τ]ω̂ν νο'μων ορθ-
25 ω̂ς καὶ δικαι'ως αν[ε'γκ]λητον αυτὸν παρε' -
 χων καὶ [περὶ] ων οικονο'μηκεν λο' γον καὶ
 [ευθυ' ]ν[α]ς δε'δωκεν, αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χ-
 [θαι τ]οι̂ς οργεω̂σιν επαινε'σαι Ευκλει'δην
 [Α]ντιμα' χου καὶ στεφανω̂σαι δρυὸς στε-
30 φα' νωι φιλοτιμι'ας ε«νεκεν καὶ δικαιοσυ' -
 νης τη̂ς εις τοὺς οργεω̂νας. αναγρα'ψαι
 δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τὸν γραμματε'α ε-
 ν στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι ι[ερ]-
 ω̂ι, τὸν δὲ ταμι'αν μερι'σαι δραχμὰς · · ·
 <two crowns>

 . . . orgeōnes. . . so that. . . and in other matters he proved to be of service 
and displayed the good will which he held toward all of the orgeōnes. So 
that all who wish to be ambitious toward the orgeōnes might know that 
they shall receive thanks worthy of whoever should act as a benefactor: – 
for good fortune, it was resolved by the orgeōnes to commend Olympos 
son of Olympiodoros and to crown him with an oak wreath, on account of 
the zeal and good will that he continually exhibits toward both the temple 
and the orgeōnes. The secretary shall inscribe this decree on a stele and 
set it up in the temple, and the treasurer shall pay . . . drachmae. . . .

 vacat
19 In the year that Lykeas was archon, on the eighth of the month of Skiro-

phorion, the regular assembly, Sosias son of Hippokrates made (the 
following) motion: Whereas Eukleides, who was chosen as secretary has 
for many years managed properly and in an upright manner those matters 
that were made his responsibility by the laws, showing himself to be 
blameless and gave an accurate account in regard to the things he 
managed; with good fortune, it was resolved by the orgeōnes to commend 
Eukleides son of Antimachos and to crown him with an oak wreath on 
account of the zeal and honesty that he has exhibited with respect to the 
orgeōnes. The secretary shall inscribe the decree on a stele and set it up in 
the temple, and the treasurer shall pay. . . drachmae. . . .

Notes
ll. 9–10: κομιου̂ντ|[αι χα'ριτας κα]ταξι'ας → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
ll. 11, 15, 28, 31: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.

 [22] IG II2 1284: Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis 123

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



l. 12: Ο» λυμπον Ολυμπιοδω' ρου: (PAA 743995; LGPN 2:351[28]). This person is not  
otherwise attested.

l. 19: επὶ Λυκε'ου α»ρχοντος. The exact date of Lykeas is not completely secure, but the 
most recent reconstruction of the archon list by Osborne (2009, 98) puts Lykeas at 
241/0 BCE. Since l. 21 mentions an otherwise unknown orator, Sosias son of 
Hippokrates, also named in IG II2 1283.2 (240/39 BCE), IG II2 1284 should be 
placed close to the date of IG II2 1283. Osborne’s date for Lykeas fits well.

ll. 20/1: αγο[ρα̂ι κυρι']| αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 21: Σωσι'ας Ιπποκρα' του (PA 1317b.6; PAA 859500; LGPN 2:415[40]) is also known 

from IG II2 1283.3 [23] (240/39 BCE).
ll. 21–22, 28–29: Ευκλει'δην | [Α]ντιμα'χου: PAA 435990; LGPN 2:174[74]. Not other-

wise attested.
ll. 22–23:  [πλει'ω] | ε»τη → IG II2 1323.8 [31] comment.

Comments
On the foundation of the cult of Bendis in Athens, see below IG II2 1283 [23]. 
The inscription comes from the Piraean (Thracian) Bendis group rather than 
the Athenian group and is a rather straightforward honorific inscription. Since 
the top of the inscription is missing and l. 19 begins with a new date, it seems 
likely that the top half of the inscription honoring Olympos comes from an 
earlier time.

Both of the honorees in this inscriptions and the mover of the motion in l. 
21 are freeborn. Sosias son of Hippocrates is also known from the Thracian 
Bendis group (IG II2 1283.3 [23]) and we should probably also assume that 
both Olympos and Eukleides were freeborn members of the Thracian 
association.

Like other groups, this association cultivated benefactors with the explicit 
promise that they would be honored in a manner commensurate with their 
benefactions.

Literature: Ferguson 1949; Foucart 1902; Garland 1992; Nilsson 1942; Pache 
2001; Simms 1988.
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[23] IG II2 1283
Decree of the Thracian orgeōnes of Bendis

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                  240/39 BCE
Published: Wilhelm 1902, 127–139 (ph.) (ed. pr.); Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 

119–22 (no. 42); Michel, RIG 1551; Kirchner, IG II2 1283; Sokolowski, 
LSCG, 84–85 (no. 46); Le Guen-Pollet 1991, 41–46 (no. 7) (Poland A3c).

Publication used: IG II2 1283.
Current Location: Piraeus Museum.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods, mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE); IG II2 1361 [4] 
(Piraeus, 330–324/3 BCE): Regulations concerning the cult of Bendis; IG 
II2 1496 (Piraeus, 334/3–331/0 BCE): treasury accounts; IG II2 1256 [5] 
(Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 
(Salamis, 272/1 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their 
treasurer and his synepimelētai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): 
Honorary decree for epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their officials; SEG 
44:60 (Salamis, 244/3 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their 
officers; SEG 2:9 [21] (Salamis, 243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of 
Bendis(?) honoring epimelētai; IG II2 1284A–B [22] (Piraeus, 241/0 BCE): 
Two honorary decrees of the orgeōnes of Bendis; Agora 16:245 = SEG 
21:531 = Meritt 1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III BCE): “Probably a decree 
of the orgeōnes of Bendis’ (Meritt); IG II2 1324 [32] (Piraeus, ca. 190 
BCE): Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis honoring Stephanos; Agora 
16:329 = SEG 19:125 = Meritt 1960, 21 (Athens, II/I BCE): Fragment of a 
decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis and Deloptes.
Stoichedon (45 letters). 41 x 42.2 x 65 cm.; letter height: 0.5 cm. Stele of white 
marble with a relief above, broken down and to the right. Tracy (1988, 305) 
identified the cutter of IG II2 1283 as the same responsible for Agora 1:3238 and I 
4169 (256/5 BCE) active from 286/5–245/4 BCE and responsible for seventy-five 
inscriptions. 

  Θ Ε Ο Ι.
 επὶ Πολυστρα' του α»ρχοντος μηνὸς Εκατομβαιω̂νος ογδο'η-
 ι ισταμε'νου· αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Σωσι'ας Ιπποκρα' του ειπεν· v
 επειδὴ του̂ δη' μου του̂ Αθηναι'ων δεδωκο' τος τοι̂ς Θραιξὶ μ-
5 ο' νοις τω̂ν α»λλων εθνω̂ν τὴν ε»γκτησιν καὶ τὴν ι«δρυσιν του̂
 ιερου̂ κατὰ τὴν μ[α]ντει'αν τὴν εγ Δωδω' νης καὶ τὴν πονπὴν π-
 ε'νπειν απὸ τη̂ς εστι'ας τη̂ς εκκ του̂ πρυτανει'ου καὶ νυ̂ν οι

 [23] IG II2 1283: Decree of the Thracian orgeōnes of Bendis 125

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



 ηι[ρη]με'νοι εν τω̂ι α»στει κατασκευα'σασθαι ιερὸν οι»οντα-
 ι δει̂ν οικει'ως διακει̂[σθ]αι πρὸς αλλη' λους· ο«πως αν ουν φα-
10 [ι'ν]ωνται καὶ οι οργεω̂νες τω̂ι τε τη̂ς πο'λεως νο'μωι πειθαρ-
 χου̂ντες ος κελευ' ει τοὺς Θρα̂ικας πε'μπειν τὴμ πομπὴν ει-
 [ς Π]ε[ι]ραια̂ καὶ πρὸς τοὺς εν τω̂ι α»στει οργεω̂νας οικει'ως [δ]-
 ιακει'μενοι· v αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν v [τὴ-
 ν μὲν] πονπὴ[ν ω]ς αν [ε«]λωνται οι εν τω̂ι α»στει συνκαθι[στα' να]-
15 ι τὴμ πομπὴν καὶ τη' νδε ουν εκ του̂ πρυτανει'ου εις Πει[ραια̂]
 πορευ' εσσθαι εν τω̂ι αυτω̂ι τοι̂ς εκ του̂ Πειραιε'ως· τ[οὺς δὲ ε]-
 ν τω̂ι Πειραιει̂ επιμελητὰς υποδε'χεσσθαι του' του[ς παρε' ]-
 χοντας ε»ν τε τω̂ι Νυμφαι'ωι σφο' γγους καὶ λεκα' νας κ[αὶ υ«δωρ]
 καὶ στεφα' νους καὶ εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι α»ριστον καθα'περ [καὶ εαυ]-
20 τοι̂ς παρασκευα' ζουσιν· ο«ταν δὲ ωσιν αι θυσι'αι ευ»[χεσθαι]
 τὸν ιερε'α καὶ τὴν ιε'ρειαν πρὸς ται̂ς ευχαι̂ς ας ευ»[χονται]
 καὶ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σι τοι̂ς εν τω̂ι α»στει κατὰ ταυτα' , ο«[πως αν του' ]-
 τω̂ν γινομε'νων καὶ ομονοου̂ντος παντὸς του̂ ε»θ[νους αι« τ]-
 ε θυσι'αι γι'νωνται τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς καὶ τὰ α»λλα ο«σα πρ[οση' κει]
25 κατα'  τε τὰ πα' τρια τω̂ν Θραικω̂ν καὶ τοὺς τη̂ς πο'λ[εως νο'μου]-
 ς καὶ ε»χει καλω̂ς καὶ ευσεβω̂ς παντὶ τω̂ι ε»θν[ει τὰ πρὸς τοὺ]-
 ς θεου' ς· ειναι δ  αυτοι̂ς καὶ εὰν περὶ α»λλο[υ τινὸς βου' λωντ]-
 αι προσιε'ναι πρὸς τοὺς οργεω̂νας πρ[ο'σοδον αεὶ πρω' τοις]
 μετὰ τὰ ιερὰ καὶ εα' ν τινε[ς βου' λωνται τω̂ν εν τω̂ι α»στει]
30 οργεω' νων επεισιε' [ναι εις τοὺς οργεω̂νας εξει̂ναι αυτοι̂]-
 ς εισιε'ναι κ[αὶ λαμβα' νειν καὶ μὴ τελου̂ντας τὴν φορὰν διὰ]
 βι'ου τὸ με'ρ[ος  – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –]

 G o d s!
 During the archonship of Polystratos, eighth of Hekatombaion, at the 

regular assembly, Sosias son of Hippokrates made the motion: Whereas, 
the people of Athens granted to the Thracians, alone of all of the 
immigrant groups (ethnē), the right to own property (enktēsis) and to 
build a temple, in accordance with the oracle of Dodona and (to have) a 
procession from the hearth of the Prytaneion; and now those who have 
been chosen to build a temple in the Asty think that both (groups) should 
be favorably disposed to each other; so that the orgeōnes also may be seen 
to be obedient to the law of the city,which orders the Thracians to have 
their procession continue to the Piraeus, and being favorably disposed 
towards the orgeōnes who are in the Asty; for good fortune, the orgeōnes 
resolve that the procession, when those in the Asty choose to arrange the 
procession, the (procession) shall therefore proceed from the Prytaneion to 
the Piraeus in the same (procession) with those (members) from the 
Piraeus. (Further, it is resolved) that the supervisors in the Piraeus shall 
promise to supply sponges in the Nymphaion and cups and water and 
wreaths and a breakfast in the temple, just as they prepare for themselves.
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20 When the sacrifices occur, the priest and the priestess shall pray, in 
addition to the prayers that they (normally) pray, also and in the same way 
for the orgeōnes who are in the Asty, so that when these things take place 
and the entire ethnos lives in concord, the sacrifices and other rites shall 
be made to the gods, in accordance both with the ancestral customs of the 
Thracians and the laws of the city and so that it will go well and piously 
for the entire ethnos in matters concerning the gods.

27 (And further) it shall be (that), if one (of the orgeōnes of the Asty) should 
wish to have access to the orgeōnes (of the Piraeus) concerning some 
other matter, they shall always have priority following the sacred rites, 
and if one of the orgeōnes of the Asty should wish to join the orgeōnes, 
they may do so, and receive (sacrificial meat) without paying the fee, for 
life, the portion....

Notes
l. 1: Θ Ε Ο Ι → IG II2 337.1 [3] (note).
l. 2: Πολυστρα' τος, also the archon in IG II2 477. Osborne’s new dating of Polystratos is 

based on a reconstruction of IG II2 670 which has Polystratos follow Lykeas. See 
Osborne 2009, 97–98.

l. 2: 8th of Hekatombaion. According to Wilhelm (1902, 132–34) and Ferguson 
(1949, 153 n. 65), the Thracian groups of Bendis devotees met on the 8th of the 
month.

l. 3: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι, “regular assembly” → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 3: Σωσι'ας Ιπποκρα' του (PA 1317b.6; PAA 859500; LGPN 2:415[40]) also named in IG 

II2 1284.21 [22].
l. 4: τοι̂ς Θραιξι'. What the inscription means by “Thracian” has now been questioned by 

Arnaoutoglou 2003, 59–60: “...the Athenians were calling Thrace the area from the 
Thermaic gulf to Byzantion. The onomastic evidence of the “Thracian” orgeōnes is 
almost entirely Greek, an indication that the Thracian orgeōnes were not that 
Thracian after all.”

ll. 4–5: μο'νοις τω̂ν α»λλων εθνω̂ν. The claim that the Thracians, alone among the 
nations, have been given permission to lease or buy land, while perhaps true in the 
late fifth century BCE, was no longer true in 269/8 BCE. IG II2 337 [3] (Piraeus, 
333/2 BCE) indicates that both Egyptians and Kitians (from Cyprus) had been given 
similar permission. Nilsson (1942, 177) suggests that the phrase is either copied 
from an earlier decree, or that it refers to all of the privileges, not just that of 
owning land and building a temple.

l. 5: ε»γκτησιν, “right to own property” → IG II2 337 [3] comment and Pečírka 
1966, 122–23.

l. 6: κατὰ τὴν μ[α]ντει'αν τὴν εγ Δωδω' νης. There may be an allusion to this oracle in the 
extremely fragmentary IG I3 139.29 (413/2 BCE): ει»τε χρὲ.....

l. 7: απὸ τη̂ς εστι'ας: the shrine of Hestia, the symbolic centre of Athenian political life 
(Ferguson 1944, 103).

l. 8: εν τω̂ι α»στει, “in the Asty”: Asty is the classical designation for the city of Athens, 
to distinguish it from the city of Piraeus.
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ll. 10, 12, 13, 22, 28, 30: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
ll. 10–11, 25–26: “the laws of the city”. Jones (1999, 43, 258–59) suggests that the 

Athenian law in question specifically addressed the conduct of the procession from 
the Asty to the Piraeus.

l. 11: ος κελευ' ει τοὺς Θρα̂ικας πε'μπειν. Garland (1987, 120 n.), following Dow (cited in 
a letter), argues that κελευ' ειν here means “invite” rather than “order.” Jones objects 
to the weakening of the sense of κελευ' ειν, noting that the use of πειθαρχου̂ντες, 
“obey,” in ll. 10–11 is robbed of its meaning if κελευ' ειν only means to “invite” or 
“bid.” “The law... does seem to require the participation by all the orgeōnes of 
Bendis, both those in the port town and their co-nationals in the town” (1999, 258).

l. 15: The stone has ΤΗΝΔΕΥΝ, but read καὶ τη' νδε ‹ο›υν (Wilhelm; Prott-Ziehen). The 
sense of ουν is not entirely clear, but seems to imply that the Piraean procession 
from the Asty to the Piraeus is to join that of the Thracian orgeōnes from the Asty. 
Foucart (1902, 101) proposed καὶ τὴν υν, “and (their) pig,” suggesting that the 
orgeōnes reserve the right to bring their own sacrifices. Sokolowski (1969, 85, 
followed by Le Guen-Pollet 1991, 42) suggests from a photograph καὶ τὴν δρυ̂ν: “Il 
s’agirait de l’arbre sacré, le chêne, porté dans la procession” referring to offices in 
associations similar to that of Bendis called δρυφο'ροι and πρινοφο'ροι (Bekker, 
Anecd. 242.9 δρυ̂ν φε'ρειν διὰ τη̂ς αγορα̂ς· τὸ τοὺς απελευθε'ρους καὶ α»λλους 
βαρβα'ρους κλα'δον δρυὸς διὰ τη̂ς αγορα̂ς... φε'ρειν.

l. 30: Wilhelm; Kirchner: επεισιε'[ναι εις τοὺς οργεω̂νας εξει̂ναι αυτοι̂]-; Sokolowski: 
επεισιε'[ναι εις τοὺς Πειραιει̂ εξει̂ναι αυτοι̂]-

l. 31: Kirchner: εισιε'ναι κ[αὶ λαμβα'νειν καὶ μὴ τελου̂ντας τὴν φορὰν διὰ]: Wilhelm: κ[αὶ 
μὴ τελει̂ν τὸ εισο'διον καὶ λαμβα'νειν, or κ[αὶ λαμβα'νειν καὶ μὴ τελου̂ντας τὴν φορὰν 
διὰ]; Prott-Ziehen: εισιε'ναι κ[αὶ ... λαμβα'νειν διὰ]; Sokolowski: εισιε'ναι κ[αὶ 
λαμβα'νειν απὸ τη̂ι θεα̂ι θυομε'νων δια' ...].

Comments
The cult of the Thracian deity Bendis was introduced into Athens in the fifth 
century BCE. By 429/8 Bendis appears in a list of “other gods” whose gold and 
silver were removed to the Acropolis, which implies that Bendis already had a 
shrine (IG  I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = IG I2 310.208). In 426/5 BCE there is a record of 
loans being made by the cult to Athenians (IG I3 369.68; Meritt 1932, 128, 
140). In 404 BCE Xenophon noted a temple to Bendis on the eastern side of the 
Piraeus on the hill of Mounichia (→ IG II2 1255 [2]) where fragments of a stele 
that refers to Bendis have also been found (Nilsson 1942, 183–88).

Two dates for the introduction of the Bendideia into Athens are discussed 
by Planeaux (2000–2001), 429 BCE and 413 BCE. In favour of the earlier date, 
IG I3 136 (432/1 or 411 BCE) refers to the appointment of a priest and priestess 
“from all the Athenians,” a statue, stele, procession, finances, an all-night festi-
val (παννυ' χις), and hides, and the treasury account in IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 
(429/8 BCE) shows that Bendis had a public cult in Athens by 429/8 BCE. This 
means that Plato’s suggestion in Resp. 327AB (see below) that the Bendideia 
was a new introduction ca. 411 BCE is a mistake. In favour of the later date (ca. 
413 BCE), the lettering of IG I3 136 allows for either the earlier or the later date. 

128 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



Although IG I3 383 indicates that Bendis was known in Attica by 429 BCE, the 
regulating of the cult (in IG I3 136) may be later. In that case Plato’s reference 
to a newly-established festival may be accurate. Planeaux points out that the 
debate hinges on accepting Plato as interested in historical accuracy, which is a 
view that is difficult to maintain. Planeaux therefore opts for the earlier date. 
Simms (1988, 62) also favors the earlier date, noting that the reference to 
Dodona in IG II2 1283 rather than Delphi makes sense if the foundation had 
been during the Peloponnesian War, which began in 431 BCE, and which made 
Delphi inaccessible.

The Bendideia was an all-night celebration, including a torch relay on 
horseback and ending in a sacrifice. It involved independent processions, one of 
Athenian members and the other of Thracians. It is unclear how the various 
parts of the Bendideia were introduced – all at once, or in stages. Socrates, 
speaking through Plato, offers the earliest literary description of the Bendideia, 
supposedly describing events of about 410 BCE:

I walked down yesterday to the Piraeus with Glaucon son of Ariston to offer 
prayers to the goddess [Bendis] (τη,̂  θεω,̂ ) and also because I wished to see how 
they would conduct the festival, since this was its inauguration (α«τε νυ̂ν πρω̂τον 
α»γοντες). I thought the procession of the citizens (η τω̂ν επιχωρι'ων πομπὴ) to be 
very impressive, but is was no better than the show made by the marching of the 
Thracian contingent. After we had said our prayers (προσευξα'μενοι) and had seen 
the spectacles, we were starting for town (πρὸς τὸ α»στυ) when Polemarchos son of 
Kephalos caught sight of us from a distance as we were hastening homeward and 
ordered his boy to run and have us wait for him.... “Do you mean to say,” said 
Adimantos, that you haven’t heard that there is to be this evening a torchlight race 
on horseback in honor of the goddess?” “On horseback,” I said. “that is a new 
idea. Will they carry torches and pass them along to one another as they race with 
the horses, or how do you mean?” “That is the way,” said Polemarchos, “and 
besides, there is to be a night festival which will be worth seeing. For after dinner 
we will get up and go out and see the sights and meet a lot of the lads there and 
have a good talk. So stay and do as we ask” (Plato, Resp. 327AB, 328A).

Ferguson (1944, 103) argued that the Bendis was introduced in stages: first 
an unofficial Thacian cult in the 440s, eventually granted the right to build a 
temple in the 430s (from which treasures were then extracted in 429/8 BCE) 
(1949, 133). In or around 411/0 BCE the State organized the Bendideia, which 
involved a procession and a hecatomb (sacrifice of one hundred victims, 
“obviously” supplied by the state [1944, 101, 103]), and whose inauguration 
Socrates observed. Later (1949) Ferguson modified this view, arguing that the 
Bendideia was established in 429 BCE and remained a state festival until some-
time between 429 BCE and the mid-fourth century when IG II2 1361 (330–324/3 
BCE) indicates that the Athenian orgeōnes of Bendis were responsible for the 
conduct of the festival (1949, 156).

Several circumstances have been proposed for the extraordinary grant of the 
right to own land to a Thracian cult in the 430s. Nilsson (1942, 178–79; 
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1951, 45–48) stressed political factors: during the Peloponnesian War it was 
imperative for Athens to maintain strong relations with Thrace. Athens wanted 
to protect its possessions and allies on the Thracian coast and their water route 
to the Black Sea, and sought friendly relations with the Thracians. In 431 the 
Athenians made Nymphodoros of Abdera their proxenos in Thrace (his sister 
was the wife of the Thracian king, Sitalkes). Nymphodoros obtained Athenian 
citizenship for Sadocos, son of Sitalkes (cf. Garland 1987, 119; Simms 
1988, 63; von Reden 1995, 32). Garland (1987, 120) adds that Athenian 
interest in cooperation with Thracians continued in the 330s, when we have 
another set of Bendis inscriptions, and probably had much to do with their 
mutual hostility toward the Macedonians, now emerging as a powerful force.

While not discounting political considerations, Ferguson rightly asks 
whether Athens’ need for political alliances could account for the more 
spectacular features of the Bendideia. He suggests that it was a plague that 
began in 430 BCE and claimed one-third of the population that induced the 
Athenians to agree not only to the grant of land, but, following the oracle’s 
command, to sacrifice to Bendis as a way to alleviate the effects of the plague 
(1949, 160–62). Nilsson objected, pointing out that Bendis was not a healing 
goddess (1951, 46–47). Planeaux, however, pointed out that Bendis did not 
arrive in Athens alone, but with Deloptes (→ IG II2 1256 [5]), soon identified 
with Asklepios and eclipsed almost entirely by the latter upon his entry to 
Athens a few years later.

Thus, the appeal of Bendis during the great plague would not so much have been 
through Bendis herself but rather through her companion-hero: an Asklepios-like 
figure, a Thracian healing hero. (Planeaux 2000–2001, 182)

That IG II2 1283 is a decree of the Thracian association of Bendis of the 
Piraeus rather than the Athenian group (→ IG II2 1255 [2]) is clear both from 
the meeting date (eighth of the month → note on l. 2) and from the reference in 
ll. 4–5 concerning the original decree of the Athenian Council granting the 
Thracians permission to build a temple and to hold a procession. The Thracians 
claim (ll. 4–5) that they “alone among the nations” (μο' νοις τω̂ν α»λλων εθνω̂ν) 
obtained the privilege to own land and to build a temple (τὴν ε»γκτησιν καὶ τὴν 
ι«δρυσιν του̂ | ιερου̂). While they were likely the first to have been granted this 
privilege, by 260 BCE they were not the only such group: IG II2 337 [3] (333/2 
BCE) attests similar grants to Egyptians and Kitian merchants.

The occasion of IG II2 1283 is the construction of a temple in Athens by the 
Thracian group (ll. 7–8: καὶ νυ̂ν οι | ηι[ρη]με'νοι εν τω̂ι α»στει κατασκευα'σασθαι 
ιερὸν). This group had expressed a wish to join with the Piraean group of 
Thracians as they marched from the prytaneion in Athens to the Bendis shrine 
in the Piraeus, no doubt, within the security of the Long Walls that joined 
Athens to the port of Piraeus. The reason for the formation of the Thracian 
group in Athens may have been a function of the particular history of Athens 
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during the early third century BCE. Between 295 and 262 BCE Athens and the 
Piraeus were under separate and mutually hostile governments, Piraeus having 
been garrisoned by Macedonians (Habicht 1992, 71–72). Several efforts to 
expel the Macedonians failed and the two communities were reunited only after 
Athens was defeated in the Chremonidean War (268–62 BCE) and received a 
Macedonian garrison. Gauthier (1979, 396) notes that it is likely that through-
out the period of 288 to 262 BCE the Bendis procession had been suppressed. 
The Thracians resident in Athens, having been cut off from the main cultic site 
of Bendis in the Piraeus, found it appropriate to form their own group in 
Athens and to construct a temple there (Ferguson 1911, 230).

After the reunification of Athens in 262 BCE it is unknown how the two 
Bendis groups related to each other, but IG II2 1283, more than twenty years 
later, addresses that relationship, apparently for the first time. The group in the 
Asty wished to march with the Thracian group from the Piraeus and hence 
negotiated a place and privilege for their members along with the Piraean 
group. Accordingly, the supervisors of the Piraean (Thracian) group agreed to 
meet the Thracian group from Athens upon its arrival in the Piraeaus with 
sponges, basins, water, and crowns and prepare a breakfast in the temple.

The Bendideia provides an important instance of a festival in which two 
ethnic groups participated as distinct groups (unlike the City Dionysia, where 
foreigners might participate but not as foreigners). The double procession of 
Thracians and citizens mentioned by Plato, and the Thracian procession itself, 
comprised of both orgeōnes from the Asty and the Piraeus were framed as 
deliberate expressions of harmony between the two Thracian groups (ll. 23–24: 
ομονοου̂ντος παντὸς του̂ ε»θ[νους) and a demonstration that the piety of the 
Thracians was in no sense incompatible with Athenian sensibilities (ll. 24–26: 
αι« τ]|ε θυσι'αι γι'νωνται τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς καὶ τὰ α»λλα ο«σα πρ[οση' κει] || κατα'  τε τὰ 
πα' τρια τω̂ν Θραικω̂ν καὶ τοὺς τη̂ς πο'λ[εως νο'μου]|ς). These demonstrations, 
coupled with the appeal to Zeus’s oracle at Dodona, secured the position of 
Thracians within Attic society, where the introduction of new gods might 
otherwise bring about prosecution. An comparable joint procession demon-
strating political unity is attested in Miletos (Herda 1996).

Graf argues that the procession, which began in the centre of Athens and 
proceeded to the Bendideion in the Piraeus, is an example of a bipolar centri-
fugal procession whose function, seen from the perspective of the state, stressed 
“the symbolic tie between the two poles” [i.e., the city and the port]. An 
analogy to this procession is one found ca. 160 BCE in two Cilician towns, 
Antiochia on the Cydnus and Antiochia on Pyramus:

We still have the psēphisma of the Antiocheans on Pyramus [LSAM 81]. It 
institutes a pompē, again from the political centre, απὸ τη̂ς Εστι'ας τη̂ς Βουλαι'ας 
(l. 7) to the altar of Homonoia [concord] in the temple of Athena Magarsia, the 
patron goddess of the town, Magarsis being the earlier name of Antiochia. (Graf 
1996, 61)
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The express purpose of the procession in IG II2 1283.23 is in fact that the 
“entire ethnos live in concord” (ομονοου̂ντος παντὸς του̂ ε»θ[νους), a purpose 
underscored by the requirement that the Piraean members show hospitality to 
the Athenian members upon their arrival.

Literature: Deubner 1932, 219–20; Ferguson 1944; Ferguson 1949; Foucart 
1902; Gauthier, Philippe. “La réunification d’Athènes en 281 et les deux 
archontes Nicias.” REG 92 (1979) 348–99 (SEG 39:136); Graf, Fritz. “Pompai in 
Greece: Some Considerations About Space and Ritual in the Greek Polis.” In The 
Role of Religion in the Early Greek Polis: Proceedings of the Third International 
Seminar on Ancient Greek Cult, Organized by the Swedish Institute at Athens, 16–
18 October 1992, ed. R. Hägg. Skrifter utgivna av Svenska institutet i Athen, vol. 
8. Athens: Svenska institutet i Athen, 1996 (SEG 46:2371); Habicht, Christian. 
“Athens and the Ptolemies.” Classical Antiquity 11/1 (1992) 68–90; Hartwig 
1897; Herda, Alexander. “Von Milet nach Didyma: Eine griechische Prozessions-
straße archaischer Zeit.” In Kult und Funktion griechischer Heiligtümer in 
archaischer und klassischer Zeit: 1. Archäologisches Studentenkolloquium, 
Heidelberg, 18–20. Februar 1995, ed. Friederike Bubenheimer, et al. Schriften 
des Deutschen Archäologen-Verbandes, vol. 15. Mainz: Deutscher Archäologen-
Verband, 1996 (SEG 46:1472); Jones 1999, 43–45, 257–59, 261–62; Nilsson 
1942; Nilsson 1951; Pache 2001; Parke 1977, 149–52; Parker 1996, 170–75; 
Planeaux 2000–2001; Wilhelm 1902; Ziebarth 1900, 503–504.

[24] IG II2 1297
Decree and membership list of the thiasōtai of Artemis 

Kallistē

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     236/5 BCE
Published: Adolf Wilhelm, “Αττικα'  ψηφι'σματα (Attika psēphismata),” 

AE (1905) 215–52, 234–44 (no. 9) (facsimile); repr. Wilhelm 1984, 2:35–
40; Michel, RIG 1554; Kirchner, IG II2 1297 (Poland A22A).

Publication Used: IG II2 1297.
Related Inscriptions: → IG II2 1298 [20] (248/7 BCE) (the same association).

Stoichedon (36 letters), 82 x 33–38.5 x. 9.5–1.05 cm. Fifty-eight names (ll. 25-43) 
are arranged in four parallel columns, the first with nineteen names, the second 
with eighteen names, the third with eleven and the fourth, ten. Tracy (1988, 311–
14; 2003, 129–49) identifies the cutter as that of IG II2 788, responsible for at 
least fifty-seven inscriptions between 260 and 235/4 BCE, and the same cutter for 
IG II2 1298 [20]. He describes him as “one of the master cutters of his time” 
(2003, 128). 

 Θ Ε Ο [Ι].
 επὶ Κι'μωνος α»ρχοντος, Θαργηλιω̂νος: v [ε»δοξ]εν
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 τω̂ι κοινω̂ι· v επειδὴ Σω' φρων καλω̂ς καὶ φ[ιλ]οτι'-
 μως συνη' γαγε τὸν θι'ασον, επε'δωκεν δὲ καὶ στη' -
5 λην ω« στε ανατεθη̂ναι εις τὸ ιερὸν βουλο'μενο-
 ς αυ»ξειν τὸ κοινὸν εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων: v ο«πως αν ουν ε-
 φα'μιλλον ει τοι̂ς βουλομε'νοις ευεργετει̂ν τ-
 ὸ κοινὸν ειδο'σιν ο«τι κομιου̂νται τὰς χα'ριτα-
 ς· αγαθει̂ τυ' χει, δεδο' χθ[α]ι τοι̂ς θιασω' ταις στεφ-
10 ανω̂σαι τὸν αρχερα[ν]ιστὴν Σω' φρονα θαλλου̂ στε-
 φα' νωι καὶ λημ[ν]ι'σκωι: v ο«πως αν καὶ εις τὸ λοιπ-
 ὸν οι γινο'με[ν]οι ιεροποιοὶ εις τὰς θυσι'ας επ-
 ειδὰν τὰ ιερὰ απαγγει'λωσιν καὶ σπονδὰς ποη' -
 [σ]ω[σ]ι[ν σ]τεφανου' τωσαν αυτὸν και' αναγορευε'τ-
15 [ω]σαν· v [ο]ι θιασω̂ται στεφανου̂σι τὸν αρχερανι-
 στὴν Σω' φρονα αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν καὶ ευσεβει'ας τ-
 η̂ς εις τὴν θεο' ν· εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγορευ' σωσιν, οφει-
 λε'τωσαν τε'τταρας δραχμὰς ιερὰς τη̂ι θεω̂ι: v α-
 ναγραψα' τωσαν δὲ καὶ τὸν στε'φανον επὶ του̂ αν-
20 αθη' ματος· v αναγρα'ψαι δὲ καὶ τοὺς θιασω' τας πα' -
 ντας χωρὶς του' ς τε α»νδρας καὶ τὰς γυναι̂κας. v
  <in a crown>
  οι θιασω̂ται
  τὸν αρχερανιστὴν
  Σω' φρονα
  <below the crown>

25 [Σ]ω' φρων  Δι'ων   Ονυ' χιον  Ηδι'στη
 [Ευ]κλη̂ς Σωτηρι'δης Απολλωνι'ς Φι'λη
 [Ευ]τυχι'δης Χα'ρης  Ευ»πραξις  Δορκα' ς
 [Σω]τηρι'δης Φιλο' ξενος Ευτυχι'ς  Σι̂μον
 [Κτ]ησι'βιος Αγα'θων  Χοιρι'νη  Ι‹ν›δο' ν
30 · · · θης  Μυ̂ς   Αριστομα' χη Με'λιττα
 · · λων  Νι'κων   Φι'λικον  Λαμι'διον
 [Ευτ]υχι'δης Φι'λων   Ζωπυ' ρα  Αφροδισι'α
 [Χα]ρι'ας Με'νων  Ηδει̂α  Θεοδω' ρα
 [ Ιερ]ω' νυμος Ε» φεσος  Σι'πη  Φιλω' τιον
35 [Ευ»]ξενος Κτη' σων  Χα'ροπον
 [Π]υθοκλη̂ς Δωριευ' ς
 Λυσι'στρατος Δι'ων
 Αρτε'μων Μενι'σκος
 Μενε'χαρμος Μενεκρα' της
40 Διονυ' σιος Πο'ρος
 Κτη' σων  Δω̂ρος
 Δημη' τριος Περιγε'νης
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 Συ' μμαχος
44 επὶ ιερε'ως Διονυσοδω' ρου Σημαχι'δου. 

 G o d s!
 In the year that Kimon was archon, the month of Thargelion. vacat. The 

koinon approved the (following decree): Whereas Sophron generously and 
ambitiously convoked the thiasos and provided it with a stele to be set up 
in the temple, wishing to enlarge the treasury (koinon) at his own 
expense; vacat and in order that there might be a rivalry among those who 
wish to be benefactors to the koinon and that they might know that they 
shall receive thanks; for good fortune it has been resolved by the members 
of the thiasos to crown their archeranistēs Sophron with a wreath of olive 
leaves and a woolen fillet; so that also henceforth those who are sacrifice 
makers (hieropoioi) at the sacrifices, when they announce the rites and 
perform the libations, shall crown him and announce this publicly: «The 
thiasōtai crown their archeranistēs Sophron on account of his excellence 
and the piety he has shown to the Goddess.» If they do not announce this 
publicly, they will owe four drachmae sacred to the Goddess. And let them 
also inscribe the crown upon the monument. vacat. And they shall 
inscribe the names of all of members, the men and the women separately.

The thiasōtai
(honor) their archeranistēs

Sophron.
 <A list of 58 names follows, men in columns 1–2, women in cols. 3–4>

 During the priesthood of Dionysodoros of (the deme) Semachidai.

Notes
l. 2: επὶ Κι'μωνος α»ρχοντος, i.e., 236/5 (Osborne 2009, 93). Meritt 1981, 96 had earlier 

put Kimon at 237/6 BCE.
l. 6: τὸ κοινὸν: On κοινο'ν as “treasury” or “common fund” → IG II2 1323.10–11, 29 

[31].
ll. 6–7: ο«πως αν ουν ε|φα'μιλλον ει, “that there may be a rivalry.” The formula appears 

mainly in Attic inscriptions dated from 335/4 BCE (IG II2 330) until the late second: 
IG II2 330.36; 558.11; 663.30; 667.10; 670. 13; 691.13; 697.15; 700 fr. b.16; 721.4; 
786.15; 798 fr. a.23; 801.1; 808.21; 847.34; 859.11; 870.4; 884.27; 931.10; 984.6; 
1008.64; 1011.45; 1027.27; 1045.2; 1227.20; 1281.12; 1292.18 [26]; 1293.8; 
1297.6–7 [24]; 1301.8 [25]; 1319.7; 1324.20 [32]; 1327.20 [35]; 1329.20 [37]; 
4841.1; SEG 15:113.16; SEG 18:33.8; SEG 19:90.4; SEG 21:419.5; SEG 21:451.20; 
SEG 26:98.27; SEG 28:52 col. i.29; SEG 33:96.4; SEG 33:117 fr. b.4; SEG 
39:125.23; SEG 40:101.5; SEG 40:141.10; SEG 41:90.19; Hesperia 2 (1933) 156 no. 
5.16; Hesperia 2 (1933) 503–4 no. 16.13; Hesperia 16 (1947) 160 no. 56.7–8.

ll. 8–9: κομιου̂νται τὰς χα'ριτα|ς → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
ll. 10, 15–16, 23: αρχερανιστη' ς → Arnaoutoglou (1994b, 107), who notes that the title 

archeranistēs appears in associations of thiasōtai (IG II2 1297 [24]; 1319), in an 
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association of devotees of Amphiaraos (IG II2 1322), in associations of Soteriastai 
(IG II2 1343 [48]), Asklepiastai (IG II2 2960) and Heroistai (IG II2 1339), but 
curiously not in associations of eranistai until the imperial period, e.g., IG II2 1345 
(53/54 CE); IG II2 1369.35 [49] (where the archeranistai is named only after the 
προστα' της) and SEG 31:122 [50]. Even in the earlier period Arnaoutoglou argues 
that it is precarious to assume that this functionary took precedence in the 
association.

ll. 11: λημ[ν]ι'σκωι: On the use of a woolen fillet, see also AM 66:228.15 [39] (138/7 
BCE); IG II2 1366.26 [53] (late II or early III CE).

ll. 14–15: αναγορευε'τ|[ω]σαν → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.
l. 21: χωρὶς του' ς τε α»νδρας καὶ τὰς γυναι̂κας: a similar formula, distinguishing men 

from women, appears in IG VII 235.a.44–45 (Sokolowski 1969, 130–41 no. 69.44–
45) (Oropos, after 387 BCE): καθευ' δειν χωρὶς μὲν τὸς α»νδρας, χωρὶς | δὲ τὰς 
γυναι̂κας;

l. 29: Ινδο'ν (feminine) according to Bechtel 1917, 555 derives from the Indus river; 
Masson (1997, 75) thinks that it derives from the ethnic designation Ινδο' ς (Indian, 
cf. Herodotos 3.94).

l. 32: Ζωπυ'ρα (LGPN 2:195[9]). The masculine form is attested as a slave name in the 
Roman period: Fragiadakis 1986, 35.

l. 34: Σι'πη: PAA 823260; LGPN 2:399[1]. Masson suggests a mistake for Σι'γη (Masson 
1997, 75): “il s’agit là d’un hapax absolu inexplicable comme tel par le grec, et l’on 
ne saurait alléguer un rapprochement avec σιπυ'η, “huche à pain.” Le plus simple 
serait de supposer que le graveur a par erreur gravé une haste droite de trip après 
déjà gravé un gamma” (citing IG XII/8 667.10 and 13 as examples of the name in 
the imperial period).

Comments
As was suggested with regard to IG II2 1298 [20], this inscription and IG II2 
1298 come from the same association, dedicated to Artemis Kallistē. This 
association was comprised of non-citizens, distinct from the citizens who used 
the temple of Artemis (Mikalson 1998, 149; Parker 1996, 340). This inscrip-
tion and IG II2 1298 were discovered near the ruins of the temple of Artemis 
outside the Dipylon gate (→ IG II2 1298.11–12 note) and as Tracy has argued, 
were cut by the same cutter.

Although this inscription takes the form typical of many other honorific 
decrees, several features make this particularly interesting. First, Sophron is the 
archeranistēs. The inscription singles him out as instrumental in having “con-
vened” the group and expanded it (αυ»ξειν τὸ κοινο' ν), even though from twelve 
years before IG II2 1298, which does not name Sophron, indicates that the 
thiasos had been in existence for some time. Presumably it was Sophron’s 
largess that was key in the expansion of the group and this growth is now 
recorded on the stele, bearing fifty-eight names.

Secondly, like IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 177/6 BCE), this inscription is quite 
intentional about its voting of honors: the granting of honors is to encourage 
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other high-minded persons to assist the club – indeed, to create a rivalry among 
benefactors –, confident in the knowledge that they too will be honored with the 
appropriate crowns.

Thirdly, the list of members makes it quite clear that the club was composed 
of women (21) as well as men (37). Arnaoutoglou (2008) observes that 
seventeen of the names are attested in relation to slaves, freedmen and 
foreigners, and that ten – Philoxenos, Kteson, Meniskos, Mekrates, Perigenes, 
Poros, Zopyra, Hedeia, Aphrodisia and Thedora – are borne “only by 
foreigners.” None but the priest is identified by means of a patronym, none has 
a demotic, and none of the women is identified with reference to their husbands 
or fathers. It is not clear that the priest is a member of the group; the public cult 
of Artemis had a priest and from IG II2 788 we know the name of the priest of 
Kallistē for the year 235/4 BCE, Antidoros of Pergase. Dionysodoros of 
Semachidai (l. 44) may simply be the priest of the public cult from the previous 
year. It is worth noting that Antidoros is also not listed among the members of 
the association.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; Ferguson 1907, 213–14; 1944, 71; Dow 
1937, 191–97; Masson 1997; Mikalson 1998, 148–49; Parker 1996, 340.

[25] IG II2 1301
Decree of thiasōtai or orgeōnes

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    219/8 BCE
Published: K.S. Pittakes, Εφημερὶς Αρχαιολογικη' , no. 2661; Adolf Wilhelm, 

“Αττικα'  ψηφι'σματα (Attika psēphismata),” AE (1905) 215–52, 247–49 
(no. 12); Koehler, IG II 618; Kirchner, IG II2 1301; Vermaseren 1977–
1989, 2:72–73 (no. 260) = CCCA II 260 (Poland A2l).

Publication Used: IG II2 1301.
Non-stoichedon (36–45 letters). Marble tablet, 27 x 16 x 10 cm. Letter height: 
unknown.

 [επὶ Χ]αιρεφω̂ντος? α»ρχ]οντος. Μ[ουνιχιω̂νος – – –]
 [– – – ειπεν· επειδὴ] οι επιμελητ[αὶ οι αιρεθε'ντες εις]
 [τὸν επὶ Μενεκρ]α' του α»ρχον[τος ενιαυτὸν επεμε]-
 [λη' θησαν ψηφι]σαμε'νων τω̂[ν θιασωτω̂ν? ο«πως αν επι]-
5 [σκευασθει̂ τὸ μ]αγειρει̂ον καὶ τ – – – – – – – –
 [– – – – – – επι]διδο' ντες μετὰ [πα'σης φιλοτιμι'ας – –]
 [δραχμὰς? εκ] τω̂ν ιδι'ων, τὴν π[α̂σαν σπουδὴν ποιου' μενοι]
 [ο«πως συντελε]σθει̂ τὰ εψηφισμε' [να· ο«πως αν ουν εφα' ]-
 [μιλλον ει τοι̂]ς φιλοτ[ι]μουμε'ν[οις ειδο'σιν ο«τι τω̂ν ευ]-
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10 [εργετημα' τω]ν χα'ριτας αξι'ας κ[ομιου̂νται πα' ντες]·
 [αγαθει̂ τ]υ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς [θιασω' ταις?, επαι]-
 [νε'σαι τοὺς] επὶ Μενεκρα' του [α»ρχοντος επιμελη]-
 [τὰς καὶ στεφ]ανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ σ[τεφα' νωι ευνοι'ας ε«νεκα]
 [καὶ φιλοτι]μι'ας τη̂ς εις τὴν θ[εὸν καὶ εις εαυτου' ς. αναγρα' ]-
15 [ψαι δὲ το'δ]ε τὸ ψη' φισμα τοὺς [επιμελητὰς εις τὴν στη' ]-
 [λην εν ει το]ὺς επιδεδωκο' τας. 

 In the year that Menekrates was archon, in the month of Mounichion . . . 
proposed the (following) motion: Whereas the supervisors who were ap-
pointed for the year that Menekrates was archon exercised their duties, 
after the thiasōtai (?) had voted to repair the kitchen and the . . . and, with 
all zeal they contributed ... drachmae from their own resources and ac-
complished the things that had been voted upon with due haste; (and) 
therefore, in order that there might be a rivalry among those who are 
ambitious, knowing that everyone will receive fitting recognition who are 
benefactors (of the members); – for good fortune, it was resolved by the 
thiasōtai (?) to commend those who were supervisors during the archon-
ship of Menekrates and to crown them with olive wreaths on account of 
the good will and zeal that they have exhibited towards the goddess and to 
all. The supervisors shall inscribe this decree on a stele, on which (are 
listed) those who have made contributions.

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Χ]αιρεφω̂ντος: i.e., 219/18 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178). See e.g., IG II2 1304.13; 

Agora 16:226.1; 16:227[1]; 16:227[2]. Since the decree honors the epimelētai from 
the archonship of Menekrates, the decree itself presumably dates from the following 
year.

ll. 1, 3, 12: επὶ Μενεκρα' του? α»ρχ]οντος: i.e., 220/19 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178).
l. 5: μ]αγειρει̂ον: Robert (“Hellenica,” RPhil 13 [1939] 97–217, here 194) points out 

that μα'γειρος, “butcher” or “cook” appears frequently in inscriptions pertaining to 
cults. See also SEG 31:983 (between Magnesia on the Meander and Priene), 
recording the gifts to a Dionysiac cult association, including μαγε[ι]|[ρικοὺς] 
εργα' τας. A dedication from Delos (ID 2310; 96/95 BCE) records the dedication of 
καὶ τὸ] μαγιρε'ον [καὶ τὰ]ς τραπε'ζας καὶ τὴν ψαλι'δα (“the kitchen and the tables and 
the vault”) to the θεοι̂ς πρω' τοις. In Cilicia a priest of Hermes dedicated τὴν 
ανα'κλισι'ν τε καὶ τὴν αποκλειμα'κωσιν του̂ [να]ου̂ καὶ τὸ μαγειρει̂ον (“the bench and 
the steps from the sanctuary and the kitchen” (E.L. Hicks, “Inscriptions from 
Western Cilicia,” JHS 12 (1891) 225–273, here 232–33). Robert (BE 1950, no. 
200) records from Iconium the dedication of a Roman veteran, Marcus Antonius 
Longus, to Διὶ Σωτη̂ρι of a τρα'πεζαν, στοὰν, μαγειρει̂ον εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων and in BE 
1984, no. 480 the dedication of two mageireia τοι̂ς Μεγα'λοις Θεοι̂ς in Paphlagonia. 
Finally, ISmyrna II/1 737 (II/III CE): αγαθη,̂  [τυ' χη, ·] | ταμιευ'οντος ΠΑ[–]| τὸ ιερὸν 
Αλε'ξανδρ[ος – υπὲρ τη̂ς] | τω̂ν τε'κνων σωτη[ρι'ας καὶ τη̂ς γυναικο'̀ ς (αυτου̂) –
]|Νει'κης τη̂ς ιερει'α[ς –εσ]|κευ'ασεν τη,̂  αμπελ[–]|νην μαγειρει̂ον Γ[–]| μολυ'βω,  G ρξε 
[–]|[··] ε.σ. χ.α'ραν Λ. [–], “For good fortune: Pa... who serves as treasurer... the 
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temple... Alexander (constructed?) for the salvation of his children and his wife, 
Nike the priestess, in the ? this kitchen... with? lead? worth 165 litra... sacrificial 
hearth...” The Septuagint uses the term to translate מבשׁלות “cooking places” and  
'place of boiling” (Ezek 46:23, 24). Ezek 46:24 καὶ ειπεν προ“ בית המבשׁלים ς με ουτοι 
οι οικοι τω̂ν μαγειρει'ων, ου εψη' σουσιν εκει̂ οι λειτουργου̂ντες τω̂,  οι»κω,  τὰ θυ'ματα 
του̂ λαου̂ “And he said to me, ‘These are the kitchens where those who serve the 
house boil the sacrifices of the people’.”

 Excavations at Korinthos have revealed a series of kitchens adjacent the dining 
areas: Nancy Bookidis and Ronald S. Stroud, The Sanctuary of Demeter and Kore: 
Topography and Architecture (Corinth, XVIII/3. Princeton, N.J.: American School 
of Classical Studies at Athens. 1997) 420–421 and passim.

ll. 8–9: ο«πως αν ουν εφα' ]|[μιλλον ει → IG II2 1297.6–7 [24] note.

Comments
The identification of this association is unclear, except that it was devoted to a 
goddess (l. 14: εις τὴν θ[εο' ν). The two most obvious candidates are Bendis and 
the Mother of the Gods (thus, Ferguson 1944, 114; Vermaseren). Unfor-
tunately, nothing in the inscription permits a clear decision. If the members 
referred to themselves as orgeōnes, this might be an association devoted to the 
Mother of the Gods since, as Ferguson observed (1944, 108–9), this association 
preferred orgeōnes to thiasōtai after the late third century BCE (IG II2 1316 
[16]; 1314 [28]; 1315 [29], 1328 [34]; 1327 [35]; 1334 [45]). However, the 
name of the association is not extant, and either θιασω̂ται or οργεω̂νες would 
fit in the lacunae in ll. 4, 11.

Neither does the meeting date in Mounichion assist in identification. Both 
associations are known to have issued decrees during that month. The Thracian 
Bendis group favored the eighth of the month, while the decrees of the 
association of the Mother of the Gods tend to come from Mounichion but with 
no indication of the exact date (→ IG II2 1316 [16]; 1314 [28]; 1315 [29]; 1327 
[35]). Nor is the presentation of an olive wreath telling, since associations con-
nected with Bendis (IG II2 1256 [5]; SEG 2:9 [21]; IG II2 1324 [32]), the 
Mother of the gods (IG II2 1273AB [18]), Aphrodite (IG II2 1261 [9]), and Ar-
temis (IG II2 1297 [24]) used olive wreaths to commend their members.

The inscription honors the supervisors of this association, who effected the 
repairs to the mageireion, a kitchen frequently associated with the preparation 
of sacrificial animals (see the note above). Since the decree also calls for the 
inscription of other contributors to this project, we must assume that the lower 
part of the stele is broken and lost. 

Literature: Ferguson 1944; Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:260

138 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



[26] IG II2 1292
Decree of the Sarapiastai honoring their treasurer

Athens? or the Piraeus? (Attica)                                                           215/4 BCE
Published: F. Osann, Sylloge inscriptionum antiquarum Graecarum et 

Latinarum (Leipzig and Darmstadt: C.G. Leske, 1834) 1:169 (no. 61) 
from a squeeze (ed. pr.); Boeckh, CIG I 120; LeBas, et al. 1847–1888 
[Roma: “L’Erma” di Bretschneider 1968], part 1, no. 381; Foucart 1873, 
207–8 (no. 24); IG II 617; Michel, RIG 1553; Edward L. Hicks, Charles 
T. Newton, and Gustav Hirschfeld, eds. The Collection of Ancient Greek 
Inscriptions in the British Museum (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1874–1916 
[1977–79]) 1:40–42 (no. XXI); Kirchner, IG II2 1292; Dow 1937, 188–97 
(ph.); Vidman, SIRIS, 4–6 (no. 2); Danker 1982, 154–55 (no.21); Bri-
cault, RICIS 1:5-6 (no. 101/0201) + Plate 101/0201 (Poland A34).

Publication Used: IG II2 1292 with Dow 1937.
Current Location: British Museum, from the Elgin collection, inv. 21.

Non-stoichedon (35–40 letters). A marble slab 35.5 x 29.2 cm., letter height: 0.4 
cm., damaged on all but the left side. Dow estimates that the original stele was 
about 60 cm. in height. The remains of a third column at the bottom is attested in 
a single letter at the right. The cutter, according to Tracy (1978; 1990, 44–54), is 
responsible for a large number of inscriptions, including IG II2 1706, IG II2 1292, 
1314–1315, 1319–1320 and was active 229/8–ca. 203. The cutting is sloppy, with 
strokes that do not always meet precisely, vertical strokes that are not vertical, 
horizontal strokes not horizontal, and round letters cut with one or more straight 
strokes. 

 [επι Διοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος – – – – – – – – – – –]
 · · · ±11· · ος · ·ια · · ±7 · · φια – [– – – ειπεν]
 [επει]δὴ ο ταμι'ας τω̂ν Σαραπιαστω̂[ν Ζω' πυρος]
 [καὶ ο] γραμματεὺς Θεοφα' νης καὶ ο ε[πιμελη]-
5 [τὴς] Ολυ' μπιχος [α]νεγκλη' τους εαυτο[ὺς παρε]-
 [σκε]υα'κασιν πλεονα'κις μὲν καὶ προ'σ[θεν κατασταθ]-
 [ε'ντες] εν ται̂ς [επ]ιμελει'αις [τα]υ' ταις αγα[θοὶ τὰς] ευ-
 [θυ' νας] δεδω' κα[σιν] περὶ [πα' ντ]ων παρὰ τὸν [νο''μον],
 [κατασ]ταθε'ντ[ες] δὲ καὶ επὶ Αγνι'ου α»ρχον[τος κα]-
10 [λω̂ς κα]ὶ δικαι'ως καὶ εξ[η̂χ]α[ν τὸν] ενιαυτὸν α[γαθει̂]
 [τυ' χει ] δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς [Σαρα]πιασται̂ς ε[παιν]-
 [ε'σαι α]υτοὺς καὶ [σ]τεφ[ανω̂σ]αι θαλλου̂ [στεφα' νωι]
 [σὺν τ]αινιδι'ωι ο«ταν πρ[ω̂]το[ν] θυ'ωσιν ο[ι Σαραπι]-
 [αστ]αὶ καὶ αναγορευ' ειν [αυ]τω̂ν τὰ ον[ο'ματα]
15 [τ]οὺς ιεροποιοὺς αεὶ κα[θ  ε]κα'στην θ[υσι'αν με]-
 [τ]ὰ τὰ ιερα' · εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγορευ' σωσ[ιν η μὴ στε]-
 [φα]νω' σωσι, αποτεισα' τω ε«καστος αυ[τω̂ν 3]
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 [δ]ραχμὰς ιερὰς τοι̂ς Σαραπιασται̂ς, [ο«πως αν]
 [ε]φα'μιλλον ηι τοι̂[ς εις] αυτοὺ[ς] φιλ[οτιμου]-
20 [μ]ε'νοις ‹ειδο'σιν› ο«τι τιμηθη' σονται καταξι'ω[ς· ειναι]
 [δ]ὲ αυτοι̂ς καὶ εις τὸ λοιπὸν φιλοτιμ[ουμε' ]-
 [ν]οις ευρε'σθαι' τι α»λλο αγαθὸν π[αρ]ὰ το[υ̂ κοινου̂]
 [τ]ω̂ν Σαραπιαστω̂ν· v επαινε'σαι δὲ κα[ὶ στεφα]-
 [ν]ω̂σαι καὶ τὴν [π]ροεραν[ι'σ]τριαν Ν[ι]κι'[ππην ο«τι]
25 [ε»]θυσε τὰς θυσι'ας εν το[ι̂ς] χρο' νοις το[ι̂ς τεταγ]-
 [μ]ε'νοις. v αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' [φι]σ[μα εν στη' ]-
 λει λιθι'νηι καὶ αναθει̂ναι εις τὸ [Σαραπει̂ον]
 [τὸ] δὲ γενο'μενον εις ταυ̂τα ανα'λω[μα μερι'σαι εκ]
 [τ]ου̂ κοινου̂ τὸν ταμι'αν Ζω' π[υ]ρον.
30 [προ]ερανι'στρια  Σε'λευκος Πυ[– – –] [– – –]
 Ν[ι]κι'ππη   Δωρι'[ω]ν [– – –] [– – –]
 ταμι'α[ς]   Ευβ.ουλι'δ[ης – – –] [– – –]
 Ζω' πυρος   Αντ – – –  [– – –] [– – –]
 [γ]ρα[μμα]τεὺς  Ξε[ν – – –] [– – –] [– – –]
35 [Θεοφα' νης]   – – – – –   ι]ε[ροποιοι'] [– – –]
 [επιμελητὴς]  [– – –] [– – –] [– – –]
 [Ολυ' μπιχος]  [– – –] [– – –] [– – –]

 [In the year that Diokles was archon . . . . . . .made the motion: Whereas 
Zopyros the treasurer of the Sarapiastai and Theophanes the secretary and 
Olympichos the supervisor have frequently shown themselves to be irre-
proachable and in their management have rendered accounts honestly 
concerning all the things that they have administered in accordance with 
the law; and being appointed during the archonship of Hagnias they con-
tinued to act worthy of their own nobility; for good fortune the Sarapiastai 
resolved to commend them and to crown them with an olive wreath with a 
bandelette in the temple when the Sarapiastai should next sacrifice; and 
that the sacrifice makers (hieropoioi) are to announce publicly their 
names at each sacrifice after the ceremony; and that if they should not an-
nounce them or if they should not crown them, each shall pay fifty (?) 
drachmae sacred to the Sarapiastai, so that there might be rivalry among 
those who are ambitious in respect to them [the members], knowing that 
they will be honored in a way that is appropriate; and that those who are 
ambitious for honor with respect to the other members shall receive some 
other goodly recognition from the association of the Sarapiastai; and (it 
was resolved) to also commend and to crown the proeranistria Nikippē, 
because she offered the sacrifices at their appointed times. And (it was 
resolved) to inscribe this decree on a stele and to set it up at the 
Sarapeion; and let the treasurer Zopyros pay for the expenses that arise 
from the treasury.
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 Proeranistria  Seleukos  Py.... ...
 Nikippē   Dorion ... ...
 treasurer   Euboulides ... ...
 Zopyros   Ant– – – ... ...
 secretary  Xen– – – sacrifice makers ...
 [Theophanes]  ... ... ...
 [supervisor]  ... ... ...
 [Olympichos]  ... ... ...

Notes
l. 1: επι Διοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος: i.e., 215/14 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178). This reconstruction is 

suggested by the mention of Hagnias in l. 9, the archon (presumably) from the year 
before the inscription was cut.

l. 3: Ζω' πυρος: PA 6255; PAA 464000; LGPN 2:196[135].
l. 4: Θεοφα'νης: PA 7075; PAA 510545; LGPN 2:221[35].
l. 5: Ολυ'μπιχος: PA 11419; PAA 743540; LGPN 2:351[40].
l. 8: κατὰ τὸν [νο''μον]: Dow; Vidman; Bricault. Kirchner: παρὰ τὸν [ευ»θυνον]
l. 8: τὸν [νο''μον] → IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.
l. 9: επὶ Αγνι'ου α»ρχον[τος: i.e., 216/15 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178).
l. 13: τ]αινιδι'ωι. “a bandelette.” Robert (BE 1970, no. 260) draws attention to ταινιω̂σαι 

in an inscription from Eleusis: Eugene Vanderpool, “Three Inscriptions from 
Eleusis,” AD 23 A (1968) 1–9, no. 1.13–15 (= SEG 25:156; 238/7 BCE; BE 1970, 
no. 260): αγαθει̂ τ[υ' ]|[χει δεδο'χθαι τοι̂ς θια]σω' ταις επαινε'σαι Παι'δικον [φι]|[λοτιμι'ας 
ε«νεκα καὶ ευ]νοι'ας, καὶ ταινιω̂σαι αυτὸν..., “for good fortune, the thiasōtai resolved 
to commend Paidikos for his zeal and good will and to give him a bandelette....”

l. 14: αναγορευ' ειν → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.
ll. 16–17: εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγορευ'σωσ[ιν η μὴ στε]|[φα]νω' σωσι → IG II2 1263.43–45 [11] 

note.
ll. 17–18: αποτεισα' τω ε«καστος αυ[τω̂ν 3] | [δ]ραχμὰς ιερὰς τοι̂ς Σαραπιασται̂ς. The 

numeral is restored from AM 66:228.19 [39]; IG II2 1263.45 [11]; IG II2 1273.23 
[18]; IG II2 1328.13 [34].

ll. 18–19: [ο«πως αν] | [ε]φα'μιλλον ηι → IG II2 1297.6–7 [24] note.
l. 24: [π]ροεραν[ι'σ]τρια. Compare the αρχερανι'στρια of SEG 54:235.5 [47]. Leiwo 

(1997, 112), Dunand (1973, 2:7) and Heyob (1975, 105) cite IG II2 1292 as 
evidence that a woman could have a position of authority in an eranos association. 
Dow (below) and Arnaoutoglou 1994b, 109, however, argues that her “supremacy 
may lie in her past, present and future financial help to the group of Sarapiastai. In 
reward the group decided to give to her this nominal headship.” The case for 
leadership is clearer in SEG 54:235 [47], where a woman bears the title of αρχ-
ερανι'στρια and is named first in a list of members of an eranistai association: 
[αγα]θη̂ι τυ' χηι. επὶ Λευκι'ου Ραμνουσι'ου νεω[τε'ρου α»]ρχοντος | ο{ι} ιεροποιη' σας 
καὶ κοσμητευ'σας Απολλω' νιος Αντιο'χου του'σ|δε ανε'γραψεν ερανιστὰς, ταμιευ'οντος 
τὸ δευ' τερον Καλ|λιστρα' του, γραμματευ' οντος δὲ Δημητρι'ου τὸ δευ' τερον | 
αρχερανι'στρια || Θα'λεια. ιερεὺς Ηρακλε'ους Θεο'δωρος | Μητροδω' ρου Παιανιευ' ς 
<the names of 125 men and women eranistai follow.>
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Comments
While the cult of Isis was introduced into the Piraeus by traders (→ IG II2 337 
[3]), the introduction of Sarapis was likely due to political alliances between the 
Ptolemies and Athens. The Athenian Timotheos had been involved in Ptolemy I 
Soter’s establishing of the cult of Sarapis in the first place, the Athenian ex-
tyrant Demetrios of Phaleron reportedly composed hymns to Sarapis, and 
Athenian sculptor Bryaxis was responsible for the cult statue of Sarapis. The 
cult of Sarapis and Isis was popular on Delos, which had been under Athenian 
control from 478/7 until 315 (Bruneau 1970; Roussel 1987). Political alliances 
of Athens and Egypt under the later Ptolemies probably account for the 
introduction of the cult of Sarapis to Athens (Dow 1937; Mikalson 1998, 180–
81). Pausanias describes a ιερο' ν of Sarapis in Athens and asserts that Sarapis 
was “a god whom the Athenians received from Ptolemy” (1.18.4: ον Αθηναι̂οι 
παρὰ Πτολεμαι'ου θεὸν εσηγα' γοντο). It is not clear which Ptolemy Pausanias 
has in mind (Dow 1937, 187–88); Mikalson (1998, 276) thinks it was Ptolemy 
III Euergetes, who was a benefactor of Athens in the 220s BCE. This inscription 
and IRhamnous II 59 [27] from about the same time represent the only 
Athenian attestations of the Sarapiastai.

Dow describes the stele as small, with an original height of just 60 cm. and 
notes the relatively poor quality of the inscriptions. He infers that “from this it 
would appear that the Sarapiastai were not wealthy in the late third century” 
(Dow 1937, 190). Assuming that the association had an epimelētēs, a treasurer, 
a secretary, at least three hieropoioi, and Nikippē the proeranastria – seven 
officials in all –, he calculates that the club must have had between fifty and 
eighty members (i.e., one official for every 8–10 members; Dow 1937, 192). 
This would make it among the largest of Athenian societies. There is indeed 
sufficient space on the bottom portion of the stele to accommodate 50–80 
names.

Since the find-spot of the stone is unknown, the location of the temple or 
shrine mentioned in this inscription is likewise unclear. Other finds related to 
the cult of Isis and Sarapis were discovered in the south-west part of Athens (→ 
SEG 42:157 [42]), and this is where Pausanias appears to locate the shrine 
(Dow 1937; Wycherley 1963). In that case, these Sarapiastai may have met in 
an existing Sarapis shrine, in contrast to the Sarapiastai of Rhamnous 
(IRhamnous II 59 [27]), who purchased land to build their own shrine.

The names at the bottom of the inscription are in the nominative rather than 
the accusative. Hence, this is not a list of honorees, whose names would 
normally appear in the accusative, but a list of members, headed by the names 
of the proeranistria, the treasurer, the secretary and, in all likelihood, the 
supervisor. Although Nikippē enjoys the first position in the list of members, 
implying a position of precedence, Dow observes that she is also the last to be 
commended in the decree itself and the praise is strikingly understated. All that 
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is stated is that she performed the sacrifices at the appropriate times. Other 
officials are praised with adverbs πλεονα'κις, καλω̂ς and δικαι'ως. Hence, while 
Dow concedes that

Nikippe, the head of the society, performed the principal duty of a priest, yet the 
decree does not give her even an adverb. Her headship of the society had become, 
or always had been, merely nominal. (Dow 1937, 194).

 Perhaps the best way to understand this combination of a position of 
precedence and strikingly understated praise is to suggest that Nikippē acquired 
the title of proeranistria either because she had founded the society or was a 
principal benefactor, at least in the past, and hence deserved an honorary title.

Like the albums of many other associations, this list lacks demotics or 
patronyms. Dow (1937, 196–97) is right to observe that this does not 
automatically indicate that the persons cited are metics or slaves, since lists of 
citizen members of some associations sometimes lacked demotics. Brady 
asserted, without any evidence, that “there were some Athenian citizens in the 
membership of the Sarapiastai,” singling out the supervisor, treasurer and 
secretary, but excluding Nikippē (Brady 1935, 21). He observed, moreover, that 
Nikippē is not a known Athenian name, and that Dorion (l. 31 → IG II2 1298.2 
[20]) appears as an Athenian name only in the late first century BCE. IRham-
nous II 59 [27], apparently representing related groups of Sarapiastai, did 
include demesmen; there is, however, no overlap between those named in IG II2 
1292 and IRhamnous II 59. Dow argues that since after 300 BCE, care is usually 
taken to identify demesmen in such inscriptions, those named in IG II2 1292 
are probably not citizens (Dow 1937, 197; similarly Parker 1996, 340). If that 
is the case, we should reckon on two groups of Sarapiastai, a largely metic 
group in Athens or the Piraeus, and a citizen group in Rhamnous.

Literature: Brady, Thomas A. The Reception of the Egyptian Cults by the Greeks 
(330–30 B.C.). University of Missouri Studies 10/1. Columbia: University of 
Missouri, 1935, 20–21; Dow 1937, 188–97; Danker 1982, 154–55; Ferguson 
1911, 171; Heyob 1975, 105; Leiwo 1997; Rusch 1906, 6–7; Tracy, et al. 1978; 
Tracy 1990, 44–54; Wycherley, R.E. “Pausanias at Athens, II.” GRBS 4 (1963) 
157–175, esp. 161–62.
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[27]  IRhamnous II 59
Sarapiastai honor a benefactor

Rhamnous (Attica)                                                                    after 216/15  BCE
Published: Vasileios C. Petrakos, “ΑΝΑΣΚΑΦΗ  ΡΑΜΝΟΥΝΤΟΣ,” Πρακτικὰ 

τη̂ς εν Αθη'ναις Αρχαιολογικη̂ς Εταιρει'ας 1990 [1993] 1–39, pp. 31–32 
(no. 15) (SEG 41:74) (ll. 1–17 only); Vasileios C. Petrakos, Ο ΔΗΜΟΣ 
ΤΟΥ ΡΑΜΝΟΥΝΤΟΣ· Συνοψη'  τω̂ν ανασκαφω̂ν καὶ τω̂ν ερευνω̂ν (1813–
1998), II. Οι επιγραφε'ς (Βιβλιοθη' κη τη̂ς εν Αθη' ναις Αρχαιολογικη̂ς 
Εταιρει'ας 181–182; Athens: Η εν Αθη' ναις Εταιρει'α, 1999), 60–62 (no. 
59) = IRhamnous II 59; Bricault, RICIS 1:31–32 (no. 101/0502).

Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 1292 [26] (Athens or Piraeus; 215/14 BCE): 
Decree of the Sarapiastai. 
Non-stoichedon. Stele of local white marble, 81 x 38–40 x 10 cm. Letter height: 
0.7–0.9 cm. Discovered inside the east gate of the fort.

 [Αφθ]ο' νητο. [ς Αφθονη' του Ραμνου' σιος ειπεν]·
 [επει]δὴ Απολ. [λο'δωρος χειροτονηθεὶς στρατηγὸς]
 [δια]τετε'λεκ[εν ευ»νους ων καὶ ιδι'αι καὶ κοι]-
 [νε]ι̂ τω̂ι δη' μωι ε.[ν παντὶ καιρω̂ι, εστεφα' νωσ]-
5  [ε'ν] τε αυτὸν ο δη̂. [μος τὰς αξι'ας χα'ριτας το]-
 [ι̂]ς κεχειροτονη' μ. [ε'νοις στρατηγοι̂ς αποδι]-
 δ.ου' ς, ανθ’ ων αυτὸν η«  [τ]ε βο[υλὴ πολλα'κις εσ]-
 [τ]εφα' νωσε.ν.  χ.ρυσοι̂ς στεφα' ν[οις, διατελει̂]
 [δὲ] καὶ ιδι'α[ι] εις ο α»ν τις αυτὸν [παρ]α.κ. [αλει̂]
10  [τ]ω̂. ν πολιτω̂. ν ευ»χρηστον εαυτὸν παρ[ασκευ]-
 [α' ]ζων· καὶ νυ̂ν γραψα' ντων τω̂ν εν Ραμν[ου̂ν]-
 τι ταττομε'.νων πολιτω̂. ν.  υπὲρ το'που ος [ην]
 ι»διος αυτου̂ καὶ βουλομε'νων πρι'ασθαι ω« στ.[ε]
 ιερὸν κατ[α]σκευα̂σαι τω̂ι τε Σαρα'πιδι καὶ τε[ι̂]
15  [ Ι» ]σιδι, αποδ[ο' ]σσθαι μ. ὲν ουκ ηβουλη' θη, ε»δωκε δὲ ‹α»›-
 νευ τιμη̂ς περ. ὶ πλει'στου ποιου' μενος τη' ν
 τε πρ. [ὸς το]ὺ. ς. θεοὺς ευσε'βειαν καὶ τὴν πρὸς
 τ.οὺς εαυ. του̂ πολι'τας ευ»νοια' ν τε καὶ φιv-
 λοτιμι'αν· ο«πως αν φαι'νωνται κ‹α›ὶ οι Σαραπι-
20  ασταὶ χα'ριν αποδιδο' ντες τοι̂ς εις εαυvv-
 τοὺς φιλοτιμουμε'νοις, αγαθει̂ τυ' χει·
 δεδο' χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν Σαραπιαστω̂ν
 επαινε'σαι καὶ στεφανω̂σαι χρυσω̂ι στεvv-
 φα' νωι Απολλο'δωρον Σωγε'νου Οτρυνε'α ευ-
25  σ. εβει'ας ε«νεκα τη̂ς πρὸς τοὺς θεοὺς καὶ φι-
 λοτιμι'ας τη̂ς εις εαυτου' ς· καλει̂ν δὲ αυτὸν
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 καὶ εις τὰς θυσι'ας τοὺς ιεροποιοὺς οις αν η
 λειτουργι'α καθη' κει· τὸ δὲ ψη' φισμα το'δε ανα-
 γρα'ψαι εις στη' λην λιθι'νην καὶ στη̂σαι πρὸ τη̂ς
30  εισο'δου του̂ νεω' · ελε'σθαι δὲ εξ εαυτω̂ν εξ α»νvv-
 δρας οι«τινες επιμελη' σονται τη̂ς τε αναγραvv-
 φη̂ς του̂ ψηφι'σματος καὶ τη̂ς ανα[θ]ε'σεως τη̂ς
 στη' λης· τὸ δὲ αν‹α' ›λωμα τὸ γενο'μενον λογισα'σvv-
 θωσαν τω̂ι κοινω̂ι· οι«δε ειρε'θησαν v
35  Δημοκλ‹η̂›ς Ευπυρι'δης, Αντιφα' νης εξ Οι»ου, v
 Κλεοδωρι'δης Ραμνου' σιος, Βι'ων Φρεα'ρριος, v
 Αφθο' νητος Ραμνου' σιος, Φιλοκλη̂ς Ερχιευ' vς.
 τὸ κοινὸν
 τω̂ν Σαραπιαστω̂ν
40  Απολλο'δωρον
 Σωγε'νου
 Οτρυνε'α

 Aphthonētos son of Aphthonētos of (the deme) Rhamnous made the 
following motion: Whereas Apollodoros, who was elected as stratēgos, 
has continued to be well-intentioned towards the People (dēmos) — both 
to individuals and collectively — at all times and (whereas) the People 
crowned him when it accorded fitting recognition to all those who had 
been elected as stratēgoi, on account of which (things) the Council (boulē) 
has crowned him many times with gold crowns, (and whereas) he 
continues to be of service even individually in respect to whatever any of 
the citizens might ask him; and now, after the citizens of Rhamnous who 
had been appointed wrote in respect to a place that belonged to him, 
wishing to purchase it so that they could build a temple to Sarapis and 
Isis, not only did he not wish to be paid for it, but he even gave it to them 
without any charge, expressing to the highest degree piety towards the 
gods and good will and zeal with regard to his fellow citizens. So that the 
Sarapiastai might be seen as rendering appropriate thanks to those who 
are zealous in respect to them, for good fortune the koinon of the 
Sarapiastai have resolved to commend Apollodoros son of Sogenes of (the 
deme) Otrynē and to crown him with a crown of gold, for the piety that he 
has shown toward the gods and the zeal that he has displayed towards his 
fellows; and that the sacrifice makers who are responsible for the 
leitourgia should also invite him to the sacrifices; and that they should 
inscribe this decree on a stele and erect it in front of the entrance to the 
sanctuary; and that they shall choose men from among them who will take 
responsibility for inscribing the decree and for erecting the stele. Let them 
make an accounting to the association of the expenses that are incurred. 
They were chosen as follows:
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 Demokles of (the deme) Eupyridai; Antiphanes of Oioe;
 Kleodorides of Rhamnous; Bion of Phrearrhioi;
 Aphthonetos of Rhamnous; Philokles of Erchia
 The association (koinon) of the Sarapiastai (honors) Apollodoros son of 

Sogenes, of Otrynē.

Notes
ll. 1, 37: [Αφθ]ο'νητο. [ς Αφθονη' του Ραμνου'σιος: Otherwise unknown.
l. 2: Απολ. [λο'δωρος χειροτονηθεὶς στρατηγὸς: On the basis of the first fragment 

discovered (ll. 1–16), Petrakos suggested that Apollodoros was Apollodoros son of 
Apollodoros of Otryne (SEG 3:122) (Rhamnous; 262/1–256/5 BCE). The discovery 
of the remainder of the inscription makes clear that the stratēgos in question is 
Απολλο'δωρος Σωγε'νου Οτρυνε'υς (PA 1434; PAA 142960; LGPN 2:43[155]), also 
named in IG II2 791d.i.26 (323/1 BCE) and in Agora 16:213.68–69 (Athens; 244/3 
BCE) in a list of contributors to a defence fund (Woodhead 1997, 302–303 [no. 
231]).

ll. 3–4: ιδι'αι καὶ κοι]|[νε]ι̂. → IG II2 1327.6 [34] note.
ll. 8–11: διατελει̂] | [δὲ] καὶ ιδι'α[ι] εις ο α»ν τις αυτὸν [παρ]α.κ. [αλει̂] || [τ]ω̂. ν πολιτω̂. ν 

ευ»χρηστον εαυτὸν παρ[ασκευ]|[α' ]ζων → IG II2 1327.6 [34] note.
l. 35: Δημοκλ‹η̂›ς Ευπυρι'δης (PAA 315820; LGPN 2:109[31]), named in IRhamnous II 

26.33 (Rhamnous; after 229 BCE); IRhamnous II 26.6 naming Demokles as 
γραμ]ματεὺς Δημοκλη̂ς Ευπυρι'δης; IRhamnous II 44.22 (after 216/5 BCE), as one 
chosen to supervise the awarding of a crown.

l. 35: Αντιφα'νης εξ Οι»ου (PAA 137560; LGPN 2:39 [64]), also named in IRhamnous II 
22.20 (Rhamnous; after 229 BCE); IRhamnous II 24.9 (Rhamnous; 216–206 BCE); 
IRhamnous II 44.22 (after 216/5 BCE), as one chosen to supervise the awarding of a 
crown.

l. 36: Κλεοδωρι'δης Ραμνου'σιος: Otherwise unknown.
l. 36: Βι'ων Φρεα'ρριος: Otherwise unknown.
l. 37: Φιλοκλη̂ς Ερχιευ' ς: Otherwise unknown.

Comments
On the introduction of the cult of Sarapis into Athens → IG II2 1292 [26] 
comment.

Although this inscription does not settle the issues of the membership of the 
Sarapiastai in the late-third century BCE raised a propos of IG II2 1292 [26], 
IRhamnous II 59 makes clear that demesmen were among its members at 
Rhamnous. Six demesmen are named in the inscription as the mover of the 
motion or as those chosen to supervise the inscribing of the honorific decree.

This inscription illustrates the donation of land by a wealthy Athenian, 
Apollodoros son of Sogenes, for the building of a temple to Sarapis and Isis. It 
is unclear how long the Sarapiastai existed as an association prior to their offer 
to buy land from Apollodoros and Apollodoros’s donation of the land. That 
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they were in a position to purchase the land and build a temple on it indicates 
that the association collectively had substantial resources. Their patron, Apollo-
doros, is evidently also a person of considerable standing and wealth, since the 
inscription acknowledges his benefactions to Athens, the golden crowns he has 
received, and the fact that the association itself is prepared to award a golden 
crown rather than the more customary olive wreath (compare IG II2 1292.12 
[26]).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 85, 107, 116–117, 31, 137, 151, 154; Petrakos 
1999, 60–62.

[28] IG II2 1314
The orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods honor a priestess

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    213/2 BCE
Published: S. Rhousopoulos, “Ελληνικαὶ επιγραφαι',” ΑΕ 1 (1862) 1–3 (no. 1) 

(facsimile, Πι'ναξ A) (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 195 (no. 7); Koehler, IG II 
619; Michel, RIG 981; Kirchner, IG II2 1314; Kirchner and Klaffenbach 
1948, no. 95 (photo only); Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:73–74 (no. 261) 
(Poland A2b).

Publication Used: IG II2 1314.
Current Location: Piraeus archaeological museum.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς παντο-
τε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A decree of 
the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 272/1 
BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1314 [28] 
(Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 
(Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 32:348; 39:195) 
(Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of 
the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); IG 
II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); 
IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to the Mother of the 
Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I BCE): Dedication 
of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan period): Dedication of 
the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the Gods and to Aphrodite, 
“gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 4759–60 (I/II ce): Two 
dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the mother of the Gods 
(ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ). 
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Stoichedon (28–34 letters). 110 x 44 x 12 cm. Letter height: 0.5 cm. A marble 
stele with a pediment, almost complete, with a slight breakage at the bottom. The 
cutter, according to Tracy (1978; 1990, 44–54), is responsible for a large number 
of inscriptions, including IG II2 1706, IG II2 1292 [26], IG II2 1315 [29], and IG II2 
1319–1320, and was active 229/8–ca. 203. The cutting is sloppy, with strokes that 
do not always meet precisely, vertical strokes that are not vertical, horizontal 
strokes not horizontal, and round letters cut with one or more straight strokes..

 Θ Ε Ο Ι
 επὶ Ηρακλει'του α»ρχοντος· Μουνιχιω̂νος
 αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· vv Παρα'μονος Παρμενι'σκου
 Επιεικι'δης ειπεν· επειδὴ Γλαυ̂κον ιε' -
5 ρεια λαχου̂σα εις τὸν ενιαυτὸν τὸν επὶ
 Ευφιλη' του α»ρχοντος κ[α]λω̂ς καὶ ευσεβω̂ς
 τὴν ιερωσυ' νην εξη' γαγεν καὶ τὰ λοιπὰ
 εφιλοτιμη' θη ο«σα προση̂κεν τει̂ θεω̂ι,
 ο«πως αν ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φαι'νωνται
10 χα'ριν αποδιδο' ντες ται̂ς φιλοτιμουμε' -
 ναις τω̂ν λαγχανουσω̂ν ιερειω̂ν ει»ς τε
 τὴν θεὸν καὶ εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν οργεω' νων,
 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν,
 επαινε'σαι τὴν ιε'ρειαν Γλαυ̂κον καὶ
15 στεφανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι ευσε-
 βει'ας ε«νεκεν τη̂ς εις τὴν θεὸν καὶ φιλο-
 τιμι'ας τη̂ς εις εαυτου' ς· v αναθει̂ναι δὲ
 αυτη̂ς καὶ εικο' να εν τω̂ι ναω̂ι· στεφανου̂ν
 δὲ καὶ εις τὸν ε»πειτα χρο' νον κατ  ενιαυ-
20 τὸν καθ  εκα'στην θυσι'αν καὶ αναγορευ' ειν
 τὸν στε'φανον αυτη̂ς τοὺς επιμελητα' ς. v ανα-
 [γρ]α'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τοὺς οργεω̂νας
 εν στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι τεμε' -
 νει [τη̂ς θεο]υ̂.
  <vacat>
25  οι οργεω̂νες
  τὴν ιε'ρειαν
  Γλαυ̂κον.
  <vacat>

 G o d s!
 In the year that Herakleitοs was archon, in the month of Mounichion, in 

the regular assembly, Paramonos son of Parmeniskos of Epieikidai, made 
the (following) motion: whereas Glaukon, allotted priestess for the year 
that Euphilētos was archon, carried out her priesthood honorably and in a 
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pious manner, and was ambitious in regard to the other matters that 
pertain to the goddess, (and) in order that the orgeōnes should be seen to 
render thanks to those (women) who are chosen as priestesses and who are 
ambitious in regard to the goddess and for the association of orgeōnes; – 
for good fortune, it has been resolved by the orgeōnes to commend 
Glaukon the priestess and to crown her with an olive wreath on account of 
the piety that she has shown toward the goddess and the zeal she has 
shown for (the members) themselves. (They shall) also to erect a statue of 
her in the temple; (and it is resolved) to wreath it yearly from that time on 
during each sacrifice; and (resolved) that the supervisors should announce 
(the awarding of) her wreath; and that the orgeōnes inscribe this decree 
on a stele and erect it in the sacred precinct of the goddess.

    The members (honor)
    the priestess
    Glaukon.

Notes
l. 1: Θ Ε Ο Ι → IG II2 337.1 [3] (note).
l. 2: επὶ Ηρακλει'του α»ρχοντος: i.e., 213/12 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178).
l. 2: Μουνιχιω̂νος: The regular meeting of this society when officials were honored 

seems to have been in the month of Mounichion, late in the Athenian year 
(April/May): IG II2 1314 [28]; 1315 [29]; 1327 [35]; 1328 [34]; 1329 [37]. The 
meeting in IG II2 1316 [16] in Hekatombaion appears to have been exceptional.

l. 3: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
ll. 4, 14, 27: Γλαυ̂κον: PA 2990; PAA 46879; LGPN 2:91[1]: L. Robert (“Inscription du 

Louvre,” BCH (1936) 206–7 + plate 25 [BE 1938, no. 104] = Lane 1971–
1978, 1:no. 8) draws attention to IG II2 4687a, also discovered at the Metroon in the 
Piraeus, and which dates its dedication to the priesthood of Glaukon: Δημη' τριος | 
καὶ η γυνὴ | Ερω' τιον | Μηνι', | επὶ ιερε[ι']ας | Γλαυ'κου, “Demetrios and his wife 
Erotion (dedicated this) to Mēn, during the priesthood of Glaukon.” Robert notes 
that the Metroon contained many other documents, including dedications to other 
deities: “décrets de l’association [IG II2 1314], listes de membres, statuettes de la 
Mère des Dieux, dédicaces non seulement à la Mère des Dieux, mais à d’autre 
divinités telles qu’Hermes Hegemonios [IG II2 4814], et Artemis Nana [IG II2 
4696]” (207).

ll. 4–5: ιε' |ρεια λαχου̂σα, “being allotted priestess.” Priestesses are attested in the 
orgeōnes of Bendis and the Mother of the Gods.

ll. 5–6: επὶ | Ευφιλη' του α»ρχοντος: i.e., 214/13 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178).
ll. 9, 13, 22, 25: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
l. 10: χα'ριν αποδιδο'ντες → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
l. 20: αναγορευ' ειν → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.
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Comments
On the transformation of the cult of the Mother of the Gods from a non-citizen, 
metic group (→ IG II2 1273AB [18]) to a citizen association known as orgeō-
nes, see IG II2 1316 [16]. Epigraphical evidence of these orgeōnes, located in 
the Piraeus, extends from nearly a century after 272/1 BCE and includes IG II2 
1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 
(Athens, 202/1 BCE): honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the 
Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); 1327 [35] 
(Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE).

Since this inscription comes from the citizen group, it is likely that the 
priestess Glaukon, like the priestess honored in Agora 16:235 (Athens, 202/1 
BCE) (→ IG II2 1316 [16] comment) was the wife of an Athenian demesman. 
Arnaoutoglou observes that there are no clear references to women being 
members of associations of orgeōnes of heroes or foreign deities (Arnaoutoglou 
2003, 100). In the case of the earlier IG II2 1316 it is possible, observes 
Arnaoutoglou, that Zeuxion the priestess had her office by virtue of the 
standing of her husband Agathon. In the present case there is no indication of 
the activities of Glaukon’s husband and the formulae in ll. 9–12, ο«πως αν ουν 
καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φαι'νωνται | χα'ριν αποδιδο' ντες ται̂ς φιλοτιμουμε' |ναις τω̂ν λαγ-
χανουσω̂ν ιερειω̂ν ει»ς τε | τὴν θεὸν καὶ εις τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν οργεω' νων suggests 
that priesthood now carried with it an aspect of benefaction. The fact that 
Glaukon has merited the erection of a statue (εικω' ν) which was to be placed in 
the sanctuary suggests that she played a much greater role than merely duly 
offering sacrifices (as is said of Nikippē in IG II2 1292.25 [26]).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994a; 2003, 101–101; Roller 1999, 219–24; Tracy, et 
al. 1978; Tracy 1990, 47.

[29] IG II2 1315
Decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    211/0 BCE
Published: Foucart 1873, 196 (no. 8); Koehler, IG II 622; Michel, RIG 982; 

Kirchner, IG II2 1315; Kirchner, et al. 1948, no. 96 (photo only); 
Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:75–76 (no. 262) = CCCA II 262. (Poland A2e).

Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7855.
Similar or Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A 

dedication to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): 
A dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς παντο-
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τε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A decree of 
the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 272/1 
BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1314 [28] 
(Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 
(Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 32:348; 39:195) 
(Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of 
the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); IG 
II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); 
IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE), a dedication of a treasurer to the Mother of the 
Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I BCE), dedication 
of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan period), dedication of 
the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the Gods and to Aphrodite, 
“gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 4759–60 (I/II ce): two 
dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the mother of the Gods 
(ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ). 
Non-stoichedon (28–33 letters). 85 x 29 x 9 cm. Letter height: 0.5 cm. The cutter 
according to Tracy (1978; 1990, 44–54) is responsible for a large number of 
inscriptions, including IG II2 1706, IG II2 1292 [26], and IG II2 1314 [29], and was 
active 229/8–ca. 203. The cutting is sloppy, with strokes that do not always meet 
precisely, vertical strokes that are not vertical, horizontal strokes not horizontal, 
and round letters cut with one or more straight strokes.

 Θ Ε Ο Ι
 Αγαθει̂ τυ' χει, επὶ Αι»σχρωνος α»ρχον-
 τος, Μουνιχιω̂νος, αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι, Διο-
 νυσο'δωρος Ζωπυ' ρου Αλωπεκη̂θεν ει
5 πεν· επειδὴ Κρα' τεια, ιε'ρεια λαχου̂σα
 εις τὸν ενιαυτὸν τὸν επὶ Αι»σχρωνος, τα'
 τε εισιτητη' ρια ε»θυσεν καὶ τὰς λοιπὰς
 θυσι'ας vτwας καθη̂κεν θυ' ειν υπὲρ του̂
 κοινου̂, ε»στρωσεν δὲ καὶ κλι'νην εις
10 αμφο' τερα τὰ Αττι'δεια, καὶ τὰ λοιπὰ πα-
 ρεσκευ' ασεν καλω̂ς καὶ ιεροπρεπω̂ς, ου
 θὲν ενλει'πουσα φιλοτιμι'ας, καὶ τὸν ε-
 νιαυτὸν καλω̂ς καὶ ευσεβω̂ς διετε'λε-
 σεν θεραπευ' ουσα τὰς θεὰς καὶ ανοι'γου-
15 σα τὸ ιερὸν εν ται̂ς καθηκου' σαις ημε' -
 ραις· ο«πως αν ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φαι'-
 νωνται χα'ριν αποδιδο' ντες τοι̂ς φ[ι]λοτι-
 μουμε'νοις εις τὰς θεὰς καὶ εις εαυτοὺς,
 αγαθει̂ τυχει̂, δ[ε]δο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν
20 επαινε'σαι Κρα' τειαν καὶ στεφανω̂σαι
 θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι, ευσεβει'ας ε«νεκεν
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 τη̂ς εις τὰς θεὰς καὶ φιλοτιμι'ας τη̂ς
 εις εαυτοὺς, στεφανου̂ν δὲ καὶ εις τὸν ε»-
 πειτα χρο' νον ται̂ς θυσι'αις καὶ αγο-
25 ρευ' ειν τὸν στε'φανον αυτη̂ς· αναγρα' -
 ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τοὺς οργεω̂νας
 εν στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι πρὸ του̂
 ναου̂.
 <in crowns>
 οι οργ-   η ιε'ρεια
30 εω̂νες τὴν  Κρα' τεια
 ιε'ρειαν    Ιερω' νυμον.
 Κρα' τειαν.

 G o d s!
 For good luck, during the archonship of Aischron in the month of 

Mounichion, in regular assembly, Dionysodoros son of Zopyros, of the 
deme Alopekethe, proposed [the motion]: Whereas Krateia, having been 
allotted priestess for the year Aischron (was archon), offered both the 
sacrifices at the beginning of the year and offered the other appropriate 
sacrifices on behalf of the association (koinon); and [whereas] she also 
spread out the couch for both the festivals of Attis, and she prepared the 
other things correctly and reverently, neglecting nothing honorable, and 
she has continually acted correctly and dutifully throughout the year, 
serving the goddess and opening the temple on the proper days; therefore 
in order that the orgeōnes might be seen to render thanks to those who 
seek contribute liberally to the goddesses and to themselves [i.e., the 
orgeōnes]; for good fortune, the orgeōnes resolved to commend Krateia 
and to crown her with an olive crown, on account of (her) piety towards 
the goddesses and her zeal for them [the orgeōnes], and also to crown her 
during the sacrifices and to announce publicly her crowning. And the 
orgeōnes (resolved) to inscribe this decree on a stele and set it up in front 
of the sanctuary.

 The orgeōnes (honor) the priestess Krateia.
 Krateia the priestess (honors) Hieronymos.

Notes
l. 1: ΘΕΟΙ → IG II2 337.1 [3] (note).
ll. 2–3: επὶ Αι»σχρωνος α»ρχον|τος: i.e., 211/10 BCE (Meritt 1977, 178).
l. 3: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι: → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 9: ε»στρωσεν δὲ καὶ κλι'νην: Compare Agora 16:235.7–9 (Athens, 202/1 BCE) where 

the orgeōnes commend their priestess, the wife of an Athenian demesman· [– – – · 
επεμ]ελη' θη δὲ τη̂ς στ.[ρω' ]|[σεως τη̂ς κλι'νης τω̂ν θεω̂]ν μετὰ πα'σης [σπου]|[δη̂ς, “she 
took responsibility for the bedding of the couch of the gods with all earnestness....” 
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See also IG II2 1328.9–10 [34]: στ[ρω]ννυ' ειν | θρο'νους δυ' [ο ω]ς καλλι'στους, “to 
furnish the two thrones as beautifully as possible”; IG II2 1329.14–16 [37]: 
διατετε'λεκεν δὲ καὶ || συνλειτουργω̂ν εν τοι̂ς αγερμοι̂ς καὶ ται̂ς στρω' σε|σιν ται̂ς 
ιερη' αις, “he has also continued to undertake service in the collection and with the 
sacred furnishings.”

ll. 16, 19, 26, 30/31: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
l. 17: χα'ριν αποδιδο'ντες → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
l. 18: εις τὰς θεα' ς, “to the goddesses” → IG II2 1328.10 [34].
ll. 29–31:η ιε'ρεια | Κρα' τεια | Ιερω' νυμον: PA 8733; PAA 583655; LGPN 2:271[1]: 

“Krateia the priestess (honors) Hieronymos”: Foucart (1883, 72) understands 
Hieronymos to be the husband of Krateia, on the analogy of IG II2 1316 [16] where 
both Agathon (an Athenian citizen) and his wife, Zeuxion, a priestess, are honored. 
“Je pense que ce personnage, qui n’est désigné par aucun titre, est le mari de la 
prêtresse et que celle-ci l’associe à l’honneur que lui est décerné.”

Comments
The proposer of the motion to honor Krateia is an Athenian demesman and in 
all likelihood, Krateia is the wife of an Athenian citizen (→ note on l. 31). Of 
the extant inscriptions from the association(s) of the Mother of the Gods in the 
Piraeus, Kephalion of Herakleia (Pontika) and Soterichos of Troizen of IG II2 
1273 (265/4 BCE) are metics, as are Manēs and (presumably?) his wife Mika (of 
IG II2 4609; IV BCE). Ergasion of IG II2 1327 [28] (178/7 BCE) may be a freed-
man. Of the remaining sixteen names, seven are identified with demotics, two 
are the wives of men identified with demotics, and the remaining eight are 
likely citizens or the wives of citizens:

Αγα'θων Αγαθοκλε'ους Φλυε'α (husband of honoree) (IG II2 1316)
Ζευ' ξιον (the wife of Agathon) (honoree) (IG II2 1316)
Ιερο'κλεια γυνὴ δὲ Αντι.γενει'δου Λαμπτρε'ως (priestess) (Agora 16:235)
Παρα'μονος Παρμενι'σκου Επιεικι'δης (mover of a motion) (IG II2 1314)
Γλαυ̂κον (honoree and priestess) (IG II2 1314)
Διονυσο'δωρος Ζωπυ'ρου Αλωπεκη̂θεν (mover of a motion) (IG II2 1315)
Κρα' τεια (honoree and priestess) (IG II2 1315)
Κλε' ϊππος Αιξωνευ' ς (mover of a motion) (IG II2 1328)
Μητροδω' ρα (priestess) (IG II2 1328)
Σιμα'λη (priestess) (IG II2 1328)
Ευ»αξις (mother of Metrodora) (IG II2 1328)
Ευκτη' μων Ευμαρι'δου Στειριεὺς (mover of a motion) (IG II2 1327)
Ερμαι̂ος Ερμογε'νου Παιονι'δης (honoree) (IG II2 1327)
Νε'ων Χολαργε'υς (epimelētēs) (IG II2 1327)
Ονασὼ Θ. ε'.ωνος (priestess) (IG II2 1334)
Ιερω' νυμος (honoree) (IG II2 1315)

Whether these orgeōnes included some metics in the late third century and 
early second century BCE is uncertain. The numerical preponderance of citizens 
after the middle of the third century BCE shows, however, that Athenians domi-
nated.
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One of the key parts of the ritual honoring the Mother of the Gods (Cybele) 
and Attis was the adorning of the Mother’s couch (κλι'νη) or throne (θρο' νος). 
Indeed, depictions of the goddess normally represent her as seated on a couch 
or throne (Petrocheilos 1992, plates. 5–25). Pythagoras, according to Porphyry, 
when he was on Crete visited the Idaean cave, sacrificed to Zeus, and “saw the 
throne which every year is decorated for him” (το' ν τε στορνυ' μενον αυτω̂,  κατ’ 
ε»τος θρο' νον εθεα'σατο) (Porphyry, Vita Pythogorica 17). According to Robert-
son, this shrine was originally a shrine to the Mother, later taken over by Zeus 
(Robertson 1996, 252–53). In Piraean inscriptions, the priestess of the Mother 
of the Gods is routinely praised for “spreading” (στρωννυ' ειν, αι στρω' σεις) the 
couch or throne of the goddess, and there is an implication that two couches or 
a couch for two deities is meant: Agora 16:235.8–9 [επεμ]ελη' θη δὲ τη̂ς 
στ.[ρω' ]|[σεως τη̂ς κλι'νης τω̂ν θεω̂]ν; IG II2 1328.9–10 [34]: στ[ρω]ννυ' ειν | 
θρο' νους δυ' [ο; IG II2 1329.14–16 [37]: διατετε'λεκεν δὲ καὶ || συνλειτουργω̂ν εν 
τοι̂ς αγερμοι̂ς καὶ ται̂ς στρω' σε|σιν ται̂ς ιερη' αις. The preparation of the couches 
appears to have been the responsibility of women in the group, the priestess, the 
ζα'κορος (attendant: IG II2 1328.16 [34]) or προ'πολος (attendant: IG II2 6288.4; 
Piraeus, 350–317 BCE).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; Jones 1999, 264–65; Parker 1996, 192–93; 
Petrocheilos 1992; Robertson 1996; Roller 1999, 219–24; Vermaseren 1977–
1989, 2:75–76.

[30] IG II2 2354
Membership list of an association of eranistai

Athens (Attica)                                                                               end of III BCE
Published: Fragment a: K.S. Pittakes, Εφημερὶς Αρχαιολογικη'  (1859) 1828 

(no. 3500) (facsimile of cols. 1–3 only); Foucart 1873, 222 (no. 40); 
Fragment b: Koehler, IG II 988; Lüders 1873, 6; Both fragments: 
Kirchner, IG II2 2354 (Poland A35).

Publication Used: IG II2 2354
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 8082.

Two fragments of a marble plaque (a, b), 11 x 34 x 8.0 cm., mutilated at the right 
and with a margin at the top and bottom. Tracy (1990, 240) assigns this 
inscription to the cutter of IG I2 787, also responsible for IG II2 837 (227/6 BCE).

 [τ ὸ  κ] ο ι ν ὸ ν   ε ρ α [ ν ι] σ τ ω̂ ν   α ν ε'  [ θ η κ ε ν].
 [Χα' ]ρις   Λεο' ντιον Λαι'ς  Θεο' ξενο[ς]
 [Ηρ]αι'ς    Νικησω'   Σ[ι̂]μος  [Μ]νησι'δημ[ος]
 Κιλλω'     Σο'φον  Παυσανι'ας Σωτηρι'δ[ης]
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5 Νεμεια' ς   Με'λιττα  Διοσκο[υρι']δης   Σι'μων
 Ευ»κολον   Αινη' σιον Ολυ' μπιχος       Συ' ρος
 [ Ιλ]α'ρα   Αριστω'  Δημη' τριος       vac.

Notes
l. 1: ερανιστω̂ν → IG II2 1291 [19] comment.
l. 3: [Ηρ]αι'ς (PAA 484140; LGPN 2:204[3]) Hiller von Gaertringen; Pittakes, Foucart: 

Ελ]πι'ς.
l. 4: Κιλλω'  (PAA 569655; LGPN 2:261[1]); Pittakes, Foucart: Φιλλω'  .
l. 6: Συ'ρος (PAA 853990; LGPN 2:411[4]). The name occurs frequently as a slave name 

(PAA 853505–32).
l. 7: [ Ιλ]α'ρα (PAA 534650; LGPN 2:235[8]) Koehler; Pittakes: Μη]λε'α; Foucart: Ευ»-

κ[λεα].

Comments
Foucart treated this as an “érane uniquement composé de femmes” (1873, 222), 
but his edition did not print the final column or restore the endings of the third 
column. On the assumption that all the names on the list were feminine, Ernst 
Maass claimed:

I know of no example, not even from the Hellenistic period, of young women 
having bound themselves together into a private association for religious purposes. 
Hence, I conclude that the ερανι'στιαι in the inscription published by Foucart in 
Les associations religieuses, p. 222 [i.e., IG II2 2354] were hetairai (courtesans). 
Νεμεα' ς according to Athenaeus 13.587A was a well-known name for a 
courtesan.... The priestess Γλαυ̂κον, whose association voted honors in an 
inscription discovered in the Piraeus, in Foucart p. 195 [IG II2 1314 (28)], also 
seems to have been a hetaira; the same applies to Αιθε'ριον, who took part with 
two other women, Ερωτι'ς und Ησυχι'α, in an association otherwise comprised 
solely of men (Foucart p. 221; Salamis [IG II2 2347]). Finally, one can refer to an 
epigram of Callimachus [40] important for women’s θι'ασοι. It names a priestess of 
Demeter (later of the Cabeiroi and then of Rhea of Dindymon), and above all a 
married woman and mother, πολλω̂ν προστασι'η νε'ων γυναικω̂ν. I can only 
understand this to be the leader of one (or more) associations of women which had 
religious purposes.... (Maass 1893, 24–25)

Poland, who understood that both male and female names were present, 
nonetheless treated this group of eranistai not as a genuine association, but as 
an ad hoc group comparable to those mentioned in IG II2 2935 (324/2 BCE) 
ερανισταὶ Διὶ | Φιλι'ωι ανε' |θεσαν εφ’ Η|γησι'ου α»ρχον||τος (“eranistai dedicated 
this [stone] to Zeus Philios, in the year that Hegesias was archon”) and IG II2 
10248 (end of IV BCE) Αρτεμι'δωρος | Σελευκευ' ς | ερανισται' (“Artemidoros of 
Seleucia: eranistai [dedicated this]”) (Poland 1909, 29). As noted above (→ IG 
II2 1291 [19] comment], however, Arnaoutoglou observes that it is unlikely that 
an ad hoc lending group would go to the expense of cutting an inscription such 
as IG II2 2935. In the case of IG II2 2354 it seems even less likely that this is 
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simply an ad hoc lending group; the listing of names suggests that it is in fact 
the membership list of an association.

Fine (1951, 20), commenting on Hesperia Supplement 9 (1951) 16–22 (no. 
28.7–8) and the mention of a Δημω' , described as a female contributor 
(πληρω' τρια) to an eranos loan, also notes the women membership in eranos 
associations is attested in IG II2 2354 and 2358. To this list Arnaoutoglou adds 
IG II2 1292.24 [26] and AJA 64 (1960) 269 (→ IG II2 1292.24 [26] note) 
(Arnaoutoglou 2003, 100). 

Literature: Fine 1951, 20; Parker 1996, 333–42; Poland 1909, 29.

[31] IG II2 1323
Decree of thiasōtai honoring their treasurer and secretary

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     194/3 BCE
Published: Ulrich Koehler, “Attische Thiasotendekret,” AM 9 (1884) 388–389 

(facsimile) (ed. pr.); Koehler, IG II,5 623b (pp. 167); Michel, RIG 971; 
Dittenberger, Syll2 731; Kirchner, IG II2 1323; Dittenberger–Hiller von 
Gaertringen, Syll3 1103 (Poland A21).

Current Location: no longer known.
Non-stoichedon (28–30 letters). Table of Pentelic marble, broken at the bottom.

 Θ Ε Ο [Ι].
 επὶ Διονυσι'ου α»ρχοντος, Ελαφηβο-
 λιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς θι-
 [α]σω' ταις· Ζη' νων Ζηνοδο' του Ερικεεὺς
5 ειπεν· επειδὴ Θε'ων κατασταθεὶς τ[α]-
 μι'α[ς ε]ις τὸν ενιαυτὸν τὸν επὶ Νικ[ο]-
 φω̂ντος α»ρχοντος λελειτου' ργηκ[εν]
 ε»τη πλει'ω, μεμε'ρικεν δὲ καὶ εις τὰς θ[υ]-
 σι'ας εν τοι̂ς καθη' κουσι χρο' νοις απρ[ο]-
10 φασι'στω. ς, δε'δωκεν δὲ καὶ τοι̂ς μετα[λ]-
 [λ]α' ξασιν τὸ ταφικὸν παραχρη̂μα· ο[μ]ο[ι']-
 ως δὲ καὶ ο γραμματεὺς λελειτου' ρ[γ]-
 [η]κεν ε»τη πλει'ω καὶ διατελου̂σ[ιν ευ»]-
 [νους] ο»ντες τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν θια[σωτω̂ν]
15 [καὶ παρ]ασκευα' ζοντες εαυ[τοὺς ευχρη' σ]-
 [το]υς καὶ ι»σο[υς] α – – – – – – – – –
 · · · ·ομιλ – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
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 G o d s!
 In the year that Dionyios was archon, in the month of Elaphebolion, 

during the regular assembly, the thiasōtai approved the motion that Zeno 
son of Zenodotos of Erike proposed: Whereas Theon, having been 
appointed as the treasurer for the year that Nikophon was the archon, has 
rendered this service for many years, and further, has allocated funds for 
the sacrifices at the appropriate times with honesty, and further, has paid 
immediately the burial expenses for those who have died; likewise also the 
secretary has rendered service for many years; and (whereas) these two 
continue to show goodwill towards the association of thiasōtai and to put 
themselves at its disposal, and . . . the same . . .

Notes
l. 2: επὶ Διονυσι'ου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 194/3 BCE (Meritt 1977, 180; Habicht 1982, 167–68, 

177).
l. 4: Ζη' νων Ζηνοδο' του Ερικεευ' ς: PAA 461155; LGPN 2:193[43].
l. 5: Θε'ων: PAA 513430; LGPN 2:225[25].
ll. 6–7: επὶ Νικ[ο]|φω̂ντος α»ρχοντος, i.e., 200/199 BCE (Meritt 1977, 179) .
l. 8: ε»τη πλει'ω → IG II2 1284.22–23 [22]; 1325.20 [33]; 1327.5 [35].
ll. 9–10: απρ[ο]|φασι'στω. ς, “without evasion,” “honestly,” “unhesitatingly,” commonly 

in commendations of financial officers. → IG II2 558.12; 666.16; 715.7; 1023.7; 
1271.11; 1326.39, etc.

l. 11: τὸ ταφικο'ν → IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.

Comments
This decree, proposed by an Athenian demesman, honors a treasurer, Theon, 
and a secretary whose name is missing (presumably, both were named at the 
bottom of the decree). Although offices in associations were generally one year 
in duration – hence the common phrase “who was treasurer (secretary, 
supervisor) in the year that x was archon” (e.g., IG II2 1271.3–4; 1273AB.5–6, 
29) – both Theon and the secretary in this case served at least seven years.

The association is evidently a cultic association, since regular sacrifices are 
mentioned, but the deity in question is unknown. Nor is the membership clear: 
at least one member is a citizen but, as Parker (1996, 338–39) suggests, this 
might be a mixed association, of citizens and metics (so Arnaoutoglou 2003, 99 
n. 35).

The basis for this claim is the reference in l. 11 to the taphikon, or burial fee 
dispensed by Theon. The burials of citizens would normally be provided for by 
their families; metics and non-citizens, especially slaves and resident aliens, 
had to rely on associations of this sort for burial. In the case of IG II2 1323 it 
cannot be decided whether the association routinely reserved part of its fees for 
the burial of members, as is later the case with Ptolemaic and Roman 
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associations, or whether the funeral fees were due to the largesse of Theon (→ 
IG II2 1278.2–3 [17] for a case were the honorees are said to have donated the 
taphikon).

Precedent for mixed citizen-noncitizen association is already furnished in 
the third century BCE by a dedication to Artemis by four hieropoioi, two of 
them citizens, one an isoteles and the other, a resident alien from Soli:

[ιε]ροποιοὶ οι επὶ Φιλιππι'δου Αρτε'μ[ιδι ανε'θεσαν].
Πολυ' ευκτος Αχαρ(νευ' ς), Βο'ηθος Αγκυ(λη̂θεν)
Χαβρι'ας ισοτε(λη' ς) <vacat>
Παιδε'ας Σολευ' ς <vacat> (IG II2 2859; 269/8 BCE)

As has been pointed out earlier, the association’s participation in a funeral 
(IG II2 1275 [8]) or more dramatically, the supplying of funds for the funeral 
(IG II2 1278 [17] and IG II2 1323) and instances of the inscribing of the 
deceased members’ name on a stone are acts that underscored the great benefits 
of membership. Oliver comments:

Erecting a burial marker implies a level of care among the living to commemorate 
the dead. Burial rites did not require the erection of a stone inscribed burial 
marker. The evidence for the attention of associations to the burial of members 
serves also as a reminder that not everyone would have afforded proper and full 
burial in antiquity. (Oliver 2000, 65)

Literature: Van Nijf 1997, 50–51; Oliver, G. J. 2000.

[32] IG II2 1324
The Orgeōnes of Bendis and Deloptes honor an 

epimelētēs

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                 ca. 190 BCE
Published: J. Demargne, “Une nouvelle inscription du Pirée relative à Bendis,” 

BCH 23 (1899) 370–73 (ed. pr.; facsimile); Michel, RIG 1558; Kirchner, 
IG II2 1324 (Poland A3b); T.A. Arvanitopoulos, “Συ' μμεικτα,” Polemon 3 
(1948) ιζ’–λβ’, here λα’ (ph. of a squeeze) (BE 1950 no. 94).

Publication Used: IG II2 1324.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG I3 383.A.ii.V.143 = I2 310.208 (Athens, 429/8 BCE): 

Treasury accounts of other gods mentioning Bendis; IG I3 136 (LSCGSup 
6) (Athens, 432/1 or 411 BCE): A Council decree pertaining to the public 
worship of Bendis; IG I3 369.68 (426/5 BCE): A loan due to the association 
of Bendis; IG II2 1255 [2] (Piraeus, 337/6 BCE): Decree honoring the 
hieropoioi  of the year; IG II2 1361 [4] (Piraeus, 330–324/3 BCE): 
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Regulations concerning the cult of Bendis; IG II2 1496 (Piraeus, 334/3–
331/0 BCE): Treasury accounts; IG II2 1256 [5] (Piraeus, 329/8 BCE): 
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1283 [23] (Piraeus, 240/39 BCE): 
Decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1284A–B [22] (Piraeus, 241/0 
BCE): Two honorary decrees of the orgeōnes of Bendis; IG II2 1317 
(Salamis, 272/1 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis honoring their 
treasurer and his synepimelētai; SEG 2:10 (Salamis, 251/0 BCE): 
Honorary decree for epimelētai of Bendis(?); IG II2 1317b (Salamis, 249/8 
BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis, honoring their officials; SEG 
44:60 (Salamis, 244/3 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of Bendis for their 
officers; SEG 2:9 [21] (Salamis, 243/2 BCE): Decree of the thiasōtai of 
Bendis(?) honoring epimelētai; Agora 16:245 = SEG 21:531 = Meritt 
1961b, 227 [no. 25] (Athens, III BCE): “Probably a decree of the orgeōnes 
of Bendis” (Meritt); Agora 16:329 = SEG 19:125 = Meritt 1960, 21 
(Athens, II/I BCE): Fragment of a decree of the orgeōnes of Bendis and 
Deloptes.
Non-stoichedon (23–28 letters). 84 x 28 x 12 cm. Once dated to the late fourth or 
early third century BCE (Ferguson 1944, 98 n. 43), this inscription now seems to 
be much later. Tracy (1990, 110) has identified the cutter as also responsible for a 
dedicatory poem for the Dionysiasts of Piraeus, IG II2 2948 (Piraeus, beginning of 
II BCE); IG II2 4454 (Piraeus, late III or early II BCE); and IG II2 4459 (Piraeus, 
early II BCE), a dedication to Asklepios. Tracy describes the lettering as plain and 
amateurish: “[I]ndividual strokes of letters are not placed with precision and the 
letters themselves vary both in size and in placement in the letter-space. The 
cutter fails to align his letters either along a line [which most cutters probably 
drew on the stone] marking the top of his letters or along that [line] at the bottom” 
(1990, 110).

 [επειδὴ Στε'φανος επιμελητὴς]
 [γενο'μενος τὸν εν]ιαυτ[ὸν τὸν επὶ]
 [– – – α»ρχ]οντος [τη̂ς του̂]
 [ιερο]υ̂ επισκε[υη̂ς π]ροε'σ[τηκε κα]-
5 [θα'πε]ρ προση̂κ[ο]ν ην, ε»πεμψε [δὲ]
 [καὶ] τὴν πομπὴν αξι'ως τη̂ς θε[ου̂]
 [φ]ιλοτιμηθεὶς εμ πα̂σι του' τοις κ[αὶ]
 προσαναλω' σας εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων, καὶ τ[ω̂]-
 ν λοιπω̂ν δὲ ων καθη̂κεν εν τω̂ι εν[ι]-
10 αυτω̂ι επεμελη' θη καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχη-
 μο' νως· ο«πως αν ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες
 φαι'νωνται χα'ριτας αξι'ας αποδιδο' ν-
 τες τοι̂ς αεὶ φιλοτιμουμε'νοις,
 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργε-
15 ω̂σιν επαινε'σαι Στε'φανον τη̂ς τε
 πρὸς τὴν Βε'νδιν καὶ τὸν Δηλο'πτη-
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 ν καὶ τοὺς α»λλους θεοὺς ευσεβει'ας
 ε«νεκεν καὶ τη̂ς πρὸς τοὺς οργεω̂-
 νας φιλοτιμι'ας στεφανω̂σαι αυ-
20 τὸν θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι, ι«να καὶ τοι̂ς
 λοιποι̂ς τω̂ν οργεω' νων α«πασιν ε-
 φα'μιλλον ει τοι̂ς βουλομε'νοις πρ-
 ὸς τοὺς θεοὺς ευσεβει̂ν καὶ πρὸς
 τοὺς οργεω̂νας φιλοτιμει̂σθαι, ει-
25 δο' τας ο«τι καταξι'ας χα'ριτας κομι-
 ου̂νται παρὰ τω̂ν οργεω' νων· δεδο'σ-
 θαι δὲ αυτω̂ι καὶ αναθη' ματι το'πον
 εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι ου αν ευ»σχημον ειναι
 φαι'νηται. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' -
30 φισμα εις στη' λην λιθι'νην τὸν γρα-
 μματε'α καὶ στη̂σαι παρὰ τὸ ανα'θημα,
 εις δὲ τὴν πο'ησιν καὶ τὴν αναγρα-
 φὴν μερι'σαι τὸν ταμι'αν τὸ γενο'με-
 νον ανα'λωμα.
35 οι οργεω̂νες
 Στε'φανον. 

 Whereas Stephanos became supervisor (epimelētēs) for one year during 
the archonship of ... and managed the repairs to the temple as were 
appropriate, and led a procession worthy of the goddess, being ambitious 
in all these things and making expenditures from his own funds, and 
(since) in the other matters that were his duty during the year he adminis-
tered matters honorably and in a seemly fashion; in order, then, that the 
orgeōnes might be seen to have rendered thanks appropriate to those who, 
at any time, have been ambitious (towards the association); for good 
fortune, be it resolved by the orgeōnes of Bendis and Deloptes and the 
other gods to commend Stephanos for the zeal that he has shown towards 
the orgeōnes (and) to crown him with an olive wreath, so that there may 
be rivalry among all the other orgeōnes who wish to show piety towards 
the gods and zeal towards the orgeōnes, knowing that they will receive 
appropriate thanks from the orgeōnes; (further, it is resolved) that a place 
for a statue be given to him in the temple, wherever seems to be appro-
priate (and that) the secretary shall inscribe this decree on a stele and 
place it beside the statue, and that the treasurer pay for the expenses of 
making and inscribing it.

 The orgeōnes (honor) Stephanos.

Notes
ll. 1, etc. Στε'φανος: PAA 233490; FRA p. 426; LGPN 2:404[5]. Since Stephanos is not 

given a patronym or demotic, some have assumed that he is of servile origins 
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(Garland 1987, 119) FRA no. 8015 and Fragiadakis 1986, 360 no. 715 list a slave 
by that name (IG II2 2397.9; Sounion, IV BCE). Ferguson (1944, 98 n. 43) suggested 
that Stephanos is the son of Thallos honored in IG II2 1255.17 [2] and the Stephanos 
who mentioned by Lysias (19.46) (PA 12883) (→ IG II2 1255.17 [2] note). Jones 
(1999, 260) follows Ferguson in arguing that this inscription is from the citizen 
orgeōnes  of Bendis, noting the large number of officers in the Athenian 
associations: priest, priestess, hieropoioi (IG II2 1255); epimelētai (IG II2 1256, 
1361, 1324), secretary (IG II2 1361, 1324), and treasurer (IG II2 1324). The latter 
point is inconclusive, since the Thracian group in IG II2 1283 and 1284 also had an 
epimelētēs, grammateus and tamias. Moreover, the redating of the inscription by 
Tracy to ca. 190 BCE makes the identification of Stephanos with a figure of the 
fourth century impossible.

ll. 11, 35: οργεω̂νες → IG II2 1255.1 [2] note.
ll. 12–13, 25: χα'ριτας αξι'ας αποδιδο'ν|τες → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.
ll. 16–17: τὴν Βε'νδιν καὶ τὸν Δηλο'πτη|ν → IG II2 1256 [5]. Agora 16:329 (Meritt 

1960, 21 = SEG 19:125) (II/I BCE) is a fragment of a lease by (presumably) the same 
group: [– – – – – – – – ει]ς τ.οὺς θεου' ς vacat | vacat | [– – – –]ι τει̂ Βενδι̂δι καὶ τω̂ι 
Δηλο'πτε[ι ·3] | [– – – –] Θρα̂κες επειδὴ η βουλὴ κ[αὶ ο δη̂]||μος – – – εμι'σ]θωσαν 
Αθηναι'οις [·± 6··], “for the gods... to Bendis and Deloptes... Thracians. Whereas 
the Council and the People ... have leased to Athens....”

ll. 20–22: ι«να καὶ τοι̂ς | λοιποι̂ς τω̂ν οργεω' νων α«πασιν ε|φα'μιλλον ει → IG II2 1297.6–7 
[24] note.

Comments
Tracy (1990, 110–12) has connected the cutter to three other inscriptions (see 
above) from the Piraeus, all from the late third or early second century BCE. 
Tracy suggests that they are the work of “a local workman from Piraeus who 
had some special association with religious organizations” (1990, 112).

Like the group of orgeōnes of IG II2 1256 [5] this group (perhaps a suc-
cessor to IG II2 1256 and a predecessor to the one mentioned in Agora 16:329) 
worshipped Bendis and her consort Deloptes. Bendis, however, appears still to 
be the focus of attention rather than the consort (→ l. 6: αξι'ως τη̂ς θε[ου̂]). 
Ferguson (1949, 98) took the group to be an association of citizens, invoking 
Wilhelm’s index that the Athenian group crowned their members with olive 
wreaths (IG II2 1361 [4]), while the Thracian group used oak wreaths (IG II2 
1283 [23], 1284 [22] (Wilhelm 1902, 133; Jones 1999, 257). This is no longer 
a very reliable index, since the Bendis group consisting of non-Athenians 
(including slaves) represented in SEG 2:9 [21] used olive branches as 
decorations on their list of honorees. The other index used by Wilhelm (→ IG 
II2 1255 [2] comment) concerning the meeting day is of no assistance here since 
the date of the meeting is not given. Hence, we do not know whether the 
procession (l. 6) mentioned is that of the Thracians (→ IG II2 1283 [23] 
comment) or the Athenian Bendis group (IG II2 1255 [2]).

Ll. 20–26 state frankly the benefits to benefaction. On the one hand, the 
benefactor receives public praise and, in this case, an inscription erected in the 
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temple; on the other hand, the association used this act of recognition to en-
courage similar acts by other members, relying on the agonistic nature of 
Athenian society and the tendency to compete for honors. Even those members 
less well endowed than Stephanos could expect recognition commensurate with 
their gifts to the club.

Literature: Foucart 1902, 98–99; Ferguson 1949, 98–99; Jones 1999, 256–262; 
Wilhelm 1902, 131–33.

[33] IG II2 1325
Membership List and honorific decree of orgeōnes of 

Dionysos

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    185/4 BCE
Published: E. Dragatsis, “Επιγραφὴ εκ Πειραιω̂ς,” AE (1884) 39–50, esp. 39–

44 (facsimile); Ulrich Koehler, “Die Genossenschaft der Dionysiasten in 
Piraeus,” AM 9 (1884) 288–98, esp. 288–89; U. Koehler, IG II 5, 623d; 
Michel, RIG 987; Dittenberger Syll2 728; Kirchner, IG  II2 1325; 
Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen Syll3 1100; Jaccottet 2003, 2:20–22 
(no. 1) (Poland A4a–b).

Publication Used: IG II2 1325.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7844.
Related Inscriptions: → IG II2 1326 [36] (same cutter, and the same 

association); IG II2 2948 (Dionysios, the cult founder).
Non-stoichedon. A stele of Hymettus marble, 97.5 x 62 x 3 cm. (letter height 1.0 
cm.), broken at the bottom. Discovered near Piraeus on the site of the ruins of a 
temple to Dionysos (Dörpfeld 1884, 286–87; Koehler 1884, 296–97). Tracy 
(1990, 92–95) assigns this to the cutter of IG II2 1236; 1326 [36] 2858; Agora 
1:432; 2965; 3988; 4966; 6100; 7191; BCH 90 (1966) 727; 731, active between 
199/8–176/5 BCE, in two phases, cutting official documents from 200 to ca. 190, 
and then private documents after ca. 185. Tracy thinks that he worked in the same 
shop as the cutter of IG II2 897.

   ι ε ρ ὰ  Δ ι ο ν υ'  σ ο υ.
  α γ α θ ε ι̂   τ υ'  χ ε ι·  ο ρ γ ε ω̂ ν ε ς·
 Διονυ' σιος Αγαθοκλε'ους Μαραθω' νιος
 Αγαθοκλη̂ς Διονυσι'ου Μαραθω' νιος
5 Σο'λων  Ερμογε'νου Χολαργευ' ς
 Επιχα'ρης  Κρα' τωνος Σκαμβωνι'δης
 Ισοκρα' της Σατυ' ρου Κυδαθηναιευ' ς
 Α» νδρων  Σωσα' νδρου Αμαξαντευ' ς

162 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



 Διονυσογε'νης Διονυσι'ου Παιανιευ' ς
10 Σι'μων  Σι'μωνος Πο'ριος
 Φιλο'στρατος Διονυσι'ου Πο'ριος
 Λε'ων   Σι'μου  Ελαιου' σιος
 Θεο'δοτος Τιμησι'ωνος Φλυευ' ς
 Δι'ων   Αντιλο' χου Λαμπτρευ' ς
15 Ηρακλει'δης Θεοδω' ρου Παιονι'δης
 Καλλικρα' της  Τιμησι'ωνος  Κηφισιευ' ς
 Απολλο'δωρος Απολλωνι'ου  Λαμπτρευ' ς
  vacat 
 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει· ε[πὶ] Ευπολε'μου α»ρχοντος, Ποσιδεω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· 

ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς
 [Διον]υσιασται̂ς· Σο'λων Ερμογε'νου Χολαργεὺς ειπεν· επειδὴ Διονυ' σιος 

Αγαθοκλε'ους
20 [Μαραθω' ]νιος κατασταθεὶς ταμι'ας υπὸ τω̂ν Διονυσιαστω̂ν πλει'ω ε»τη καὶ 

λαβὼν παρ  αυτω̂ν
 [τὴν ιερεωσ]υ' νηγ του̂ Διονυ' σου το' ν τε νεὼ του̂ θεου̂ κατεσκευ' ασεν καὶ 

εκο'σμησεν πολλοι̂ς
 [καὶ καλοι̂ς ανα]θη' μασιν καὶ εις ταυ̂τα ανη' λωκεν ουκ ολι'‹γ›ον πλη̂θος 

αργυρι'ου, επε'δω-
 [κεν δὲ καὶ εις τὸ κοι]νὸν δραχμὰς χιλι'ας ο«πως ε»χωσιν απὸ τη̂ς προσο'δου 

θυ' ειν τω̂ι θεω̂ι κα-
 [τὰ μη̂να ε«καστον κ]ατὰ τὰ πα' τρια, παρεσκευ' ασεν δὲ τοι̂ς Διονυσιασται̂ς 

ι«ν  ε»χωσιν χρα̂-
25 [σθαι αυτοι̂ς καὶ χρυσω' ]ματα καὶ αργυρω' ματα καὶ τὴν λοιπὴν χορηγι'αν 

πα̂σαν τὴν δε'ο-
 [υσαν εις τὰ ιερὰ καὶ το' πον ει]ς ον συνιο' ντες καθ  ε«καστον μη̂να 

μεθε'ξουσιν τω̂ν ιερω̂ν·
 [δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν], επαινε'σαι Διονυ' σιον Αγαθοκλε'ους Μαρα-

θω' νιον καὶ στεφα-
 [νω̂σαι κιττου̂ στεφα' νωι κ]ατὰ τὸν νο'μον αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν καὶ καλοκαγαθι'ας 

καὶ ευ-
 [νοι'ας εις αυτου' ς, καὶ αναγορευ̂]σαι τὸν στε'φανον του̂τον μετὰ τὸ τὰς 

σπονδὰς ποιη' -
30 [σασθαι ο«ταν συντελεσθη̂ι τ]ὰ ιερὰ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν εν τει̂ πρω' τει συνο'δωι. 

αναγρα' -
 [ψαι δὲ τὸ ψη' φισμα το'δε εν στη' λει λιθι']νει καὶ στη̂σαι παρὰ τὸν νεὼ του̂ 

θεου̂, εις δὲ τὴν α-
 [ναγραφὴν καὶ τὴν ανα'θεσιν τη̂ς στη' λης με]ρι'σαι τὸ γενο'μενον ανα'λωμα 

τὸν ταμι'αν. ταυ̂-
 [τα Σο'λων ειπεν].
 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –ω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς Διονυσια-
35 [σται̂ς – – – – – – – – – – – ειπεν· ε]πειδὴ Σο'λων Ερμογε'ν[ου Χ]ολαργεὺς 

κατα-
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 [σταθεὶς – – – – – – – – – – – – – –]ν εφρο' ντισεν ο«πως επα[υξ]ηθω̂σιν
 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – σ καὶ αο'κνως ουδεμι'αν κα[κοπα' ]-
 [θιαν υποστελλο'μενος – – – – – – – – – – – –]ομως τὸ ιερὸν τ[ου̂ θεου̂ – –]
 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – ομενον αρ – – – – – –  

  The sacred rites of Dionysos
  For Good Fortune, the orgeōnes:
 Dionysos  son of Agothokles of Marathon
 Agathokles  son of Dionysios of Marathon
 Solon   son of Hermogenes of Cholargos
 Epichares  son of Kraton  of Skambonidai
 Isokrates  son of Satyros  of Kydathenaion
 Andron   son of Sosandros of Hamaxanteia
 Dionysogenes  son of Dionysios of Paiania
 Simon   son of Simon  of Poros
 Philostratos  son of Dionysios of Poros
 Leon   son of Simon  of Elaious
 Theodotos  son of Timesion of Phlya
 Dion   son of Antilochos of Lamptrai
 Heracleides  son of Theodoros of Paionidai
 Kallikrates  son of Temesion of Kephisia
 Apollodoros  son of Apollonios of Lamptrai
   vacat
18 For good fortune! In the year that Eupolemos was archon, month of 

Poseideon, at the regular assembly: The motion proposed by Solon son of 
Hermogenes of Cholargos was approved by the Dionysiastai: Whereas 
Dionysios son of Agathokles of Marathon, who was appointed as treasurer 
by the Dionysiastai for many years, and who accepted from them the 
priesthood of Dionysos, both constructed the sanctuary of the god and 
beautified it with many beautiful votive offerings and for this purposes 
expended no small sum of money, and also contributed one thousand 
drachmae to the treasury so that they might obtain from its income (the 
means) to sacrifice monthly to the god in accordance with ancestral 
traditions; and arranging that the Dionysiastai should have the use of gold 
and silver objects and the other furnishing that are necessary for their 
sacred rites, and (that they might have) a place in which they gather each 
month to participate in the sacred rites.

27 It was resolved by the orgeōnes to commend Dionysios son of Agathokles 
of Marathon and to crown him with an ivy wreath in accordance with the 
law on account of his excellence and benefactions and the goodwill that he 
has shown to them, and to announce this wreath after the libations have 
been made when the sacred rites have been completed by the orgeōnes in 
their first meeting. (And it was resolved) to inscribe this decree on a stele 
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and to set it up beside the sanctuary of the god, and that the treasurer pay 
the costs of inscribing the stele and setting it up. Solon moved as follows: 
– – – – – – at the regular assembly: The Dionysiastai approved (the 
motion) that was moved by . . . : Whereas Solon son of Hermogenes of 
Cholargos, who was appointed (treasurer?) . . . has taken care that (the 
revenues of the association) be increased ... and without hesitation, not 
shrinking before any distress ... the sanctuary of the god...

Notes
l. 3: Διονυ'σιος Αγαθοκλε'ους Μαραθω' νιος (PA 4213; PAA 345460; LGPN 2:124[487]), 

the donor of the temple of the Dionysiasts, honored in this inscription; his death is 
recognized in IG II2 1326 [36]. He is also named as a contributor to a fund-raising 
effort in 183/2 BCE (IG II2 2332.306–7).

l. 4: Αγαθοκλη̂ς Διονυσι'ου Μαραθω' νιος (PAA 103835; LGPN 2:3[84]) the son of 
Dionysios son of Agathokles (l. 3), and also named in IG II2 2332.306–8 (183/2 
BCE) and IG II2 2333.16–17 (ca. 180 BCE).

l. 5,19, 35: Σο'λων Ερμογε'νου Χολαργευ' ς (PA 12816; PAA 828015; LGPN 2:402[15]), 
also named in IG II2 1326.3 [36] as the proposer of a motion commemorating the 
death of Dionysios son of Agathokles (l. 3 above).

l. 6: Επιχα'ρης Κρα' τωνος Σκαμβωνι'δης: PA 5000; PAA 399595; LGPN 2:153[63].
l. 7: Ισοκρα' της Σατυ'ρου Κυδαθηναιευ' ς: PA 7717; PAA 542165; LGPN 2:242[16].
l. 8: Α» νδρων Σωσα'νδρου Αμαξαντευ' ς (PA 920; PAA 1292560 LGPN 2:31[14]) was a 

thesmothētēs (assisting the yearly archon in judicial matters) in 214/3 (IG II2 
1706.128)

l. 9: Διονυσογε'νης Διονυσι'ου Παιανιευ' ς (PA 4277; PAA 360320; LGPN 2:128[9]) is 
named as a contributor to a fundraising effort in 183/2 BCE (IG II2 2332.133). He 
also appears in IG II2 1326.4 [36]

l. 10: Σι'μων Σι'μωνος Πο'ριος: PA 12705; PAA 822525; LGPN 2:399[42]: Simon is also 
mentioned in IG II2 1328.1 [34] and 1327.32 [35] as a member of the orgeōnes of 
the Great Mother.

l. 11: Φιλο'στρατος Διονυσι'ου Πο'ριος: PA 14744; PAA 943950; LGPN 2:459[77].
l. 12: Λε'ων Σι'μου Ελαιου'σιος: PA 9113; PAA 605800; LGPN 2:283[36].
l. 13: Θεο'δοτος Τιμησι'ωνος Φλυευ' ς: PA 6807; PAA 505630; LGPN 2:215[83].
l. 14: Δι'ων Αντιλο'χου Λαμπτρευ' ς: PA 4509; PAA 370520; LGPN 2:133[58]. Also 

named in IG II2 2443.26 (ca. 180 BCE) in a list of names (all demesmen).
l. 15 Ηρακλει'δης Θεοδω' ρου Παιονι'δης: PA 6477; PAA 485915; LGPN 2:205[129].
l. 16: Καλλικρα' της Τιμησι'ωνος Κηφισιευ' ς: PA 7965; PAA 556780; LGPN 2:248[56].
l. 17: Απολλο'δωρος Απολλωνι'ου Λαμπτρευ' ς (PA 1427–28; PAA 142815; LGPN 

2:43[134]) was a thesmothētēs (assisting the yearly archon) in 214/3 (IG II2 
1706.114); he is listed with other donors in SEG 24:157 (222/1 BCE). Given the date 
of IG II2 1325 in the 180s, Apollodoros must be in his fifties or sixties.

l . 17: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι →  IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 18: ε[πὶ] Ευπολε'μου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 185/4 BCE (Meritt 1977, 181; Habicht 1982, 177).
l. 20: πλει'ω ε»τη → IG II2 1323.8 [31] and comment.
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l. 23: εις τὸ κοι]νο'ν. For κοινο'ν as “treasury, common fund” → IG II2 1323.10–11, 29 
[31].

l. 28: κιττου̂ στεφα'νωι: One of the epithets of Dionysos was Kissos, “the Ivy.” Dionysos 
and his Maenads are usually pictured wearing the ivy crown. Cf. Euripides Bacchae 
81–82: κισσω̂ι τε στεφανωθεὶς Διο'νυσον θεραπευ' ει.

l. 28: κ]ατὰ τὸν νο'μον → IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.
l. 29: αναγορευ̂]σαι τὸν στε'φανον του̂τον → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.

Comments
This is the earliest attestation of the orgeōnes of Dionysos or Dionysiastai in 
the Piraeus, although there are dedications to Dionysos and references to the 
“Dionysia in the Piraeus” from a much earlier date (Garland 1987, 233–34). 
The honoree, Dionysios son of Agathokles of Marathon, who served both as the 
treasurer of the society and then as its priest, was evidently responsible for the 
building or repairing of the temple to Dionysos. The ruins of the temple are in 
fact still extant in the Piraeus. Garland describes the hieron of the Dionysiastai:

The hieron of the Dionysiastai, which lies a short distance due west of modern 
Plateia Korais, close to the intersection of two ancient roads, is one of the most 
impressive buildings to come to light in the Piraeus. It possessed a courtyard 
surrounded by a colonnaded hall over 21m in breadth with eight columns down 
one side and an unknown number down the other. On the eastern side of the 
courtyard lay a rectangular building (40m by 23m) which was divided into a large 
number of very small rooms.... The sanctuary, which was probably constructed at 
the beginning of the second century, remained in use until the sack of Sulla as is 
indicated by a hoard of bronze coins dated 87–86 found among its foundations. 
(Garland 1987, 146)

Several later inscriptions refer to this temple: IG II2 1008.13–14 (118/7 BCE); 
Hesperia 16 (1947) 170–72 (no. 67) (116/5 BCE); IG II2 1011.12–13 (107/6 
BCE); 1028.16–17 (100/99 BCE); 1029.11–12 (94/93 BCE); 1039.53–54 (83–73 
BCE), all referring to ephebes processing to or sacrificing in the temple of 
Dionysos in the Piraeus.

It is possible that Dionysios converted some of his house to cultic use. 
Mikalson (1998, 205 n. 102) reports that “excavations at the site where these 
inscriptions were found seem to reveal a large house (of Dionysios?) with a very 
large attached and colonnaded courtyard where Dionysos’ temple may have 
stood.” In the same area was discovered a poem, most likely commissioned by 
Dionysios, and affixed to the sanctuary:

 το'νδε νεω'  σοι, α»ναξ, Διονυ'σιος ει«σατο τη̂ιδε
 καὶ τε'μενος θυο'εν καὶ ξο'αν’ ει»κελα'  σοι
 καὶ πα'ντ’, ου πλου̂τον κρι'νας πολυα'ργυρον αυ»ξειν
 εν δο'μωι ως τὸ σε'βειν, Βα'κχε, τὰ σοὶ νο'μιμα.
5  [α]νθ’ ων, ω Διο'νυσ’, ων ι«λαος οικον α«μ’ αυτου̂
 [καὶ] γενεὴν σω' ιζοις πα'ντα τε σὸν θι'ασον. (IG II2 2948)
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 This sanctuary, O Lord, Dionysios erected here for you,
 and a fragrant temenos, and statues in your likeness,
 and everything (else), not thinking that he might increase
 his wealth in his home as much as
 to revere your customs, O Bakchos.
 In return, Dionysos, be appeased and may you grant safety
 to his house and family, and to your entire thiasos. 

The association is comprised exclusively of Athenian citizens and domi-
nated by the family of the honoree (→ IG II2 1326 [36]). Parker (1996, 341) 
believes that “membership was apparently fixed at fifteen, with son in principle 
succeeding father (an unexpected reappearance of the hereditary principle),” 
but nothing in the decree indicates a limit of fifteen, and while IG II2 1326 [36] 
(175/5 BCE) confirms the hereditary nature of the priesthood, it says nothing of 
a limit on membership.

That this was a cult association of well-to-do citizens is clear not only from 
what is said of the founder in this inscription and in IG II2 1326 [36], but also 
from the fact that a number of its members clearly come from the ranks of 
Athenians of means (see the notes). In IG II2 1326 they are called οι τὴν 
συ' νοδον φε'ροντες τω̂ι θεω̂ι (ll. 6–7), “those who are bringing the collection (of 
persons) to the god.” Mikalson observes that the Athenian Dionysiasts and 
devotees of the Mother of the Gods (e.g., IG II2 1314–15) are

for the first time clear evidence of private religious associations of citizens – 
private clubs standing apart from state, local, and domestic cults....There were at 
this time quite probably several other such which left no records on stone. But it is 
first now, in the first half of the second century B.C., that one can claim to find 
some impact of such private cults on the religious lives of Athenian citizens, some 
indication that some Athenians were reaching beyond the traditional structures of 
state, local, and domestic cults to fulfil their religious needs. (Mikalson 
1998, 206). 

To be sure the cult of Bendis had citizen members much earlier (IG II2 1255 [2] 
337/6 BCE), but Bendis had in some respects been absorbed into the Athenian 
pantheon, as had much earlier “imports” to Athens such as Amynos and 
Asklepios (IG II2 1252 + 999 [6] late IV BCE).

This is an early instance of a cult group that was founded by an individual 
and subsequently controlled by his family (→ IG II2 1326) even though 
nominally it is the group as a whole that made decisions. Later examples will 
be the cult of Mēn at Laurion, founded by a freedman, Xanthos the Lykian (IG 
II2 1365+1366 [53]), a Lydian cult group devoted to Zeus (Syll3 985) and 
founded by a certain Dionysios, and the Bacchic association controlled by 
Agrippinilla (IGUR 160).

This inscription is also of note for one other feature. It provides an example 
of one member belonging to two cult groups. Simon of Poros (l. 10) is also 
named as a member of the orgeōnes of the Great Mother (IG II2 1328.1 [34] 
and 1327.32 [35]). Simon is not an honoree in either association: he was a 
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member of the Dionysiastai and a supervisor (IG II2 1327.32) and proposer of a 
motion ( IG  II2  1328.1) in the orgeōnes  of the Mother of the Gods. 
Arnaoutoglou thinks that “he was probably one of the few members of the 
orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods who could support the association 
financially and whose advice would be endorsed” (2003, 152–53).

Literature: Dörpfeld 1884; Garland 1987, 124, 146, 215–16; Koehler 1884; 
Mikalson 1998, 204–6; Parker 1996, 341; Poland 1909, 197; Traill 1978; Ziebarth 
1896, 37, 39, 45–48.

[34] IG II2 1328
Regulations of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods

Piraeus (Attica)                                                         A: 183/2 BCE; B: 175/4 BCE
Published: K.S. Pittakes, “Ελληνικαὶ Επιγραφαι',” AE n.s. 1 (1862) 189–191 

(no. 198) (facsimile, Πι'ναξ 28, ΚΗ¹) (ed. pr.); Foucart 1873, 191–93 (nos. 
4–5); Koehler, IG II 624; cf. IG II 5 624 p. 170; Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 
44; Michel, RIG 1559; Kirchner, IG II2 1328; Sokolowski, LSCG 87–90 
(no. 48); Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:76–78 (no. 263) = CCCA II 263 
(Poland A2g–h).

Publication Used: IG II2 1328.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 10550.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς 
παντοτε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A 
decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] 
(Piraeus, 272/1 BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; 
IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 
BCE); Agora 16:235 (Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 
32:348; 39:195) (Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of 
the Mother of the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 
175/4 BCE); IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] 
(Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to 
the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I 
BCE): Dedication of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan 
period): Dedication of the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the 
Gods and to Aphrodite, “gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 
4759–60 (I/II ce): Two dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the 
mother of the Gods (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ). 
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Non-stoichedon (A: 50–60 letters; B: 40–50 letters). Tablet of Pentelic marble, 
106 x 64 x 9.5 cm. Letter height: 0.7 cm. Discovered by Pittakes in 1860 in 
Piraeus. Tracy (1990, 126) assigns: ll. 4–20 to the cutter of IG II2 1329 [37], active 
between 183/2–175/4 BCE.

<in a crown>   Οι οργεω̂νες
    τοὺς επιδε-
    δωκο' τας
Α [επ]ὶ Ερ [μο]γε' ν[ο]υ α»ρχοντος· Μουνιχιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Σι'μων 

Σι'μωνος Πο'ριος ε[ιπεν]·
5 επειδὴ συμβαι'νει πλει'ω [α]νηλω' ματα γει'νεσθαι καὶ διὰ ταυ̂[τα αξιου̂σιν]
 αι αεὶ λανχα' νουσαι ιε'ρειαι δια' ταξι'ν τινα εα[υται̂ς] γενε'σθαι [ε]υσχη' μονα
 καθ’ ην λει[το]υργη' σουσιν μηδεμι[α̂]ς [α]υ[τ]α. [ι̂]ς επι[θ]ε'τ.[ου] δαπα' νης 

επικειμε'νη[ς],
 α[γαθ]ει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, τὴν λαχου̂σαν ιε'ρειαν εις [τὸν] 

μετὰ [Ερ]-
 μογε'νην α»ρχοντα ενιαυτο' ν, κατὰ ταυτὰ δὲ καὶ τὰς λοιπὰς [σ]τ[ρω]ννυ' ειν
10 θρο' νους δυ' ο [ως] καλλι'στους, περιτιθε'ναι δὲ ται̂ς φιαληφο'ροις καὶ τ[α]ι̂[ς 

πε]-
 ρὶ τὴν θεὸν ου»σαις εν τω̂ι αγερμ[ω̂]ι κο'σμον αρ[γυρου̂]ν· [εὰ]ν [δ]ὲ παρὰ 

ταυ̂-
 τα ποιει̂, κυ' ριοι ε»[σ]τωσαν οι οργεω̂νες ζημιου̂ντε[ς τὴ]ν [π]α[ρ]αβαι'ν-

ουσα' [ν]
 τι τω̂ν γεγραμμε'νων με'χρι δραχμω̂ν π[εν]τη' κον[τα κα]ὶ εισπραττ[ο' ν]-
 των τρο'πωι ο«τωι αν [δυ' νωνται· μ]ὴ εξει̂ναι δὲ μηθενὶ μηδ’ επιψηφι'σαι
15 τὸν ειθισμε'νον ε»παινον αυται̂ς· κυ' ριοι δ’ ε»στωσαν καὶ τὸ φυ' λλον τ.α'. [ξ]α[ι]
 υπὲρ τη̂ς απειθου' σης· καθιστα' τω δὲ η αεὶ λανχα' νουσα ιε'ρε[ια ζα'κο]-
 ρον εκ τω̂ν ιερειω̂ν [τ]ω̂ν γεγενε‹ι›ω̂ν π[ρ]ο' τερον, δ[ὶ]ς δὲ τὴν αυ. τ. ὴ. ν.  [μὴ 

εξει̂]-
 ναι καταστη̂σαι ε«ως αν α«πασαι διε'λθωσιν, ει δ[ὲ μη' ], ε»ν[οχ]ος ε»[στω]
 η ιε'ρεια τοι̂ς αυτοι̂ς επιτιμι'οις. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τ[ὸν]
20 γραμματε'α εις στη' λην λιθι'νην καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι.
    vacat 1.6 cm.
Β21 επὶ Σωνι'κου α»ρχοντος· Μουνιχιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι·
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν· [Κλ]ε' ϊππος Αιξωνεὺς ειπεν·
 επειδὴ Μητροδω' ρα α[ξι]ωθει̂σα υπὸ τη̂ς ιερει'ας Αριστ[ο]-
 δι'κης τη̂ς γενομε'νης επὶ Ιπ‹π›α'κου α»ρχοντος ω« στε ζακο-
25 ρευ̂σαι καὶ συνδιεξαγαγει̂ν μετ’ αυτη̂ς τὸν ενιαυτὸν επε' -
 δωκεν αυτὴν καὶ συνδιεξη̂γαγεν καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχημο' νως
 καὶ ευσεβω̂ς τὰ πρὸς τὴν θεὸν καὶ ανε'γκλητον αυτὴν παρε-
 σκευ' ασεν [τ]αι̂ς τε ιερει'αις καὶ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, κατὰ ταυτὰ δὲ [κ]αὶ
 επὶ Σωνι'κου α»[ρχον]τ[ο]ς γενομε'νη‹ς› ιερει'ας Σιμα'λης καὶ αξι-
30 ωσα' [σης] επιχωρη̂σαι εαυτη̂ι τοὺς οργεω̂νας ω« στε καταστ[η̂]-
 σαι ζα'κορον Μητροδω' ραν καὶ επιχωρησα' ντων αυτη̂ι καὶ ταυ' -
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 τηι συνδιεξη' γαγεν τὴν ιερωσυ' νην καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχημο' -
 νως καὶ ευσεβω̂ς τα'  τε πρὸς τὴν θεὸν καὶ τὰς ιερε'ας καὶ τ[ο]ὺς 

‹οργεω̂νας›·
 δι’ ο κ.α. ὶ φιλοτειμου̂νται αι ιε'ρειαι του̂ κατασταθη̂ναι αυτὴ[ν]
35 διὰ βι'ου ζα'κορον τει̂ θεω̂ι· ο«πως αν ουν φαι'νωνται π[λ]ει'στ[ην]
 προ' νοιαν ποιου' μενοι τη̂ς θεου̂ καὶ ε»χηι αυτ[οι̂ς] καλω̂ς καὶ ευσ[ε]-
 [βω̂ς τὰ κατὰ τ]ὴν θεο' ν, αγαθει̂ τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν,
 [τ]ὰ μὲν α»λλα πα' ν. τα π. [ρα' ττ]ειν κατὰ τὸ ψη' φισμα ο Σι'μων Πο'ριος
 ειπεν, καταστη̂σαι [δ]ὲ τοὺς οργεω̂νας ζα'κορον τει̂ θεω̂ι διὰ [βι'ου]
40 Μητροδω' ραν καὶ λειτουργει̂ν αυτ[ὴν] αεὶ ται̂ς γινομε'ναις
 ιερει'αις παρεχομε'νην τὴν χρει'αν καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχημο' νως
 καὶ φροντι'ζουσαν ο«πως ευσεβω̂ς ε»χηι τὰ κατὰ τὴν θεὸν κα[θὼς]
 η μη' τηρ αυτη̂ς Ευ»α[ξ]ις διετε'λεσεν του̂το πρα' ττουσα. αναγρα'ψαι
 δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τὸν γραμματε'α εις τὴν στη' λην τω̂ν οργεω' ν[ων].

    The orgeōnes
    (honor) those who have contributed.
A In the year that Hermogenes was archon, in the month of Mounichion, at 

a regular assembly, Simon son of Simon of Poros, made (the following) 
motion: Whereas there have been many expenses, and because of these 
(expenses) any woman who obtains the priesthood is expecting that there 
be a certain appropriate distribution (of funds) for them, so that they can 
perform their service with no additional service (leitourgeō) being 
imposed on them:

5 For good fortune, it has been agreed by the members that the one who 
happens to be chosen as priestess for the year following Hermogenes’ 
archonship shall, in accord with these and the other things, furnish two 
thrones of the finest quality, and give an ornament of silver to the 
cupbearers and those who attend the goddess for the collection of the 
contributions. If someone acts in violation of these rules, the orgeōnes are 
empowered to fine the (priestess) who offends against any of these rules, 
up to fifty drachmae, and they will exact it in whatever manner seems best 
to them and it is unlawful for anyone to confer upon them the customary 
honors. They [the orgeōnes] shall also be empowered to set the leaf over 
the disobedient (priestess). Whichever priestess has obtained the priest-
hood shall appoint an attendant from among those who have already been 
priestesses. But it is not permitted to appoint the same person twice until 
all have had their turn. Otherwise, the priestess will be liable to the same 
fines. The secretary shall inscribe the decree on a stone stele and set it up 
in the temple.

B In the year that Sonikos was archon, in the month of Mounichion, at the 
regular assembly, the orgeōnes approved the motion that Kleippos of 
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Aixone proposed: Whereas Metrodora, having been deemed worthy by the 
priestess Archedikē (who became priestess during the archonship of 
Hippakos), to serve as an attendant and to co-administer with her for a 
year, devoted herself (to this role) and co-administered the matters 
pertaining to the goddess honorably, appropriately, and piously and 
fulfilled her obligations both to the priestesses and to the orgeōnes without 
reproach; and (whereas) accordingly, when Simalē became priestess in the 
year that Sonikos was archon, and when she requested that the orgeōnes 
agree to appoint for her Metrodora as an attendant; and after (the or-
geōnes) agreed with her, she co-administered the priesthood honorably 
and appropriately and in a pious manner – what pertained to the goddess, 
to the priestesses, and to the orgeōnes –, on account of which the priest-
esses also are eager to appoint her as attendant to the goddess for life. 
Therefore in order that they might be seen to be taking the best care of the 
goddess and that they might act honorably and piously in relation to the 
matters of the goddess; for good fortune it has been resolved by the 
orgeōnes, on the one hand to act in all matters that pertain to the decree 
that was proposed by Simon of Poros, and on the other, that the orgeōnes 
appoint Metrodora as an attendant to the goddess for life and that she 
serve indefinitely those who happen to be priestesses, and that she meet 
their needs honorably and appropriately; and that they take care that all 
things pertaining to the goddess occur piously, just as her mother, Euaxis, 
continued to do these things. And let the secretary inscribe this decree on 
the stele of the orgeōnes.

Notes
l. 4: επ]ὶ Ερ[μο]γε'ν[ο]υ α»ρχοντος i.e., 183/2 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; Meritt 1977, 181; 

Habicht 1982, 177; Woodhead 1997, 381).
ll. 4, 21: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι: → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 4: Σι'μων Σι'μωνος Πο'ριος: PA 12705; PAA 822525; LGPN 2:399[42] → IG II2 1327.32 

[35] and IG II2 1325.10 [33] note and comment. Roller (1999, 220) wrongly treats 
Simon as a “metic from Poros.”

l. 6: δια' ταξι'ν, “distribution [of funds],” “arrangement” → IG II2 844.27 (217 BCE); SEG 
24.194.48 (164/3 BCE).

ll. 9–10: στ[ρω]ννυ' ειν | θρο'νους → IG II2 1315.9–10 [29] note and the comment. The 
spreading of a couch or throne, called lectisternium (Latin: lectum sternere, “to 
spread a couch”) consisted of a meal offered to the goddess, often represented by 
their statues covered with drapery. Livy (5.13.5–6) claims that the first lectisternium 
occurred in Rome in 399 BCE in response to a plague: “The duumvirs for the 
direction of religious matters, the lectisternium being then for the first time 
introduced into the city of Rome for eight days, implored the favor of Apollo and 
Latona, Diana and Hercules, Mercury and Neptune, three couches being laid out 
with the greatest magnificence that was then possible. The same solemn rite was 
observed also by private individuals.”
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l. 10: θρο'νους δυ'ο: The goddess is referred to in this inscription in the singular (ll. 11, 
27, 33, 36, 39), unlike other inscriptions from this association, where the masculine 
plural (IG II2 1327.5, 19 [35]: τοὺς θεου' ς) or feminine plural (IG II2 1315.18 [29]; 
1329.25 [37]: εις τὰς θεα' ς) are found. While the two thrones might be for Mater 
(Kybele) and Attis, Robertson 1996, 259 observes that it is only in Athens and 
nearby places that are found twin images of the goddess “sitting on adjacent 
thrones, mostly beneath a single pediment,” citing Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:  nos. 
62, 172, 183, 193, 238–39, 241, 341, 454, 461, 478, 611 and 7: nos. 14, 21, 63, 
142. On double representations, see Theodora Hadzisteliou Price, “Double and 
Multiple Representations in Greek Art and Religious Thought,” JHS 91 (1971) 48–
69 and Giammarco Razzano 1984, 72–75. It has been argued by Lattimore (1980) 
and Vermaseren (1977–1989, 2:81), however, that the second deity is not a 
“doubled” Mater but Aphrodite Ourania or the Syrian Aphrodite, citing Foucart 
(1873, 98–100), who notes a close relationship between Mater and Aphrodite 
Ourania in the Piraeus: “Le singulier ou le pluriel la déesse ou les déesses, dans une 
formule presque identique, montre que les Orgéones regardaient leur divinité tantôt 
comme une déesse simple, tantôt comme une déesse multiple, dans laquele les uns 
reconnaissaient la Mère des Dieux, les autres Aphrodite Syrienne” (99–100). 
Foucart (ibid.) notes that a dedication to Aphrodite Ourania was discovered in the 
ruins of the Metroon: IG II2 4636 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): Αρ ιστοκλε'α Κιτιὰς 
Αφροδι'τη|ι Ουρανι'αι ευξαμε'νη ανε'θηκεν. Much later IG II2 4714 (Augustan period) 
records a dedication to both goddesses: επὶ Επ ικρα' τους α»ρχοντος Μεγι'στη | 
Αρ χιτι'μου Σφητι'ου θυγα' τηρ Μητρὶ | θεω̂ν ευαντη' (τω, ) ιατρι'νη,  Αφροδι'τη,  | 
ανε'θηκεν, “In the year that Epikrates was archon, Megistē the daughter of 
Architimos of Sphettos dedicated this to the Mother of the Gods (and) the gracious 
midwife Aphrodite.”

l. 10: φιαληφο'ροι: Sokolowski 1969, 90: “Les φιαληφο'ροι portaient probablement des 
phiales pour recueillir les contributions.” Cf. IG II2 1006.23–24, 79 (122/1 BCE) IG 
II2 1011.13 (106/5 BCE); IG II2 1028.40 (100/99 BCE), recording dedications of 
phialai to the Mother of the Gods.

l. 11: εν τω̂ι αγερμ[ω̂]ι, “in the collection” refers to ritualized begging. → IG II2 1329.15 
[37]; GIBM 895.27 (= Syll3 1015; LSAM 73; Halicarnassos): ο δὲ α|γερμὸς ε»στω τη̂ς 
ιερει'ας; ICosED 215.20–24 (Cos, I BCE): τὸν δὲ το'πον τὸν εισπορευο'μενον εν | δεξια̂,  
εκ του̂ σταδι'ου με'χρι τω̂ν νακορει'ων καὶ τα̂[ς] | οικι'ας ανει̂σθαι ποτὶ τὰς σκανο-
παγι'ας ται̂ς καν. [η]|φο'ροις καὶ τὸς αγερμὸς καὶ τὰς α»λλας θυσι'ας τὰς | συντελου-
με'να{ι}ς τα̂ι θεα̂ι; ICosED 178.26–28 (= LSCG 175) (Cos; 196/95 BCE): τοὺς δὲ | 
αγερμοὺς τα̂ν σαλαΐδων καὶ ταλλα περὶ αυτω̂ν γι'νεσθαι | πα'ντα κατὰ τὰ προκε-
κυρωμε'ν‹α› επὶ μονα'ρχου Λευκι'π|που; ICosED 236.5–7 (Cos; I BCE): α ιε'ρεια 
αγε[ι]|[ρ]ε'τω εκα'στου ενιαυτου̂ του̂ μηνὸς του̂ Αρταμιτι'ου τα̂[ι] | [ν]ουμη. ν. ι'[αι]. 
Dionysios of Halicarnassos describes the rites of the Mother of the Gods in Rome 
thus: 2.19.4: “Each year the praetors (stratēgoi) conduct the sacrifices and celebrate 
the games in her honor in accord with Roman customs, but her priest and priestess 
are Phrygian. These lead a procession throughout the city begging (μητραγυρτου̂ν-
τες), as is their custom, and wearing figures on their breasts, playing the flute in 
honor of the Mater for those who follow, and beating tympana.” Begging was in 
some instances limited by cities to a few days: IG XII/6 3.10–14 (= LSCG 123) 
(Samos; II BCE): δεδο' |χθαι τη̂ι βουλη̂ι καὶ τω̂ι δη' |μωι τὸν ιερε'α τη̂ς Ι» σ ιδος | 
[αγει'ρειν] τη̂ι θεω̂ι κα[θο' τι] | [καὶ προ' τερον –]; IMagMai 98.61–63 (= LSAM 32) 
(Magnesia; 197/96 BCE), a decree concerning the festival of Zeus Sosipolis: αγε'τω 
δὲ ο εργολαβη' σας τὸν ταυ̂ρον | εις τὴν αγορὰν καὶ αγειρε'τω παρα'  τε τω̂ν σιτοπωλω̂ν 
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|καὶ παρὰ τω̂ν α»λλων αγοραι'ων α ανη' κει εις τὴν τροφὴν; LSAM 48 (Miletos; 276/75 
BCE): τ[η̂ι θεω̂ι] κ[εχαρι]σμε'νω[ς ε«ξ]ει κ[αὶ τω̂ι] δη' μωι συμφερο' [ν|τως καὶ νυ̂γ καὶ 
εις τὸν ε»πειτε χρο'νον συντελου̂ντ[ι] | τ[ὰ]ς αγε'ρσεις Αρτε'μιδι Βουληφο'ρωι Σκιρι'δι 
καθο' τι Σκιρ[ι']|δαι εξηγου'μενοι εισφε'ρουσι η καθο' τι νυ̂γ γι'νεται. I.Smyrna 753.26 (= 
Syll3 996.26) (Smyrna; I CE) uses λογει'α (λογη' ια) for “collection”: τὴν λογη' αν καὶ 
πομπὴν τω̂ν θεω̂ν.

l. 15: καὶ τὸ φυ' λλον τ.α'. [ξ]α[ι]: the meaning is unclear. Koehler suggests that it concerns 
voting with leaves (citing IG XII/5 595 A.10–13: αιρει̂σθαι δὲ .. α»νδρας] τοὺς δοκι-
μωτα' τους τη̂ι νε'α[ι αρχη̂ι, γρα'ψαντας ε«να εφ  εκα'στωι] τω̂ι φυ' λλωι). Sokolowski 
(1969, 90) argued that the definite article suggests something more precise: “Dans 
les status des Iobacches [IG II2 1368.137–38 (51)] figure une pénalté exprimée par 
la phrase τὸν θυ'ρσον επιφε'ρειν. De même dans les dédicaces de Lydie et Méonie 
relatives aux confessions figure l’expression τὸ σκη̂πτρον επιστα'ναι. Je suppose que 
τὸ φυ' λλον était un symbole de la déesse, mais je ne peux pas trouver le verbe.”

ll. 16, 24–25, 31, 35, 39: ζακο|ρευ̂σαι, ζα'κορος: Another inscription, uses the term 
προ'πολος: IG II2 6288 (350–317 BCE): [Χαιρεστρα' τη] | [Μεν]εκρ[α' τους] | 
[ Ι]καριε'ως [γυνη' ]. | <2 roses> μητρὸς παντοτε'κνου προ'πολος | σεμνη'  τε γεραιρὰ 
τω̂ιδε τα'φωι κει̂ται | Χαιρεστρα' τη, ην ο συ' νευνος ε»στερξεν | μὲν ζω̂σαν, επε'νθησεν 
δὲ θανου̂σαν· | φω̂ς δ  ε»λιπ  ευδαι'μων παι̂δας παι'δων επιδου̂σα “Chairestratē wife of 
Menekrates of Ikaron. <two roses> An attendant of the Mother of All; pious and in 
old age, she lies in this tomb, Chairestratē, whom her husband loved while she was 
alive, and when she died, mourned; Blessed, she gave her children’s children light 
and hope.”

l. 21: επὶ Σωνι'κου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 175/4 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; Meritt 1977, 181).
l. 22: [Κλ]ε' ϊππος Αιξωνεὺς: PA 8523; PAA 575515; LGPN 2:264[3].
ll. 23, 31, 40: Μητροδω' ρα: PA 10135; PAA 651005; LGPN 2:312[5].
l. 23–24: Αριστ[ο]|δι'κη: PA 1826; PAA 169190; LGPN 2:55[7].
l. 24: επὶ Ιπ‹π›α'κου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 176/5 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; Woodhead 1997, 393)
ll. 25–26: συνδιεξαγαγει̂ν... συνδιεξη̂γαγεν: Compare IG II2 1314.7 [28]: τὴν ιερωσυ' νην 

εξη' γαγεν; IG II2 1334.7 [45]: τὴ]ν ιερωσυ' νην διεξη' γαγεν.
l. 28: ται̂ς τε ιερει'αις καὶ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν. Jones (1999, 265) argues that the double phrase 

indicates that “women were not, strictly speaking, members of the association at all, 
but enjoyed such privileges as they did, including the offices of priestess and 
zakoros, by virtue of their male connections’ member status.”

l. 29: Σιμα'λη: PA 12659; PAA 820325; LGPN 2:398[2].
l. 43: Ευ»α[ξ]ις: PA 5275; PAA 426565; LGPN 2:163[1].

Comments
On the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods in the Piraeus, see the comments on 
IG II2 1314 [28] and 1315 [29]. As is the case with associations devoted to the 
Mother of the Gods after IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 272/1 BCE), this decree 
comes from a citizen association. The proposers of both motions (ll. 4, 22) are 
Athenian demesmen and it is likely that the women mentioned belong to 
citizen families. The fact that the priestess was expected to incur expenses in 
furnishing the thrones of the goddess suggests that they were drawn from 

 [34] IG II2 1328: Regulations of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods 173

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



families with resources. Jones draws attention to the masculine participle in the 
corona–“the orgeōnes (honor) the contributors (τοὺς επιδεδωκο' τας)”–and con-
cludes that Metrodora’s service was considered to belong “not entirely to the 
women themselves, but at least in part to the presumable ultimate sources of 
authority as well as of funds–their husbands or other male connections among 
the orgeōnes” (Jones 1999, 265).

The first of the two decrees concerns financial regulation of the association, 
and seems to reflect a complaint, probably lodged by priestesses, concerning 
heavy financial burdens placed on them by their leitourgia. The motion pro-
posed by Simon of Poros thus limited the responsibilities of the priestesses to 
the outfitting of two thrones (for similar provisions, → IG II2 1315.9–10 [29] 
comment) and gifts for those who assist in the collection of funds. The fact that 
the orgeōnes assume the power to fine and penalize a priestess who is in vio-
lation of these provisions might suggest that part of the problem was that 
previous priestesses where using community funds for these outlays rather than 
the resources of the priestess herself. The threat to withhold public honors for 
the priestess (ll. 14–15) was likely as powerful a disincentive as a fine.

The other provision of this decree is to allow each priestess to select an 
attendant from among her predecessors. The decree also requires a rotation of 
this position, such that no one attendant may monopolize this role.

The second decree, inscribed eight years later, is in conflict with the first 
provision, since it grants to Metrodora the permanent role of zakoros. 
Metrodora must have distinguished herself in some extraordinary way to merit 
this honor. She was first chosen as attendant in 176/5 BCE (l. 24) and the 
priestess for the following year, Simalē (175/4 BCE), who by the terms of the 
first decree should have chosen another former priestess as attendant, requested 
that the orgeōnes reappoint Metrodora, which they did for life, and obviously, 
without attaching the penalties prescribed in the first decree.

Literature: Dow 1937, 199–200; Ferguson 1944, 37–140; Jones 1999, 262–265; 
Robertson 1996; Roller 1999, 219–24; Sokolowski 1969, 87–90 (no. 48).
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[35] IG II2 1327
Decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    178/7 BCE
Published: G. Papasliotis, “Attische Inschriften vom Peiräus,” Archäologische 

Zeitung (Archäologischer Anzeiger) 13 (1885) 83*–85*; Foucart 1873, 
193–94 (no. 6); Koehler, IG II 621; Michel, RIG 984; Kirchner, IG II2 
1327; Danker 1982, 152–53 (no. 20) (translation only); Vermaseren 
1977–1989, 2:78–80 (no. 264) = CCCA II 264 (Poland A2d).

Publication Used: IG II2 1327.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7854.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς 
παντοτε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A 
decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] 
(Piraeus, 272/1 BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; 
IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 
BCE); Agora 16:235 (Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 
32:348; 39:195) (Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of 
the Mother of the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 
175/4 BCE); IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] 
(Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to 
the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I 
BCE): Dedication of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan 
period): Dedication of the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the 
Gods and to Aphrodite, “gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 
4759–60 (I/II ce): Two dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the 
mother of the Gods (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ). 
Non-stoichedon. Tablet of Pentelic marble, 68 x 48 x 7.3 cm., with a pediment 
and akroteria (preserved only on the right side). Letter height: 0.5 cm. According 
to Tracy (1978; 1990, 71–79) the cutter of ll. 1–29 was also responsible for almost 
fifty other inscriptions. This cutter was active 210/09–171/0 BCE. Ll. 30–33 are 
from a different hand and were added after the cutting of the main part of the 
inscription. In contrast to the main body of the inscription, whose letters are neat, 
thin, well spaced and sharply cut, the letters of ll. 30–33 are larger, serifed, and 
awkwardly cut. Tracy (1990, 77) suggests that they were the work of “a local, less 
expert, cutter from Piraeus.”

 Θ Ε Ο Ι
 [ε]πὶ Φι'λωνος α»ρχοντος· Μουνιχιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι·
 [α]γαθει̂ τυ' χει· Ευκτη' μων Ευμαρι'δου Στειριεὺς ειπεν·
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 [ε]πειδὴ Ερμαι̂ος Ερμογε'νου Παιονι'δης ταμι'ας γενο' -
5 μενος πλει'ω ε»τη ει»ς τε τοὺς θεοὺς ευσεβω̂ς διατελε[ι̂]
 καὶ κοινει̂ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν καὶ ιδι'αι εκα'στωι ευ»χρησ-
 τον αυτὸν παρασκευα' ζων καὶ φιλοτιμου' μενος τα' ς
 τε θυσι'ας τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς θυ' εσθαι τὰς καθηκου' σας
 καὶ εις ταυ̂τα προεισευπορω̂ν πλεονα'κις εκ τω̂ν ι-
10 δι'ων και' τισιν τω̂ν απογεγονο' των ουχ υπα'ρχοντος
 αργυρι'ου τω̂ι κοινω̂ι προιε'μενος εις τὴν ταφὴν του̂
 ευσχημονει̂ν αυτοὺς καὶ τετελευτηκο' τας, καὶ
 εις τὰς επισκευὰς δὲ προαναλι'σκων καὶ του̂ ερα' -
 νου του̂ αργυρηρου̂ αρχηγὸς γενο'μενος συναχθη̂-
15 ναι, καὶ τὰ α»ριστα συνβουλευ'ων καὶ λε'γων διατελει̂
 καὶ εμ πα̂σιν ευ»νουν εαυτὸν παρασκευα' ζων, αγαθει̂
 τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, επαινε'σαι Ερμαι̂ον
 Ερμογε'νου Παιονι'δην καὶ στεφανω̂σαι αρετη̂ς
 ε«νεκεν καὶ ευσε{ν}βει'ας τη̂ς πρὸς τοὺς θεοὺς
20 καὶ κοινει̂ πρὸς τοὺς οργεω̂νας, ο«πως αν εφα'μιλλον ει
 καὶ τοι̂ς λοιποι̂ς τοι̂ς βουλομε'νοις φιλοτιμει̂σθαι
 ειδο' τας ο«τι χα'ριτας αξι'ας κομιου̂νται vacat
 ων αν ευεργετη' σωσιν τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν οργεω' νων.
 αναθει̂ναι δὲ αυτου̂ καὶ εικο' να εμ πι'νακι εν τω̂ι
25 ναω̂ι καὶ στεφανου̂ν καθ’ εκα'στην θυσι'αν αυτο' ν.
 α[να]γρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα εν στη' λει λιθι'νει
 [τοὺς] επιμελητὰς καὶ στη̂σαι εν τω̂ι Μητρω' ιωι, τὸ δὲ
 ανα'λωμα το'  τε εις τὸν πι'νακα γενο'μενον καὶ εις
 τὴν στη' λην μερι'σαι εκ του̂ κοινου̂.
29a  <vacat 2.5>
30  επὶ επιμελητω̂ν
  Νε'ωνος Χολαργε'ως
  Σι'μωνος Πορι'ου
  Εργασι'ωνος.
  <vacat>

 G o d s!
 In the year that Philon was archon, in the month of Mounichion, at 

regular assembly, for good fortune, Euktemon son of Eumarides of Steiria, 
proposed the motion: Whereas Hermaios son of Hermogenes of the 
Paionidai, having been treasurer for many years has continually acted 
piously towards the gods; and has proved himself generous both to the 
orgeōnes collectively and privately to the individuals, putting himself at 
the disposal of each; and (being) both zealous that the customary 
sacrifices to the gods be made and generously paying for these, often from 
his own resources; and also for some who had died, when the treasury had 
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no money, he paid for the tomb so that they might be treated decently even 
in death; and (he) made expenditures for repairs and he was the one who 
organized the original collection of the common fund; and he continually 
talks about and advises what is best; and in all things shows himself to be 
well-intentioned. For good fortune, it was resolved by the orgeōnes 
members to commend Hermaios son of Hermogenes of Paionidai, and to 
crown him on account of the excellence that he has shown to the gods 
and, collectively to the orgeōnes, so that there might be a rivalry among 
the rest who aspire to honor, knowing that they will receive thanks 
benefitting those who are benefactors of the association of orgeōnes. And 
let there be set up an image of him with a plaque in the temple and let it 
be crowned at every sacrifice. And let the supervisors inscribe this decree 
on a stone stele and set it up in the Metroon. And the cost of both the 
plaque and the stele is to be paid from the treasury.

 While the following were supervisors:
 Neon of Cholargos
 Simon of Poros
 Ergasion
 <vacat>

Notes
l. 2: [ε]πὶ Φι'λωνος α»ρχοντος: i.e., 178/7 BCE (Meritt 1977, 191; Habicht 1982, 177).
l. 2: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 3, 17–18: Ευκτη' μων Ευμαρι'δου Στειριεὺς: PA 5808; PAA 438353; LGPN 2:176[46].
l. 4:  Ερμαι̂ος Ερμογε'νου Παιονι'δης: PA 5089; PAA 402070; LGPN 2:156[10].
l. 5: πλει'ω ε»τη → IG II2 1323.8 [31] and comment.
ll. 5, 8, 19: ει»ς τε τοὺς θεοὺς ευσεβω̂ς → IG II2 1328.10 [34]. One expects here ε»ις τε 

τὴν θεὸν ευσεβω̂ς rather than the masculine plural, unless the plural is also intended 
to include Attis (so Ferguson 1944, 138; Garland 1987, 129; Roller 1999, 224).

l. 6: κοινει̂ τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν καὶ ιδι'αι εκα'στωι: the formula κοινει̂ τοι̂ς ΝΝ καὶ ιδι'αι εκα'στωι 
(IG 1263.15–16 [11]) is common in honorific decrees: e.g., IG II2 252.5–6 (Athens; 
mid IV BCE): κοινε[ι̂ Αθηναι'ους ευεργετου̂]|[ν]τες καὶ ι[δι'αι; 339 fr. b.4–5 (Athens; 
331 BCE): κοινει̂ [απα'ντω]||ν καὶ ιδι'αι του̂ δεομε'νο[υ; 373.25–26; 398 fr. a.3–4; 
399.13; 450.13–17; 560.10–11; 646.13–14; 740.6–7; 747.5; 850.5; 797 fr. a.13–14; 
ΙRhamnous II 59.–11 [27], etc. The PHI disk lists 320 matches in Attica, Central 
Greece, and the Aegean Islands.

l. 11, 29: τω̂ι κοινω̂ι: Here “treasury” or “common fund.” See also IG II2 1261.50; 
1262.18; 1292.29; 1297.6; 1316.23–24; 1343.18; SEG 18:33.20 and Poland 
1909, 488–89.

ll. 13–14: του̂ ερα' |νου → IG II2 1291 [19] comment.
l. 19: πρὸς τοὺς θεου' ς → IG II2 1328.10 [34] note.
l. 20: ο«πως αν εφα'μιλλον ει → IG II2 1297.6–7 [24] note.
ll. 24–25: αναθει̂ναι δὲ αυτου̂ καὶ εικο'να εμ πι'νακι εν τω̂ι | ναω̂ι. Compare B.C. 

Petrakos,  “Α' ν ασκαφὴ Ρα μνου̂ντος,” Πρακτικὰ τη̂ς εν Αθη'ναις Αρχαιολογικη̂ς 
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Εταιρει'ας (1989) (Athens 1992) 1–37, esp. 34–37 (no. 16) (= SEG 41:86), who cites 
an honorific inscription from Rhamnous (after 252/1 BCE) which mentions the 
installation of a portrait of the honoree in the temple: ελε'σθαι δὲ τρει̂ς α»νδρας | 
ε{ι}κ τω̂ν στρατιωτω̂ν οι«τινες επιμελη' σονται τη̂ς α[να]||θε'σεως τη̂ς στη' λης καὶ του̂ 
πι'νακος· εις δε τὴν αναγρα|φὴν καὶ τὴν στη' λην καὶ τὸν πι'νακα ο« τι ανα'λωμ[α] 
γε'ν[η]|ται λογισα'σθωσαν οι αιρεθε'ντες τοι̂ς στρατιω' ταις.

l. 27: εν τω̂ι Μητρω' ιωι: The reference is confusing. The Metroon, or the temple to 
Kybele in Athens, was originally the place where the Council met, and after a new 
building was erected for the Council, the Metroon became the archives of the state 
[LSJ, s.v.] → Munn 2006. Since the association in IG II2 1327 is located in the 
Piraeus, however, the “Metroon” in question cannot be the Metroon in Athens but 
must be the temple to the Mother of the Gods in the Piraeus (Garland 1987, 146), as 
Ferguson (1944, 108) and Arnaoutoglou (2003, 49) have argued.

l. 31: Νε'ωνος Χολαργε'ως: PA 10666; PAA 707180; LGPN 2:329[10].
l. 32: Σι'μωνος Πορι'ου: PA 12705; PAA 822525; LGPN 2:399[42] → IG II2 1325.10 [33] 

note and comment.
l. 33: Εργασι'ων, “worker” (PAA 400820; LGPN 2:154[8]) may be a metic, a slave or a 

freedman (Reilly 1978, 43; Jones 1999, 263). Fragiadakis 1986, 348 lists Εργα'σιων 
as the name of a freedman in IG II2 1567.17 (ca. 330 BCE). Ferguson (1944, 111) 
treats Ergasion as an alien and conjectures (without any basis) that the association 
made a practice of putting an alien on the board of supervisors each year. The name 
also appears in IG II2 2943.7–8 (Athens; III BCE) as the name of a Samaritan metic: 
Ε[ρ]γασι'ων | Σαμαρι'της, “Ergasion the Samaritan.”

Comments
The complexion of this group of orgeōnes conforms generally to that of the 
association of the Mother of the Gods at least since IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 
272/1 BCE), by which time this cult seems to have become a predominantly 
citizen rather than a metic association. What makes this inscription of interest 
is the name of the third supervisor, Ergasion (“Worker”). Although Ferguson 
thought that since the conversion of the metic group into a citizen band a 
practice had developed of appointing one non-Athenian as a supervisor, there is 
little evidence to support this conjecture. The name, however, is probably a 
metic name, although it is not impossible that Ergasion was a slave or 
freedman.

As we noted earlier (→ IG II2 1273AB [18]), in 265/4 BCE a group of 
metics calling themselves thiasōtai is attested in the Piraeus, existing alongside 
a citizen group of orgeōnes (IG II2 1316 [16]). Evidence for the exclusively 
metic group disappears after 265/4 BCE and hence it is reasonable to conjecture 
that the thiasōtai were eventually merged with the citizen orgeōnes. Ferguson 
suggests that the mingling of citizens and aliens led to “a certain weakening... 
of deep-rooted prejudices” (1944, 111) and Jones adds:

My suspicion is that it was the absorption of an earlier alien association by a 
larger dominant citizen association that had provided the mechanism enabling 
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such a profound, and perhaps otherwise unobtainable, development. (Jones 
1999, 264)

The honoree in this inscription, Hermaios, is clearly a person of con-
siderable wealth and influence, judging from the list of benefactions for which 
he was responsible. Important among those benefactions is the provision of 
burial for deceased members (ll. 10–12). IG II2 1323 [31] offers another 
instance of an association that was evidently mixed in its complexion, offering 
burial to some members. The phrase ουχ υπα'ρχοντος | αργυρι'ου τω̂ι κοινω̂ι (ll. 
10–11) seems to imply that the association normally provided burial out of its 
common fund but in some cases (l. 10 τισιν τω̂ν απογεγονο' των) lacked the 
funds to do so. In any event, the phrase του̂ | ευσχημονει̂ν αυτοὺς καὶ 
τετελευτηκο' τας (ll. 11–12) underscores the association’s advertisement to treat 
its members in a “seemly” fashion (compare IG II2 1275 [8]; 1277 [15]; 1278 
[17]; 1323 [31]).

Literature: Borgeaud, P. Mother of the Gods: From Cybele to the Virgin Mary. 
Baltimore and London: Johns Hopkins University Press, 2004; Ferguson 1944; 
Jones 1999, 263–264, 266–67; Munn 2006; Petrocheilos 1992; Roller 1999, 219–
24.

[36] IG II2 1326
Regulations of the Dionysiastai

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    176/5 BCE
Published: E. Dragatsis, Επιγραφὴ εκ Πειραιω̂ς, AE (1884) 39–50, esp. 45–47 

(facsimile); Ulrich Koehler, “Die Genossenschaft der Dionysiasten in 
Piraeus,” AM 9 (1884) 288–298, esp. 290–91; Koehler, IG II 5,623e; 
Michel, RIG 986; Dittenberger, Syll2 729; Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 45; 
Bernhard, Laum, Stiftungen in der griechischen und römischen Antike: 
Ein Beitrag zur antiken Kulturgeschichte (Leipzig: B.G. Teubner, 1914) 
2:20; Kirchner, IG II2 1326; Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 
1101; Sokolowski, LSCG 91–93 (no. 49); Jaccottet 2003, 2:22–25 (no. 2) 
(Poland A4c).

Publication Used: IG II2 1326.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.
Related Inscriptions: → IG II2 1325 [33] (Piraeus, 185/4 BCE): Same cutter and 

the same association; IG II2 2948 (Athens; early II BCE): Mention of 
Dionysos, the cult founder.
Non stoichedon (35–45 letters). Tablet of Pentelic marble, 91.5 x 34.5 x 8.0 cm. 
Letter height: 0.5 cm. Discovered near Piraeus on the site of the ruins of a temple 
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to Dionysos (Dörpfeld 1884, 286–87; Koehler 1884, 296–97). Tracy (1990, 92–
95) describes the lettering as imprecise, tall, narrow and somewhat sloppy. He 
assigns this to the cutter of IG II2 1236 (ca. 180 BCE); 1325 (Piraeus, 185/4 BCE); 
2858 (ca. 180 BCE); Agora 1:432; 2965; 3988; 4966; 6100 (199/8 BCE); 7191; and 
BCH 90 (1966) 727; 731). The style of lettering is similar to, but distinguishable 
from, that of IG II2 897, indicating that the two cutters may have “worked in the 
same shop or trained under the same master” (1990, 92–95, 231). The cutter’s 
work (199/8–176/5 BCE) fell into two phases, an early phase consisting of official 
documents, and a later one (IG II2 1236; 1325; 1326; 2858) in which all the works 
are private decrees and dedications. 

 Θ Ε Ο Ι
 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει· επὶ Ιππα'κου α»ρχοντος, Ποσιδεω̂-
 νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Σο'λων Ερμογε'νου Χολαργεὺς
 ειπεν· επειδὴ συμβε'βηκεν Διονυσι'ωι μεταλλα' -
5 ξαι τὸν βι'ον αποδεδειγμε'νωι εμ πολλοι̂ς ην ε»-
 χων ευ»νοιαν διετε'λει πρὸς α«παντας τοὺς τὴν
 συ' νοδον φε'ροντας τω̂ι θεω̂ι, αιει' τινος αγαθου̂ πει-
 [ρ]ω' μενος παραι'τιος γι'νεσθαι καὶ ιδι'αι καὶ κοινει̂
 [φ]ιλα' γαθος ω[ν] εμ παντὶ καιρω̂ι· ος γου̂ν προτι-
10 μηθεὶς υπὸ τω̂ν Διονυσιαστω̂ν καὶ λαβὼν τὴν ιε-
 ρεωσυ' νην του̂ θεου̂ καὶ κατασταθεὶς ταμι'ας τα' ς
 τε κοινὰς προσο'δους επηυ' ξησεν εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων
 επιδοὺς αυτοι̂ς αργυρι'ου χιλι'ας δραχμὰς καὶ το' -
 πον μετὰ τη̂ς α»λλης χορηγι'ας πα'σης εις ον συν-
15 ιο' ντες θυ' σο[υ]σιν κατὰ μη̂να ε«καστον τω̂ι θεω̂ι κα-
 τὰ τὰ πα' τρια, επε'δωκεν δὲ καὶ α»λλας αργυρι'ου
 πεντακοσι'ας δραχμὰς αφ’ ων κατεσκευα'σατο τὸ
 α»γαλμα του̂ Διονυ' σου τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν καὶ προσιδρυ' -
 σατο κατὰ τὴν μαντει'αν του̂ θεου̂, καὶ περὶ απα' ντων
20 του' των υπα' [ρ]χουσιν αι αποδει'ξεις υπὲρ τανδρὸς σα-
 φει̂ς διὰ τω̂ν χρηματισμω̂ν εις τὸν α«παντα χρο' νον·
 ανθ’ ων επιγνο' ντες οι Διονυσιασταὶ ετι'μησαν
 αυτὸν α»ξιον ο»ντα καὶ εστεφα' νωσαν κατὰ τὸν
 νο'μον· ι«να ο[υ]ν φαι'νωνται οι τὴν συ' νοδον φε'ρον-
25 τες μεμνη[μ]ε'νοι αυτου̂ καὶ ζω̂ντος καὶ μετηλλα-
 χο' τος τὸν β[ι'ο]ν τη̂ς πρὸς αυτοὺς μεγαλοψυχι'ας
 καὶ ευ[νοι'ας κ]αὶ αντὶ του' των φανεροὶ ωσιν τιμω̂ν-
 τες τοὺς εξ [εκ]ει'νου γεγονο' τας, επειδὴ συμβαι'-
 νει διαδο' χους αυτὸν κ[α]ταλελοιπε'ναι πα' ντων
30 τω̂ν εν δο' ξ[ε]ι καὶ τιμει̂ αυτω̂ι υπ[α]ρχο' ντων, περὶ ων
 καὶ ο νο'μος τω̂ν οργεω' νων καλει̂ πρω̂τ[ον ε]πὶ [ταυ̂]-
 τα τὸν πρεσβυ' τατον τω̂ν υω̂ν, καθὼς καὶ προεισ[η̂]-
 κται επὶ τὴν χω' ραν ταδελφου̂ Καλλικρα' του ζω̂ν-
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 τος του̂ πατρο' ς· δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, τὴν ιερεω-
35 [συ' ]νην του̂ Δ[ι]ονυ' σου δεδο'σθαι Αγαθοκλει̂ Διονυσι'ου
 [Μα]ραθωνι'ωι καὶ υπα'ρχειν αυτω̂ι διὰ βι'ου επὶ ται̂ς
 [τιμ]αι̂ς ται̂ς αυται̂ς αις ετετι'μητο καὶ ο πατὴρ αυ-
 [του̂], επειδὴ υπομεμε'νηκεν τὴν ταμιει'αν εις τὸν
 [με]τὰ ταυ̂τα χρο' νον διεξα' ξειν καὶ επαυ[ξ]η' σειν τὴν
40 [συ' νο]δον διδοὺς εις ταυ̂τα εαυτὸν απ[ροφ]ασι'στως,
 [βουλ]ο'μενος αποδει'κνυσθαι τὴν εαυτου̂ ευ»νοιαν
 [καὶ] καλοκαγ[α]θι'αν πρὸς α«παντας τοὺς Διονυσιαστα' [ς],
 [ειση' ]γαγεν [δ]ὲ καὶ τὸν αδελφὸν αυτου̂ Διονυ' σιον Διο-
 νυσι'ου Μαρα[θ]ω' νιον εις τὴν συ' νοδον επὶ τὰ του̂ πατρ[ὸς]
45 υπα'ρχοντα [μ]εθε'ξοντα τω̂ν κοινω̂ν κατὰ τὸν νο'μο[ν]·
 φροντι'σαι δὲ τοὺς οργεω̂νας ο«πως αφηρωϊσθει̂ Δι[ο]-
 νυ' σιος καὶ α[ν]ατεθει̂ εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι παρὰ τὸν θεο' ν, ο«που κα[ὶ]
 ο πατὴρ αυτου̂, ι«να υπα'ρχει κα'λλιστον υπο'μνημα αυτου̂
 εις τὸν α«παντα χρο' νον. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα ε[ν]
50 στη' λει λιθι'νει καὶ στη̂σαι παρὰ τὸν νεὼ του̂ θεου̂, τὸ δὲ
 γενο'μενον ανα'λωμα εις τὴν στη' λην καὶ τὴν ανα'θεσιν
 μερι'σαι τὸν [τ]αμι'αν. ταυ̂τα Σο'λων ειπεν.

 G o d s!
 For good fortune! In the year that Hippakos was archon, in the month of 

Poseideon at the regular assembly, Solon son of Hermogenes of Cholargos 
proposed the following motion: Whereas it has happened that Dionysios 
has quit this life, who had displayed in many things the goodwill that he 
had (and) continued (to show it) to all who brought the association (syno-
dos) to the god; and when he was asked he was always the cause of some 
good thing, both for individuals and for common good, being a benefactor 
(philagathos) at all times; who indeed having been already been honored 
by the Dionysiastai and having received the priesthood of the god and 
having been appointed treasurer, further increased the common revenues, 
contributing to them from his own resources one thousand silver 
drachmae; and after all of the other expenditures (he contributed) a place 
in which they could come and sacrifice each month to the god in ac-
cordance with their ancestral customs.

16 He contributed in addition another 500 silver drachmae, from which funds 
the statue of Dionysos was prepared for the orgeōnes, and it was installed 
in accordance with the oracle of the god. And concerning all of these 
matters, the plain demonstrations that exist concerning this man are regis-
tered in the archives for all time. On account of these things, the 
Dionysiastai, recognizing them, have honored him as being worthy and 
have crowned him in accordance with the law, so that (the members) who 
bring the association (synodos) (to the god) might be seen to remember 
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him, both while he was alive and after he died, his magnanimity (megalo-
psychia) to them and his goodwill; and because of these things, they have 
publicly honored his children, since it happened that he has left behind 
successors (diadochoi) to the things he possessed with glory and honor.

30 Concerning these (successors) the law of the orgeōnes also invites, first in 
this case, the eldest of the sons, just as also he had been introduced (into 
the association) in the place of his brother Kallikrates while his father was 
still alive; be it resolved by the orgeōnes that the priesthood of Dionysios 
be given to Agathokles son of Dionysios of Marathon, and that he hold it 
for life on account of all the honors with which his father has been 
honored, since he has continued to maintain the treasury for the period 
after (Dionysios’ death), and has enhanced the association (synodos), 
devoting himself to these things without hesitation, wishing to 
demonstrate his own goodwill and nobility (kalokagathia) to all of the 
Dionysiastai; he also introduced his brother Dionysios son of Dionysios of 
Marathon into the association (synodos) in virtue of the possessions of his 
father which in accordance with the law he shares; (and further, resolved 
that) the orgeōnes recognize that Dionysios has been heroized and that (a 
statue of him) be set up in the temple beside the (statue of the) god, where 
(there is) also (a statue of) his father, so that he may have the most 
beautiful memory for all time. Let this decree be inscribed on a stone stele 
and erected beside the sanctuary of the god; and the cost of the stele and 
its erection shall be borne by the treasurer. These things were moved by 
Solon.

Notes
l. 2: επὶ Ιππα'κου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 176/5 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; 1977, 181).
l. 3: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι:→ IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 3, 52: Σο'λων Ερμογε'νου Χολαργεὺς: PA 12816; PAA 828015; LGPN 2:402[15] → IG 

II2 1325.5, 19, 35 [33].
l. 4: Διονυσι'ωι: PA 4213; PAA 345460; LGPN 2:124[487]. This is the Dionysios who 

appears in the membership list of IG II2 1325.1 [33].
ll. 6–7: τοὺς τὴν | συ' νοδον φε'ροντας τω̂ι θεω̂ι: Cf. IG II2 1012.13–15 [42]: ταμι'|ας 

ναυκλη' ρων καὶ εμπο'ρων τω̂ν φε||ρο' ντων τὴν συ' νοδον του̂ Διὸς του̂ | Ξενι'ου, 
“treasurer of the ship owners and merchants who bring together the synodos of Zeus 
Xenios.” Dittenberger (Syll3 1101): “Hinc non solum ad ipsam sodalitatem transiit 
vox, set etiam ad stipem, cuius nomen aliud, ε»ρανος, eodem modo et pecuniam 
collatam et collegium significasse constat.”

l. 8: καὶ ιδι'αι καὶ κοινει̂ → IG II2 1327.6 [35] note.
l. 21: διὰ τω̂ν χρηματισμω̂ν, “in the archives.” Since it is unlikely that Dionysios’ deeds 

were recorded in the civic archives, the association itself must have kept an archive.
ll. 23–24, 31, 46: κατὰ τὸν | νο'μον: IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.
ll. 35–36: Αγαθοκλει̂ Διονυσι'ου | [Μα]ραθωνι'ωι: PA 65; PAA 103835; LGPN 2:3[84] → 

IG II2 1325.4 [33]; IG II2 2332.306–7 (183/2 BCE) in a list of contributors: 
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[Διον]υ'σιος [Αγαθ]οκλε'ους Μαραθω'  Δ | [καὶ υπὲρ τω̂ν υ]ω̂ν Αγαθοκλε'ους Δ |; IG 
II2 2333.16 (ca. 180 BCE): a list of contributors: [Διονυ'σιος Μαραθ]ω' νιος υπὲρ 
[εαυτου̂ καὶ τω̂ν υω̂ν] | [Αγαθοκλε'ους καὶ] Διονυσι'ο[υ ??]

l. 46: αφηρωϊσθει̂: cf. IG II2 10531a (I/II CE): Φιλο' ξενος τὸν ι»διον | θρεπτὸν 
Αβα'σκαντο|ν αφηρω' ϊζε; IG IV 799 (Troizen, II CE): [η πο'λις τὸν δει̂να, υιὸν] | 
[Ερ]μα̂ ιερε'ως Τυ' χης Σ[ε]|βαστη̂ς, αρετη̂ς ε«νε|κεν καὶ σωφροσυ' νης | αφηρω' ϊσεν. 
The verb is particularly common in inscriptions from Thera (IG XII/3 281, 288, 
864–86, 868–77, 896–902, 904 913–19, 921–30, etc.), some taking the form α 
βουλὰ καὶ ο δα̂μο[ς ] | ΝΝ αρετα̂ς ε«νεκεν αφηρω' ϊξε, and others being private 
heroizations: Αυρ(η' λιος) Τυχα'σιος τὸν πατε'ρα | καὶ Ελπι'ζουσα τὸν ι»διον | συ'μβιον 
Τυχα'σιον | αφηρω' ϊξαν. Koehler 1884, 298: “Es [IG II2 1326] ist dies das erste 
Beispiel einer Zuerkennung heroischer Ehren in den attischen Inschriften. Natürlich 
was es nicht das einzige. Dem Phrurarchen Diogenes z.B., welchem nach seinem 
Tode die Epheben an dem nach ihm benannten Feste in seinem τε'μενος ein 
Stieropfer darbrachten, müssen vom Staate heroische Ehren decretirt worden sein.”

Comments
For a discussion of the Dionysiastai in the Piraeus, see IG II2 1325 [33] 
comments.

The current inscription, proposed by an Athenian citizen, not only recalls 
the founder Dionysios’ benefactions to the group and proposes that his son 
Agathokles be appointed priest for life in place of his father, but proposes that 
Dionyios be recognized as a “hero” (αφηρωϊσθει̂) and his statue be erected in 
the temple beside the statue of Dionysos.

The phenomenon of the foundation of hero cults by individuals or 
associations is a striking development of the Hellenistic period. The best-known 
of these is the nearly two hundred-line testament of Epikteta of Thera (IG XII/3 
330; ca. 200 BCE), which mandated the completion of the Mouseion started by 
Epikteta’s late husband, Phoinix, and the establishing of a yearly three-day 
festival, with sacrifices to the Muses on the first day, to the “heroes” Phoinix 
and Epikteta on the second (τοι̂ς η«ρωσι Φοι'νικι καὶ [Επικ]τη' ται), and on the 
third, to their other “hero” sons, Kratesilochos and Andragoras (τοι̂ς η«ρωσι 
Κρατ[ησ] ιλο' χωι καὶ Αν |δραγο' ραι ) (ll. 124–126). (Other examples of 
foundations of private hero cults are discussed by Hughes 1999). The decree in 
IG II2 1326 provides no indication of what, in addition to the erection of a 
status of Dionysios, might be involved in heroization but it is not unreasonable 
to assume at least a yearly commemoration.

Koehler (1884, 294–95) argued that the priesthood in question was heredi-
tary in nature, pointing to ll. 30–31, ο νο'μος τω̂ν οργεω' νων καλει̂ πρω̂τ[ον ε]πὶ 
[ταυ̂]|τα τὸν πρεσβυ' τατον τω̂ν υω̂ν, which suggests a formal prescription that 
Dionysios’ sons succeed him as the priest. The inscription also recalls that 
Agathokles had been introduced into the association to take the place of his 
(presumably deceased) brother Kallikrates while Dionysios was still living (on 
succession of priests within a family, see Volkmann 1942). Agathokles’ name 
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appears on the membership list nine years earlier in IG II2 1325.4 [33]). He 
apparently assumed the role of treasurer of the society upon his induction (ll. 
37–40) and thus followed in his father’s footsteps. Since we have no indication 
from either inscription that succession within a family applied not only to 
Dionysios and his successors but more broadly to all of the orgeōnes, one 
cannot concur with Parker (1996, 341) that membership in the group was 
limited to fifteen and operated by father-to-son succession. It is nonetheless 
appropriate to agree with Parker (ibid.) that the group was dominated by one 
great family.

Literature: Dörpfeld 1884; Ferguson 1944, 115–17; Garland 1987, 124, 147, 
215–16; Hughes, Dennis D. “Hero Cult, Heroic Honors, Heroic Dead: Some 
Developments in the Hellenistic and Roman Periods.” In Ancient Greek Hero 
Cult. Proceedings of the Fifth International Seminar on Ancient Greek Cult, ed. 
Robin Hägg. Stockholm: Svenska Institutet i Athen and Paul Astöms Förlag, 
1999, 167–175 (SEG 49:2477); Koehler 1884; Mikalson 1998, 204–6; Parker 
1996, 341; Poland 1909, 197; Volkmann, Hans. “Die Bruderfolge griechischer 
Priestertümer im Licht der verleichenden Rechtsgeschichte.” Klio 34 (1942) 62–
17; Ziebarth 1896, 37, 39, 45–48.

[37] IG II2 1329
The orgeōnes of the Mother of the Gods honor their 

secretary

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    175/4 BCE
Published: Stephanos A. Koumanoudes, Athenaion 8 (1879) 294; Koehler, IG 

II 5 624b; Michel, RIG 985; Dittenberger, Syll2 730; Kirchner, IG II2 
1329 (Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 1102); Kirchner, et al. 
1948, no. 101 (photo only); Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:80–81 (no. 265) = 
CCCA II 265 (Poland A2i).

Publication Used: IG II2 1329 and a squeeze (University of Cambridge, 
Department of Classics).

Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7842.
Similar Inscriptions:→ IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς παντο-
τε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A decree of 
the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] (Piraeus, 272/1 
BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1314 [28] 
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(Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 BCE); Agora 16:235 
(Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 (no. 57); SEG 17:36; 32:348; 39:195) 
(Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of the Mother of 
the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 175/4 BCE); IG 
II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] (Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); 
IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to the Mother of the 
Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I BCE): Dedication 
of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan period): Dedication of 
the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the Gods and to Aphrodite, 
“gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 4759–60 (I/II ce): Two 
dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the mother of the Gods 
(ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ). 
Non stoichedon (32–41 letters). Stele of Pentelic marble, 86 x 42 x 11.5 cm. 
Letter height: 0.9 cm. Tracy (1990, 125–27) assigns this to the cutter of IG II2 
1328 [34]. The letters vary in height and width. Round letters are made with 
multiple straight strokes.

 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει· επὶ Σωνι'κου α»ρχοντος, Μουνι-
 χιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι· Ονησι'κριτος Διοκλε' -
 ους Πειραιεὺς ειπεν· επειδὴ Χαιρε'ας ευ»νους ων
 διατελει̂ εν παντὶ καιρω̂ι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, κατα-
5 σταθεὶς δὲ καὶ γραμματεὺς υπ’ αυτω̂ν απὸ
 Θεοξε'νου α»ρχοντος ουθὲν ενλε'λοιπεν φιλο-
 τιμι'ας συναυ' ξων τε διατετε'λεκεν τοι̂ς ορ-
 γεω̂σιν τὴν συ' νοδον, πεφρο' ντικεν δὲ καὶ θερα-
 πη' ας του̂ ιερου̂ πλεονα'κις, ουκ απολε'λιπται δὲ
10 ουδ’ εν επιδο'σει ουδεμια̂ι, ειση' νενκεν δὲ καὶ
 ψηφι'σματα επὶ τω̂ι συνφε'ροντι ι«να συνσταλω̂-
 σιν αι λι'αν α»καιροι δαπα' ναι, εφρο' ντισεν δὲ του̂ καὶ
 τοὺς δημοτικοὺς μετε'χειν τω̂ν δεδομε'νων υπὸ
 τω̂ν οργεω' νων φιλανθρω' πων, διατετε'λεκεν δὲ καὶ
15 συνλειτουργω̂ν εν τοι̂ς αγερμοι̂ς καὶ ται̂ς στρω' σε-
 σιν ται̂ς ιερη' αις, προευχρη' στηκεν δὲ καὶ δια'φορον
 πλεονα'κις α»τοκον αποδημου̂ντος του̂ ταμι'ου, επαγ-
 γε'λλεται δὲ καὶ εις τὸν λοιπὸν χρο' νον συνφροντι-
 ει̂ν εις ο αν αυτὸν παρακαλω̂σιν οι οργεω̂νες· ι«να ουν
20 εφα'μιλλον η,  τοι̂ς αεὶ φιλοτιμουμε'νοις, ειδο' τες ο«-
 τι χα'ριτας αξι'ας κομιου̂νται ων αν ευεργετη' σω-
 σιν, αγαθει̂ τυ' χει, δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν, επαι-
 νε'σαι Χαιρε'αν Διονυσι'ου Αθμονε'α καὶ στεφανω̂-
 σαι αυτὸν θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι αρετη̂ς ε«νεκεν καὶ
25 ευσεβη' ας ει»ς τε τὰς θεὰς καὶ τοὺς οργεω̂νας καὶ
 αναγορευ' ειν τὸν στε'φανον τη̂,  θυσι'αι του̂ Μουνιχι-
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 ω̂νος ο«ταν καὶ τὰς ιερει'ας, δου̂ναι δὲ αυτω̂ι καὶ ικο' -
 νος ανα'θεσιν εν τω̂ι ναω̂ι. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φι-
 σμα εις στη' λην λιθι'νην καὶ στη̂σαι εν τει̂ αυλει̂
30 του̂ ιερου̂.
   <in a crown>
   οι οργεω̂νες
   Χαιρε'αν
   Διονυσι'ου
   Αθμονε'α.
 For good fortune! In the year that Sonikos was archon, month of Mouni-

chion, at the regular assembly. Onēsikritos son of Diokles of Piraeus, 
proposed the (following) motion: Whereas Chaireas has continually been 
well-intentioned to the orgeōnes on every occasion, having also been 
appointed as secretary by them beginning with the year that Theoxenos 
was archon, and has in no way neglected his honorable ambitions and has 
continued (to be well intentioned) to the orgeōnes assisting (them) to 
enhance the association (synodos); and many times he has been concerned 
about servicing the temple and has not failed in any contribution at all, 
but has introduced decrees for the benefit (of the association), so that the 
extremely inopportune expenses were cut down; and he also arranged that 
ordinary people (tous dēmotikous) should share in the benefactions given 
by the orgeōnes, and he has also continued to undertake service for the 
collection and for the sacred furnishings, and he has frequently advanced 
money for payments without charging interest when the treasurer 
happened to be absent, and has promised that in the future he will be 
ready to consider whatever matter the orgeōnes ask of him; therefore, so 
that there may be a rivalry among those who are zealous at any time, 
knowing that those who act as benefactors shall receive fitting 
recognition; for good fortune, the orgeōnes have resolved to commend 
Chaireas son of Dionysios of Athmonon and to crown him with a wreath 
of olive, on account of the excellence and piety that he has shown to the 
gods and to the orgeōnes, and to announce publicly the crown at the 
sacrifice in the month of Mounichion, when they also (perform) the 
sacrifices, and to give to him a fitting stele in the temple. They shall 
inscribe this decree on a stele and erect it in the courtyard of the temple.

   The orgeōnes (crown) Chaireas
    son of Dionysios
    of Athmonos.

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Σωνι'κου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 175/4 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; 1977, 181).
l. 2: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
ll. 2–3: Ονησι'κριτος Διοκλε' |ους Πειραιεὺς: PA 11451; PAA 746035; LGPN 2:352[4].
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ll. 3, 23: Χαιρε'αν Διονυσι'ου Αθμονε'α: PA 15097; PAA 971535; LGPN 2:469[18].
ll. 5–6: απὸ Θεοξε'νου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 187/6 BCE (Meritt 1961a, 236; 1977, 181; Habicht 

1982, 177)
ll. 11–12: συνσταλω̂|σιν αι λι'αν α»καιροι δαπα'ναι → Thucydides 8.4 (of the Athenians 

reducing expenses), ξυστελλο'μενοι ες ευτε'λειαν, “cutting down any expenses which 
seemed unnecessary.”

l. 13: τοὺς δημοτικοὺς μετε'χειν, “the ordinary people should share...” Compare IG IV 
1.15–17 (Aigina, mid II BCE): [ο«]π.ω. ς. καὶ τω̂ι ασθενεστα' τωι [πρὸς] | τὸν δυνατω' τα-
τον [καὶ] τω̂ι δημοτικωτα' τωι πρὸς τὸν ευπορ. [ω' ]|τατον η ι»ση υπα'ρχ.[η,  δικ]α. ιοδ.οσ. [ι']α, 
“so that an equal administration of justice might exist for the weakest as for the 
most powerful, and for the ordinary person as for richest person.”

ll. 13-14: μετε'χειν τω̂ν δεδομε'νων υπὸ | τω̂ν οργεω' νων φιλανθρω' πων, cf. IG IX/2 
1107b.20-22 (II BCE; Demetrias [Thessaly]): μετε'χειν τ[ε καὶ διὰ] | βι'ου πα'ντων 
‹τω̂ν› τοι̂ς υποστο'λοις διδομε'ν[ων φιλαν]|θρω' πων.

l. 15: εν τοι̂ς αγερμοι̂ς → IG II2 1328.11 [34] note.
ll. 15–16: ται̂ς στρω' σε|σιν ται̂ς ιερη' αις, “the sacred furnishings” → IG II2 1315.9–10 

[29] note.
l. 16: προευχρη' στηκεν → προδανει'ζειν, “to advance money.”
ll. 17: επαγ|γε'λλεται → Arnaoutoglou 2003, 149 draws attention to IG II2 1318.3–5, a 

fragmentary honorific decree, which describes the “promise” of the honoree “to give 
a share from his income to everything suitable to the koinon” ([· αυ]τὸς δὲ 
επηγγει'λα[το εκ τω̂ν] | [ιδ]ι'ων εις α«παντα τὰ [προση' ]||[κ]οντα τω̂ι κοινω̂ι μερ[ιει̂ν].

ll. 19–20: ι«να ουν | εφα'μιλλον η,  → IG II2 1297.6–7 [24] note.
l. 25: ει»ς τε τὰς θεα' ς: The plural “goddesses” is curious here, but may reflect the fact 

that this association apparently used a double-throne for Mater → IG II2 1328.10 
[34]. Lattimore 1980 and Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:81, however, think that the 
second goddess is Aphrodite Ourania or “Venus Syria.” Referring to CCCA 2:141–
42 (no. 454) (Isthmia; Hellenistic period), a double naiskos with a dedication to 
[Μ]η' τ.ηρ θεω̂ν vac ουρανι'α, Giammarco Razzano (1984, 72-75) suggests that the 
blank space between “Mother of the gods” and Ourania might indicate that the 
latter refers to the deity in the right niche. Nevertheless, his general conclusion is 
that the double figure does not represent a divine couple, but rather to one deity 
doubled.

l. 26: αναγορευ' ειν τὸν στε'φανον → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.

Comments
The association is undoubtedly the same as the Piraean orgeōnes responsible 
for IG II2 1314 [28] (213/2 BCE), 1315 [29] (211/0 BCE), IG II2 1328 [34] 
(183/2, 175/4 BCE) and 1327 [35] (178/7 BCE), comprised dominantly of 
citizens. Both the proposer of the motion and the honoree are demesmen. 
Nevertheless, the appearance of τοὺς δημοτικου' ς in l. 13 is curious (see the 
note above). Jones (1999, 267) rejects the possible translation “citizens” on the 
grounds that Chaireas, a citizen, would hardly refer to Athenian citizens as 
δημοτικοι'. Nor would the term refer to the demesmen of Piraeus. This leaves 
only “people” “in its politically colored sense and especially with an intimation 
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of poverty or at least low-class orientation.” It should be recalled that IG II2 
1327.10 [35], from the same association, commended an honoree for paying for 
the funerals of those who lacked the resources for proper burial, pointing to 
either the presence in the association of metics whose families were not 
available to pay for funerals or indigent Athenians. Whichever the case, this 
inscription provides evidence of membership from a range of social registers. 
Mikalson (1998, 205) is probably right to conclude:

From the activities and concerns of the Piraeic cult of the Mother of the Gods in 
the second century one might imagine that its members, all citizens, were of the 
lower economic and social classes. But of the eleven individuals identifiable in 
these texts, three belonged to families that at least later had some prominence. A 
descendant of Dionysodoros of Alopeke (PA 4290) of IG II2 1315 served as the 
chief presiding officer of the Ekklesia in 118/7 (IG II2 1008.3). Descendants of 
Chaireas of Athmonon (PA 15097), the secretary honored in IG II2 1329, served as 
a gymnasiarch in 55/4 (IG II2 2993) and as a prytanis late in the Roman period 
(IG II2 1794.50). Also about that time a descendant of Paramonos of Epieikidai 
(PA 11619) of IG II2 1314 was an ephebe (IG II2 2052.91).

The mention in this inscription and IG II2 1328.11 [34] of αγερμο' ς provides 
the first references ritualized begging in an Athenian association, although the 
practice is attested in various settings in Halicarnassos, Cos, Magnesia, and 
Samos during the same period (→ IG II2 1328.11 [34] note) and Dionysios of 
Halicarnassos describes ritualized begging (μητραγυρτου̂ντες) as a yearly 
Roman ritual performed by the Phrygian priest and priestess of the Great 
Mother (2.19.4). It seems doubtful, however, that this Piraean association also 
required the practice of using a Phrygian priestess. IG II2 1314 [28] and IG II2 
1328 [34] name five priestesses and former priestesses, Glaukon, Archidikē, 
Metrodora, Simalē and (probably) Euaxis, all presumably members of citizen 
families. In Agora 16:235 frag. 2 (Athens; 212/11 BCE) the restoration suggests 
also that the priestess is the wife of a demesman:

[– – – – ειπεν]· επ‹ε›ιδὴ Ιερο' [κλεια(?)]
[··± 8··· γυνὴ δὲ Αντ]ι.γενει'[δ]ου Λαμ[πτρε'ως]
[ιε'ρεια εις(?) τὸν ενιαυτὸ]ν τὸν επὶ Ευα'νδ[ρου λα]-
[χου̂σα καλω̂ς καὶ ευσ]εβω̂ς τὴν ιερω. [συ' νην]
– – – – proposed the motion: Whereas Hierokleia... wife of Antigeneides of 
Lamptrai, who by lot was chosen the priestess for the year that Euandros was the 
archon, has carried out the office of priestess honorably and piously...

 This inscription also illustrates the practice of long term appointments as a 
secretary, although there is no support for Garland’s suggestion that the 
treasurer and the secretary were “permanent appointments” (1987, 130). At the 
time of the honorary decree Chaireas had been secretary for twelve years, pre-
sumably because of his distinguished benefactions to the orgeōnes, and perhaps 
being re-elected successively. The role of the secretary clearly extended well 
beyond the recording of decrees but, like IG II2 1263 [11], 1284 [22], 1291 
[19], 1292 [26], and 1323 [31] included financial management, and in some 
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cases also included the opportunity for significant benefaction to the group and 
its members (IG II2 1277 [15]). 

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 109–11, 116–17, 149; Baslez 2001; Mikalson 
1998, 204–5; Giammarco Razzano, M. Carla. “Il culto di Cibele e il problema dei 
doppi naiskoi.” Miscellanea Greca e Romana 9 (1984) 63–88 (SEG 36:327); 
Robertson 1996.

[38]  SEG 36:228
New Members for a synodos of Herakles

Attica (uncertain location)                                                                    159/8 BCE
Published: Peter C. Bol, “Liebieghaus,” Städel-Jahrbuch N.F. 8 (1981) 359–

378, here 361–62 (ph.); Peter C. Bol, ed., Liebieghaus-Museum alter 
Plastik: Antike Bildwerke I: Bildwerke aus Stein und aus Stuck von archa-
ischer Zeit bis zur Spätantike (3 vols.; Melsungen: Verlag Gutenberg, 
1983–1985) 1:216–17 (ph.); SEG 36:228.

Current Location: Liebieghaus Museum (Frankfurt a.M.) inv. 1570.
White marble pedimental stele, broken at the bottom, 78 x 36 x 9.5 cm., acquired 
from a private collection. The text of the inscription is complete in twelve lines. 
The space below the inscription is blank.

 επὶ Αρισται'χμου α»ρχοντος καὶ ιερε'ως
 Σωσα' νδρου του̂ Φιλι'νου Κυδαθηναιε'ως,
 οι«δε ενε'βησαν [ει]ς τὴν συ' νοδον του̂ Ηρα-
 κλε'ους, επιδο' ντος τὴν στη' λην Σωσα' ν-
5  δρου Κυδαθηναιε'ως, <vac.>
 Δημη' τριος Παιανιευ' ς, Τιμαγο'ρας Ραμνου' σιος,
 Σωτη' ριχος Αντιοχευ' ς, <vac.>
 Πε'τρων οικογενη' ς, <vac.>
 Σω' δας Ποτα'μιος, Γλαυκι'ας Αντ-
10  ιοχευ' ς, Ζω' πυρος Αφιδναι̂ος,
 Σπερχειο' ς, Μελε'αγρος, Σι'νδης,
 Σωσι'βιος, Ιπποδρο'μος, Αττα̂ς.
 
 In the year that Aristaichmos was archon and Sosandros son of Philinos of 

Kydathenaion was priest, the following entered the synodos of Herakles, 
Sosandros of Kydathenaion having paid for the stele:

 Demetrios of Paiania, Timagoras of Rhamnous, Soterichos of Antioch, 
Petrōn a house-bred slave, Sōdas of Potamos, Glaukias of Antioch, Zopy-
ros of Aphidnai, Spercheios, Meleagros, Sindēs, Sosibios, Hippodromos, 
Attas.
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Notes
l. 1: επὶ Αρισται'χμου α»ρχοντος, i.e., 159/8 BCE (Habicht 1988, 241, 246).
l. 2: Σωσα'νδρου του̂ Φιλι'νου Κυδαθηναιε'ως: PAA 858740; LGPN 2:414[9].
l. 6: Δημη' τριος Παιανιευ' ς: PAA 311535; LGPN 2:106[412].
l. 6: Τιμαγο'ρας Ραμνου'σιος: PAA 883280; LGPN 2:428[6].
l. 7: Σωτη' ριχος Αντιοχευ' ς: PAA 869690; LGPN 2:421[37]; FRA no. 1052. Bol (1983, 

1:216) thinks that Sotērichos is also an Athenian, identified by his tribe rather than 
his deme. But Αντιοχευ' ς is extremely common in Athenian inscriptions, often 
paired with epithets such as Λαοδικευ' ς, Σολευ' ς, Ρωμαι̂ος, Ηρακλεω' της, Μιλη' σιος, 
and Καρθαιευ' ς (IG II2 1009–1011) which clearly refer to cities outside of Athens. 
Moreover the tribal name of Αντιοχι'ς would have been Αντιοχι'δης.

l. 8: Πε'τρων οικογενη' ς: PAA 772975; LGPN 2:367[1]. The original publication treated 
these as two names, but Parker (1996, 341 n. 46) suggests that οικογε'νης (“home-
bred slave”) is a description of Petrōn rather than a proper name. As a name 
Oikogenēs is otherwise unattested in Athens, but the epithet appears frequently in 
Delphic manumission inscriptions. Petrōn is also otherwise unattested as a proper 
name in Attic inscriptions but is attested in Locris. (Petronios of course is very 
common in Northern Greece, the Aegaean Islands, and Asia in the Roman period).

l. 9: Σω' δας Ποτα'μιος: PAA 854655; LGPN 2:411[2].
ll. 9–10: Γλαυκι'ας Αντ|ιοχευ' ς: PAA 275500; FRA no. 671.
l. 10: Ζω' πυρος Αφιδναι̂ος: PAA 464680; LGPN 2:195[30].
l. 11: Σπερχειο' ς: PAA 830100; LGPN 2:403[1].
l. 11: Μελε'αγρος: PAA 638960; LGPN 2:302[3]. FRA no. 915 lists a Meleagros from 

Antioch from I BCE/CE.
l. 11: Σι'νδης: PAA 823105; LGPN 2:399[1]. FRA no. 7086 lists a Sindēs from Tarsus in 

the I CE.
l. 12: Σωσι'βιος: PAA 859865; LGPN 2:415[64]. According to FRA 464 Sosibios is a 

name commonly borne by foreign residents of Athens.
l. 12: Ιπποδρο'μος: PAA 538052; LGPN 2:237[1]. FRA no. 1979 lists a first century CE 

resident of Athens hailing from Herakleia (Pontika).
l. 12: Αττα̂ς: PAA 226202; LGPN 2:78[3]; FRA p. 392.

Comments
In contrast to IG II2 2343 [1], a thiasos dedicated to Herakles comprised only of 
Athenian demesmen, this synodos included four demesmen, two metics and 
even one slave. Arnaoutoglou (2008) thinks that Attas and Sindēs were freed-
men or slaves, and that Sosibios, Spercheios, Meleagros, and Hippodromos are 
likely foreigners. It is worth noting, however, that like IG II2 2343 the priest-
hood was held, at least in this year, by a demesman from Kydathenaion where 
the sanctuary of Herakles was located (→ IG II2 2343 [1] comment). Since this 
is the record of the entrance of fourteen new members into this synodos rather 
than a full membership list, it is impossible to guess the size of the association. 
The priesthood was annually assigned to a demesman.
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Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2008; Bol, Peter C., ed. Liebieghaus-Museum alter 
Plastik: Antike Bildwerke I: Bildwerke aus Stein und aus Stuck von archaischer 
Zeit bis zur Spätantike. 3 vols.; Melsungen: Verlag Gutenberg, 1983–1985.

[39]  AM 66:228 no. 4
Honorary Decree of the orgeōnes of Aphrodite

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     138/7 BCE
Published: Nikolaos Kyparissis and Werner Peek, “Attische Urkunden,” AM 66 

(1941) 218–239, p. 228 no. 4 + Plates 75, 76; Robert, BE 1942, 329; 
Lawton 1995, 110–111 (no. 61) and Plate 61; Meyer, M. 1989, 316 C 3.

Current Location: Athens, National Museum, 3876.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4636 and 4637 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): 

Dedications to Aphrodite Ourania; IG II2 4586 (Piraeus, mid IV BCE): 
Dedication to Aphrodite; IG II2 4616 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): Dedication 
found in the same location as IG II2 4596; IG II2 1261 [9] (Piraeus, 302–
299 BCE): Three decrees of the thiasōtai of Aphrodite; IG II2 1290 
(Piraeus, mid-III BCE): A fragmentary decree of Salaminians of Cyprus 
concerning the worship of Aphrodite and the celebration of the Adoneia; 
IG II2 1337 [44] (Piraeus, 97/6 BCE): Honors for a priestess of the Syrian 
Aphrodite.
Three fragments of a marble stele, restored as 82 x 54–52.5 x 12–13 cm. Letter 
height: 0.5–0.7 cm. Discovered in the church of Hagios Sostos on Leoforos 
Syngrou (Athens) in 1933. A large figure on the right, partially preserved, is 
probably Aphrodite, with a sceptre resting on her shoulder. Two smaller figures 
face her to the left, probably Sarapion and either his wife or a priestess. Between 
the two figures on the left and Aphrodite is an altar. Sarapion, according to 
Lawton 1995, no. 61, is “a middle aged man with a round face, large nose, and 
short, curly hair.” The female figure wears a peplos or chiton and a mantle, pulled 
over her head like a veil. Behind the altar is a pillar with a small figure, probably 
Athena, holding a spear in the left hand and a phiale or a crown in the right.

 [αγ]αθει̂ τυ' χει. επὶ Τιμα'ρχου α»ρχοντος, Θαργηλιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρ[ι'αι].
 [ε»]δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν· επειδὴ Σεραπι'ων Ποσειδωνι'ου Ηρακλεω' τ[ης]
 επιμελητὴς κατασταθεὶς εις τὸν επὶ Διοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος ενιαυτ[ὸν]
 τα' ς τε θυσι'ας ε»θυσεν τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς τὰς καθηκου' σας εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι καὶ [ε]-
5  καλλιε'ρησεν υπε'ρ τε του̂ κοινου̂ τω̂ν οργεω' νων καὶ παι'δων καὶ γ[υναι]-
 κω̂ν καὶ του̂ δη' μου του̂ Αθηναι'ων, επεμελη' θη δὲ καὶ οργε[ω' νων]
 καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχημο' νως εν ο«λωι τω̂ι ενιαυτω̂ι, εθερα'πευσεν [δὲ καὶ τοὺς]
 θεοὺς εκ τω̂ν ιδι'ων, εκονι'ασεν δὲ καὶ τὰ βα'θρα τὰ εν τω̂ι ιε[ρω̂ι σταθε'ντα]
 καὶ τὸν λουτρω̂να τὸν ανδρει̂ον, υπομει'νας δὲ καὶ πα̂σα[ν τὴν επιμε'λειαν]
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10  επε'δωκεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν καλω̂ς καὶ ευσχημο' νω[ς περὶ πλει'στου ποι]-
 ου' μενος τὴν εις τοὺς θεοὺς ευσε'βειαν καὶ τὴ[ν πρὸς τοὺς οργεω̂νας]
 φιλοτιμι'αν· ι«να ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φαι'νωντ[αι τιμω̂ντες τοὺς προ' ς τε]
 θεοὺς φιλοτιμουμε' νους καὶ εις εαυτου' ς· [δεδο' χθαι τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν 

επαινε'σαι Σεραπι'ωνα]
 Ποσειδωνι'ου Ηρακλεω' την καὶ στεφανω̂[σαι αυτὸν θαλλου̂ στεφα' ]-
15  νωι καὶ λημνι'σκωι ωι πα' τριο' ν εστιν ευσε[βει'ας ε«νεκεν τη̂ς πρὸς τοὺς]
 θεοὺς καὶ αναγορευ' ειν καὶ του̂τον τ[ὸν στε'φανον τὸν γραμμα]-
 τε'α καὶ τὸν επιμελητὴν καθα'περ καὶ [τοὺς α»λλους μετὰ τὰς σπονδὰς]
 εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι, εὰν δὲ μὴ αναγορευ' σω[σιν η μὴ στεφανω' σωσιν, αποτει̂σαι]
 [δρ]α[χμ]ὰς 3 : ιερὰς τη̂ι Αφροδι'τε[ι, αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα]
20  [εις στη' λη]ν λιθι'νην κα[ὶ] στ[η̂σαι εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι].

 For good fortune! In the year that Timarchos was archon, the month of 
Thargelion at the regular assembly, the following was approved by the 
orgeōnes. Whereas Sarapion son of Poseidonion of Herakleia, who was 
appointed as supervisor in the year that Diokles was archon, has both 
sacrificed the customary sacrifices to the gods in the temple and has 
obtained good omens on behalf of the association of orgeōnes and the 
children and women and the dēmos of the Athenians, and he took care of 
the orgeōnes in a generous and honorable fashion throughout the entire 
year, and performed services for the gods at his own expense, and he 
plastered both the pedestals which stand in the temple and the men’s 
bathhouse; and persevering in his oversight, he contributed to the 
orgeōnes  in a generous and honorable fashion, considering most 
important piety towards the gods and zeal towards the orgeōnes. In order 
that the orgeōnes be seen to be honoring those who benefact the gods and 
themselves, the orgeōnes have agreed to commend Sarapion son of 
Poseidonios of Herakleia, and to crown him with an olive wreath and a 
woolen fillet, which is in accord with ancestral custom, on account of the 
piety that he has shown to the gods; and further, that the secretary and the 
supervisor shall announce the crowning along with the other (honors) 
following the libations in the temple. If they should fail to make the 
announcement or to crown him, they will be fined fifty drachmae, sacred 
to Aphrodite. This decree shall be inscribed on a stele and erected in the 
temple.

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Τιμα'ρχου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 138/7 BCE (Meritt 1947).
l. 2: Ηρακλεω' τ[ης]: PAA 817980. For another resident alien from Herakleia (Pontika) 

see IG II2 1273.2 [18] [Κεφ]αλι'ων Ηρακλεω' της. On citizens of Herakleia in Athens 
→ FRA, 72–98 (641 names). On Ηρακλεω' της as an ethnic designator, see Fraser 
2009, 186.

l. 3: επὶ Διοκλε'ους α»ρχοντος, i.e., 139/8 BCE (Meritt 1947, 196; Daux 1947).
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ll. 4–5: [ε]|καλλιε'ρησεν, ‘obtained good omens’: Kyparissis and Peek (229) point out 
the θυ' ειν and καλλιερει̂ν are connected in IG II2 1028.18–19 (Athens; 100/99 BCE) 
ον καὶ ε»θυσαν εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι, καὶ επὶ του' τοις α«πασιν | εκαλλιε'ρησαν, “who also 
sacrificed in the temple and has obtained good omens in all of these [sacrifices]”; in 
IG II2 1343.25 [48] (Athens; 37/6 or 36/5 BCE) εκαλλιε'ρησεν appears in the 
commendation of a priest.

ll. 5–6: υπε'ρ... παι'δων καὶ γ[υναι]|κω̂ν καὶ του̂ δη' μου του̂ Αθηναι'ων. This is a standard 
formula in Athenian honorific inscriptions, e.g., IG II2 410.13–16 (Athens; ca 330 
BCE): οις ε»θυον τω̂ι Διονυ' [σ]ωι καὶ τοι̂ς α»λλοις θε|οι̂ς εφ’ υγιει'αι καὶ σωτηρι'αι τη̂ς 
βουλη̂ς καὶ του̂ δη' μου το

˘

|| Αθηναι'ων καὶ παι'δων καὶ γυναικω̂ν καὶ τω̂ν α»λλων 
κτημα' τ|ων τω̂ν Αθηναι'ων, “who have sacrificed to Dionysos and the other gods for 
the Council and the People of Athens and their children and wives and the other 
possessions of Athens.”

l. 8: εκονι'ασεν, κονια̂ν, “to plaster” (with lime or stucco), Demosthenes 3.29, 23.208, 
IG II2 1672.107, 140, 179.

ll. 12–13: ι«να ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φαι'νωντ[αι τιμω̂ντες τοὺς προ' ς τε]| θεοὺς 
φιλοτιμουμε'νους καὶ εις εαυτου' ς → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note.

l. 15: λημνι'σκωι → IG II2 1297.11 [24] (236/5 BCE); IG II2 1366.26 [53] (late II or early 
III CE).

l.19: [δρ]α[χμ]ὰς 3, “50 drachmae.” See also IG II2 1263.45 [11]; IG II2 1273.23 [18]; 
IG II2 1328.13 [34] and Poland 1909, 449.

Comments
Although only one member is named in this inscription – Sarapion, a metic 
from Herakleia Pontika –, some details of the inscription suggest that this 
group, whether mixed in composition or exclusively metic, cultivated strong 
links with Athens. The figure standing behind the altar (see the description of 
the stone above) is probably Athena. The formula in ll. 5–6 mentioning 
sacrifices and omens on behalf of “the children and women and the dēmos of 
the Athenians” suggests strong affinities with the Athenian polis. Mikalson 
(1998, 278) thinks that this implies that Athenian citizens were involved in the 
cult; that is possible, but equally possible that the group assumed standard 
honorific formulae (→ ll. 5–6 note) as a way of signalling loyalty to Athens.

Another cult association devoted to Aphrodite is attested in the Piraeus (→ 
IG II2 1261 [9] [302–299 BCE]) from at least a century earlier. There is, 
however, no strong reason to assume that the Piraean thiasōtai and the 
Athenian orgeōnes were connected. Kyparissis and Peek (1941, 229–31) 
suggest that in the Athenian orgeōnes Athena likely played a significant role 
alongside Aphrodite.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 108, 109, 116, 135–136, 154; Daux 1947; 
Ferguson 1949, 163; Kyparissis, Nikolaos and Werner Peek. 1941. “Attische 
Urkunden,” AM 66 (1941) 218–239; Lawton 1995, no. 61; Mikalson 1998, 278.
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[40] IG II2 2358
Membership List of a cultic association

Athens (Attica)                                                                                  ca. 135 BCE
Published: Adolf Wilhelm, “Inschriften aus Attika,” AM 21 (1896) 434–439, 

esp. 438–439 (no. 4) (facsimile) (from a squeeze); Michel, RIG 1560; 
Kirchner, IG II2 2358 (Poland A45).

Publication Used: IG II2 2358 and Wilhelm’s facsimile. 
White marble stele, broken at the top and the bottom, 58 cm. x 49 cm. x 9 cm., 
discovered in a house in Chalandri (10 km. NW from the center of Athens). The 
stone was first seen by A. Conze and P. Hartwig in 1895, who made a squeeze.
Wilhelm reports that the entire first column and the second up to l. 51 (Erōtis) 
belong to the same hand that cut the superscription; Diodora and Philainis (ll. 52–
53) can be distinguished from the next four names (ll. 54–57), and again from the 
final names in col. 2. In column 3, ll. 63–75 are in the same hand (except l. 65), 
and can be distinguished from ll. 76–81, and again from the smaller lettering of ll. 
82–97.

   [– – – Ειρηναι̂ος]
   [Ειρην]αι'ου Αντιοχεὺς
   [ανε'θη]κεν τὴν στη' λην
 [α]ρχερανιστὴς Ειρηναι̂ος
5 [ι]ερεὺς Ειρηναι̂ος νεω' τερος

 Βι̂θυς    Δημο'κλεια   Αρτεμι'δωρος
 Μητροφα' νης   Στρατονι'κη  Με'νανδρος
 Θεοκλη̂ς  35 Αμμωνι'α  65 Φιλωνι'δης
 Νε'ων    Θηβαγε'νεια   Δωρο'θεος
10 Λαμε'δων   Διονυσι'α   Μυ' στα
 Αντι'γονος   Διονυσι'α   Μνα'σων
 Ευμε'νης   Διοδο' τη   Ηρακλει'δης Φιλω
 Βαγχι'δης  40 Μητρι'χη  70 Μοσχι'ων
 Ονη' σιμος   Γνω' μη   Σαραπι'ων
15 Χρη' σιμος   Απολλωνι'α   Γλαυκι'ας
 Διοκλη̂ς    Ευτυχι'ς   Φιλωνι'δης Ιφισ
 Ζη' νων    Μητροδω' ρα   Γλαυ̂κος
 Απολλω' νιος  45 Ηδει̂α   75 Αρσα'κης
 Ε« ρμων    Ευπορι'α Φιλωνι'  Μα'αρκος
20 Δα'μων    Διονυσι'α Αμμω   Ονη' σιμος
 Νουμη' νιος   Κλεοπα' τρα   Βο' τρυς
 Διο'δωρος Σουνιε Αμμι'α   Ηρα'κλειτος
 Ξε'νων  50 Ισια' ς  80 Ιε'ρων
 Ονη' σιμος νεω'    Ερωτι'ς  Φι'λων Αλαιευ' ς
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25 Ευφρα' νωρ   Διοδω' ρα   Ηρακλει'δης Μαραθω'
 Ασκληπια'δης   Φιλαινι'ς  Αθηνο'δωρος
 Παρνασο' ς  Περσι'ς   Ειρηναι̂ος Μενα' νδρου
 Στρυ' μων  55 Δωρι'ς  85 Χαλι̂νος
 Σ[α]ραπι'ων   Αντιοχι'ς   Λαμε'δων νεω'
30 Διονυσο'δωρος  Διοδο' τη  Λυσανι'ας
 [Δ]α̂ος    Σα'ρδιον   Αρτεμιδω' ρα
 [Μη]ν.ο'δοτος  Ευπορι'α   Λυσανι'ας Ιωνι'δης
 – – –   60 Επικαρπι'α  90 Ασκληπια' ς
    [Αρ]ε'.τη   Διο'δοτος
    · · · ·υ.ν.   Στρατονι'κη
    – – –    Δημο'κριτος
       Αλεξι'ων
      95 Νικο'στρατος
       Βι'οττος
       [Α]ρτεμισι'α
       – – – 

Notes
l. 1–2: Ειρηναι̂ος] | [Ειρην]αι'ου Αντιοχευ' ς: PAA 381375. A grave inscription from a 

woman, possibly related, was found IG II2 8166 = Agora 17:420 (I BCE): [Ε]ιρη' νη | 
[Ει]ρηναι'ου | Αντιοχι'ς. Athens had a large population of citizens of Antioch. FRA 
25–45 list 558 Antiochenes who were resident in Athens.

l. 4: [α]ρχερανιστη' ς → IG II2 1297.10 [24] note and Arnaoutoglou 1994b. In contrast to 
earlier inscriptions using archeranistēs, this inscription and SEG 31:122.3 [50] may 
signal the emergence of the archeranistēs as a prominent rather than subservient 
official in associations.

l. 6: Βι̂θυς: PAA 265620; LGPN 2:88[4]; FRA p. 394. The name appears six times in 
Attica, once as the name of an Athenian demesman (IG II2 2263.6), but in Delphi 
and Thessaly in manumission inscriptions (Reilly 1978, 24): GDI II 2009 (Delphi, 
182 BCE); 2169 (140–100 BCE); Y. Béquignon, “Sur des inscriptions de la Thessalie 
du Nord,” Mélanges helléniques offerts à Geoges Daux (Paris: Éditions de Boccard, 
1974) 1–11, esp. 6–9 (no. 5.9) (Thessaly; Augustan period); IG IX/2 555.23 
(Thessaly; time of Claudius). It is also attested in Macedonia (CIL III 703 → Philip-
pi II 133/G441.20 [69] comment), Thrace (IGBulg III/2 1626.15 [85]), Delos, the 
north Aegean, and Syria. Without a demotic, one might reasonably conclude that 
Bithys is a slave or freeman.

ll. 14, 24: Ονη' σιμος (PAA 746340; LPGN 2:353[102]), a common slave name: (Reilly 
1978, 96–97; Fragiadakis 1986, 364), since Onesimos in l. 24 is apparently the son 
of that named in l. 14, we should presume that both are freedmen.

l. 15: Χρη' σιμος (PAA 991740; LGPN 2:479[10]), a common slave name: Reilly 
1978, 143; Fragiadakis 1986, 379.

l. 21: Νουμη' νιος (PAA 721365; LGPN 2:342[64]), attested as a slave name: Fragiadakis 
1986, 362.

l. 22: Διο'δωρος Σουνιε (PAA 331145; LGPN 2:119[155]), a citizen. Diodoros’ son 
Theodotos (PA 6803; PAA 5055985; LGPN 2:215[87]) appears in several datable 
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inscriptions. He was a priest of Aphrodite Hagnē on Delos in 110/9 BCE (ID 2228 
and undated inscriptions ID 1800, 2261, 2626) and the epimelētēs of Delos in 103/2 
BCE (IG II2 2336.65). He proposed motions in the Athenian assembly (IG II2 1011.5, 
33, 99 [106/5 BCE]; Agora 15:254.7 [104/3 BCE]) and Josephus (Ant. 14.153) 
mentions him as the mover of a decree honoring Jonathan Hyrcanus. Since 
Theodotos was a evidently person of wealth and so, in all likelihood, was Diodoros 
his father. See Mikalson 1998, 239.

l. 27: Παρνασο' ς (PAA 767440; LGPN 2:361[3]; FRA no. 6479) appears only here and in 
IG II2 10215 (imperial period) in Attic inscriptions, but the name is attested in 
Delphic manumissions (FD III 2:245; 3:1.4–5, 6; 161 BCE; GDI 2163; 2251; Reilly 
1978, 101), Thessaly (SEG 34:568; III CE) and Egypt (IGSyringes 408; 419).

l. 43: Ευτυχι'ς: PAA 448265; LGPN 2:186[11]: a common slave name (Reilly 1978, 52–
53), though the name is also attested of freeborn women (IG II2 8535; 8661; 9131; 
11488; Agora 17:527).

l. 51 Ερωτι'ς: PAA 423190; LGPN 2:160[1]. See also IG II2 2347 [12] for the name in a 
much earlier list of members. Traill lists several women named Erotis, all uncertain 
or non-Athenians. Reilly (1978, 45) lists four slaves bearing this name, three from 
Delphi.

l. 55: Δωρι'ς (PAA 376560; LGPN 2:136[8]), attested as a slave name: Fragiadakis 
1986, 347.

l. 69: Ηρακλει'δης Φιλω (LGPN 2:205[230]), probably Ηρακλει'δης Φι'λωνος/Φιλω-
νι'δου, Herakleides son of Philo/Philonides.

l. 73: Φιλωνι'δης Ιφισ ( Ιφιστια'δης) (PAA 957330 = 956890; 956895?; LGPN 2:463[39]), 
a citizen. IG II2 1009.103 mentions a Φιλωνι'δης – – οD γD ε'DνDου Ιφιστια' [δη]ς in a list of 
ephebes and honorees from the archonship of Menoites (117/16 BCE).

l. 75: Αρσα'κης: PAA 204275; LGPN 2:65[1]. The name is attested only here in Attica, 
but appears in Lykaonia (AM 1888:265,107), Thessaly (IG IX/2 1158), Olbia 
(IOlbia 128), and Babylonia (SEG 37:1403 and IKEO 218).

l. 81: Φι'λων Αλαιευ' ς (PAA 954975; LGPN 2:462[107]), either of Halai Aixonidai 
(Kekropis) or Halai Araphenidai (Aigeies), a citizen. Isidoros son of Philo, of Halai, 
who may be Philo’s grandfather, is known from IG II2 5484 (early II BCE) and Philo 
himself might be known from a list of demesmen: SEG 32:216 (Athens; 150–140 
BCE) [Φι']λων Φι'λων. [ος] Αλ‹α›ιε.[υ' ς].

l. 82: Ηρακλει'δης Μαραθω' (νιος) (PAA 485850; LGPN 2:204[13]), a citizen.
l. 84: Ειρηναι̂ος Μενα'νδρου: PAA 381465; LGPN 2:139[83]. The patronym is perhaps 

given to distinguish him from Eirenaios (l. 1) and Eirenaios the younger (l. 5).
l. 85: Χαλι̂νος (PAA 978565; LGPN 2:472[1]) is also attested in two funerary monu-

ments from the first century BCE or CE, IG II2 8312 = Agora 17:432 (I BCE/I CE) 
Χαλι̂νο[ς] | Αρταξι'ου | Αντιοχευ' ς and IG II2 9844 (I BCE): Περδι'κα | Απολλωνι'ου | 
Μιλησι'α, | Χαλι'νου || γυνη' ; and from Sparta: IG V/1 97.20 (Sparta; I CE): Χαλι̂νος 
Χαλ[ι'νο]υ Ενυμαντια'δα, .

l. 89: Λυσανι'ας Ιωνι'δης (PAA 612830; LGPN 2:289[28]), a citizen.

Comments
Although no archon is mentioned, Wilhelm (1896b, 439) reasoned that Theo-
dotos son of Diodoros of Sounion (→ l. 22 note), whose political activities fall 
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between 110/9–103/2 BCE, must either be the father or the son of Diodoros. He 
noted further that Philonides (l. 73) appears in an inscription datable to the 
archonship of Menoites (→ l. 73 note). Wilhelm, following Homolle, dated 
Menoites to 103/2 BCE, and suggested that the Philonides of l. 73 was either 
identical with that named in IG II2 1009.103 or his uncle, preferring the latter 
solution. The consensus, however, now puts Menoites at 117/6 (Meritt 
1977, 186), with the consequence that the Philonides of the two inscriptions are 
likely one and the same. Wilhelm’s dating of the inscription to ca. 135 BCE is 
plausible, but it should be noted that this applies only to the superscription and 
col. 1 (where Diodoros’ name appears) and col. 2 up to l. 51. Philonides 
belongs to the third column, in a different hand and may well have been added 
sometime after the initial inscription was cut. This would also suggest that 
Lamedon the younger (l. 86) became a member some time after his father (l. 
10).

This is a large association in comparison to the other discussed above, with 
ninety-four members. Column 1 has twenty-seven male names including one 
demesman; column 2 has thirty women’s names; and the final column has 
thirty-five names, including four demesmen and two women. The epigraphical 
observations concerning different cutters (above) suggests that the association 
may never have been as large as ninety-four members at any given time, since 
it seems likely that the membership list was updated several times. But if we 
consider only the names given at the time that the superscription was cut, we 
are left with 46, still much larger than the associations of orgeōnes discussed in 
previous inscriptions.

The membership is heterogeneous, not only including women and men, but 
persons of varying social ranks. At least one demesman belonged to the original 
list, and to judge from the accomplishments of his son (→ l. 22 note), Diodoros 
was likely a man of some social and political influence. Four more demesmen 
are included in the later extensions of the list. The archeranistēs, however, is a 
metic from Antioch, as is his son (l. 5). Neither Arsakes (l. 75) nor Chalinos (l. 
85) is a common Attic name, which may indicate that both are metics. While 
the list contains many common Attic names, some are typically servile names: 
Bithys (l. 6), Dōris (l. 55), Erōtis (l. 51), Noumēnios (l. 21), Onēsimos (l. 14, 
24), Parnassos (l. 27), and Chrēsimos (l. 15), suggesting the presence of either 
slaves or (probably) freedmen (Arnaoutoglou 2008). At least three father-son 
members are present, with the son designated “the younger” (Eiranaios [ll. 1–2, 
5], Onēsimos [ll. 14, 24], Lamedon [ll. 10, 86]).

That this was a cultic association is suggested by the fact that Eirenaios’ son 
is designated “priest.” The deity or deities reverenced remain unclear, perhaps 
named in the missing top of the inscription. While Wilhelm (1896b, 438) 
originally designated this an eranos (→ IG II2 1291 [19] comment), Arnaouto-
glou’s observation should be heeded, that rather ironically, the title archeranis-
tēs appears in associations of thiasōtai (IG II2 1297 [24]; 1319), in an associa-

 [40] IG II2 2358: Membership List of a cultic association 197

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



tion of devotees of Amphiaraos (IG II2 1322), in associations of Soteriastai (IG 
II2 1343 [48]), Asklepiastai (IG II2 2960) and Heroistai (IG II2 1339), but 
curiously not in associations of eranistai until the imperial period. Moreover, as 
we have observed above (→ IG II2 1291 [19] comment) eranos makes its 
appearance as the name of an association rather late (during the imperial 
period). Hence, it does not seem likely that this association was known as an 
eranos or even that its principal function was to provide loans. The presence of 
a priest suggests that it was a group of thiasōtai or a group named for the deity 
it honored.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; 2008; Dow 1937, 192; Parker 1996, 340.

[41] SEG 42:157
Dedication to the Egyptian gods

Athens (Attica)                                                               ca. 116/5 – ca. 95/4 BCE
Published: A. Boeckh, “Bermerkungen zu einigen Rossischen Inschriften von 

Athen,” Archäologischen Intelligenzblatt der Hallischen Allgemeinen Lit. 
Zeitg. (1835) 25 (no. 4); repr. August Boeckh’s Gesammelte kleine 
Schriften (6 vols.; Leipzig: B.G. Teubner, 1871–72) 6:430–448, here 434–
35 (no. 4); Karl Keil, “Zum Corpus Inscriptionum Graecum,” RhM 19 
(1864) 255–60, here 255–56; Adolf Rusch, De Serapide et Iside in 
Graecia cultis (Berlin: Hermann, 1906), 52; Konstantinos Kourouniotes, 
“Εξ Αττικη̂ς,” AE (1913) 193–209, 197–99 (ph.); Dow 1937, 208–212 
(no. VIII); Roussel 1915–1916, 268 (no. 2); Vidman, SIRIS, 7–8 (no. 5); 
Tracy and Dow 1975, 72–73 (no. 13); Bricault, RICIS 1:9 (no. 101/0206) 
and Plate 101/0206.

Publication Used: Dow 1937, 208.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 649.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 337 [3] (Piraeus, 333/2 BCE): Mention of a 

temple of Isis; IG II2 1292 [26] (Athens or the Piraeus; 215/14 BCE): 
Decree of the Sarapiastai; IG II2 4692 (Athens; II BCE): Dedication to 
Sarapis, Isis and Anubis; IG II2 4702 (I BCE): Dedication to Isis 
Dikaiosynē; IG II2 4994 (I BCE): Dedication to Hermes, Aphrodite, Pan, 
the Nymphs, and Isis; Hesperia 32 (1963) 47 (no. 68) (I BCE): Dedication 
to Sarapis; IG II2 4697 (Augustan period): Dedication to Isis; IG II2 4732 
(Augustan period): Dedication to Isis; IG II2 6311 (I CE): statue of a 
woman dressed as a priestess of Isis, with a sistrum and situla; IG II2 4733 
(time of Hadrian): Dedication to Isis and the Egyptian gods.
Non stoichedon. A monument base of Hymettian marble, 37 x 18 x 21 cm., broken 
at both the top and bottom. The monument may have been a herm. Letter height: 
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1.1 cm. The letters on the stone that could once be read but now missing are 
underlined.
The provenance of this inscription was once in doubt, and although likely 
Athenian, it was not included in IG II2 due to its similarities to Delian 
inscriptions. Dow, however, noted that it was found in Athens in a house at 11a 
Philothea Street, which is about 45 m. from the square in which the Metropolitan 
Church now stands. The Sarapeion was somewhere in this neighborhood. (Dow 
1937, 208–9). Dow assigned this inscription to the cutter of IG II2 1228, 989, 
2336 and 1028, active between 116/5 BCE and 100/99 BCE. The subsequent study 
of Tracy and Dow (1975, 73) concluded that “no fragment by this cutter appears 
among the inscriptions extant on Delos. The Athenian place of discovery and 
letter-cutter make it certain, therefore, that the inscription is Attic and not 
Delian.”

 Ι» νσιδι v Σαρα'πιδι
 Ανου' βιδι Αρποκρα' τη[ι]
 Μ. εγαλλὶς Μα' γα
 Μαραθωνι'ου θυγα' -
5 τηρ υπὲρ τη̂ς θυγα-
 τρὸς Δημαρι'ου καὶ
 τ.vω̂ν υω̂ν vvwv κατὰ.
 προ'.σταγμα, v επὶ ιε-
 ρε'ως Μενα' νδρου
10 τ.ου̂ Αρτε'μωνος
 Αλωπεκη̂θεν, κλε[ι]-
 δουχου̂ντος Ασω-
 ποκλε'ους Φλυε'ως,
 ζακορευ' οντος Σω-
15 σικρα' του Λαοδικε' -
 ως, κρι'νοντος τὰ ο-
 [ρ]α'μ.ατα Διονυσι'ου
 Αν. τιοχε'ως.

 To Isis, Sarapis Anoubis, and Harpokrates.
 Megallis daughter of Maga of Marathon (set this up) on behalf of her 

daughter Dēmarion and vher sonsw, in accordance with a command, 
during the priesthood of Menandros son of Artemon of (the deme) Alo-
pekē, when Asopoklēs of Phlya was temple guardian (kleidouchos), Sosi-
krates of Laodicea was the attendant, (and) when Dionysios of Antioch 
(was) interpreting (?) of the spectacles (or dreams?).

Notes
l. 1: Ι» σιδι Σαρα'πιδι: An indication that this is not a Delian inscription is the fact that in 

contrast to Delian dedications the dedicator is not named first (Dow 1937, 209–10). 
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Moreover, in Delian inscriptions, Sarapis is normally the first named (except for 
Zeus).

 IG II2 4702 (SIRIS 6) (Athens), from the beginning of I BCE, takes the same form: 
Ι» σιδ[ι] Δικαιοσυ' ν[ηι] | Κτησικλη̂ς Απολλοδ[ω' ρου] | Αλιμου'σιος ανε'θηκ[εν] | επὶ 
ιερε'ως Σω' σου [του̂] || Χαρμι'δου Αιθαλι'δο[υ], | vac. | ζακορευ'οντος | Ζωπυ'ρου 
Μιλησι'ο[υ], “To Isis Dikaiosynē. Ktēsikles son of Apollodoros of (the deme) 
Halimous dedicated (this) when Sosos son of Charmides of (the deme) Aithalidai 
was priest, and Zōpryos of Miletos was attendant.” (→ l. 14 note).

l. 3: Μ. εγαλλι'ς: PAA 636600. The name is known only from this inscription and two 
manumission inscriptions from Bouthrotos (Epirus): IBouthrotos 25.11; 31.89–90, 
both from after 163 BCE.

l. 3: Μα'γα Μαραθωνι'ου: PAA 630925; LGPN 2:295[3]. This is the only attestation of 
the name Magas in an Attic inscription. The name is attested outside Attica in a 
Delphic manumission (GDI II 2174), in Macedonia (IMaked 186.II.48), Pisidia 
(IIsinda 21.1), Lykia (TAM II 212.1; ILykiaBean 1; IAsMinLyk II 192, no. 260), 
Lykaonia (SEG 6:405), and Egypt (IGSyringes 660). Magas, governor of Cyrene was 
the half–brother of Ptolemy II Philadelphos. Roussel (Roussel 1915–1916, 268 [no. 
2]), however, identified this Magas with an Athenian mint magistrate ca. 150 BCE 
(PA 9650; PAA 630920).

l. 6: Δημαρι'ου: PAA 306445; LGPN 2:103[1]? Dow (1937, 211) suggests that the 
absence of a husband’s name means that Demarion’s husband was deceased.

l. 7: vτ.ω̂ν υω̂ν vvwν: It is unclear whether these are the sons of Megallis or Demarion. 
These letters are inscribed in rasura and do not fill the full space of the erased 
letter. Dow (1937, 211) reports that the space should hold 91©2 to 10 letters and the 
reading of the erasure appears to be ....ο...γα, which might suggest [του̂ υ]ο[υ̂ 
Μα' ]γα. “Evidently it was decided at some time after the monument had been in-
scribed that a brother (or brothers) of the younger Magas should be included” (1937, 
211). Dow notes, however, that the inscribing of τ.ω̂ν υω̂ν is by the original cutter.

ll. 7–8: κατὰ.  | προ'.σταγμα. Dow (1937, 211), following Graindor 1934, 162 n. 3, sug-
gests that the command was given in a dream. The phrase is common in dedications: 
e.g., IG II2 4671 (IV/III bce): Ανγδι'στει | καὶ Α» ττιδι | Τιμοθε'α | υπὲρ τω̂ν παι'δων || 
κατὰ προ'σταγμα; SEG 14:481 (Macedonia; 300–250 BCE): [Α]ρτε'μιδι Οπιταΐδι | 
[Φ]ιλι̂νος Στρατοκλε'ους | [Ζ]ακυ' νθιος κατὰ προ'στ|[αγ]μα; IAegThrace 203 (Thrace; 
II/III CE): αγωνοθε' της Απολλω' νιος Απολλωνι'ου Σερα'πιδι, | Ι» σ ιδι, Ανου' βιδι, 
Αρφοχρα' τη,  κατὰ προ'σταγμα; IBosp 27 (Pantikapaion; II BCE): Πλουσι'α υπὲρ τω̂ν 
θυγατε'ρων κατὰ προ'σταγμα | Αγγι'σσ‹ε›ι ανε'θηκε; ID 1450.198 (Delos; 140/39 
BCE): τραπε'ζας δρυι'νας δυ'ο, ων η μι'α α[να'θεμα Ιε'ρωνος, η δὲ μι'α κατὰ προ'σταγμα 
του̂ θεου̂]; ID 1901 (Delos; 114/13 BCE): Μο'σχος Μανι'ου Πειραιευ' ς, | ιερεὺς γενο' -
μενος | Θεω̂ν Μεγα'λων Διοσκου'ρων | Καβει'ρων, κατὰ προ'σταγμα ιδρυ' ||σατο, επὶ 
επιμελητου̂ Ιππα'ρχου του̂ Τιμοκλε'ους | Πειραιε'ως; ID 2047 (Delos; 126/5 BCE): ο 
ιερεὺς | Αθην[α]γο'ρας | Αθηναγο'ρου | Μελιτεὺς || Σαρα'πιδι, Ι» σιδι, | Ανου'βιδι, τὸ 
με'γαρον | κατὰ προ'σταγμα; ID 2080 (Delos; 105–103 BCE): [ Ι» σ]ιδι Αφρ[οδ]ι'τ[η, ] 
‹τὸ› βη̂μα κατὰ | προ' [σ]τα[γμα] ανε'θηκαν | [οι] μελανηφο'ροι κ[α]ὶ οι θεραπευταὶ | 
[υπ]ὲρ του̂ δη' μου [τ]ου̂ Αθ[ηναι'ω]ν || [καὶ] του̂ δη' μου του̂ Ρω[μ]α[ι'ων]; ID 2098 
(Delos; after 158/7 BCE): κατὰ προ'σταγμα Σαρα'πιος, | Ι» σιος, Ανου'βιος, Αφροδι'της, 
| Απολλω' νιος Ασκληπιοδω' ρου | υπὲρ αυτου̂ καὶ τη̂ς γυναικὸς || Αφροδισι'ας καὶ τω̂ν 
τε'κνων Ασ|κληπιοδω' ρου καὶ Απολλωνι'ου | καὶ Προτ[ι'μ]ου τὴν ανα'βασιν | καὶ τοὺς 
τοι'χους ε«ως του̂ ν|αου̂, επὶ ιερε'ως Ζη' ν[ωνος του̂] || Διοσκουρι'δου Λα[μπτρε'ως and 
frequently in Delian inscriptions.
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ll. 9–11: Μενα'νδρου τ.ου̂ Αρτε'μωνος Αλωπεκη̂θεν: PAA 6416050; LGPN 2:304[34]?
ll. 11–12: κλε[ι]|δουχου̂ντος: Lit. “having the keys”; this functionary is known only in 

Athens, Elis (Peloponnese), and Delos; Athens: IG II2 974.23 (137/6 bce); 1944.16, 
21 (IV BCE); 1950.15 (after III BCE); 3564 (I/II CE): [η βουλὴ καὶ ο δη̂]μος Φ. ι'.λιον | [– 
– – – – – κλ]ειδουχη' σαντα Ει»|[σιδος καὶ Σαρα'πιδος επὶ ιε]ρε'ως Πρωτογε'νου[ς] | [– – 
– – –, ζακορευ' ]οντος Φιλη' μονο[ς ] || [– – –, κανηφορου'σης Π]αραμο' νας τη̂ς 
Τρυ'φων|[ος – – –]; 3644.2 (II CE); 3704.13 (III CE); 3728.6 (?); 3798.8 (119/20 CE); 
Peloponnese (Elis [Olympia]): IvO 61.1 (36 BCE); 62.10 (36–24 BCE); 64.14 (28–24 
BCE); 65.16 (20–16 BCE); 66.2 (51–50 BCE); 69.19 (5 CE); Delos: ID 1403.B.b.90 
(165–157 BCE); 1426.9 (156–145 BCE); 1443.B.i.163 (145–42 BCE); 1444.47 (141/0 
BCE); 1830.7 (150–100 BCE); 1875.4 (ca. 150 BCE); 1875.4 (I BCE). Dow (1937, 
211) notes that the κλειδου̂χος never appears alone and is never the first official to 
be named. Roussel (1915–1916, 268) states “le cleidouque est toujours Athénien et 
de sonne famille.” He thinks that this official was responsible for opening the 
temple doors at dawn.

l. 14: ζακορευ'οντος → IG II2 1328.16 [34]. Dow (1937, 201) and Roussel (1915–
1916, 269) note that in Delian inscriptions the ζα'κορος normally does not have a 
patronym or an ethnic designation, and often appears last in a list of officials (as it 
does here): “The post of zakoros was therefore honorable, but hardly exalted – a 
place which metics were doubtless pleased to hold” (Dow 1937, 201). The attendant 
is normally not an Athenian and as in IG II2 4702 (→ l. 1 note) is a metic.

ll. 14–16: Σω||σικρα' του Λαοδικε' |ως (PAA 862440; FRA no. 3299): on Laodiceans in 
Athens → FRA 139–43 who lists 97 Laodiceans.

ll. 16–17: τὰ ο|[ρ]α'μ.ατα: Boeckh (435) rejects ο[ν]ει'ρατα as a reading for this line, but 
adduced IG II2 4771 = CIG I 481 (Athens, after 120 BCE): [τὰ] κιο'νια καὶ τὸ αι»τωμα | 
[κ]αὶ τὰς κινκλι'δας καὶ τὴν | [Α]φροδει'την τη̂,  θεω̂,  εκ | τω̂ν ιδι'ων ανε'θηκεν, 
ε||πισκευα'σασα καὶ αυτὴν | τὴν θεὸν καὶ τὰ περὶ αυτη' ν, | ουσα καὶ λυχνα'πτρια 
αυ|τη̂ς καὶ ονειροκρι'τις folium | στολι'ζοντος Αιμιλι'ου [Ατ ]||[τ]ικου̂ Μελιτε'ως, 
ιερατε[υ' ]|οντος ιακχαγωγου̂ Διονυ|σι'ου Μαραθωνι'ου, ζακορ|ευ' οντος αγιαφο'ρου 
Ευκα'ρ|που. In Delian inscriptions the ονειροκρι'της does not appear to be a major 
official. Dow (1937, 212): notes, “in fact he never appears in a list of functionaries. 
His position in the present list, at the end, is therefore what one would expect.”

ll. 17–18: Διονυσι'ου | Αν.τιοχε'ως: PAA 348575; FRA no. 743: on Antiochenes in Athens 
→ IG II2 2358.1–2 [40] note.

Comments
The cult of Isis was introduced into the Piraeus sometime around 333/2 BCE (→ 
IG II2 337 [3]), perhaps by Egyptian traders. Although it was originally a metic 
cult (since the cult required Athenian permission to acquire land on which to 
build a temple), the cult must have acquired Athenian members by the time of 
this inscription, since the dedicator was a spouse of a demesman and the priest 
and the temple guardian were Athenians.

The relation of this cult group to that of the Sarapiastai (→ IG II2 1292 
[26]) from 215/14 BCE is unclear. As was noted a propos of the Sarapiastai’s 
inscription, the monument was small and the lettering of poor quality, perhaps 
indicating a metic group with few resources. This group, however, had the 
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conventional array of officials – επιμελητη' ς, ταμι'ας, γραμματευ' ς, ιεροποιοι' and 
a προερανι'στρια as well, while SEG 42:157, a century later, mentions only a 
priest, temple guardian, attendant and dream-interpreter, and clearly included 
Athenians.

A dedication to Sarapis, Isis and Anubis from the beginning of the second 
century BCE, IG II2 4692, mentions both a priest (probably an Athenian) and a 
zakoros:

Σαρα'πιδι Ι» σιδ[ι – – – ανε'θηκε].
vac.
επὶ ιε[ρ]ε'ως Στ[η]σικρα' του του̂ Σ – – – – – –,
ζακορευ'οντος Η[ρακ]λ – – – – –].

In the first centuries BCE and CE the cult of Egyptian gods is strongly attested.
The strong similarities between this inscription and Delian inscriptions is 

due no doubt to the fact that Athens controlled Delos through much of its 
history, and after 167 BCE Rome entrusted its control to Athens, which supplied 
a number of its priesthoods. Roussel noted the parallelism of cult organization 
in Delos and Athens, but argued for an Athenian provenance for this inscrip-
tion, since “aucun de ces personnages n’est connu à Délos” (1915–1916, 268 
n.2).

The differences in style between Athenian and Delian inscriptions (→ l. 1 
note) and the site of discovery (see above) ensure an Athenian provenance. 
Nevertheless, the deities are listed in the same order as in Delian inscriptions 
(except that Isis is named first); the array of officials is the same; they are listed 
in the same order; and that the attendant (zakoros) and interpreter of dreams 
are not Athenians (so Dow 1937, 212).

Unlike the associations studied thus far, there is no indication that this as-
sociation had an επιμελη' της, ταμι'ας, and γραμματευ' ς but it did have various 
priestly offices: ιερευ' ς, ζα' κορος, and κλειδου̂χος, and probably a dream-
interpreter (ονειροκρι'της), assuming that κρι'νειν τὰ ορα'ματα in ll. 16–17 refers 
to dream-interpretation. The oneirokritēs played a major role in the cult of the 
Egyptian deities on Delos:

il expliquait aux fidèles les songes, souvent obscurs, que la divinité leur 
envoiait.... Sans nul doute, il avait un titre officiel et un mandat régulier. (Roussel 
1915–1916, 269)

The reference in the inscription to a command (ll. 7–8: κατὰ.  | προ'.σταγμα) may 
in fact be a command to erect a dedication conveyed in a dream and interpreted 
by the dream interpreter.

The association is clearly mixed, with Athenians serving as the priest and 
the temple guardian, but the attendant and dream interpreter being resident 
aliens. 
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Literature: Dow 1937; Dunand 1973, 2:4–12; Roussel 1915–1916, 268–269; 
Tracy, et al. 1975; Williams, Ellen Reeder. “Isis Pelagia and a Roman Marble 
Matrix from the Athenian Agora.” Hesperia 54/2 (1985) 109–19.

[42] IG II2 1012
Society of ship owners and merchants

Athens (Attica)                                                                                   112/11 BCE
Published: Boeckh, CIG I 124; IG II 475; Michel, RIG 1502; Dittenberger, 

Syll3 706; Kirchner, IG II2 1012.
Publication Used: IG II2 1012.
Current Location: Museo Naniano di Venezia (Venice).

Non-stoichedon (27–31 letters). 

 επὶ Διονυσι'ου α»ρχοντος του̂ μετὰ
 Παρα'μονον επὶ τη̂ς Αιαντι'δος ε-
 βδο'μης πρυτανει'ας, η,  Λα'μιος Τιμου' -
 χου Ραμνου' σιος εγραμμα' τευεν· Γα-
5 μηλιω̂νος ογδο'η,  ισταμε'νου, ογδο' -
 η τη̂ς πρυτανει'ας· βουλὴ εμ βουλευ-
 τηρι'ωι· τω̂ν προε'δρων επεψη' φιζεν
 Στρατοφω̂ν Στρατοκλε'ους Σουνι-
 εὺς καὶ συνπρο' εδροι·
10  ε»δοξεν τει̂ βουλει̂·
 Ρη̂σος Αρτε'μωνος Αλαιεὺς ειπεν·
 επειδὴ προ'σοδον ποιησα'μενος πρὸς
 τὴν βουλὴν Διο' γνητος εξ Οι»ου ταμι'-
 ας ναυκλη' ρων καὶ εμπο'ρων τω̂ν φε-
15 ρο' ντων τὴν συ' νοδον του̂ Διὸς του̂
 Ξενι'ου εμφανι'ζει τει̂ βουλει̂ βου' λεσ-
 θαι τὴν συ' νοδον αναθει̂ναι εικο' να γρα-
 πτὴν εν ο«πλω,  του̂ εαυτω̂ν προξε' -
 νου, κεχειροτονημε'νου δὲ καὶ επιμε-
20 [λ]ητου̂ επὶ τὸν λιμε'να Διοδω' ρου του̂
 Θεοφι'λου Αλαιε'ως εν τω̂ι αρχει'ωι αυ-
 του̂ καὶ διὰ ταυ̂τα παρακαλει̂ τὴν βου-
 λὴν επικυρω̂σαι εαυτω̂ι ψη' φισμα·
 αγαθε[ι̂] τυ' χει δεδο' χθαι τει̂ βουλει̂ επι-
25 κεχω[ρ]η̂σθα[ι] Διογνη' τω,  καὶ τη,̂  συνο'δω,
 [π]ο[ι]η' σα[σθ]αι τ[ὴν] ανα'θεσιν τη̂[ς] γρα-
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 πτη̂ς εικο' νος εν ο«πλω,  Διοδω' ρου του̂
 Θεοφι'λου Αλαιε'ως εν τω̂ι αρχει'ωι αυ-
 του̂ καθα'περ παρακαλει̂ τὴν βουλη' ν. 

 In the year that Dionysios, who followed Paramonos, was archon, during 
the seventh prytany of Aiantis, when Lamios son of Timouchos of 
Rhamnous was the secretary, eighth day of Gamelion, eight day of the 
(above) prytany, with the Council (boulē) in the council chamber: 
Stratophon son of Stratokles of Sounion, one of the presidents with his 
fellow presidents put to a vote – and the Boulē approved – the motion that 
Rhēsos son of Artemon of (the deme) Halai proposed: Whereas Diognetos 
of (the deme) Oe, the treasurer of the ship owners and merchants who 
bring together the synodos of Zeus Xenios, has made an overture to the 
Council, (and) explained to the Council that the synodos wishes to set up 
in his (Dionysios’) record office a shield with an image of their proxenos, 
Diodoros son of Theophilos of (the deme) Halai, who has also been 
appointed the supervisor over the harbour; therefore they petitioned the 
Council to ratify the motion for itself.

 For good fortune, the Boulē has resolved to permit Diognetos and the 
synodos to erect a shield with an image of Diodoros son of Theophilos of 
Halai in his record office, as they have petitioned the Council.

Notes
l. 1: επὶ Διονυσι'ου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 112/11 BCE (Meritt 1977, 186; Woodhead 1997, 452).
l. 2: Παρα'μονον: Archon for the year 113/12 BCE (Meritt 1977, 186). He is mentioned 

again in a decree of an association devoted to the Great Gods (SEG 21:535).
l. 3: πρυτανει'ας → IG II2 337.3 [3] note.
ll. 3–4: Λα'μιος Τιμου' |χου Ραμνου'σιος: PAA 6014700; LGPN 2:279[3].
ll. 8–9: Στρατοφω̂ν Στρατοκλε'ους Σουνι|ευ' ς: PAA 8391050; LGPN 2:407[7].
ll. 11: Ρη̂σος Αρτε'μωνος Αλαιεὺς: PAA 8004100; LGPN 2:390[1].
l. 13: Διο'γνητος εξ Οι»ου: PAA 3278950; LGPN 2:117[37].
l. 14: ναυκλη' ρων καὶ εμπο'ρων, “ship owners and merchants.” References to these 

groups (normally named together) appear in Athens in SEG 26:72 (375/4 BCE); IG 
II2 343 (332/1 BCE); IG II2 409 (ca. 330 BCE); 416 (ca. 330 BCE) (all proxeny 
decrees); IG II2 2952 (97/6 BCE): dedication to a non-Athenian Αργει̂ον Αργει'ου 
Τρικορυ'σιο[ν στρατηγη' σαντα επὶ τὸν Πειραια̂] by the shippers and merchants; IG II2 
2993 (50/49 BCE): dedication to a non-Athenian by the shippers and merchants. In a 
mid-second century dedication, IG II2 3607 (mid II CE), there is reference to οι εν 
Πειραι̂ πραγματευται', perhaps a similar group. These groups appear very frequently 
in Delian inscriptions and Thasos (more than 40 times). Reed (2003, 81–83, 93–
132) provides a useful catalogue of known emporoi kai nauklēroi and a list of their 
states of origin, which include most commonly Athens, Byzantium, Chios, Hera-
kleia, Megara, Miletos, Phaselis, Phonicia (Tyre), and Salamis.

ll. 14–15: τω̂ν φε||ρο'ντων τὴν συ' νοδον, “bring together a synodos” → IG II2 1326.6–7 
[36] note.
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ll. 15–16: συ' νοδος του̂ Διὸς του̂ Ξενι'ου. Cf. Kaunos 23 (found near Küçükkale; no 
date): ιερὸν | Διὸς Ξενι'ου | ι«δρυται· | αγα.θη·····ΑΙ[—]|| θιασι̂τ.α[ι? ·±4·]Σ. ·ΑΤΩ· | 
ΟΙΣΠΟ·ΟΥ·Ι.[· κ]αθ’ ο«ραι.μ.α|, “the thiasōtai set up this temple of Zeus Xenios... in 
accordance with a dream.”

ll. 18–19: προξε' |νου. In Athens a proxenos was “a person who for some time has 
assisted visitors from a polis [other than Athens] and has shown himself as a friend 
of that polis in general, [who] is now appointed proxenos by the polis in question” 
(Hansen and Nielsen 2004, 98).

ll. 19–20: επιμε||[λ]ητου̂ επὶ τὸν λιμε'να, “supervisor of the harbor.” See Aristotle, Con-
stitution of Athens 51.4: “They elect by lot ten harbor supervisors (επιμελητὰς δε'κα 
κληρου̂σιν), whose duty is to supervise the harbor markets and to compel the 
merchants (τοὺς εμπο'ρους) to bring to the city two-thirds of the sea-borne wheat 
that reaches the wheat market (εις τὸ σιτικὸν εμπο'ριον).”

ll. 20–21: Διοδω' ρου του̂ | Θεοφι'λου Αλαιε'ως: PAA 330355; LGPN 2:118[73]. Diodoros 
is named in the list of prominent Athenians (IG II2 2452.56; 125/4 BCE). On the 
family of Diodoros, see Geagan 1983, 158–61.

Comments
Associations of “ship owners and merchants” are common on Delos and Thasos 
but are also well known in Athens. They engaged in inter-regional trade in 
grain, timber, slaves and war materials, selling their goods to retailers (Reed 
2003, 12). Most of the evidence indicates that the shippers and merchants in 
Athens were non-citizens as were, for example, the Kitian emporoi given per-
mission to build a temple of the Syrian Aphrodite (IG II2 337 [3]) (Reed 2003, 
27–33).

Reed argues that from the mid-fourth century BCE onward, Athens deli-
berately attracted emporoi by promising them speedier legal resolutions, should 
they become involved in legal disputes, exempted emporoi from some of the 
obligations imposed on metics, allowed them to acquire land for temples, and 
extended honors to emporoi who donated grain or sold it at low prices (Reed 
2003, 44–46). Burke has drawn attention to the fact that from “the late fifth and 
fourth centuries there are a number of instances where Athens and other states 
did designate as proxenoi men actively involved in maritime trade” (Burke 
1992, 207). An example of both the granting of honors, and the designation of 
a foreigner as a proxenos is found in IG II2 343 (332/1 BCE):

[– – – – – – – τω̂ν προε'δρων επεψη' φιζ]|[ε]ν Επαμει'[νων ·····13······]η.σ. ι.····9····| 
Αναγυρα'σιο[ς ειπ]ε[ν· επειδὴ οι ε»]μπο[ροι καὶ να]|υ'κληροι απ[οφαι'νου]σι[ν Απολ-
λω]νι'δη[ν Δημητρ]||ι'ου Σιδω' νιο[ν ε]ι[ναι] α». [νδρα v αγα]θ. ὸν v κ[αὶ ευ»νο]|[υ]ν τω̂ι 
δη' μωι τω̂ι Αθηναι'[ων, δε]δο'χθαι τω̂[ι δη' μωι]|[ε]παινε'σαι Απολλωνι'δην [Δημ]η-
τρι'ου Σι[δω' νιον]| [κ]αὶ στεφανω̂σαι αυτὸν v χρυ[σ]ω̂ι στεφα'νω[ι απὸ]| [χ]ιλι'ων 
δραχμω̂ν αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ ευνοι'α[ς τη̂]||[ς] εις τὸν δη̂μον τὸν Αθηναι'ω[ν]· καὶ 
ειναι αυ[τὸν]| [π]ρο'ξενον καὶ ευεργε'την του̂ δη' μου του̂ Αθ[ηναι']|[ων] αυτὸ.ν καὶ 
εκγο'νους· ειναι δὲ αυτω̂ι καὶ [γη̂ς]| [κ]αὶ οικι'ας ε»γκτησιν κατὰ τὸν νο'μον. ανα-
γ[ρα'ψαι]| δὲ το'δε τὸ ψη' φισμα τὸν γ[ρ]αμματε'α τη̂ς βου[λη̂ς]|| εν στη' λει [λιθι']νει 
καὶ στη̂σαι εν ακροπο' [λει], | εις δὲ τὴ[ν αναγραφὴν] τη̂ς στη' λης δου̂ν[αι τὸν]| 
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ταμι'αν τ[ου̂ δη' μου ···] δραχμὰ[ς  εκ] τω̂ν [εις τὰ κα]|[τ]ὰ ψηφι'σμα[τα ανα-
λισκ]ομε'νων τω̂ι [δη' μωι]. (Schwenk 1985, 84; Pečírka 1966)

... of the presidents, Epameinon has put to a vote (the motion) that NN son of NN 
of the deme Anagyrous proposed: Whereas the shippers and merchants have 
declared Apollonides son of Demetrios of Sidon to be a good man and well-
intentioned toward the people of Athens, the People (dēmos) resolved to commend 
Apollonides son of Demetrios of Sidon and to crown him with a golden crown of 
the value of 1000 drachmae, on account of the excellence and good will that he 
shows to the people of Athens; and he and his children shall be (designated as) 
proxenoi and benefactors (euergetēs) of the people of Athens; and in accordance 
with the law he shall have possession (enktēsis) of property and a house. Let the 
secretary of the Council inscribe this decree on a stele and set it up on the 
Acropolis and let the treasurer of the People pay for the inscribing of the stele (up 
to?) x drachmae, from the expenses designated for (the inscribing) of decrees. 

In the case of IG II2 1012, an Athenian citizen, Dionysios son of Theo-
philos, a demesman of Halai and also the harbor supervisor, was appointed as 
the proxenos for these ship owners and merchants. The association evidently 
had the assistance of two other demesman, Rhēsos son of Artemon, who pro-
posed the motion on behalf of the association, and Diognetos, a demesman and 
treasurer of the association. This inscription evidences the close cooperative 
relationship between an association comprised largely of foreigners and 
influential persons in the Athenian boulē.

The question is, why did the association bother to ask of the Boulē the 
permission to set up a statue of its proxenos? Radin (1910, 55) argues that since 
the venue was a public building, the permission of the Boulē was necessary, 
adding, against Ziebarth 1896, 27, that this does not mean that the association 
did not have a temple of its own: “The choice of a place is determined by 
reason of policy.” Jones (1999, 43–45) adds that the decree indicates that the 
Athenian Boulē exercised control over associations, even foreign associations 
(cf. Solon’s law concerning associations in Digesta 47.22.4 → IG II2 1275.10 
[8] (325–275 BCE). The latter suggestion seems unlikely.

Literature: Burke, Edmund M. “The Economy of Athens in the Classical Era: 
Some Adjustments to the Primitivist Model.” TAPA 122 (1992): 199–226;  
Hansen, Mogens Herman, and Thomas Heine Nielsen. An Inventory of Archaic 
and Classical Poleis. Oxford and New York: Oxford University Press, 2004; 
Jones 1999, 43–45; Radin 1910; Reed, Charles M. Maritime Traders in the 
Ancient Greek World. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2003; Vélissaro-
poulos, Julie. Les nauclères grecs: recherches sur les institutions maritimes en 
Grèce et dans l’Orient hellénisé. Hautes études du monde gréco-romain 9. 
Genève: Droz; Paris: Minard, 1980.
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[43] IG II2 1335
List of contributing Sabaziastai

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                    101/0 BCE
Published: Stephanos A. Koumanoudes, “Ψη' φισμα καὶ αναθε'σις Σαβαζιασ-

τω̂ν,” AE (1883) 245–50; Koehler, IG II,5 626b (pp. 170); Michel, RIG 
972; Kirchner, IG II2 1335; Vermaseren and Lane 1983–1989, 2:24–26 
(no. 51) (ph.) = CCIS II 24–26 (no. 51) (incorrectly labelled as IG II2 
1325) (Poland A48a).

Publication Used: IG II2 1335.
Current Location: Archaeological Museum in Piraeus.

Non-stoichedon. Tablet of Pentelic marble, broken at the bottom, 139 x 37 x 3.0 
cm. with a pediment and akroteria, and broken at the bottom. Letter height: 0.8 
cm. According to Tracy (1990, 207) ll. 1–24 are the work of the cutter of IG II2 
2336 (100/99–98/7 BCE), 2983 (Piraeus, 111/0 BCE). He describes the lettering as 
sloppy, probably done in haste. 

 Θ Ε Ο [Ι].
 αγαθει̂ τυ' χει· επὶ Θεοκλε'ους α»ρχον-
 τος· Μουνιχιω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι·
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς Σαβαζιασται̂ς, ανα-
5 γρα'ψαι τὰ ονο'ματα τω̂ν ερανι-
 στω̂ν εν στη' ληι λιθι'νηι καὶ στη̂σαι
 εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι.
 ιερεὺς
 Ζη' νων Αντιοχευ' ς·
10 ταμι'ας καὶ
 γραμματεὺς
 καὶ επιμελητὴς
 Δωρο'θεος Ο» αθεν.
 Ερανισται'·
15 Ευ»βουλος Σημαχι'δης
 Βα'κχιος Μιλη' σιος
 Ξενοκλει'δης Σουνιευ' ς
 Διοκλη̂ς Κολωνη̂θεν
 Ε» παινος Φαληρεὺς νε(ω' τερος)
20 Σωμε'νης Οιναι̂ος
 Ε» παινος Φαληρεὺς πρεσ(βυ' τερος)
 Διογε'νης Μακεδω' ν
 Φαι̂δρος Μιλη' σιος
 Διογε'νης Αμφιτροπη̂θεν
25 Απελλη̂ς Κολωνη̂θεν
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 Απολλο'δωρος Τρικορυ' σιος
 Φιλοκρα' της Ξυπεταιω' ν
 Θεοδο'σιος Αχαρνευ' ς
 Κο' ϊντος Προβαλι'σιος
30 Αρτε'μων Λαοδικευ' ς
 Διονυ' σιος Λαοδικευ' ς
 Δημη' τριος Αντιοχευ' ς
 Διο'δοτος Αλιμου' σιος
 Διονυ' σιος Αλιμου' σιος
35 Αθηνο'δοτος Οιναι̂ος νε(ω' τερος)
 Μενε'δημος Μακεδω' ν
 Ση' ρ.α.μ.β.ο.ς. Αιθαλι'δης
 Θεοδο'σιος Αγνου' σιος
 Ζω' βιος Ηρακλεω' της
40 Διονυ' σιος Φλυευ' ς
 Ευφρο' νιος Φαληρευ' ς
 Ευρυ' στρατος Κικυννευ' ς
 Αθηνο'δοτος Οιναι̂ος πρε(σβυ' τερος)
 Διονυ' σιος Ε« ρμειος
45 Σω̂σος Μαρωνι'της
 Φι'λων
 Λυ̂σις Παλληνευ' ς
 Πλου' ταρχος Αιγινη' της
 Αριστοτε'λης Παιανιευ' ς
50 Ωκυμε'νης Προβαλι'σιος
 Πυ' θων
 Πολε'μαρχος Φαληρευ' ς
 Σωσιγε'νης Προβαλι'σιος
 Ρο'διππος Ραμνου' σιος
55 Σωσιγε'νης Απαμευ' ς
 Φιλο'στρατος Κολωνη̂θεν
 Μενε'μαχος Παιανιευ' ς
 Αγαθοκλη̂ς δημο'σιος
 Αριστο' νικος Οη̂θεν
60 Δημη' τριος Αλωπεκη̂θεν
 Λη' ναιος Μιλη' σιος
 Θε'ων Οη̂θεν
 Σωτα̂ς Αναγυρα'σιος
 Ευβουλι'δης
65 Δημη' τριος Αμαξαντευ' ς
 vacat
 [ανεγρα' ]φ.η.  επὶ Μηδει'ου Μουνιχιω̂νος.
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 G o d s!
 For good fortune. In the year that Theoklēs was archon, month of Mouni-

chion, in the regular assembly. The Sabaziastai resolved to inscribe the 
names of the eranistai on a stele and to erect it in the temple.

 Priest: Zenon of Antioch
 Treasurer, secretary and supervisor: Dorotheos of (the deme) Oa.
 Eranistai <then follow fifty-one names>

Notes
ll. 2–3: επὶ Θεοκλε'ους α»ρχον|τος: i.e., 103/2 BCE (Meritt 1977, 187).
ll. 9, 32: Athens had a large population of residents who came from Antioch. FRA 25–45 

lists 558 Antiochenes resident in Athens.
ll. 16, 23, 61: Μιλη' σιος: Milesians are the most numerous foreign residents of Athens. 

FRA  lists 2012 Milesians in Athens.
ll. 22, 36: Μακεδω' ν: on Macedonian residents in Athens → FRA 150–51 lists 43 

Macedonians resident in Athens.
ll. 30–31: Λαοδικευ' ς: on Laodicean residents in Athens → FRA 139–43 (97 names).
l. 39: Ηρακλεω' της: on citizens of Herakleia (Pontika) in Athens → FRA 72–98 (641 

names).
l. 45: Μαρωνι'της: on citizens of Maroneia in Athens → FRA 9–10 (27 names).
l. 48: Αιγινη' της: on citizens of Aegina in Athens → FRA 153–54 (49 names).
l. 55: Απαμευ' ς: on citizens of Apameia in Athens → FRA 45–47 (59 names).
l. 58: Αγαθοκλη̂ς δημο'σιος: PAA 103165: Agathokles is a public slave.
l. 59: Αριστο'νικος Οη̂θεν (PA 2029; PAA 174095; LGPN 2:59[20]) is known from a list 

of ephebes in 106 BCE (IG II2 1011.iii.99). A third century BCE gravestone (Agora 
17:243) records the name of a woman, Θεοφι'λη Αριστονι'κου̂ Οη̂θεν (PAA 511015; 
LGPN 2:221[8]), probably the wife of Aristonikos son of Meniskos of Oa (PA 2030; 
PAA 174105; LGPN 2:59[18]), an ancestor of Aristonikos.

l. 66: επὶ Μηδει'ου (α»ρχοντος), i.e., 101/0 BCE (Meritt 1977, 187).

Comments
The origins of the cult of Sabazios are disputed, but most of the evidence sug-
gests that it arrived in Attica from Phrygia. The cult was known at least from 
the fifth century BCE, when it was mentioned by Aristophanes and connected 
with Bacchic-like frenzy (Vespae, 9–10), flutes (Horae, frag. 566), the mother 
of the gods (Aves, 876), and Adonis (Lysistrata, 387–90). The latter text seems 
to associate Sabazios with women:

  αρ’ εξε'λαμψε τω̂ν γυναικω̂ν η τρυφὴ
  χω τυμπανισμὸς χοι πυκνοὶ Σαβα'ζιοι,
  ο« τ’ Αδωνιασμὸς ουτος ουπὶ τω̂ν τεγω̂ν
390  ου ’γω'  ποτ’ ων η»κουον εν τηκκλησι'α;
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Has then the wantonness of the women blazed out, their continuous beating on 
drums and frequent cries, “Sabazios,” and that Adonis-like dirge up on the roofs, 
which I once heard in full Assembly-time?

Demosthenes’ attack on Aeschines in [18] De Corona 259–60 also suggests the 
participation of women in the cult:

When you became a man you organized things for your mother while she 
performed her rites, reading the books (τὰς βι'βλους ανεγι'γνωσκες). At night, 
wearing a fawn skin and mixing the libations and washing the initiates and wiping 
them clean with the loam and the bran, and raising them up once their purification 
was finished, commanding them to say, “I am fleeing evil, I have found the better 
way”... In day you led the good thiasoi through the streets, their heads crowned 
with fennel and white poplar; and squeezing the fat-cheeked snakes, or holding 
them above your head, now shouting out “Euoi Saboi!” and dancing (to the chant) 
“Hyes Attes! Attes Hyes,” being greeted by old hags as “master of the cere-
monies” (ε»ξαρχος), instructor (προηγεμὼν), Ivy-bearer (κιττοφο'ρος), Fan-carrier 
(λικνοφο'ρος)...

The comments of Aristophanes and Demosthenes, which implicitly or ex-
plicitly associate Sabazios with Dionysos, present problems since, as Johnson 
observes, it is only in literary sources, usually hostile ones, that this equation is 
made. “Almost without exception when inscriptions make an equation it is with 
Zeus-Jupiter” (Johnson 1984, 1586). This conflation of Dionysos with Sabazios 
might also account for the fact that whereas women played important parts in 
the cult of Dionysos, IG II2 1335 reflects a membership that is exclusively male, 
including a male priest.

The membership included at least one, and perhaps two, father-son pairs 
Athenodotos (ll. 35, 43) and Epainos (ll. 19, 21). Even more noteworthy is the 
mix of Athenian citizens, metics from Antioch (ll. 9, 32), Miletos (ll. 16, 23, 
61), Laodicea (ll. 30–31), Macedonia (ll. 22, 36), Herakleia (Pontika) (l. 39), 
Maroneia (in Thrace, l. 45), Aigina (l. 48), and Apameia (l. 55), one public 
slave (l. 58), and a number of names without demotics, presumably slaves or 
freedmen. Lane observes, “We have evidence of the catholic nature of these or-
ganizations, where Athenians rubbed elbows with metics, free men with slaves” 
(Vermaseren, et al. 1983–1989, 3:8).

This inscription raises acutely the issue of the relationship between the 
eranistai and the name of the association, Sabaziastai. Poland (1909, 30) seems 
to have thought that associations with an archeranistēs would be called erani-
stai, but as Arnaoutoglou (1994b) has shown, archeranistēs typically appears in 
associations of thiasōtai, not among eranistai, at least until the first century 
BCE (e.g., SEG 54:235 [47]; IG II2 1343 [48]). He suggests that eranistai in IG 
II2 1335 means “contributors to an eranos loan” (2003, 86).

Literature: Johnson, Sherman E. “The Present State of Sabazios Research.” 
ANRW II.17.3 (1984): 1583–1613; Vermaseren, et al. 1983–1989, 3:7–8.
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[44] IG II2 1337
Honors for the Priestess of the Syrian Aphrodite

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                      97/6 BCE
Published: Rangabes 1842–1855, 2:429–431 (no. 809); Foucart 1873, 197–98 

(no. 10); Koehler, IG II 627; Michel, RIG 1561; Kirchner, IG II2 1337 
(Poland A2k).

Publication Used: IG II2 1337.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4636 and 4637 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): 

Dedications to Aphrodite Ourania; IG II2 4586 (Piraeus, mid IV BCE): 
Dedication to Aphrodite; IG II2 4616 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): Dedication 
found in the same location as IG II2 4596; IG II2 337 [3] (Piraeus, 333/2 
BCE): Foundation of a temple to the Syrian Aphrodite; IG II2 1261 [9] 
(Piraeus, 302–299 BCE): Honorific decree of an association dedicated to 
Aphrodite and Adonis; IG II2 1290 (Piraeus, mid-III BCE): A fragmentary 
decree of Salaminians of Cyprus concerning the worship of Aphrodite and 
the celebration of the Adoneia; AM 66:228 no. 4 [39] (138/7 BCE): 
Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of Aphrodite. 
Non-stoichedon (42–50 letters). Stele of Pentelic marble, 47 x 52 x 10.5 cm., 
broken at the base. Letter height: 1.0 cm. Tracy 1990, 244 could not relate the 
cutter to any other known Attic cutter.

 Θ Ε Ο Ι.
 Επὶ ηρακλει'του α»ρχοντος· Σκιροφοριω̂νος αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι·
 ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν· v Σα' τυρος Μενι'σκου Αιξω[νεὺς]
 ειπεν· περὶ ων απαγγε'λλει η ι‹ε' ›ρεια τη̂ς Συρι'ας θ[εου̂]
5 Νικασὶς Φιλι'σκου Κορινθι'α περὶ τω̂ν θυσ[ιω̂ν ων ε»θυεν]
 τει̂ τε Αφροδι'τει τει̂ Συρι'αι καὶ τοι̂ς α»λλοις θε[οι̂ς οις πα' τρι]-
 ον ην, v αγαθει̂ τυ' χει τὰ μὲν αγαθὰ δε' [χεσθαι τὰ γεγονο' τα]
 εν τοι̂ς ιεροι̂ς υπε'ρ τε τω̂ν οργεω' [νων καὶ – – – – –]·
 ο«πως [α]ν ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂ν[ες φαι'νωνται – – – χα' ]-
10  ριτας απονε'μοντες [καὶ τιμω̂ντες καταξι'ως τοὺς φιλο]-
 τιμουμε'νους [ει»ς τε τὴν θεὸν καὶ τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν οργεω' νων, επαι]-
 νε'σαι τὴν ι[ε'ρειαν – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –]

 G o d s!
 In the year that Herakleitos was archon, in the month of Skirophorion, in 

regular assembly, the orgeōnes approved the motion made by Satyros son 
of Meniskos of (the deme) Aixone: Concerning the things which the 
priestess of Syrian Aphrodite, Nikasis daughter of Philiskos of Korinthos 
reports about the sacrifices that she sacrificed both to Syrian Aphrodite 
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and to the others gods, which is ordained by ancestral custom: – for good 
fortune (the orgeōnes resolved) to acknowledge the benefactions that have 
occurred in the temples on behalf of the orgeōnes and ... in order that also 
the orgeōnes shall be seen imparting worthy thanks and honoring in a 
worthy manner those who are ambitious, towards both the goddess and the 
association of orgeōnes, (and) to commend the priestess....

Notes
l. 1: Θ Ε Ο Ι, “Gods!” → IG II2 337.1 [3] note.
l. 2: επὶ Ηρακλει'του α»ρχοντος: Dinsmoor (1931, 33, 245) had dated Herakleitos III to 

96/5 but this is now revised to 97/6 BCE (Meritt 1977, 187, so Ferguson 1944, 119; 
Mikalson 1998, 277). 95/4 BCE appeared frequently in other treatments of IG II² 
1337 and its related items (see Ferguson 1911, 423; Garland 1987, 228; Parker 
1996, 342).

l. 2: αγορα̂ι κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 3: Σα' τυρος Μενι'σκου Αιξω[νευ' ς]: PA 12588; PAA 813375; LGPN 2:394[27].
l. 5: Νικασὶς Φιλι'σκου Κορινθι'α: (Pope 1947, 89; PAA 710065; FRA no. 2983). For 

other Korinthians in Athens → FRA 127–30 (67 names). Even though Korinthos 
had been completely razed by Rome in 146 BCE, the ethnic designation “Korinthian” 
continued to be used.

l. 6: Αφροδι'τει τει̂ Συρι'αι → IG II2 337 (333/2 BCE) and the comment below. Foucart 
(1873, 98) suggested that the Syrian Aphrodite had been identified with the Mother 
of the Gods (Cybele), but it is usually pointed out that on Delos the cult of the 
Syrian Aphrodite existed alongside a separate cult of Cybele (Roussel 1987, 256; 
Lambrechts, et al. 1954, 273). The cult of Atargatis/Aphrodite Hagnē is widely 
attested on Delos: ID 2245 (103/2 BCE); 2250 (107/6 BCE); 2251 (108/7 and 106/5 
BCE); 2252 (108/7 and 106/5 BCE); 2275 (n.d.).

ll. 6–7: τοι̂ς α»λλοις θε[οι̂ς οις πα' τρι]|ον ην, “to the other gods, which is ordained by 
ancestral custom”: cf. IG II2 1261.31–32 [9]: ε»θυσε τοι̂ς θεοι̂ς ας πα' τ[ρ]|ιον ην 
αυτοι̂ς. The phrase θε[οι̂ς οις πα' τρι]|ον ην is extremely common in Attic inscrip-
tions. The “ancestral gods” in this case may include Hadad, Atargatis’ consort in 
Hierapolis (Ferguson 1944, 121).

l. 7–8: αγαθει̂ τυ' χει τὰ μὲν αγαθὰ δε'[χεσθαι τὰ γεγονο' τα] | εν τοι̂ς ιεροι̂ς. The formula 
αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι δεδο'χθαι τω̂ι δη' μωι, τὰ μὲν αγαθὰ δε'χεσθαι τὰ γεγονο' τα εν τοι̂ς ιεροι̂ς 
οις ε»θυεν εφ  υγιει'αι καὶ σωτηρι'αι τη̂ς βουλη̂ς καὶ του̂ δη' μου του̂ Αθηναι'ων... 
επαινε'σαι δε'  ... is extremely common in Attic inscriptions. E.g., IG II2 410.13–14; 
661.17; 668.7–8; 775.12–13; 780.8–10; 790.13–14; 848.12–13; 890.10; 902.9; 
910.10–11; 929.7–8; 949.15, etc. Even though the formula seems always to use the 
plural τὰ γεγονο' τα εν τοι̂ς ιεροι̂ς, it should not be taken to mean that this association 
possesses multiple temples in Athens.

ll. 9–10: χα' ]|ριτας απονε'μοντες → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note. The formula ο«πως [α]ν 
ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂ν[ες φαι'νωνται is usually followed by variations of χα' ]|ριτας 
απονε'μοντες τοὺς φιλο]|τιμουμε'νους χα'ριν] αποδιδο'ντες ται̂ς φιλοτιμουμε'ναις (IG II2 
1314.9–10 [28]); τοι̂ς φιλοτ[ι]|μουμε'νοις (IG II2 1315 [29]); χα'ριτας αξι'ας αποδιδο'ν-
τες τοι̂ς αεὶ φιλοτιμουμε'νοις (IG II2 1324 [32]); τὴν αξι'αν χα'ριν] αποδιδο'ντες ται̂ς 
φιλοτ[ιμουμε'ναις (IG II2 1334 [45]).
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Comments
The Syrian Aphrodite arrived in Athens by the late fourth century BCE (IG II² 
337 [3]), but there is very little other evidence of her cult between the end of the 
fourth century and the mid-second century BCE when there is also evidence of 
the cult on Delos (→ l. 6 note). The key difference between the fourth century 
cult and that represented by IG II2 1337 two and a half centuries later is that 
citizens are now involved. This is signalled not only by the fact that the 
proposer of the motion is a demesman, but that the association members are 
called orgeōnes, which normally appears in citizen associations. The priestess, 
nonetheless, is from Korinthos.

The “Syrian Aphrodite,” also known as Aphrodite Ourania and Aphrodite 
Hagnē, is to be identified with Atargatis, a Syrian deity from Hierapolis, also 
known as the Syrian Goddess (Dea syria) (Lambrechts, et al. 1954). Her cult 
was brought west by Syrian merchants and was well established on Delos while 
it was under Athenian control (Mikalson 1998, 277, 312). Once embraced by 
the Athenians, however, the goddess was no longer referred to as Atargatis; by 
112 BCE, she had become the “Atticized” Aphrodite Hagnē (Mikalson 
1998, 312).

The Delian cult of Atargatis first had a priest from Hierapolis (ID 2228; 
128/7 BCE) but by 112/1 BCE an Athenian was the priest:

Θεο'δωρος Θεοδω' |ρου Αιθαλι'δης, v | ιερεὺς ων εν τω̂ι | επὶ Διονυσι'ου α»ρ||χοντος 
ενιαυτω̂ι, | καὶ οι θεραπευται', | υπὲρ του̂ δη' μου | του̂ Αθηναι'ων, | Α. φρ.ο.δ. ι'.τ.ε.ι. 
Α. γν.ε. ι̂., || τὰς ψαλι'δας ανε' |θηκαν, επὶ επιμελ[η]|του̂ Δρα'κοντος Βα|τη̂θεν καὶ τω̂ν 
επὶ [τὰ] | ιερὰ Αρκε'του Κυ[δα]||[θ]ηναιε'.ως καὶ Εστια. ι'.[ου] | [Αλ]αιε'ως. (ID 2229; 
112/1 BCE)

Theodoros son of Theodoros of (the deme) Aithalidai, who was priest in the year 
that Dionysios was archon, and the devotees (therapeutai) dedicated the vaults to 
the pure Aphrodite on behalf of the People of Athens, when Drakon of (the deme) 
Bate was supervisor and when Arketes of Kydathenaion and Hestiaios of Halai 
were in charge of the sacred things.

On Delos, Aphrodite Hagnē appears to have been associated with rites that 
required purity. A Delian cultic relation, probably connected with Atargatis 
required:

αγαθη̂,  τυ' χη, · αγνευ'οντας | εισιε'ναι απὸ οψαρι'ου τρι|ται'ους· απὸ υει'ου λουσα' -
με|νον· απὸ γυναικὸς τριται'ου. ‹ς›· || απὸ τετοκει'ας εβδομαι'ους· | απὸ διαφθορα̂ς 
τετταρα|κοσται'ους· απὸ γυναικει'|ων εναται'ους. (ID 2530 = LSCGSup 54)
For good fortune. Let (only) those enter who are purified from fish for three days; 
from pork, after having bathed; after intercourse (?), three days; after childbirth, 
seven days; after a miscarriage, 40 days; after a period, nine days.

It is unknown whether the same kinds of regulations were part of the Athenian 
cult.
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It is also unknown whether the cult of the Syrian Aphrodite evolved from a 
metic club composed of and for foreign merchants (cf. the Kitians in IG II2 337 
[3]) to one consisting of Athenians (Satyros) and non-Athenians (Nikasis) 
alike. The more common view is that the association of IG II2 1337 is not the 
direct successor of the fourth century BCE metic association but is a new 
introduction from Delos (Parker 1996, 342; Mikalson 1998, 312). In order to 
account for the presence of a Korinthian priestess in the cult, Ferguson (1944, 
120–21) adduces the importation of ritual specialists in other cults. Since 
Korinthos had been razed in 146 BCE, Ferguson suggests Philiskos, Nikasis’ 
father, may have been a resident on Delos and that Nikasis “may have learned 
the technique of her job at Delos” (1944, 120–21 n. 64).

Literature: Clerc 1893, 135; Ferguson 1911, 423; Ferguson 1944, 119–20; 
Lambrechts, et al. 1954; Parker 1996; Mikalson 2006, 277, 311–12.

                                                           John S. Kloppenborg and Michelle Christian

[45] IG II2 1334
Decree of the orgeōnes honoring a priestess

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                            after 71/70 BCE
Published: Stephanos Koumanoudes, Επιγραφαὶ ελληνικαι' 1860, no. 6 (ed. pr.); 

Foucart 1873, 197 (no. 9); Koehler, IG II 623; Kirchner, IG II2 1334; 
Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:81–82 (no. 266) (Poland A2f).

Publication Used: IG II2 1334.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum, EM 7764.
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 4563 (Athens or Piraeus, IV BCE): A dedication 

to the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 4609 (Piraeus, late IV BCE): A 
dedication to the Mother of the Gods by two women; IG II2 6288 (350–
317 BCE): A grave inscription for a woman described as μητρὸς 
παντοτε'κνου προ'πολος; IG II2 1273AB [18] (Piraeus, 265/4 BCE): A 
decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1316 [16] 
(Piraeus, 272/1 BCE): A decree of the thiasōtai of the Mother of the Gods; 
IG II2 1314 [28] (Piraeus, 213/2 BCE); IG II2 1315 [29] (Piraeus, 211/0 
BCE); Agora 16:235 (Meritt, et al. 1957, 209–10 [no. 57]); SEG 17:36; 
32:348; 39:195) (Athens, 202/1 BCE): Honorary decree of the orgeōnes of 
the Mother of the Gods for a priestess; IG II2 1328 [34] (Piraeus, 183/2, 
175/4 BCE); IG II2 1327 [35] (Piraeus, 178/7 BCE); IG II2 1329 [37] 
(Piraeus, 175/4 BCE); IG II2 2950/1 (II BCE): A dedication of a treasurer to 
the Mother of the Gods; IG II2 1334 [45] 71/0 BCE (?); IG II2 4703 (mid I 
BCE): Dedication of the wife of a demesman; IG II2 4714 (Augustan 
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period), dedication of the daughter of a demesman to the Mother of the 
Gods and to Aphrodite, “gracious midwife” (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ); IG II2 
4759–60 (I/II ce): Two dedications of the wives of two demesmen to the 
mother of the Gods (ευαντη' τω,  ιατρει'νη, ).
Non-stoichedon. Stele of Pentelic marble, 18 x 14 x 5.4 cm. Letter height: 0.5 cm. 
found on Melos but carved in Piraeic stone (Garland 1987, 237).

 [επὶ – – – α»ρχο]ντος· Μου[νιχιω̂νος αγορα̂ι]
 [κυρι'αι· ε»δοξεν τοι̂ς ο]ργεω̂σιν· ε – – – – –
 [– – – – ειπεν]· επειδὴ Ον[α]σ[ὼ] Θ. ε'.[ωνος? προ' ]-
 [τερον μὲν ιε'ρεια λα]χου̂σα εις τὸν ενιαυτὸν τὸν
5 [επὶ – – – α»ρχον]τος v ομοι'ως δὲ κ[αὶ] πα'λιν
 [λαχου̂σα εις τὸν επὶ] Ζηνι'ωνος α»ρχοντος ενιαυτὸν.
 [καλω̂ς καὶ ευσεβω̂ς τὴ]ν ιερωσυ' νην διεξη' γαγεν προ-
 [νοουμε'νη τη̂ς περὶ τὸ ιε]ρὸν ευκοσμι'ας καὶ τὰ λοιπὰ ε-
 [φιλοτιμη' θη ο«σα καθη̂]κον ην τει̂ θεω̂ι, ε»θυσεν δὲ καὶ
10 [τὰς καθηκου' σας θυσι'ας] αλυ' πως τε πρὸς πα' ντας αν-
 [εστρα'φη τοὺς οργεω̂νας]· ι«να ουν καὶ οι οργεω̂νες φα-
 [ι'νωνται τὴν αξι'αν χα'ριν] αποδιδο' ντες ται̂ς φιλοτ-
 [ιμουμε'ναις τω̂ν λαγχανο]υσω̂ν ιερειω̂ν εις τὴν
 [θεο' ν, δεδο' χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν ορ]γεω' νων, επαινε'σαι τὴν
15 [ιε'ρειαν Ονασὼ καὶ στεφα]νω̂σαι θαλλου̂ στεφα' -
 [νωι αρετη̂ς ε«νεκα καὶ ευσεβει'α]ς ‹τη̂ς› εις τὴν θεὸν καὶ φιλο-
 [τιμι'ας τη̂ς εις τοὺς οργεω̂νας· α]ναθει̂ναι δὲ αυτη̂ς καὶ ε-
 [ικο' να εν τω̂ι ναω̂ι, στεφαν]ου̂ν δὲ αυτὴν καθ’ [εκα'στ]-
 [ην θυσι'αν – – – καὶ] εις τὸν ε»π[ειτα χρο' νον –]
20 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –

 In the year that ... was archon, in the month of Mounichion, at the regular 
assembly: the orgeōnes approved (the motion that NN) proposed: Whereas 
Onaso, daughter of Theon, who had earlier been chosen as priestess in the 
year that ... was archon, and likewise was chosen again in the year that 
Zenion was archon, carried out her priesthood in an honorable and pious 
manner, providing for decorous behaviour around the temple and being 
ambitious in regard to the other things that pertained to the goddess, and 
performed the appropriate sacrifices, conducting herself towards all the 
orgeōnes without causing offense; therefore, in order that the orgeōnes 
should also be seen as rendering appropriate thanks to any who are ambi-
tious by being chosen priestesses for the goddess; – it seemed good to the 
association (koinon) of orgeōnes to commend the priestess Onaso and to 
crown her with an olive wreath on account of the excellence and piety that 
she has shown the goddess and the zeal she has towards the orgeōnes; and 
(resolved) that they also set up an image of her in the sanctuary, and 
crowned it at each sacrifice; and subsequently. . . .
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Notes
ll. 1/2: αγορα̂ι] | [κυρι'αι → IG II2 1263.2–3 [11] note.
l. 3:  Ον[α]σ[ὼ] Θ. ε'.[ωνος?: PAA 745435; LGPN 2:352[3].
l. 6: εις τὸν επὶ] Ζηνι'ωνος α»ρχοντος: i.e., post 71/70 BCE (Meritt 1977, 189).
l. 8: ευκοσμι'ας (→ IG II2 1368.16 [51]). Compare IG II2 950.10 (SEG 18:22) (165/4 

BCE): επιμεμε'ληται δὲ καὶ τη̂ς του̂ ιε[ρ]|ου̂ ευκοσμι'ας καὶ τὰς θυσι'ας απα'σας 
τε'θυκεν κατὰ [τὰ] ψηφι'σματα, “[the priest] has supervised the orderly conduct of 
the temple and has performed all the sacrifices in accordance with the decrees...”; 
996.10–11 (SEG 18:21): προε'στη δὲ. [καὶ τη̂ς ευκοσμι'ας τη̂ς] | [εν τω̂ι ιερω̂ι ακολου' -
θως τ]οι̂ς νο'μοις, “he also presided over the good conduct in the temple, in accor-
dance withe the laws”; IPerg 251.24–25 (II BCE): επιμελει̂σθαι δὲ καὶ τη̂ς ευκοσμι'ας 
τη̂ς κατὰ τὸ ιερ[ὸν] | πα'σης τὸν ιερε'α.  ως αν αυτω̂ι δοκη̂[ι] | καλω̂ς ε»χειν καὶ οσι'ως, 
“the priest shall supervise all the conduct around the temple, in whatever way it 
seems to him to be honorable and holy.”

l. 12: τὴν αξι'αν χα'ριν] αποδιδο'ντες → IG II2 1252+999.21 [6] note and IG II2 1337.9–10 
[44] note.

l. 14: δεδο'χθαι τω̂ι κοινω̂ι τω̂ν ορ]γεω' νων. This replaces the earlier formula, δεδο'χθαι 
τοι̂ς οργεω̂σιν. Arnaoutoglou (2003, 131) observes that τὸ κοινο'ν appears only in 
inscriptions from the second half of the third century onwards (IG II2 1297; 1298; 
1317b; 1334; 1339; 1343; 1345; SEG 2:9; Agora 16:223). See further Arnaoutoglou 
2003, 132–33.

Comments
Although the (female) deity is not named, it seems likely that this is an 
association honoring the Mother of the Gods, which regularly met in the month 
of Mounichion and which regularly had a priestess (Ferguson 1944, 137; 
Arnaoutoglou 2003, 113). As in other inscriptions from the association of the 
Mother of the Gods (→ IG II2 1316 [16] comment) the priestess was the wife of 
a demesman and the members were called orgeōnes. Noteworthy here is the 
renewal of Onaso’s terms as priestess. 

Literature: Ferguson 1944, 108, 137; Sfameni Gasparro, Giulia. Soteriology and 
Mystic Aspects in the Cult of Cybele and Attis. EPRO 103. Leiden: E.J. Brill, 
1985, esp. pp. 49–50; Vermaseren 1977–1989, 2:81–82 (no. 266).

216 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



[46] IG II2 1339
Regulations of the Heroistai

Athens (Attica)                                                                                       57/6 BCE
Published: K.S. Pittakes, Εφημερὶς Αρχαιολογικη'  (1842) 520–21 (no. 861) 

(facsimile) (ed. pr.); Rangabes 1842–1855, 2:432–33 (no. 811); Keil 
1855, 37; Foucart (1873) 203, no. 21; Michel, RIG 1562; Koehler, IG II 
630; Kirchner, IG II2 1339.

Publication Used: IG II2 1339.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.

Non-Stoichedon (30–35 letters). Stele of Hymettian marble, broken on the left 
top, and right near the base, 27 x 22 x 8.0 cm. Letter height: 0.7 cm. Discovered 
not far from the temple of the Dioskuroi on the slope of the Acropolis.

 [αγαθη̂ι τυ' χηι· ε]πὶ Διοκλε'ους του̂ Διοκλε' [ο]-
 [υς α»ρχοντος], ταμιευ' οντος Αρο'που του̂ Σε-
 [λευ' κου – – –]ως Ηροϊστω̂ν τω̂ν Διοτι'μου
 [καὶ Ζη' νωνος? κ]αὶ Παμμε'νου, ων αρχερανιστὴς
5  [Ζηνι'ων? Διοτι']μου Μαραθω' νιος· ε»δοξεν τω̂[ι κοι]-
 [νω̂ι τω̂ν Ηρ]οϊστω̂ν, προνοηθη̂ναι τη̂ς [προσ]-
 [ο'δου ο«πω]ς οι αποδημου̂ντες τω̂ν Η[ροϊσ]-
 [τω̂ν καθ’ ον]δηποτεου̂ν τρο'πον διδω̂[σι εις]
 [τὴν θυσι'αν?] δραχμὰς τρει̂ς, οι δὲ επιδη[μου̂ν]-
10  [τες καὶ] μὴ παραγινο'μενοι επα' ναγκ[ες]
 [αποδιδω̂]σι τὴν φορὰν τὰς εξ δραχμ[ὰς ε]-
 [ὰν καὶ μὴ? λα'β]ωσιν τὰ με'ρη· εὰν δὲ μὴ διδ[ω̂σι]
 [τὴν φορα' ν, ε»]δοξεν μὴ μετε'χειν αυτο[ὺς]
 [του̂ ερα' ν]ου εὰν μη'  τινι συμβη̂ι διὰ πε' [ν]-
15  [θος η διὰ α]σθε'νειαν απολειφθη̂ναι· ομ[οι']-
 [ως δὲ ε»δοξ]ε εμβιβα' ζειν εξει̂ναι τοι̂ς [τε]-
 [λου̂σιν ε»ραν]ον δραχμω̂ν τρια'κοντα κα[ὶ]
 – – – – – ων εξ δραχμω̂ν καὶ μὴ π· · ·
 · · · 9 · · ·, υπὲρ του' των δὲ αναδιδ[ο' ν]-
20  [αι τὴν ψη̂φον – – – – – – – –]

 For Good Fortune. In the year that Diokles son of Diokles was archon, 
when Aropos son of Seleukos was treasurer... of the Heroistai of Dio-
timos, Zenon, and Pammenes, whose archeranistes was Zenion son of 
Diotimos of (the deme) Marathon; the association (koinon) of the Hero-
istai resolved to make provision for the income (of the association), so that 
those of the Heroistai who are away from home for whatever reason shall 
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pay three drachmae for the sacrifices, and those living at home but not in 
attendance shall be required to pay six drachmae as the contribution, and 
they shall not receive the portion (of the sacrifice). And if they do not 
make a contribution, it was resolved that they should not participate in the 
eranos, except if one should be absent because of mourning or because of 
sickness. Likewise it was resolved to allow those who have contributed 
thirty drachmae to introduce (new members) to the association (eranos) 
and – – – of six drachmae and not ...... let them cast their ballot regarding 
the things....

Notes
ll. 1–2: ε]πὶ Διοκλε'ους του̂ Διοκλε'[ο]|[υς α»ρχοντος]: i.e., 57/6 BCE (Meritt 1977, 190).
l. 3: Διοτι'μου: Diotimos: PAA 365970.
l. 4: Ζη' νωνος? → Geagan 1992, 34.
l. 4: Παμμε'νου was archon in 83/2 BCE and mint magistrate in 70/69 BCE and 66/65 BCE 

(Geagan 1992, 34, 38–39).
l. 4: αρχερανιστη' ς → Arnaoutoglou 1994b.
ll. 14–15: εὰν μη'  τινι συμβη̂ι διὰ πε'[ν]||[θος η διὰ α]σθε'νειαν απολειφθη̂ναι; cf. IG II2 

1361.19–20 [4]: ος δ´ αν επιδημω̂ν Αθη' νη|[σ]ι, “whoever is at home in Athens”; IG 
II2 1368.50–51 [51]: χωρὶς η αποδημι'ας | η πε'νθους η νο'σου, which exempts from 
penalties those who are away from Athens or in mourning or ill. Likewise, P.Mich. 
V 243.4 (Tebtunis; I CE) imposes a fine on those who do not attend a club meeting: 
εὰν δε'  τινι vζw συ' λλο[γ]ος παραγγελη̂ι καὶ μὴ παραγε'νηται, ζημιου'σθωι επὶ μὲν τη̂ς 
κω' μης δραχ(μὴν) μι'αν, επὶ δὲ τη̂ς πο'λεω(ς) δραχ(μὰς) τε'σσαρας.

Comments
This association honored three Athenian citizens as heroes, Diotimos, Zenon, 
and Pammenes. They belonged to a distinguished Athenian family which had 
come from Athens to Delos in the mid-second century BCE, and which was 
involved in the civic life of Athens in the first century. Many of the members of 
this family are known from other sources, and many bore the names Zenon and 
Pammenes. The particular Zenon and Pammenes named here are known from 
Delphic inscriptions listing πυθαϊσται' (those who participated in the Pythian 
processions to Delphi) (FD III 2:15; 106 BCE), and numerous Delian inscrip-
tions attest the involvement of the family in civic life on Delos.

From 130 BCE onwards, members of the family were also involved in civic 
life in Athens: Pammenes was archon in 83/2 BCE and mint magistrate in 70/69 
BCE and 66/65 BCE (Geagan 1992, 34, 38–39). Both Zenon (II) and Pammenes 
(I) and the otherwise unknown Diotimos must have died before 57/6 BCE, the 
date of the attestation of their hero cult. While the family was not among the 
most distinguished of Athenians in the late second and early first century BCE, 
it achieved greater influence later in the first century BCE when Zenon (IV) and 
Pammenes (II), both son of Zenon (III) of Marathon, were among those 
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“selected by the hierophant to make up Pluto’s couch and decorate the table 
according to the oracle of the god” (Geagan 1992, 40).

Like other associations, this group of Heroistai needed both to police 
attendance at meetings, and hence imposed penalties on those who did not 
attend, and to recruit new members.

The very existence of this association in 57/6 BCE in noteworthy, in view of 
the facts that Attica was under Roman control by this time and that by 64 BCE 
the Roman Senate had banned associations that were deemed to be inimical to 
the public interest of Rome (Asconius, In Pisonem, 7: Cicero supra memoravit 
senatus consulto collegia sublata sunt quae adversus rem publicam videbantur 
esse ‹constituta› [Clark 1907, 7 and De Robertis 1973, 83–108]. Although 
Clodius had this legislation rescinded in 58 BCE (Tatum 1990), bans against 
political clubs were reintroduced in the wake of the Catiline conspiracy in 55 
BCE (Cicero, Ad Quint. Fratr. 2.3.2, 4–5) and later Caesar is said to have 
dissolved collegia that did not have an ancient foundation (Suetonios, Divus 
Iulius 42.3: cuncta collegia praeter antiquitus constituta distraxit; cf. Divus 
Augustus 32: collegia praeter antiqua et legitima dissolvit) (Ligt 2000, 244).

At virtually the same time that these suppressions in Rome were occurring, 
however, there is good evidence of the continued flourishing of associations in 
Attica and the Peloponnese – not only IG II2 1339 (dated to the year after the 
Lex Clodii de collegiis), but also SEG 37:103 (Attica; 52/51 BCE); AJA 64 
(1960) 269 = SEG 54:235 (Athens; ca. 50 BCE); IG V/2 266 (Mantineia; 46–44 
BCE); SEG 43:59 (Rhamnous; 41/40 BCE]; IG II2 1343 [48] (Athens; 37/36 or 
36/36 BCE); and IG V/1 210–212 (Sparta; 30–20 BCE; an association of 
Ταινα'ριοι with approximately 50 members). Although Ligt (2000, 244) believes 
that the Roman laws resulted in the abolition of some eastern collegia, 
Arnaoutoglou points precisely to these Attic associations as an indication that 
the Roman laws had little or no effect in the east (2002, 32).

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; 2002; Clark, Albert C., ed. Q. Asconii Pediani 
Orationum Ciceronis quinque enarratio. Oxford: Clarendon, 1907; Geagan 1992; 
Ligt 2000; Parker 1996, 342; Tatum, W. Jeffrey. “Cicero’s Opposition to the Lex 
Clodia de Collegiis.” CQ 40/1 (1990) 187–94.
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[47] SEG 54:235
List of eranistai

Epano Liosia (Attica)                                                                           mid I BCE
Published: Eugene Vanderpool, “News Letter from Greece,” AJA 64, no. 3 

(1960), pp. 265–271, p. 269 (ll. 1–9 only); G. Daux, “Chronique des fouil-
les,” BCH 84 (1960) 617-874, 655; Athanasios A. Themos, “Κατα'λογος 
ερανιστω̂ν,” in A.P. Matthaiou and G.E. Malochou (eds.), Αττικαι' 
Επιγραφαι'. Πρακτικὰ συμποσι'ου εις Μνη'μην Adolf Wilhelm (1864–1950) 
(Athens: Ελληνικὴ Επιγραφικὴ Εταιρει'α [Greek Epigraphical Society], 
2004), 253–269 (ph., facsimile) (SEG 54:235).

Current Location: Piraeus Museum, inv. 3508.
Similar or related inscriptions → IG II2 2343 [1]: Cult table from a thiasos of 

Herakles; SEG 36:228 [38]: A synodos of Herakles.
Limestone stele, 84.5 x 47 x 8.0 cm., with a pediment and a disk within the 
tympanum. Letter height: 1.2–0.5 cm. (ll. 1–104; 1.5–0.8 cm. (ll. 105–117); 2.0–
0.8 cm. (ll. 118–135). The find site is a sanctuary of Herakles which was 
frequented by the members of an eranos. The stele, broken only on the left side, 
was found along with four fragments of a sculpture of Herakles. Themos notes 
that three different cutters inscribed the names, presumably at different times: 
Cutter 1 is responsible for the heading and cols. I–II and III.1–18 (ll. 1–104); 
Cutter 2 is responsible for the remaining names in col. III (ll. 105–117) and dates 
from the first century CE; and Cutter 3 cut the last five names in col. III and the 
names in col. IV (ll. 118–135), in the late first century CE. Cutter 3 used larger 
and cruder lettering than Cutter 1. Cutter 3 used abbreviations, all arranged as 
monograms: rho attached to a pi enclosing a broken-bar alpha (ΠΑΡ = πα'ρεδρος), 
pi enclosing a broken-bar alpha (ΠΑ or ΑΠ = πα'ρεδρος or απελευ' θερος) and a 
upsilon superimposed on a pi (ΥΠ = υπηρε'της), according to Themos. 

<in the margin below the pediment>
 [αγα]θη̂ι τυ' χηι. επὶ Λευκι'ου Ραμνουσι'ου νεω[τε'ρου α»]ρχοντος,
<on the face of the stele>
 ο{ι} ιεροποιη' σας καὶ κοσμητευ' σας Απολλω' νιος Αντιο' χου του' σ-
 δε ανε'γραψεν ερανιστὰς, ταμιευ' οντος τὸ δευ' τερον Καλ-
 λιστρα' του, γραμματευ' οντος δὲ Δημητρι'ου τὸ δευ' τερον.

<Column I>
5  αρχερανι'στρια
 Θα'λεια.
 ιερεὺς Ηρακλε'ους
 Θεο'δωρος Μητρο-
 δω' ρου Παιανιευ' ς.
10 ερανισται'
 Θεο'δωρος

<Column II>
 Νικα' νωρ
 Δημητρι'α
 Κρι'τος
50  [. . .]ις
 Ισι'ας
 Ευ»πορος
 Επαφρο'διτος
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 Λ[υσι']μαχος
 Θ[αλη̂]ς
 Σ[. .]ιχος
15 Διονυ' σιος Φυλα'σι(ος)
 Καλλι'στρατος
 [. .]ε'ρων
 Ισιγε'νης
 Επιτυγχα' νων
20 [Τρ]υ'φων
 Δι'φιλος
 Ευ»φαντος
 Αφροδι'σιος
 Ισι'δοτος
25 Ο» λυμπος
 [– – – ]ιμος
 Διονυσ[ο'δ]ωρ[ο]ς
 Παρα'μονος
 Λη' ναιος
30 Θεο'πομπος
 Αλ[– – –]ς
 Δα[– – –]
 Α[– – –]ς
 Θεο'δοτος
35 Διονυσο'δωρος
 Ισιγε'νεια
 [– – –]νιον
 Αντιοχι'ς
 Ισιδω' ρα
40 Αρτεμισι'α
 Χρωτα'ριον
 Αγαθημερι'ς
 Επι'κτησις
 Ι' σι'ας
45 Πο'πλιος Γρα' (νιος)
 Γρανι'α

 Νικηφο'ρος
55  Ονη' σιμος
 Δημη' τρι'[ος] Αχαρ(νευ' ς)
 Λη' ναιος Δημητ[ρι'ου]
 Σατυ' ρα
 Μικι'ων
60  Σε'λευκος
 Αγα'θανδρος
 Ζωι'μη
 Διονυ' σιος
 Παπι'ας
65  Πα'μφιλος
 Διο[νυ' σ]ιος Θεο
 Αγαθο'δωρος
 Ασω' πιος
 Αχιλλευ' ς
70  Διο'δοτος
 Ζωσα'ριον
 Κροι̂σος Νε
 Καιλι'α
 Αγαθοκλη̂ς
75  Στρατονι'κη
 Γραφι'ς
 Διονυ' σιος
 Σω' στρατος
 Βαρναι̂ος
80  Λευ' κιος
 Απελλα̂ς
 Ισι'δοτος
 Απολλ[ω' ]νιος
 Απολλω' νιος
85  Αρτεμισι'α
 Γ[– –]ας

<Column III>
 Ζωσι'μη
 Ζηνι'ων
 Μηνα̂ς
90  Αλε'ξανδρος
 Ζωπυρι'ων
 Φιλο'καλον
 Λαυδι'κη

<Column IV>
 Στρα' των
 Εισιδο' τη ΑΠ
125  Λυ' δη
 Αισξι'νης
 Απολω' νιος ΥΠ
 Δεκμι'ων
 Επαφρο'διτος

 [47] SEG 54:235: List of eranistai 221

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



 Πα'μφιλος
95  Ερω' τιον
 Επ[ι]γο' νη
 Πω̂λλα Σερ[ο]υλι'α
 Αντιοχι'ς
 Ειρη' νη
100 Επαφρο'διτος
 Αρτεμα̂ς
 Επι'κτησις
 Λη' ναι[ος]
 vacat
 [. . . . . .]ς ΠΑ
105  Δει'φιλος
 Ζω' σιμος
 Μυ' στα Θεο
 Μελιτι'νη
 Ιεροκλη̂ς
110  Απολλωνι'α
 Ευ»πορος
 Καλλισθε'νης
 Ελε'νη
 Συ' μφορον
115  Ηραιΐς
 Αντι'οχος
 Φιλε' [ρω]ς
 Ηρακλει'δης
 Αριστο'κληα ΠΑΡ
120  Διονυ' σιος ΠΑΡ
 Θεοφι'λη ΠΑΡ
 Διονυσο'δωρος

130  Βοδ[.]α
 Επ{ι}αφρο'διτος
 Αφροδισι'α ΥΠ
 Ευ»βουλος
 Απελλα̂[ς]
135  ΕΙΣ[– –]ΕΡ[.]

 For good fortune: in the year that Leukios the younger of Rhamnous was 
archon, the former sacrifice-maker and former supervisor (kosmētēs) 
Apollonios son of Antiochos inscribed the (names) of these eranistai, 
when Kallistratos was the treasurer for the second time, and Demetrios 
was secretary for the second time.

 The archeranistra (was) Thaleia.
 The priest of Herakles (was) Theodoros son of Metrodoros of (the deme) 

Paiania
 Eranistai
 <125 names follow>.
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Notes
l. 1: επὶ Λευκι'ου Ραμνουσι'ου νεω[τε'ρου α»]ρχοντος. Themos does not think that this is 

the archon Leukios of Rhamnous named in IG II2 5172 and SEG 21:685 (59/8 BCE) 
(PAA 604545; Meritt 1977, 190) but a later archon.

l. 2: ιεροποιη' σας: on hieropoioi → IG II2 1255.2–3 [2] note.
l. 2: κοσμητευ'σας. In Athens the κοσμητη' ς was a supervisor in charge of the ephebate. 

In this inscription the kosmētēs appears instead to be a cultic official charged with 
care of the temple and its statues (Themos 2004, 259).

l. 5: αρχερανι'στρια. Compare the προερανι'στρια of IG II2 1292.24, 30 [26] (215/4 BCE). 
Arnaoutoglou (1994b) observes that in the earliest Attic inscriptions archeranistēs 
appears in associations of thiasōtai, but not in eranistai associations. Archeranistai 
first appear in eranistai associations in the first century BCE (IG II2 1343 [48]).

l. 7: ιερεὺς Ηρακλε'ους → IG II2 2343.1 [1]; IG II2 1247.17–20: επαινε' |σαι δὲ καὶ τὸν 
ιερε'α του̂ | Ηρ ακλ‹ε' ›ους καὶ τὸν του̂ Διο'μου καὶ τοὺς μνη' μο|νας καὶ τὸν 
πυρφο'ρον..., “to commend both the priest of Herakles and that of Diomos and the 
registrars and the fire-bearer....”; IG II2 3717: [ο δη̂μος — — —] | τὸν α»ρχοντα | καὶ 
ιερε'α | Ηρακλε'ους || επὶ Αριστει'δου α»ρχοντος ανε'θηκεν.

ll. 8-9: Θεο'δωρος Μητρο|δω' ρου Παιανιευ' ς (LGPN 2:217[192]) may be also named in a 
list of demesmen from Paiania in Agora 15:294.34 (ca. 20 BCE): Θεο'δωρος [— — 
—].

ll. 66, 107: Διο[νυ'σ]ιος Θεο, Μυ'στα Θεο, i.e, Διο[νυ'σ]ιος/Μυ'στα Θεοδω' ρου/Θεοδο' του.
ll. 119–121: ΠΑΡ (πα'ρεδρος). In Athens paredros (literally, “one who sits beside”) has 

a range of meanings, from “assistant” to “advisor” to “assessor” (assigned to a 
magistrate) (Kapparis 1998). It is unclear in this inscription what the sense is 
(assuming that Themos’ resolution of the monogram is correct). The three paredroi, 
two women and one man, appear as the second–fourth members of the third list and 
might therefore be assistants to Herakleides (l. 118), who is named first.

Comments
This list represents at least three generations of eranistai. The superscription 
and the main part of the list (ll. 1–104) were cut sometime in the late first cen-
tury BCE and indicate a membership of ninety-eight men and women (assuming 
that Theodotos [l. 11], Kallistratos [l. 16] and Demetrios [l. 56] are not the 
same persons named in ll. 2-8). The list was extended in the early first century 
CE by a second cutter, who added thirteen names (ll. 105-117), and still later, in 
the late first century CE a third cutter added in a rather crude hand the final 
eighteen names. The third cutter also added monograms ΠΑΡ (πα'ρεδρος), ΠΑ 
or ΑΠ (πα'ρεδρος or απελευ' θερος/απελευθε'ρα) and ΥΠ (υπηρε'της), apparently 
to identify the roles played in the association.

The morphology of this inscription is similar to that of IG II2 1335 [43]: the 
record of a decision to record the names of members, followed by the naming of 
a cultic official, the supervisor, the treasurer and the secretary, and then the list 
of eranistai. The eranistai, as Arnaoutoglou had suggested a propos of IG II2 
1335, are “contributors to an (eranos)-loan” (2003, 86). It is nevertheless clear 
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that the association engaged in cultic activities, because the inscription lists 
both a “sacrifice-maker” (hieropoios, l. 2) and a priest of Herakles (l. 7). One 
might also compare IG II2 1291 [19], an association of eranistai devoted to 
Zeus Sotēr, Herakles, and the Savior Gods, which also had both hieropoioi and 
epimelētai as well as a treasurer and a secretary.

Only one member is expressly designated as a citizen and only five have 
patronyms. This does not necessarily mean that others are not citizens, but it is 
curious that in the work of the first cutter, for example, there are four persons 
named Dionysios, three persons named Lenaios, and two each named Theo-
doros, Demetrios, Epiktesis, Artemesia, Antiochis and Apollonios, with no 
attempt to distinguish among these (contrast IG II2 1335 [43] in which persons 
with the same name can be distinguished by their demotics and cities of origin).

The eranistai included both women and men in all three stages and perhaps 
remarkably, a woman, Thaleia, is named first in the list of members and is 
designated as the archeranistria. 

Literature: Themos, A. A., “Κατα'λογος ερανιστω̂ν,” in A.P. Matthaiou and G.E. 
Malochou (eds.), Αττικαι' Επιγραφαι'. Πρακτικὰ συμποσι'ου εις Μνη'μην Adolf 
Wilhelm (1864–1950). Athens: Ελληνικὴ Επιγραφικὴ Εταιρει'α (Greek Epigra-
phical Society, 2004, 253–269 (SEG 54:235); Kapparis, K.A. “Assessors of Magi-
strates (Paredroi) in Classical Athens,” Historia: Zeitschrift für Alte Geschichte 
47, no. 4 (1998) 383-393;

[48] IG II2 1343
Honorary decree of the Soteriastai for their Founder

Athens (Attica)                                                                           37/6 or 36/5 BCE
Published: K.D. Mylonas, “Ψη' φισμα Αττικο' ν,” AE (1893) 49–60 (facsimile) 

(ed. pr.); Koehler, IG II 5, 630b; Dittenberger, Syll2 732; Michel, RIG 
973; Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 1104; Kirchner, IG II2 
1343 (Poland A47a).

Publication Used: IG II2 1343
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.
Similar Inscriptions: →  IG II2 4695: Dedication to Αρτε'μιδι Σωτει'ρα[ι]); IG 

II2 4631 (IV BCE); IG II2 1298 [20] (248/7 BCE); IG II2 1297 [24] (236/5 
BCE): The same association as in IG II2 1298, but probably not the same 
association as that in IG II2 1343; IG II2 2942 (III bce): οι Αρτεμισιασταὶ | 
Μουσαι̂ον | Κυρηναι̂ον. | vac.; Meritt, Hesperia 10 (1941) 62–63 (no. 28): 
Αριστονι'κη | Αρτε'μιδι | Σωτει'ραι. 
Non stoichedon 62 x 32 x 10 cm. Letter height: 0.8 cm. The stone was from the 
temenos of Artemis Soteira, outside the Dipylon Gate.
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   <in a crown>
1    Διο'δω-
   ρον Σω-
   κρα' τους
   Αφιδναι̂-
5    ον
    <vacat>
6  επὶ Θεοπι'θου α»ρχοντος, Μουνιχιω̂νος
 ε«κτη, · επ[ε]ιδὴ [Δι]ο'δωρος Σωκρα' του Αφ[ι]-
 δναι̂ος ευ»νους ων δ[ια]τελει̂ τω̂ι [κοινω̂ι] τω̂ι
 Σωτηριαστω̂ν καὶ λο' γω,  καὶ ε»ργωι πρα' ττω[ν] τ[ὰ]
10  συνφε'ροντα τη̂,  συνο'δωι, γενηθεὶς δ[ὲ]
 καὶ παραι'τιος τη̂ς α»νωθεν συλλογη̂ς καὶ
 τὴν συ' νοδον αυτὸς κτι'σας αρχερανισ[τ]-
 ὴς υπε'μεινεν, καὶ ταμιευ' σας εν τω̂ι επὶ
 Ευθυδο'μου α»ρχοντος ενιαυτω̂ι προεστα' -
15  τησεν του̂ θεμελιωθη̂ναι τὴν συ' νοδον· α-
 διαλι'πτως δὲ επαγωνιζο'μενος καὶ εν
 τω̂ι επὶ Νικα' νδρου α»ρχοντος ενιαυτω̂,  ταμιευ' -
 σας ωσαυ' τως ευ»ξησεν τὰ κοινα' · ακοπι'ατον δὲ
 εατὸν παρεχο'μενος καὶ εν τω̂,  επὶ Διοκλε'ους
20  Μελιτε'ως α»ρχοντος ενιαυτω̂ι ταμιευ' σας εποι'-
 ησεν εκ πλη' ρους τὰ δι'καια καὶ τὰ νυ̂ν εν τω̂ι
 επὶ Καλλικρατι'δου α»ρχοντος ενιαυτω̂,  ταμιευ' σας π[α̂]-
 σαν εισηνε'γκατο σπουδὴν καὶ φιλοτιμι'αν περὶ τω̂ν κοι-
 νω̂ν· κατασταθεὶς δὲ καὶ ιερεὺς τη̂ς Σωτει'ρας εν τω̂ι ε-
25  πὶ Μενα' νδρου α»ρχοντος ενιαυτω̂ι εκαλλιε'ρησεν καὶ αφιλαργυ' ρως
 ιστανο'μενος ηστι'ασεν τοὺς ερανιστὰς εκ τω̂vιwν ιδι'ων
 αναλω' σας ουκ ολι'γον χρη̂μα· εφ’ οις α«πασιν η συ' νοδος αποδε-
 ξαμε'νη τὴν εκτε'νειαν καὶ φιλοτιμι'αν αυτου̂ ομοθυμα-
 δὸν προεβα'λετο τοὺς εισοι'σοντας αυτοι̂ς τὰς καθηκου' -
30  σας τιμὰς Λευ' κιον Αρτεμιδω' ρου Αζηνιε'α, Δημη' τριον Αρτε-
 μιδω' ρου Λαμπτρε'α, Διο' τιμον Δημητρι'ου Κηφισιε'α, Φι'λιππον
 Φιλι'ππου Ικαριε'α· τυ' χη,  αγαθη̂ι, δεδο' χθαι τω̂,  κοινω̂ι τω̂ν Σωτηρι-
 αστω̂ν, ων αρχερανιστὴς Διο'δωρος Σωκρα' τους Αφιδναι̂ος, ‹επαινε'σαι 

Διο'δωρον Σωκρα' τους Αφιδναι̂ον› καὶ
 στεφανω̂σαι θαλλου̂ στεφα' νωι εφ’ η,  ε»σχηκεν πρὸς τὴν συ' νοδον
35  αδιαλι'πτωι φιλοτιμι'α, · στεφανου̂σθαι δὲ αυτὸν καθ’ ε«κα[σ]-
 τον ενιαυτὸν υπὸ του̂ αεὶ εσομε'νου ταμι'ου καθὼς καὶ οι
 ιερει̂ς καὶ ο αρχερανιστη' ς· αναγορευ' εσθαι δὲ ο«τι τὸ κοι-
 νὸν τω̂ν Σωτηριαστω̂ν στεφανοι̂ Διο'δωρον κατὰ τὸ δο' -
 γμα. αναγρα'ψαι δὲ το'δε τὸ δο' γμα εις στη' λην λιθι'νην
40  καὶ αναθι̂ναι εν τω̂ι τεμε'νει τη̂ς Σωτει'ρας, ι«να του' των
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 συντελουμε'νων πολλοὶ ζηλωταὶ γι'νωνται τὴν
 [τὴν] συ' νοδον επαυ' ξειν, βλε'ποντες τὸν κτι'σαντα τυγ-
 χα' νοντα τη̂ς πρεπου' σης ευνοι'ας τε καὶ μνη' μης.
 Λευ' κιος Αρτεμιδω' ρου Αζηνιεὺς ειπεν· vv τω̂vιwν ψη' -
45  φων αις εδο'κει το'δε τὸ δο' γμα κυ' ριον ειναι, εξη' κον[τα]·
 αις δὲ ουκ εδο'κει ουδεμι'α.

 In a crown
 (The koinon has honored)
 Diodoros son of Sokrates
 of (the deme) Aphidnai.

6 In the year that Theopeithes was archon, Mounichion six: Whereas 
Diodoros son of Sokrates of Aphidnai has continued to be well-disposed to 
the koinon of Soteriastai, doing in both word and deed what is beneficial 
for the synodos; and (whereas) he shared responsibility for the initial 
gathering (syllogē) and, having also created the synodos, he remained as 
its archeranistēs; and having served as treasurer in the year that Euthy-
domos was archon, he presided over the foundation of the synodos. 
During the year that Nikander was archon he continually exerted himself 
as treasurer and similarly he enhanced the common funds.

 Tirelessly he made himself available and in the year that Diokles of Melite 
was archon, as he served as treasurer, he did what is right to the fullest; 
and as to the present, in the year that Kallikratides was archon, serving as 
treasurer, he has showed earnestness and zeal in respect to the association. 
And when he was appointed as priest of (Artemis) Soteira during the year 
that Menandros was archon, he sacrificed with favorable omens and, not 
being addicted to money, he hosted the eranistai members at his own 
expense, spending not a little money. On account of all these things, the 
synodos, having been the beneficiaries of his assiduousness and zeal, 
proposed unanimously that those who are to introduce (motions) on their 
behalf – Lucios son of Artemidoros of (the deme) Azenia, Demetrios son 
of Artemidoros of Lamptrai, Diotimos son of Demetrios of Kephisia, and 
Philippos son of Philippos of Ikarion – (to bestow) the appropriate honors.

32 For good fortune, it was resolved by the koinon of the Soteriastai, whose 
archeranistes is Diodoros son of Sokrates of Aphidna, ‹to commend Dio-
doros son of Sokrates of Aphidna› and to crown him with an olive wreath 
on account of the zeal that he has continually shown for the synodos. He is 
to be crowned yearly by whoever happens to be the treasurer in the same 
way that the priests and the archeranistes (are crowned). There shall be a 
proclamation, that “the koinon of the Soterastai crowns Diodoros in 
accordance with this decision (dogma).” This decision shall be inscribed 
on a stele and set up in the sacred enclosure of Soteira, so that when these 
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things have been completed, all members might be zealous to enhance the 
synodos, seeing that its founder obtained a fitting token of good will and 
memorial. Leukios son of Artemidoros of Azenia proposed the motion: 
Those in favour of enacting the decision: sixty. Those opposed: none.

Notes
l. 6: επὶ Θεοπι'θου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 37/6 BCE or 36/5 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 280). 

Theopeithes is also known from Hesperia 36 (1967) 94–95 (no. 23) and Hesperia 9 
(1940) 86–96 (no. 17). The dating of this period of the Athenian archon list is 
somewhat uncertain. A list from Delos (ID 2632) gives the following sequence of 
archons:

 Demetrios, Demochares, Diokles (του̂ μετὰ Φι[λοκρα' ]τη[ν]), Eukles, Diokles, 
Nikandros, Philostratos – – –, Menandros, Kallikratides – – –, Apollogenes, 
Kleidamos. 

 IG II2 1043, a list of ephebes, confirms that Kallikratides followed Menandros, 
contrary to the impression left by IG II2 1343, which seems to put Menandros after 
Kallikratides. According to Dinsmoor (1931, 284) the proper sequence of IG II2 
1343 should be Euthydomos, Nikandros, Diokles of Melite, Kallikratides, 
Menandros and Theopeithes. The dating of Euthydomos to 42/41 BCE and 
Menandros at 38/37 BCE is secure from other inscriptions (Dinsmoor 1931, 284). 
This yields the following chronology:

 42/41: Diodoros as treasurer (archon: Euthydomos); foundation of the synodos
 41/40: treasurer (archon: Nikandros)
 40/39: nothing reported (archon: Philostratos)
 39/38 treasurer (archon: Diokles of Melite)
 38/37 priest (archon: Menandros)
 37/36 treasurer (archon: Kallikratides)
 36/35 decree (archon: Theopeithes, 37/6 or 36/5)
ll. 7–8, 33, 47–48: [Δι]ο'δωρος Σωκρα' του Αφ[ι]|δναι̂ος: PAA 3304900; LGPN 2:118[59].
l. 11: συλλογη̂ς: The formula επεμελη' θησαν δὲ καὶ τη̂ς συλλογη̂ς τη̂ς τε βουλη̂ς καὶ του̂ 

δη' μου is extremely common in civic inscriptions from Athens.
l. 12: τὴν συ' νοδον αυτὸς κτι'σας. See other statements that seem to imply the founding 

of an association, normally with συνα'γειν or φε'ρειν: IG II2 1012.13–15 [42]: ταμι'|ας 
ναυκλη' ρων καὶ εμπο'ρων τω̂ν φε||ρο'ντων τὴν συ' νοδον του̂ Διὸς του̂ | Ξενι'ου; IG II2 
1326. 6–7 [36]: τοὺς τὴν | συ' νοδον φε'ροντας τω̂ι θεω̂ι; IG II2 1366.21: τοὺς δὲ 
βουλομε'νους ε»ρανον συνα'γειν Μηνὶ Τυρα'ννωι επ’ αγαθη̂ι τυ' [χηι]; IG II2 1369.26–
27: ε»ρανον συ' ναγον φι'λοι α»νδρες; IG VII 3376 (Boeotia, II BCE): εξενεγκα' τω δὲ 
Σω' σων τὸν | ε»ρανον, ον συνα'γαγε Θε'ων εμ Φανατει̂; IG XI/4 1227 (Delos, III/II 
BCE): τὸ κοινὸν τω̂ν δεκαδιστω̂ν καὶ | δεκαδιστριω̂ν ων συνη' γαγεν | Αρ ι'στων 
Σαρα'πιδι, Ι» σιδι, Ανου'βιδι, | θεοι̂ς συννα'οις; ID 2225 (Delos, II BCE): Διονυ'σιος 
Ερμογε'νου Α[λεξανδρεὺς] | υπὲρ εαυτου̂ τὸ α»γαλμα [καὶ τὸ θυμι]|ατη' ριον καὶ τὴν 
λιβανωτι'δα, α[πὸ τω̂ν? θι]|ασιτω̂ν Αγνη̂ς Θεου̂ ους συνη' γα[γε]. With other verbs: IG 
II2 1322.1–2 (Rhamnous, III/II BCE): Διοκλη̂ς συνη̂χε τω̂ι Αμφιαρα'ωι συ' νοδον.

ll. 12–13: αρχερανιστη' ς → Arnaoutoglou 1994b.
ll. 13–14: επὶ Ευθυδο'μου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 42/41 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 280, 285).
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l. 17: επὶ Νικα'νδρου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 41/40 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 280, 284).
l. 18: ευ»ξησεν τὰ κοινα' , apparently a mistake for αυ»ξησεν τὰ κοινα' . See IG II2 1326.11 

[36] επηυ' ξησεν.
ll. 19–20: επὶ Διοκλε'ους | Μελιτε'ως α»ρχοντος: i.e., 39/38 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 280, 

284).
l. 22: επὶ Καλλικρατι'δου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 37/36 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 280).
l. 25: επὶ Μενα'νδρου α»ρχοντος: i.e., 38/37 BCE (Dinsmoor 1931, 286).
l. 25: εκαλλιε'ρησεν, “obtained good omens” → AM 66:228.4–5 [40] note.
ll. 28–29: ομοθυμα|δο'ν, “unanimously.” See the other instances of this cited in Thomas 

Drew–Bear, “Deux décrets hellénistiques d’Asie Mineure,” BCH 96/1 (1972): 435–
71, here 452.

l. 30, 44: Λευ'κιον Αρτεμιδω' ρου Αζηνιε'α: PAA 604110; LGPN 2:281[27].
l. 30–31: Δημη' τριον Αρτε|μιδω' ρου Λαμπτρε'α: PAA 311220; LGPN 2:106[341].
l. 31: Διο' τιμον Δημητρι'ου Κηφισιε'α: PAA 365930; LGPN 2:131[51].
l. 32: Φι'λιππον | Φιλι'ππου Ικαριε'α: PAA 930010; LGPN 2:450[77–78].
l. 37: αναγορευ' εσθαι → IG II2 1263.37–38 [11] note.
ll. 38–39, 45: τὸ δο' |γμα: Arnaoutoglou 2003, 126 notes that from the first century BCE 

δο'γμα appears in Athenian cult inscriptions and “means, almost always, decision.”
ll. 45–46: On voting, see also IG II2 1369.20–24 [49].

Comments
Although the find spot of this inscription, near the temple of Artemis Sotereia 
outside the Dipylon Gate, was also the site where IG II2 1298 [20] and IG II2 
1297 [24] were discovered, the latter association was a non-citizen group which 
designated its members as thiasōtai. The group reflected in IG II2 1343, by con-
trast, is a citizen group which referred its members as Σωτηριασται' and ερανις -
ται'. As the inscription makes clear, moreover, this is a new foundation attri-
buted to the initiative of the honoree, Diodoros son of Sokrates, an Athenian 
demesman.

The inscription details the contributions of the honoree over a lengthy 
period, from the foundation of the association in or around 42/41 BCE at which 
time he was the treasurer until his appointment as priest in 38/7 BCE and the 
decree one or two years later. The sequence implied by the inscription is 
puzzling, since it appears to put Diodoros’ appointment as priest (during the 
year Menandros was archon) at the end of the sequence even though in fact 
Kallikratides’ archonship, during which the inscription lists Diodoros again as 
a treasurer, followed the archonship of Menandros. One wonders whether the 
dates of Diodoros’ priesthood have been confused.

The inscription illustrates some of the internal dynamics of an association. 
It is evident that Diodoros was a person of means and influence, having 
initially been involved in the founding of the association and from its founda-
tion served as treasurer during which time the association’s funds were in-
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creased. He is honored for having hosted (at their monthly banquets?) the 
association for an entire year at his own expense (l. 26: ηστι'ασεν τοὺς 
ερανιστὰς εκ τω̂vιwν ιδι'ων).

The claims that Diodoros had “created the synodos” (l. 12: τὴν συ' νοδον 
αυτὸς κτι'σας) and that he “presided over the founding of the synodos” (ll. 14–
15: προεστα' τησεν του̂ θεμελιωθη̂ναι τὴν συ' νοδον), in spite of the possibility of 
some exaggeration, should perhaps be taken more seriously than statements 
such as IG II2 1322.1–2 (Rhamnous, III/II BCE) concerning the convocation of a 
synodos (Διοκλη̂ς συνη̂|χε τω̂ι Αμφιαρα'ωι συ' νοδον) since, as Arnaoutoglou has 
rightly observed, the latter seems more a case of “preventing [an association] 
from falling apart and disappearing” (2003, 95). In other such statements (→ l. 
12 note) συνα' γειν with ε»ρανον or θι'ασον might also mean simply to “assemble” 
rather than to “found”; in the case of IG II2 1343, however, the combination of 
κτι'σας and θεμελιωθη̂ναι τὴν συ' νοδον suggests a stronger role for Diodoros.

Finally, the size of the association is to be noted: a membership of sixty does 
not make this association equal with the largest associations (→ IG II2 2358 
[40]: 94 members; AJA 64:269 = SEG 54:235: 130 members), but it appears to 
be comparable in size to many Attic associations.

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; Ferguson 1907; Parker 1996, 342.

[49] IG II2 1369
A Nomos of eranistai regulating

admission and discipline

Liopesi (modern Painia) (Attica)                                                                  II CE
Published: Boeckh, CIG  I 126; Foucart 1873, 202 (no. 20); Wilhelm 

1896a, 231–235 (facsimile); Dittenberger, IG III 23; Michel, RIG 1563; 
Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 47; Kirchner, IG II2 1369; Sokolowski, LSCG 
104–5 (no. 53) (Poland A50).

Publication Used: IG II2 1369 assimilated to LSCG 53.
Current Location: no longer extant.
Similar Inscriptions: → SEG 31:122 [50]?

A text copied by Abbe Michel Fourmont (1690–1746) during his trip to Greece 
(1729–30). The stone was found at Liopesi at the eastern base of Mount 
Hymettus, 16 km. east of Athens. No other description of the stone is available in 
the secondary literature, except to point out that, for the most part, the first 
twenty-two lines are fragmentary and it is not possible to restore them with any 
certainty. It seems to have contained a poem (cf. Georg Kaibel, Epigrammata 
graeca ex lapidibus colecta [Berlin: G. Reimer, 1878] 507–8 no. 1128).
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18 [εις?] μνη' μην φθιμε'νοις καὶ αλλη' λους αν-
 [ε'θηκ]αν
20 – – – – – – –
 – – – – – – –
 – – – – – – –
 – – – – – – –
  α»ρχων μὲν Ταυ' ρ. ισκος, ατὰρ μὴν Μου. -
25  νιχιὼν ην,
 οκτ[ω]καιδεκα' τη,  δ’ ε»ρανον συ' ναγον
 φι'λοι α»νδρες
 καὶ κοινη̂,  βουλη̂,  θεσμὸν φιλι'ης υπε' -
 γραψαν.
30  νο'μος ερανιστω̂ν.
 [μη]δενὶ εξε'στω ισι.[ε'ν]αι ι.ς. τὴν σεμνοτα' τ.ην
 συ' νοδον τω̂ν ερανιστω̂ν πρ. ὶ.ν αν δοκι-
 μασθη̂,  ει» εστι α[γν]ὸς καὶ ευσεβὴς καὶ αγ. -
 α[θ]ο' ς.· δοκιμα[ζε' ]τω δὲ ο προστα' της [καὶ]
35  [ο] αρχιεραν. ισ. τὴς καὶ ο γ[ρ]αμματεὺς κα[ὶ]
 [οι] ταμι'αι καὶ συ' νδικοι· ε»στωσαν δὲ ο[υ]-
 [τ]οι κληρωτοὶ κατὰ ε»[το]ς χωρὶς πρvισπρwοστα' τ[ου]·
 ομολει'τωρ δὲ ε»vιwστω δ[ιὰ] βι'ου αυτο[υ̂]
 ο επὶ ηρω' ου καταλιφθει'ς· αυξανε'τω δ[ὲ]
40  ο ε»ρανος επὶ φιλοτει.μι'αις· ει δε'  τις. μα' -
 χας η θορυ' β.ους κεινω̂ν φαι'νοιτο,
 εκβαλλε'σθω του̂ ερα' νου ζημιου' -
 μενος vεw Αττ[ι]και̂ς κε  η πληγαι̂ς αικvαικwιζο' -
 μενος ται̂ς διπλαι̂ς πε' vτwρα κρι'σεως.

18 ... set up this in memory of the dead and the others.
 <the next lines are too damaged to translate>
24 In the year that Tauriskos was archon, in the month of Mounichion on the 

eighteenth day, the male friends convened a club (eranos) and by common 
council subscribed to an ordinance of friendship.

30    The law (nomos) of the eranistai.
 It is not lawful for anyone to enter this most holy assembly of eranistai 

without being first examined as to whether he is pure and pious and good. 
Let the president (prostatēs) and the archeranistēs, and the secretary, and 
the treasurers and the syndics examine (the candidate). And except for the 
president, let these be chosen by lot each year. The one who has been 
entrusted with (the tomb of) the hero shall be the liturgist for his lifetime. 
May the club increase because of the zealousness (of its members). But if 
anyone of those should be seen where fighting or disturbances occur, he 
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shall be expelled from the club (eranos), being fined twenty-five Attic 
drachmae or being punished with double the blows in addition to 
judgment (?).

Notes
l. 18: φθιμε'νοις, “the dead”: cf. IG II2 5552a: νυνὶ δὲ ‹φ›θιμε'νοι κει'μεθα γη̂ς αφανει̂ς; IG 

II2 6214.7–8: τὴν πα'ντων κοινὴν μοι̂ραν [ε»χει] | φθι'μενος, etc.
l. 24: α»ρχων μὲν Ταυ'ρ. ισκος: The date of the archon Tauriskos (PAA 875910) is 

unknown but the inscription has been dated to the imperial period (Foucart 1873, 
202), and the “fin du IIe siècle” (Sokolowski 1969, 104; which Robert 1979, 154 
describes as “sans justification”). The name is also attested on a gravestone IG II2 
12762–63 (imperial period) (PAA 875915) but as Graindor 1922b, 275 notes, “on 
ne peut... songer à identifier l’archonte ave le père d’Apollônis cité dans [CIA] III, 
1483 [= IG II2 5290], ni avec le Tauri[sk]os de 3380 [IG II2 12762–63]: ces deux 
personnages, connue seulement par deux modestes colonnettes funéraires, n’ont 
sans doute rien de commun ave l’archonte.” A list of donors, IG II2 2776.106 (ca. 
117–138 CE) names Ασκληπιὰς Ταυρι'σκου. If the Tauriskos is the same as that in 
IG II2 1369, Tauriskos would belong to the early II CE. But as Graindor 1922b, 274–
75 notes, nothing is known of this person.

l. 27: φι'λοι α»νδρες → IG II2 1275.7 [8] note.
l. 30: νο'μος ερανιστω̂ν → IG II2 1278.2 [17] note.
l. 31: σεμνοτα' τη is commonly attested in Athenian inscriptions of the Imperial period, 

“used of the Panhellenes (IG II2 1088 [restored], 1090, 3626, 3627 [restored]), of 
the synod of the eranistai (IG II2 1369), of the Council of the five hundred (or of the 
750) (IG II2 1817; 3579; 3638; 3680; 3735; 3962), the Council of the Areopagos (IG 
II2 2773; 3571; 3637; 3656; 3667; 3817). It is also applied to the People (IG II2 
3625), to individuals or individual magistrates (IG II2 3198; 3802; 4067), and to the 
city itself (Hesperia 10 [1941] no. 37, p. 87)” (Geagan 1967, 171). It is also attested 
in the titles of some associations in Asia: e.g., IMiletos 358 (Miletos, imperial 
period) τὸ οικουμενικὸν καὶ σεμνο' τα|τον συνε'δριον τω̂ν λινουρ|γω̂ν, “the world-
wide and most holy synedrion  of wool-workers”; Alt.v.Hierapolis  40.1-3 
(Hierapolis, imperial period): η σεμνοτα' τη | εργασι'α τω̂ν | εριοπλυτω̂ν, “the most 
holy association of wool dealers”; 42.5-7 (Hierapolis, imperial period): η σεμνοτα' τη 
εργα|σι'α τω̂ν πορφυρα|βα'φων, “the most holy association of purple-dyers”; BCH 2 
(1878) 593,1A.5-7 (Lycia): η σεμνοτα' τη | συνεργασι'α τω̂ν σκυτοβυρσε' |ων, “the 
most holy association of leather-workers.”

ll. 31–34: [μη]δενὶ εξε'στω ισι.[ε'ν]αι ι.ς. τὴν σεμνοτα' τ.ην | συ' νοδον τω̂ν ερανιστω̂ν πρ. ὶ.ν αν 
δοκι|μασθη̂,  ει» εστι α[γν]ὸς καὶ ευσεβὴς καὶ αγ. |α[θ]ο' ς.·. On the requirements for 
exhibiting moral as well as cultic purity → IG II2 1365/1366 [53] Comment.

l. 34: δοκιμα[ζε']τω: On the vetting and approval of new members → IG II2 1361.23, 24 
[4] (Piraeus, 330–324/3 BCE); SEG 31:122.5 [50] (Liopesi, ca. 100 ce); IG V/1 
1390.71 (Andania [Messenia], 92/1 BCE); IG II2 1368.35–38 [51] (Athens, 164/65 
CE): δοκιμασθη,̂  υπὸ τω̂ν ιοβα'κχων ψη' |φω, , ει α»ξιος φαι'νοιτο καὶ επιτη' δειος | τω,̂  
Βακχει'ω, ; IG VII 2808.b.9–12 (Hyettus [Boeotia], after 212 CE). Robert (1979, 155) 
cites as an example of an examination AM 32 (1907) 295–97 (no. 18).4–11 
(Pergamon: εὰν δοκιμασθω̂σι.[ν υπὸ τω̂ν συμφω' (?)]||νων, ου«τως μετε'χειν του̂ 
συνεδρι'ου.... ομοι'ως δὲ εισε'ρχεσθαι τοὺς υιοὺς τω̂ν μετεχο'ν|των, δοκιμασθε'ντας μὲν 
καὶ αυτου' ς, διδο'ντας δὲ ειση|λυ'σιον (δην.) ν’, ει» γε αυτω̂ν οι πατε'ρες πρὸ πενταετι'ας 
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με||τει̂χον του̂ συστη' ματος, “If they have been examined by the sumphonoi, they 
may join the association (synedrion).... Likewise the sons of members (may) come, 
after having been examined and paying the entrance fee of 50 drachmae, if their 
fathers were members of the association (systema) for five years.”

l. 34: ο προστα' της → IG II2 1368.13 [51] (Athens, 164/65 CE) note. San Nicolò 
1972, 1:219: “Daraus läßt sich entnehment, daß der προστα' της an der Spitze des 
Vereins steht und sein Amt διὰ βι'ου innehält, während der αρχερανιστη' ς wie die 
anderen Beamten jährlich gewählt werden.” San Nicolò rejects the suggestion that 
the προστα' της was merely an honorary president while the αρχερανιστη' ς was the 
effective president. He cites IG XII/1 155.II.4–43 (Rhodes, II BCE) where an 
αρχερανιστη' ς is also recognized as ευεργε'της.

l. 35: αρχvιwεραν. ισ.τη' ς → Arnaoutoglou 1994b.
l. 36: συ' νδικοι: In the government of Athens the syndics were originally a body of five 

public advocates appointed to defend traditional laws when new laws to supplant 
them were proposed. The function of the syndikoi in IG II2 1369 is unclear.

l. 38: ομολει'τωρ: “liturgist.” Wilhelm (1896a, 234) and Sokolowski (1969, 105) suggest 
that the term means the same as συλλειτουργο' ς. Masson (1963, 217) suggests some 
Boeotian influence: “La forme la plus ancienne paraît être λη' τωρ aves un ē ancien 
confirmé par αλη' τωρ, etc.; c’est elle qui apparaît en Arcadie – appellatif ou non 
propre – comme on vient de le rappeler. En Thessalie, *λει'τωρ ou *λει'τουρ est 
attesté par le verbe λειτορευ'ω, dont on possède de nombreux exemples, IG IX/2 
1228 (Phalanna, IIIe siècle), etc. En Béotie, on a des traces convergentes pour 
l’existence de ce groupe, grâce au témoignage de la glose d’Hésychius λει'τειραι· 
ιε'ρειαι, qui est d’aspect béotien, et peut-être ave l’emploi en attique récent de 
λει'τωρ, IG II2 4817.25 (IIe/IIIe siècle de notre ère), et ομολει'τωρ, IG II2 1369.38 
(même époque).” AM 69, 9,9 (= IG II2 4817) (II/III CE) records a list of officials, 
including priests: οι περὶ τὸν επω' νυμον Αριστο'βουλον | Κολαινι'δι τὰ – – – – – – | 
αγαθη̂,  τυ' χη,  || επω' νυμος v Αριστο'βουλος | Αριστο'βουλος v ν‹ε›(ω' τερος) | ιερεὺς v 
Πρει̂μος | Γλαυ'κη v ειε'ρια | πατὴρ v Ι« ππαρχος | μη' τηρ v Ερβι'α || Επαφρο'δειτος Ο– – 
– –ΦΙ?– | γραμματεὺς Αττικο' ς | Ειρηναι̂ος | ···δοτος Κο' [ν]ωνος | [·]τ.εια || Πειρευ' ς | 
Μα' τρων | Αγαθη' μερος v – – – –Ο? | Ευφρα'ντα | Θεο'φραστος || Ευτυ' χη Ε– – – | Ευ»-
πορος Ανδροκλε'ως | Φαυστει̂ν[α] | vac. | Συμφε'ρων | vac. | ευτυχει'τω ο χαρα'ξας. | 
<on the lower moulding> | Α» ρωγος λει'τωρ(γος). The facts that this figure appears 
low on the list, after the προστα' της, αρχιεραν. ισ.τὴς, γραμματεὺς, ταμι'αι and συ' ν-
δικοι, and that he is likely a slave or freedman probably means that this is a minor 
figure.

l. 39: ο επὶ ηρω' ου καταλιφθει'ς: Sokolowski (1969, 105) suggests that ηρω,̂ ον may be the 
tomb of the founder. Ο επὶ ηρω' ου καταλιφθει'ς must be the appointed guardian, 
probably a slave or freedman. In Diogenes Laertius 5.54 Theophrastos’ will made 
provision for the maintenance of his tomb by two emancipated slaves, Pampilos and 
Threpta. ICosED 149 (Cos, late IV– ca. 280 BCE), the foundation of Diomedon, also 
includes a manumission for the purpose of caring for a tomb and sacred buildings: 
[Διομε'δων ανε'θηκ]ε τὸ τ.ε'μ.ε.ν.ο.ς. [το'δε] | Ηρακλ.ε. ι̂ Δ. [ιομε]δ.οντει'ωι, ανε'θηκε δ. [ὲ] | καὶ 
τοὺς ξενω̂νας τοὺς εν τω̂ι κα'πωι | καὶ τὰ οικημα' τια καὶ Λι'βυν καὶ τὰ ε»γγο||να αυτου̂· 
εο'ντω δὲ ελευ' θερο. [ι] ποιου̂ντε|ς τ.ὰ συντεταγμε'να· επιμελε'σθων δ. ὲ α|υτω̂ν το. ὶ. τ.ω̂. ν 
ιερω̂ν κοινωνευ̂ντες ο«πως | ελευ' θεροι ο»ντες διατελε'ωντι καὶ μηθε.[ὶ]|ς αυτοὺς αδικη̂ι. 
θυο'ντω δὲ τὰ ιερὰ τοὶ εγ [Δι]||[ο]με'δον{δον}τος καὶ αεὶ τοὶ εξ αυτω̂ν γε.|ν. [ο' ]μενοι· 
εχε'τω δὲ Λι'βυς καὶ τοὶ εγ Λι'βυο|ς μ. ι.σθου̂ τὸν κα̂πον..., “Diomedon dedicated this 
sacred enclosure to Herakles Diomedonteios, and he also dedicated the guest 
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chambers that are in the garden and the chambers and Libys and his offspring. Let 
them be free doing what has been commanded. Let those who share in the sacred 
rites look after them so that they will be free to continue (to do this) and no one 
should harm them. Let the descendants of Diomedon make the sacrifices and those 
descended from these. Let Libys and those of Libys have the garden a rent of....”. 
Wilhelm (1896a, 233) cites a testamentary manumission: Petersen-Luschan, Reisen 
II 36 (no. 56.4–14; Myra [Lykia]): ουδὲ || αλλαχη̂ οικη̂σαι, | με'νειν δὲ εν τω̂ ηρω' |ω 
καὶ αυτοὺς ποιει̂σ|θαι τὴν επιμε'λειαν | αυτου̂ πα̂σαν· οι καὶ || εχε'τωσαν τὴν χρη̂|σιν 
του̂ περιτετει|χισμε'νου κηπι'ου | καὶ τω̂ν εν αυτω̂,  οι|κημα' των, “nor shall they change 
where they live, but shall remain at the heroon and take care of everything 
pertaining to it; and they shall also have the use of the enclosed garden and the 
buildings in it.” Bömer 1958–1963, 2:78–79 also cites MAMA VIII 413e.20–23 
(Aphrodisias [Caria], 117–38 CE): τὴν δὲ υπηρεσι'αν καὶ επιμε'λε|[ι]αν τω̂ν εν τω̂,  
θυηπολει'ω,  βου' [λο]|[μ]αι ποιει̂σθαι εις τὸ διηνεκὲς [Ο]|νη' σιμον τὸν απελευ' θερο'ν 
μο[υ,], “I wish that Onesimos my freedman undertake the service and care of what 
is on the altar in perpetuity.”

l. 40: επὶ φιλοτει.μι'αις (Boeckh; Dittenberger; Wilhelm; Ziehen; Sokolowski). Kirchner 
and Michel read επιφιλοτει.μι'αις, and LSJ treated this as a hapax with the possible 
meaning “endowment” but the Supplement now has deleted the entry. Robert 
(1979, 159) also cites IG II2 2361.60–61 [52]: ιερασαμε'νη τὸ β– | επὶ ται̂ς αυται̂ς 
φιλοτειμ(ι'αις) in a list of priestesses, where he comments “Elle a assumé la prêtrise 
en faisant la même promesse de libéralités comme summa honoraria.” He 
concludes: Ainsi chez les éranistes à Liopesi... il était prescrit que dorénavant le 
nombre des éranistes serait augmenté par l’admission de postulants qui aurient fait 
la promesse de générosités pour leur entrée dans l’association, αυξαανε'τω δὲ ο 
ε»ρανος επὶ φιλοτιμι'αις; c’était une condition. It faut renouncer à l’hapax 
επιφιλοτιμι'αι, endowment, et revenir à l’ancienne lecture maintenant expliquée.”

l. 41: κεινω̂ν, i.e., εκεινω̂ν.
ll. 43–44: Αττ[ι]και̂ς κε? η πληγαι̂ς αικvαικwιζο' |μενος ται̂ς διπλαι̂ς πε'vτwρα κρι'σεως. A 

fine of 25 Attic drachmae for fighting is also mentioned in IG II2 1368.82 [51] and 
in SEG 31:122 [50] the fine is 10 drachmae. The distinction between a monetary 
fine and physical punishment points to the presence in the association of slaves, 
who are subject to physical punishment. Freeborn members pay a fine.

Comments
The relationship of this inscription to SEG 31:122 [50], found at the same site, 
is controverted. Raubitschek (1981, 95–96) thinks that the two are related but 
Arnaoutoglou (2003, 83) points out that IG II2 1369 is a decision of the φι'λοι 
α»νδρες (l. 27) while SEG 31:122 is a decision of the archeranistēs; whereas the 
latter is deeply concerned with the regulation of financial life, IG II2 1369 “is 
brief and regulates essential parameters of the associative life”; and there are 
important differences between the two associations: IG II2 1369 mentions 
multiple treasurers and entrance to the association involves only an exami-
nation (l. 34: δοκιμα[ζε' ]τω) by a board consisting of the prostatēs, archeranis-
tēs, secretary, treasurers (pl.), and syndics, while SEG 31:122 has a single 
treasurer and levies an entrance fee for new members, but fails to mention an 
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examination. The only common denominator is the mention of an arch-
eranistēs, which of course is common to many societies.

That this is the foundational document of an association is demonstrated by 
its reference to the establishing of an “ordinance of friendship” (L. 27), that is, 
the law of the eranistai (cf. ll. 27–28). Wilhelm (1896a, 232) thought this to be 
an eranos of ηρωϊσται' (cf. IG II2 1339 [46]). Sokolowski (1969, 104) suggested 
that the inscription was the rule of a funerary association (cf. l. 39). At the very 
least, one of its functions seems to have been to maintain the tomb of the “hero” 
(founder?). Nevertheless, this does not seem to be the only function. On the 
contrary, the club has a fairly complicated hierarchy, with a president, 
archeranistēs, secretary, treasurers (plural!) and syndics as well as the slave (?) 
appointed to care for the hero’s tomb. The reference to fighting and fines 
suggests that a banquet was held at regular intervals. Since the association was 
called an eranos it may have functioned to defray the costs of the funerals of its 
members.

While recruitment to clubs from earlier periods seems to have involved only 
the payment of a fee (e.g., IG II2 1361.20–23 [4]), IG II2 1369 implies a moral 
examination of candidates for membership and in this respect resembles IG II2 
1368.35–38 [51] from the same era, which stipulates that a new member must 
be “approved by a vote of the Iobakchoi if he appears to be worthy and suitable 
for the Bakcheion” (δοκιμασθη,̂  υπὸ τω̂ν ιοβα'κχων ψη' |φω, , ει α»ξιος φαι'νοιτο καὶ 
επιτη' δειος |τω,̂  Βακχει'ω, ). The initiation process for entrance into this club is 
based on an examination of the life of the initiate, whether he has evidenced 
piety (αγνο' ς and ευσεβη' ς) and goodness (αγαθο' ς). A council of members, 
selected yearly by lot, oversaw this examination process.

Two of the club officials, the president/patron and “liturgist,” enjoyed a 
lifetime appointment. But this honor was likely for different reasons. The 
“liturgist” was in all probability a slave or freedman who had been freed on the 
condition that he maintained the tomb of the owner (→ above l. 39 note). The 
“president/patron” by contrast enjoyed this lifetime appointment because of the 
benefactions and largess that he had shown, or because he was a near relative 
of the deceased “hero.”

Literature: Arnaoutoglou 1994b; 2003, 83–84, 96–97, 125–127; Bömer 1958–
1963, 2:79–80; Masson 1963, 217; Raubitschek 1981; Robert 1979; San Nicolò 
1972, 1:218; Ziebarth 1896, 37.
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[50] SEG 31:122
A Nomos of eranistai

regulating sacrifice and discipline

Liopesi (modern Paiania) (Attica)                                                        early II CE
Published: A.E. Raubitschek, “A New Attic Club (ERANOS),” The J. Paul 

Getty Museum Journal 9 (1981) 93–98 (SEG 31:122); Lupu, NGSL 177–
190 (no. 5) (ph.).

Current Location: Getty Museum (Malibu, Calif.) inv. 78.AA.377
Similar inscriptions: IG II2 1369 [49] (Liopesi, II CE)?

Two fragments of Pentelic marble, 74.5 x 43–44.7 x 4.7–7.5 cm. Letter height: ca. 
1.0 cm. The plaque has a pediment with three akroteria, one centered and the 
other two on the outer angles. There is a shield in the pediment. The inscription is 
reported to have been found at Liopesi (the site of the deme Paiania). The base is 
a roughly cut tenon that could be inserted into a socket base. The first 36 lines are 
cut by one cutter, ll. 37–46 by a second, who has also corrected ll. 3, 13, 21, 24, 
32 and 35. The second cutter used Σ instead of ^ and as punctuation, the diple (  ~) 
instead of anti-sigma + sigma ( ). The second cutter also used I in place of EI. 
(Raubitschek 1981, 93). 

 
 αγαθη̂,  τυ' χη, . επὶ Τι'του Φλαβι'ου Κο' νωνος α»ρχοντο-
 σ καὶ ιερε'ως Δρου' σου υπα' του, Μουνιχιω̂νος οκτὼ
 καὶ δεκα' τη, · ε»δοξεν τω̂,  αρχερανιστη̂,  vΜα'ρκω, w Αιμιλι'ω,
 Ευχαρι'στω,  Παιανιει̂ συνο'δου τη̂ς τω̂ν Ηρακλιαστω̂ν τω̂ν
5  εν Λι'μναις  τα'δε δοκματι'σαι· εα' ν τις εν τη̂,  συνο'δω,
 μα' χην ποιη' ση, , τη̂,  εχομε'νη,  ημε'ρα,  αποτινε'τω προστει'μ-
 ου ο μὲν αρξα'μενος δραχμὰς δε'κα  ο δὲ εξακολουθ-
 η' σας δραχμὰς πε'ντε  καὶ εξα' νανκα πραττε'σθω τω̂ν σ-
 [υ]νερανιστω̂ν ψη̂φον λαβο' ντων εκβιβα'σαι  τη̂ς δὲ ενθη' κ-
10  ης τη̂ς τεθει'σης υπὸ του̂ αρχερανιστου̂ καὶ ο«ση αν α»λλη εν-
 θη' κη επισυναχθη̂, , ταυ' της μηθεὶς κατὰ μηδε'να τρο'πον απτ-
 [ε' ]σθω π.λει'ω του̂ το'κου του̂ πεσομε'νου  μὴ πλε'ω δὲ δαπανα' τ-
 [ω] ο ταμι'ας δραχμω̂ν vΤ0· ε»δοξεw εκ του̂ το'κου  εὰν δε'  τι πλει'ων-
 [ο]ς α«ψηται η εκ τη̂ς ενθη' κης  η εκ του̂ το'κου αποτεινε'τω προσ-
15  [τ]ει'μου τὸ τριπλου̂ν· ομοι'ως δὲ καὶ αν ταμιευ' σας τις επιδειχθη̂,
 [ν]ενοσφισμε'νος  αποτινε'τω τὸ τριπλου̂ν. περὶ δὲ ιερεωσυν-
 [ω̂]ν ων α»ν τις αγορα'ση,  παραχρη̂μα κατατιθε'στω  εν τω̂,  εχ-
 [ο]με'νω,  ενιαυτω̂,   αυτω̂,  τω̂,  αρχερανιστη̂, , καὶ λανβανε'τω προ'σ-
 [γ]ραφον παρὰ του̂ αρχερανιστου̂, λανβα' νων δὲ εξ ε»θους τὰ διπλα̂
20  [μ]ε'ρη εκτὸς του̂ οι».νου· οι δὲ εργολαβη' σαντες υϊκὸν η οινικὸν μ-
 ὴD  αποκαταστη' σαντες εν ω,   δειπνvου̂wσιν ενιαυτω̂,  αποτινε'τω-
 σαν τὸ διπλου̂ν. οι δὲ εργολαβου̂ντες ενγυητὰς ευαρε'στους
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 παρατιθε'τωσαν τω̂,  ταμι'α,  καὶ τω̂,  αρχερανιστη̂, . καταστα' νεσθαι δὲ γ–
 vπαννυχιστὰςw τοὺς δυναμε'νους· εὰν δὲ μὴ θε'λωσιν το' τε εκ πα' ντ-
25  ων κληρου' σθωσαν καὶ ο λαχὼν υπομενε'τω· εὰν δὲ μὴ υπομε'νη,  η
 μὴ θε'λη,  παννυχιστὴς ειναι λαχὼν αποτινε'τω προστει'μου δραχμὰς εκ-
 ατο' ν  καταστα' νεσθ{ωσαν}αι δὲ επα' νανκες εκ τη̂ς συνο'δου πρα'κ-
 τορες δε'κα  εὰν δε'  τινες μὴ θε'λωσιν πρα'κτορες υπομε'νειν κληρου' σθω-
 σαν εκ του̂ πλη' θους δε'κα  ομοι'ως δὲ καὶ εὰν ο ταμι'ας αποδιδοι̂ λο' γον αγ-
30  ορα̂ς γενομε'νης καταστα' νεσθαι εγλογιστὰς τρει̂ς καὶ τοὺς εγλογιστὰς  ομ-
 νυ' ειν αυτο' ν τε τὸν Ηρακλη̂ν καὶ Δη' μητρα κα[ὶ] Κο'ρην  κληρου̂σθαι δὲ 

τη̂ς ημε'ρ-
 ας εκα'στης επὶ τὰ κρε'α ανθρω' πους δυ'ω  ομοι'ως καὶ επὶ τοὺς σvτρεwπτου' -
 ς ανθρω' πους δυ'ω  εὰν δε'  τις τω̂ν πεπιστευμε'νων ευρεθη̂,  ρυπαρο' ν τ-
 [ι] πεποιηκὼς αποτινε'τω δραχμὰς ει»κοσι  αιρει'σθω δὲ ο αρχερανιστὴς
35  ους αν βου' ληται εκ τη̂ς συνο'δου vεις τὸ συνεγwδανι'σαι τὴν ενθη' κην μετ’ 

αυτου̂
 ανθρω' πους γ–. διδο' τωσαν δὲ τὴν σιμι'δαλιν πα' ντες τη̂,  δ.ημοσι'α,  χοι'νικι [·?].
 εγδιδο'σθαι δὲ καθ’ ε«καστον ενιαυτὸν υπὸ του̂ ταμ[ι'ο]υ θυ̂μα τω̂,  θεω̂, ,
 κα'προν ΜΝ κ–~ εὰν δε'  τις τω̂ν εκ του̂ ερα' νου τε'κνον [Τ].Σ. θε'λη,  ισα' γιν
 διδο' τω υϊκου̂ ΜΝ ις–~, εὰν δε'  τις εμβη̂ναι θε'λη,  διδο' τω υϊκου̂ ΜΝ λγ–
40  καταβα'λλεσθαι δὲ τὸν λο' γον ο«ταν οι εγλογισταὶ ομο'σαντε[ς]
 αποδω̂σι τω̂,  αρχερανιστη̂,  τὸν λο' γον καὶ επιδι'ξωσι ει» τι οφι'λι ο τα-
 μι'ας. ξυ' λα δὲ εγδιδο'σθαι υπὸ του̂ καθ’ ε»τος ταμι'ου ~ τὰς δὲ φορὰς
 καταφε'ριν τω̂,  ταμι'α,  επα' ναγκες ις τὰς εγδο'σις· ο δὲ μὴ κατενε'νκας
 αποτινε'τω τὸ διπλου̂ν ~ ο δὲ μὴ δοὺς τὸ κα'θολον εξε'ρανος
45  ε»στω· / μὴ εξε'στω δὲ τω̂ν εν τω̂ α»λσι ξυ' λων α«πτεσθαι ~ στε'φα-
 [νο]ν δὲ φε'ριν τω̂,  θεω̂,  ε«καστον.

 For good fortune. In the year that Titus Flavius Conon was archon and the 
priest of the consul Drusus, on the eighteenth of Mounouchion: It seemed 
good to vMarcusw Aemilius Eucharistos of (the deme) Paiania, the arch-
eranistēs of the synod of Herakleiastai in the Marshes to approve the 
following (regulations): if someone in the synod should cause a fight, on 
the following day let him pay a fine, the one who initiated the fight, ten 
drachmae, and whoever joined in, five drachmae. And after his fellow 
eranistai have taken a vote to expel him, let him without fail pay (the 
fine).

9 Concerning the endowment that has been deposited by the archeranistēs 
and whatever other endowment has been collected, let no one in any way 
whatsoever touch it, beyond the interest that accrues. The treasurer shall 
not expend more than three hundred drachmae from the interest. If he 
should lay hold of more or (take) from the endowment, or (more) of the 
interest, he shall pay a fine of three times (what was taken). Likewise, if a 
former treasurer has been proved to have put money away for himself let 
him be fined three times (the value of the misappropriation).
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16 Concerning the priesthoods: if someone should (agree to) purchase one, 
let him make the payment straightaway to the archeranistēs in the fol-
lowing year and let him receive a receipt from the archeranistēs, and 
receiving in accordance with custom, a double portion, except for the 
wine. Those who contract for the pork and the wine who do not hand 
them over during the year that they are providing the dinners shall be 
fined a double portion. Those who contract (to supply provisions) must 
present acceptable sureties to the treasurer and the archeranistēs. (It is 
decided that) they shall appoint three able-bodied night watchmen. If any 
of them should refuse, then let them be selected by lot and whoever is 
chosen shall accept. If he should not accept or if he does not want to be a 
night watchman after having been chosen, he shall pay a fine of one hun-
dred drachmae. It is necessary to appoint from the synodos ten bailiffs 
(praktores). If they do not wish to be bailiffs, let ten by chosen by lot from 
the general membership. Likewise, when the treasurer provides an ac-
counting, after a meeting has been called, they shall appoint three auditors 
and the auditors shall swear by Herakles and Demeter and Korē.

31 They shall choose by lot two men every day (to be) in charge of the meat. 
Likewise, two men in charge of the rolls. If anyone who is entrusted (with 
this task) is found to have done something sordid, he shall be fined twenty 
drachmae. Let the archeranistēs choose three people – whoever he wants 
– from the synod to assist him in paying out the endowment. But let all of 
them give x choinikes of fine wheat flour, by the public measure. And 
each year, the treasurer shall take care that a sacrifice to the god is 
performed consisting of a boar weighing twenty minas.

38 If a member of the eranos wishes to initiate his child [– – –], let him pro-
vide sixteen and one half (?) minas of pork. If someone wants to enter 
himself, let him provide thirty-three minas (of pork). And let the account 
be closed when the auditors, having taken an oath, return the accounts to 
the archeranistēs, and indicate whether the treasurer owes anything. Fire-
wood should be supplied by the treasurer each year. The dues must be 
brought to the treasurer (so that) loans can be made. Whoever does not 
pay shall be fined a double amount. Whoever does not pay at all shall be 
expelled from the association (exeranos). It shall not be lawful to touch 
the firewood in the grove. Everyone is to wear a wreath (in honor of) the 
god.

Notes
l. 1–2: επὶ Τι'του Φλαβι'ου Κο'νωνος α»ρχοντο|ς καὶ ιερε'ως Δρου'σου υπα' του: see the 

family tree of Titus Flavius Conon as constructed by Raubitschek (1948). 
Raubitschek thinks that he was a brother to T. Flavius Sophokles of Sounion, archon 
for 121/2 CE. T. Flavius Conon (II), the father of T. Flavius Sophokles, is named in 
IG II2 3952–3953 and probably in IG II2 1992.3, 28, and was archon in 56/7 CE. 
Follet (1976, 180 n.5), however, suggests that a sixty year interval between Conon II 
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and his grandson, T. Flavius Sophokles, is “excessif” and proposes on the basis of 
ID 2535A a date of 100–105 CE for T. Flavius Sophokles. Aleshire 1991, 228–30 
notes that SEG 31:122 cannot be any later than 121/2 CE, the date of the last known 
priesthood of Drusus (see l. 2 note), but observes that the archonship of T. Flavius 
Conon (III) might be “before the beginning of ID 2535 in A.D. 87/8 or in one of the 
years missing from ID 2535 in the last decade of the first century or the first decade 
of the second.” Lupu (2005, 183) agrees that Raubitschek’s date is too late but sug-
gests that if Conon is the younger brother or cousin of T. Flavius Sophokles, a date 
early in the second century is probable. See also Follet 1989.

l. 2: ιερε'ως Δρου'σου υπα' του, the priest of the consul Drusus. See Geagan 1967, 8, who 
points out that the “archon eponynmos was also the priest of the consul Drusus from 
the time of the death of Drusus [in 9 BCE] until the reign of Hadrian. The priestly 
title appeared always in the archon lists, but in other documents it seems not to have 
been used as regularly during the first century after Christ.” This priesthood is first 
attested in IG II2 1722 (?) and according to Raubitschek (1981, 95) the last attested 
archon to bear the priesthood of Drusus was T. Flavius Alcibiades (IG II2 3589) 
(122/23 CE).

l. 2: Μουνιχιω̂ν 18 → IG II2 1369.30 (Liopesi) the νο'μος ερανιστω̂ν, also dated to 
Mounichion 18. Mounichion was, however, a popular month for annual meetings.

ll. 3–4: vΜα'ρκω, w Αιμιλι'ω,  | Ευχαρι'στω,  Παιανει̂: PAA 634900.
ll. 3, 10, 18, 34, 41: αρχερανιστη,̂  → IG II2 1297.10 [24] note and Arnaoutoglou 1994b.
l. 3: vΜα'ρκω, w. The name has been supplied in the erasure by the second cutter. Marcus 

Aemilius Eucharistos is otherwise unknown. Raubitschek 1981, 95–96: “the fact 
that this inscription and IG II2 1369 [49] were both found in [Aemilius’] home deme 
[Paiania] is significant. One would like to assume that the association, founded or at 
least controlled by Eucharistos, was located in Paiania, were it not for the fact that it 
is expressly stated that its location was εν Λι'μναις (line 5). Under these circum-
stances it may be best to assume that the two inscriptions were set up in Paiania 
because Eucharistos was at home there. This would mean that IG II2 1369 should 
also be connected, if not with him, then at least with his son or grandson.” But see 
the comment on IG II2 1369 [49].

l. 5: εν Λι'μναις, “in the marshes.” Raubitschek (1981, 96): “I have not been able to find 
any place by that name except the famous one with the sanctuary of Dionysos, the 
location of which ‘still remains an insoluble riddle’” (citing Wycherley 1978, 172). 
According to Dörpfeld the find spot of the Iobakchoi inscription (IG II2 1368 [51]) 
was a Dionysos sanctuary εν Λι'μναις, but this site is in Athens, not near Liopesi.

l. 5: δοκματι'σαι: i.e., δογματι'σαι.
ll. 5–9: Provisions to control fighting and other disturbances are not uncommon as is 

illustrated by IG II2 1368.72–102 [51]); IG II2 1369.40–43 [49]; P.Lond. VII 2183 
(Philadelphia, Egypt, I BCE); P.Mich. V 243.3 (Tebtunis, I CE); and CIL XIV 
2112.24–27 (Lanuvium, 136 CE). A fine of 25 Attic drachmae for fighting is levied 
in IG II2 1368.82 and IG II2 1369.43–44 and in SEG 31:122 [50] the fine is 10 
drachmae. The distinction in IG II2 1369 between a monetary fine and physical 
punishment points to the presence in the association of slaves, who are subject to 
physical punishment. Freeborn members pay a fine; slaves are beaten.

l. 8: εξα'νανκα for εξανα'καια (LSJ 100b). Raubitschek translates this “and without fail 
let him be (made to be) expelled after his fellow eranistai have cast a vote” which 
leaves πραττε'σθω untranslated. On the adverb, see Threatte 1980-, 2:64.0667.
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ll. 8–9: σ. |[υ]νερανιστω̂ν. While the rule is framed as the decision of the archeranistēs, it 
prescribes that decisions to expel members who misconduct themselves be approved 
by the membership. The term συνερανιστη' ς is also attested in IG II2 2721.4 
(Athens, in horos inscriptions); ID 1800.2–3 (in a dedication); IG XII/1 155.46–47 
(Rhodes, II BCE).

l. 9: ψη̂φον. On voting by a show of hands, see also IG X/2.1 192 (Thessalonikē, III CE).
ll. 9–10, 10–11, 14, 35: ενθη' κη, “endowment.” This is the only Attic inscription attest-

ing the term but it appears, e.g., in IBeroia I 7.38 (Beroia, 100–150 CE); IGBulg 
III/1 1519.4; ICosED 200.10 (Cos, I BCE); IC IV 285.14 (Crete, 385 CE); SEG 
16.754 (Phrygia, 200–237 CE); TAM II 905 (Rhodiapolis, 152/153 CE).

l. 13: vΤ]· ε»δοξεw The significance of ε»δοξε is unknown. Raubitschek thinks it is an after-
thought on the sum of the fine.

l. 16: [ν]ενοσφισμε'νος. In biblical literature, νοσφι'ζω refers to pilfering or holding back 
what belongs to God: Josh 7:1: ενοσφι'σαντο απὸ του̂ αναθε'ματος; Acts 5:2: καὶ 
ενοσφι'σατο απὸ τη̂ς τιμη̂ς, συνειδυι'ης καὶ τη̂ς γυναικο' ς; Titus 2:10. μὴ νοσφιζο-
με'νους, αλλὰ πα̂σαν πι'στιν ενδεικνυμε'νους αγαθη' ν. See also the oath taken by 
epimelētai in IG XII/7 515.91–95 (Amorgos, II BCE): ομνυ' ομεν Δι'α Ποσειδω̂ 
Δη' μητρα· | εδαπανη' σαμεν τὸ αργυ'ριον πα̂ν τὸ απ[ο]τεταγμε'[ν]ον [ε]ι»ς τ[ε] τὴν 
δημο|[θο]ινι'αν καὶ τὸν αγω̂να... καὶ | [ο]υ νοσφισο'μεθα ουθε'ν...., “we swear by 
Zeus, Poseidon and Demeter: we have spent all the funds that have been assigned 
both for the public feast and for the games... and we have not pilfered anything....”

ll. 18–19: προ'σ|[γ]ραφον. See P.Oxy. XVI 1997, 1998 for receipts labelled προ'σγραφον.
l. 24: παννυχιστα' ς. Raubitschek (1981, 97) thinks that these are night watchmen but 

who served only during meetings; Pritchett (1987, 188 n. 25) suggests that they 
were bouncers, charged with maintaining order in an all-night festival.

l. 28: πρα'κτορες, “bailiffs.” The role of these figures is not articulated. In Athens, the 
Council handed over the names of public debtors to the praktores who were 
empowered to try to collect the debts and to inscribe the names of defaulters on lists 
on the Acropolis (Hunter 2000, 26–27).

l. 31: Ηρακλη̂ν καὶ Δη' μητρα κα[ὶ] Κο'ρην. On swearing by Herakles see e.g., Plato, 
Charmides 154D and [Lucian] Amores 14. It is unclear why Demeter and Korē are 
included.

l. 33: σvτρεwπτου' ς: ΤΡΕ is written in rasura by the second hand. Στρεπτο' ς is a twisted 
pastry roll: Demosthenes, [18] De corona 260; Athenaeus 4.130d; Julian, Ep. 180.

l. 35: vεις τὸ συνεγwδανι'σαι. The letters in the erasure are supplied by the second hand.
l. 36: σιμι'δαλιν, i.e., σεμι'δαλιν: a type of wheat flour, mentioned by Hippocrates Vict. 

2.42.20; Athenaeus 3.115d;, 109b, 112b; 2 Macc 1:8; Sir 35:2; 38:11; 39:26; Bel 
1:3. 1 choinix is approx. 0.75 kg.

l. 36: [·]. Raubitschek indicates that traces are visible, perhaps of γ.
l. 38: κα'προν, “wild boar.” According to Pausanias (1.32.1) boars were hunted on 

Mount Parnes. The weight – 11.3 kgs. – indicates that this must be an immature 
animal. Raubitschek 1981, 97 thinks that it must mean a domestic pig, but Lupu 
2005, 188 sees no reason to doubt that a wild boar could be obtained. On the 
appropriateness of a boar as an offering to Herakles, see Burkert 1985, 209.

l. 38: ΜΝ: μνα̂, mina.
l. 38: Raubitschek restores this as εὰν δε'  τις τω̂ν εκ του̂ ερα'νου τε'κνον [τ]ι'.σι. θε'λη,  

ισα'γιν, with τι'σι (for τι'σει), “by making a payment.” But in this case the size of the 
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payment is not given, which would have to be in addition to the providing of the 
swine meat. Compare also IG II2 1369.31–33 [49]: [μη]δενὶ εξε'στω ισι.[ε'ν]αι ι.ς. τὴν 
σεμνοτα' τ.ην | συ' νοδον τω̂ν ερανιστω̂ν πρ. ὶ.ν αν δοκι|μασθη̂, ..., “It is not lawful for 
anyone to enter this most holy assembly without being first examined....”

l. 39: ι]ς]‹, i.e. 16½. See Threatte 1980-, 1:5.0124; Lupu 2005, 189.
l. 43: εγδο'σις, i.e., εκδο'σεις, “loans.” Lupu 2005, 189 thinks that it refers to letting out 

of contracts rather than making loans.

Comments
A striking feature of this association is the role assumed by the archeranistēs. 
Whereas in most other associations, decrees affecting honors and internal 
policy are approved by the members as a whole, in this association the arch-
eranistēs is depicted as approving the regulations (ll. 3–5: ε»δοξεν τω̂,  αρχερα-
νιστη̂,  ... τα'δε δοκματι'σαι). This is perhaps because of a foundational role that 
Marcus Aemilius Eucharistos played in the association or, because he was its 
principal benefactor. The former is perhaps more likely, since IG II2 1368, 
which honors Herodes Attikos  as its chief priest (and no doubt, most distin-
guished member) is still framed as an approval by the membership as a whole. 
SEG 31:122 in this respect is more like IG II2 1365–66 [53] where the founder 
of the sanctuary also defines the rules of access.

As Raubitschek (1981, 96–96) observes SEG 31:122 provides some of the 
most detailed regulations regarding the management of an endowment 
(ενθη' κη). The capital for the association appears to have come from the initial 
endowment (from M. Aemilius Eucharistos?) and additional sums that were 
contributed and this was invested in such a way as to produce income. Raubi-
tschek suggests that the capital was invested in real estate, which would have 
produced a yearly income. The sale of priesthoods and membership dues and 
perhaps the lease of a wood lot (l. 45) netted additional revenue. The rule 
shows great concern over expenditures: a limit of 300 drachmae from the 
interest is set, and audit procedures were put in place to ensure that the 
treasurer did not expend more than the allotted 300 drachmae. Expenses con-
sisted of the banquets and sacrifices (paid out of the endowment by the 
treasurer) and loans (εκδο'σεις) made to members. The archeranistēs seems to 
have been in charge of the disbursement of loans and was assisted in this by 
three other members (ll. 34–36). It is not clear whether loans to members 
produced interest. 

Literature: Aleshire 1991, 228–29; Arnaoutoglou 1994b; Follet 1976; Follet 
1989; Hunter, Virginia J. “Policing Public Debtors in Classical Athens.” 
Phoenix 54(1/2) (2000) 21–38; Lupu 2005, 177–190; Pritchett, W. Kendrick. 
“The Παννυχι'ς of the Panathenaia.” In Φι'λια ε»πη εις Φεω' ργιον Ε. Μυλωνα̂ν διὰ 
τὰ 60 ε»τη του̂ ανασκαφικου̂ του̂ ε»ργου. Athens, 1987, 2:179-188 (SEG 36:198); 
Raubitschek 1981; Wycherley, Richard E. The Stones of Athens. Princeton, N.J.: 
Princeton University Press, 1978.
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[51] IG II2 1368
The Rule of the Iobakchoi

Athens (Attica)                                                                                     164/65 CE
Published: Sam Wide, “Inschrift der Iobakchen,” AM 19 (1894) 248–82 (ed. pr. 

with commentary) (Maass 1895, 14–71 [text and German trans.]; 
Dittenberger, Syll2 737; Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 46; Michel, RIG 1564); 
Engelbert Drerup, “Ein antikes Vereinsstatut,” Neue Jahrbücher für das 
klassische Altertum, Geschichte und deutsche Literatur 2 (1899) 356–70; 
Roberts, et al. 1887–1905, 2:236–243 (no. 91); Kirchner, IG II2 1368 
(Dittenberger–Hiller von Gaertringen, Syll3 1109; Sokolowski, LSCG, 95–
101 [no. 51]); Graindor 1922a, 47–49 (no. 73) and Plate LVII; Tod 
1932, 71–96 (trans.); Walter Ameling, Herodes Atticus (Hildesheim and 
New York: Georg Olms, 1983) 2:113–116 (no. 94) (ll. 1–31) (SEG 
33:254); Thomas Schmeller, Hierarchie und Egalität: Eine sozial-
geschichtliche Untersuchung paulinischer Gemeinden und griechisch-
römischer Vereine (Stuttgarter Bibelstudien, vol. 162; Stuttgart: Verlag 
Katholisches Bibelwerk, 1995) 110–115 (no. 4) (text and German trans.); 
Jaccottet 2003, 2:27–35 (no. 4) (text and French trans.); Pilhofer, Ebel, 
and Börstinghaus 2002, 46–57 (with German translation) (Poland A59); 
Ebel 2004, 87-92 (text), 94-101 (German translation).

Translations: Ramsay MacMullen, and Eugene N. Lane, eds. Paganism and 
Christianity, 100–425 C.E. A Sourcebook (Minneapolis: Fortress Press., 
1992) 69–72 (no. 5.4); Danker 1982, 156–166 (no. 22); Meyer 1987, 95–
99 (reprinting Tod’s translation); Smith 2003, 129–131 (adapting Tod).

Photograph: Kern 1913, plate 48; Kirchner, et al. 1948, 137–38.
Publication Used: IG II2 1368.
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum.

Inscription on a column, 99.5 cm high, 31 cm in diameter. Letter height 0.7 cm. 
This inscription was discovered in a Roman building 11 m. x 18 m., between the 
Pnyx and the Areopagos in Athens near the western slopes of the Acropolis 
(Dörpfeld 1895, 176–180; Harrison, 1906, 88–91; Judeich 1931, 262; Hill 
1953, 192–93). The building is described as having two rows of columns, with a 
quadrangular apse on the eastern end and an altar. The altar was decorated with 
Dionysiac scenes (a goat being dragged to the altar, a Satyr, and a Maenad) 
(Harrison 1906, 90; Schäfer 2002). The inscription was found inside the apse. 
Thucydides (2.15.4) mentions a Dionyseion “in the marshes” which may coincide 
with the area in which the Roman-era building (Bakcheion) stood (Parke 
1977, 107–108). Schäfer (2002, 189–202) provides a catalogue of individual finds 
in the building in which the column was found.
Wide (1894) observes the presence of diacritics on the iota on ιερευ' ς (ll. 67, 71, 
85, 88, 92, 104, 111, 137, 140), ιο'βακχος, (ll. 60, 68, 77, 87, 96, 135, 147, 160), 
ιερασα'μενος (l. 116–117), ιερονει'κου (l. 134), and ισηλυ'σιον (ll. 61, 103) and on 
the upsilon in υβρι'σας (l. 79). These and the complete absence of the iota 
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adscript, according to Wide (1894, 261–62), point to a date after the middle of the 
second century CE. X is used as a siglum for “denarius” in ll. 38, 40, 55, 90, and 
161; drachma is abbreviated as δρ. in ll. 80, 82, 99, and 110. Łajtar (1987) 
observes that a dedication to Zeus Hypsistos found near the Pnyx has lettering that 
strongly resembles that of IG II2 1368. 

 αγαθη,̂  ¿ τυ' χη, .
 επὶ α»ρχοντος Αρ(ρι'ου) Επαφροδει'του, μηνὸς
 Ελαφηβολιω̂νος ηØ εσταμε'νου, αγορὰν
 συνη' γαγεν πρω' τως ο αποδειχθεὶς
5 ιερεὺς υπὸ Αυρ(ηλι'ου) Νεικομα' χου του̂ ανθι-
 ερασαμε'νου ε»τη ιζØ καὶ ιερασαμε'νου
 ε»τη κγØ καὶ παραχωρη' σαντος ζω̂ντος
 εις κο'σμον καὶ δο' ξαν του̂ Βακχει'ου
 τω,̂  κρατι'στω,  Κλα(υδι'ω, ) Ηρω' δη, , υφ  ου ανθιερεὺς
10 αποδειχθεὶς [αν]ε'γνω δο' γματα τω̂ν
 ιερασαμε'νων Χρυσι'ππου καὶ Διονυσι'ου,
 καὶ επαινε'σαντος του̂ ιερε'ως καὶ του̂ αρ-
 χιβα' χχου καὶ του̂ προστα' του εξ(εβο'ησαν)· «του' τοις
 αεὶ χρω' μεθα», «καλω̂ς ο ιερευ' ς», «ανα'κτησαι
15 [τ]ὰ δο' γματα»· «σοὶ πρε'πει», «ευστα'θειαν τω,̂
 Βακχει'ω,  καὶ ευκοσμι'αν», «εν στη' λη,  τὰ δο' -
 γματα» «επερω' τα». ο ιερεὺς ειπεν· επεὶ καὶ
 εμοὶ καὶ τοι̂ς συνιερευ̂σι' μο[υ] καὶ υ-
 μει̂ν πα̂σιν αρε'σκει, ως αξιου̂τ.ε επε-
20 ρωτη' σομεν. καὶ επερω' τησεν ο προ' -
 εδρος Ρου̂φος Αφροδεισι'ου· ο«τω,  δοκει̂
 κυ' ρια ειναι τὰ ανεγνωσμε'να δο' γμα-
 τα καὶ εν στη' λη,  αναγραφη̂ναι, αρα' τω
 τὴν χει̂ρα. πα' ντες επη̂ραν. εξ(εβο'ησαν)· «πολλοι̂ς
25 ε»τεσι τὸν κρα' τιστον ιερε'α Ηρω' δην»
 «νυ̂ν ευτυχει̂ς, νυ̂ν πα' ντων πρω̂τοι
 τω̂ν Βακχει'ων», «καλω̂ς ο ανθιερευ' ς», «η στη' -
 λη γενε'στω». ο ανθιερεὺς ειπε· ε»σται η
 στη' λη επὶ του̂ κει'ονος, καὶ αναγραφη' -
30 σονται· ευτονη' σουσι γὰρ οι προεστω̂-
 τες του̂ μηδὲν αυτω̂ν λυθη̂ναι.
 <vacat>
 μηδενὶ εξε'στω ιο'βακχον ειναι, εὰν μὴ
 πρω̂τον απογρα'ψηται παρὰ τω,̂  ιερει̂
 τὴν νενομισμε'νην απογραφὴν καὶ
35 δοκιμασθη,̂  υπὸ τω̂ν ιοβα'κχων ψη' -
 φω, , ει α»ξιος φαι'νοιτο καὶ επιτη' δειος
 τω,̂  Βακχει'ω, . ε»στω δὲ τὸ ισηλυ' σιον
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 τω,̂  μὴ απὸ πατρὸς X νØ καὶ σπονδη' .
 ομοι'ως καὶ οι απὸ πατρὸς απογραφε' -
40 σθωσαν επὶ X κεØ διδο' ντες ημιφο'ριον
 με'χρις ο«του πρὸς γυναι̂κας ωσιν.
 συνι'τωσαν δὲ οι ιο'βακχοι τα' ς τε ενα' -
 τας καὶ τὰς αμφιετηρι'δας καὶ Βακχει̂-
 α καὶ ει» τις προ'σκαιρος εορτὴ του̂ θεου̂,
45 ε«καστος η λε'γων η ποιω̂ν η φιλοτει-
 μου' μενος, καταβα'λλων μηνιαι'αν
 τὴν ορισθει̂σαν εις τὸν οινον φορα' ν·
 εὰν δὲ μὴ πληροι̂, ειργε'σθω τη̂ς στιβα' -
 δος, καὶ ευτονει'τωσαν οι τω,̂  ψηφι'σμα
50 τι ενγεγραμμε'νοι, χωρὶς η αποδημι'ας
 η πε'νθους η νο'σου η ‹ει› σφο'δρα ανανκαι̂ο' ς
 τις ην ο προσδεχθησο'μενος ις τὴν στιβα' -
 δα, κρεινα' ντων τω̂ν ιερε'ων. εὰν δὲ ιοβα'κ-
 χου αδελφὸς ισε'ρχηται ψη' φω,  δοκιμασθει'ς,
55 διδο' τω X νØ· εὰν δὲ ιερὸς παι̂ς εξωτικὸς καθεσ-
 θεὶς αναλω' ση,  τὰ πρὸς τοὺς θεοὺς καὶ τὸ Βακχει̂ον,
 ε»στω μετὰ του̂ πατρὸς ιο'βακχος επὶ μια,̂
 σπονδη,̂  του̂ πατρο' ς. vv τω,̂  δὲ απογραψαμε'νω,
 καὶ ψηφοφορηθε'ντι διδο' τω ο ιερεὺς επισ-
60 τολὴν ο«τι εστὶν ·ι·ο'βακχος, εὰν πρω̂τον
 δοι̂ τω,̂  ιερει̂ τὸ ·ι·σηλυ' σιον, ενγραφομε'νου
 τη,̂  επιστολη,̂  τὰ χωρη' σαντα εις το'δε τι.
 ουδενὶ δὲ εξε'σται εν τη,̂  στιβα'δι ου»τε α,σαι
 ου»τε θορυβη̂σαι ου»τε κροτη̂σαι, μετὰ δὲ
65 πα'σης ευκοσμι'ας καὶ ησυχι'ας τοὺς μερισ-
 μοὺς λε'γειν καὶ ποιει̂ν, προστα'σσοντος
 του̂ ·ι·ερε'ως η του̂ αρχιβα'κχου. vvvv μηδενὶ
 εξε'στω τω̂ν ·ι·οβα'κχων τω̂ν μὴ συντελε-
 σα' ντων ει»ς τε τὰς ενα' τας καὶ αμφιετηρι'-
70 δας εισε'ρχεσθαι ις τὴν στιβα'δα με'χρις αν
 επικριθη,̂  αυτω,̂  υπὸ τω̂ν ·ι·ερε'ων η απο-
 δου̂ναι αυτὸν η ισε'ρχεσθαι. vvv μα' χης δὲ
 εα' ν τις α»ρξηται η ευρεθη,̂  τις ακοσμω̂ν η
 επ  αλλοτρι'αν κλισι'αν ερχο'μενος η υβρι'-
75 ζων η λοιδορω̂ν τινα, ο μὲν λοιδορη-
 θεὶς η υβρισθεὶς παραστανε'τω δυ' ο εκ
 τω̂ν ·ι·οβα'κχων ενο'ρκους, ο«τι η»κου-
 σαν υβριζο'μενον η λοιδορου' μενον,
 καὶ ο ·υ·βρι'σας η λοιδορη' σας αποτιν[νυ' ]-
80 τω τω,̂  κοινω,̂  λεπτου̂ δρ(αχμὰς) κεØ, η ο αι»τιος
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 γενο'μενος τη̂ς μα' χης αποτιννυ' τω
 τὰς αυτὰς δρ(αχμὰς) κεØ, η μὴ συνι'τωσαν ις τοὺς
 ιοβα'κχους με'χρις αν αποδω̂σιν.
 εὰν δε'  τις α»χρι πληγω̂ν ε»λθη, , απογραφε'στω
85 ο πληγεὶς πρὸς τὸν ·ι·ερε'α η τὸν ανθιερε'α,
 ο δὲ επα' νανκες αγορὰν αγε'τω, καὶ ψη' -
 φω,  οι ·ι·ο'βακχοι κρεινε'τωσαν προηγου-
 με'νου του̂ ·ι·ερε'ως, καὶ προστειμα'σθω
 πρὸς χρο' νον μὴ εισελθει̂ν ο«σον αν δο' -
90 ξη,  καὶ αργυρι'ου με'χρι X κεØ. v ε»στω δὲ
 τὰ αυτὰ επιτει'μια καὶ τω,̂  δαρε'ντι καὶ
 μὴ επεξελθο' ντι παρὰ τω,̂  ·ι·ερει̂ η τω,̂
 αρχιβα'κχω, , αλλὰ δημοσι'α,  ενκαλε'σαν
 τι. v επιτει'μια δὲ ε»στω τὰ αυτὰ τω,̂  ευκο'σ-
95 μω,  μὴ εκβαλο' ντι τοὺς μαχομε'νους.
 ει δε'  τις τω̂ν ·ι·οβα'κχων ειδὼς επὶ του̂-
 το αγορὰν οφει'λουσαν αχθη̂ναι μὴ α-
 παντη' ση, , αποτεισα' τω τω,̂  κοινω,̂  λε-
 πτου̂ δρ(αχμὰς) νØ. εὰν δὲ απειθη̂ι πρασσο'με-
100 νος, εξε'στω τω,̂  ταμι'α,  κωλυ̂σαι αυτὸν
 τη̂ς εισο'δου τη̂ς εις τὸ Βακχει̂ον με' -
 χρις αν αποδοι̂. vvvv εὰν δε'  τις τω̂ν
 εισερχομε'νων τὸ ·ι·σηλυ' σιον μὴ
 διδοι̂ τω,̂  ·ι·ερει̂ η τω,̂  ανθιερει̂, ειργε'σ-
105 θω τη̂ς εστια'σεως με'χρις αν απο-
 δοι̂, καὶ πρασσε'σθω ο«τω,  αν τρο'πω,
 ο ιερεὺς κελευ' ση, . vv μηδεὶς δ  ε»πος
 φωνει'τω μὴ επιτρε'ψαντος του̂ ιε-
 ρε'ως η του̂ ανθιερε'ως η υπευ' θυνος
110 ε»στω τω,̂  κοινω̂ι λεπτου̂ δρ(αχμω̂ν) λØ.
 ο ·ι·ερεὺς δὲ επιτελει'τω τὰς εθι'μους
 λιτουργι'ας στιβα'δος καὶ αμφιετη-
 ρι'δος ευπρεπω̂ς καὶ τιθε'τω τὴν
 τω̂ν καταγωγι'ων σπονδὴν στι-
115 βα'δι μι'αν καὶ θεολογι'αν, ην η»ρ-
 ξατο εκ φιλοτειμι'ας ποιει̂ν ο ·ι·ε-
 ρασα'μενος Νεικο'μαχος. vv ο δὲ αρχι'-
 βακχος θυε'τω τὴν θυσι'αν τω,̂
 θεω,̂  καὶ τὴν σπονδὴν τιθε'τω
120 κατὰ δεκα' την του̂ Ελαφηβολι-
 ω̂νος μηνο' ς. vv μερω̂ν δὲ γεινομε' -
 νων αιρε'τω ιερευ' ς, ανθιερευ' ς,
 αρχι'βακχος, ταμι'ας, βουκολικο' ς,
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 Διο' νυσος, Κο'ρη, Παλαι'μων, Αφρο-
125 δει'τη, Πρωτευ' ρυθμος. τὰ δὲ ονο' -
 ματα αυτω̂ν συνκληρου' σθω
 πα̂σι. vv ος δ  αν τω̂ν ιοβα'κχων λα' χη,  κλη̂-
 ρον η τειμὴν η τα' ξιν, τιθε'τω τοι̂ς ιο-
 βα'κχοις σπονδὴν αξι'αν τη̂ς τα' ξεως,
130 γα'μων, γεννη' σεως, Χοω̂ν, εφηβει'ας,
 πολειτει'ας, ραβδοφορι'ας, βουλει'ας, α-
 θλοθεσι'ας, Πανε'λληνος, γερουσι'ας,
 θεσμοθεσι'ας, αρχη̂ς ησδηποτεου̂ν,
 συνθυσι'ας, ειρηναρχι'ας, ·ι·ερονει'κου,
135 καὶ ει» τι'ς τι επὶ τὸ κρει̂σσον ·ι·ο'βακχος ων
 τυ' χοιτο. v ευ»κοσμος δὲ κληρου' σθω η καθισ-
 τα'σθω υπὸ του̂ ·ι·ερε'ως, επιφε'ρων τω,̂  ακοσ-
 μου̂ντι η θορυβου̂ντι τὸν θυ' ρσον του̂ θε-
 ου̂. vv ω,  δὲ αν παρατεθη,̂  ο θυ' ρσος, επικρει'-
140 ναντος του̂ ·ι·ερε'ως η του̂ αρχιβα'κχου
 εξερχε'σθω του̂ εστιατορει'ου. v εὰν δὲ α-
 πειθη,̂ , αιρε'τωσαν αυτὸν ε»ξω του̂ πυλω̂-
 νος οι κατασταθησο'μενοι υπὸ τω̂ν
 ιερε'ων ι«πποι, καὶ ε»στω υπευ' θυνος
145 τοι̂ς περὶ τω̂ν μαχομε'νων προστει'-
 μοις. vv ταμι'αν δὲ αιρει'σθωσαν
 οι ·ι·ο'βακχοι ψη' φω,  εις διετι'αν, καὶ παραλαμβα-
 νε'τω πρὸς αναγραφὴν τὰ του̂ Βακχει'-
 ου πα' ντα, καὶ παραδω' σει ομοι'ως τω,̂
150 μετ  αυτὸν εσομε'νω,  ταμι'α, . παρεχε'τω
 δὲ οι»κοθεν τὸ θερμο'λυχνον τα' ς τε ε-
 να' τας καὶ αμφιετηρι'δα καὶ στιβα'δα,
 καὶ ο«σαι ε»θιμοι του̂ θεου̂ ημε'ραι καὶ
 τὰς απὸ κλη' ρων η τειμω̂ν η τα' ξε-
155 ων ημε'ρας. vv αιρει'σθω δὲ γραμμα-
 τε'α, εὰν βου' ληται, τω,̂  ιδι'ω,  κινδυ' νω, ,
 συνκεχωρη' σθω δὲ αυτω,̂  η ταμιευ-
 τικὴ σπονδὴ καὶ ε»στω ανει'σφορος
 τὴν διετι'αν. vv εὰν δε'  τις τελευτη' -
160 ση,  ·ι·ο'βακχος, γεινε'σθω στε'φανος αυ-
 τω,̂  με'χ‹ρ›ι X εØ, καὶ τοι̂ς επιταφη' σασι τι
 θε'σθω οι»νου κερα'μιον ε«ν, ο δὲ μὴ
 επιταφη' σας ειργε'σθω του̂ οι»νου.
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 For good fortune!
 In the year that Ar(rios) [A(u)r(elios)?] Epaphroditos was archon, on the 

eighth of Elaphebolion, an assembly was first convened by the priest who 
was nominated by Aurelius Nikomachos, who had served as vice-priest for 
seventeen years and as priest for twenty-three years and had, for the order 
and glory of the Bakcheion, resigned while still living in favor of his 
excellency Claudius Herodes, by whom he was nominated as vice-priest.

10 He (the vice priest) read the statutes (drawn up by) the former priests, 
Chrysippos and Dionysios, and after the priest and archibakchos and the 
president had approved, they (all) shouted: “We will use these forever!” 
“Bravo for the priest!” “Revive the statutes!” “It is fitting for you (to do 
so)!” “Health and good order to the Bakcheion!” “(Inscribe) the statutes 
on a stele!” “Put the question!”

17 The priest said: “Since it is pleasing to me and to my fellow priests and to 
all of you, as you ask, we shall put the question.” And the president (pro-
edros) Rufus son of Aphrodisios, put the question: “To whomever it seems 
good that the statutes that have been read out should be ratified and in-
scribed on a stele, raise your hand.” Everyone raised (their hand). They 
shouted: “Long life to his excellency, the priest Herodes!” “Now you have 
good fortune.” “Now (we) are the best of all Bacchic societies.” “Bravo to 
the vice-priest!” “Let the stele be made!” The vice-priest said, “The stele 
will be set on the column and inscribed. For the presiding officers shall be 
empowered to prevent any of those decrees from being violated.”

33 It is not allowed for anyone to become an Iobakchos unless he first register 
with the priest the customary notice and is approved by a vote of the 
Iobakchoi if he appears to be worthy and suitable for the Bakcheion.

37 The entrance fee shall be fifty denarii and a libation for one whose father 
was not a member. Similarly, those whose fathers were members should 
be enlisted, giving an additional twenty-five denarii–half the usual rate–
until puberty.

42 The Iobakchoi shall meet together on the ninth of each month, on the 
annual festival, and on the Bacchic days (Bakcheia), and if there is any 
occasional feast of the god.

45 Each (member) shall speak and act and be zealous (for the association), 
contributing to the fixed monthly dues for wine. If he does not fulfil (these 
obligations), he shall be shut out of the gathering (stibas) and those 
named in the decree shall be empowered (to enforce this), except (in the 
cases of persons who are) out of town, in mourning, ill, or if someone to 
be admitted to the gathering (stibas) is completely indispensable–the 
priests shall judge these cases.

53 If a brother of an Iobakchos should enter, having been approved by a vote, 
he shall pay fifty denarii. If an uninitiated boy (active in) sacred (services) 
has paid the fee to the gods and the Bakcheion, he shall be an Iobakchos 
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with his father, on the basis of one libation by his father. To everyone who 
has been submitted a notice and has been approved by vote the priest shall 
give a letter indicating that he is an Iobakchos–(after the member) gives 
the entrance fee to the priest. The (priest) shall indicate the payments 
made, and for which purpose, in the letter.

63 In the meeting (stibas) no one is allowed to sing, cause a disturbance or 
applaud; but with all order and decorum members shall speak and do their 
parts, as the priest or the archibakchos directs. None of the Iobakchoi who 
has not paid (the contributions) for either the meetings on the ninth (of 
the month) or the annual festival is permitted to enter into the gathering 
(stibas), until it has been decided by the priests whether he should pay the 
fee or be allowed to enter (anyway).

73 Now if anyone begins a fight or is disorderly or sits in someone else’s seat 
or insults or abuses someone else, the person abused or insulted shall 
produce two of the Iobakchoi as sworn witnesses, (testifying) that they 
heard the insult or abuse. The one who committed the insult or the abuse 
shall pay to the treasury (koinon) twenty-five light drachmae, or the one 
who was the cause of the fight shall either pay the same twenty-five 
drachmae or not come to any more meetings of the Iobakchoi until he 
pays.

84 If someone comes to blows, the one who was struck shall file a report with 
the priest or the vice priest, who shall without fail convene a meeting and 
the Iobakchoi shall judge by a vote with the priest presiding. The offender 
shall be penalized by not being permitted to enter for a time–as long as it 
seems appropriate–and (by paying) a fine up to twenty-five silver denarii.

90 The same penalty shall also be applied to the one who is beaten and does 
not go to the priest or the archibakchos but (instead) brings a charge with 
the public courts. The penalty shall be the same for the officer in charge of 
order (eukosmos) if he does not expel those who fight.

96 If one of the Iobakchoi, knowing that a meeting ought to be convened for 
this purpose, does not attend, he shall pay a fine of fifty light drachmae to 
the treasury (koinon). If he fails to pay, the treasurer shall be permitted to 
prevent him from entering the meetings of the Bakcheion until he pays.

102 If one of those who enters does not pay the entrance fee to the priest or the 
vice-priest, he shall be expelled from the banquet (hestiasis) until he pays 
and he shall pay in whatever way the priest orders.

107 No one is permitted to recite a speech (or hymn?) unless the priest or the 
vice-priest gives permission; (otherwise) he is liable to pay a fine of thirty 
light drachmae to the treasury (koinon).

111 The priest shall perform the customary services (litourgia) of the stibas 
and of the yearly festival in a fitting manner; he shall set before the 
gathering (stibas) one libation of the Festival of Return (Katagogia), and 
shall give the discourse about the god (theologia), which the former priest 
Nikomachos inaugurated out of his zeal.
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117 The archibakchos shall sacrifice the victim to the god and make a libation 
on the tenth day of Elaphebolion. When the parts (of the sacrificial 
victims) are distributed, let them go to the priest, the vice-priest, the 
archibakchos, the treasurer, the one playing the cowherd (boukolikos), 
“Dionysos,” “Kore,” “Palaimon,” “Aphrodite,” “Proteurythmos.” Let 
these roles be apportioned among all by lot.

125 Whoever of the Iobakchoi receives a legacy, honor, or appointment shall 
make a libation for the Iobakchoi commensurate with the appointment–a 
marriage, birth, pitcher-festival (Choai), coming of age (ephebeia), (a 
grant of) citizenship, (being honored as) a rod-bearer, Council member, 
(being chosen as) president of the games, Panhellene, (being) a member of 
the elders’ council (gerousia), thesmothesia, or any magistracy whatso-
ever, an appointment as a fellow sacrificer, eirenarch, or sacred-victor 
(hieroneikos), and if any who is an Iobakchos should obtain any 
promotion.

136 The officer in charge of order shall be chosen by lot or be appointed by the 
priest, bearing the thyrsus of the god for anyone who is disorderly or 
creates a disturbance. And if the thyrsus be laid on anyone–(and) the 
priest or the archibakchos approves–he shall leave the banquet hall 
(hestiatoreion). If he refuses, those who have been appointed by the 
priests as bouncers (hippoi) shall take him outside of the door. And he 
shall be liable to the punishment that applies to those who fight.

146 The Iobakchoi shall choose a treasurer by vote every two years. He shall 
receive for registration all of the property of the Bakcheion; he shall 
likewise hand over everything to his successor. He shall provide at his 
own expense the lamp-oil for the meetings on the ninth of the month, the 
annual festival, and the gathering (stibas), as well as all the usual days of 
the god and the days on which legacies, honors and appointments (are 
celebrated). If he so wishes, he shall choose a secretary–(but) at his own 
risk–and the treasurer’s libation shall be given to him and he shall be 
exempt from membership fees for two years.

159 If an Iobakchos dies, let there be a wreath up to the cost of five denarii and 
a single jar of wine shall be provided for those who attend the funeral. But 
no one who is absent from the funeral (itself) shall have any wine.

Notes
l. 2: επὶ α»ρχοντος Αρ (ρι'ου) Επ αφροδει'του: Although the dates of Epaphrodeitos’ 

archonship are not known, the inscription (and therefore Epaphrodeitos) is usually 
dated on the basis of Herodes Attikos’ life. Hence Oliver (1941b, 106–7) dates 
Epaphrodeitos to “shortly before 178 CE, the year of Herodes’s death.” Rotroff 
1975, 407 puts Epaphrodeitos at 175/6 CE; Follet 1976, 138, 141, 171, 509 dated 
him to either 175/6 or 177/8 CE, Moretti (1986, 252) to 176 or 177 CE. Ameling, 
however, points out that the inscription presupposes that Herodes was in Athens at 
the time of the inscription and so concludes that dates after 173/4 are impossible, 
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since by Elaphebolion (summer 174) Herodes Attikos was not in Athens but in 
Sirmium (in Pannonia) at the famous trial before Marcus Aurelius. 172/3 CE is thus 
the last possible year that Epaphrodeitos could be archon and Herodes Attikos still 
in Athens. In his reconstruction of the archon list from 160–189 CE, Ameling finds 
only three possible gaps into which Epaphrodeitos could fit: 164/65, 173/74, or 
174/75. Given the fact that Herodes Attikos was not in Athens for the latter two 
dates, 164/65 CE is the only possible date. This is the date that we have accepted.

 Some date the inscription (and therefore Epaphrodeitos) much later. Wide (1894, 
266) argues that the naming of an Aurelii in l. 5 points to a date after the 
Constitutio Antoniniana  (212 CE) after which Aurelius became a common 
praenomen. Similarly Nilsson 1957, 46. See also below on ll. 9, 25. This, however, 
is a dubious line of argument since if the inscription is dated after 212, one would 
expect more Aurelii to be named.

 Kapetanopoulos 1984, 185–86 argues that while the inscription refers to Herodes 
Atticus, the inscription “must have been set up at a later time even though it speaks 
of events shortly before 177–78.” He argues that the priest mentioned in ll. 4–5 is 
not the priest of ll. 12 and 17 (Herodes Atticus) and, further, that παραχωρη' σαντος 
ζω̂ντος in l. 7 indicates that Nikomachos was not alive when the inscription was cut 
and that the name Aurelius suggests a date after 212 CE.

l. 2: Αρ (ρι'ου) (Kirchner; Dittenberger; Sokolowksi); Αρ (ι'στονος) (Wide; Maass). 
Ameling (1985) notes that the abbreviation Αρ can be resolved either as  Αρ(ρι'ου) 
or Α(υ)ρ(ηλι'ου).

l. 3: Ελαφηβολιω̂νος ηØ: See line 120: The assembly was held two days prior to the 
special festival of Dionysos.

ll. 4–5: ο αποδειχθεὶς || ιερεὺς υπὸ Αυρ(ηλι'ου) Νεικομα'χου. Kapetanopoulos 1984, 185 
believes that “the priest (l. 5) may not be the Cl(audius) Herodes of line 9,” but that 
would leave the curious situation of interposing an unnamed priest between 
Nikomachos and Herodes, whereas the inscription implies that it was Nikomachos 
as priest who stepped aside in favour of Herodes. The inscription makes better 
sense if one assumes that the priest of l. 5 is identical with that of  ll. 12 and 17.

l. 5: Αυρ(ηλι'ου) Νεικομα'χου (LGPN 2:337[25]).
l. 7: παραχωρη' σαντος, “to surrender [a claim, right].” See e.g., P.Grenf. II 33.1, 3 (ca. 

100 BCE): ομολ[ογ]ε[ι̂] ΝΝ... |παρακεχωρηκε'ναι αυτω̂ι Αρσιη' σει τὸ επι|βα'λλον αυτω,̂  
με'ρος ης εμισθω' σατο σὺν Πακοι'βι Σχω' του καὶ τοι̂ς μετο'χοις γη̂ς σιτοφο'ρου...; 
P.Mich. V 258 (32–33 CE): Απολλω' νιος Μα'ρωνος ομολογω̂ παρακεχ[ωρ]η.κε'ναι 
Παπνεβτυ' νι Αμεν[ε' ]ω. ς τὴν υπα'ρχουσα'ν μοι περὶ Θυγονι'δα γη̂ς αμπελι'τιδος 
α»ρουρα‹ν› μι'α‹ν› η«μισυ..., etc. For the use of παραχω' ρησις in legal contracts, see 
Taubenschlag 1944, 172.

l. 8: εις κο'σμον καὶ δο'ξαν του̂ Βακχει'ου. Compare P.Lond. I 137 V = SB I 4224.22–23 
(unknown location in Egypt, time of Marcus Aurelius): ει»ς τε τὸν κο'σμον τη̂ς | 
συνο'δου καὶ τὴν αυ»ξησιν αυτη̂ς, “for the good order of the synodos and for its 
growth...”

ll. 8, 16, 27, 37, 43, 56, 101, 148: του̂ Βακχει'ου: i.e., the association of Dionysos 
devotees and/or their meeting place. The term appears in Attic inscriptions only 
here (eight times), but is attested in IG VII 107 (Megara, II CE); Spomenik 75 (1933) 
25 (no. 55) (Paionia [Macedonia], I CE); IGBulg III/2 1865.4–5 (Malko Tarnovo); 
IGBulg 5579.2 (Augusta Traiana); IPerinthos 56.12 = IGRR I 787.12 (Perinthos-
Herakleia, 196–198 CE); IGLScythia 79.2 (Kallatis [Scythia Minor], I BCE); 
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IGLScythia 80.2 (Kallatis [Scythia Minor], 50–100 CE); IG XII/1 155.49 (Rhodes, I 
BCE); REG 17 (1904) 203 (no. 1b) (Rhodes, after 212 CE); ISmyrna 733.12 
(Smyrna?, II–III CE); IKyme 30.4 (Kyme, II BCE); IMT Skam/NebTaeler 267.5 (Ilion).

ll. 9, 25: κρατι'στω,  Κλα(υδι'ω, ) Ηρω' δη, : The inscription is too late for it to refer to T. 
Claudius Attikos Herodes (I), the Athenian millionaire, born ca. 40 CE, and 
governor of Judaea in 107 CE. His son, T. Claudius Atticus Herodes (II) (ca. 101–
177 CE) was the famous Athenian benefactor, orator and sophist, teacher of Marcus 
Aurelius and Lucius Verus and consul in 143 CE. It is Herodes II with whom IG II2 
1368.9, 25 is usually identified (Kroll 1916, 1829 and others). An inscription from 
virtually the same time as IG II2 1368 names T. Claudius Herodes Marathonios as 
the civic high priest (IG II2 2090.6–7 [165/66 CE]: διὰ τ[η̂ς λαμπροτα' της ευεργεσι'ας] 
| του̂ κρατι'στου αρχιερε'ως · Τιβ · Κλ · Ηρω' [δου Μαραθωνι'ου). Now, a recently 
discovered inscription on a statue base, found in Olympia, identifies Herodes 
Attikos as Διονυ'σου ιερε'α, “priest of Dionysos,” which supports the identification of 
the priest of IG II2 1368 with Herodes (II) (Schumacher 1999, 422). It is also worth 
noting that Marcus Aurelius’ letter to the Athenians (James H. Oliver, Marcus 
Aurelius: Aspects of Civic and Cultural Policy in the East [Hesperia Supplements, 
13; Princeton, NJ: American School of Classical Studies in Athens, 1970] 3) three 
times refers to Herodes as κρα' τιστος ανη' ρ (A 3; C 12, 17).

 Wide (1894, 267–68) identified Claudius Herodes with an ephebe, Claudius 
Herodes, named in IG II2 2199 (ca. 200 CE) which, if this Herodes became a priest 
of the association of Iobakchoi, would place the inscription in the mid-third century. 
Nilsson (1957, 46) rejected the identification of the Herodes of the inscription with 
Claudius Atticus Herodes (II) the orator, suggesting that Herodes was probably the 
son or grandson of the orator.

ll. 10, 15, 16–17, 22–23: δο'γματα: see also IG II2 1343.38–39 [48].
l. 13: του̂ προστα' του, “president”: A προστα' της is also attested in IG II2 1369.37 [49]. 

Given the juxtaposition with the ιερευ' ς and αρχι'βακχος in ll. 12–13, the προστα'ης 
must be a functionary of some authority and prominence. The term also commonly 
appears ephebic inscriptions listing functionaries connected with the education and 
supervision of ephebes, where it seems to mean “president [of the gymnasium]”: 
e.g., IG II2 2101.44 (Athens, 169/70 CE); 2113.34 (Athens, 183/4–191/2 CE); 
2130.23 (Athens, 192/3 CE); 2201.9 (Athens, after 200 CE); 2208.26 (Athens, after 
212 CE), etc. The term also seems to mean either “guardian” or “president” in IG II2 
4747 = SEG 42:118 (Athens, I/II CE): [θεα̂]ι Νεμε'σει | [Ιφ ]ια'.δ.ης Σα|[λω]ν.ε'ως 
Βη|[σ]α[ι]εὺς ο προ||[στ]α' της του̂ | ιερου̂. In ICorinth III 265 (Korinthos, mid II CE), 
προστα' της is the equivalent of the Latin patron: Μ. Αντ.[ω' νιο]ς | Προ'μα[χ]ος | τ.ὸν 
φι'λο[ν] καὶ || π[ρο]σ.τ.α'.τ.η. ν | α[ρετ]η̂ς ε«νε.κ. [α] | κ. [αὶ] πι'στεως, “M. Antonius Pro-
machus (dedicated this to) his friend and patron, on account of his excellence and 
loyalty.” Προστα' της is paired with ευεργε'της in Spomenik 71 (1931) 39 (no. 88) 
(Paionia, Macedonia, after 212 CE).

l. 21: Ρου̂φος Αφροδεισι'ου: PAA 801885; LGPN 2:391[7].
l. 32: Ιο'βακχος. A Dionysiac festival called the Iobakcheia is already mentioned in [Ps-] 

Demosthenes (59 In Neaeram 78), who records the oath of the priestesses: “I live a 
holy life and am pure and unstained by all else that pollutes and by commerce with 
man, and I will celebrate the feast of the wine god (τὰ θεοι'νια) and the Iobakchic 
feast (τὰ ιοβα'κχεια) in honor of Dionysos in accordance with custom and at the 
appointed times.”

l. 35: δοκιμασθη,̂ . On moral examination upon entrance to a club → IG II2 1369 [49].
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ll. 37–38: ε»στω δὲ τὸ ισηλυ'σιον | τω,̂  μὴ απὸ πατρὸς X νØ καὶ σπονδη'  → AM 32 (1907) 
295–97 (no. 18).4–11 (Pergamon): εὰν δοκιμασθω̂σι.[ν υπὸ τω̂ν .....]||νων, ου«τως 
μετε'χειν του̂ συνεδρι'ου.... ομοι'ως δὲ εισε'ρχεσθαι τοὺς υιοὺς τω̂ν μετεχο'ν|των, 
δοκιμασθε'ντας μὲν καὶ αυτου' ς, διδο'ντας δὲ ειση|λυ'σιον (δην.) νØ, ει» γε αυτω̂ν οι 
πατε'ρες πρὸ πενταετι'ας με||τει̂χον του̂ συστη' ματος, “If they have been examined by 
the ..., they may join the association (synedrion).... Likewise the sons of members 
(may) come, and after having been examined and paying the entrance fee of 50 
denarii, if their fathers were members of the association (systema) for five years.”

 The εισο'διον, εισηλυ'σιον or απογραφη' , “entrance fee,” for an association varied 
considerably. IG II2 1361.18 [4] levied a yearly (?) charge of 2 drachmae on all 
members; ID 1521.17–18 (Delos, II BCE) simply refers to the του̂ καθη' κοντος 
εισοδι'ου, from which certain prospective members are exempt entirely. ISmyrna 
731.14–15 (Smyrna, 80–131 CE) refers to οι πεπληρωκο' τες τὰ ισηλυ'σια, “those who 
have paid the entrance fees in full”; AM 32 (1907) 295–97 (no. 18).7–14 
(Pergamon): 50 dr. for family members; ? for non-family members; IG VII 
2808.b.2–12 (Hyettos [Boeotia], after 212 CE): 50 dr. for family members; 100 dr. 
for non-family members. On entrance fees, see Sokolowski 1954, 160.

ll. 39–40: οι απὸ πατρὸς απογραφε' |σθωσαν επὶ X κεØ διδο'ντες ημιφο'ριον: A reduction in 
the membership dues for sons of members of a society is attested in other 
associations → AM 32 (1907) 295–97 (no. 18).7–14 (Pergamon): ομοι'ως δὲ 
εισε'ρχεσθαι τοὺς υιοὺς τω̂ν μετεχο'ν|των, δοκιμασθε'ντας μὲν καὶ αυτου' ς, διδο'ντας δὲ 
ειση|λυ' σιον (δην.) νØ, ει» γε αυτω̂ν οι πατε'ρες πρὸ πενταετι'ας με||τει̂χον του̂ 
συστη' ματος. εὰν δὲ η συνεισι'η παι̂ς πα|τρι', η πρὶν πενταετι'αν διελθει̂ν τω̂ι πατρὶ του̂ 
κα|τ.αλελε'χθαι, αυτὸς επεισε'ρχηται, καὶ αυτὸν διδο'ναι | [εξ ι»σο]υ.  τ.ὸ.  ι.σ.η.λ.υ'.σ. ιον ως 
ουκ ο»ντα πατρὸς μετε'χον|[τος, “Likewise the sons of members (may) come, and 
after having been examined and paying the entrance fee of 50 denarii, if their 
fathers were members of the association (systema) for five years. But if the son 
should enter at the same time as his father, or before five years has elapsed from the 
father’s enrollment, he shall enter and pay the same entrance fee as if his father had 
not been a member.” IG VII 2808.b.2–12 (Hyettos [Boeotia], after 212 CE): ει» τις 
τ‹ω̂›[ν α]ν‹δ›ρω̂[ν] | [του' τ]ω. ν [α]‹ποθ›α'νοι {[ε]ν}, του' του | [τ]ω̂ν.  {Η} υ. ι.ω̂ν αυτου̂ 
γει'νεσθα[ι], || [ο]ν [α]ν η γερου‹σι'›α ε«ληται· ε. ὰν | δὲ μὴ ε»χη,  παιδι'[α], τω̂ν 
εγγ|[υ' τα]τα συνγενω̂ν ος εισιὼν | [δω' ]σει τη̂,  γερουσι'α,  X νØ. | [α]ν.  δε'  τις ε»ξωθεν 
δοκιμα||[σθ]η̂,  υπὸ τη̂ς γερουσι'ας, ει|[σ]φερε'τω ευθε'ως τη̂,  γερου|σι'α,  X εκατο'ν, “if 
one of the members dies and if he has sons the gerousia may choose him; but if he 
did not have children, (they can choose) the nearest relative, and whoever enters 
will pay to the gerousia 50 denarii. But if some outsider is examined by the 
gerousia, let him pay forthwith to the gerousia 100 denarii.” See also Ziebarth 
1896, 156. On club fees in general see Poland 1909, 488–498; Sokolowski 1954.

l. 41: με'χρις ο«του πρὸς γυναι̂κας ωσιν: Lit. “until they are (able to be) with women.”
l. 43: τὰς αμφιετηρι'δας, a yearly (?) festival of Dionysos. Merkelbach 1988, 86 treats 

αμφιετηρι'ς as synonymous with τριετηρι'ς, both referring to a biennial festival (since 
counting of years likely included the current year as the first). However, OGIS 
51.27–30 (Ptolemais Hermaiou, 285–246 BCE), in a list of honorees, distinguishes 
the two: Ζω' πυρος ο πρὸς τοι̂ς ιεροι̂ς τη̂ς τριετηρι'δος καὶ | αμφιετηρι'δος καὶ του' του 
αδελφοι'·| Διονυ'σιος || Ταυρι̂νος, “Zopyros, who is with the priests (in charge of) the 
triennial feast and the yearly feast, and his brothers, Dionysios and Taurinos.”

ll. 43–44: Βακχει̂|α: An otherwise unknown which is also mentioned in a Rhodian 
inscription, IG XII/1 155.49–50 (Rhodes, II BCE): εν τα̂ι τω̂ν Βακχει'ων υποδο||χα̂ι 
κατὰ τριετηρι'δα, “at the reception of the Bakcheia at the triennial festival.”
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l. 45: λε'γων η ποιω̂ν: Cf. lines 65–66, 121–27.
ll. 46–47: καταβα'λλων μηνιαι'αν | τὴν ορισθει̂σαν εις τὸν οινον φορα'ν, “contributing to 

the fixed monthly dues for wine.” On monthly dues → Sokolowski 1954, 160.
ll. 48–49, 52, 63, 70, 112, 114–15, 152: στιβα' ς, “gathering”: The term στιβα' ς, literally 

meaning “a straw-spread floor” or “straw bed or couch,” is used here in reference to 
a particular gathering of the Iobakchoi originally involving use of a straw bed (see 
also lines 111–113). By the Roman period it had probably come to refer to purpose-
built couches or the place or room in which their activities took place, as an 
inscription from Pergamon seems to indicate (IPerg 222: Διον.υ'σ[ωι Καθηγεμο'νι] | 
καὶ τοι̂ς [— — —] | Αρ[ι']σταρχο[ς {του̂ δει̂νος}] | τ[ὸ σ]τιβα'δε[ιον ανε'θηκεν]) (cf. 
Nilsson 1957, 63–64). This “gathering” is perhaps identical with one of the 
meetings mentioned in lines 42–44 (see l. 112, where the stibas is connected with 
the yearly festival). The term appears in Dionysiac inscriptions in IGLScythia I 
167.8 (Scythia minor, 150–200 CE). See Smith 2003, 113–15; Wide 1894, 271–273.

ll. 50–51: χωρὶς η αποδημι'ας | η πε'νθους η νο'σου. Compare IG II2 1339.13–15 [46]: 
ε»]δοξεν μὴ μετε'χειν αυτο[ὺς] | [του̂ ερα'ν]ου εὰν μη'  τινι συμβη̂ι διὰ πε'[ν]||[θος η διὰ 
α]σθε'νειαν απολειφθη̂ναι, “... it was resolved that they should not participate in the 
eranos, except if one should be absent because of mourning or because of sickness.”

ll. 51–53:  ‹ει› σφο'δρα ανανκαι̂ο' ς | τις ην ο προσδεχθησο'μενος ις τὴν στιβα' |δα. The 
meaning of ανανκαι̂ο' ς | τις is not clear. According to Wide (1894, 264) it concerns a 
member who has something very urgent (“wenn [er]... sonst etwas sehr Dringendes 
vorhatte”). Others think it refers to someone who is indispensable to the association 
(Prott and Ziehen 1896–1906, 143; Sokolowski 1969, 100).

l. 55: ιερὸς παι̂ς. Wide (1894, 273): “Ein ιερο' ς παι̂ς ist ein Knabe, der bei den 
Chorgesängen und sonstigen religiösen Gebräuchen mitwirkt. Wenn dieser εξωτικὸς 
καθεσθει'ς, nach aussen versetzt wird, d.h. aufhört ein ιερὸς παι̂ς zu sein (was z.B. 
mit einem ε»φηβος geschieht, der nicht mehr ein παι̂ς ist, so hat er das Recht ein 
ordentliches Mitgleid der Iobakchengesellschaft zu werden ohne Eintrittsgeld zu 
zahlen.”

ll. 65–66: τοὺς μερισ|μοὺς λε'γειν καὶ ποιει̂ν: These activities evidently included some 
sort of theatrical play involving impersonation of the gods by members of the 
association (see lines 121–25; cf. Nilsson 1957, 60–61).

ll. 80, 98, 110: On κοινο'ν as “treasury” or “common fund,” → IG II2 1323.10–11, 29 
[31].

l. 80: λεπτου̂ δρ(αχμα' ς): Kroll 1993, 84: “Since the denarius was by weight the effective 
equivalent of an Attic silver drachma, it is apparent that the Roman-era hemidrachm 
and drachm, called a ‘light’ drachma, λεπτου̂ δραχμη'  in IG II2 1368... represented 
the traditional silver values of the hemiobol and obol and that at some point the 
bronze coins that would have ordinarily represented the hemiobol and obol were 
renamed hemidrachm and drachm.” The term is widely attested in Carian 
inscriptions.

ll. 82–83: On fighting → SEG 31:122.5–9 [47] note.
ll. 94/95, 136: τω,̂  ευκο'σ|μω, : While the term ευκοσμι'α (“good order”) is common in 

inscriptions often commending the actions of epimelētai, the title ευ»κοσμος appears 
only here and in IPerg 374.b.3, 13 (Pergamon, 129–138 CE), where it is used of one 
of the leaders of the association of hymnods at Pergamon. See Robert 1937, 58.

ll. 96–99: on fines for absences from meetings → IG II2 1339.14–15 [46] note.
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ll. 107–8: μηδεὶς δ  ε»πος | φωνει'τω. On the translation of ε»πος in an orgiastic context, 
see Peppas Delmousou 1996, 110–111.

l. 114: καταγωγι'ων: “festival of the return” → Sokolowski, LSAM 48.21–24 (Ephesos, 
276/5 BCE): τοι̂ς δὲ Καταγωγι'οις κατα'γειν τὸν Διο'νυσον τοὺς ιερει̂.[ς] | καὶ τὰς 
ιερει'ας του̂ [Διονυ' ]σου του̂ Βακχι'ου μετὰ του̂ [ιερε'ως] | [κ]αὶ τη̂ς ιερει'ας πρ[ὸ τ]η̂[ς] 
ημε'ρας με'χρι τ[η̂ς ηλι'ου δυ'σεως] | [··6··· τ]η̂ς πο'λεως; IPriene 174.5, 21 = LSAM 
37 (Priene); IEph 661.20 (Ephesos, II CE).

l. 115: θεολογι'α: Poland 1909, 268: “die Festpredigt zu Ehren des Gottes”; Sokolowski 
1969, 101: “un panégyrique ou sermon en l’honneur des dieux.”

l. 125: Πρωτευ'ρυθμος: Nilsson 1957, 60–61: “it may be guessed that he was Orphic or a 
god of the dance; we know nothing for certain.”

l. 126: συνκληρου'σθω: This is probably a further reference to a sacred play in which 
members of the Iobakchoi were assigned certain roles (cf. lines 64–66). Provisions 
for cultic activities are evidenced in the statutes of other associations (cf. Syll3 985 
[Philadelphia, Asia, I BCE]; P.Lond. VII 2193 [Philadelphia, Egypt, 69–58 BCE]).

ll. 127–136: Other associations also made special levies upon members who had 
received honors or whose status had been enhanced in some way. P.Mich. V 243 
(Tebtunis, Fayûm; time of Tiberius) requires: “If a member gets married, he shall 
contribute two drachmae, two drachmae for the birth of a male child, one for a 
female, four drachmae if property is purchased, four drachmae for a flock of sheep, 
one drachma for cattle.”

l. 130: Χοω̂ν, “festival of the jugs”: See Deubner 1932, 115–16. According to Nilsson 
(1961, 33–34) “At Athens the wine was brought to the sanctuary of Dionysos in the 
Marshes, mixed by the priestesses, and blessed before the god. Everyone took his 
portion in a small jug, and hence this day is called ‘the Festival of the Jugs’ 
(Choes). Even the small children got their share and received small gifts, 
particularly little painted jugs. The schools had a vacation, and the teachers received 
their meager fee. The admission to this festival at the age of about four years was a 
token that a child was no longer a mere baby.”

l. 131: ραβδοφορι'ας: This was a position associated with management of the ceremonies 
(Sokolowski 1969:101).

l. 138: τὸν θυ'ρσον: The thyrsos, or sacred wand tipped with a pine cone, was used in 
cultic settings, particularly associated with Dionysos (cf. Burkert 1985, 162–63).

l. 141: εστιατορει'ου, “banquet hall.” See also IG XI/2 139.12 (Delos, ca. 300 BCE): [τὴν 
ορ]οφὴν του̂ [ε]στιατορι'[ου], “the roof of the banquet hall”; XI/2 144.68, 70 (Delos, 
before 301 BCE); XI/2 154.4 (Delos, 296 BCE); etc., and IDelta I 1036.6–7 (Egypt, 
209–204 BCE): οι λοιποὶ θιασι̂ται | τὸ εστιατο'ριον, “the other members (dedicate) 
this banquet hall”; IFayum II 106.3 (Fayûm, 140 BCE): τὸ εστι[α]τ.[ο' ]ρ. ι.[ο]ν κ.α[ὶ τὸν 
βωμ]ὸ.ν....

l. 144: ι«πποι, “bouncer” (lit. “horses”); cf. IG II2 2361.16 [52], where a member of the 
orgeōnes of Belela is designated as a hippos.

ll. 162–3: ο δὲ μὴ | επιταφη' σας ειργε'σθω του̂ οι»νου: For more elaborate provisions 
regarding burial of members of an association see the by-laws of the association at 
Lanuvium in Italy (136 CE; CIL XIV 2112).
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Comments
Associations dedicated to Dionysos are found in many locations throughout the 
Roman empire–Athens, Boeotia, Ephesos, Smyrna, Philadelphia (Lydia), 
Magnesia, Campania (Italy), Madaura (Numidia), and other sites. Many of 
these were led by wealthy patrons, although in some cases the membership also 
included many of lesser status, including freedmen and slaves (Merkelbach 
1988, 15–30; Jaccottet 2003). The élite patronage of the patron of the Iobakchoi 
is clear from the fact that he is addressed as “excellency” (κρα' τιστον, l. 25). 
Elite patronage is also evidenced in the Dionysiac associations led by Pompeia 
Agrippinilla, the spouse of Gavius Squilla Gallicanus (IGUR 160; Terre Nova, 
Campania, ca. 150 CE) and by the group patronized by T. Aelius Glykon Papias 
Antonianus in Philadelphia (Lydia, ILydiaKP I 42). Since it was a household 
association, the Agrippinilla group included various nonelite persons. It is not 
so clear that the Iobakchoi did: The honors for which a member was required to 
provide wine are all offices open only to citizens (ll. 127–36): the ephebate; (a 
grant of) citizenship; rod-bearer, Council member, president of the games, 
member of the elders’ council (gerousia), thesmothesia, peace officer, and other 
magistracies. This perhaps means that membership in the group was limited to 
(male) citizens.

The Bacchic association described in IG II2 1368 was already of long-
standing at the time of the inscription (164/65 CE). The chronology implied in 
the first paragraph is somewhat unclear, but the reference to the regulations 
(δο' γματα) of two former priests, Chrysippos and Dionysios, implies that the 
association had been founded sometime early in the second century. 
Nikomachos, a priest (l. 117) responsible for the inauguration of the practice of 
a “theological” discourse (theologia), presumably followed Chrysippos and 
Dionysios. Prior to the appointment of Claudius Herodes, Nikomachos had 
served in the capacity of vice-priest and then as priest, for a total of 40 years. 
Whether during the last 23 years he had a vice priest is possible, but if so, he is 
unnamed. Nikomachos is described as having stepped aside (παραχωρη' σαντος) 
“while still living” (ζω̂ντος) – a phrase which suggests that Nikomachos had 
been appointed as priest διὰ βι'ου and had been persuaded to relinquish this 
right in favour of Claudius Herodes. Lines 9–10, υφ  ου ανθιερεὺς || 
αποδειχθεὶς, implies that upon Herodes’ appointment as priest, Nikomachos 
again became vice priest. The sequence of appointments implied in ll. 1–10 is 
somewhat unclear, but seems to be:

?  Priest: Chrysippos?  Vice Priest: Dionysios?
124/5 Priest: Dionysios?  Vice Priest: Nikomachos?
141/2 Priest: Nikomachos  Vice Priest: ?
164/5 Priest: Claudius Herodes Vice Priest: Nikomachos

It is not clear what impelled the Iobakchoi to take the extraordinary decision 
to have Nikomachos relinquish his office in favor of Claudius Herodes. 
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Sokolowski (1969, 99–100) believes that the club had suffered a decline – 
hence ανα'κτησαι || [τ]ὰ δο' γματα in ll. 14–15 – and that this was an act of 
renewal.

Like the Agrippinilla inscription, IG II2 1368 has an impressive list of func-
tionaries: ιερευ' ς, ανθιερευ' ς (συνιερει'ς), αρχι'βακχος, προστα' της, προεστω̂τες, 
προ' εδρος, βουκολικο' ς, ταμι'ας, γραμματευ' ς, ευ»κοσμος, and ι«πποι in addition to 
the various roles assumed in the sacred performance. Other Dionysiac societies 
display a similar complex array of roles and officers: IPerg 485 (Pergamon, 
early I CE) lists a “chief cowherd (αρχιβουκο'λος), eighteen cowherds (βουκο'λοι) 
two hymn teachers (υμνοδιδα'σκαλοι), two Seilenoi (σειληνοι') and one chorus 
leader (χορηγο' ς); AM 24 (1899) 179 (no. 31) = IGRR IV 386 (Pergamon, 109–
10 CE) lists twelve dancing cowherds (χορευ' σαντες βουκο'λοι), one assignment 
officer (διαταξι'αρχος), one chief cowherd (αρχιβουκο' λος) and thirteeen 
cowherds (βουκο'λοι). See also IGBulg 1517 (Kalugerica, Bulgaria, III CE).

The club met monthly, on the ninth of each month (l. 42), but also for a 
series of special events: a yearly festival (αμφιετηρι'ς, l. 43), the “Bacchic days” 
(Bakcheia), a festival about which little is known, and “any other appropriate 
festivals of the god” (ll. 43–44). The club also met on the 10th of Elaphebolion 
(l. 120), the day of the public festival of Dionysos, “the Great Dionysia” (Kroll 
1916; Deubner 1932, 138–142). It is on this day that the association apparently 
sponsored a theatrical performance in which its members took various assigned 
parts (ll. 123–24).

There appear to have been two types of meetings: business meetings to 
conduct business such as that which the inscription records in ll. 1–31 and the 
disciplinary meetings mentioned in ll. 86–88, and banquets, called stibas or 
perhaps the “banquet of the god” (l. 44) or hestiasis (l. 105, cf. l. 141). Mem-
bers were expected to contribute monthly dues for the purchase of wine and 
could be ejected upon failure to pay. These banquets were held in a banquet hall 
(l. 141: hestiatoreion).

The amount of space devoted to the maintenance of order (eukosmia) is 
striking. The regulations anticipate not only uproarious behavior, but fighting, 
taking another member’s seat, insults and abuse. That the Iobakchoi took these 
matters seriously is shown by the fact that an officer in charge of maintaining 
order (eukosmos) was appointed and he was assisted by hippoi, literally 
‘horses’, who served as marshals or bouncers. Offenders were fined, and fines 
could be imposed on members who did not report abuse, and even on the officer 
should he refuse to carry out his duties.

The rules are concerned with payments of various kinds. Entrance fees are 
set at 50 denarii for one whose father is not a member and 25 denarii for the 
son of a member. The monthly fees (ll. 46–47) are not given, which might 
mean that they varied depending on the activities that were anticipated. Since l. 
161 stipulates that the society provide a wreath for a deceased member of not 
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more than 5 denarii, we might presume that the combination of entrance fees 
and monthly fees could underwrite this expense. There is no indication, 
however, that the society provided burial expenses (contrast IG II2 1277 [15]; 
IG II2 1278 [17]; IG II2 1323 [31]).

The club was keen to specify the fines for certain forms of misbehavior: 25 
“light drachmae” for abuse and insults, and 25 drachmae and a temporary 
exclusion for physical violence. Such fines are modest, especially when it is 
recognized that by the second century, a “light drachma” was equivalent to the 
old obol (see note on l. 80); hence the fines amount to four and one-sixth 
denarii – not an insignificant fine were the society to be comprise of non-elite 
persons, but given the list of possible political achievements for its members 
(see above), probably not a serious penalty.

The rules are, however, careful to enforce the penalty structure, imposing 
fines on members who take their conflicts outside the society (ll. 90–94; 
compare 1 Cor 6:1–7) and even on the officer charged with the maintaining of 
order, should he fail to perform his duties. Attendance at meetings was also 
enforced by the imposition of a fine, in this case even more than the fine for 
fighting (30 drachmae).

Literature: Ameling, Walter. Herodes Atticus. Hildesheim and New York: Georg 
Olms, 1983 (SEG 33:254); Ameling, Walter. “Der Archon Epaphrodeitos.” 
ZPE 61 (1985) 133–47 (SEG 35:111); Dörpfeld, Wilhelm. “Die Ausgrabungen an 
der Enneakrunos.” AM 17 (1892) 439–45; Dörpfeld, Wilhelm. “Die Aus-
grabungen an der Enneakrunos.” AM 19 (1894) 143–51; Dörpfeld, Wilhelm. “Die 
Ausgrabungen am Westabhange der Akropolis: II. Das Lenaion oder Dionysion in 
den Limnai.” AM 20 (1895) 161–206 + plate IV; Ebel, Eva. “Der Stein und die 
Steine: Methodische Erwägungen zur Benutzung von epigraphischen Quellen am 
Beispeil IG II2 1368.” In Die frühen Christen und ihre Welt: Greifswalder 
Aufsätze 1996–2001, ed. Peter Pilhofer. WUNT 2. Reihe, vol. 145. Tübingen: 
J.C.B. Mohr (Paul Siebeck), 2002, pp. 11-22, 46-57; Follet 1976, 138, 141, 171, 
509; Hamilton 1992; Hill  1953, 192–93 (and fig.  30); Judge 2003; 
Kapetanopoulos, Elias. “Athenian Archons of A.D. 170/1–179/80.” Rivista Di 
Filologia 112 (1984) 177–91 (SEG 34:113, 269); Kroll, John H. The Greek Coins. 
Vol. 26 of The Athenian Agora. Athens: American School of Classical Studies at 
Athens, 1993 (= Agora 26; SEG 45:232); Kroll, Wilhelm. “Iobakchoi.” PW 9 
(1916) 1828–1832; Maass 1895; Merkelbach 1988, 25–26; Meyer, M. W. 1987; 
Moretti 1986, 247–259; Nilsson 1953, esp. 188–89; Nilsson 1957, esp. 46, 52, 
58–61, 64, 145; Oliver, J. H. 1941b, 106–107; Oliver and Palmer 1955, esp. 323; 
Pilhofer, et al. 2002; Pilhofer 2002; Poland 1909, 266, 276, 282, 417; Reicke 
1951, 332–333; Rotroff 1975; Schäfer 2002; Tod 1932; Schumacher, Leonhard. 
1999. “Eine neue Inschrift für den Sophisten Herodes Atticus.” In XI. Bericht über 
die Ausgrabungen in Olympia, ed. Alfred Mallwitz. Berlin and New York: Walter 
de Gruyter (SEG 49:483); Smith, Dennis E. From Symposium to Eucharist: The 
Banquet in the Early Christian World. Minneapolis: Fortress Press, 2003, 111–
125; Weinfeld, Moshe. The Organizational Pattern and the Penal Code of the 
Qumran Sect: A Comparison with Guilds and Religious Associations of the 
Hellenistic-Roman Period. NTOA 2. Fribourg: Editions Universitaires; Göttingen: 
Vandenhoeck & Ruprecht., 1986; Wide, Sam. “Inschrift der Iobakchen.” AM 19 
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(1894) 248–282; Wilken, Robert Louis. The Christians as the Romans Saw Them. 
New Haven: Yale University Press, 1984, 41–44; Zingerle, Josef. “Zur Iobakchen-
Inschrift.” JÖAI Beiblatt 24 (1929) 125–28.

                                                                 John S Kloppenborg and Philip Harland

[52] IG II2 2361
Membership list of the orgeōnes of Belela

Piraeus (Attica)                                                                                 200–211 CE
Published: Stephanos Koumanoudes, Athenaion 5 (1876) 428 (ed. pr.); 

Koehler, CIA 1280a p. 519; Dittenberger, Syll2 739; Dittenberger–Hiller 
von Gaertringen, Syll3 1111; Graindor 1922a, 63 (no. 93); Kirchner, IG 
II2 2361 (Poland A7).

Publication Used: IG II2 2361
Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum EM 1629.

A herm of Pentelic marble, 138 x 20 x 17 cm., with the head of a beardless youth. 
Letter height: 1.0 cm. The phallus (marked with | ) appears between the words of 
ll. 27–30 on face A. The siglum º is used in ll. 6, 15, 18, 26, 28, 30, 33, and 36, 
as in other Attic inscriptions after 100 CE, when a man’s father’s name is identical 
with his own (Threatte 1980-, 1:105–6). 

<face A>
 αγαθη̂,   ¿  τυ' χη,
 επὶ α»ρχοντος Κλαυδι'ου
 Φωκα̂ Μαραθωνι'ου · ο · υ-
 μνητὴς τη̂ς Ευπορι'ας θε.-
5 α̂ς Βελη' λας καὶ τω̂ν περὶ
 αυτὴν θεω̂ν Πο'πλιος º
 Φυλα'σιος τειμη' σας τοὺ[ς]
 οργεω' νας καὶ ανκωνο-
 φο'ρους καὶ τὰς ιερει'ας αν[ε' ]-
10 γραψεν ¿  ιερεὺς διὰ βι'ου
 Ε» ρως Σμαρα' γδου Αραφη' νιο[ς]
 ιε'ρεια η περιρ[α' ]πτρια Νεικο-
 στρα' τη Επικτη' του εξ Αχ[αρ]-
 νε'ων  ¿  πατὴρ οργεω[νι]-
15 κη̂ς συνο'δου Ευ»πορο[ς º]
 Πειραιευ' ς  ¿  ι«ππος Χρυσ[ε' ]-
 ρως, επιθε'της Μηνο'φι-
 λος º Μελιτευ' ς. οργεω̂ναι
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 Ερμε'ρως Ασμε'νου Γαργη' (ττιος)
20 Αγη' σανδρος Φι'λωνος Δαιδα(λι'δαι)
 Νεικηφο'ρος Μηνοδω' ρου Σουνι(ευ' ς)
 Κα'λλιστος Ευπο'ρου Τρινε(μεευ' ς)
 Δαμιανὸς Δαμα̂ Αχαρνευ' ς
 Ευφρο'συνος Φι'λωνος Δαιδαλ(ι'δαι)
25 Παιδε'ρως Ε» ρωτος Αραφη' νιο[ς]
 Πρειμιγε'νης º Γαργη' ττιος
 Υα'κινθος   |  Ευτυχι'δου νε(ω' τερος)
 Μηνο'φιλ    | ος º Μελιτε(υ' ς)
 Πρει̂μος     | Καλλι'στου
30 Διονυ' σιο    | ς º Ευπυρι'δη[ς]
 Βα'κχις Ευτυχι'δου
 Επαφρο'δειτος Μειλη' σιος
 Ζω' σιμος º
 Ευφραντα̂ς  ¿  Ευτυχι'δου
35 Διονυ' σιος, Θεο'κοσμος
 Ευτυχα̂ς º
 vac.

 <face B>
 ιε'ρειαι αι πρὸς ενι-
 αυτὸν αναλω' ματα
 ποιη' σασαι μεγα'λα·
40 Απολλωνι'α Ζωσι'μου
 εκ Βησαιε'ων
 Ευφροσυ' νη Φι'λωνος
 εκ Δαιδαλιδω̂ν
 Μαρθει'νη Κορνηλιανο[υ̂]
45 εξ Οι»ου
 Αρε'σκουσα Κι'ττου
 εξ Αιθαλιδω̂ν
 Νει'κη Αττικου̂ εκ Παι-
 ανιε'ων
50 Γλυ' κη Ερμε'ρωτος
 εκ Γαργηττι'ων
 Κορνηλι'α Κλεονει'κη
 εκ Μαραθωνι'ων
 Νεικομὼ Μαρκιανου̂
55 εκ Παιανιε'ων
 Υψι'στη Φι'λωνος
 εκ Δαιδαλιδω̂ν
 Γλυκε'ρα Αθηναι'ου
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 εκ Λαμπτρε'ων
60 ιερασαμε'νη τὸ · β– ·
 επὶ ται̂ς αυται̂ς φιλοτειμ(ι'αις)
 Ευ»πλοια Ευπορι'στου
 εξ Αθμονε'ων
 Ζωσα'ριον Ρο'δωνος
65 εξ Στειριε'ων
 Μεσσι'α Δημητρι'α Κογνι'-
 του εκ Πρασιε'ων
 ιε'ρεια Οραι'ας διὰ βι'ου
 Τυχαρὼ Φι'λωνος
70 εκ Δαιδαλιδω̂ν
 στεφανηφο'ρος
 Ματρω' να
 ιε'ρεια Αφροδει'της
 Νει'κη Μηνοφι'λου
75 εκ Μελιτε'ων  ¿
 ιε'ρεια Συρι'ας θεου̂
 Ερμαι'ς Ευτυ' χους
 vac.

<Face A>
 For good fortune!
 In the year that Claudius Phocas of Marathon was archon: The hymnētēs 

of the goddess of plenty, Belela and the gods associated with her, Publius 
(son of Publius) of (the deme) Phlya, who has honored the orgeōnes and 
the vase-bearers and the priestesses, has inscribed this. Priest for life: 
Erōs son of Smaragdos of (the deme) Araphenas. The priestess in charge 
of dressing (the goddess) is Neikostratē daughter of Epiktētos of (the 
deme) Acharnai. The Father of the association of orgeōnes is Euporos 
(son of Euporos) of Piraeus; the Bouncer is Chryseros; the epithetēs is 
Menophilos (son of Menophilos) of (the deme) Melite. The orgeōnes are: 
<there follows a list of 20 names: ten demesmen, five freeborn men (with 
patronyms), a freeborn woman, a man from Miletos, and two men without 
demotics or patronyms, perhaps freedmen or slaves>.

<Face B>
 Priestesses who have made great expenditures: Apollonia daughter of 

Zosimos of (the deme) Besa; Euphrosynē daughter of Philo of Daidalidai; 
Martheinē daughter of Cornelianos of Oion; Areskousa daughter of Kittos 
of Aithalidai; Nikē daughter of Attikos of Paiania; Glykē daughter of 
Hermeros of Gargettos; Cornelia Kleoneikē of Marathon; Neikomō 
daughter of Marcianos of Paiania; Hypsistē daughter of Philo of 
Daidalidai; Glykera daughter of Athenaeos of Lamptrai, who was priestess 
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for a second time; for the same liberality: Euploia daughter of Euporistos 
of Athmonon; Zosarion daughter of Rhodon of Steiria; Messia Demetria 
daughter of Cognitos of Prasiai; the priestess of Oraia for life: Tycharo 
daughter of Philo of Daidalidai; crown-bearer: Matrona; priestess of 
Aphrodite: Nikē daughter of Menophilos of Melite; priestess of the Syrian 
Goddess: Hermais daughter of Eutychēs.

Notes
ll. 2–3: επὶ α»ρχοντος Κλαυδι'ου | Φωκα̂ Μαραθωνι'ου: Graindor 1922b, 221–225 (no. 

165): “début du IIIe siècle, au plus tôt, et avant 212.”
ll. 3/4: υ|μνητη' ς: “Hymn singer,” is attested only here. The more common term is 

υμνω, δο' ς: e.g., IEph 18.D.4–5, 10 (Ephesos, 44 CE); 27B.146 (Ephesos, 104 CE); 
1004.5 (Ephesos), 1061.4 (Ephesos, I CE); 1600.5 (Ephesos, 180–192 CE), and 
frequently in Ephesian inscriptions; ISmyrna 594.3 (Smyrna, 124 CE); 595.16–17 
(Smyrna, ca. 200 CE): συνυμνω, δοι̂ς | θεου̂ Αδριανου̂; 644.17 (Smyrna, 117 CE); 
697.5 (Smyrna, 124–38 CE); 798.6 (Smyrna, imperial period), dedication to 
Dionysos Breiseus, etc.; IPerg II 374.4–5 (Pergamon, 129–38 CE) υμνω, δοὶ θεου̂ | 
Σεβαστου̂ καὶ θεα̂ς Ρω' μης; 523.10 (Pergamon, after 176 CE): [υμ]ν.ω,. δ.ου̂ θεου̂ 
Αυγου'στου; etc.

l. 4: η Ευπορι'α: Euporia is a proper name, but is also attested as the epithet of a 
goddess: Agora I 224 = SEG 19:224 (Attica, ca. 200 bce): Λευ'κιος | Ευπορι'α(ι) | 
ευχη' ν, “Lucius dedicated this to Euporia, in fulfilment of a vow.” Robert (BE 1961 
no. 264): “Il nous semble qu’il faut rappeler l’inscription, au Pirée (début du IIIe 
siècle), des orgéons τη̂ς Ευπορι'ας θεα̂ς Βελη' λας καὶ τω̂ν περὶ αυτὴν θεω̂ν.”

l. 5: Βελη' λα: Belela is otherwise unknown although according to Nilsson (1967, 2:334 
n. 3) IG II2 1351 (Athens, after 170 CE), which does not mention the name of the 
deity, may be related. Belela is evidently of Semitic origin. Buckler and Robinson 
connect Belela with Beleus, king of Assyria, Belesys ruler of Syria and Assyria 
(Xenophon, Anabasis 1.4.10; 7.8.25), Beltra near Ecbatana, Belte in Phrygia, all of 
which “may have the same root” (William H. Buckler and David M. Robinson, 
“Greek Inscriptions from Sardis I,” AJA 16/1 [1912] 11–82, here 32).

ll. 8, 18: οργεω̂ναι. The usual spelling is οργεω̂νες. This is the only Attic inscription to 
attest this spelling.

ll. 8/9: ανκωνο|φο'ρους, read αγκωνοφο'ρους, “bearers of the αγνω' ν.” The αγκω' ν is a 
kind of vase → Pouilloux, La Forteresse de Rhamnonte no. 24 (Athens, 83/2 BCE) = 
IRhamnous II 179: θεοι̂ς. λιτουργο. ι'.· υποστα'. [της Αγδι'στεως] Ζη' νων º Αντιοχεὺς Ç 
επιτι'θη[νος ···] Νικι'ας º Καρυ'στιος Ç αγκωνοφο'ρ- Χρω' τωι καὶ Στρατονι'κη Ç δαμμα- 
Διονυσι'ου Μιλησι'α ανκωνοφο'ρος, “To the Gods. The leitourgoi (dedicated this): 
the hypostatēs of Agdistis, Zenon of Antioch; epitithēnos... Nikias of Karustos; the 
ankon-bearers, Chroto and Stratonikē; damm-? of Dionysios of Miletos, ankon-
bearer.”

l. 12: ιε'ρεια η περιρ[α' ]πτρια: “The priestess who sews or stitches” or “the priestess who 
takes care of the dress”.

l. 16: ι«ππος: “bouncer” (lit. “horse”) → IG II2 1368.144 [51].
ll. 16–17: Χρυσ[ε']|ρως: PAA 992920; LGPN 480[2]. Chryseros is a commonly attested 

Attic name. Neither Reilly 1978 nor Fragiadakis 1986 lists it as a known slave 
name.

260 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM



l. 17: επιθε'της, an otherwise unattested title for an official of an association. Epithetēs 
appears as a proper name in some Athenian inscriptions.

l. 30: Διονυ'σιος: PAA 338269; LGPN 2:127[981]. A common name, including as a 
servile name: Reilly 1978, 33–34; Fragiadakis 1986, 345–46.

l, 35: Θεο'κοσμος: PAA 508285; LGPN 2:218[1]. The name appears only here in Attic 
inscriptions.

l. 60–61: ιερασαμε'νη τὸ βÞ επὶ ται̂ς αυται̂ς φιλοτειμ(ι'αις) → Robert 1979, 159: “A quoi 
s'applique l'expression ‘les mêmes libéralités’? Je suppose qu’il ne s’agit pas 
proprement des mêmes libéralités que les autres prêtresses ont faites; mais 
prêtresse, elle seule, pour la seconde fois, elle a fait la même générosité que lors de 
sa première prêtrise, sans en abaisser le taux sous prétexte que c’était la seconde 
fois, et alors qu’on n’avait peut-être pas trouvé une postulante nouvelle.”

l. 68: ιε'ρεια Οραι'ας (more commonly spelled Ωραι'α). Oraia is an epithet of Artemis. 
For dedications, see IG II2 1537.21 (Athens, III BCE); IG II2 4632 (Athens, IV BCE): 
Ιε'ρων Αρτε'μ[ιδι] | Ωραι'αι.

Comments
Belela is a Semitic deity otherwise unattested. This inscription is the only 
indication of her cult in Attica (or elsewhere), and while it was discovered in 
the Piraeus, the site of many metic cults, these orgeōnes were mainly citizens of 
Athens.

Fourteen demesmen are named, including the person responsible for the 
inscription, the priest for life, the “father” of the association and an otherwise 
unattested functionary called an epithetēs. Fifteen of the priestesses of the 
goddess, including one responsible for the dressing of the cult statue and the 
priestess of Aphrodite, were from Athenian families. The priestess of the Syrian 
Goddess (Hermais) is identified only as the daughter of Eutychēs, which, 
because no demotic is given, probably means that her father is not a demesman. 
The family of one demesman, Philo of Daidalidai, was represented by a son 
(Euphrosynos, l. 24) and three daughters who became priestesses in the cult: 
Euphrosynē (l. 42), Hypsistē (l. 56) and Tycharo (l. 69), who was the life-long 
priestess of the goddess Oraia. Two of the members are identified as the 
daughter (Bakchis, l. 31) and son (Euphrantas, l. 34) of Eutychidēs.

It is unclear whether the bouncer (hippos) Chryseros is a citizen: there is no 
demotic, but the name is not a known slave name. Five members are listed with 
patronyms but no demotic, one member is identified as a Milesian, and two 
appear without demotics or patronyms, which might signal freedmen or slaves.

The fact that Glykera daughter of Athenaeos of Lamptrai is identified as 
“priestess for a second time” probably implies that the normal term for priestess 
was one year and the phrase αι πρὸς ενι|αυτὸν αναλω' ματα | ποιη' σασαι μεγα'λα 
(ll. 37–39) implies that assuming this honor also entailed financial benefaction.

Literature: Ferguson 1944; Nilsson 1945, 66.
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[53] IG II2 1365+1366
The Cult of Mēn Tyrannos

Laurion (n. of Cape Sounion, Attica)                                    late II or early III CE
Published: IG II2 1365: Stephanos Koumanoudes, Παλιγγενεσι'α (Sept–Oct 

1868); Anonymous, “Épigraphie,” Bulletin de l’Ecole française d’Athènes 
3–4 (1868) 55–57, esp. 56–57; W. Gurlitt, “Inschriften aus Athen,” Philo-
logus 27 (1868) 729–36, here 733–34; Foucart 1873, 119–27; Lüders, IG 
III 73; Michel, RIG 988; Kirchner, IG II2 1365; Lane 1964, p (no. 13); 
Lane, CMRDM 1:7–8 (no. 12) and plate 12 (Poland 51b).

 
 IG II2 1366: Stephanos Koumanoudes, Παλιγγενεσι'α (Sept–Oct 1868); 

Anonymous, “Épigraphie,” Bulletin de l’Ecole française d’Athènes 3–4 
(1868) 55–57, esp. 55–56; W. Gurlitt, “Inschriften aus Athen,” Philo-
logus 27 (1868) 729–36, here 730; Foucart 1873, 219–21 (no. 38); 
Lüders, IG III 74; Dittenberger, Syll1 379; Syll2 633; (Wide 1909, 225–30; 
Michel, RIG 988; Prott and Ziehen, LGS II 49; Dittenberger–Hiller von 
Gaertringen, Syll3 1042); Kirchner, IG II2 1366; Sokolowski, LSCG 106–
108 (no. 55); Lane 1964, 9 (no. 14); Lane, CMRDM 1:9–10 (no. 13) and 
plate 13; Horsley 1983a (with translation) (Poland A51a).

Publication Used: IG II2 1365: Sokolowski, LSCG 55 and a squeeze by B.H. 
McLean; IG II2 1366 and a squeeze by B.H. McLean.

Current Location: Athens, Epigraphical Museum (both inscriptions).
Similar Inscriptions: → IG II2 2940 (IV BCE); IG II2 4684 (Thorikos, III BCE); 

IG II2 4856 (Laurion): Ξα' [ν]θος Μ[ηνὶ Τυρα' ννω, ]; IG II2 4876 (Athens, 
imperial period): ο Πὰν ο Μη' ν, χαι'ρετε νυ' νφαι καλαι'. υ«ε κυ' ε υπε'ρχυε; IG 
II2 4818 (Athens, II/III CE): ιερεὺ‹ς› στολιστὴς Ι» σιδος | καὶ Σερα'πιδος 
Αυρ Επαφρο'δει|τος τω̂ι Ουρανι'ωι Μηνὶ ευχα|[ρ]ιστη' ριον ανε'θηκα; IG II2 
4687a (Piraeus, III CE): Δημη' τριος | καὶ η γυνὴ | Ερω' τιον | Μηνι', | επὶ 
ιερε[ι']ας | Γλαυ' κου.
Both stones (and IG II2 4856) were discovered “südlich von Ergastiria [Laurion] 
auf dem Schornsteinhügel” and north of Cape Sounion (A. Milchhöfer, 
“Antikenbericht aus Attika,” AM 12 (1887) 277–330, here 300, no. 279).
IG II2 1365: Tablet 68 x 27 x 7 cm. Letter height: 2.4 cm. (first six lines); 0.8 cm. 
(the remainder). At the top of the stone there is a roughly inscribed crescent which 
may have been painted (Lane, 1971–78, 1:7). The lettering is erratic throughout. 
The last four words of the inscription are written on the right side of the stone.
IG II2 1366: 89 x 73 x 9.5 cm. Letter height: 0.9 cm. In the center at the top of the 
stone is a large, deeply incised, U-shaped crescent, which resembles a horse-shoe. 
The letters are more regular than those of 1365 but not entirely even or well-
formed. At the base is a large lug used to secure the stone in place. The stone is 
badly damaged on the right hand side; both the top right corner and the bottom 
right corner are missing. There is slight damage at the left side of the base.
It is widely held that 1366 is a later and expanded version of 1365 (Gurlitt 1868, 
734; Dittenberger, Syll3 p. 195; Lane 1971–1978, 3:8; Horsley 1983a). 
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Dittenberger argued that Xanthos had inscribed 1365, which accounts for its 
various solecisms and barbarisms, and that a professional cutter inscribed 1366. 
Lane (1971–1978, 3:8) rejects this, observing simply that the stone of 1365 was 
too small to accommodate all of the regulations, “but hardly more careful in 
grammar and spelling, and, if anything, with even more carelessly formed letters.”

 IG II2 1365
 Ξα' νθος
 Λυ' κιος
 καθειδρου' σατο
 ιερὸν του̂
5 Μηνὸς
 Τυρα' ννου
 αιρετι'σαντος του̂ θε-
 ου̂, επ  αγαθη,̂  τυ' χη,  καὶ μη-
 θε'να ακα'θαρτον προσα' γειν· κα-
10 θαρισζε'στω δὲ απὸ σκο'ρ-
 δων καὶ χοιρε'ων· καὶ μηθε'να
 θυσια'σζειν α»νευ.  του̂ καθι-
 δρουσαμε'νου· εὰν δε'  τις βια'ση-
 ται, απρο'σδεκτος η θυσι'α παρὰ
15 του̂ θεου̂. παρε'χειν δὲ καὶ τω̂ι
 θεω̂ι τὸ καθη̂κον, δεξιὸν σκε' -
 λος καὶ δορὰν καὶ ε»λαιον επὶ βω-
 μὸν καὶ λυ' χ‹ν›ον καὶ σπονδη' ν. 

καὶ
 απὸ νεκρου̂ καθαρι'σζεσται δεκα-
20 τ‹αι'›αν, απὸ γυναικε'ων εβ‹δ›ο-

μαι'α‹ν›,
 ανδροφο' νον μηδὲ περὶ τὸν το' -
 πον, απὸ δὲ φθορα̂ς τετταρα-
 κοσται'αν, απὸ δὲ γυναικὸς λου-
 σα'μενοι κατακε'φαλα αυθειμε-
25 ρι'. ευι'λατος γε'νοιτο ο θεὸς τοι̂ς
 θεραπευ' ουσιν απλη,̂  τη,̂  ψυχη,̂ .
 εὰν δε'  τινα ανθρω' πινα πα'σχη,  η
 ασθενη' ση,  η αποδημη' ση, , θερα-

πευε' [τω]
 τὸν θεὸν ωι αν αυτὸς παραδω̂. ι· 

ος αν δ[ὲ]
30 πολυπραγμονη' ση,  η περιεργα'ση-

 IG II2 1366
 Ξα' νθος Λυ' κιος Γαΐου 

Ο. ρβι'ου καθειδρυ' σατο 
ιερ[ὸν του̂ Μηνὸς] |

 Τυρα' ννου, αιρετι'σαντος 
τ.ο. υ̂ θεου̂, επ  αγαθη,̂  τυ' χη, · 
καὶ [μηθε'να] |

 ακα'θαρτον προσα' γειν· 
καθαριζε'στω δὲ απὸ 
σκ.ο'ρδων κα[ὶ χοιρε'ων] |

 κα[ὶ γ]υναικο' ς· λουσα-
με'νους δὲ κατακε'φαλα 
αυθημερὸν εισ[πορευ' ]||-

5 εσθα‹ι›· καὶ εκ τω̂ν γυναι-
κε'ων διὰ επτὰ ημερω̂ν 
λουσαμε'νην κ[ατα] |

 κε'φαλα εισπορευ' εσθαι 
αυθημερο' ν· καὶ απὸ νεκ-
ρου̂ διὰ ημερω̂ν δ[ε'κα] |

 καὶ απὸ φθορα̂ς ημερω̂ν 
τετταρα'κοντα, καὶ μηθε'να 
θυσια' ζειν α»νε[υ] |

 του̂ καθειδρυσαμε'νου τὸ 
ιερο' ν· εὰν δε'  τις βια'σηται, 
απρο'σδεκτος |

 η θυσι'α παρὰ του̂ θεου̂· 
παρε'χειν δὲ καὶ τω̂ι θεω̂ι 
τὸ καθη̂κον, δεξιὸν ||

10 σκε'λος καὶ δορὰν καὶ 
κεφαλὴν καὶ πο'δας καὶ 
στηθυ' νιον καὶ ε»λαιον |

 επὶ βωμὸν καὶ λυ' χνον καὶ 
σχι'ζας καὶ σπονδη' ν, καὶ 
ευει'λατος |

 γε'νοιτ.ο ο θεὸς τοι̂ς θερα-
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τα[ι],
 αμαρτι'αν οφ[ει]λε'τω Μηνὶ Τυ-

ρα' ννω, ,
 ην ουκ εξειλα'σεται. διδο' τω κε.-

 <right face>
 φαλὴ‹ν›
 καὶ
 πο'δας ‹καὶ›
15 στηθυ' -
 νιον. 

πευ' ουσιν απλη,̂  τη,̂  ψυχη,̂ · 
εὰν δε'  τινα |

 ανθρω' πινα πα'σχη,  η ασθε-
νη' ση,  η αποδημη' ση,  που, 
μηθε'να ανθρω' |-

 πων εξουσι'αν ε»χειν, εὰν 
μὴ ωι αν αυτὸς παραδω̂ι. 
ος αν δὲ πολυ||-

15 πραγμονη' ση,  τὰ του̂ θεου̂ 
η περιεργα'σηται, αμαρ-
τι'αν οφειλε'τω Μηνὶ |

 Τυρα' ννωι, ην ου μὴ δυ' νη-
ται εξειλα'σασθαι. ο δὲ 
θυσια' ζων τη,̂  εβδο'μη,  |

 τὰ καθη' κοντα πα' ντα ποι-
ει'τωι τω̂ι θεω̂ι· λαμ-
βανε'τωι δὲ τη̂ς θυσι'ας ης |

 αν φε'ρη,  σκε'λος καὶ ωμον, 
τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ κατακοπτε'τ.ω 
‹εν τω̂ι› ιερω̂ι· ει δε'  τις |

 vει δε'  τιςw προσφε'ρει 
θυσι'αν τω̂ι θεω̂ι, εγ νου-
μηνι'ας με'χρι πεντεκαι||-

20 δεκα' της· εὰν δε'  τις τρα' -
πεζαν πληρω̂ι τω̂ι θεω̂ι, 
λαμβανε'τω τὸ η«μισ[υ]· |

 τοὺς δὲ βουλομε'νους ε»ρα-
νον συνα' γειν Μηνὶ Τυ-
ρα' ννωι επ  αγαθη̂ι 
τυ' [χηι].|

 ομοι'ως δὲ παρε'ξ.ουσιν οι 
ερανισταὶ τὰ καθη' κοντα 
τω̂ι θεω̂ι, δε[ξιὸν] |

 σκε'λος καὶ δορὰν καὶ 
κοτυ' λην ελαι'ου καὶ χου̂ν 
οι»νου καὶ να[στὸν χοινι]|-

 κιαι̂ον καὶ εφι'ερα τρι'α καὶ 
κολλυ' βων χοι'νικες δυ' ο 
καὶ ακροα' [ματα, ε]||-

25 ὰν κατακλιθω̂σιν οι ερα-
νισταὶ καὶ στε'φανον καὶ 
λημνι'σ[κον]· |
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 καὶ ευει'λατος γε'νοιτο τοι̂ς 
απλω̂ς προσπορευομε' -
νοι[ς].

 vacat

 IG II2 1365
Xanthos the Lykian consecrated the 
temple of Mēn – the god having 
chosen him.
For good fortune: No one shall enter 
while impure, but let him be purified 
after (eating) garlic and pork.

And no one shall offer sacrifice with-
out the (permission of the) founder. If 
anyone does this by force, the sacrifice 
will be unacceptable to the god.
(The sacrifice) shall provide what is 
prescribed for the god, a right leg, the 
skin, olive oil for the altar, a lamp, 
and a libation. And let him be purified 
from (contact with) a corpse on the 
tenth day; from menstruation on the 
seventh day; but (do) not (let) a 
murderer around the place; from a 
miscarriage (abortion) on the fortieth 
day, from (intercourse with) a woman 
on the same day, having washed 
themselves from head to foot. May the 
god be merciful to those who serve 

 IG II2 1366
Xanthos the Lykian (slave) of 
Gaius Orbius, consecrated the 
temple of Mēn Tyrannos – the 
god having chosen him. For 
good fortune. No one shall 
enter while impure, but let 
them be purified after (eating) 
garlic or pork and (intercourse 
with) women.
When members have washed 
from head to foot on the same 
day, they may enter. And (a 
woman), having washed from 
head to foot for seven days after 
menstruation, may enter on the 
same [i.e., seventh] day. And 
(likewise) for ten days after 
(contact) with a corpse, and 
forty days after a miscarriage 
(abortion). No one shall offer 
sacri fice without (the per -
mission of) the founder of the 
temple. If anyone does this by 
force, the sacrifice will be unac-
ceptable to the god.
(The sacrificer) shall provide 
what is prescribed for the god, 
a right leg, the skin, head, feet, 
breast, olive oil for the altar, a 
lamp, kindling, and a libation.

May the god be merciful to 
those who serve (the god) with 
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(the god) with a simple soul.
If he (the founder) dies or is sick or 
out of town, let people serve the god 
with the approval of the one to whom 
(the founder) hands over (authority).
Anyone who is a busybody or meddles 
will incur sin against Mēn Tyrannos 
that cannot be expiated. Let him give 
(to the priest) a head and feet and a 
breast.

a simple soul.
If he (the founder) dies or is 
sick or out of town, let no one 
have authority except the one to 
whom he hands it over.
Anyone who is a busybody or is 
interferes with the property of 
the god will incur sin against 
Mēn Tyrannos which he cer-
tainly cannot expiate.
And the one who offers sacri-
fices on the seventh (day of the 
month) should perform all that 
is appropriate for the god; let 
him receive a leg and shoulder 
from the sacrifice which is 
brought; let the remainder be 
cut up at the temple. And if 
anyone offers a sacrifice to the 
god from new moon till the 
fifteenth (and?) if someone fills 
a table for the god, let him 
receive a half-portion (of its 
contents). Those who wish may 
convene a club (eranos) for 
Mēn Tyrannos (may do so) for 
good fortune. Likewise, the 
club members shall provide 
what is appropriate for the god, 
a right leg, hide, a kotylē of oil, 
a chous  of wine, a choinix  
worth of cake, three sacred 
cakes, two choinikes of small 
cakes, and fruit. If the club 
members hold banquet (they 
shall provide) a wreath and a 
woolen fillet. And may [the 
god] be very merciful to those 
who approach with simplicity.

Notes
1365.1; 1366 .1: Ξα' νθος: PAA 730670; LGPN 2:344[?]. A common slave name 

(Fragiadakis 1986, 363). Gurlitt 1868, 731 thought that Xanthos was the son of 
Gaius Orbius, but Dittenberger (Syll3 1042) is surely right that Ξα'νθος Λυ'κιος 
Γαΐου Ο. ρβι'ου in IG II2 1366.1 denotes “servus non filius.”
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1366.1: Γαι'̈ου Ο. ρβι'ου, “Gaius Orbius”: The double name suggests that Xanthos’ owner 
was a Roman citizen. J.H. Oliver, “The Athenian Archon Thisbianus,” Hesperia 32, 
no. 3 (1963) 318 (BE 1964 no. 138) cites an Athenian herm honoring [Γ.] Ο» λβιον 
Θισβια|[νὸν] Μαραθω' νιον (SEG 18:83 = SEG 21:760, 186/7 CE) which, he argues, 
must be a mistake for G. Orbios Thisbianos (of Marathon) (see also Meritt 
1963, 49). Oliver conjectures that this is the same person as that named in IG II2 
1366 and the archon named in the inscription published by A. E. Raubitschek 
(“Commodus and Athens,” Commemorative Studies in Honor of Theodore Leslie 
Shear [Hesperia Supplements 8, 1949] 279–290, here 279), which Raubitscek 
restored as επὶ α»ρχοντος Γ. [ Ιου]λι'ου Θισβιαν[ου Μα]|ραθωνι'ου, but which now 
should be restored επὶ α»ρχοντος Γ. [Ορ]βι'ου Θισβιαν[ου Μα]|ραθωνι'ου. If Oliver is 
right, IG II2 1365/66 would probably be dated within about twenty years of Orbios’ 
archonship in 186/7 CE.

1365.5; 1366.1–2: Μηνὸς Τυρα'ννου → Comment.
1365.10; 1366.3: απὸ σκ.ο'ρδων. → Comment. Garlic (σκο'ροδον) is a perennial 

vegetable that has grown in Egypt and the Near East since early times (Crawford 
1973). It was consumed in a variety of ways: fresh, dried, and powdered.

 On the use of απο'  in prohibitions see Lupu, NGSL 7.3–15; ID 2530 = LSCGSup 54 
(Delos) and the purity regulations cited below (→ Comment).

1365.21–22: ανδροφο'νον μηδὲ περὶ τὸν το' |πον, “but (do) not (let) a murderer around the 
place.” Gurlitt (1868, 734) argued that the absence of a counterpart to this 
prohibition in 1366 indicated that Xanthos later “jedem den eintritt gestattete.” This 
seems most unlikely. Lane (1971–78, 3:9n.49), citing Prott, et al. 1896–1906, 2:151, 
thinks that the exclusion of murderers is obvious and for that reason was omitted in 
1366. Murderers are also prohibited from entry into a temple in IG XII Suppl. 126 = 
LSCG 124.10 (Eresos, II BCE): [φονε'ας] δὲ μὴ ειστει'χην v μηδὲ προδο' ταις.

1365.23; 1366.4: απὸ δὲ γυναικὸς, “after (intercourse with) a woman.” The same 
formula appears in numerous purity regulations: e.g., ID 2367.5–6 (Delos): 
[παριε'ναι αγν]ὸν απὸ γυναικὸς; ID 2529.16–17 (Delos, 116/5 BCE): αγνευ'οντα[ς] | 
[απὸ γυν]αικὸς καὶ κρε'ως; ID 2530.4 (Delos, II BCE); απὸ γυναικὸς τριται'ου. ‹ς›; SEG 
14:529.16–17 (Cos, II BCE): απὸ λεχου̂ς καὶ | εγ δια‹φθ›ορα̂ς αμε'ρας δε'κα, απὸ 
γυναικὸς τρει̂[ς]; IG XII Supp. 126.9 (Eresos, II CE): [απὸ δὲ γ]υ' ναικος αυτα'μερον 
λοεσσα'μενον; IEph 3401.3–4 = LSAM 29 (Ephesos): [αγνευ' ]εται απὸ | [κη' δους] 
ημε'ρας | [δω' δεκα,] απὸ | [γυν]αικὸς τη̂ς || ιδι'α]ς ημε'ρας δυ' [ο]; IPerg II 264.1–3: 
[εισπορευε'σ]θ.ω εις [τὸ ιερὸν του̂ Ασκληπιου̂ αγνευ'ων απὸ γυ]|[ναικὸς ημε']|ρας 
δε'κα; TAM V/1 530.6–12 (Maionia, 147/6 BCE): αγνευ' ειν δὲ | απὸ μὲν κ[η' ]δους 
ομαι'μ|ου  πεμπται̂ον,  του̂  δὲ  α»λ|λου τριται̂ον,  απὸ δὲ  γυναι | |κὸς  εις  τὸν 
περιωρισμε'{νο}|νον το'πον του̂ Μητρω. ι'ου; LSCGSup 91.7–8 (Alexandria, I BCE): 
τοὺς δὲ α»[νδρας] | [α]πὸ γυναικὸς β–.

 Interestingly, IG II2 1365.23 treats the miasma that comes from intercourse along 
with the much more serious pollutions (corpses; menstruation; miscarriage) while 
IG II2 1366.4 groups it with more minor contaminants (garlic and swine) requiring 
only washing on the same day.

1365.20; 1366.5: απὸ γυναικε'ων → ID 2530.3, 7–8 (Delos, II BCE): λουσα'με|νον...απὸ 
γυναικει' |ων εναται'ους.  Several other terms are used for menstruation (→ 
Comment): Lupu, NGSL 7 (ca. 200 BCE): τὰ φυσικα' ; LSCGSup 119 (I BCE): τὰ 
καταμη' νια. Philo, Leg. All. 1.13: αι« τε αποκρι'σεις επτα' · δα'κρυα, μυ' ξαι, σι'ελος, 
σπε'ρμα, διττοὶ περιττωμα' των οχετοι', καὶ ο δι  ο«λου του̂ σω' ματος ιδρω' ς. ε»ν γε μὴν 
ται̂ς νο'σοις κριτικωτα' τη εβδομα' ς. καὶ γυναιξὶ δὲ αι καταμη' νιοι καθα'ρσεις α»χρι 
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εβδομα'δος παρατει'νουσιν, “There are seven secretions: tears, mucus, saliva, semen, 
the two excremental discharges, and sweat which comes from every part of the 
body. Moreover, in diseases the seventh day is the most critical period and in 
women the monthly purification extends to the seventh day.”

1365.22; 1366.7: απὸ δὲ φθορα̂ς, “after a miscarriage/abortion”: Commenting on IG II2 
1366 and IG XII/1 789.12 (Lindos, Rhodes, II CE = LSCG 139): απὸ φθορει'ω. [ν] 
ημε(ρω̂ν) μ–, Johannes Ilberg (“Zur gynäkologischen Ethik der Griechen,” ARW 13 
[1910] 1–19, 2–3) shows, citing Soranos Gynaeciorum libri iv 1.28.59, that φθο'ρα 
can mean either abortion or miscarriage. In Didache 2.2 ου φονευ'σεις τε'κνον εν 
φθορα,̂  the term appears to refer to an abortion. In ILindos II 487.11 (Lindos, ca 225 
CE), however, φθορα'  clearly mean ‘miscarriage’: [α]πὸ φθορα̂ς γυναικὸς η κυνὸς η 
ο»νου ημε(ρω̂ν) μ[α–], “after a miscarriage of a woman or a dog or a donkey, 41 
days.” Wide (1909, 227) concluded from the prohibition of abortion that the Mēn 
inscription betrayed Jewish influence; but it should be noted that this inscription 
does not prohibit abortion (if that is what φθορα'  means in this case) but restricts 
entry into the temple for forty days after an abortion. See also Parker 1983, 353–56.

1365.24; 1366.5–6: κατακε'φαλα, “from head [to foot]” → Lupu, NGSL 7.12–13 (Ar-
cadia, ca. 200 BCE): εκ κεφαλα̂ς | λουσα'μενον, “having washed from head [to foot].” 
See also LSCGSup 65.8 (Thasos, IV BCE): [καὶ λου'σασθαι] | κατὰ κεφαλη̂ς..., “and 
having washed from head [to food].” Theophrastos, Characters 16 lampoons those 
who engage in repeated or ‘superstitious’ ablutions.

1365.25; 1366.11: ευ(ε)ι'λατος, “merciful” → IGBulg III/1 930.1–2 (Philippopolis): Ο 
Ηρακλη̂ς | Ρ[· ε]υει'‹λ›ατος γε'ν‹οι›|το; IGRR I/5 1237.4–6 (Wadi Hammamat, 20 
CE): θεω̂,  Πανὶ, || ο«τι ευει'λατος υμει̂ν | γε'γονε; PSI IV 392.6 (242/41 BCE): ω«στε 
συν[β]η̂ναι του̂ βασιλε'ως ευιλα' του γενομε'νου καὶ επιγρα'ψαντος τὴν α»φεσιν; UPZ 
109.6 (98 BCE): αιρετι'ζω αυτοὺς ως [ποι]ω̂σ. ι' [μο]ι [τ]ὸ πρ[ο]σκυ' νημα αυτω̂ν εν ···[·] 
·······[·6]···· ευιλα' του τετευ'  χα[σι το]υ̂ β[ασιλε'ως ···· αυ]του̂ ει[σ]αγγελε'α γεγονε'-
ναι εν Αλεξαν[δ]ρ[ει'αι ···]. Wide 1909, 228 draws attention to 1 Esdras 8:53: εδεη' -
θημεν του̂ κυρι'ου ημω̂ν κατὰ ταυ̂τα καὶ ευιλα' του ετυ' χομεν, “We prayed to our Lord 
about these things and we found him to be merciful; Ps 99(98):8: κυ'ριε ο θεὸς ημω̂ν 
σὺ επη' κουες αυτω̂ν ο θεο' ς σὺ ευι'λατος εγι'νου αυτοι̂ς, “Lord our God, you answered 
them, you, O God, were merciful to them.”

1365.26; 1366.12: απλη,̂  τη,̂  ψυχη,̂  → Comment.
1365.27; 1366.13: τινα ανθρω' πινα πα'σχη, , “die” → IG V/2 266.20 (Mantinea, Arkadia, 

46–43 bce): εα'ν τι ανθρω' πινον πα'θη, ; FD III 1:303.8–9 (Delphi, I ce): επεὶ δὲ κα'  τι | 
πα' θη,  ανθρω' πινον Μνασι'μαχος; FD III 2:172.46–47 (Delphi): επεὶ δε'  κα'  τι 
πα'θων|[τι] ανθρω' πινον Φιλὼ η Νικο'στρατος; TAM II 261.b.7–9 (Lykia, before 43 
CE): [ο«τα]ν δε'  τ[ι π]α'θωι ανθρω' π. [ι]|[νον κ]αὶ μεταλλ[α' ]ξ. [ω]ι. τὸν βι'ο. [ν], etc.

1365.30; 1366.11–15: πολυπραγμονη' ση,  (τὰ του̂ θεου̂) η περιεργα'σηται. While the 
version in 1365 might be rendered “anyone who is a busybody or meddles” 
(intended in some general sense), 1366 adds τὰ του̂ θεου̂. Horsley (1983b, 26) cites 
P.Princ. III 119.2.2–4 (325 CE) (= SB XII 10989), τοὺς περιεργαζομε'νους τὰς 
αλλοτρι'ας κτη' σεις καὶ ε»νδειξιν επιχειρου̂ντας μισου̂σιν μὲν οι νο'μοι, μισει̂. δὲ καὶ η 
σὴ μισοπονηρι'α, “both the laws and your own hatred of evil-doing hate those who 
interfere with the property of others and who try to make an indictment...” where 
περιεργα'ζομαι with a direct object means to “interfere with.”

1365.31; 1366.15: αμαρτι'α. Lane (1971–1978, 3:19–23) notes several Mēn inscriptions 
that mention sin (αμαρτι'α) requiring propitiation (CMRDM 42; 70, 71, 77). 
Confession of sins is attested in CMRDM 77 (= ILydiaKP 1:25; ISardBR 96) 
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(Sardis): [······ω]ν Αριστ[ονει']|[κου(?) ελεη]θεὶς καὶ αμ[αρ]|[τη' σας κα]ταπι'πτω εις 
α[σ]|[θε' νειαν] καὶ ομολογω̂ τ[ὸ] || [αμα' ρτημ]α Μηνὶ Αξ ιω[τ]|[τηνω̂,  καὶ 
στη]λ.ογ.ρ. [αφω̂], “I, NN son of Aristoneikos, who was shown mercy and who sinned, 
fell ill. I confess the sin to Mēn Axiottenos and inscribed this stele.” On confessions 
of sins to the gods, see Fridoff Kudlien, “Beichte und Heilung.” Medizin-
Historisches Journal 13 (1978) 1–14.

 A number of other Asian Mēn inscriptions convey the notion that the god punishes 
failures to keep vows. CMRDM 50 (Lydia, 235–6 CE) is a dedication by a woman 
who, when she was unable to keep her vow to sacrifice a bull, was accommodated 
by Mēn who accepted the stele instead. But CMRDM 80 (Sardis, 160–61 CE) 
reports that a man who failed to keep a vow was punished (κολασθει'ς) by the god. 
In CMRDM 47 = TAM V/1 460 (Lydia, 118–19 CE) a woman who failed to respond 
to Mēn’s “call to service” (κληθει̂σα υπὸ του̂ θεου̂ ις υπηρεσι'ας χα'ριν) was 
punished by being driven mad (εκολα'σετο αυτὴν καὶ μανη̂ναι εποι'ησεν), but was 
subsequently “ordered” to inscribe a stele (στηλλογραφθη̂ναι) and enroll 
(καταγρα'ψαι) in the service of the gods.

1365.32; 1366.16: εξειλα'σεται: For a similar use of this word but to opposite effect, see 
Heb 2:17: ο«θεν ω»φειλεν κατὰ πα'ντα τοι̂ς αδελφοι̂ς ομοιωθη̂ναι, ι«να ελεη' μων γε'νηται 
καὶ πιστὸς αρχιερεὺς τὰ πρὸς τὸν θεὸν εις τὸ ιλα'σκεσθαι τὰς αμαρτι'ας του̂ λαου̂, 
“Therefore he had to be made like his brethren in every respect, so that he might 
become a merciful and faithful high priest in the service of God, to make expiation 
for the sins of the people” (RSV). The verb also appears in CMRDM 35 = TAM V/1 
322 (Lydia, 236/7 CE): Θεα̂,  Αναει̂τι καὶ Μηνὶ Τιαμου | Τυ' χη καὶ Σωκρα' της καὶ 
Αμ |μιανὸς καὶ Τρο'φιμος οι Αμ |μι'ου καὶ Φιλη' τη καὶ Σωκρατι'α || αι Αμμια'δος 
ποη' σαντες τὸ ιε|ροπο'ημα ειλασα'μενυ Μητε' |ραν Αναει̂τιν υπὲρ τε'κνων καὶ | 
θρεμμα' των ε»νγραφον ε»στησαν, “To the Goddess Anaetis and Mēn Tiamou: Tychē 
and Socrates and Ammianos and Trophimos, the sons of Ammios, and Philētē and 
Socratia, the daughters of Ammias, having made a sacrifice to propitiate Mater 
Anaetis for the sake of their children and nurslings, inscribed and set up (this 
stele).”

1366.16: τη,̂  εβδο'μη, , “the seventh day.” Sokolowski (1969, 108) suggests that the 
seventh day is related to the phases of the moon.

1366.19–20: ει δε'  τις | vει δε'  τιςw προσφε'ρει θυσι'αν τω̂ι θεω̂ι, εγ νουμηνι'ας με'χρι 
πεντεκαι|| δεκα' της. The phrase is incomplete.

1366.20: τρα'πεζα, “table.” Gill (1991, 67–68 [no. 52]) described a fragment of a cult 
table (EM 4014) bearing the inscription ΞΑΘΟΣ Ν– – and made from the same 
stone as IG II2 1366. Since l. 20 refers to the τρα'πεζα of the group, Gill argues: 
“The stone of which the fragment and the stele are made is sufficiently rare and 
sufficiently like that in the theater of Thorikos to make it probable that the fragment 
came from the same area. He notes, further, that the letters of the two inscriptions 
are similar (careless, irregular) even though they are not made by the same cutter, 
and that the names, Xanthos, Xathos, though not the same, are “similar and also 
foreign, no doubt.”

1366.23–24: να[στὸν χοινι]|κιαι̂ον, “a choinix worth of cake.” A choinix represented 
about 1 litre of wheat, equivalent to the daily caloric needs of an active male. → 
M.M. Markle, “Jury Pay and Assembly Pay at Athens,” in Athenian Democracy, ed. 
P.J. Rhodes (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2004) 95–131, here 126; Lin Foxhall 
and H.A. Forbes, “Sitometria: The Role of Grain as a Staple Food in Classical 
Antiquity,” Chiron 12 (1982) 41–90.
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1366.24: κολλυ'βων χοι'νικες δυ'ο, “two choinikes of small cakes.” On κο'λλυβον see B. 
Schmidt, “Totengebräuche und Gräberkultus im heutigen Griechland,” ARW 25 
(1927) 52–82, esp. 52–53.

1366.24: εφι'ερα, “sacrificial cake” → ICosED 140.10–11 (Cos, IV BCE): τω̂ι δὲ | [θεω̂ι 
εφ]ι'ερα δι'δοται κριθα̂ν τρι'α ημε'διμνα, “to the god is offered three sacrificial cakes 
made of one half medimnos of barley.”

1366.24: ακρο' [δρυα, “fruit”: Sokolowski; Horsley. The restoration is uncertain: 
ακρο'α[ματα, “songs [during a meal]” (Robert and Robert 1989, 47); ακρο[κω' λια, 
“extremities [of the sacrificed animals]” (Foucart); ακρο' [αμα, “song” (Ziehen; 
Lane); ακρο[θι'νιον; “first fruits” (Dittenberger).

1366.26: λημνι'σ[κον] → AM 66:228.15 [39] (138/7 BCE); IG II2 1297.11 [24] (236/5 
BCE).

Comments
Mēn is a Phrygian moon god often associated with Attis. The cult of Mēn is 
widely attested in Asia and was transported to Attica as early as the third cen-
tury BCE (Perdrizet 1896; Sokolowski 1969, 107). Mēn is usually depicted as a 
handsome young man wearing a Phrygian cap, with the crescent of the moon 
behind his shoulders (Lane 1990; Perdrizet 1896). Both IG II2 1365 and 1366 
bear the typical crescent associated with Mēn though neither depicts the god 
himself (Lane 1971–1978, 1:plates VIII, IX, X). Other symbols associated with 
Mēn include the peacock, the pine cone, and the pomegranate.

The site of the discovery of these two inscriptions, Laurion (rather than 
Sounion as is often reported: see Lauffer 1956–1957, 180 n. 3), was the 
location of silver mines that supplied Athens with silver for coinage. Since the 
mines were worked by slaves, Sokolowski is perhaps right to suggest that 
Xanthos was or had been a slave attached to the Laurion mines (1969, 107). 
Nilsson describes the cult of Mēn as “ein ausgesprochener Sklavenkult” 
(Nilsson 1967, 2:121). Indeed, the oldest attestation of the cult of Mēn in Attica 
are two fourth century BCE dedications from slaves at Laurion who had formed 
an eranos:

[Τυ]ρα'ν[νωι Μηνὶ αν]ε'θ[ε]|[σα]ν επ’ ευ.τ.υχι'αις ερα|νισταὶ : οι«δε : Κα'δους | Μα'νης 
: Καλλι'ας : || Α» ττας : Αρτεμι'δω|ρος : Μα'ης : Σωσι'ας : | Σαγγα'ριος Ερμαι̂|ος : 
Τι'βειος : Ε« ρμος (IG II2 2940; compare IG II2 2937, without the god’s name, but 
the same dedicators; but see W. Peek, AM 67 [1942] 44 n. 57, who suggests 
restoring the lacuna as [Η]ρακ[λει̂ θεω̂ι· or [Η]ρακ[λει̂ Τυρι'ωι]).

By the third century the cult was also practiced by the freeborn: two Piraean 
inscriptions, a III BCE altar from the Piraeus (found in the excavations of the 
Metroon; IG II2 4687a) and a statue base from the same era (IG II2 4685), bear 
dedications to Mēn. A relief from Thorikos (just north of Laurion) shows two 
free adherents before a cult table and Mēn seated (IG II2 4684):

Δημη' τριος | καὶ η γυνὴ | Ερω' τιον | Μηνι', | επὶ ιερε[ι']ας || Γλαυ'κου (IG II2 4687a; 
Piraeus, III BCE)
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Μιτραδα' της καὶ η γυνὴ Μηνι' (IG II2 4684; Thorikos, III BCE)

Διονυ'σιος καὶ Βαβυλι'α τω̂ι Μηνὶ τὸ ιερὸν ανε'θεσαν (IG II2 4685; Piraeus, III BCE)

Lane has collected a total of thirteen references to the cult in Attica (1971–
1978, 1:1–10 [nos. 1–13]).

Three inscriptions set up by Xanthos have been found. The shortest (now 
lost) is a simple dedication which reads Ξα' [ν]θος Μ[ηνὶ τυρα' ννω] and is 
restored by analogy (IG II2 4856; Lane, CMRDM 1: no. 11; Horsley 1983, 22). 
The second and third are IG II2 1365 and IG II2 1366, the former an earlier 
draft of the latter. In 1366 the language has been clarified and strengthened in 
places and some prescriptions have been added.

Xanthos was evidently not only the founder of the temple but also its first 
priest (Lauffer 1956–1957, 183). The regulations allow access to the temple 
only with the permission of Xanthos or his designate, should he be ill or away. 
Xanthos also provided for an authorized successor in the role of guardian and 
priest of the cult. Xanthos claims divine authorization founding the cult; 
similar authorization can be found in the Zeus/Agdistis cult in Philadelphia 
(Syll3 985) and a Sarapis cult in Opus (IG X/2.1 255 [77]), the latter 
authorized through a dream. Horsley points out that only one Mēn dedication is 
explicitly authorized through a dream (Μηνὶ ευ|χαριστη' ρι|ον | [κα]τὰ ο»ναρ, 
CMRDM 4:137 [Pisidian Antioch]), but several Mēn inscriptions use the 
formula κατ’ επιταγη' ν (‘by a command’), which might imply revelation in a 
dream (Horsley 1983a, 23; Lane 1971–1978, 4:46).

Although it is common to suppose that the cult association associated with 
the temple appealed largely to non-citizens (Lauffer 1956–1957, 184), Horsley 
observes (rightly) that the first few lines grant access to both men and women 
and that nothing in the regulations implies an exclusively slave association. 
Other Attic inscriptions represent a family approaching the cult table of Mēn 
(see above).

Purifications. Of particular interest are the emphases both on purifications 
before entry into the temple, and on the moralizing requirements. Rather than 
the simple prescription to cleanse oneself, this inscription twice stipulates that 
the one participating in worship must have bathed from head to foot 
(λουσαμε'νους κατακε'φαλα; λουσαμε'νην κατὰ κε'φαλα). In this case admission 
to the temple requires purification, sometimes after an elapse of time, from 
certain acts and substances: after contact with garlic, (eating?) pork, and inter-
course after having washed; seven days after menstruation, ten days after 
(contact) with a corpse, and forty days after a miscarriage or abortion. Similar 
restrictions are attested for other sanctuaries. For example:

Megalopolis, Arcadia (a temple of Isis, Sarapis, and Anoubis): Lupu, NGSL 7.3–
15 (ca. 200 BCE): after childbirth (απὸ λε'χ[ο]υς ), 9 days; miscarriage/abortion 
(απὸ διαφθε'ρματος), 44 days; menstruation (απὸ τω̂[ν] | φυσικω̂ν), 7 days; 
bloodshed (?) (απὸ φο' [ν]ου), 7 days; after eating goat or mutton, 3 days; after 
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eating other food, after washing on the same day; sexual intercourse, after 
washing on the same day.

Delos (temple of Atargatis?): ID 2530 = LSCGSup 54 (II BCE): after eating fish, 3 
days; pork (απὸ υει'ου), having bathed (on the same day?); after intercourse, 3 
days; after childbirth (απὸ τετοκει'ας),7 days; after a miscarriage/abortion (απὸ 
διαφθορα̂ς); 40 days; after menstruation (απὸ γυναικει'|ων), 9 days.

Eresos (unknown goddess): IG XII Supp. 126 = LSCG 124 (II BCE): after the 
funeral of a relative, after twenty days; the funeral of someone else, after three 
days; after a stillbirth ([απὸ δὲ θν]α' τω), 10 days; after childbirth (αυ»ταν δὲ | [τὰν 
τετο' ]κοισαν), 40 days; (for the man) after a live birth ([απὸ δὲ βιω]τω̂) (?), 3 days; 
for the woman who has given birth (αυ»ταν δὲ τ[ὰν]| [τε]το'κοισαν), 10 days(?); 
after (intercourse) with one’s wife, on the same day; but a murder ([φονε'ας]) 
cannot enter, nor a traitor (προδο' ταις), nor Galloi (γα'λλοις), nor women devotee of 
Cybele ([γυ' ]ναικες γαλλα'ζην). Also prohibited from the temenos are weapons of 
war, carcasses (θνασι'διον), iron, bronze, nor shoes, nor anything else made of 
skin; nor shall a woman enter the sanctuary (ναυ̂ον) except the priestess and the 
prophetess.

Lindos, Rhodes (unknown deity): ILindos II 487 = LSCGSup 91 (ca. 225 BCE): 
after a miscarriage of a woman, a dog or a donkey, 41 days; after deflowering (a 
virgin), 41 days; after contact with the corpse (of one’s family), 41 days; after 
bathing a corpse, 7 days; after entrance (???), 3 days; after the marriage bed, 3 
days; after childbirth, 21 days; after ... woman... after she has washed; after 
intercourse, having washed or purified himself; after sex with a courtesan, 30 
days; but after illegal deeds, one is never cleansed.

Lindos, Rhodes (oriental deity?): IG XII/1 789 = LSCG 139 (II ce): having one’s 
hands and thoughts purified and being healthy, and with no terrible thoughts; after 
eating lentils, 3 days; after (eating) goat, 3 days; after eating cheese, 3 days; after 
a miscarriage (απὸ φθορει'ω. [ν]), 40 days; after contact with a corpse of one’s own 
dead (απὸ κη' δους [οικ]ει'ου), 40 days; after lawful intercourse (απὸ συνουσι'ας 
νομ[ι']μου), on the same day, having purified oneself by sprinkling, and first using 
oil; after (loss of?) virginity.... 

Cyrene (Apollo?): LSCGSup 115 (IV BCE): after intercourse: after having washed 
(but the code distinguishes between intercourse at night and during the day); (a 
man) after his wife has given birth, 3 days. 

Ptolemais, Egypt (unknown temple): LSCGSup 119 (I BCE): after the death (απὸ 
πα'θους) of a family member or someone else, 7 days; after a miscarriage (απ. ’ 
απαλλ[αγη̂ς), ...? days; after an abortion (α.π. ’ εκτρωσμου̂), with... ? days; after 
childbirth (τετοκυι'ας) and nursing, ...? days; and if the child should be exposed 
(εὰν εχθη̂, ), 14 days; men may enter after intercourse ([α]πὸ γυναικὸς) after 2 days, 
and women following their husbands (ακολου' θως τοι̂ς ανδρα' [σιν]); after an 
abortion (α‹π’› εκτρωσμου̂), 40 days;... but after she gives birth and nurses, ...? 
days; and if the child is exposed, ...? days; after menstruation (απὸ καταμηνι'ων), 7 
days, but for the husband, 2 days.

A few items in IG II2 1365/66 stand out as peculiar. The reason for the prohibi-
tion of garlic here is unclear. Antaphrodisiac plants such as garlic were con-
sumed by women during the Thesmophoria (see Aristophanes, Lysistrata 66–
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68); IG II2 1184.15 (IV BCE) requires, among several other ritual substances, 
σκο'ρδων δυ' ο στατη̂ρας. Tzanetou observes that during the fasting portion of 
the Thesmophoria (Nesteia) the use of antaphrodisiac plants “symbolized 
women’s chastity during the festival, because women reverted symbolically to 
their prior status as virgins” (2002, 333; also Versnel 1976, 35). It is unclear 
whether the antaphrodisiac qualities of garlic were at issue in the prohibition of 
IG II2 1365/66.

The prohibition of consumption of pork (χοι'ρειος) is also interesting 
precisely because swine were common as sacrificial animals. The cult of 
Atargatis(?) on Delos also prohibited pork (ID 2530 = LSCGSup 54 [II BCE]). 
But no other Mēn inscriptions suggest that consumption of pork was forbidden. 
This highlights Horsley’s point that “cultural factors, and the personalities of 
individual founders of localized groups, will be elements contributing to the 
diversity” of local expression of a cult (1983, 22).

Despite the purity rituals and the expressions of the god’s mercy, tampering 
with the possessions of the gods is treated as an “unpardonable sin” which 
cannot be expiated (ιλα'σκομαι). Distinctive of the cult of Mēn are repeated 
claims that the god inflicts punishments – illness, madness and other ailments 
– for disobedience or for other “sins” (Lane 1971–1978, 3:18–23).

Morality and Cult. A second noteworthy feature of the two inscriptions is 
their focus on interior purity, expressed as “simplicity of soul” (απλη,̂  τη,̂  ψυχη,̂ , 
1365.26; 1366.12, 26). R. Turcan, in his review of CMRDM III in Gnomon (51 
[1979] 280–87, here 282), draws attention to the increased scrutiny in the Hel-
lenistic period of interior purity, citing Cicero’s comments in De legibus 2.24 
and Theophrastos, Περὶ  Ευσεβει'ας  frags. 8–9 (ed. Walter Pötscher, 
Theophrastos ΠΕΡΙ ΕΥΣΕΒΕΙΑΣ. Griechischer Text [Philosophia Antiqua 11; 
Leiden: E.J. Brill, 1964]):

The law commands us to approach the gods in purity (caste)–that is, purity of soul 
(animo), in which are included all things. This does not remove the necessity for 
purity of the body, but it should be understood that since the soul is much superior 
to the body and that one must observe the requirement of bodily purity, we ought 
to be much more careful about the soul. For in the former case impurity is 
removed by the sprinkling of water or the passage of a certain number of days, but 
a blemish on the soul can neither be blotted out by the passage of time nor washed 
away by any river. (Cicero, De legibus 2.24)

Believing that the gods have no need of [sacrifices], but rather see the character 
(τὸ ηθος) of those who approach them, since they take as the greatest sacrifice 
having the correct opinion concerning them [the gods] and their deeds, how is this 
not prudent, and holy, and righteous (σω' φρων καὶ ο«σιος καὶ δι'καιος)? For the 
gods, the best offering of first fruits is a pure mind and a soul free of passions 
(νου̂ς καθαρὸς καὶ ψυχὴ απαθη' ς). (Theophrastos, Περὶ Ευσεβει'ας frag. 8 = 
Porphyry, De abstentia 2.60–61)

One must thus purify one’s character (τὸ ηθος) and thus come to sacrifice to the 
gods, loving the gods, offer these sacrifices, but not costly ones. Now people 
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suppose that it is not enough for the purity of sacrifices to have an unclean body 
clothed with distinguished clothing; but when they come to the sacrifices having a 
soul not purified of evils but having dressed the body with splendid clothing, they 
think that it doesn’t matter, as if God does not especially rejoice over the most 
divine part of us being pure, see that it is related to what he had planted (in us). 
(Theophrastus, Περὶ Ευσεβει'ας frag. 9 = Porphyry, De abstentia 2.19–20) 

As Chaniotis (1997) has observed, even though the distinction between the 
outer and inner parts of the human being appears in literature and philosophy 
in the fifth century BCE, it is not until considerably later that one finds an 
emphasis on inner purity in cultic rules. Chaniotis argues that the earliest 
attestation of the requirement for inner purity is from the late classical period, 
from the temple of Asklepios at Epidaurus:

αγνὸν χρὴ ναοι̂ο θυω' δεος εντὸς ιο'ντα
ε»μμεναι· αγνει'α δ’ εστὶ φρονει̂ν ο«σια.
One must be pure if one comes into the temple
purity means to think pious thoughts.

The attestation of this is not epigraphical but literary, from a section of 
Porphyry’s De abstentia that is sometimes treated as a quotation from 
Theophrastus, Περὶ Ευσεβει'ας (frag. 9 = Porphyry, De abstentia 2.19–20). 
Recently, however, Bremmer has argued that the attribution of De abstentia 
19.4–20.1 to Theophrastos is not secure (2002, 106–8; so Bouffartigue and 
Patillon 1977–79, 2:29). Bremmer observes, moreover, that the conjunction of 
αγνο' ς and ο«σιος is otherwise unattested until the common era and represents a 
new development. Accordingly he argues that the Asklepios inscription belongs 
to the Hellenistic period, not to the late classical period. Two other first-century 
Asklepieia, in Mytilene and on Rhodes, attest to the emphasis on moral purity 
as a requirement to enter a temple:

IG XII Supp. 23 (Mytilene; Imperial Period) = LSCGSup 82: Enter this precinct 
pure (αγνὸν), with holy thoughts (ο«σια φρονε'οντα).

LSCGSup 108: (Rhodes; mid I CE): To enter this fragrant temple and remain there, 
one must be pure (αγνὸν) from intercourse, from beans, and from the heart (απὸ 
καρδι'ας), not by bathing, but by a pure mind... (ου λουτροι̂ | αλλὰ νο'ω,  καθαρο'ν). 

Even if the Epidaurian inscription is dated well into the Hellenistic or early 
Roman period, Chaniotis helpfully chronicles the introduction of notions of 
moral purity into cultic regulations, beginning with the second century BCE. An 
inscription from Phaistos (Crete; temple of the Great Mother) requires both 
piety and good speech to enter the temple and a regulation from Eresos 
(Aegean Islands; II BCE) excludes not only those with physical impurities but 
those who have committed moral transgressions:

IC I xxiii 3.6–11 (Phaistos, Crete; II BCE): All the pious (ευσεβι'ες) and those of 
sweet speech (ευ»γλωθ|{ι}οι) come as pure into the temple of the Great Mother, 
which is full of the divine (ε»νθεον); you will recognize divine-filled deeds of the 
immortals worthy of this temple. 
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IG XII Supp. 126 = LSCG 124 (Eresos; II BCE): But a murder cannot enter, nor a 
traitor.

Even more striking is a metrical inscription from the temple of Zeus 
Lepsynos in the Carian city of Euromos (II BCE):

M. Errington, “Inschriften von Euromos,” EA 21 (1993) 15–31, here 29–30, no. 8 
(Euromos; II BCE): ει καθαρα'ν, ω,  ξει̂νε φε' |ρεις φρε'να, καὶ τὸ δι'κα[ι]|ον ησκη' κες 
ψυχη̂(ι), βαι'|νε κατ’ ευι'ρον· ει δ’ α||δι'κων ψαυ' εις, και' σὺ νο'ος ου καθαρευ' ει, | 
πω' ρρω απ’ αθανα' των | [ε»]ργεο καὶ τεμε'νους | ου στε'ργει φαυ' λους || ιερὸς δο'μος, 
αλλὰ κο|λα'ζει, τοι̂ς δ’ οσι'οις | [δεξ]ι'ους αντινε'με[ι ο θεο' ς]. 
If you, friend, have a pure heart and practice righteousness in your soul, then you 
can enter this holy place; but if you gain by doing injustice and your mind is not 
pure, take yourself far from this precinct of the immortals. This house does not 
love evil men but punishes them, but God bestows his gifts on the holy.

Chaniotis observes, “Die besondere Bedeutung des neuen Texte von Euromos 
liegt jedoch darin, daß er nicht bloß gerechte Taten verlangt, sondern von einer 
gerechten Seele spricht (τὸ δι'καιον η»σκησες ψυχη,̂ ). Der Verfasser dieses Textes 
ist ausschliesslich an den inneren Menschen interessiert” (Chaniotis 
1997, 158).

Syll3 985 (Philadelphia [Lydia]; I BCE), a Zeus cult association from the late 
Hellenistic period, also emphasizes the role of will and intention in contracting 
and avoiding pollution rather than involuntary forms of miasma:

When entering this house let men and women, free people and house-slaves, 
swear by all the gods that they neither know nor make use wittingly of any deceit 
against a man or a woman, nor a poison harmful to people, nor harmful spells; or 
that they practice the use of a love potion, abortifacient, contraceptive, or any 
other thing fatal to children; or that they would recommend it to, nor connive at it 
with, another (ετε'ρωι συμβου]|λευ' ειν μηδὲ συνιστορει̂ν). On the contrary, they are 
not to hesitate to be well-intentioned (ευνοει̂ν) toward this oikos, and if anyone 
should do any of these things or plot them, they are neither to put up with it nor to 
keep silent, but shall expose it and defend themselves.

By the early imperial period it was common to require moral purity as well 
as purity from physical contaminants:

LSCGSup 59 (Delos; temple of Zeus Kynthios and Athena Kynthia, imperial 
period): One should enter the temple of Zeus Kynthios and Athena Kynthia with 
hands and soul pure (ψυχη̂,  καθα[ρα̂, ), wearing white clothing, without sandals, 
having been purified after intercourse and eating meat and carrying neither.... nor 
a key, nor a ring made of iron, nor a belt, nor a purse, nor weapons of war, nor can 
one do anything that is prohibited. 

IG XII/1 789 = LSCG 139 (Lindos, Rhodes, II–III CE): One may enter the temple 
being pure from the following (contaminants): First of all, and most important: 
having one’s hands and thoughts pure (‹γ›νω' μην καθαροὺς) and being healthy, 
and with no terrible thoughts (μηδὲν αυτοι̂ς δεινὸν συνειδο' τας). And as far are 
externals are concerned: after eating lentils: 3 days; after (eating) goat: 3 days; 
after eating cheese: 3 days; after a miscarriage/abortion: 40 days; after contact 
with a corpse of one’s own dead: 40 days; after lawful intercourse: on the same 
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day, having purified oneself by sprinkling, and first using oil; after (loss of?) 
virginity....

ILindos II 487.4–5 = LSCGSup 91 (Lindos, Rhodes, ca. 225 CE): ... having been 
purified not only as far as the body is concerned, but also the soul.

IG II2 1369.31–34 [49] = LSCG 53 (Liopesi, Attica, II CE): It is not lawful for 
anyone to enter this most holy assembly (συ' νοδον τω̂ν ερανιστω̂ν) without being 
first examined as to whether he is pure and pious and good (α[γν]ὸς καὶ ευσεβὴς 
καὶ αγ. |α[θ]ο' ς.).

ILindos II 484 = LSCGSup 86 (Lindos, Rhodes, ca. 200 CE): ... they may sacrifice, 
only those who have a good conscience (τὸ συνειδὸς α»ριστον).

Απλου̂ς  and απλω̂ς , often with καρδι'α, appear prominently in the 
Septuagint and in the writings of the early Jesus movement as a term connected 
to piety:

Prov 10:9: ος πορευ' εται απλω̂ς πορευ' εται πεποιθω' ς ο δὲ διαστρε'φων τὰς οδοὺς 
αυτου̂ γνωσθη' σεται, whoever walks in simplicity goes with confidence, but the 
one who is depraved does not know his own way.

Prov 11:25: ψυχὴ ευλογουμε'νη πα̂σα απλη̂ ανὴρ δὲ θυμω' δης ουκ ευσχη' μων, every 
simple soul is blessed, but the hot-tempered man is not seemly.

1 Chr 29:17: καὶ ε»γνων κυ'ριε ο«τι σὺ ει ο ετα'ζων καρδι'ας καὶ δικαιοσυ' νην αγαπα̂, ς 
εν απλο' τητι καρδι'ας προεθυμη' θην πα'ντα ταυ̂τα καὶ νυ̂ν τὸν λαο' ν σου τὸν 
ευρεθε'ντα ωδε ειδον εν ευφροσυ' νη,  προθυμηθε'ντα σοι, and knowing, Lord, that 
you are the one who examines hearts and loves justice; with simplicity of heart I 
have been zealous to do all these things and now I see your people who are here 
joyfully offering (these things) to you.

1 Macc 2:60: Δανιηλ εν τη̂,  απλο' τητι αυτου̂ ερρυ'σθη εκ στο'ματος λεο'ντων, Daniel 
was delivered from the mouth of the lion through his simplicity. 

Wis 1:1: Αγαπη' σατε δικαιοσυ' νην οι κρι'νοντες τὴν γη̂ν φρονη' σατε περὶ του̂ κυρι'ου 
εν αγαθο' τητι καὶ εν απλο' τητι καρδι'ας ζητη' σατε αυτο'ν, Love justice, you who 
judge the earth, and know the goodness of the Lord, and seek him with a simple 
heart. 

Rom 12:8: ο μεταδιδοὺς εν απλο' τητι, ο προϊστα'μενος εν σπουδη̂, , ο ελεω̂ν εν 
ιλαρο' τητι, The one who shares (should do so) with simplicity, the one who 
presides (should do) with diligence, the one who shows mercy (should do this) 
cheerfully.

2 Cor 1:12: ο«τι εν απλο' τητι καὶ ειλικρινει'α,  του̂ θεου̂, [καὶ] ουκ εν σοφι'α,  σαρκικη̂,  
αλλ  εν χα'ριτι θεου̂, ανεστρα'φημεν εν τω̂,  κο'σμω, , περισσοτε'ρως δὲ πρὸς υμα̂ς,... 
For we have conducted ourself in the world with simplicity and sincerity and not 
with fleshly wisdom, but with the grace of God (cf. 2 Cor 9:11; 11:3).

Eph 6:5: Οι δου̂λοι, υπακου' ετε τοι̂ς κατὰ σα'ρκα κυρι'οις μετὰ φο'βου καὶ τρο'μου εν 
απλο' τητι τη̂ς καρδι'ας υμω̂ν ως τω̂,  Χριστω̂, , Slaves, obey those who are your 
owners according to human reckoning, with deep fear and simplicity of heart, as 
you are obedient to Christ (similarly Col 3:22). 
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Jas 1:5: ει δε'  τις υμω̂ν λει'πεται σοφι'ας, αιτει'τω παρὰ του̂ διδο'ντος θεου̂ πα̂σιν 
απλω̂ς καὶ μὴ ονειδι'ζοντος καὶ δοθη' σεται αυτω̂, , If someone lacks wisdom, let 
them ask of the God who gives to all simply and without reproach, and it shall be 
given to him.

Hermas Mand., 2.4: πα̂σιν υστερουμε'νοις δι'δου απλω̂ς, μὴ διστα'ζων τι'νι δω̂, ς η 
τι'νι μὴ δω̂, ς, To everyone that is in want, give simply, without hesitating to whom 
you should give or to whom you should not give.

The term also appears frequently in the writings of Marcus Aurelius, e.g., 
3.6.3; 16.2; 4.26.1; 5.7.1 (η»τοι ου δει̂ ευ»χεσθαι η ου«τως απλω̂ς καὶ ελευθε'ρως); 
8.51.1; 10.8.3; 11.15.1. Rather than supposing that the appearance of απλω̂ς in 
IG II2 1366 is an indication of Jewish influence, as Wide (1909) supposed, it is 
more plausible the think that IG II2 1366 reflects a broader tendency to 
conceive of purity as including moral aspects as well as physical aspects.

Eranos. Finally, the founder permits the formation of an eranos associated 
with the temple on the condition that the members provide the appropriate 
portions to the priest: a right leg, the hide, a kotylē of oil, a chous of wine, a 
choinix worth of cake, three sacred cakes, two choinikes of small cakes, and 
fruit. Remarkably, IG II2 2940 from the fourth century BCE also designates the 
members of a Mēn association as eranistai. Lane (1971–1978, 3:14–15) 
believes that the eranos in question was not a permanent organization but 
nonetheless concedes that “we are still in the framework of communal worship 
that is familiar from the δου̂μος and the καταλουστικοι' of the Lydian material, 
the Μηνιασται' of the Rhodian inscriptions, and perhaps the Ξε'νοι Τεκμο'ρειοι 
of the area of Antioch.” There is little basis, however, to decide whether the 
eranos envisaged by the inscriptions was permanent or not.

Literature: Bömer 1958–1963, 438–448; Bouffartigue, Jean and Michel Patillon, 
eds. Porphyre, De l’abstinence. Paris: Les Belles Lettres, 1977–79; Bremmer, Jan 
N. “How Old is the Ideal of Holiness (of Mind) in the Epidaurian Temple 
Inscription and the Hippocratic Oath?” ZPE 141 (2002) 106–8; Chaniotis 1997; 
Goette, Hans Rupprecht. Ο αξιο'λογος δη̂μος Σου'νιον: Landeskundliche Studien in 
Südost-Attika. Internationale Archäologie 59. Rahden, Westfalia: Verlag Marie 
Leidorf, 2000, 107–108 (SEG 50:17); Gurlitt, W. “Inschriften aus Athen.” 
Philologus 27 (1868) 729–36; Kern 1963, 59–61; Lane 1964; 1971–1978, esp. 
3:7–16; 1990; Lauffer, Siegfried. Die Bergwerkssklaven von Laureion. Akademie 
der Wissenschaften und der Literatur. Abhandlungen der geistes- und sozial-
wissenschaftlichen Klasse, Jahrg. 1955, no. 11. Wiesbaden: Verlag der Akademie 
der Wissenschaften und der Literatur in Mainz in Kommission bei F. Steiner, 
1956–57 (SEG 29:138); Lesky, Albin. “Men.” PW 15(1) (1931) 689–697; Nilsson 
1967, 2:41, 121–23, 334, 374, 655, 657; Perdrizet, Paul. “Mên.” BCH 20 (1896) 
55–106; Petzl, Georg. “Men.” New Pauly 8 (2006) 656–658; Sartori, Franco. 
“Appunti di storia siceliota: La costituzione de Tauromenio.” Athenaeum 32 
(1954) 356–83 (SEG 15:116); Sokolowski 1969, 106–8 (no. 55); Tzanetou, 
Angeliki. “Something to Do with Demeter: Ritual and Performance in 
Aristophanes’ Women at the Thesmophoria.” AJP 123 (2002) 329–67; Wide, 
Sam. “ΑΩΡΟΙ ΒΙΑΙΟΘΑΝΑΤΟΙ.” ARW 12 (1909) 224–33; Wolters, P. “Votive an 
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Men.” In Festschrift für Otto Benndorf zu Seinem 60. Geburtstage gewidmet von 
Schülern, Freunden und Fachgenossen. Wien: A. Hölder, 1898.

[54] IG II2 2960
Dedication of the Asklepiastai

Acharnai (Menidi) (Attica)                                                                    mid II CE
Published: A. Milchhofer, “Antikenbericht aus Attika,” AM 13 (1888) 337–

363, 339–40 (no. 516); Kirchner, IG II2 2960; Kirchner, et al. 1948, no. 
1907 (facsimile).

Current Location: Built into the wall of a house east of the agora in Menidi. 
Tablet of Pentelic marble, broken on both sides, 46 x 32.5 x 24.5 cm. Letter 
height: 1.7 cm., discovered at Menidi (Archarnai), n. of Athens.

 [Α]ντι'οχον Μενα' ν[δρου]
 Μελιτε'α
 [τὸ]ν αρ[χ]ερανιστὴ[ν]
 [τω̂ν Α]σκλη[πι]αστ[ω̂ν]
5  ο π[ατ]ὴρ αυ[τ]ου̂ κα[ὶ]
 [η] μη' τ[ηρ] Α« γν. [η] Νει'κ. [ω]-
 [νο]ς Μαραθωνι'ου θ[υ]-
 [γα' ]τηρ σὺν τω̂ι κοινω̂[ι]
 [τω̂ν] Ασκληπιαστω̂[ν].
10  <vac>

 His father and mother, Hagnē daughter of Neikon of (the deme) 
Marathon, along with the association (koinon) of Asklepiastai honor 
Antiochos son of Menandros, of (the deme) Melite, the archeranistēs of 
the Asklepiastai.

Notes
l. 1:[Α]ντι'οχον Μενα'ν[δρου] | Μελιτε'α. Antiochus is also named as a gymnasiarch in IG 

II2 2037.A.12 (125/6 CE).
ll. 6–7: Νει'κ. [ω]|[νο]ς Μαραθωνι'ου. Nikon of Marathon is named as a gymnasiarch in IG 

II2 2037.A.13 (125/6 CE).
l. 9:  Ασκληπιαστω̂[ν]. Asklepiastai are also attested in IG II2 1293 = SEG 18:33 

(Athens, III BCE), a decree of an association dedicated to Asklepios and Hygieia 
honoring a demesman; IG II2 2353 (Athens, III BCE), a dedication to Asklepios by at 
least nine demesmen.
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Comments
Numerous dedications are extant honoring the officers of various associations. 
In some cases the grammar suggests that it was the honorees who also dedi-
cated the tablet or monument as a response to receiving an honor. E.g., IG II2 
2941 (276/5 BCE):

επὶ Φ. ι.λοκρα' του α»ρχοντος [οι«δε ανε'θεσαν στεφανωθε'ντες] | υπὸ του̂ κοινου̂ τω̂ν 
εργαζ[ομε'νων — — —] |
<col. 1> ταμι'αι | Ηδυ'φιλος || Σω' στρατος | Σα' τυρος
<col. 2> γραμματει̂ς | Επι'στρατος || Αισχυλι'δης | επιμεληται' | Φιλο'μηλος | <vac>
<col. 3> Δημ — — | Φα — — || Μο — — | Σ — —
In the year that Philokrates was archon, those who had been crowned by the 
association of workers dedicated (this monument): treasurers: Hedyphlos, Sos-
tratos, Satyros; secretaries: Epistratos, Aischylides; supervisors: Philomelos ...
Cf. IG II2 2939, 2949, etc.

In most other cases, however, it was the association that honored one of its 
members, e.g., IG II2 2943, 2946; 2947; 2960.

Arnaoutoglou (2003, 101) observes that while many associations of later 
periods include a mixture citizen, metics and foreigners, and slaves, the 
associations of Asklepiastai seem predominantly to have attracted citizens.

[55] IG II2 10248
A Koinon tomb

Athens (Attica)                                                                                            III CE
Published: K.S. Pittakes, “Επιγραφαὶ Ελληνικαι',” AE n.s. 1 (1862) 123–124 

no. 114 (facsimile) (ed. pr.); Koumanoudes 1871, 283 (no. 2362); Foucart 
1873, 218 (no. 35); Koehler, IG II 3308; Michel, RIG 1851; Kirchner, IG 
II2 10248 (Poland A44).

Current Location: Pittakes reported that the stone was in the house of Mr. 
Rebellakes of Athens. 
Column of Hymettian marble, discovered in 1862, 65 high x 20 cm. in diameter.

 Αρτεμι'δωρος
 Σελευκευ' ς
 ερανισται'

 Artemidoros of Seleucia. The eranistai (erected this for him).
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Notes
l. 2: Σελευκευ' ς (FRA no. 6608). Other metics from Seleucia (probably Seleucia in 

Cilicia) are named in Attic inscriptions, including an Aristokreon son of Nausikratos 
(IG II2 785.10 [Athens, 239/8 BCE]; 786.22 [Athens, 229/8 BCE]), honored by the 
Athenian assembly for his benefactions. For other Seleucians in Attica, see Pope 
1947, 143, FRA 281-282 (19 names) and IG II2 10249–10257.

Comments
Several inscriptions discussed above indicate that associations either attended 
or provided funerals for members. This inscription represents the memorial for 
a deceased member of an otherwise unknown group of eranistai. The form of 
the inscription is similar to that of II BCE koinon burials from Tanagra 
(Boeotia) (see below [57]). Since the inscription itself does not identify the 
ερανισται' by reference to a deity, it is likely that this monument belonged to the 
associations’ burial plot; its location would make clear which association had 
buried the deceased. As a foreigner, Artemidoros may have had no family–at 
least no extended family–to attend to his burial and so membership in an as-
sociation was crucial to the provision of a proper burial.

Literature: Koumanoudes 1871; Poland 1909, esp. 509; Pope 1947; Ziebarth 
1896, 18, 39.

280 ATTICA 

Brought to you by | University of Athens
Authenticated | 88.197.44.162

Download Date | 3/30/13 5:49 PM


